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S
Original operating instructions

1 Information about the operating instructions

1.1 About these operating instructions

¢ Warning! Read and understand all accompanying documentation, including but not limited to instruc-
tions, safety warnings, illustrations, and specifications provided with this product. Familiarize yourself
with all the instructions, safety warnings, illustrations, specifications, components, and functions of the
product before use. Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, and/or serious injury. Save all
warnings and instructions for future reference.

=™ products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed
about the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used
incorrectly by untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.

The accompanying documentation corresponds to the current state of the art at the time of printing.
Please always check for the latest version on the product’s page on Hilti’s website. To do this, follow the
link or scan the QR code in this documentation, marked with the symbol @

Ensure that these operating instructions are with the product when it is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

1.2.1  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

Al DANGER

DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION

CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

1.2.2 Symbols in the operating instructions
The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

Instructions for use and other useful information

Jl~J%

Dealing with recyclable materials

)
&

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

§E

Hilti charger

1.2.3 Symbols in illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E ‘ These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.
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The numbers in illustrations refer to important work steps or to components important

3 for the work steps. In the text, the corresponding numbers draw attention to these work
steps or components, e.g. (3).
@ Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers
i used in the key in the product overview section.
oy This symbol is intended to draw your special attention to certain points for handling the
.

product.

1.3 Product-dependent symbols
1.3.1 General symbols
Symbols used in relation to the product.
N The product supports near-field communication (NFC) technology compatible with iOS
and Android platforms.
Li-lon Li-ion battery
®d Never use the battery as a striking tool.
4 Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged

in any other way.

Direct current (DC)

Chain brake released

Chain brake applied

$oe |

-» Direction-of-travel arrow, saw chain
+t j_ Direction of rotation, screw for chain tensioner
Opening direction, oil reservoir ca
CRENIN R P

1.3.2 Warning symbols
Warning symbols warn of dangers.

Warning: Risk of kickback! Comply with all safety instructions relating to the occurrence
of and the measures against kickback.

1.3.3  Prohibition symbols
Prohibition symbols indicate "must not do" actions.

ﬁ’. Do not use in the rain!
1.3.4 Obligation symbols

Obligation symb

ols indicate "must do" actions.

&

Always work with both hands.

Wear a hard hat, eye protection and hearing protection.

o

Use protective footwear

(<)

Use protective gloves
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Safety

2.1

General power tool safety warnings

A WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

>

>

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

>

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

>

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

>

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 English 3
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Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

>

Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

>

2.2

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

Safety instructions for chain saws

General chain saw safety warnings

>

Keep all parts of the body away from the saw chain when the chain saw is operating. Before you
start the chain saw, make sure the saw chain is not contacting anything. A moment of inattention
while operating chain saws may cause entanglement of your clothing or body with the saw chain.
Always hold the chain saw with your right hand on the rear handle and your left hand on the front
handle.Holding the chain saw with a reversed hand configuration increases the risk of personal injury
and should never be done.

Hold the chain saw by insulated gripping surfaces only, because the saw chain may contact hidden
wiring.Saw chains contacting a "live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the chain saw "live'" and
could give the operator an electric shock.

Wear eye protection. Further protective equipment for hearing, head, hands, legs and feet
is recommended.Adequate protective equipment will reduce personal injury from flying debris or
accidental contact with the saw chain.

Do not operate a chain saw in a tree, on a ladder, from a rooftop, or any unstable support. Operation
of a chain saw in this manner could result in serious personal injury.

Always keep proper footing and operate the chain saw only when standing on fixed, secure and
level surface. Slippery or unstable surfaces may cause a loss of balance or control of the chain saw.
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» When cutting a limb that is under tension, be alert for spring back.When the tension in the wood
fibres is released, the spring loaded limb may strike the operator and/or throw the chain saw out of
control.

» Use extreme caution when cutting brush and saplings. The slender material may catch the saw chain
and be whipped toward you or pull you off balance.

» Carry the chain saw by the front handle with the chain saw switched off and away from your body.
When transporting or storing the chain saw, always fit the guide bar cover.Proper handling of the
chain saw will reduce the likelihood of accidental contact with the moving saw chain.

» Follow instructions for lubricating, chain tensioning and changing the bar and chain. Improperly
tensioned or lubricated chain may either break or increase the chance for kickback.

» Cut wood only. Do not use chain saw for purposes not intended. For example: do not use chain
saw for cutting metal, plastic, masonry or non-wood building materials. Use of the chain saw for
operations different than intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Do not attempt to fell a tree until you have an understanding of the risks and how to avoid them.
Serious injury could occur to the operator or bystanders while felling a tree.

» Follow all instructions when clearing jammed material, storing or servicing the chain saw. Make
sure the switch is off and the battery pack is removed.Unexpected actuation of the chain saw while
clearing jammed material or servicing may result in serious personal injury.

Causes and operator prevention of kickback:

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the guide bar touches an object, or when the wood closes in

and pinches the saw chain in the cut.

Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden reverse reaction, kicking the guide bar up and back towards

the operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide bar may push the guide bar rapidly back towards the

operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose control of the saw which could result in serious personal

injury. Do not rely exclusively upon the safety devices built into your saw. As a chain saw user, you should

take several steps to keep your cutting jobs free from accident or injury.

Kickback is the result of chain saw misuse and/or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be

avoided by taking proper precautions as given below:

» Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fingers encircling the chain saw handles, with both hands
on the saw and position your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback forces.Kickback forces
can be controlled by the operator, if proper precautions are taken. Do not let go of the chain saw.

» Do not overreach and do not cut above shoulder height. This helps prevent unintended tip contact
and enables better control of the chain saw in unexpected situations.

» Only use replacement guide bars and saw chains specified by the manufacturer.Incorrect replace-
ment guide bars and saw chains may cause chain breakage and/or kickback.

» Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening and maintenance instructions for the saw chain. Decreasing
the depth gauge height can lead to increased kickback.

2.3 Additional safety instructions

» Keep everyone else and animals clear of your work area. When you are felling a tree, keep everyone else
and animals at a safe distance from the tree. The distance should be at least twice the height of the tree
to be felled. Adhere to this precaution, but have at least one person within hailing distance outside this
area. If there is no-one within hailing distance outside this area, there will be on-one available to provide
assistance in an emergency.

» Use the product and accessories only when they are in perfect working order.

» Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

» Use the chainsaw only with the chain bars and saw chains approved by Hilti. =111

» Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that the battery and installed
accessories are secure.

» Keep the air vents clear at all times. Risk of burn injuries due to blocked air vents!

» Switch the chainsaw on only when you have brought it close to the workpiece. The saw chain must be
free; make sure it cannot touch you or any object.

» Wait until the product has come to a complete stop before you lay it down.

» As long as a battery is inserted, although it makes no noise a cordless chainsaw is always ready for
use. Do not be lulled into a false sense of security and always be aware of possible hazards such as
unintentional starting. Always apply the chain brake before you set the chainsaw down.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 English 5
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» Wear protective gloves when changing the chain bar and/or the saw chain. Touching the chain bar
and/or the saw chain can lead to cuts and burns.

» Do not touch rotating parts - risk of injury!

» You and any other persons in the vicinity must wear eye protection, a hard hat, hearing protection,
protective gloves and light respiratory protection while the product is in use. Comply with your local
regulations on personal protective equipment when using a chainsaw. Hilti recommends in addition
wearing anti-slip safety boots with cut protection, long chainsaw protection pants, a snug-fitting top with
long sleeves, gloves with cut protection and a mesh face shield. Suitable eye protection is tested to the
EN 166 standard or in accordance with national regulations and available, appropriately marked, through
commercial outlets.

» Heavy protective clothing can lead to the user experiencing premature fatigue and heatstroke. In hot and
humid weather undertake physically demanding work in the early morning or late afternoon hours, when
the temperatures are cooler.

» Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

» Take frequent breaks and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers. High
vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous system in
the fingers, hands and wrists.

» Never cut into unknown workpieces and keep the line of cut above and below the workpiece free of
obstacles.

» Before beginning work, check the working area for concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes.
External metal parts of the product could give you an electric shock or cause an explosion if you
accidentally damage an electric cable or a gas or water pipe.

» The saw chain becomes hot when in use and stretches. If the chain does not have sufficient lubrication
and is not tensioned at regular intervals, it can jump off the chain bar or break. This can lead to serious
injury and damage to property.

» Use chainsaw chain oil and while cutting work is in progress, at regular intervals check the fill level in
the oil reservoir. Top up with oil before the oil reservoir is completely empty. Set the chainsaw on a
level surface. If oil is no longer visible in the window of the oil reservoir, you must refill the reservoir
with chainsaw chain oil. £1J 12

» Before and during cutting work, regularly check the chain tension and re-tension the chain when
necessary. <012

» Switch the product off and remove the battery before performing check steps!

» When you want to fell a tree, follow the instructions on felling a tree in these operating instructions. Never
fell a tree without first preparing an escape route.

» Do not saw vines, undergrowth or thin, flexible twigs.

» If the moving saw chain hits a stone or some other hard object, sparks can be produced which, under
certain circumstances, can ignite flammable materials. Flammable materials also include dry vegetation
and scrub, especially in hot and dry weather conditions. Do not use the chainsaw if there is a risk of fires
or wildfires.

2.4 Requirements to be met by users

» Users without instruction cannot recognize and cannot assess the hazards associated with the chainsaw.
The users must be completely familiar with the content of these operating instructions.

» The user must be rested and physically and mentally fit.

» If you are working with a chainsaw for the first time, practice handling the chainsaw by sawing round
lumber on a sawhorse.

» Hilti recommends obtaining training in how to handle chainsaws before you use a chainsaw for the first
time. Comply with national, local and jobsite-specific health and safety requirements.
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Careful handling and use of batteries

Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.
Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).

Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This
can lead to explosions.

Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion batteries.

Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 English 7



IS

3 Description

3.1 Product overview [l

3.2 Intended use

Rear hand guard

Rear grip

Status LED

Front grip

Front hand guard and chain brake
Direction-of-travel arrow, saw chain
Chain bar

Saw chain

Nuts, chain sprocket cover
Chain sprocket cover
Screw, chain tensioner
Chain catcher

Pin, tensioning slider
Chain sprocket

Switch-on interlock

On/off switch

Window, oil reservoir

Cap, oil reservoir

Bumper spike bar

Chain guard

Keys

Battery status indicator
Battery release button

SISISISIGIGISICICISICICIOICICICICICIOIOIOIONS,

The product described is a chainsaw. The chainsaw is designed for sawing wood (e.g. beams, structural
timber, posts) and for limbing and felling trees of small to medium tree trunk diameter.

* For this product, use only Hilti Nuron lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For optimum performance,
Hilti recommends the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions for this

product.

* For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series stated in the table at the end of these

operating instructions.

3.3 Items supplied

Chainsaw, chain bar, saw chain, wrench, operating instructions
Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:

www. hilti.group

3.4 Indications by status LED

The product has a status LED that indicates the current status of the chainsaw.

Status

Meaning

The status LED shows steady green.

The on / off switch is pressed, the saw chain is
running.

The status LED flashes yellow.

The chainsaw is ready for use, the on / off switch is
not pressed.

The status LED shows steady yellow.

The chain brake is applied. Release the chain brake
to use the chainsaw.

The status LED shows steady red.

The chain brake was applied during operation. Re-
lease the chain brake to use the chainsaw.

8 English
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Status Meaning

The status LED flashes red. The chainsaw is overloaded. Do not apply exces-
sive pressure to the chain bar. Switch the chainsaw
off and then on again. If the status LED still flashes
red, contact Hilti Service.

3.5 Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.
3.5.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages
Risk of injury by a falling battery!

» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery
is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable
at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is
switched on.

Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green State of charge: < 10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.

Recharge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.
One (1) LED quick-flashes red The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.

Consult Hilti Service.

3.5.2 Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than three
seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example
battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The battery can remain in use.

LED showing constantly green.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The check to ascertain the battery's state of health

LED quick-flashing yellow. did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.
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Status Meaning
All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) If a connected product can still be used, the re-
LED showing constantly red. maining battery capacity is below 50 %.

If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and
has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

4 Technical data

4.1 Product information

Product generation 01

Rated voltage 216V

Weight 4.0 kg
Without battery and without
chain bar, saw chain, chainsaw
chain oil, chain guard

Maximum capacity, oil reservoir 210 m¢

Minimum groove depth, chain bar 9 mm

Chain pitch 0.375in /9.52 mm

Chain speed 21 m/s

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ...70°C

4.2 Battery

Battery operating voltage 216V

Weight, battery See the end of these operating
instructions

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C

Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Noise information and vibration values

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions were measured in accordance with a
standardized test and can be used to compare one power tool with another. They can also be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represent the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools, or is poorly maintained, the data can vary. This can
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

Detailed information on the versions of the EN 62841 standards applied here is to be found in the
reproduction of the declaration of conformity.

Noise information

Sound power level (L ) 102 dB(A)
Sound pressure level (L ;) 94 dB(A)
Uncertainty (noise values) (L ,, and L ,,) 3 dB(A)




Total vibration

Total vibration B 22-170 3.7 m/s?
B 22-255 4.5 m/s?
Uncertainty (total vibration) 1.5 m/s?

4.4 Combinations of chain bars and saw chains

Chain bar Saw chain Chain pitch Drive link thick- Number of
ness drive links

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9.52 mm / 38" 1.1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9.52 mm /38" | 1.3 mm (0.050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Preparations at the workplace
Al WARNING

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

5.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.

2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. +0s

5.2 Inserting the battery

WARNING

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

5.3 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

5.4 Installing chain bar and saw chain &, &

Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover (1).

Remove the chain sprocket cover (2).

Turn the screw of the chain tensioner (3) counter-clockwise until the tensioning slider (4) is all the way to
the left against the housing.

4. Loop the saw chain over the chain bar such that along the top of the chain bar, the arrows on the
connecting links of the saw chain point in the direction of travel.

» The orientation of the chain bar is irrelevant. The lettering can be upside down.

5. Set the chain bar with saw chain on the chainsaw such that the studs (5) are seated in the slot in the
chain bar.

» The pin of the tensioning slider must be engaged in the hole in the chain bar (6) and the drive links of
the saw chain must be in mesh with the chain sprocket (7).

W
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6. If necessary, release the chain brake.
7. Turn the screw of the chain tensioner (3) clockwise until the saw chain is seated on the chain bar along
the entire length.

» Make sure that all the drive links are in the groove in the chain bar.

8. Position the chain sprocket cover flush on the chainsaw.

» Check that the direction-of-travel arrows of the saw chain point in the same direction as the direction-
of-travel arrow on the chain sprocket cover. If the arrows do not point in the same direction, go back
to step 4 and correct the direction of travel of the saw chain.

9. Tighten the nuts of the chain sprocket cover until they are hand-tight.
10. Check that the chain sprocket cover is seated snugly and securely.
11. Check the chain lubrication before using the chainsaw. Run the chainsaw until chainsaw chain oil is

thrown off. 1 20

New saw chains stretch when used for the first time. Re-tension new saw chains after the first 2
minutes of use. &1 12

5.5 Tensioning saw chain [

Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover (1).
If necessary, release the chain brake.
Lift the chain bar at the nose and turn the screw of the chain tensioner (2) clockwise or counter-clockwise
until the saw chain is ideally tensioned.
4. The tension of the saw chain is ideal when:
» The distance a between the chain bar and the outer chain links midway along the chain bar is 1 mm
to 2 mm (0.04 in to 0.08 in).
» The saw chain can be pulled along the chain bar with two fingers and little effort.
5. Keep holding the chain bar up at the nose and tighten the nuts of the chain sprocket cover.
6. Finally, re-check distance a.
» If distance a is not 1 mm to 2 mm (0.04 in to 0.08 in), repeat the operation.

@ =

5.6 Pouring in chainsaw chain oil §

Chainsaw chain oil lubricates and cools the moving saw chain.
Use only biodegradable, plant-based chainsaw chain oil formulated specifically for the purpose.
When the chainsaw is filled with chainsaw chain oil for the first time, it takes a few seconds for the chainsaw
chain oil to be transported from the oil reservoir through the oil channel to the chain bar and the saw chain.
Before using the chainsaw for the first time, check the chain lubrication. Run the chainsaw until chainsaw
chain oil is thrown off. #1J 20
At regular intervals, check the fill level of the oil reservoir. Refill the reservoir with oil at the latest when oil is
no longer visible in the semi-transparent window of the oil reservoir. Never allow the oil reservoir to become
completely empty.
Lay the chainsaw on a flat surface, with the cap of the oil reservoir facing up.
Clean the area around the cap of the oil reservoir with a damp cloth.
Flip open the bow of the cap.
Twist the cap of the oil reservoir all the way counter-clockwise.
Remove the cap of the oil reservoir.
Pour in the chainsaw chain oil.
» Pour in oil until the oil reservoir is full, but not to the brim. Leave approx. 12 mm (12") empty.
7. Set the cap of the oil reservoir in position, press the cap of the oil reservoir down and twist the cap
clockwise until it engages with an audible click.
8. Check that the cap is secure.
» If the cap is secure, flip the bow down.
» If the cap is not secure, open the cap and re-install it.

ook wN



5.7  Fallarrest3

Al WARNING
Risk of injury by falling tool and/or accessory!
» Use only the Hilti tool tether recommended for your product.

» Prior to each use, always check the attachment point of the tool tether for possible damage.

ﬂ Comply with the national regulations for working at heights.

As drop arrester for this product, use only the Hilti tool tether #2261971.

» Use the loop to secure the tool tether to the product as shown in the illustration. Check that it holds
securely.

» Secure the carabiner to a load-bearing structure. Check that the carabiner holds securely.

ﬂ Comply with the operating instructions of the Hilti tool tether.

6 Operation

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

6.1 Holding and controlling chainsaw [, &

» Hold and control the chainsaw with your left hand on the front grip and your right hand on the rear grip.
The thumb of each hand must encircle the corresponding grip.

» Always position yourself to the side of the chainsaw. Never bring the saw chain or chain bar into line with
your body.

» Stand with both feet firmly on the ground and position your body to resist kickback forces.

» Keep your left arm with the elbow in an outstretched position so as better to absorb a kickback.

Kickback

| Al WARNING

Risk of injury by kickback. A kickback can cause the user to lose control of the chainsaw and be seriously
or fatally injured.

» Following the safety instructions relating to kickback.

» Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw.

Contact with an object at the top part of the chain bar nose can cause the saw chain to dig into the object,
momentarily bringing the saw chain to a stop. The result is a lightning-fast opposite reaction in which the
chain bar is flung up and toward the operator.

The chain bar can also be flung back toward the operator if the saw chain is pinched at the top end of the
chain bar, for example if the wood closes on the cut.

The risk of a kickback can be reduced by the following measures:

» Do not work with the area around the top quarter of the nose of the chain bar.

» Work with a saw chain that is correctly sharpened and correctly tensioned.

» Always make sure that the cut opens in the workpiece as you saw.

Chain pull
Al WARNING

Risk of injury by chain pull A pulling chain can cause the user to lose control of the chainsaw and be
seriously or fatally injured.

» Keep the chain bar straight on line in the cut.

» Engage the bumper spike bar correctly in the workpiece.

» Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw.

>

Saw with the chain running at top speed.

When a cut is made with the underside of the chain bar, the chainsaw is pulled away from the user.
If the moving saw chain hits a hard object and is abruptly slowed, the chainsaw might be suddenly jerked
forcibly away from the user.
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Recoil

Risk of injury by recoil. A recoil can cause the user to lose control of the chainsaw and be seriously or
fatally injured.

» Keep the chain bar straight on line in the cut.

» Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw.

» Saw with the chain running at top speed.

When a cut is made with the top of the chain bar, the chainsaw is pushed toward the user.
If the moving saw chain hits a hard object and is abruptly slowed, the chainsaw might be suddenly jerked
forcibly toward the user

6.2 Applying / releasing chain brake g
The chainsaw has a chain brake. The chain brake reduces the risk of accident in the event of a kickback, but
it cannot prevent accidents in all cases. Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw and
familiarize yourself with the dangers of a kickback. <013
If a kickback of sufficient severity occurs, the chain brake is automatically applied by the front hand guard's
mass moment of inertia. Regularly check operation and automatic application of the chain brake to ensure
protection. +019
1. To apply the chain brake, push the front hand guard forward away from the front grip.

» The front hand guard engages with an audible click, the pointer is at the @& symbol
2. To release the chain brake, pull the front hand guard back toward the front grip.

» The front hand guard engages with an audible click, the pointer is at the T symbol

6.3 Switching on

1. Apply the chain brake.
2. Short-press the switch-on interlock or the on / off switch.
» The chainsaw is activated, the status LED shows steady yellow.
3. Release the chain brake.
» The chainsaw is ready for use, the status LED flashes yellow.
4. Press and hold down the switch-on interlock.
5. Press the on/off switch.
» The chainsaw runs.
» The status LED shows steady green.
6. Keep the on / off switch pressed down, release the switch-on interlock and reposition your thumb
securely around the rear grip.

If no button is pressed within two minutes after switch-off, the product deactivates itself
automatically. If the product is to be used again within this period of time it does not have to be
reactivated.

6.4 Switching off
1. Release the on/off switch.
» The saw chain is braked and the chainsaw stops.
2. Apply the chain brake before you set the chainsaw down. +014

ﬂ If no button is pressed within two minutes, the product deactivates itself automatically.

6.5 Sawing It

Conduct all sawing operations in compliance with the following instructions.

1. Guide the chain bar with the chain running at full speed into the cut such that the chain bar does not tilt.
2. Engage the bumper spike bar in the wood and use it as a fulcrum.
3. Keep the saw running at full speed throughout the entire cutting operation.
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4. Allow the saw chain to make the cut by itself and apply only light pressure to the chain bar. Excessive
pressure can damage the saw chain or the chainsaw and lead to kickback.

5. Repeatedly shift the bumper spike bar to a new point of engagement until the cut is completed.

6. Take the weight of the chainsaw as it approaches the end of the cut.

6.6  Felling atree [ [E, [E, I [E, [,
Al WARNING

Risk of injury by falling tree. A falling tree can hit the user and/or persons in the vicinity directly or indirectly

and cause serious injury or death.

» Plan the tree's direction of falling and your escape route with caution. Take into account existing power
lines and telephone lines and structures in the vicinity. Check other trees in the direction of fall that could
be hit by the falling tree and also toppled.

» Keep everyone else a safe distance away from the tree. The distance should be at least twice the height
of the tree to be felled.

» If the felling hinge, the backstrap or the holding wood is cut into or cut through too soon, the direction of
fall can no longer be controlled or the tree can fall too soon. Never cut into or through the felling hinge.
Always cut through the backstrap last.

» Retreat from the place of work immediately along the escape route as soon as the tree starts to fall. Be
prepared for the possibility of the tree falling sooner than expected.

» If the tree starts to fall in a direction other than in the planned direction of fall or if the chainsaw becomes
trapped during felling, abandon the chainsaw and retreat to safety!

» Do not fell trees in strong wind or heavy precipitation. Strong wind can influence the direction in which
the tree falls.

Al WARNING

Risk of injury by falling branches. Falling branches can hit the user and/or persons in the vicinity and cause

serious injury or death.

» Check the tree to be felled for broken or dead branches and remove them before starting work. If you
cannot remove these branches, obtain the assistance of an experienced expert.

» Also be wary of broken or dead branches of nearby trees, especially while the tree is falling.

A safe felling technique for trees is described in these operating instructions. An ideally grown, straight and

healthy tree is assumed. In reality a tree to be felled might be leaning (forward leaner, backward leaner),

be in tension, be damaged, hollow or rotten or have any of many other peculiarities. Such less-than-ideal

trees might drop in a direction other than that intended by the feller, splinter unexpectedly during the felling

operation, or evince any of many other unexpected reactions. If you have not been trained in tree felling

and want to fell a less-than-ideal tree, Hilti urgently recommends having the work carried out by a trained

specialist.

Use a battery of sufficient capacity for the extent of work involved in the operation and make sure that the

battery is fully charged. In this way you can avoid having to interrupt work at a critical point.

Determining direction of fall and escape route

» Determine the tree's direction of fall (A). The direction of fall depends on the following factors:

* The natural lean of the tree. Never attempt to fell a tree in a direction opposite to its natural lean and thus
its natural direction of fall.

* Wind direction and wind strength. Strong wind influences the tree's direction of fall, rendering it
uncontrollable. Cease felling operations if the wind is strong.

* Sloping ground. Whenever possible the user should always stand uphill and the tree should always fall
downhill.

* Obstructions and other trees. The tree's direction of fall must be completely free of all obstructions.

» Depending on the direction of fall, determine your escape route (B).
» Escape route means the path of exit along which the feller retreats from the falling tree.

» The escape route must satisfy the following requirements:

* The escape route must lead to the rear and diagonally at an angle of 45° away from the direction of fall.

* The escape route must be completely cleared of all obstructions.

* The escape route must afford a clear view of the tree crown.

* On sloping ground the escape route should always be parallel with the slope.
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Basics of the felling cut

* (C) Felling notch
The felling notch determines the direction of fall.

* (D) Felling hinge
The felling hinge guides the tree down to the ground. The felling hinge is 1/10 of the tree trunk diameter
in width.

* (E) Felling cut
The felling cut saws through the tree trunk, except for the felling hinge and the backstrap. The felling cut
is made 1/10 of the tree trunk diameter but at least 3 cm (1.2 in) above the horizontal bottom cut of the
felling notch.

¢ (F) Backstrap

The backstrap supports the tree and keeps it from falling prematurely. The backstrap is 1/10 to 1/5 of
the tree trunk diameter in width.

¢ (G) Tree trunk diameter
The tree trunk diameter is measured at approximately breast height.

Preparing work area at the tree trunk
» Remove all obstructions around and in the tree trunk. This includes dirt, stones, loose bark, nails, cables,
etc.
» Remove all obstructing branches and twigs from the bottom part of the tree you are going to fell and
from your workplace.
» If the tree trunk has large root flares, cut into the root flares horizontally first and then vertically and
remove the flares.
Sawing a felling notch
The felling notch determines the direction in which the tree should fall. Comply with country-specific
regulations applicable to cutting the felling notch.
Make the felling notch close to the ground and perpendicular to the direction of fall.
» Saw the horizontal bottom cut. The cutting depth must be 1/5 to max. 1/3 of the tree trunk diameter.
» The bottom cut should always be made first so that no weight is shifted on to the chain bar and the
saw chain.
» Make the top cut at an angle of 45° to the bottom cut.
» Remove the wedge-from the felling notch.
» If the wood is healthy and long-fibered, make a shallow side cut at each side.
» The shallow side cuts must be level with the bottom of the felling notch and 1/10 of the tree trunk
diameter in width.

» The shallow side cuts prevent fiber ripping and side scarring of the tree trunk.

Bore cutting
Do not start the felling cut at the rear of the direction of fall. This cuts through the backstrap and the tree can
fall sooner than planned or trap the chain bar during felling.
The bore cutting technique means that the backstrap is intact until the felling cut has been completed and it
is not cut through until the last step. In this way you have more control over the timing of the tree's felling
and you avoid kickback, injuries and/or damage to the chain bar and/or the saw chain.
» Apply the chain bar with the underside of the nose and with the saw running at full speed (1).
» Make a cut in the tree trunk to a depth twice the width of the chain bar.
» Pivot to the bore-cut position (2).
» Bore to the appropriate length of the chain bar (3).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.

Conditions: Small tree trunk diameter

Felling a tree with small tree trunk diameter
Small tree trunk diameter means that the tree trunk diameter is less than the length of the usable chain bar.
» Cut the felling notch.
» Issue a warning hail.
» Start the bore cut.
» Engage the bumper spike bar behind the wood of the felling hinge and use it as a fulcrum.
» Initially clear out the felling cut in the direction of the felling hinge (1).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.



» Then clear out the felling cut in the direction of the backstrap (2).
» Take care not to damage the backstrap.

A WARNING |

Risk of injury by kickback, recoil or chain pull, or by breakage of the saw chain. If the nose of the
chain bar touches the felling wedge, a kickback can occur. If the felling wedge is made of steel, the saw
chain can be damaged and break.

» Do not use steel felling wedges; use only felling wedges made of wood or plastic.
» Take care not to saw into the felling wedge.

» Insert a felling wedge (3).
» The felling wedge must be appropriate to the tree trunk diameter and the width of the felling cut.
» Issue a warning hail.

» With arms outstretched, cut through the backstrap from outside the tree trunk and horizontally in the
plane of the felling cut.

» When the tree starts to fall, immediately switch off the chainsaw and set it down.

» Retreat to safety along your predetermined escape route and observe the crown of the tree. React
accordingly if the tree does not fall in the planned direction.

Conditions: Medium tree trunk diameter

Felling a tree with medium tree trunk diameter

Medium tree trunk diameter means that the tree trunk diameter is less than twice the length of the usable
chain bar.

» Issue a warning hail.
» Engage the bumper spike bar at the rear of the tree trunk and use it as a fulcrum.
» Engage the bumper spike bar far enough back so as not to damage the felling hinge.
» Bore the chain bar at full speed into the felling cut and pivot the chain bar as far as possible through
the tree trunk (1).
» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the felling hinge (2).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.
» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the backstrap (3).
» Take care not to damage the backstrap.
» Bore cut from the opposite side of the tree trunk, level with the felling cut.
» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the felling hinge (4).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.
» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the backstrap (5).
» Take care not to damage the backstrap.

A WARNING |

Risk of injury by kickback, recoil or chain pull, or by breakage of the saw chain. If the nose of the
chain bar touches the felling wedge, a kickback can occur. If the felling wedge is made of steel, the saw
chain can be damaged and break.

» Do not use steel felling wedges; use only felling wedges made of wood or plastic.

» Take care not to saw into the felling wedge.

» Insert a felling wedge (6).
» The felling wedge must be appropriate to the tree trunk diameter and the width of the felling cut.
» Issue a warning hail.

» With arms outstretched, cut through the backstrap from outside the tree trunk and horizontally in the
plane of the felling cut.

» When the tree starts to fall, immediately switch off the chainsaw and set it down.

» Retreat to safety along your predetermined escape route and observe the crown of the tree. React
accordingly if the tree does not fall in the planned direction.

6.7  Limbing [E

Limbing is the operation of removing branches from a felled tree.
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1. Leave the larger supporting branches underneath the tree, so that the tree does not drop to the ground
or roll away during the cutting operation.
> Remove large supporting branches only after bucking the tree trunk. <018

2. When limbing, keep the tree trunk between you and the chainsaw. Cut from the side of the tree opposite
the side with the branch you are removing.

3. Support the chainsaw on the tree trunk.

4. Using a levering action, press the chain bar against the branch and saw through the branch with the top
of the chain bar.

5. Saw each branch on its own and clear the work area of sawed-off branches at frequent intervals.

6.8 Bucking [

Risk of injury by saw chain contacting the ground. If the saw chain comes into contact with the ground,

small objects such as stones can be flung up and hit the user. If the chain hits a large object it can break and

hit the user.

» Take care not to saw into the ground.

» Follow the instructions for bucking trees and whenever possible cut the tree trunks on a sawhorse or
otherwise lifted clear of the ground.

» Always cut only one tree trunk at a time and secure the tree trunk so that it cannot roll away. If the tree
trunk is lying on a slope, always stand on the uphill side of the tree trunk when you are bucking. Do not
position yourself on the tree trunk.

» Whenever possible, lift tree trunks off the ground and saw the tree trunks on a sawhorse or a comparable
stand. If the tree trunk cannot be lifted, follow the instructions below as applicable to the situation in
order to avoid kickback:

« If the tree trunk is lying completely flat on the ground and cannot be lifted, use the underside of the chain
bar to make a cut down from above through 2/3 of the diameter (1). Roll the tree trunk 180° (2) and, again
from above, cut down through the remaining one third of the tree trunk's diameter (3).

Also use this procedure when you are uncertain which direction the tree will move in after the cut is
made.

* |f the tree trunk is supported at only one end and the other end is unsupported, use the top of the chain
bar and first cut up from below through 1/3 of the diameter (4). Then use the underside of the chain bar
and cut down from above through the remaining 2/3 of the tree trunk's diameter (5).

e If the tree trunk is supported at both ends only, use the underside of the chain bar and first cut down
from above through 1/3 of the diameter (6). Then use the top of the chain bar and cut up from below
through the remaining 2/3 of the tree trunk's diameter (7).

6.9  Pruning %

Pruning is the operation of removing branches from a living tree.

When pruning, it is important not to begin by directly making the final cut at the remaining branch collar or

at the tree trunk. First cut off the branch farther along, to reduce the weight. This prevents the bark from

ripping at the remaining branch collar or the tree trunk. If the bark rips the tree cannot heal the wound and

remains susceptible to attack by pathogens.

1. Do not make cuts above shoulder height and do not work off a ladder.

2. First make a cut up from below into the branch s short distance away from the branch collar/tree trunk
(1) The cutting depth should be 1/3 of the diameter.

3. Now make the cut from above down through the branch just slightly farther out from the branch collar/tree
trunk (2).

4. Now cut off the branch stump close to the branch collar/tree trunk so that the bark can grow back and
close the wound (3).

7 Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!
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Care of the product

¢ Carefully remove stubborn dirt.

¢ Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth or resin solvent to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

* Remove the chain sprocket cover and use a slightly damp cloth or resin solvent to clean the area around
the chain sprocket. Re-install the chain sprocket cover.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of
moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).

If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable
container and consult Hilti Service.

* Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily
on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

| Al WARNING

Danger of electric shock! Improper repairs to electrical components may lead to serious injuries including

burns.

» Repairs to the electrical section of the tool or appliance may be carried out only by trained electrical
specialists.

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

* After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

* Send the product to Hilti Service for inspection every 9 to 12 months, depending on frequency of
use.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts, consumables and
accessories. Spare parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product
can be found at your Hilti Store or online at: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Checking chain brake

Regularly check operation and automatic application of the chain brake.
Make sure that the front hand guard shows no signs of damage and that it can be moved easily and without
the application of increased force.

7.1.1  Checking operation of chain brake

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury by sharp cutting teeth. The user can cut themself.
» Wear protective gloves made of cut-resistant material.

1. Apply the chain brake.



IS

2. Try to pull the saw chain by hand along the chain bar.
Result1/2
The saw chain cannot be moved.
The chain brake is working.
Result2/2
The saw chain can be pulled along the chain bar.
» The chain brake is faulty. Do not continue to use the product and consult Hilti Service.

-

.2 Checking automatic application of the chain brake FZl

Install the chain guard.

Release the chain brake.

With both hands, hold the chainsaw approx. 30 cm (12 in) above a wooden surface.

Let go of the front grip so that the chainsaw drops with the tip of the chain bar falling on to the wooden
surface.

Result 1/2

The chain brake is applied by the mass moment of inertia.
Automatic application of the chain brake is working.
Result2/2

The chain brake is not applied by the mass moment of inertia.

» The mechanism of the chain brake is jammed or faulty. Do not continue to use the product and
consult Hilti Service.

Awd =N

7.2  Checking chain lubrication P&

Always check the chain lubrication before using the chainsaw. Before first use and after a change of chain
bar and/or saw chain, it may take a few seconds before chainsaw chain oil is thrown off.
1. Insert the battery. ®LJ 11
2. Hold the chainsaw with the nose of the chain bar positioned close to a light-colored surface, without
touching the surface.
3. Switch the chainsaw on.
Result1/3
Chainsaw chain oil is thrown off and is visible on the light-colored surface.
The chain lubrication is working. The chainsaw can remain in use.
Result2/3
No chainsaw chain oil is visible on the light-colored surface.
» Remove the battery. #LJ 11
» Fill the oil reservoir. 10 12
» Clean the area underneath the chain sprocket cover <0 18, the chain bar and the oil channel. =020
» Recheck the chain lubrication.
Result3/3
After cleaning and filling of the reservoir with chainsaw chain oil, chainsaw chain oil from the chain is still
not visible on the light-colored surface.
» Do not continue to use the product and consult Hilti Service.

7.3 Cleaning chain bar and saw chain ]

Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover.

Remove the chain sprocket cover.

Turn the screw of the chain tensioner counter-clockwise until the tensioning slider is all the way to the
left against the housing.

» The saw chain is slack.

Remove the chain bar and the saw chain.

Clean the oil outlet channel in the chainsaw with a paintbrush, a soft brush or resin solvent.

Clean the saw chain and the groove in the chain bar with a paintbrush, a soft brush or resin solvent.
Clean the side flats of the chain bar with a slightly damp cloth or with resin solvent.

Install the chain bar and the saw chain. = 11

W=
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7.4 Maintaining chain bar

Check the chain bar regularly for wear and damage.

Replace the chain bar if it exhibits the following:

* The chain bar is bent

* The groove has cracks or other damage

* The groove is constricted and catches the saw chain

* The groove is widened and the saw chain can be tilted to the side

* Groove depth is less than the specified minimum groove depth, see the technical data <010
A burr can form on the outside edge of the chain bar.

» Remove the burr with a flat file.

» If uncertainties arise or the chain bar is damaged, consult Hilti Service.

7.5  Sharpening saw chain £

| A] WARNING

Risk of injury by dulled saw chain. A dulled or poorly sharpened saw chain causes increased friction and
thus more severe heating; cutting performance diminishes, the cut becomes imprecise and the chainsaw
has a greater tendency to kick back.

» Keep the saw chain sharp.

» Do not sharpen the chain yourself if you lack experience in sharpening saw chains.

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury by sharp cutting teeth. The user can cut themself.
» Wear protective gloves made of cut-resistant material.

Sharpening a saw chain correctly is a task that requires a great deal of practice. Hilti recommends
having the saw chain sharpened by a specialist.

1. Tension the saw chain.

2. File each cutting tooth in turn with a round file. Guide the round file perpendicular to the chain bar from
the inside to the outside.

» The round file must be of the correct diameter to match the pitch of the saw chain.
» Adhere to the sharpening angle of 30°.
3. Use aflat file to file the rakers flush with a depth gage and parallel with the wear mark.

8 Transport and storage

Transport of cordless power tools and batteries

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery/batteries.

» Transport the chain saw only with the chain guard fitted. Slip the chain guard over the chain bar such
that the chain bar is completely covered.

» Carry the chain saw with your right hand positioned on the front handle such that the chain bar points to
the rear.

» If you intend shipping the product, drain the oil reservoir before doing so. Pour in fresh chainsaw chain
oil before you use the product again.

» Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

» Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.



IS

>

Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Storage of cordless power tools and batteries

A| WARNING
Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !

>

Always store your products with the batteries removed!

>

Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data 11 10.
Clean the chain bar and the saw chain and completely fill the oil reservoir.

Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover and turn the screw of the chain tensioner 2 full turns
counter-clockwise to slacken the saw chain.

Store the chainsaw only with the chain guard fitted. Slip the chain guard over the chain bar such that the
chain bar is completely covered.

Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging

operation has completed.

» Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.
» Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.
» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for

damage.

9 Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the status indicator of the battery. See the section headed Status

indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by

yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault

Possible cause

Action to be taken

LEDs of the battery show
nothing

Battery faulty.

>

Contact Hilti Service.

Battery does not engage with
an audible click.

The retaining lug on the battery is
dirty.

v

Clean the retaining lug and
re-insert the battery.

The battery runs down more
quickly than usual.

Very low ambient temperature.

Allow the battery to warm up
slowly to room temperature.

Odor of burning and/or
smoke development in
cutting area.

The saw chain is not correctly
sharpened.

Sharpen the saw chain. <1121

The saw chain is too tightly ten-
sioned.

Tension the saw chain. #1112

There is not enough chainsaw
chain oil in the oil reservoir.

Top up the chainsaw chain oil.

<012

Supply of chainsaw chain oil is
insufficient.

Check and clean the oil channel,
the chain bar, the saw chain and
the area underneath the chain
sprocket cover. =120

The chainsaw chain oil is unsuit-
able or too old.

Use only chainsaw chain oil that
is suitable and fresh.

The chainsaw is not being used
correctly.

Do not apply excessive pressure
to the chain bar and saw chain.

Cutting performance is too
low.

The saw chain is not correctly
sharpened.

Sharpen the saw chain. =121

The saw chain is installed wrong
way round.

Install the saw chain so that
the cutting teeth are facing in
the correct cutting direction.

=011

22 English
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Trouble or fault

Possible cause

Action to be taken

Product does not respond
when the switch-on interlock
and/or the on / off switch is
pressed.

The battery is not fully inserted.

>

Push the battery in until it
engages with an audible click.

Chain brake not applied.

Apply the chain brake before
you activate the chainsaw.

Product does not start.

The chain brake is applied.

Release the chain brake. L] 14

The saw chain is too tightly ten-
sioned.

Tension the saw chain. =0 12

The product or battery gets

Electrical fault.

Switch the product off immedi-

very hot. ately, remove the battery, keep
it under observation, allow it
to cool down and contact Hilti

Service.

10 Disposal

| A| WARNING

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.

» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.

» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

é}: Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

E: » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

11 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

12 Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and follow this link:

gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
This link is also to be found in these operating instructions in the form of a QR code, indicated by the symbol

o.

recycling,

Original betjeningsvejledning

1 Om brugsanvisningen

11 Om denne brugsanvisning

e Advarsel! Fgr du bruger produktet, skal du sikre dig, at du har leest og forstaet produktets medfalgende
brugsanvisning inklusive anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder og specifikationer.
Serg iseer for at blive fortrolig med alle anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder,
specifikationer samt bestanddele og funktioner. Hvis du ikke ger det, er der risiko for at fa elektrisk stad,
brandfare og/eller risiko for alvorlige personskader. Gem brugsanvisningen inklusive alle anvisninger,
sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler til senere brug.

» I produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og mé kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne boltepistol. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse

Dansk 23
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af produktet og det tilherende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dets
brug, eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.

« Den medfalgende brugsanvisning svarer til den aktuelle tekniske standard pé tidspunktet for trykningen.
Du kan altid finde den aktuelle version online pa Hiltis produktside. Felg linket eller QR-koden i denne
brugsanvisning, der er markeret med symbolet @

* Serg for, at denne brugsanvisning altid felger med ved overdragelse af produktet til andre.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Felgende signalord anvendes:

FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.

| A ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !
» Stér ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfare alvorlige kveestelser eller deden.

/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes folgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

Se brugsanvisningen

Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti lithium-ion-batteri
Hilti Lader

FE & @D

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrationer
Fglgende symboler anvendes pa illustrationer:

E Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.

Nummereringen i illustrationerne henviser til vigtige arbejdstrin eller for arbejdstrin til
3 vigtige komponenter. | teksten fremhaeves disse arbejdstrin eller komponenter med
tilherende numre, f.eks. (3).

@ Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforkla-
S ringen i afsnittet Produktoversigt.

@! Dette symbol skal sikre skaerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler

1.3.1 Generelle symboler
Symboler, som anvendes i forbindelse med produktet.

o “ MR
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N Produktet understatter NFC-teknologi, som er kompatibel med iOS- og
Android-platforme.
Li-lon Lithium-ion-batteri
®6 Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktg;.
4 Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller pa anden
~ vis er beskadiget.
— Jaevnstrom
h Deaktiveret kaedebremse
ﬂ Aktiveret keedebremse

W—b Pil til markering af savkaedens omdrejningsretning

+8 2_ | Omdrejningsretning for skrue til keedestrammer

G~

OPEN Abningsretning daeksel til olietank

1.3.2 Advarselssymboler
Advarselssymboler advarer mod farer.

. Advarsel mod tilbageslag! Overhold alle sikkerhedsanvisningerne, der omhandler tilbage-
é& slag og forholdsregler mod, at tilbageslag opstar.

1.3.3 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler markerer forbudte handlinger.

-

w Ma ikke anvendes i regnvejr!

1.34 Pabudssymboler
Pabudssymboler henviser pa obligatoriske handlinger.

@ Arbejd altid med begge haender.

@ Brug sikkerhedshjelm, gjenveern og herevaern.
@ Brug sikkerhedsfodtgj

@ Anvend sikkerhedshandsker

2 Sikkerhed

2.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elvaerktoj

A ADVARSEL Las alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa

elvaerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller

alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)

eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Sorg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.
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>

Brug ikke elveerktoj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er breendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

Serg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bgrn holdes veek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elvaerktgjet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

>

Elvaerktgjets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omstaendigheder sendres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elvaerktgj. Usendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk sted.

Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. ror, radiatorer, komfurer og
keleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, @ges risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Elvaerktej ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elveerktej eger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig baere elvaerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger ager risikoen for elektrisk sted.

Hvis elveerktgjet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forlaengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Hvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstramsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstramsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

>

Det er vigtigt at veere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elveerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller hereveern afheengigt af elveerktgjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

Undga utilsigtet igangsaetning. Kontrollér, at elveerktgjet er frakoblet, fer du slutter det til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at beere elveerktajet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er taendt, nar det sluttes til nettet, da dette ager
risikoen for personskader.

Fjern indstillingsveerktoj eller skruenggler, inden elvaerktajet taendes. Hvis et stykke vaerktgj eller en
nggle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Sgrg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elvaerktejet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga lgse bekleedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold hér, tgj og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i beveegelse, kan gribe fat i lgstsiddende tgj, smykker eller
langt har.

Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stgvudsugning er det muligt at nedszette risiciene som felge af
stov.

Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elveerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elveerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfare alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for fa sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktojet

>

26

Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige veerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

Brug ikke elveerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbehgr og dele eller lzegger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.

Opbevar ubenyttede elveerktgjer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlast sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elvaerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

Sorg for at pleje elveerktej omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevaegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, saledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgijer.
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» Sorg for, at skeereveerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skaereveerktajer med
skarpe skaerekanter saetter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fere.

» Anvend elveerktaj, tilbeher, indsatsveerktgj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfeelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

» Sorg for, at greb og gribeflader er torre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader gar
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktgj

» Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

» Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elveerktojet. Brug af andre batterier @ger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.

» Ikke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, menter, nagler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne @ger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Hvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der lgbe vaeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne veeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Seg laege, hvis veesken kommer
i ajnene. Batterivaeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller zendret batteri. Beskadigede eller sendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udszettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. |ld eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfare eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrerende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktej uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfgrt i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan @deleegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elveerktgjet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres starst mulig elveerktgjssikkerhed.

» Forsgg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

2.2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for motorsave

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for motorsave

» Nar saven kerer, skal alle legemsdele holdes vaek fra savkeeden. Kontrollér, for saven startes,
at savkeeden ikke rorer ved noget. Ved arbejde med en motorsav kan et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
medfere, at savkeeden far fat i tgj eller legemsdele.

» Hold altid motorsaven fast med hgjre hand pa det bageste handtag og venstre hand pa det forreste
handtag. Hvis motorsaven holdes omvendt, medferer det gget risiko for personskader, og denne
handstilling ma derfor ikke anvendes.

» Hold kun fast i motorsaven pa de isolerede grebsflader, da savkeeden kan ramme skjulte
elledninger. Hvis savkeeden kommer i kontakt med en stramfgrende ledning, kan maskinens metaldele
ogsa komme under spaending, og det kan medfare, at du far elektrisk stad.

» Brug gjenvaern. Det anbefales at anvende yderligere sikkerhedsudstyr, der beskytter horelse,
hoved, haender, ben og fedder. Passende beskyttelsestoj reducerer faren for personskader som falge
af udslyngede spaner og tilfzeldig kontakt med savkaeden.

» Arbejd ikke med motorsaven, hvis du befinder dig oppe i et trae eller star pa en stige, et tag eller
en ustabil position. Brug p& denne made medferer fare for alvorlige personskader.

» Sprg altid for at have et sikkert fodfeeste, og brug kun motorsaven, nar du star pa et fast, sikkert
og jeevnt underlag. Glat underlag eller ustabile overflader kan medfere, at du mister balancen eller
kontrollen over motorsaven.

» Nar du saver i en gren, der star under spaending, skal du regne med, at den springer tilbage. Nar
speendingen i treeet fibre frigives, kan den spaendte gren ramme brugeren og/eller fa brugeren til at miste
kontrollen over motorsaven.

» Veer iseer forsigtig, nar du saver i krat og unge traeer. Det tynde materiale kan seette sig fast i
savkaeden og sla ud imod dig eller f& dig til at miste balancen.

» Transporter motorsaven ved at bzere den i det forreste handtag. Motorsaven skal vaere slukket,
og savkeeden skal vende vaek fra din krop. Seet altid sikkerhedsafdaekningen pa ved transport
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eller opbevaring af motorsaven. Omhyggelig handtering af motorsaven reducerer risikoen for utilsigtet
kontakt med den kerende savkaede.

» Folg anvisningerne for smgring, stramning af keeden og udskiftning af motorsavens sveerd og
kaede. En forkert spaendt eller smurt kaede kan enten knaekke eller medfare gget risiko for tilbageslag.

» Sav kun i trae. Brug ikke motorsaven til arbejde, den ikke er beregnet til. Eksempel: Anvend
ikke motorsav til at save i metal, plast, murveerk eller byggematerialer, der ikke er af trae. Hvis
motorsaven anvendes forkert kan der opsta farlige situationer.

» Forsag ikke at faelde et trae, for du har klar forstaelse af de dermed forbundne risici, og hvordan
dette undgas. Brugeren eller andre personer kan komme alvorligt til skade, nér treeet falder.

» Folg alle anvisningerne, nar motorsaven skal befris for materialeansamlinger, skal opbevares
eller vedligeholdes. Kontrollér, at der er slukket pa afbryderen, og at batteriet er taget ud. Hvis
motorsaven uventet saettes i gang, mens der fiernes materialeansamlinger, eller mens der foretages
vedligeholdelse, kan medfgre alvorlige personskader.

If\rsager til og forebyggelse af tilbageslag:

Tilbageslag kan opsta, nar spidsen af motorsavens sveerd kommer i kontakt med en genstand, eller hvis

treeet bgjer sig, og savkeeden kommer i klemme i snittet.

Kontakt med spidsen af motorsavens sveerd kan i visse tilfaelde medfere en uventet reaktion med en

bagudgaende bevaegelse, hvor motorsavens sveerd bevaeges hurtigt opad og ud imod brugeren.

Hvis savkaeden kommer i klemme ved overkanten pa motorsavens sveerd, kan sveerdet hurtigt foretage et

tilbageslag i retning af brugeren.

Alle disse reaktioner kan medfgre, at du mister kontrollen over saven og kan komme alvorligt til skade. Stol

ikke udelukkende pa det sikkerhedsudstyr, der er indbygget i motorsaven. Som bruger af en motorsav ber

du traeffe forskellige foranstaltninger for at arbejde uden uheld og uden at komme til skade.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af motorsaven. Det kan forhindres ved at traeffe

passende forholdsregler som beskrevet i det falgende:

» Hold fast i saven med begge haender, i det tommelfinger og de gvrige fingre griber om motorsavens
handtag. Serg for at kroppen og armene er i en position, hvor du kan modsta krsefterne ved et
tilbageslag. Hvis der treeffes egnede foranstaltninger, kan brugeren modsta kreefterne ved et tilbageslag.
Slip aldrig motorsaven.

» Undga en unormal kropsholdning, og sav ikke i noget over skulderhgjde. Sadan kan det forhindres
at komme utilsigtet i kontakt med spidsen af motorsavens svaerd, og det giver bedre kontrol over
motorsaven, hvis der skulle opstéa uventede situationer.

» Anvend altid kun reservedele til motorsavens sveerd og savkaeder, der er foreskrevet af produ-
centen. Anvendelse af forkerte svaerd eller savkaeder kan medfare, at kaeden kneekker, og/eller fare for
tilbageslag.

» Folg producentens anvisninger for slibning og vedligeholdelse af savkaeden. For lave dybdebe-
greensere giver gget risiko for tilbageslag.

2.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

» Serg for at holde andre personer og dyr veek fra arbejdsomradet. Serg for, at alle personer og dyr
befinder sig i sikker afstand af treeet, nar du feelder et tree. Afstanden skal veere mindst det dobbelte af
hgjden pa det tree, der skal feeldes. Serg samtidig for, at der er mindst en person inden for herevidde
uden for disse omrader. Hvis der ikke er nogen personer inden for herevidde uden for dette omrade, kan
der ikke ydes hjeelp i en ngdsituation.

» Anvend kun produktet og tilbeharet i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller zendringer pa produkt eller tilbehar.

> Anvend kun motorsaven med et sveerd og en savkaede, der er godkendt af Hilti. +1)33

» Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbehgr, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér fer arbejdets
begyndelse, at batteriet og det monterede tilbehgr er sikkert fastgjort.

» Hold altid ventilations&bningerne fri. Fare for forbraendinger pa grund af tildeekkede ventilationsabninger!

» Teend forst motorsaven, nar den er i neerheden af emnet. Savkaeden skal veere fri og ma hverken have
kontakt med dig eller andre objekter.

» Vent, indtil produktet er standset helt, for du laegger det fra dig.

» Nar der er isat batteri, er en batteridrevet motorsav altid driftsklar, men den er helt lydlgs. Lad dig ikke
lulle ind i falsk tryghed, og veer szerligt opmeerksom p& mulige farer som f.eks. utilsigtet opstart. Aktivér
altid keedebremsen, for du laegger motorsaven til side.

» Brug sikkerhedshandsker, nér du skifter motorsavens sveerd og/eller savkeeden. Bergring af motorsavens
sveerd og/eller savkaeden kan medfare snitsar og forbraendinger.

» Undga berering af roterende dele - fare for personskader!
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» Serg for, at du selv og personer, som opholder sig i neerheden under brugen af produktet, anvender
gjenveern, sikkernedshjelm, harevaern og et let andedraetsvaern. Overhold de lokale forskrifter vedrerende
personlige veernemidler ved anvendelse af motorsave. Hilti anbefaler desuden at bruge skridsikre
sikkerhedsstovler med skaerebeskyttelse, lange skaerebeskyttelsesbukser, en taetsiddende overdel med
lange @ermer, handsker med skeerebeskyttelse samt ansigtsvaern. Egnede gjenvaern er testet iht.
standarden EN 166 eller nationalen forskrifter og kan kebes med den pageeldende maerkning.

» Tungt beskyttelsestej kan medfere, at brugeren udmattes hurtigere eller far hedeslag. | varmt og fugtigt
vejr ber kreevende opgaver udferes i de tidlige morgen- eller sene eftermiddagstimer, nar temperaturen
er lidt lavere.

» Stev, der dannes ved slibning, skeering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:
Bly eller blybaseret maling; tegl, beton og andre murveerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige
produkter; bestemte treesorter som eg, bog og kemisk behandlet trae; asbest eller asbestholdige
materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstaende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de nedvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stevopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende &ndedraetsveern.
Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stav,

» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,

» Bruge beskyttende bekleedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og seebe.

» Hold hyppigt pauser, og lav gvelser, sa fingrene far bedre blodgennemstremning. Ved leengerevarende
arbejde kan vibrationer medfare forstyrrelser af fingrenes, haendernes eller handleddenes blodkar og
nervesystem.

» Sav aldrig i ukendte emner, og hold skeerelinjen fri for forhindringer gverst og nederst.

» Kontrollér fer pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og vandrar.
Udvendige metaldele pa produktet kan medfare elektrisk sted eller forarsage en eksplosion, hvis r du
beskadiger en elledning, et gasrer eller et vandrer.

» Savkeeden bliver varm ved brug og udvider sig. Hvis kaeden ikke smeares tilstraekkeligt og ikke
efterspeendes med regelmaessige mellemrum, kan den springe af motorsavens sveerd eller knaekke.
Dette kan medfere alvorlige personskader og materielle skader.

» Anvend savkeedeolie, og kontrollér regelmzessigt oliestanden i olietanken under savearbejdet. Pafyld
olie, for olietanken er helt tom. Placer motorsaven pa en plan overflade. Hvis der ikke lzengere kan
ses olie i den gennemsigtige del af olietanken, skal der pafyldes savkaedeolie. +035

» Kontrollér regelmaessigt keedespaendingen fer og under savearbejdet, og efterspaend om ngdvendigt
keeden. 1 34

» Sluk produktet, og tag batteriet ud, fer kontrollen udferes!

» Nar du vil feelde et tree, skal du felge anvisningerne for treefeeldning i denne betjeningsvejledning. Feeld
aldrig et tree uden forst at fastleegge en flugtrute.

» Sav ikke i vinstokke, underskov eller tynde, fleksible grene.

» Hvis den kgrende savkaede rammer en sten eller en anden hard genstand, kan der opsta gnister, som kan
anteende breendbare materialer. Breendbare materialer er bl.a. ogsa ter vegetation og krat, iseer ved hgje
temperaturer og terre vejrforhold. Anvend ikke motorsaven, nar der er brandfare og fare for skovbrande.

24 Krav til brugeren

» |kke-uddannede brugere kan ikke se eller vurdere farerne i forbindelse med motorsaven. Brugerne skal
veere helt fortrolige med indholdet i denne betjeningsvejledning.

» Brugeren skal vaere udhvilet samt i bade fysisk og psykisk god form.

» Hovis det er farste gang, du arbejder med en motorsav, skal du gve dig i at bruge motorsaven ved at save
i rundtgmmer pa en savbuk.

» Hilti anbefaler, at man tager et kursus, hvor man leerer at handtere en motorsav, fer man bruger
en motorsav ferste gang. Overhold de arbejdsmiljgkrav, der geelder nationalt, lokalt og specifikt pa
byggepladsen.

2.5 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

» Overhold folgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfgre hudirritation, alvorlige setsningsskader, kemiske forbraendinger, brand
og/eller eksplosion.

» Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.



IS

3

Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
veesker!

Batterier ma under ingen omsteendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller braendes.

Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet stad eller pa anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elvaerktej som slagvaerktej.

Udseaet aldrig batterier for direkte solstraling, hgj temperatur, gnister eller &ben ild. Det kan medfare
eksplosion.

Bergr ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, vaerktgj, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og vaesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfare kortslutninger,
elektrisk stad, forbraendinger, brand og eksplosion.

Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilhgrende brugsanvisninger.

Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne reres, kan det vaere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstraekkelig afstand til braendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kele af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne reres, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pa de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ion- batterier.

Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.

Beskrivelse

3.1
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Produktoversigt

Bageste handbeskyttelse

Bageste handtag

Statuslysdiode

Forreste handtag

Forreste handbeskyttelse og keedebremse

Pil til markering af savkaedens omdrejnings-
retning
Motorsavens sveerd

Savkaede

Mgtrikker til keedehjulsafskeermning
Kaedehjulsafskaermning

Skrue til keedestrammer
Kaedefanger

Tap til spaendeskyder
Kaedehjul

Startspaerre

Afbryder

Gennemsigtig del af olietanken
Daeksel til olietank

Kloanslag

Keedeskaerm

Nagle

Statusindikator for batteri
Batterifrigaringsknap
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3.2 Korrekt anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en motorsav. Motorsaven er beregnet til at save i tree (f.eks. Dbjaelker,

bygningstemmer og paele) samt til at save grene af og feelde traser med lille til middelstor stammediameter.

¢ Brug kun Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier fra B 22-serien til dette produkt. Af hensyn til en optimal effekt
anbefaler Hilti at bruge de batterier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne betjeningsvejledning, til
dette produkt.

¢ Anvend kun Hilti-ladere fra de serier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne betjeningsvejledning,
til disse batterier.

3.3 Leveringsomfang

Motorsav, motorsavens sveerd, savkaede, skruenggle, betjeningsvejledning
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller pa: wwwe.hilti.group

3.4 Statuslysdiodens indikationer

Produktet er udstyret med en statuslysdiode, der viser motorsavens aktuelle status.

Tilstand Betydning

Statuslysdioden lyser konstant grent. Der trykkes pé teend-/sluk-knappen, og savkaeden
karer.

Statuslysdioden blinker gult. Motorsaven er driftsklar, men der trykkes ikke pa
taend-/sluk-knappen.

Statuslysdioden lyser konstant gult. Kaedebremsen er aktiveret. Lasn keedebremsen for
at anvende motorsaven.

Statuslysdioden lyser konstant rgdt. Kaedebremsen blev aktiveret under brugen. Lasn
kaedebremsen for at anvende motorsaven.

Hvis statuslysdioden blinker radt. Motorsaven er overbelastet. Tryk ikke motorsavens

sveerd for hardt ned mod emnet. Sluk motorsaven,
og teend den igen. Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis sta-
tuslysdioden stadig lyser radt.

3.5 Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

3.5.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejimeddelelser
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!
» Sarg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigeringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det

anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af felgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsé konstant, sé leenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) LED blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: <10 %

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.
Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte HiltiService.
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Tilstand

Betydning

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult

Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte
HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult

Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt

Li-ion-batteriet er last og kan ikke leengere anven-
des. Kontakt Hilti Service.

3.5.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand

Hvis du ensker at aflaese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigaringsknappen inde i mere end tre sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som falge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,

perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode grent.

Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter blinker
én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult.

Forespargslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode rgdt.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er
den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Hvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lsengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

4 Tekniske data

4.1 Produktoplysninger

Produktgeneration 01

Nominel spaending 216V

Vaegt 4,0 kg
uden batteri samt uden motor-
savens sveerd, savkaede, sav-
kaedeolie, kaedeskaerm

Maks. indhold af olietanken 210 m¢

Min. notdybde pa motorsavens sveerd 9 mm

Kaededeling 0,3751in /9,52 mm

Kadehastighed 21 m/s

Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ...60°C

Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspaending 216V

Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne brugsanvis-
ning

Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C

32 Dansk
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Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Stajinformation og vibrationsvaerdier

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret méalemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktajer. De kan ogsé anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.

De anfarte data repraesenterer elveerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elvaerktgjet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktajer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forgge den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en praecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, ber ogséa den tid, hvor
elveerktajet er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elveerktej og indsatsvaerktej, at holde haenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

Du finder detaljerede oplysninger om de anvendte versioner af de EN 62841-standarder, der skal
anvendes, pa billedet af overensstemmelseserklzeringen.

Stgjinformation

Lydeffektniveau (L ,,) 102 dB(A)
Lydtrykniveau (L ,,) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhed (stejveerdier) (L ,, og L ,) 3 dB(A)
Samlede vibrationsvaerdier
Samlede vibrationsvaerdier B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Usikkerhed (samlede vibrationsvaerdier) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Kombinationer af sveerd og savkaeder pa motorsaven

Motorsavens Savkade Kadedeling Drivelementets Antal drivel-
sveerd tykkelse ementer
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /38" | 1,1 mm (0,043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /38" | 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Forberedelse af arbejdet

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilharende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tiloeharsdele pé den.

Falg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

5.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.
2. Veer opmaerksom pa, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og terre.

3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. <031
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5.2 Iszetning af batteri

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Forisaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

Y

Lad batteriet helt op for ferste ibrugtagning.
2. Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

5.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
2. Traek batteriet ud af produktet.

5.4  Montering af svaerd og savkaede pa motorsaven %, &

Lesn matrikkerne fra kaedehjulsafskaermningen (1).
Tag keedehjulsafskeermningen (2) af.
Drej keedestrammerens skrue (3) mod uret, til speendeskyderen (4) hviler pa husets venstre side.
Leeg savkeeden sadan ind pa motorsavens sveerd, at pilene pa forbindelsesleddene pa oversiden af
savkaeden peger i omdrejningsretningen.
» Det er irrelevant, hvordan motorsavens svaerd vender. Den patrykte tekst kan ogsa st& pa hovedet.
5. Seet motorsavens sveerd med savkaede pa motorsaven, sa boltene (5) sidder i langhullet pa motorsavens
sveerd.
» Spaendeskyderens tap skal sidde i hullet p& motorsavens sveerd (6), og savkeedens drivelementer
skal ga i indgreb i keedehjulet (7).
6. Lasn om ngdvendigt kaedebremsen.

7. Drej kaedestrammerens skrue (3) med uret, indtil savkaeden slutter taet om motorsavens svaerd hele vejen
rundt.

» Kontrollér, at alle drivelementerne ligger i noten p& motorsavens sveerd.
8. Seet keedehjulsafskaermningen pa motorsaven, sa de flugter.

» Kontrollér, at pilene til markering af savkaedens omdrejningsretning peger i samme retning som pilen
til markering af omdrejningsretningen pa kaedehjulsafskeermningen. Hvis pilene ikke peger i samme
retning, skal du ga tilbage til punkt 4 og korrigere savkaedens omdrejningsretning.

9. Speend matrikkerne pa kaedehjulsafskeermningen fast med handen.
10. Kontrollér, at kaedehjulsafskeermningen sidder sikkert fast.
11. Kontrollér kaedens smering, far motorsaven anvendes. Lad motorsaven kere, ind til der slynges olie af

savkeeden. £ 42

Eal S

Nye savkeeden bliver lzengere, nr man begynder at bruge dem. Efterspaend nye savkaeder efter 2
minutters brug. +034

55  Spaending af savkaeden [l

Lasn metrikkerne pa kaedehjulsafskeermningen (1).
Lesn om ngdvendigt kaedebremsen.
Left motorsavens sveerd i spidsen, og drej skruen pa keedestrammeren (2) med eller mod uret, indtil
savkaedens spaending er optimal.
4. Savkeedens spaending er ideel, nr:
» afstanden a mellem motorsavens svaerd og de yderste kaedeled i midten af motorsavens sveerd er
1-2 mm (0,04-0,08").
» savkaeden kan traekkes hen over motorsavens svaerd med to fingre og uden starre kraftanstrengelse.
5. Loft fortsat motorsavens sveerd i spidsen, og skru metrikkerne fast pa kaedehjulsafskaermningen.
6. Kontrollér derefter afstanden a igen.
» Gentag proceduren, hvis afstanden a ikke er 1-2 mm (0,04-0,08").

@ =
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5.6  Pafyldning af savkaedeolie §

Savkaedeolie smarer og keler den kerende savkaede.

Anvend kun biologisk nedbrydelig savkaedeolie produceret af vegetabilske ramaterialer, der er specielt
beregnet til formalet.

Nar motorsaven fyldes med savkeedeolie den farste gang, varer det et par sekunder, far savkaedeolien bliver
transporteret fra olietanken gennem oliekanalen ud til motorsavens svaerd og savkaede. Kontrollér kaedens
smgring fer farste brug. Lad motorsaven kere, ind til der slynges olie af savkaeden. +0 42
Kontrollér regelmaessigt, at olietanken er tilstraekkeligt fyldt. Pafyld mere olie, senest nér olien ikke laengere
er synlig i den halv-transparente af olietanken. Lad aldrig olietanken blive helt tom.
Placer motorsaven pa en plan flade, s olietankens daeksel vender opad.
Renger omradet omkring olietankens daeksel med en fugtig klud.
Vip deekslets bgjle op.
Drej olietankens daeksel mod uret til anslag.
Tag olietankens daeksel af.
Pafyld savkeedeolie.
» Fyld olietanken, men ikke helt op til kanten. Der skal veere ca. 12 mm (12") op til kanten.
7. Seet deekslet pa olietanken, tryk deekslet ned pa olietanken, og drej deekslet med uret, til det gar herbart
i indgreb.
8. Kontrollér, at dackslet sidder fast.
» Vip bgjlen ned, hvis daekslet sidder fast.
» Hvis daekslet ikke sidder fast, skal daekslet abnes og isaettes igen.

o0k, ®h

5.7  Faldsikring [

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader som folge af nedfaldende veerktej og/eller tilbehor!
» Anvend kun den Hilti-vaerktejssikkerhedsline, som er beregnet til dit produkt.
» Kontrollér veerktejssikkerhedslinens fastgerelsespunkt for mulige skader far hver brug.

ﬂ Overhold nationale retningslinjer for opgaver i hgjden.

Brug kun Hilti veerktejslinen #2261971som sikring mod nedstyrtning af dette produkt.
» Fastger veerktejslinen til produktet med lekken som vist pa billedet. Kontroller, at den sidder sikkert.
» Fastger karabinhagen pa en baerende struktur. Kontrollér, at karabinhagen sidder godt fast.

ﬂ Overhold brugsanvisningen til Hilti vaerktgjslinen.

6 Betjening

Folg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

6.1  Sadan holdes og fares motorsaven [, &

» Serg altid for at holde og fare motorsaven, idet venstre hand holdes pa det forreste handtag, og hgjre
h&nd holdes pa det bageste handtag. Tommelfingrene pa begge haender skal holde om det pageeldende
handtag.

» Du skal altid befinde dig ved siden af motorsaven. Bring aldrig savkeeden eller motorsavens sveerd ind
pa linje med kroppen.

» Stil dig sikkert med begge ben pa jorden, og placer kroppen i en position, s& du kan modsta kreefterne
ved et tilbageslag.

» Hold venstre arm med albuen strakt, s& et tilbageslag bedre kan afveerges.
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Tilbageslag

A| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader som folge af et tilbageslag. Ved tilbageslag kan brugeren miste kontrollen over
motorsaven og derved fa alvorlige eller dgdbringende personskader.
» Folg sikkerhedsanvisningerne for tilbageslag.
» Folg anvisningerne om, hvordan motorsaven skal holdes og feres.

Hvis den gverste del af spidsen pa motorsavens sveerd kommer i kontakt med en genstand, kan det medfare,
at savkaeden graver sig ind i genstanden, og at savkaeden stopper et gjeblik. Det udlgser en lynhurtig
reversering, hvor motorsavens svaerd vil blive slynget opad og tilbage mod brugeren.

Motorsavens svaerd kan ogsa blive slynget tilbage mod brugeren, hvis savkeeden saetter sig fast i den yderste
end motorsavens sveerd, f.eks. hvis treeet lukker sig om snittet under savningen.

Risikoen for tilbageslag kan reduceres ved at traeffe folgende forholdsregler:

» Arbejd ikke med omradet omkring den yderste fierdedel af spidsen pa motorsavens sveerd.

» Arbejd kun med en savkeede, der er korrekt slebet og korrekt spaendt.

» Kontrollér altid, nar du saver, at snittet i emnet abner sig.

Indtraekning

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader ved indtraekning Ved indtraekning kan brugeren miste kontrollen over motorsaven
og derved fa alvorlige eller dedbringende personskader.

» For motorsavens sveerd lige, mens der saves.

» Placer kloanslaget korrekt pa emnet.

» Folg anvisningerne om, hvordan motorsaven skal holdes og fares.

» Sav med maksimal omdrejningshastighed.

Nar der arbejdes med undersiden af motorsavens sveerd, treekkes motorsaven veek af brugeren.
Hvis den roterende savkeede rammer en hard genstand og derved bremses kraftigt ned, kan motorsaven
pludselig blive trukket vaek fra brugeren med stor kraft.

Rekyl

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af rekyl. Ved rekyl kan brugeren miste kontrollen over motorsaven og
derved fa alvorlige eller dgdbringende personskader.

» For motorsavens sveerd lige, mens der saves.
» Folg anvisningerne om, hvordan motorsaven skal holdes og feres.
» Sav med maksimal omdrejningshastighed.

Nar der arbejdes med oversiden af motorsavens sveerd, stedes motorsaven ind mod brugeren.
Hvis den roterende savkeede rammer en hard genstand og derved bremses kraftigt ned, kan motorsaven
pludselig blive stadt ind mod brugeren med stor kraft

6.2 Aktivering/deaktivering af kaedebremsen

Motorsaven er udstyret med en kaedebremse. Kaedebremsen reducerer risikoen for uheld i forbindelse med
tilbageslag, men kan ikke forhindre uheld i alle situationer. Falg anvisningerne for, hvordan motorsaven skal
holdes og fares, og serg for at gere dig fortrolig med faren forbundet med tilbageslag. <035
Kaedebremsen aktiveres automatisk ved et tilstreekkeligt kraftigt tilbageslag som felge af den forreste
handbeskyttelses inerti. Kontrollér regelmaessigt, at keedebremsen fungerer korrekt og aktiveres automatisk,
for at sikre beskyttelsen. =042
1. Kaedebremsen aktiveres ved at trykke den forreste handbeskyttelse vaek fra det forreste handtag.

» Den forreste handbeskyttelse gar herbart i indgreb, og viseren peger mod symbolet &
2. Keedebremsen deaktiveres ved at treekke den forreste handbeskyttelse hen til det forreste handtag.

» Den forreste handbeskyttelse gar harbart i indgreb, og viseren peger mod symbolet i

6.3 Taending

1. Aktivér keedebremsen.
2. Tryk kort pa startspeerren eller teend-/sluk-knappen.
» Motorsav aktiveres, og statuslysdioden lyser konstant gult.



3. Lesn kaedebremsen.
» Motorsaven er driftsklar, og statuslysdioden blinker gult.
4. Tryk pa startspaerren, og hold den inde.
5. Tryk pa afbryderen.
» Motorsaven karer.
» Statuslysdioden lyser konstant grent.
6. Hold teend-/sluk-knappen inde, slip startspeerren, og grib fat om det bageste handtag igen med
tommelfingeren.

Hvis der inden for to minutter efter slukning ikke trykkes pa nogen knap, slukkes produktet
automatisk. Hvis produktet skal anvendes igen inden for dette tidsrum, skal det ikke aktiveres igen.

6.4 Frakobling

1. Slip afbryderen.
» Savkeeden nedbremses, og motorsaven stopper.
2. Aktivér keedebremsen, for du leegger motorsaven til side. +036

ﬂ Hvis der inden for to minutter ikke trykkes pa nogen knap, slukkes produktet automatisk.

6.5  Savning [t

Folgende anvisninger skal overholdes ved alle saveopgaver.

1. Fer motorsavens sveerd ind i snittet med fuld omdrejningshastighed, s& motorsavens sveerd ikke seetter
sig fast.

2. Indseet kloanslaget, og anvend det som drejningspunkt.

Lad altid saven kere med fuld omdrejningshastighed hele tiden, mens der saves.

4. Lad savkaeden gere arbejdet for dig, og tryk kun motorsavens sveerd let ned mod emnet. Hvis du trykker
for hardt, kan savkaeden eller motorsaven blive beskadiget, og det kan medfere tilbageslag.

5. Seet altid kloanslaget ind mod emnet igen, indtil du er feerdig med at save.

6. Opfang veegten af motorsaven for enden af snittet.

1

6.6  Treefeldning [H [E [E, [ [E [,
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader, nar et trae faeldes. Et faldende tree kan direkte og indirekte ramme brugeren og/eller

personer, der befinder sig i naerheden, og det kan medfgre alvorlige personskader eller dgdsfald.

» Planleeg traeets faldretning og flugtruten med forsigtighed. Tag hensyn til strem- og eventuelt telefon-
ledninger samt bygninger i naerheden. Kontrollér andre traeer i faldretningen, der kan blive ramt af det
faldende trae og dermed ogsa kan blive trukket med i faldet.

» Sorg for, at alle personer befinder sig i sikker afstand af traeet. Afstanden skal veere mindst det dobbelte
af hgjden pa det tree, der skal feeldes.

» Hvis der saves ind i eller gennem faeldekammen, bagtéen eller holdeband pa et for tidligt tidspunkt,
kan traeets faldretning ikke leengere styres, eller traeet kan falde for tidligt. Sav aldrig ind i eller gennem
feeldekammen. Sav altid gennem bagtaen ferst.

» Forlad straks arbejdsstedet ad flugtruten, nér treeet begynder at falde. Veer forberedt p4, at treeet kan
begynde at falde tidligere end forventet.

» Huvis treeet ikke falder i den planlagte retning, eller hvis motorsaven bliver klemt fast i veddet under faldet,
skal du efterlade motorsaven og bringe dig selv i sikkerhed!

» Feeld ikke treeer i kraftig vind eller nedber. Kraftig vind kan pavirke traeets faldretning.

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af nedfaldende grene. Nedfaldende grene kan ramme brugeren og/eller

personer, der befinder sig i neerheden, og det kan medfare alvorlige personskader eller dgdsfald.

» Kontrollér det tree, der skal feeldes, for knaekkede eller terre grene, og fiern dem, fer arbejdet pabegyndes.
Hvis du ikke kan fjerne disse grene, ber du sgge hjeelp fra en erfaren ekspert.

» Veer ogsa opmaerksom pé knaekkede eller tarre grene pa de omkringliggende traeer, isger nér treeet falder.
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| denne betjeningsvejledning beskrives en sikker teknik til traefeeldning. Dette er baseret pa, at der er tale om

et lige og sundt tree med ideal vaekst. Det tree, der skal feeldes, kan vaere buet (bagfald, sideheeld), sta under

spaending, have skader, vaere hult eller raddent og have mange andre seerlige kendetegn. Sadanne ikke-

ideelle traeer kan falde i ugnskede retninger, knaekke uventet ved faeldning og medfare mange flere uventede

reaktioner. Hvis du ikke er uddannet i treefaeldning, og du vil have feeldet et ikke-ideelt trae, anbefaler Hilti

kraftigt, at dette arbejde udferes af en uddannet specialist.

Anvend et batteri med tilstreekkelig kapacitet til opgaven, og kontrollér, at batteriet er helt opladet. P& den

made kan du forhindre, at arbejdet skal afbrydes pa et kritisk tidspunkt.

Fastleeggelse af faldretning og flugtrute

» Fastleeg traeets faldretning (A). Faldretningen afhaenger af falgende faktorer:

e Treeets naturlige haeldning. Forsgg aldrig at feelde et tree op mod dets naturlige haeldning og dermed
mod dets naturlige faldretning.

¢ Vindretning og vindstyrke. Kraftig vind vil pavirke traeets faldretning ukontrollerbart. Aforyd arbejdet ved
kraftigt vind.

» Skranende terraen. Brugeren ber sa vidt muligt altid st hgjere pa skraningen, og traeet ber altid falde
ned ad skraningen.

* Forhindringer og andre traeer. Traeets faldretning skal veere helt fri for forhindringer.

» Fastleeg en flugtrute (B) afhaengigt af faldretningen.
» Flugtruten er den rute, man skal tage for at forlade arbejdsstedet, nar treeet falder.

» Flugtruten skal opfylde felgende betingelser:

e Flugtruten skal ga bagud og diagonalt i en vinkel pa& 45° i forhold til faldretningen.

* Flugtruten skal veere helt fri for forhindringer.

e Der skal veere frit udsyn til traekronen pa flugtruten.

* | skrénende terrzen skal flugtruten altid forlebe parallelt med skraningen.

Grundlzeggende om faeldesnittet

* (C)forhug
Forhugget bestemmer faldretningen.

* (D) feeldekam
Faeldekammen farer traeet mod jorden som et haengsel. Feeldekammens bredde er 1/10 af stammens
diameter.

* (E) faeldesnit
Med feeldesnittet saves der gennem treestammen bortset fra feeldekammen og bagtden. Feeldesnittet
ligger 1/10 af stammens diameter, dog mindst 3 cm (1,2"), over bunden af forhugget.

e (F)bagta
Bagtaen understetter treeet og sikrer, at det ikke falder for tidligt. Bagtden har en bredde pa 1/10 til 1/5
af stammens diameter.

¢ (G) stammens diameter
Stammens diameter méles ca. i brysthgjde.

Forberedelse af arbejdsomradet ved stammen

» Fjern alle forhindringer omkring og i stammen. Dette omfatter snavs, sten, Igs bark, sem, kabler osv.

» Fjern alle grene og kviste fra den nederste del af det trae, der skal feeldes, samt fra arbejdspladsen.

» P& stammer med store rodudigb skal der ferst saves vandret ind i disse rodudlgb og derefter lodret ned
i dem, sa de kan fiernes.

Sav det kileformede forhug

Forhugget bestemmer, hvilken retning treeet falder. Overhold de landespecifikke forskrifter for placering af

forhugget.

Placer forhugget teet pa jorden og i en ret vinkel til faldretningen.

» Sav det vandrette nedre snit. Snittets dybde skal veere 1/5 til maks. 1/3 af stammens diameter.
» Det nedre snit ber altid foretages ferst, s& motorsavens sveerd og savkeeden ikke udseettes for

veegtforskydninger.

» Sav det gverste snit i en vinkel p& 45° det nedre snit.

» Fjern kilen fra forhugget.

» Hvis treeet er sundt og langfibret, ber splintveddet pa begge sider skeeres igennem.

» Splintveddet skal skeeres igennem pa hgjde med bunden af forhugget ved at save ind i en bredde
svarende til 1/10 af stammens diameter.

» Ved at save splintveddet over forhindres det, at stammen rives op, nér treeet falder.



S
Indstik

Placer ikke feeldesnittet i modsatte side af faldretningen. Det vil save gennem bagtaen, og nar det sker, kan

treeet falde hurtigere end planlagt, eller motorsavens sveerd kan komme i klemme, nér traeet falder.

Ved hjeelp af indstiksteknikken bevares bagtéen, indtil feeldesnittet er foretaget, og bagtden saves séledes

ferst igennem til sidst. Pa den made kan det bedre kontrolleres, hvornar treeet falder, ligesom tilbageslag,

personskader og/eller skader pa motorsavens sveerd og savkeeden kan forhindres.

» Saet motorsavens svaerd med undersiden af spidsen og maksimalt omdrejningshastighed ind mod treeet
(1).

» Sav sa langt ind, at motorsavens svaerd gér sa langt ind i stammen svarende til det dobbelte af sveerdets
bredde.

» Drej til indstikspositionen (2).

» Stik motorsavens sveerd ind i stammen (3).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.

: Lille stammediameter

Faeldning af et trae med lille stammediameter

En lille stammediameter betyder, at stammens diameter er mindre end leengden pé den del af motorsavens
sveerd, der kan anvendes.

» Sav forhugget.
Afgiv et advarselsrab.
Stik saven ind.
Saet kloanslaget ind bag faeldekammen, og anvend det som drejningspunkt.
Sav ferst faeldesnittet hen mod feeldekammen (1).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.
» Udfer derefter feeldesnittet hen mod bagtaen (2).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige bagtaen.

A ADVARSEL |

Fare for personskader som fglge af tilbageslag, rekyl, indtrackning eller brud pa savkaeden. Hvis
spidsen af motorsavens svaerd kommer i kontakt med faeldekilen, kan det medfere tilbageslag. Hvis
feeldekilen er af stal, kan det beskadige savkaeden, der kan knaekke.

» Anvend ikke feeldekiler af stal, men kun feeldekiler af trae eller plast.
» Pas p4, at du ikke saver ind i feeldekilen.

vy Vv vy

» Iseet en faeldekile (3).
» Feeldekilen skal passe til treestammens diameter og feeldningssnittets bredde.
» Afgiv et advarselsrab.
» Hold armene strakt, og sav bagtaden igennem uden for stammen og horisontalt p& niveau med
feeldesnittet.
» Sluk straks motorsaven, nér traeet begynder at falde, og leeg den til side.
» G& i sikkerhed ad flugtruten, og hold gje med treekronen. Reager pa en passende made, hvis
treeet ikke falder i den planlagte retning.

Betingelser: Middel stammediameter

Faeldning af et trae med middel stammediameter

En middel stammediameter betyder, at stammens diameter er mindre end den dobbelte lzengde af den
del af motorsavens sveerd, der kan anvendes.

» Afgiv et advarselsrab.
» Seet kloanslaget ind i den bageste del af traestammen, og brug det som drejningspunkt.
» Placer kloanslaget sa langt tilbage, at feeldekammen ikke bliver beskadiget.
» Fer motorsavens sveaerd med fuld omdrejningshastighed ind i feeldesnittet, og drej sa vidt muligt
motorsavens sveerd gennem stammen (1).
» Sav feeldesnittet hen mod faeldekammen (2).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.
» Udfer feeldesnittet hen mod bagtéen (3).
» Pas pé ikke at beskadige bagtaen.
» Lav et indstik p4 den modsatte side af stammen pé hgjde med faeldesnittet.
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6.7

» Sav feeldesnittet hen mod feeldekammen (4).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.
» Udfaer feeldesnittet hen mod bagtéen (5).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige bagtaen.

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader som folge af tilbageslag, rekyl, indtraekning eller brud pa savkasden. Hvis
spidsen af motorsavens svaerd kommer i kontakt med faeldekilen, kan det medfere tilbageslag. Hvis
feeldekilen er af stél, kan det beskadige savkaeden, der kan knaekke.

» Anvend ikke feeldekiler af stal, men kun feeldekiler af trae eller plast.

» Pas p4, at du ikke saver ind i faeldekilen.

» Isaet en faeldekile (6).
» Faeldekilen skal passe til treestammens diameter og feeldningssnittets bredde.
» Afgiv et advarselsrab.
» Hold armene strakt, og sav bagtéden igennem uden for stammen og horisontalt p& niveau med
feeldesnittet.
» Sluk straks motorsaven, nar treeet begynder at falde, og leeg den til side.
» Ga i sikkerhed ad flugtruten, og hold gje med traekronen. Reager pa en passende méade, hvis
treeet ikke falder i den planlagte retning.

Afgrening [E

Afgrening er at fierne grene fra et feeldet tree.

1.

6.8

Lad de starre stettegrene ligge under treaeet, sa treeet ikke falder ned pa jorden eller ruller veek, nér det
feeldes.

» Fjern forst store stettegrene efter afkortning. ®1J 40

Serg for, at treeet befinder sig mellem dig og motorsaven ved afgrening. Sav fra den side af treeet, der
befinder sig over for den gren, der skal saves af.

Stet motorsaven mod treeets stamme.

Tryk motorsavens sveerd ind mod grenen med en opadgéende bevaegelse, og sav gennem grenen med
oversiden af motorsavens svaerd.

Sav hver gren enkeltvis, og fiern Igbende de afsavede grene fra arbejdsomradet.

Afkortning [

Fare for personskader som felge af, at savkeeden kommer i kontakt med jorden. Hvis savkaeden
kommer i kontakt med jorden under arbejdet, kan sma dele som f.eks. sten blive slynget op og ramme
brugeren. Hvis kaeden rammer storre dele, kan keeden knaekke og ramme brugeren.

>

>

Pas p4, at du ikke saver ned i jorden.
Folg anvisningerne for afkortning, og sav sa vidt muligt treestammerne over pa en savbuk eller Igftet op
fra jorden pa anden vis.

40

Sav altid kun i en enkelt treestamme, og serg for at sikre stammen, sa den ikke ruller vaek. Hvis stammen
ligger pa en skraning, skal du altid stille dig pa den hgjereliggende side af stammen, nér denne skal
afkortes. Stil dig ikke op p& stammen.

Loft s& vidt muligt altid treestammer op fra jorden, og sav i stammer, der er placeret pa en savbuk eller et
tilsvarende stativ. Hvis en traestamme ikke kan lgftes, skal nedenstédende anvisninger felges afhaengigt
af situationen for at undga tilbageslag:

Hvis traestammen ligger helt fladt pa jorden og ikke kan lgftes, skal der skeeres 23 ned i stammen
oppefra med undersiden af motorsavens sveaerd (1). Vend stammen 180° (2), og sav den sidste tredjedel
af stammen igennem oppefra (3).

Anvend ogsa denne fremgangsmade, hvis du ikke er sikker pd, hvilken retningen stammen vil beveege
sig i efter savning.

Hvis treestammen kun hviler pa den ene side, og den anden side er fri, skal der ferst saves 1/3 op i
stammen nedefra med oversiden af motorsavens svaerd (4). Sav derefter gennem de resterende 2/3 af
treestammen oppefra med undersiden af motorsavens sveerd (5).
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¢ Hvis treestammen kun hviler pa jorden i begge ender, skal der farst saves 1/3 op i traestammen oppefra
med undersiden af motorsavens sveerd (6). Sav derefter gennem de resterende 2/3 af traestammen
nedefra med oversiden af motorsavens sveerd (7).

6.9  Beskaering Fj

Beskaering er at fierne grene fra et levende tree.

Ved beskeaering af traeer er det vigtigt, ikke at foretage det endelige snit direkte pa hovedgrenen eller stammen.

Skeer forst grenen af pa et sted laengere ude for at reducere vaegten. Dette forhindrer, at barken bliver Igsnet

fra hovedgrenen eller stammen. Hvis barken Igsner sig, kan treeet ikke lukke saret og bliver lettere sygt.

1. Foretag ikke snit over skulderhgjde, og arbejd ikke stdende pa en stige.

2. Sav farst op i grenen nedefra et stykke fra hovedgrenen/stammen (1). Snitdybden skal veere 13 af
diameteren.

3. Sav nu grenen over oppefra lidt laengere veek fra hovedgrenen/stammen (2).

4. Sav til sidst resten af grenen af taet ved hovedgrenen/stammen, s& barken kan vokse ud og lukke saret

@3).

7 Renggaring og vedligeholdelse

Al ADVARSEL

=

Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !
» Fjern altid batteriet for alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Pleje af produktet

* Fjern fastsiddende snavs forsigtigt.

* Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne med en ter, blgd berste.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud eller med harpiksoplaser. Brug ikke silikoneholdige
plejemidler, da de kan angribe plastdelene.

* Afmonter keedehjulsafskeermningen, og renger omradet omkring keedehjulet med en let fugtig klud eller
med harpiksoplaser. Monter kaedehjulsafskarmningen igen.

e Brug en ren, ter klud til at rengaere kontakterne pa produktet.

Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

e Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilationsabninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne
med en ter, bled berste.

¢ Undga, at batteriet ungdigt udseettes for stev og snavs. Udseet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed (f.eks.
dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).
Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en
ikke-breendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.

¢ Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke ungdigt stev og snavs samle sig pa batteriet.
Renger batteriet med en ter, blgd barste eller en ren, ter klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da
de kan angribe plastdelene.
Berar ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke det fedt fra kontakterne, som er pafert fra fabrikken.

* Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for elektrisk stad! Fagmeessigt ukorrekte reparationer pa elektriske dele kan medfgre alvorlige
personskader og forbraendinger.
» Reparationer pa eldelene ma kun udferes af en elektriker.

* Kontrollér regelmaessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.

« Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. Fa straks produktet repareret af
Hilti Service.

¢ Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontrollér dem for
korrekt funktion.

e Afhaengig af brugshyppighed ber produktet sendes til inspektion hver 9. til 12. maned hos Hilti
Service.

L LTETTETETET o
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Anvend kun originale reservedele, forbrugsmaterialer og tilbehgrsdele af hensyn til en sikker drift.
Reservedele, forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din
Hilti Store eller under: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Kontrol af keedebremsen

Kontrollér regelmaessigt, at keedebremsen fungerer korrekt og aktiveres automatisk.
Kontrollér, at den forreste handbeskyttelse ikke er beskadiget og kan beveeges frit og uden sterre
kraftanstrengelse.

7.1.1  Kontrol af keedebremsens funktion

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader pa grund af skarpe savtaender. Brugeren kan skeere sig.
» Brug sikkerhedshandsker i modstandsdygtigt materiale.

1. Aktivér keedebremsen.
2. Prov at treekke savkaeden over motorsavens svaerd med handen.
Resultat 1/ 2
Savkeeden kan ikke beveeges.
Keedebremsen virker.
Resultat 2/ 2
Savkaeden kan traekkes over motorsavens svaerd.
» Kaedebremsen er defekt. Stop med at bruge produktet, og kontakt Hilti Service.

1.2 Kontrol af den automatiske aktivering af keedebremsen 2
Monter keedeskaermen.
Lasn kaedebremsen.
Hold motorsaven fast med begge haender i en hgjde pa ca. 30 cm (12") over en overflade af tree.
Slip det forreste handtag, sa spidsen af motorsavens sveerd falder ned mod overfladen af tree.
Resultat 1/2
Keedebremsen aktiveres af intertien.
Den automatiske aktivering af kaedebremsen virker.
Resultat2/ 2
Keedebremsen aktiveres ikke af intertien.
» Kaedebremsens mekanisme er blokeret eller defekt. Stop med at bruge produktet, og kontakt Hilti
Service.

Ao =N

7.2 Kontrol af kaeedesmaringen P2

Kontrollér kaedesmearingen hver gang, fer motorsav skal anvendes. Foar den farste ibrugtagning og efter
udskiftning af motorsavens svaerd og/eller savkeaeden kan det vare et par sekunder, for savkaedeolien slynges
af kaeden.
1. Szt batteriet i. £ 34
2. Hold motorsaven med motorsavens svaerd hen over en lys overflade uden at bergre den.
3. Teend motorsaven.

Resultat1/3

Savkaedeolien slynges af keeden og er synlig pa den lyse overflade.

Keedesmgringen virker. Motorsaven kan fortsaet anvendes.



Resultat2 /3

Der kan ikke ses savkeedeolie pa den lyse overflade.

> Fjern batteriet. +034

» Fyld olietanken op. +035

» Renger omradet under keedehjulsafskaermningen =1 41, motorsavens svaerd og oliekanalen. <143
» Kontrollér keedesmearingen igen.

Resultat 3/ 3

Der kan ikke ses savkaedeolie pa den lyse overflade efter afsluttet rengering og pafyldning af savkeedeolie.
» Stop med at bruge produktet, og kontakt Hilti Service.

7.3 Rengering af motorsavens svaerd og savkzede Z]

Lasn matrikkerne fra kaedehjulsafskaermningen.

Tag keedehjulsafskeermningen af.

Drej keedestrammerens skrue mod uret, til spaendeskyderen hviler pa husets venstre side.

» Savkeeden er slaekket.

Tag motorsavens sveerd og savkaeden af.

Renger olieudgangskanalen p& motorsaven med en pensel, en blagd berste eller med harpiksoplgser.
Renger savkaeden og noten i motorsavens sveerd med en pensel, en blad bgrste eller med harpiksoplaser.
Renger sidefladerne pa motorsavens svaerd med en hérdt opvredet klud eller med harpiksoplgser.
Monter svaerdet og savkeeden pa motorsaven. +034

W

© N O

7.4 Vedligeholdelse af motorsavens sveerd

Kontrollér regelmaessigt motorsavens sveerd for slitage og skader.

Udskift motorsavens sveaerd, hvis der konstateres felgende:

* Motorsavens sveerd er bgjet

* Noten har revner eller andre skader

* Noten er indsneevret og blokerer savkeeden

* Noten er opbukket, og savkaeden kan bgije ud til siden

* Notens min. dybde er ikke overholdt, se de tekniske data =32

Der kan danne sig en grat pa yderkanten af motorsavens sveerd.

» Fjern graten med en fladfil.

» Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis du har spgrgsmal, eller motorsavens sveerd er beskadiget.

7.5  Slibning af savkaeden P&

| A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af slev savkaede. En slgv eller darligt slebet savkaede medferer sterre
friktion og dermed kraftig opvarmning, reduceret saveydelse, upraecise snit og en motorsav, der har mere
tendens til tilbageslag.

» Hold savkaeden skarp.

» Slib ikke savkeeden selv, hvis du ikke har erfaring med at slibe savkaeder.

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader pa grund af skarpe savteender. Brugeren kan skeere sig.
» Brug sikkerhedshandsker i modstandsdygtigt materiale.

Det kreever stor gvelse at slibe en savkaede korrekt. Hilti anbefaler at fa en fagmand til at slibe
savkeeden.

-

Spaend savkeeden.
2. Fil hver tand med en rundfil. Fer rundfilen i en ret vinkel til motorsavens svaerd indefra og udad.
» Rundfilen skal passe til savkaedens tanddeling.
» Overhold en slibevinkel pa 30°.
3. Fil dybdebegreenserne med en fladfil, der flugter med et filemal, og parallelt med slidmarkeringen.
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8

Transport og opbevaring

Transport af batteridrevne veerktgjer og batterier

/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !

>

>

>

>

Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

Transporter kun motorsaven med pésat kaedeskaerm. Skub keedeskaermen hen over motorsavens svaerd,
sa& motorsavens svaerd er helt deekket.

Beer motorsaven med hgjre hand péa det forreste handtag, s& motorsavens sveerd vender bagud.

Tem olietanken for forsendelse af produktet. Pafyld ny savkeedeolie, fer produktet anvendes igen.
Transportér aldrig batterier liggende lgst og ubeskyttet. Under transporten ber batterierne beskyttes
mod hérde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,
s& de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de lokale
transportforskrifter for batterier.

Batterier ma ikke sendes med posten. Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du ensker at sende
ubeskadigede batterier.

Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere transport.

Opbevaring af batteridrevne veerktgjer og batterier

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller utzette batterier !

>

Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

>

vyvY vy

9

Opbevar produkt og batterier kgligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgreenser, der fremgar af de tekniske
data 17 32.

Rengering motorsavens svaerd og savkaeden, og fyld olietanken helt op.

Lasn matrikkerne pa keedehjulsafskeermningen, og skru keedestrammerskruen 2 omgange mod uret for
at sleekke savkeeden.

Opbevar kun motorsaven med pasat kaedeskaerm. Skub keedeskaermen hen over motorsavens sveerd,
s& motorsavens svaerd er helt deekket.

Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nar opladningen er gennemfert.

Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgaengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.

Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere tids opbevaring.

Fejlafhjaelpning

Veer opmaerksom pa batteriets statusindikator ved alle fejl. Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer.
Ved fejl, som ikke fremgar af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte

Hilti Service.
Fejl Mulig arsag Losning
Batteriets lysdioder viser in- Batteriet er defekt. » Kontakt Hilti Service.
genting
Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb Holdetappen pa batteriet er snav- » Renger lasetappen, og seet
med et tydeligt klik. set. batteriet i igen.
Batteriet aflades hurtigere Meget lav omgivende temperatur. » Lad batteriet varme langsomt
end normalt. op til rumtemperatur.

Breendt lugt og/eller regudvik- | Savkeeden er ikke korrekt slebet.
ling i skeereomradet.

v

Slib savkeeden. #1143

Savkaeden er speendt for hérdt. » Spaend savkeeden. £ 34
Der er for lidt savkaedeolie i olie- » Pafyld savkaedeolie. +035
tanken.

Der fremfares for lidt savkaedeolie.

v

Kontrollér og renger olieka-
nalen, motorsavens svaerd,
savkaeden og omrédet un-
der keedehjulsafskeermningen.

+043
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Fejl

Mulig arsag

Lasning

Braendt lugt og/eller regudvik-
ling i skeereomradet.

Savkaedeolien er uegnet eller for
gammel.

>

Anvend kun en egnet type, frisk
savkeedeolie.

Motorsaven bliver ikke anvendt
korrekt.

Tryk ikke for hardt ned med mo-
torsavens sveerd og savkaeden.

Skeereydelse for lav.

Savkeeden er ikke korrekt slebet.

Slib savkeeden. ®1J 43

Savkaeden er monteret
forkert/omvendt.

Monter savko’?den med korrekt
saveretning. 1] 34

Produktet reagerer ikke, nar
der trykkes pa startspaerren
og/eller teend-/sluk-knappen.

Batteriet er ikke korrekt isat.

Bring batteriet i indgreb med et
harbart klik.

Kaedebremsen er ikke aktiveret.

Aktivér keedebremsen, fer
motorsaven aktiveres.

Produktet starter ikke.

Kaedebremsen er aktiveret.

Losn keedebremsen. L 36

Savkaeden er spaendt for hardt.

Spaend savkaeden. +034

Kraftig varmeudvikling i pro-
duktet eller batteriet.

Elektrisk defekt

Sluk omgaende produktet, tag
batteriet ud, hold gje med det,
lad det kole af, og kontakt Hilti
Service.

10 Bortskaffelse

Al ADVARSEL

=

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare p& grund af udtreengen af

gasser eller vaesker.

» Beskadigede batterier ma under ingen omstaendigheder sendes!

» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, sa kortslutninger undgas.
» Bortskaf batterier pa en sddan made, at bern ikke kan fa fat pa dem.
» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

é,% Sterstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, fgr de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente produkter
til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgrg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

E: » Elveerktej, elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!

11 Producentgaranti

» Hvis du har spergsmal vedrgrende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.

12 Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger vedrgrende betjening, teknik, miljg og recycling finder du under fglgende link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Dette link finder du ogs& som QR-kode i denne betjeningsvejledning, hvor det er markeret med symbolet @

Dansk 45
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Originalbruksanvisning

1 Anvisningar om bruksanvisning

1.1 Om denna bruksanvisning

* Varning! Innan du anvéander produkten ska du se till att du har last och férstatt den bruksanvisning
som medf6ljer produkten, inklusive instruktioner, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder och speci-
fikationer. Gor dig sérskilt fértrogen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder,
specifikationer samt bestandsdelar och funktioner. Vid underlatenhet att géra detta finns fara for elstotar,
brand och/eller allvarliga personskador. Spara bruksanvisningen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och
varningsanvisningar fér senare anvandning.

o =™ produkter & avsedda fér professionella anvindare och far endast anvandas, underhallas
och repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker
som finns. Produkten och dess tillbehdr kan utgéra en risk om den anvéands pa ett felaktigt satt av
outbildad personal eller inte anvands enligt foreskrifterna.

e Den bifogade bruksanvisningen motsvarar den aktuella tekniska nivan vid tidpunkten for tryckningen.
Du hittar alltid den senaste versionen online pa Hiltis produktsida. Folj lanken eller QR-koden i denna
bruksanvisning, som &r markerad med symbolen @

* Produkten bdr endast éverlamnas till andra personer tillsammans med denna bruksanvisning.

1.2 Teckenforklaring

1.2.1 Varningar

Varningarna ar till for att varna for risker i samband med anvéndning av produkten. Féljande riskindikeringar
anvéands:

FARA!
» Anger 6verhdngande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsolycka.

VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dodsfall.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvands for att uppmarksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person eller
utrustning.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
| den har bruksanvisningen anvands féljande symboler:

Observera bruksanvisningen

Anmarkningar och annan praktisk information

=%

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

)
&

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

Hilti litiumjonbatteri
Hilti Batteriladdare

g3

1.2.3 Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:

E ‘ Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i bérjan av bruksanvisningen.

o “ MR
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Numreringen i bilderna hanvisar till viktiga arbetsmoment eller viktiga komponenter

3 for arbetsmomenten. | texten framhévs dessa arbetsmoment eller komponenter med
motsvarande nummer, t.ex. (3).
@ I bilden Oversikt anvinds positionsnummer och hanvisar till siffrorna i teckenforklaring-
\J en i avsnittet Produktoversikt.
! Det hér tecknet &r till for att du ska vara extra uppméarksam pé nagot som géller hur du
.

hanterar produkten.

13 Produktberoende symboler
1.3.1  Allm&nna symboler
Symboler som anvénds med produkten.
Produkten stoder NFC-teknik, som ar kompatibel med iOS- och Android-plattformar.
Li-lon Litiumjonbatteri
®d Anvéand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.
4 L&t inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller

pa annat sitt har skadats.

Likstrém

Kedjebromsen avaktiverad

Kedjebromsen aktiverad

590>

Pil for sagkedjans 16priktning

+R2-

Vridriktning for kedjespénnarens skruv

OPEN Oppningsriktning for locket till oljetanken
1.3.2 Varningssymboler

Varningsskyltar varnar for risker.

Varning for kast! L&s alla sékerhetsanvisningar om hur kast uppstar och vidta alla saker-
hetsatgarder.

1.3.3 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler visar otillatna handlingar.

)

!

Anvand inte i regn!

1.3.4 Pabudssymboler

Pabudssymbole

n signalerar obligatoriska atgarder.

&

Arbeta alltid med bada héanderna.

Anvéand skyddshjalm, skyddsglaségon och hdrselskydd.

(L)

Anvand skyddsskor

Anvand skyddshandskar

(<)

Svenska 47



IS

2 Sakerhet

2.1 Allmanna sakerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

A VARNING Lias noga igenom alla sékerhetsféreskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data
som medféljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstdende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk for elektriska stotar,
brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sikerhetsféreskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sakert stille for framtida anvandning.
Begreppet “elverktyg” som anvénds i sdkerhetsféreskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med néatkabel) och
batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdldsa).

Saker arbetsmiljo

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vil belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dar det finns brannbara vatskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdnda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehériga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stdrs av obehdriga personer kan du férlora kontrollen éver verktyget.

Elsakerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vidgguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte dndras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstotar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som ror, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstétar om din kropp ar jordad.

» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstétar.

» Anvand inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt satt, t.ex. genom att béra eller hanga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den for att lossa elkontakten ur vagguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran varmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och roérliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
okar risken for elstotar.

» Naér du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anviand endast forlangningskablar som ar avsedda for
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvénda en lamplig férléngningskabel fér utomhusbruk minskar du risken fér
elstotar.

» Omdet ar alldeles nédvandigt att anvénda verktyget i fuktig miljo ska du anvanda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstotar.

Personsékerhet

» Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt éver vad du gor och anvand elverktyget med fornuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du &r trétt eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmérksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller nagon annan
svart.

» Baér alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvénda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sékerhetsskor, hjalm eller horselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvander och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

» Undvik oavsiktlig igangsattning. Se till att elverktyget ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du bar elverktyget med fingret pa
strdmbrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrdmmen kan en olycka intraffa.

» Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

» Undvik en onormal kroppshallning. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. D4 kan du lattare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

» Biér lampliga klader. Bér inte 16st hdngande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kladerna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rorliga delar. Lost hdngande klader, smycken och langt har kan dras in
av roterande delar.

» Nar du anvander elverktyg med anordningar for uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bor du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvdnds en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

» Invagga dig inte i falsk sékerhet och strunta inte sékerhetsreglerna for elverktyg @&ven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Oftrsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg
» Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som r avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sékrare inom angivet effektomrade.
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» Anvéand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och maste repareras.

» Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gor instéllningar, byter tillbehor eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgard forhindrar
att du eller ndgon annan rékar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

» Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt fér barn. Verktyget far inte anvdndas av personer som inte ar vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.

» Underhall elverktygen och tillbehoren noggrant. Kontrollera att rorliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte karvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvinds igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

» Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skotta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte s 1att i klam och gér lattare att styra.

» Anvand elverktyg, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvinds elverktyget pa icke dndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

» Se till att handtaget och greppytorna ar torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gér det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

» Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som &r avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvénds fér andra batterityper.

» Anvind endast batterier som ar avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvénds andra batterier finns det risk
fér kroppsskada och brand.

» Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sma metallféremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
bréannskador eller brand.

» Om batteriet anvinds pa fel satt kan vatska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med vétskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vatska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, uppsok dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brénnskada.

» Anvéand aldrig skadade eller egenhéndigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutsdgbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk fér skador.

» Utsitt aldrig batterier for dppen eld eller for héga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer éver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

» Folj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utford laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstora batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.

Service
» Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvind da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sakerhet uppréatthalls.

» Utfér aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhall av batterier far endast utforas av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

2.2 Sakerhetsanvisningar for motorsagar

Allmdnna sakerhetsanvisningar féor motorsagar

» Hall alla kroppsdelar borta fran sagkedjan nar sagen &r igang. Innan du startar sagen ska
du kontrollera att sagkedjan inte vidror nagot. Vid arbete med motorsagar kan ett Ggonblicks
ouppmarksamhet leda till att klader eller kroppsdelar fastnar i sdgkedjan.

» Hall alitid motorsadgen med hégerhanden i det bakre handtaget och vansterhanden i det framre
handtaget. Du bor aldrig hélla fast sdgen med omvand arbetsstallning eftersom det okar risken for
personskador.

» Hall endast i de isolerade handtagen pa motorsagen eftersom sagkedjan kan triffa dolda
elledningar. Om sagkedjan far kontakt med en spanningsforande ledning kan dven metalldelar pa
sagen spanningssattas och orsaka elstotar.

» Anvand skyddsglaségon. Ytterligare skyddsutrustning fér 6ron, huvud, hander, ben och fotter
rekommenderas. Lampliga skyddskl&ader minskar risken for personskada till foljd av kringflygande span
och oavsiktlig kontakt med sagkedjan.

» Arbeta inte med motorsagen i ett trad, pa en stege, fran ett tak eller ett ostadigt underlag. Om
sdgen anvands pa ett sddant satt finns det risk for allvarlig personskada.
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» Se till att alltid sta stadigt och anvand bara motorsagen nar du star pa ett fast, sakert och plant
underlag. Hala eller ostadiga underlag kan medfdra att du tappar balansen eller forlorar kontrollen dver
motorsagen.

» Om du kapar en gren som det finns spanningar i, maste du rdkna med att den fjadrar tillbaka. Nar
spanningen i trafibrerna slapper kan den spanda grenen traffa anvandaren och/eller f4 anvandaren att
forlora kontrollen Gver motorséagen.

» Var extra forsiktig vid kapning av undervegetation och unga trad. Det tunna materialet kan fastna i
sagkedjan och smélla till dig eller fa dig att tappa balansen.

» Bar motorsagen i det framre handtaget nar den ar avstingd, med sagkedjan vand bort fran
kroppen. Dra alltid pa skyddsholjet vid transport eller férvaring av motorsagen. En forsiktig
hantering av motorsagen minskar sannolikheten for att du rakar nudda den roterande sagkedjan.

» Folj anvisningarna om smorjning, kedjespanning och byte av sagsvard och kedja. En felaktigt spand
eller smord kedja kan antingen ga av eller 6ka risken for kast.

» Séaga endast i trd. Anvind inte motorsagen till arbeten som den inte dr avsedd fér. Exempel:
Anviand inte motorsagen for att saga i metall, tegel eller byggnadsmaterial som inte ar av tra. Om
motorsagen anvénds till icke-avsedda arbeten kan farliga situationer uppsta.

» Forsok inte att félla ett tréad férréan du har helt klart for dig vilka risker som finns och hur man
undviker dem. Anvandaren eller andra personer kan skadas svart av ett fallande trad.

» Folj alla anvisningar nér du tar bort ansamlat material fran, forvarar eller utfor underhall pa
motorsagen. Kontrollera att strombrytaren ar franslagen och att batteriet har tagits ut. Om
motorsagen startar ovantat vid borttagning av ansamlat material eller vid underhallsarbeten kan det leda
till allvarliga personskador.

Orsaker till kast och hur dessa kan undvikas:

Kast kan uppsta om sagsvardets spets nuddar ett féremal eller om triet bojs och sagkedjan klams fast i snittet.

Om svéardspetsen kommer i kontakt med nagot kan det i vissa fall leda till en ovantad bakatrorelse dar

sagsvardet stéts uppat och i riktning mot anvandaren.

Om sagkedjan fastnar vid den Gvre kanten av sagsvardet kan svérdet snabbt stotas bakat i riktning mot

anvandaren.

Alla sddana reaktioner kan leda till att du forlorar kontrollen dver sdgen och eventuellt skadar dig svart. Forlita

dig inte enbart pa de inbyggda sékerhetsanordningarna i sdgen. Den som anvander en motorsag bor vidta

olika atgéarder for att arbeta olycks- och skadefritt.

Ett kast &r ett resultat av att motorsdgen anvénts pa ett felaktigt satt. Det kan férhindras med hjélp av

lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder som beskrivs nedan:

» Hall i sagen ordentligt med bada handerna. Tummarna och fingrarna ska omsluta motorsagens
handtag. Placera kroppen och armarna i en position som hjalper dig att std emot krafterna som
uppstar vid ett kast. Om lampliga &tgarder vidtas kan anvandaren hantera krafterna som uppstéar vid ett
kast. Slapp aldrig taget om motorsagen.

» Undvik onaturliga arbetsstéllningar och saga inte 6ver axelhojd. Pa sa sétt forhindrar du oavsiktlig
kontakt med svardspetsen och har battre kontroll Gver motorsagen i ovantade situationer.

» Anvand alltid de reservsvérd och -sagkedjor som féreskrivs av tillverkaren. Fel slags reservsvard
och -sagkedjor kan leda till att kedjan gar av och/eller kast uppstar.

» Folj tillverkarens anvisningar om skarpning och underhall av sagkedjan. For 1&gt instéllda djupbe-
gransare Okar tendensen till kast.

2.3 Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

» Djur och obehériga personer far inte vistas i arbetsomradet. Nar du faller ett trad ska du se till att alla
personer och djur héller sig pa ett sékert avstand fran tradet. Avstandet bér vara minst dubbla hdjden
pa det trdd som ska féllas. Se anda till att minst en person befinner sig pa ropavstand utanfér dessa
omraden. Om det inte finns n&gra personer pa ropavstand utanfér omradet kan du inte fa hjalp i en
nédsituation.

» Anvéand bara produkten och dess tillbehér om de ar fullt funktionsdugliga.

» Produkten eller dess tillbehor far inte byggas om eller andras.

> Motorsagen ska bara anvéndas med sagsvéard och sagkedjor som godkénts av Hilti. +0 56

» Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tilloehor. Kontrollera att batteriet och det
monterade tilloehoret sitter fast ordentligt innan du paborjar arbetet.

» Hall alltid ventilationsspringorna fria. Risk for brannskador om ventilationsspringorna ar dvertacktal

» Sl& bara p& motorsagen i narheten av arbetsstycket. Sagkedjan maste vara fri och far inte nudda vare
sig dig eller nagra féremal.

» Vanta tills produkten har stannat helt innan du lagger den ifran dig.
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» Salange ett batteri ar isatt ar en batteridriven motorsag alltid klar att anvanda men genererar inget buller.
L&t dig inte invaggas i falsk trygghet utan se upp for eventuella faror som oavsiktlig start. Aktivera alltid
kedjebromsen innan du lagger ifran dig motorsagen.

» Anvand skyddshandskar nér du byter sagsvéard och/eller sagkedja. Om du vidrér sédgsvéardet och/eller
sé&gkedjan finns det risk fér skérskador och brannskador.

» Ror inte vid roterande delar - risk for personskada!

» Anvand lampliga skyddsglaségon, skyddshjalm, horselskydd och ett Iatt andningsskydd nér du arbetar
med produkten och se till att personer i ndrheten av verktyget har samma skyddsutrustning. Folj dina
lokala foreskrifter om personlig skyddsutrustning vid anvandning av motorsagar. Hilti rekommenderar
dessutom att du anvéander halkfria skyddsstévliar med sagskydd, langa sagskyddsbyxor, en atsittande
6verdel med langa &rmar, sagskyddshandskar och ansiktsskydd. Lampliga skyddsglasdgon har testats
enligt standarden EN 166 eller enligt nationella féreskrifter och finns med motsvarande markning i
handeln.

» Tunga skyddsklader kan gdra att anvandaren blir trott i fortid eller far varmeslag. Vid varmt och fuktigt
vader ska tunga arbeten forlaggas till tidig morgon eller sen eftermiddag nar temperaturerna ar svalare.

» Damm som uppstar vid slipning, polering, kapning och borrning kan innehalla farliga kemikalier. Exempel
pa sédana &r: bly eller blybaserade farger; tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter, natursten
och andra silikathaltiga produkter; vissa traslag, som ek, bok och kemiskt behandlat tré; asbest eller
asbesthaltiga material. Faststall exponeringen for anvandaren och personer i ndrheten av arbetsomradet
genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som ska bearbetas tillhor. Vidta nédvandiga atgarder
for att halla exponeringen pé en séker niva. Anvand t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar lampligt
andningsskydd. Allmanna &tgarder for att minska exponeringen &r:

» Arbeta i ett valventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm fran ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bar skyddsklader och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.

» Taoftapausiarbetet och utfor fingerdvningar som 6kar blodgenomstrémningen i fingrarna. Vid langvarigt,
ihallande arbete kan de starka vibrationerna ge besvar i blodkarl och nerver i fingrarna, handerna och
handlederna.

» S&ga aldrig i okénda arbetsstycken och hall saglinjen fri frdn hinder pa béde ovan- och undersidan.

» Undersok om det finns dolda el-, gas- och vattenledningar inom arbetsomradet innan du paborjar arbetet.
Utanpaliggande metalldelar pa produkten kan orsaka elstét eller explosion om du skadar en el-, gas-
eller vattenledning.

» Vid anvandning blir sdgkedjan varm och téjs ut. Om kedjan inte smdrijs tillrackligt och inte spanns at med
jamna mellanrum kan den hoppa av fran sagsvardet eller ga av. Det kan leda till allvarliga personskador
och materiella skador.

» Anvand sagkedjeolja och kontrollera regelbundet pafyliningsnivan i oljetanken under sagningsarbe-
tena. Fyll pa olja innan oljetanken &r helt tom. Stall motorségen pa en plan yta. N&r ingen olja langre
syns genom oljetankens siktglas méste du fylla pa med sagkedijeolja. £ 57

» Kontrollera regelbundet kedjespanningen fore och under sagningsarbetena och spéann at kedjan om
det behovs. 1 57

» Stang av produkten och ta ut batteriet innan du provsagar!

» Om du vill falla ett trdd ska du félja anvisningarna for tradféllning i denna bruksanvisning. Fall aldrig ett
trad utan att forst ha faststéllt en retrattvag.

» S&ga inte i vinstockar, undervegetation eller tunna, bojliga kvistar.

» Om den roterande sagkedjan kommer i kontakt med en sten eller ndgot annat hart féremal kan det
uppsta gnistor som eventuellt kan antdnda brannbara material. Som brannbart material raknas &ven torr
vegetation och sly, i synnerhet vid varm och torr vaderlek. Anvand inte motorsagen vid brandrisk eller
risk for skogsbrand.

2.4 Krav pa anvandaren

» Anvdndare som inte fatt utbildning kan inte identifiera eller inte bedéma farorna med motorséagen.
Anvandarna maste vara val fértrogna med innehallet i denna bruksanvisning.

» Anvandaren maste vara utvilad och i god form bade fysiskt och mentalt.

» Om det ar forsta gdngen som du arbetar med en motorsag ska du éva pa att hantera den genom att
s&ga rundvirke pa en sagbock.

» Hilti rekommenderar att du genomgar en utbildning i hantering av motorsagar innan du anvander en
motorsag for forsta gangen. Folj de nationella, lokala och anlaggningsspecifika arbetsmiljokraven.

L LTETTETETET T



IS

2.5

vy Y v.vyvy

52

Omsorgsfull hantering och anvdndning av batterier

Observera foljande sékerhetsanvisningar for sédker hantering och anvédndning av litiumjonbatterier.
Om éatgarderna inte foljs kan det leda till hudirritation, svara fratskador, kemiska brannskador, brander
och/eller explosioner.

Anvand endast batterier som ar fullt funktionsdugliga.

Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och Iackage av halsovadliga syror!

Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

Batterier far inte tas isér, klammas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brénnas upp.

Anvand inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat satt 4r skadade. Kontrollera
batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pé skador.

Anvand aldrig &tervunna eller reparerade batterier.

Anvand aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.

Utsatt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, férhdjda temperaturer, gnistor eller Gppna I&gor. Detta kan leda
till explosioner.

Ror inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande foremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka saval materiella skador som personskador.

Hall batterierna borta fran regn, vata och vatskor. Fukt som tranger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstotar, brannskador och explosioner.

Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som ar avsedda for denna typ av batteri. Lds ocksa igenom
uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

Anvéand inte och férvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljoer.

Om batteriet &r sa hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stall batteriet pa en plats dér inget
riskerar att fatta eld och p& betryggande avstand fran bréannbart material. L&t batteriet svalna. Om
batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r sé hett att det inte gar att ta i &r det defekt. Kontakta Hilti-service
eller 1&s dokumentet ”Sékerhetsanvisningar vid anvéndning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

Folj de sarskilda foreskrifter som géller fér transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
Las sdkerhetsanvisningarna foér anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.
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3 Beskrivning

3.1 Produktoversikt ]

3.2 Avsedd anvandning
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Bakre handskydd
Bakre handtag
Statuslampa
Frémre handtag

Framre handskydd och kedjebroms

Pil for sagkedjans 16priktning
Sagsvard

Sagkedja

Muttrar till kopplingskapan
Kopplingskapa

Skruv till kedjespannaren
Kedjefangare

Tapp till spannslid
Kedjehjul
Tillkopplingsspérr
Strombrytare

Siktglas péa oljetank

Lock till oljetank

Barkstdd

Kedjeskydd

Nycklar

Statusindikering for batteri
Batteriets lasknapp

Den beskrivna produkten &r en motorsag. Motorsagen &r avsedd for sagning av tra (t.ex. bjalkar, virke, palar)
samt for kvistning och féllning av trédd med liten till medelstor stamdiameter.

* Anvand endast Hilti Nuron-litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med den har produkten. For optimal effekt
rekommenderar Hilti att batterierna som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen anvénds fér denna

produkt.

« Anvand endast Hilti-batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen fér

dessa batterier.

3.3 Leveransinnehall

Motorsag, sagsvéard, sagkedja, skruvnyckel, bruksanvisning

Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter fér din produkt bade i narmaste Hilti Store och péa natet:

www.hilti.group

3.4 Statuslampans indikeringar

Produkten har en statuslampa som visar motorsagens aktuella status.

Status

Betydelse

Statuslampan lyser med fast gront sken.

Strémbrytaren &r intryckt, motorsagen &r igang.

Statuslampan blinkar gult.

Motorségen &r klar att anvanda, strombrytaren ar

inte intryckt.

Statuslampan lyser med fast gult sken.

Kedjebromsen &r aktiverad. Avaktivera kedjebrom-

sen om du vill anvanda motorsagen.

Statuslampan lyser med fast rétt sken.

Kedjebromsen aktiverades under anvéndningen.
Avaktivera kedjebromsen om du vill anvdnda mo-

torsagen.
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Status

Betydelse

Statuslampan blinkar rétt.

Motorséagen &r Gverbelastad. Utéva inte for mycket
tryck pa sagsvardet. Stang av motorsagen och sla
sedan pa den igen. Om statuslampan fortsatter att
blinka rott kontaktar du Hilti-service.

3.5 Indikering for litiumjonbatteriet

Hilti Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

3.5.1

Visning av laddningsstatus och felmeddelanden

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.
» Nar du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigéringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i korrekt i

verktyget igen.

For att visa foljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigéringsknapp.
Laddningsstatus och eventuella stérningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten &r paslagen.

Status

Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast grént sken

Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %

Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt gront

Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént

Litiumjonbatteriet ar helt urladdat. Ladda batteriet.
Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult

Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten &r
Overbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa foreligger ett
annat fel.

Stéll in produkten och batteriet pa den rekommen-
derade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att 6verbe-
lasta produkten vid anvéndning.

Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvarstar.

En (1) lysdiod lyser gult

Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompatibla
med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rott

Litiumjonbatteriet ar spéarrat och kan inte anvandas.
Kontakta Hilti-service.

3.5.2 Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigéringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder.

Systemet

registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till folid av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,

externa varmeskador osv.

Status

Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod gront.

Batteriet kan fortfarande anvéndas.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter blinkar
en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult.

Begaran om batteristatus kunde inte slutféras.
Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-service.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod med fast rott sken.

Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsatta anvéndas ar
den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under 50 %.
Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvéndas langre
har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd och maste
bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.
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4 Teknisk information

4.1 Produktinformation

Produktgeneration 01
Maérkspanning 21,6V
Vikt 4,0 kg
utan batteri och utan sagsvard,
sagkedja, sagkedjeolja, kedje-
skydd
Maximalt innehall i oljetanken 210 m¢
Minsta spardjup i sdgsvardet 9 mm
Kedjedelning 0,375in /9,52 mm
Kedjehastighet 21 m/s
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftspdnning 21,6V
Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna bruksanvis-
ning
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ...40°C
Batteritemperatur nér laddningen pabérjas -10°C ...45°C

4.3 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvarden

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvdrden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmétts med en standardiserad
matmetod och kan anvéandas for att jamféra olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksé anvéandas for att
gOra en preliminar uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vérdena representerar elverktygets huvudsakliga anvéndning. Nér elverktyget begagnas inom
andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan matning ge avvikande varden.
Det innebér att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan 6kas betydligt.

For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bér man ocksa rékna in de tider da elverktyget &r
avstangt eller da det ar paslaget men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra sékerhetsatgarder for att skydda anvéndaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, mgjlighet att halla hdnderna varma, valorganiserade
arbetsférlopp.

Detaljerad information om de versioner som tillampas av EN 62841-standarderna hittar du pa bilden
av férsékran om dverensstdmmelse.

Bullerinformation

Ljudeffektniva (L y,) 102 dB(A)
Ljudtrycksniva (L .,) 94 dB(A)
Osékerhet (ljudvérde) (L ,, och L y,) 3 dB(A)
Sammanlagt vibrationsvéarde
Sammanlagt vibrationsvarde B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Oséakerhet (sammanlagt vibrationsvarde) 1,5 m/s?
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4.4 Kombinationer av sagsvérd och sagkedjor

Sagsvard Sagkedja Kedjedelning Drivldnkstjocklek | Antal driv-
lankar
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375 tum/9,52 mm/38 | 1,1 mm (0,043 tum) | 56
SCN601.1 16" tum
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375 tum/9,52 mm/38 | 1,3 mm (0,050 tum) | 56
SCN 60 1.3 16" tum
5 Forberedelser for arbete

Risk for personskada till foljd av oavsiktlig start!

>

>

Kontrollera att produkten ar avstangd innan du satter i batteriet.
Ta alltid bort batteriet innan du gér nagra instaliningar p& verktyget eller byter tilloehérsdelar.

Observera de sakerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

5.1

1.
2.
3.

Laddning av batteri

Lé&s batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar &r rena och torra.
Ladda batteriet i en godkénd batteriladdare. #1J 53

5.2 Satta i batteriet

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!

>

Kontrollera innan du séatter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter &r fria
frn smuts och andra hinder.

Sakerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

5.3

1.
2.

Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvéands forsta gangen.
Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.
Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

Ta ut batteriet

Tryck in upplasningsknappen till batteriet.
Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

5.4  Montera sagsvirdet och sagkedjan &, £

ron =

9.
10.

56

Skruva loss muttrarna fran kopplingskapan (1).

Ta bort kopplingskéapan (2).

Vrid kedjespénnarens skruv (3) moturs tills spannsliden (4) ligger an till vdnster om hdljet.

Lagg sagkedjan i sdgsvardet sa att pilarna pa sagkedjans lankar p& ovansidan pekar i I6priktningen.

» Sé&gsvardets inriktning spelar ingen roll. Markningen kan &ven vara uppochned.

Séatt pa sagsvardet med sagkedja pa motorsagen sa att bultarna (5) sitter i det ovala halet i sdgsvardet.

» Spannslidens tapp maste sitta i halet i sdgsvardet (6) och sagkedjans drividnkar méste haka fast i
kedjehjulet (7).

Avaktivera kedjebromsen om det behdvs.

Vrid kedjespannarens skruv (3) medurs tills sdgkedjan ligger an mot ségsvardet hela vagen runt.

» Se till att alla driviankar ligger i sparet i sgsvardet.

Sétt pa kopplingsk&pan plant mot motorsagen.

» Kontrollera att sdgkedjans I6priktningspilar Gverensstammer med 16priktningspilen pa kopplingska-
pan. Om pilarna inte stdmmer Gverens gar du tillbaka till steg 4 och korrigerar sagkedjans I6priktning.

Dra &t muttrarna p& kopplingsk&pan med handkraft.

Kontrollera att kopplingsk&pan sitter fast ordentligt.

“ MR
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11. Kontrollera kedjesmdérjningen innan du anvander motorsédgen. L&t motorsdgen ga tills sagkedjeolja
spratter ivag. +065

Nya ségkedjor tojs ut i bdrjan nir de anvands. Spann &t nya sagkedjor efter tvd minuters
anvandning. =057

55  Spianna sagkedjan [

1. Lossa muttrarna till kopplingskapan (1).
Avaktivera kedjebromsen om det behdvs.
3. Lyft spetsen pa sagsvardet och vrid kedjespannarens skruv (2) med- eller moturs tills sadgkedjan ar
perfekt spand.
4. Sagkedjan ar perfekt spand nar:
» avstandet a mellan sagsvardet och de yttre kedjelankarna i mitten av sagsvéardet &r 1 till 2 mm (0,04
till 0,08 tum)
» sagkedjan kan dras langs sagsvardet med tva fingrar och liten kraftanstrangning.
5. Fortsétt att lyfta sdgsvardet i spetsen och dra at kopplingskapans muttrar.
6. Kontrollera slutligen avstandet a igen.
» Om avstandet a inte ar 1 till 2 mm (0,04 till 0,08 tum) upprepar du proceduren.

N

5.6  Fylla pa sagkedjeolja§

Séagkedjeolja smarjer och kyler den roterande sagkedjan.

Anvand bara vaxtbaserad, biologiskt nedbrytbar sagkedjeolja som ar sérskild avsedd fér andamalet.

Nar motorsagen fylls med sagkedjeolja for forsta gangen tar det négra sekunder for ségkedjeoljan att
transporteras fran oljetanken till sdgsvardet via oljekanalen. Kontrollera kedjesmorjningen fore forsta
anvandningen. L&t motorségen gé tills sagkedjeolja spratter ivag. =L 65

Kontrollera regelbundet nivan i oljetanken. Fyll pa olja senast nar det inte langre syns nagon olja i det
halvtransparenta siktglaset pa oljetanken. LAt aldrig oljetanken bli helt tom.

1. L&agg motorsagen pa en plan yta sa att oljetankens lock pekar uppat.

2. Rengor omradet runt oljetankens lock med en fuktig trasa.
3. Fall upp lockets bygel.
4. Vrid oljetankens lock moturs sa langt det gar.
5. Ta bort oljetankens lock.
6. Fyll pA med sagkedjeolja.
» Fyll oljetanken helt, men inte &nda upp till kanten. Ldmna ca 12 mm (1/2 tum) luft.
7. Séattioljetankens lock, tryck det nedat och vrid medurs tills det hors att det hakar fast.

8. Kontrollera om locket sitter fast ordentligt.
» Om locket sitter fast ordentligt féller du ned bygeln.
» Om locket inte sitter fast ordentligt ppnar du locket och satter i det igen.

5.7  Fallskydd §

| Al VARNING
Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg ochy/eller tillbehér!
» Anvand bara den Hilti-verktygslina som &r rekommenderad for din produkt.

» Kontrollera om verktygslinans fastpunkt &r skadad infér varje anvéndning.

ﬂ Observera nationella féreskrifter for arbeten pa hoga hojder.

Anvand uteslutande Hilti verktygslina #2261971 som fallskydd fér denna produkt.
» Fést verktygslinan med 6glan pa produkten s& som bilden visar. Kontrollera att det sitter stadigt fast.
» Fast karbinhaken i en barande struktur. Kontrollera att karbinhaken sitter fast ordentligt.

ﬂ Folj bruksanvisningen till Hilti verktygslina.
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6 Anvandning

Observera de sikerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

6.1 Halla och féra motorsagen [, &

» Hall i och for motorsdgen med vansterhanden pa det framre handtaget och hdgerhanden pa det bakre
handtaget. Handernas tummar maste omsluta respektive handtag.

» Hall dig alltid pa sidan om motorsagen. Placera aldrig motorsagen eller sdgsvéardet i linje med kroppen.

» Sta stadigt med bada fotterna pa marken och inta en kroppsstélining som gor att du kan stéa emot de
krafter som uppstar vid ett kast.

» Hall vansterarmen med armbagen strackt sa att du lattare kan halla emot vid ett kast.

Kast

Risk for personskada pa grund av kast. Vid ett kast kan anvandaren férlora kontrollen éver motorsagen
och skadas allvarligt eller do.

» Folj sékerhetsanvisningarna géllande kast.
» Folj anvisningarna om hur man héller och fér motorsagen.

Om den 6vre delen av svérdspetsen far kontakt med ett foremal kan det leda till att sdgkedjan graver sig
in i féremalet och stannar for ett 6gonblick. Det resulterar i en blixtsnabb omvand reaktion dar sagsvardet
slungas uppéat och bakat mot anvandaren.

Sagsvardet kan dven slungas bakat mot anvandaren om sagkedjan klams fast i den Gvre anden av sagsvérdet,
t.ex. om tréet sluter sig i snittet.

Risken for kast kan minskas med foljande atgérder:

» Arbeta inte med omradet runt den Gvre fjardedelen av sdgsvardets spets.

» Arbeta med en sagkedja som &r ordentligt skérpt och korrekt spand.

» Kontrollera alltid att snittet i arbetsstycket 6ppnas nar du sagar.

Indragning

Risk for personskada genom indragning Om anvéndaren dras in kan denne férlora kontrollen dver
motorsagen och skadas allvarligt eller do.

» For sagsvardet rakt i snittet.

» Placera barkstddet korrekt mot arbetsstycket.

» Folj anvisningarna om hur man haller och for motorsagen.

» S&ga med hogsta varvtal.

N&r man arbetar med undersidan av sagsvéardet dras motorségen bort fran anvandaren.
Om den roterande sagkedjan stoter pa ett hart féremal och bromsar tvart kan motorsagen plétsligt aka ivag
fran anvandaren med mycket stor kraft.

Rekyl

Risk for personskada pa grund av rekyl. Vid en rekyl kan anvandaren férlora kontrollen Gver motorsagen
och skadas allvarligt eller d6.

» For sagsvardet rakt i snittet.

» FOlj anvisningarna om hur man haller och fér motorsagen.

» Saga med hogsta varvtal.

N&r man arbetar med ovansidan av sagsvéardet trycks motorsagen i riktning mot anvéndaren.
Om den roterande sagkedjan stoter pa ett hart féremal och bromsar tvart kan motorsagen plétsligt tryckas
mot anvandaren med mycket stor kraft.

6.2 Aktivera/avaktivera kedjebromsen f

Motorsagen har en kedjebroms. Kedjebromsen minskar olycksrisken vid kast men kan inte férhindra alla
slags olyckor. Félj anvisningarna om hur man héller och fér motorsagen och bekanta dig med riskerna med
kast. #1158
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Kedjebromsen aktiveras automatiskt vid ett tillrdckligt kraftigt kast tack vare masstrogheten hos det framre
handskyddet. Kontrollera regelbundet kedjebromsens funktion och att den aktiveras automatiskt, fér att
sikerstalla skyddet. 1) 64
1. Du aktiverar kedjebromsen genom att trycka det framre handskyddet bort fran det framre handtaget.

» Det hérs nér det framre handskyddet hakar fast, och indikatorn star pa symbolen &
2. Du lossar kedjebromsen genom att dra det frimre handskyddet mot det frdmre handtaget.

» Det hérs nér det framre handskyddet hakar fast, och indikatorn star pa symbolen &

6.3 Tillkoppling

1. Aktivera kedjebromsen.
2. Tryck kort pa tillkopplingssparren eller strombrytaren.
» Motorsagen aktiveras, statuslampan lyser med fast gult sken.
3. Avaktivera kedjebromsen.
» Motorségen &r klar att anvanda, statuslampan blinkar gult.
4. Hall tillkopplingssparren intryckt.
5. Tryck pa strombrytaren.
» Motorsagen gar igang.
» Statuslampan lyser med fast gront sken.

6. Hall strombrytaren intryckt, slépp tillkopplingsspérren och omslut det bakre handtaget med tummen
igen.

Om ingen knapp trycks in inom tva minuter efter frankopplingen avaktiveras produkten automatiskt.
Om produkten ska anvandas igen inom det har tidsintervallet maste den aktiveras igen.

6.4 Frankoppling
1. Slapp strombrytaren.
» Sagkedjan bromsas och motorsagen stannar.
2. Aktivera kedjebromsen innan du lagger ifran dig motorsagen. %058

ﬂ Om ingen knapp trycks in inom tv& minuter avaktiveras produkten automatiskt.

6.5  Sagning Y

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar vid alla sdgningsarbeten.

1. Forin sagsvardet i snittet med fullt varvtal sa att sdgsvéardet inte blir snedstallt.

2. Satt an barkstddet och anvand det som vridpunkt.

3. Lat alltid sdgen ga med fullt varvtal under hela snittet.

4. Lat motorsagen utfora sdgningen och utdva bara ett Iatt tryck pa sagsvardet. Ett for hart tryck kan skada
sagkedjan eller motorségen och orsaka kast.

Satt hela tiden an barkstddet pa nytt tills snittet ar klart.

6. Fanga upp motorségens vikt i slutet av snittet.

o
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6.6 Fallaetttrad [ B, [E, I [E, [,

Risk for personskada pa grund av fallande trad. Ett fallande trad kan traffa anvandaren och/eller personer

i nérheten direkt eller indirekt och orsaka allvarliga personskador eller dédsfall.

» Planera tradets féllriktning och din retrattvdg noggrant. Ta hansyn till befintliga el- och telefonledningar
samt byggnader i nérheten. Kontrollera om det finns andra tréd i féllriktningen som kan traffas av det
fallande tradet och dérmed ocksa falla.

» Settill att alla personer haller ett sékert avstand till tradet. Avstandet bor vara minst dubbla héjden pa det
trdd som ska féllas.

» Om du sagar i brytmanen, det sékra hornet eller den sparade kanten eller sadgar av dem for tidigt ar
fallriktningen kanske inte langre bibehéllen och tradet kan falla for tidigt. Saga aldrig i eller genom
brytmanen. Det sékra hornet ska alltid sdgas av sist.

» Lamna omedelbart arbetsplatsen via retrattvéagen sa snart tradet borjar falla. Var beredd pa att tradet kan
falla tidigare &n forvantat.

» Om tradet inte faller i den planerade riktningen eller om motorsagen fastnar under fallet ska du lamna
kvar motorsagen och satta dig i sdkerhet!

» Fall inga trad vid kraftig vind eller kraftig nederbord. Kraftiga vindar kan paverka i vilken riktning tradet
faller.

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande grenar. Nedfallande grenar kan traffa anvandaren eller

personer i ndrheten och orsaka allvarliga personskador eller dédsfall.

» Kontrollera om tradet som ska féllas har knéckta eller torra grenar och ta bort dessa innan du borjar
arbeta. Om du inte kan ta bort dessa grenar ska du ta hjalp av en erfaren expert.

» Var dven uppmérksam pa knéckta eller torra grenar pa kringliggande tréd, framfér allt medan trédet faller.

Den hér bruksanvisningen beskriver en saker tradfaliningsteknik. Vi utgar fran ett rakt och friskt trad som

vuxit pa ett idealiskt satt. | verkligheten kan ett trdd som ska féllas luta (i eller mot fallriktningen), ha

spanningar i stammen, ha synliga skador eller vara ihaligt eller murket och uppvisa manga andra sarskilda

egenskaper. Sadana icke-idealiska trad kan falla i en odnskad riktning, kollapsa under fallet och reagera pa

manga andra ovéantade s&tt. Om du inte har nagon utbildning i tradfallning och vill falla ett icke-idealiskt trad,

rekommenderar Hilti starkt att du later en utbildad specialist utféra arbetet.

Anvéand ett batteri med tillracklig kapacitet utifran hur tungt arbetet &r och se till att batteriet &r fulladdat. P&

sa satt kan du férhindra att arbetet behover avbrytas i ett kritiskt skede.

Faststalla fallriktning och retrattviag

» Faststall tradets fallriktning (A). Fallriktningen beror pa foljande faktorer:

* Tradets naturliga lutning. Férsok aldrig att félla ett trdd mot dess naturliga lutning och ddrmed mot dess
naturliga féllriktning.

¢ Vindriktning och vindstyrka. Kraftig vind paverkar tradets fallriktning pa ett okontrollerbart satt. Avbryt
arbetet vid kraftig vind.

e Lutande underlag. Anvéandaren bér om majligt alltid st& uppat i backen och tradet alltid falla nedfér
backen.

e Hinder och andra trad. Tradets fallriktning maste vara helt fri fran alla slags hinder.
» Faststall din retrattvag (B) utifran fallriktningen.
» Retrattvagen ar den stracka langs vilken man Iamnar arbetsomradet nér tradet faller.
» Retrattvdgen maste uppfylla foljande krav:
* Retrattvagen maste stracka sig bakat i en sned vinkel pa 45° gentemot fallriktningen.
¢ Retrattvagen maste vara fri fran alla slags hinder.
e Retrattvagen maste erbjuda fri sikt 6ver tradkronan.
* Vid ojamna underlag bdr retréattvagen alltid 16pa parallellt med sluttningen.
Grundprinciper for fallskaret
* (C) Riktskar
Riktskaret bestdmmer fallriktningen.
e (D) Brytméan
Brytmanen faller tradet som ett gangjarn till marken. Brytmanens bredd &r 1/10 av stamdiametern.



e
+ (E)Fallskar

Med fallskéret sdgas stammen av fram till brytmé&nen och det sdkra hornet. Fallskaret ligger 1/10 av
stamdiametern, men minst 3 cm (1,2 tum) ovanfor riktskérets underskar.

¢ (F) Sékert hoérn
Det sdkra hornet stottar tradet sa att det inte faller for tidigt. Det sékra hérnets bredd ar 1/10 till 1/5 av
stamdiametern.

¢ (G) Stamdiameter
Stamdiametern beraknas ungefar i brosthojd.

Forbereda arbetsomradet pa stammen
» Ta bort alla hinder runt och pa stammen. Hit raknas smuts, stenar, 16s bark, spikar, kablar osv.

» Avlagsna alla stérande grenar och kvistar fran det nedre omréadet pa tradet som ska féllas och fran din
arbetsplats.

» Om stammen har stora rotben gor du forst ett vagratt och sedan ett lodratt snitt i dem och avlagsnar
dem.
Séaga riktskaret

Riktskéret bestdmmer riktningen i vilken trédet faller. Folj de landsspecifika bestdmmelserna om att skapa
riktskar.

Skapa riktskaret néra marken och vinkelréatt mot fallriktningen.
» S&ga det vagrata underskaret. Snittdjupet ska vara 1/5 till maximalt 1/3 av stamdiametern.
» Underskéret ska alltid géras forst sa att ingen vikt 1aggs pa sagkedjans styrkedja och sagkedjan.
» S&ga dverskaret i 45° vinkel mot underskaret.
» Avlagsna kilen fran riktskaret.
» Om traet ar friskt och har langa fibrer sdgar du splintsnitt p& bada sidor.
» Splintsnitten maste befinna sig i hdjd med underskaret och ha en bredd pa 1/10 av stamdiametern.
» Splintsnitten forhindrar att stammen spjélkas.
Instick
Gor inte fallskéaret fran baksidan av fallriktningen. D& kapar du det sakra hérnet och tradet kan falla snabbare
an planerat, eller sa kan sagsvérdet klammas fast nér tradet faller.
Med instickstekniken forblir det sékra hdrnet intakt tills fallskéret ar klart och kapas forst vid det sista snittet.
P& s& séatt kan du lattare kontrollera tidpunkten for fallningen och undvika kast, personskador och/eller
skador pa sagsvardet och sagkedjan.

» Satt an nedre delen av svardspetsen med fullt varvtal (1).
» Saga sa djupt in i stammen som dubbla bredden pa sagsvéardet.
» Vrid sagsvardet till instickslaget (2).
» Stick in sagsvérdet (3).
» Var forsiktig sé att du inte skadar brytmanen.

Villkor: Liten stamdiameter

Félla ett trdd med liten stamdiameter
Liten stamdiameter innebér att stamdiametern &r mindre an s&gsvéardets nyttolangd.
» Skapa riktskaret.
Avge ett varningsrop.
Gor insticket.
Placera barkstddet bakom brytmanen och anvand det som vridpunkt.
Forma forst fallskaret i riktning mot brytmanen (1).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» Forma sedan fallskéret i riktning mot det sékra hornet (2).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar det sékra hornet.

Risk f6ér personskada pa grund av kast, rekyl, indragning eller pa grund av att sagkedjan gar av.
Om sagsvérdets spets vidror fallkilen kan det orsaka ett kast. Om fallkilen &r av stal kan sagkedjan
skadas och ga av.

» Anvéand inga fallkilar av stal utan bara sddana av tré eller plast.
» Var noga med att inte saga i fallkilen.
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» Satt dit en fallkil (3).
» Fallkilen maste passa till stamdiametern och fallskérets bredd.
» Avge ett varningsrop.

» Kapa det sdkra hdrnet med striackta armar fran utsidan av stammen och horisontellt i hojd med
fallskéaret.

» Nar tradet borjar falla stinger du omedelbart av motorsagen och lagger ned den.
» Sétt dig i sékerhet via retrattvagen och observera tradkronan. Reagera pa lampligt satt om tradet
inte faller i den planerade riktningen.

Villkor: Medelstor stamdiameter

6.7

Félla ett trdd med medelstor stamdiameter
Medelstor stamdiameter innebar att stamdiametern ar mindre &n sagsvardets dubbla nyttolangd.
» Avge ett varningsrop.
» Placera barkstodet i det bakre omradet av stammen och anvand det som vridpunkt.
» Placera barkstodet sa langt bak att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» For in sagsvardet i fallskaret med fullt varvtal och vrid sdgsvardet genom stammen sa langt det gar
(1)
» Forma féllskéret i riktning mot brytmanen (2).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» Forma féallskéret i riktning mot det sékra hornet (3).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar det sékra hornet.
» Gor ett snitt pa motsatt sida av stammen i hdjd med fallskéaret.
» Forma féllskéret i riktning mot brytmanen (4).
» Var forsiktig s& att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» Forma féllskéret i riktning mot det sékra hornet (5).
» Var forsiktig sé att du inte skadar det sékra hornet.

| Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av kast, rekyl, indragning eller pa grund av att sdgkedjan géar av.
Om sagsvérdets spets vidror fallkilen kan det orsaka ett kast. Om féllkilen &r av stél kan sagkedjan
skadas och ga av.

» Anvand inga fallkilar av stal utan bara sddana av tré eller plast.

» Var noga med att inte saga i fallkilen.

» Sétt dit en fallkil (6).
» Faéllkilen maste passa till stamdiametern och fallskérets bredd.

» Avge ett varningsrop.

» Kapa det sdkra hornet med strackta armar fran utsidan av stammen och horisontellt i héjd med
féllskéret.
» Nér tradet borjar falla stanger du omedelbart av motorsédgen och Iagger ned den.

» Satt dig i sakerhet via retrattvéagen och observera tradkronan. Reagera pa lampligt satt om tradet
inte faller i den planerade riktningen.

Kvistning [E

Kvistning innebar att man tar bort kvistar fran ett fallt trad.

1.

&

62

Behall de stdrre stodjande grenarna under tradet s& att tradet inte faller ned pa marken eller rullar ivag
vid kapningen.

» Ta bort stora stddjande grenar forst efter kapningen. +063

Ha tradet mellan dig och motorsagen vid kvistning. Kapa fran motsatt sida av tradet mot grenen som ska
kapas.

Stéd motorsagen mot stammen.

Tryck ségsvardet mot grenen i en havarmsrorelse och séga av grenen med sagsvardets ovansida.

Séga en gren at gangen och rensa ofta arbetsomradet fran kapade grenar.

“ MR



6.8

IS

Kapning [E

Risk for personskada vid kontakt mellan sagkedjan och underlaget. Om s&gkedjan kommer i kontakt
med underlaget under sadgningen kan sméa féremal, t.ex. stenar, slungas upp och traffa anvandaren. Om
kedjan stéter pa stérre féremal kan den ga av och traffa anvandaren.

>

>

Var noga med att inte sdga i underlaget.
Folj anvisningarna foér kapning och sdga om mojligt stammarna pé en sagbock eller ndgon annanstans
pa avstand fran underlaget.

Kapa alltid bara en stam at gangen och se till att stammen inte kan rulla ivdg. Om stammen ligger pa
en sluttning ska du alltid std pa den hogst beldgna sidan om stammen nar du kapar den. St inte pa
stammen.

Lyft om mdjligt stammarna fran underlaget och sdga dem pa en sagbock eller liknande stallning. Om
stammen inte gar att lyfta ska du félja anvisningarna nedan utifran den aktuella situationen for att undvika
kast:

Om stammen ligger helt plant och inte kan lyftas kapar du den till 2/3 uppifrdn med undersidan av
sagsvardet (1). Rotera stammen 180° (2) och kapa den aterstdende tredjedelen av stammen uppifran (3).
Anvand dven den har proceduren nér du inte ar saker pa i vilken riktning stammen kommer att rora sig
efter kapningen.

Om stammen endast ligger an mot underlaget pa ena sidan och den andra sidan ar fri, kapar du forst
stammen till 1/3 underifran med ovansidan av sagsvardet (4). Kapa sedan aterstaende 2/3 av stammen
ovanifrdn med undersidan av sagsvardet (5).

Om stammen endast ligger an mot underlaget i de bada dndarna, kapar du férst stammen till 1/3 ovanifran
med undersidan av sagsvardet (6). Kapa sedan aterstdende 2/3 av stammen underifrdn med ovansidan
av sagsvardet (7).

6.9  Beskarning i

Beskarning innebér att man tar bort grenar fran ett levande trad.

Vid beskérning av trad &r det viktigt att inte gora det slutgiltiga snittet direkt i den aterstdende huvudgrenen
eller i stammen. Kapa forst grenen pa ett stalle langre ut, for att minska vikten. Pa sa sétt forhindrar du att
barken lossnar fran den aterstaende huvudgrenen eller stammen. Om barken lossnat kan tradet inte reparera
skadan och kan drabbas av sjukdomar.

1.

Gor inga snitt ovanfor axelhdjd och arbeta inte pa stege.

2. Gor forst ett snitt i grenen underifran en bit ut fran huvudgrenen/stammen (1). Snittdjupet bor vara 1/3 av
diametern.
3. Kapa nu grenen helt lite Iangre bort fran huvudgrenen/stammen uppifran (2).
4. Kapa slutligen den aterstdende grenen tatt mot huvudgrenen/stammen sa att barken kan vaxa ut och
forsluta skadan (3).
7 Skotsel och underhall
Al VARNING

=

Risk for personskada vid anslutet batteri !

>

Ta alltid bort batteriet innan skétsel och underhall utférs!

Skotsel av produkten

Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.

Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med en torr och mjuk borste.

Rengdr hdljet bara med en latt fuktad trasa eller med hartsldsare. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med
silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ta bort kopplingskapan och rengér omradet runt kedjehjulet med en Itt fuktad trasa eller med hartslésare.
Montera kopplingskapan igen.

Anvand en ren och torr trasa for att rengdra produktens kontakter.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

Anvand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengér ventilationsspringorna férsiktigt med
en torr och mjuk borste.
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* Undvik att utsétta batteriet for onddigt mycket damm eller smuts. Utsétt aldrig batteriet for vata (t.ex.
genom att sanka ner det i vatten eller |ata det sta i regnet).

Om ett batteri har blivit genombl6tt ska det hanteras som ett skadat batteri. Férvara det i en brandsaker
behallare och kontakta Hilti-service.

e Hall batteriet fritt fran frammande olja och fett. Lat inte onddigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas pa
batteriet. Rengdr batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel
med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet pa kontakterna som har applicerats i fabriken.

* Rengdr holjet bara med en I&tt fuktad trasa. Anvéand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan

skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

Risk for elstot! Felaktigt utférda reparationer pa elektriska delar kan leda till svara skador och brannskador.
» Reparationer pa de elektriska delarna far endast utféras av behorig fackman.

* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

* Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstérningar. Lat Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

» Efter skdtsel- och underhallsarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.

» Skicka produkten till Hilti-service for kontroll var 9:e till 12:e manad, beroende pa hur ofta produkten
anvands.

Anvand endast originalreservdelar, -forbrukningsmaterial och -tillbehdr for saker drift. Godkanda
reservdelar, forbrukningsmaterial och tillbehér till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store
eller pa: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Kontrollera kedjebromsen

Kontrollera regelbundet kedjebromsens funktion och att den aktiveras automatiskt.

Forvissa dig om att det framre handskyddet inte har nagra skador och att det gar I4tt att flytta utan att man
behdver ta i.

7.1.1  Kontrollera kedjebromsens funktion

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada pa grund av vassa sagténder. Anvandaren kan skara sig.
» Anvand skyddshandskar av robust material.

1. Aktivera kedjebromsen.
2. FOrsok att dra sdgkedjan for hand Iangs sagsvardet.
Resultat 1/2
Sagkedjan gar inte att flytta.
Kedjebromsen fungerar.
Resultat2/ 2
Det gér att dra sagkedjan langs sagsvéardet.
» Kedjebromsen ar defekt. Sluta att anvanda produkten och kontakta Hilti-service.

1.2 Kontrollera att kedjebromsen aktiveras automatiskt 22!
Montera kedjeskyddet.
Avaktivera kedjebromsen.
Hall i motorsdgen med bada handerna ca 30 cm (12 tum) ovanfor en trayta.
Slapp det framre handtaget sa att motorsagen faller med sagsvardets spets mot traytan.
Resultat 1/2
Kedjebromsen aktiveras till foljd av masstrogheten.
Den automatiska aktiveringen av kedjebromsen fungerar.
Resultat2/ 2
Kedjebromsen aktiveras inte till foljd av masstrogheten.

» Kedjebromsens mekanism ar blockerad eller defekt. Sluta att anvidnda produkten och kontakta
Hilti-service.

o “ MR

Hwbd =N
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7.2 Kontrollera kedjesmoérjningen 72

Kontrollera kedjesmérjningen varje gang innan du anvander motorsagen. Fore forsta anvandningen och efter
byte av s&gsvéard och/eller sdgkedija kan det droja nagra sekunder innan sagkedjeoljan borjar spratta.
1. Sitti batteriet. £ 56
2. Hall motorsagen med sagsvardet mot en ljus yta utan att vidréra den.
3. Sla pa motorsagen.
Resultat 1/ 3
Det sprétter sagkedjeolja som syns mot den ljusa ytan.
Kedjesmorjningen fungerar. Du kan fortsatta att anvanda motorsagen.
Resultat 2/ 3
Det syns ingen sagkedjeolja pa den ljusa ytan.
» Avlagsna batteriet. +0 56
> Fyll pa oljetanken. £ 57
» Rengdr omradet under kopplingsk&pan ®1J 63, sagsvérdet och oljekanalen. L1 65
» Kontrollera kedjesmérjningen igen.
Resultat 3/ 3
Efter rengdringen och pafyliningen av sagkedijeolja syns det inte heller ndgon sagkedijeolja pa den ljusa
ytan.
» Sluta att anvanda produkten och kontakta Hilti-service.

7.3 Rengora sagsvardet och sagkedjan &l

Skruva loss muttrarna fran kopplingskéapan.

Ta bort kopplingskéapan.

Vrid kedjespéannarens skruv moturs tills spannsliden ligger an till vénster om hdljet.

» Sagkedjan har slackats.

Ta loss s&gsvéardet och sagkedjan.

Rengor oljeutloppskanalen pa motorsagen med en pensel, en mjuk borste eller hartslosare.
Rengor sadgkedjan och sparet i sdgsvardet med en pensel, en mjuk borste eller hartslésare.
Rengor sidoytorna pa sagsvardet med en latt fuktad trasa eller hartslésare.

Montera s&gsvérdet och sagkedjan. L 56

W

© N oA

7.4 Utféra underhall pa sagsvardet

Kontrollera sagsvéardet regelbundet med avseende pa skador och slitage.

Byt ut sagsvardet om du upptécker nagot av féljande:

e sagsvardet ar bojt

e sparet har sprickor eller andra skador

» sparet smalnar av och blockerar sagkedjan

e sparet har vidgats och sagkedjan kan lutas &t sidan

* det minsta spardjupet har underskridits, se den tekniska informationen #0155,
Det kan bildas en grad pé sagsvardets ytterkant.

» Avlagsna graden med en flatfil.

» Om nagot &r oklart eller om sagsvérdet ar skadat kontaktar du Hilti-service.

7.5  Skirpa sagkedjan £

| Al vARNING

Risk fér personskada pa grund av sl6 sagkedja. En sl6 eller daligt skarpt sagkedja orsakar hdgre friktion
och darmed kraftigare uppvarmning, skarverkan minskar, snittet blir inte exakt och motorségen far en stérre
tendens till kast.

» Se till att halla sagkedjan vass.
» Skaérp inte sdgkedjan pa egen hand om du inte har erfarenhet inom skarpning av sagkedjor.
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/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada pa grund av vassa sagténder. Anvandaren kan skara sig.
» Anvand skyddshandskar av robust material.

Det behdvs mycket Gvning for att kunna skarpa en sagkedja pa ratt satt. Hilti rekommenderar att du
later en specialist skarpa sagkedjan.

1. Spénn sagkedjan.
2. Fila varje sdgtand med en rundfil. Fér rundfilen vinkelréatt mot sagsvardet inifran och ut.
» Rundfilen maste vara anpassad till sdgkedjans delning.
» Anvand en skérpningsvinkel pa 30°.
3. Fila djupbegrénsarna med en flatfil plant mot en filmall och parallellt med slitagemarkeringen.

8 Transport och forvaring

Transport av batteridrivna insatsverktyg och batterier

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !
» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

» Transportera motorséagen endast med monterat kedjeskydd. Skjut pa kedjeskyddet pa sagsvardet sa att
det tacker hela sagsvéardet.

» Bé&r motorsagen med héger hand i det framre handtaget och med ségsvérdet riktat bakat.

» Om du vill skicka produkten ska du forst tomma oljetanken. Fyll p& ny sagkedjeolja innan du anvander
produkten igen.

» Transportera aldrig batterierna I6st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfor harda
stétar och vibrationer samt hallas isolerade fran eventuella ledande material eller andra batterier sa
att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning. Observera lokala
transportforeskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvéandning samt fére och efter 1angre transport for att se till
att de inte ar skadade.

Forvaring av batteridrivna insatsverktyg och batterier

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !
» Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Forvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgréansvarden som anges i den tekniska
informationen #1J 55.

» Rengor sagsvardet och sagkedjan och fyll oljetanken helt.

» Lossa muttrarna till kopplingskapan och vrid skruven till kedjespannaren tva varv moturs for att slacka
sagkedijan.

» Forvara motorsagen endast med monterat kedjeskydd. Skjut pa kedjeskyddet p& sagsvardet s& att det
tacker hela sagsvardet.

» Forvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nér laddningen &r klar.

» Forvara aldrig batterier i solen, p& varmekallor eller bakom glas.

» Forvara produkt och batterier utom rackhall for barn och obehériga personer.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvédndning samt fore och efter langre tids forvaring for att se
till att de inte &r skadade.

9 Fels6kning

Observera batteriets statusindikering vid alla stérningar. Se kapitel Indikeringar for litiumjonbatteri.

Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstéar ett fel som inte finns med i den hér tabellen eller som du inte lyckas
atgarda pa egen hand.
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Fel Mdjlig orsak Lésning
Batteriets lysdioder indikerar | Fel pa batteriet. » Kontakta Hilti-service.
ingenting
Batteriet hakar inte i med ett | Batteriets ldsmekanism &r smutsig. | » Rengdr ldsmekanismen och satt
hoérbart klick. i batteriet igen.
Batteriet laddas ur fortare &n | Mycket lag omgivningstemperatur. | » Varm langsamt upp batteriet till
vanligt. rumstemperatur.
Det luktar brént och/eller Séagkedjan &r inte ordentligt skarpt. | » Skarp s&gkedjan. =65
:ggestrokutvecklmg i snittom- Sagkedjan ar for hart spand. > Spénn sagkedjan. =1 57
' Det finns for lite sdgkedjeolja i olie- | » Fyll pa sagkedjeolja. £ 57
tanken.
Det matas for lite sdgkedjeolja. » Kontrollera och rengér oljekana-
len, sagsvardet, sagkedjan och
omrédet under kopplingskéapan.
+065
Ségkedjeoljan ar for gammal eller » Anvénd bara lamplig och farsk
inte 1amplig. olja.
Motorsagen anvénds inte pa ratt » Utbva inte fér mycket tryck pa
sétt. sé&gsvéardet och sagkedijan.
For dalig skarverkan. Sagkedijan 4r inte ordentligt skérpt. | » Skérp sagkedjan. £ 65
Séagkedjan ar monterad at fel hall. | » Montera s&gkedjan i ratt sag-
riktning. = 56
Produkten reagerar inte nar Batteriet har inte satts in helt. » Tryck in batteriet tills du hor ett
tillkopplingsspérren och/eller "Kklick”.
strdmbrytaren trycks in. Kedjebromsen &r inte aktiverad. » Aktivera kedjebromsen innan
du aktiverar motorsagen.
Produkten startar inte. Kedjebromsen &r aktiverad. » Avaktivera kedjebromsen.
+0s8
Séagkedjan &r for hart spand. » Spann sagkedjan. ®1J 57
Kraftig varmeutveckling i pro- | Elektriskt fel » Stang av produkten omedelbart,
dukten eller batteriet. ta ut batteriet och syna det, lat
det svalna och kontakta Hilti-
service.

10 Avfallshantering

| Al VARNING

Risk fér personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Halsorisk pa grund av lackande gaser eller
syror.

» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!

» Tack anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material fér att férhindra kortslutningar.

» Kassera batterier s att de inte kan hamna i handerna pa barn.

» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till ndrmaste atervinningscentral.

9‘:{9 Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av atervinningsbara material. En forutsattning for &tervinning ar
att materialen separeras pa ratt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet for atervinning. Fraga
Hilti kundservice eller din séljare.

E: » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

11 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har fragor om garantivillkoren.

L LTETTETETET B
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12 Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, miljd och atervinning hittar du via féljande lank:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Du hittar &ven denna lank som QR-kod i bruksanvisningen, markerad med symbolen .

Original bruksanvisning

1 Informasjon om bruksanvisningen

1.1 Om denne bruksanvisningen

e Advarsel! Fgr du tar i bruk produktet m& du serge for & ha lest og forstatt den medfglgende
bruksanvisningen, herunder instruksjonene, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon, illustrasjoner og
spesifikasjoner. Gjor deg seerlig kjent med alle instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon,
illustrasjoner, spesifikasjoner samt deler og funksjoner. Ved manglende overholdelse er det fare for
elektrisk stet, brann og/eller for alvorlige personskader. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen med alle
instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon for senere bruk.

« T2 produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og ma kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av
kyndig personale. Dette personalet ma informeres spesielt om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet
og tilleggsutstyret kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller ikke brukes pa
tiltenkt mate.

* Den medfelgende bruksanvisningen er i trad med det aktuelle tekniske nivaet pa trykketidspunktet. Du
finner alltid den mest oppdaterte versjonen pa nettet pa Hiltis produktside. Felg lenken eller QR-koden i
denne bruksanvisningen, merket med symbolet @

e Pass pa at bruksanvisningen fglger med produktet nar det overlates til andre personer.

1.2 Symbolforklaring

1.2.1 Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord brukes:

FARE !
» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

ADVARSEL !
» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller dod.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !
» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fere til personskade eller materiell skade.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
Falgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

Falg bruksanvisningen

Bruksanvisninger og andre nyttige opplysninger

all=Jf*)

Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet

B

Hilti li-lon-batteri




e ‘ Hilti Lader

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrasjoner
Folgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

E Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

Nummereringen i illustrasjoner henviser til viktige arbeidstrinn eller viktige komponenter
3 for arbeidstrinnene. | teksten i blir disse arbeidstrinnene eller komponentene markert
med tilhgrende numre, f.eks. (3).

Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i

@ avsnittet Produktoversikt.
@ Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

13 Produktavhengige symboler

1.3.1  Generelle symboler
Symboler som benyttes pa produktet.

\
Produktet statter NFC-teknologi som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-plattformer.
Li-lon Li-ion-batteri
®d Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

4 Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har vaert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa
S annen mate.

Likestrom

Kjedebrems koblet ut

Kjedebrems koblet inn

$oe |

- Rotasjonsretningspil for sagkjede

+8. 2- | Rotasjonsretning for kjedestrammerskrue

o~

OPEN Apningsretning for oljetanklokk

1.3.2 Varselsymboler
Varselsymboler advarer mot farer.

Advarsel mot rekyl! Fglg all sikkerhetsinformasjon om hvordan rekyl oppstar og tiltak for
A & hindre at det skjer.

1.3.3 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler viser til forbudte handlinger.

o)

N Ma ikke brukes i regn!

1.3.4 Pabudssymboler
Pabudssymboler viser til handlinger som ma utfares.

@ Arbeid alltid med begge hender.




-~ .
Bruk vernehjelm, gyevern og herselsvern.

@ Bruk vernesko
@ Bruk vernehansker

2 Sikkerhet

2.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktay

A ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfare elektrisk stet,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.

Begrepet "elektroverktay" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktgy (med
nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktay (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fare til
ulykker.

» Brukikke elektroverktoyet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverktgy lager gnister som kan antenne stav eller damp.

» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktgyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktoyets stopsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stopselet ma ikke forandres pa noen som
helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktay. Uendrede stepsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stat.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som rgr, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjsleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stet er hayere nar kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktayet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktay.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & beere elektroverktoyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller ssmmenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

» Bruk kun skjoteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjegteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for
elektrisk stat.

» Ma elektroverktoyet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det ngdvendig & bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stot.

Personsikkerhet

» Vaer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktoy.
lkke bruk elektroverktey nar du er trott eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
Et eyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktgyet kan vaere nok til & forarsake alvorlige
personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stgvmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller harselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktayet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktayet er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten
eller batteriet og for du lgfter eller flytter elektroverktayet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa bryteren nar du
baerer elektroverktayet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til strom i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fere til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktay og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktoyet. Et verktay eller en ngkkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fore til skader.

» Unngéa uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klzer. lkke bruk vide klaer eller smykker. Hold har, tay og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.
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» Hvis det er montert stovavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stevavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

» lkke fel deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et oyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fere til alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» lkke overbelast verktayet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfere.
Med et passende elektroverktay arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

» Ikke bruk elektroverktoy med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktay som ikke lenger kan slas av eller pa, er
farlig og ma repareres.

» Drautstopselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri for du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verkteyet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktoy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktoyet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktayet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

» Serg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverkteyet med tilbeher. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktgyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen deler er brukket
eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverktoyets funksjon. La skadde deler repareres for
elektroverktoyet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av dérlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

» Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktoy med skarpe skjeerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere & styre.

» Bruk elektroverktgay, tilbehgr, arbeidsverktoy osv. i overensstemmelse med denne anvisningen.
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfgres. Bruk av elektroverktay til andre formal
enn det som er angitt, kan fore til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater terre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktayet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstér brannfare
nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverktoyene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfgre skader og brannfare.

» Unnga a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fere til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer vaeske i synene, ma du i tillegg oppsoke lege.
Batteriveeske som renner ut, kan fere til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» lkke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere
seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.

» lkke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller haye temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

» Folg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verktoyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan adelegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

» Elektroverktoyet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

» Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utferes av produsenten eller et
godkjent serviceverksted.

2.2 Sikkerhetsinformasjon for motorsager

Generell sikkerhetsinformasjon for motorsager

» Hold alle kroppsdeler borte fra sagkjedet nar sagen gar. Forsikre deg om at sagkjedet ikke
er i kontakt med noe, for du starter sagen. Nar du arbeider med en motorsag, kan et gyeblikks
uoppmerksomhet fer til at sagkjedet griper fatt i klaer eller kroppsdeler.
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» Hold alltid motorsagen med hgyre hand pa det bakre handtaket og venstre hand pa det fremre
handtaket. Hvis du holder fast motorsagen i omvendt arbeidsstilling, eker faren for personskader og
denne bgr aldri benyttes.

» Hold bare i de isolerte gripeflatene pa motorsagen, ettersom sagkjedet kan komme i kontakt med
skjulte streamledninger. Dersom sagkjedet kommer i kontakt med en stremferende ledning, kan sagens
metalldeler bli stramfarende og gi brukeren elektrisk stat.

» Bruk gyevern. Ytterligere verneutstyr for horsel, hode, ben og fotter anbefales. Egnet verne-
bekledning reduserer faren for personskade som falge av at sponmateriale slynges rundt og utilsiktet
beraring av sagkjedet.

» Ikke bruk motorsagen ndr du stér i et tre, en stige, fra et tak eller et ustabilt stasted. Ved slik bruk
er det fare for alvorlig personskade.

» Pass pa at du alltid star stett, og bruk motorsagen kun nar du star pa et fast, sikkert og jevnt
underlag. Et glatt underlag eller ustabile stasteder kan fgre til at du mister balansen eller kontrollen over
motorsagen.

» Ved skjaering av greiner som stér i spenn, ma du regne med at de slar tilbake. Nar spenningen i
trefibrene utlgses, kan greiner som star i spenn treffe brukeren og/eller motorsagen komme ut av kontroll.

» Veer spesielt forsiktig ved skjaering av underskog og unge treer. Det tynne materialet kan sette seg
fast i sagkjedet og sl& mot deg eller fa deg til & miste balansen.

» Beer motorsagen etter det fremre handtaket nar den er slatt av, med sagkjedet vendt bort fra
kroppen. Trekk alltid pa beskyttelsesdekselet ved transport eller oppbevaring. Arvaken héndtering
av motorsagen reduserer sannsynligheten for at du utilsiktet kommer i kontakt med sagkjedet mens det
gar rundt.

» Foelg anvisningene for smering, stramming av kjede og bytte av sagsverd og kjede. Et uriktig
strammet eller smurt kjede kan enten ryke eller gke risikoen for rekyl.

» Sag bare i trevirke. lkke bruk motorsagen til arbeider som den ikke er beregnet for. Eksempel:
lkke bruk motorsagen til saging i metall, plast, murverk eller byggematerialer som ikke er av tre.
Ikke tiltenkt bruk av motorsagen kan fere til farlige situasjoner.

» lkke forsgk a felle et tre for du har en klar forstaelse av risikoene og hvordan de kan unngas.
Brukeren eller andre personer kan bli alvorlig skadet at et tre som velter.

» Folg alle anvisninger nar du skal fjerne materialansamlinger fra motorsagen, lagre eller utfgre
vedlikehold pa den. Forsikre deg om at bryteren er slatt av og batteriet fjernet. Uventet oppstart av
motorsagen ved fjerning av materialansamlinger eller vedlikehold kan fare til alvorlige personskader.

Arsaker til og forebygging av rekyl:

Rekyl kan oppsté dersom sagsverdtuppen kommer i kontakt med en gjenstand eller hvis trevirket bgyer seg

og sagkjedet kommer i klem i snittet.

Kontakt med sverdtuppen kan i noen tilfeller fere til en uventet reaksjon bakover, der sagsverdet slas oppover

og mot brukeren.

Hvis sagkjedet kommer i klem p& oversiden av sagsverdet, kan sverdet states raskt tilbake i retning brukeren.

Hver av disse reaksjonene kan fgre til at du mister kontrollen over sagen og eventuelt paferes alvorlig

personskade. Stol ikke utelukkende pa motorsagens innebygde sikkerhetsinnretninger. Som bruker av en

motorsag ma du ta ulike forholdsregler for & arbeide ulykkes- og skadefritt.

Rekyl skyldes feil eller feilaktig bruk av motorsagen. Det kan forhindres ved hjelp av egnede forholdsregler,

slik som beskrevet nedenfor:

» Hold fast sagen med begge hender, med tomler og fingre rundt motorsagens handtak. Plasser
kroppen og armene slik at du kan motsta rekylkreftene. Safremt egnede tiltak gjennomferes, kan
brukeren takle rekylkreftene. Slipp aldri taket i motorsagen.

» Unnga en unormal kroppsstilling, og sag aldri over skulderhgyde. P& den maten unngas utilsiktet
kontakt med sverdtuppen, og du oppnar bedre kontroll med motorsagen i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk alltid reservesverd og sagkjeder som er spesifisert av produsenten. Bruk av feil reservesverd
og sagkjeder kan fare til at kjedet ryker ogy/eller til rekyl.

» Folg produsentens anvisninger for sliping og vedlikehold av sagkjedet. For lave ryttere gker
tendensen til rekyl.

2.3 Ytterligere sikkerhetsanvisninger

» Hold alle personer og dyr unna arbeidsomradet. Hvis du skal felle et tre, ma du holde alle personer og dyr
pa sikker avstand fra treet. Avstanden ber veere minst det dobbelte av hgyden pa treet som skal felles.
Sarg likevel for at minst én person er innenfor herevidde utenfor dette omradet. Hvis ingen er innenfor
herevidde utenfor omradet, kan hjelp ikke pakalles i ngdsituasjoner.
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Bruk produktet og tilbeharet bare i teknisk feilfri stand.
Ikke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbehar.
Bruk bare motorsagen med sagsverd og sagkjeder som er godkjent av Hilti. <078
Fare for personskade pa grunn av verktgy og/eller tilbeher som faller ned. Kontroller fgr arbeidet
pabegynnes at batteri og montert tiloeher er godt festet.
Hold alltid ventilasjonsapningene rene. Fare for forbrenning hvis ventilasjonsapningene er blokkert!
Sla ikke pa motorsagen fer du er neer arbeidsstykket. Sagkjedet ma kunne lgpe fritt og ikke veere i kontakt
med hverken deg eller gjenstander i neerheten.
Vent til produktet har stanset helt fer du legger det fra deg.
Sa lenge et batteri er satt inn, er en batteridrevet motorsag alltid klar til bruk, men den lager ingen lyd.
Ikke fel deg for trygg og pass derfor pa mulige farer som utilsiktet oppstart. Koble alltid inn kjedebremsen
for du legger fra deg motorsagen.
Bruk vernehansker ved skifte av sagsverd og/eller sagkjede. Bergring av sagsverdet og/eller sagkjedet
kan fare til kuttskader og forbrenninger.
Unngé a berare de roterende delene. Fare for personskader!
Du og andre som oppholder seg i neerheten skal ha pa& vernebriller, hjelm, herselsvern og lett
andedrettsvern ved bruk av produktet. Fglg de lokale forskriftene for personlig verneutstyr ved bruk av
motorsager. Hilti anbefaler i tillegg & bruke sklisikre vernestevier med kuttbeskyttelse, kuttbestandige
bukser, en lang en tettsittende overdel med lange ermer, hansker med kuttbeskyttelse samt ansiktsvern.
Egnet gyevern er testet iht. standarden EN 166 eller nasjonale forskrifter og fas kjgpt med tilsvarende
merking.
Tung vernebekledning kan fere til at brukeren blir utmattet pa et tidlig tidspunkt og til heteslag. Utfar
tyngre arbeider i varmt og fuktig veer tidlig om morgen eller i sene ettermiddagstimer, nar temperaturene
er lavere.
Stev som oppstar ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: Bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murprodukter, naturstein og andre
silikatholdige produkter; visse tresorter, som eik, bgk og kjemisk behandlet trevirke; asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i naerheten er ved hjelp av
fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff ngdvendige tiltak for & holde eksponeringen pa
et trygt pa niv4, f.eks. ved a bruke et stevoppsamlingssystem eller egnet &ndedrettsvern. Til de generelle
tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen hgrer:

» arbeid i et godt ventilert omréade,

» unnga langvarig kontakt med stav,

» led bort stov fra ansikt og kropp,

» bruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sape.

Ta hyppige pauser og gjer gvelser for & gke blodgjennomstremningen i fingrene. Ved langvarig arbeid

kan kraftige vibrasjoner fare til forstyrrelser i blodkar eller nervesystemet i fingre, hender eller handledd.

Ikke sag i ukjent underlag og hold kuttelinjen fri for hindringer oppe og nede.

Kontroller for arbeidet pabegynnes at det ikke finnes skjulte stremledninger, gass- eller vannrer i

arbeidsomradet. Utvendige metalldeler pa produktet kan forarsake elektrisk stet eller en eksplosjon

dersom du skader en strgmledning, et gass- eller vannrer.

Sagkjedet blir varmt under bruk og utvider seg. Hvis kjedet ikke er tilstrekkelig smurt og ikke etterstrammes

jevnlig, kan det hoppe av sagsverdet eller ryke. Dette kan fere til alvorlige person- og tingskader.

» Bruk sagkjedeolje og kontroller regelmessig nivaet i oljetanken under sagearbeidene. Etterfyll olje
fer oljetanken er helt tom. Plasser motorsagen pa en jevn flate. Hvis du ikke lenger kan se olje i
oljetankens seglass, ma du etterfylle sagkjedeolje. =079

» Kontroller kjiedestrammingen fer og under sagearbeider, og etterstram eventuelt kjedet. +079

» Sl& av produktet og ta ut batteriet, far du gjennomferer kontroller!

Hvis du skal felle et tre, folger du anvisningene for trefelling i denne bruksanvisningen. Fell aldri et tre

uten ferst & ha bestemt en fluktvei.

Ikke sag i vinstokker, underskog eller tynne, bayelige greiner.

Hvis det roterende sagkjedet treffer pa en stein eller en annen hard gjenstand, kan det dannes gnister

som under visse omstendigheter kan antenne brennbare materialer. Til de sistnevnte hgrer ogsa terr

vegetasjon og kratt, seerlig i varmt og tert veer. Ikke bruk motorsagen nar det er fare for brann eller
skogbrann.

2.4 Krav som mé oppfylles av brukeren

>

Brukere uten oppleering er ikke i stand til & oppdage eller vurdere farene forbundet med motorsagen.
Brukerne ma veere fullstendig kjent med innholdet i denne bruksanvisningen.
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Brukeren ma veere uthvilt samt i fysisk og psykisk god form.

Hvis det er ferste gang du arbeider med en motorsag, kan du gve pa a handtere den ved & sage
rundtemmer pé en sagbukk.

Hilti anbefaler & ta et kurs i bruk av motorsag, fer du bruker en motorsag for ferste gang. Overhold
nasjonale, lokale og byggeplasspesifikke krav til arbeidssikkerhet.

Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

Ta hensyn til folgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-batterier.
Manglende overholdelse kan fare til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige korrosive skader, kjemiske forbrenninger,
brann og/eller eksplosjoner.

Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

Behandle batterier med omhu for & unngé skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige vaesker lekker ut!
Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

Ikke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stet eller er skadet pa annen méte. Kontroller
batteriene regelmessig for & se etter tegn pé skader.

Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.

Ikke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktay som slagverktoy.

Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hay temperatur, gnistdannelse eller &pen flamme. Dette kan fore
til eksplosjoner.

Ikke bergr batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander. Dette
kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.

Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og vaesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fore til kortslutning,
elektrisk stet, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.

Bruk kun ladere og elektroverktgy som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Felg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilherende bruksanvisningene.

Ikke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det veere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjglne. Hvis batteriet
fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti service eller les
dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

Folg spesielle retningslinjer som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-batterier.
Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne QR-
koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.

“ MR



3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversikt []

3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Bakre handvern

Bakre handtak
Status-LED

Fremre handtak

Fremre handvern og kjedebrems
Rotasjonsretningspil for sagkjede
Sagsverd

Sagkjede

Muttere kjedehjuldeksel
Kjedehjuldeksel
Kjedestrammerskrue
Kjedefanger

Tapp strammeskyver
Kjedehjul
Innkoblingssperre
Av/péa-bryter

Seglass oljetank
Oljetanklokk

Barkstotte
Kjedebeskytter

Nakkel

Statusindikator for batteri
Utleserknapp for batteri
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Det beskrevne produktet er en motorsag. Motorsagen er beregnet for saging i trevirke (f.eks. bjelker,
konstruksjonsvirke, stolper) samt kvisting og felling av traer med liten til middels stor stammediameter.

e Til dette produktet ma det bare benyttes Hilti Nuron li-ion-batterier i serien B 22. For optimal ytelse
anbefaler Hilti & benytte batteriene som er angitt i tabellen pa slutten av denne bruksanvisningen til

produktet.

« Til disse batteriene ma det bare benyttes Hilti-ladere i seriene som er star oppfert i tabellen bakerst i

denne bruksanvisningen.

3.3 Felgende inngér i leveransen:

Motorsag, sagsverd, sagkjede, skrungkkel, bruksanvisning
I tillegg finner du godkjente systemprodukter til produktet i naermeste Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group

3.4 Status-LED-ens indikering

Produktet har en status-LED som viser gjeldende status for motorsagen.

Tilstand

Betydning

Status-LED-en lyser konstant grent.

Av/pa-bryteren er trykket inn, motorsagen gar.

Status-LED-en blinker gult.

Motorsagen er klar til bruk, av/pa-bryteren er ikke
trykket inn.

Status-LED-en lyser konstant gult.

Kjedebremsen er koblet inn. Koble ut
kjedebremsen for & bruke motorsagen.

Status-LED-en lyser konstant radt.

Kjedebremsen ble koblet inn under bruk. Koble ut
kjedebremsen for & bruke motorsagen.

L LTETTETETET
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Tilstand

Betydning

Status-LED-en blinker rgdt.

Motorsagen er overbelastet. Ikke utev for mye trykk
pa sagsverdet. SI& motorsagen av og pa igjen. Hvis
status-LED-en fortsatt blinker radt, kontakter du
Hilti service.

3.5 Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

35.1
/| ADVARSEL

Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!
» Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykt pa laseknappen, ma du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa plass i

produktet som brukes.

For & fa frem en av felgende indikatorer trykker du kort pa batteriets utlgserknapp.
Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsa hele tiden sa lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt pa.

Tilstand

Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grgnt

Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grent

Ladetilstand: < 10 %

To (:
En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grent
En (
En (

1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grant

Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.
Huvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult

Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nar du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult

Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er ikke
kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt

Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke brukes
lenger. Kontakt Hilti service.

3.5.2 Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utleserknappen inne i over tre sekunder. Systemet registrerer
ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som falge av skjgdesles bruk, som f.eks. at det er mistet ned, er pafert
hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant grent.

Batteriet kan brukes videre.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter blinker
én (1) LED raskt gult.

Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant radt.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes, er den
gjenveerende batterikapasiteten under 50 %.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes, er
batteriets levetid over og batteriet ma skiftes ut.
Kontakt Hilti service.

76 Norsk



4 Tekniske data

41 Produktinformasjon

Produktgenerasjon 01
Merkespenning 216V
Vekt 4,0 kg
uten batteri samt uten sagsverd,
sagkjede, sagkjedeolje, kjede-
beskytter
Maksimalt innhold oljetank 210 m¢
Minste spordybde for sagsverd 9 mm
Kjededeling 0,375in /9,52 mm
Kjedehastighet 21 m/s
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspenning 21,6V
Vekt batteri Se bakerst i bruksanvisningen
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Steyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
malemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelgpig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomradene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverktayet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktgy eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan gke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & fa en neyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da elektroverktayet
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i bruk. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operateren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktoy og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

Du finner naermere informasjon om hvilke versjoner av EN 62841-standardene som er benyttet pa
bildet av samsvarserkleeringen.

Stoyinformasjon

Lydeffektniva (L ) 102 dB(A)
Lydtrykkniva (L ) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhet (lydverdier) (L ,, og L \,) 3 dB(A)
Totale vibrasjonsverdier
Totale vibrasjonsverdier B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Usikkerhet (totale vibrasjonsverdier) 1,5 m/s?

L LTETTETETET -
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4.4 Kombinasjoner av sagsverd og sagkjeder

Sagsverd Sagkjede Kjededeling Drivleddtykkelse | Antall
driviedd

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | ,375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,1 mm (0,043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | ,375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Klargjering til arbeidet

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!
» For batteriet settes i, ma det kontrolleres at det tilherende produktet er slatt av.
» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdeler.

Falg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

5.1 Lade batteriet

1.

2
3

Les bruksanvisningen for laderen fer lading.
. Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.
. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. £ 75

5.2 Sette i batteri

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

>

Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene pé produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

Lad batteriet helt opp for ferste gangs bruk.
Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker herbart pa plass.
Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

5.3 Ta ut batteri

1.

2

Trykk pa batteriets opplasingsknapp.
. Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

5.4  Montere sagsverd og sagkjede &, £

ron =

Skru opp mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet (1).
Ta av kjedehjuldekselet (2).
Skru kjedestrammerskruen (3) mot urviserne til strammeskyveren (4) ligger an mot huset til venstre.

Legg sagkjedet slik pd sagsverdet at pilene pa sagkjedets forbindelsesledd pa oversiden peker i

rotasjonsretningen.

» Justering av sagsverdet er ikke relevant. Patrykt tekst kan ogsé sta pa hodet.

Sett sagsverdet med sagkjede slik pa motorsagen at boltene (5) sitter i sagsverdets avlange hull.

» Tappen pa strammeskyveren ma sitte i hullet pa sagsverdet (6) og sagkjedets driviedd mé gripe inn i
kjedehjulet (7).

Koble om ngdvendig ut kijedebremsen.

Skru kjedestrammerskruen (3) med urviserne til sagkjedet ligger an mot sagsverdet hele veien rundt.

» Pass pa nat alle drivledd ligger i sporet til sagsverdet.

Sett kjedehjuldekselet ngye og tettsluttende p& motorsagen.

» Kontroller at rotasjonsretningspilene pa sagkjedet stemmer overens med rotasjonsretningspilen pa

kjedehjuldekselet. Hvis pilene ikke stemmer overens, gér du tilbake til punkt 4 og korrigerer sagkjedets
rotasjonsretning.
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9. Trekk til kjedehjuldekselets muttere for hand.
10. Kontroller at kjedehjuldekselet sitter fast og sikkert pa plass.
11. Kontroller kjedesmeringen fer du tar i bruk motorsagen. La motorsagen gé helt til sagkjedeolje slynges

ut. £ 87

Nye sagkjeder strekker seg til & begynne med. Etterstram nye sagkjeder etter to minutters bruk.
+79

55  Stramme sagkjede [

Skru ut mutterne pé kjedehjuldekselet (1).
Koble om ngdvendig ut kjedebremsen.
Left opp tuppen av sagsverdet og skru kjedestrammerskruen (2) med eller mot urviserne, til sagkjedet er
optimalt strammet.
4. Sagkjedets stramming er ideell nar:
» Avstanden a mellom sagsverdet og de ytre kjedeleddene midt pa sagsverdet er 1 til 2 mm (0,04 in til
0,08 in).
» Sagkjedet kan trekkes over sagsverdet med to fingre og lite kraft.
5. Loft fortsatt opp tuppen av sagsverdet og trekk til mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet.
6. Kontroller deretter pa nytt avstanden a.
» | tilfelle avstanden a ikke er 1 til 2 mm (0,04 in til 0,08 in), gjentar du prosedyren.

wn =

5.6  Fylle pa sagkjedeolje B

Sagkjedeolje smarer og kjoler det roterende sagkjedet.

Bruk bare plantebasert og biologisk nedbrytbar sagkjedeolje som er spesielt beregnet for formalet.

Farste gang motorsagen fylles med sagkjedeolje, tar det noen sekunder fer oljen er transportert fra oljetanken
via oljekanalen til sagsverdet og sagkjedet. Kontroller kjiedesmeringen for forste gangs bruk. La motorsagen
g4 helt til sagkjedeolje slynges ut. <+ 87

Kontroller nivaet i oljetanken regelmessig. Etterfyll olje senest nar du ikke lenger kan se olje i oljetankens
halvtransparente seglass. La aldri oljetanken bli helt tom.

1. Plasser motorsagen slik pa en jevn flate at oljetanklokket vender opp.

2. Rengjer omradet rundt oljetanklokket med en fuktig klut.
3. Vipp opp baylen pa lokket.
4. Skru oljetanklokket s& langt det gar mot urviserne.
5. Ta av oljetanklokket.
6. Fyll pa sagkjedeolje.
» Fyll oljetanken helt full, men likevel ikke helt opp til kanten. La det veere en klaring pa ca. 12 mm.
7. Sett pa oljetanklokket, trykk lokket ned og skru det med urviserne til du herer at lokket gar i inngrep.

8. Kontroller om lokket sitter skikkelig fast.
» | tilfelle lokket sitter fast, vipper du ned bgylen.
» Huvis lokket ikke sitter fast, pner du lokket og setter det pé igjen pa nytt.

5.7  Fallsikring £

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader som fglge av at verktay og/eller tilbeher faller ned!
» Bruk bare verktaysnoren som er anbefalt av Hilti til produktet.
» Kontroller festepunktet for verkteysnoren for mulige skader far hver bruk.

ﬂ Folg nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hayden.

Til fallsikring av dette produktet skal du bare bruke Hilti verkteysnor #2261971.
» Fest verktaysnoren til produktet med Igkken slik som vist pa bildet. Kontroller at den sitter forsvarlig fast.
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» Fest karabinkroken til en baerende konstruksjon. Kontroller at karabinkroken sitter forsvarlig fast.

ﬂ Falg bruksanvisningen for Hilti verktaysnor.

6 Betjening

Felg sikkerhetsanvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

6.1 Holde og fare motorsagen fj,

» Hold og fer motorsagen med venstre hand pa det fremre handtaket og hgyre hand pa det bakre
handtaket. Tomlene skal omslutte de respektive handtakene.

» Hold deg alltid pa siden av motorsagen. Fer aldri sagkjedet eller sagsverdet pa linje med kroppen.

» St& med begge bena godt plantet pa bakken og innta en kroppstilling der du kan takle rekylkreftene.

» Hold venstre arm med albuen utstrakt for bedre & kunne fange opp rekyl.

Rekyl

A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av rekyl. Ved rekyl kan brukeren miste kontrollen over motorsagen og bli
alvorlig skadet eller drept.

» Ta hensyn til sikkerhetsinformasjonen vedrerende rekyl.

» Felg anvisningene for & holde og fere motorsagen.

Hvis den gvre delen av sagsverdets tupp kommer i kontakt med en gjenstand, kan det fare til at sagkjedet
graver seg inn i gjenstanden slik at sagkjedet stopper opp et gyeblikk. Resultatet er en lynrask motreaksjon
som slar sagsverdet oppover og bakover mot brukeren.

Sagsverdet kan ogsa bli kastet bakover mot brukeren hvis sagkjedet kommer i klem ved den gvre enden av
sagsverdet, eller hvis trevirket trekker seg sammen i snittet.

Risikoen for rekyl kan reduseres ved hjelp av fglgende tiltak:

» Ikke arbeid med omradet rundt den evre fierdedelen av sverdtuppen.

» Arbeid med et sagkjede som er korrekt slipt og strammet.

» Kontroller alltid at snittet &pner seg i arbeidsstykket nar du sager.

Inntrekking

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av inntrekking Ved inntrekking kan brukeren miste kontrollen over
motorsagen og bli alvorlig skadet eller drept.

» For sagsverdet rett i snittet.

» Sett barkstatten riktig an mot arbeidsstykket.

» Felg anvisningene for & holde og fere motorsagen.

» Sag med hgyeste turtall.

Nar man arbeider med undersiden av sagsverdet, trekkes motorsagen bort fra brukeren.
| tilfelle det roterende sagkjedet steter pa en hard gjenstand og bremses raskt ned, kan motorsagen plutselig
bli trukket sveert hardt bort fra brukeren.

Tilbakestat

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av tilbakestet. Ved tilbakestat kan brukeren miste kontrollen over
motorsagen og bli alvorlig skadet eller drept.

» For sagsverdet rett i snittet.

» Folg anvisningene for & holde og fere motorsagen.

» Sag med hgyeste turtall.

Hvis man arbeider med oversiden av sagsverdet, states motorsagen tilbake mot brukeren.
| tilfelle det roterende sagkjedet stoter pa en hard gjenstand og bremses raskt ned, kan motorsagen plutselig
stotes sveert hardt tilbake mot brukeren.
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6.2 Koble kjedebremsen inn/ut

Motorsagen er utstyrt med en kjedebrems. Motorbremsen reduserer ulykkesrisikoen ved rekyl, men kan
ikke forhindre ulykker i alle tilfeller. Falg anvisningene for & holde og fere motorsagen og gjer deg kjent med
farene forbundet med rekykl. <080
Ved kraftig nok rekyl sgrger det fremre handvernets massetreghet for at kjedebremsen kobles inn automatisk.
Kontroller jevnlig funksjonen til og den automatiske innkoblingen av kjedebremsen for & ivareta beskyttelsen.
+86
1. For & koble inn kjedebremsen, trykker du det fremre handvernet bort fra det fremre handtaket.

» Det fremre handvernet gar hgrbart i inngrep, viseren star pa symbolet @
2. For & koble ut kjedebremsen, trekker du det fremre handvernet mot det fremre handtaket.

» Det fremre handvernet gér harbart i inngrep, viseren star pa symbolet i

6.3 Slapa

1. Koble inn kjedebremsen.
2. Trykk kortvarig pa innkoblingssperren eller av/pa-bryteren.
» Motorsagen aktiveres, status-LED-en lyser konstant gult.
3. Koble ut kiedebremsen.
» Motorsagen er klar til bruk, status-LED-en blinker gult.
4. Trykk pa innkoblingssperren og hold den inne.
5. Trykk pa av/pa-bryteren.
» Motorsagen gar.
» Status-LED-en lyser konstant gragnt.
6. Hold av/pa-bryteren inne, slipp innkoblingssperren og grip rundt det bakre handtaket igjen med tommelen.

Hvis du ikke trykker pa en knapp innen to minutter etter & ha slatt det av, deaktiveres produktet
automatisk. For & kunne bruke produktet igjen i dette tidsrommet, ma det ikke aktiveres pa nytt.

6.4 Sla av

1. Slipp av/pa-bryteren.
» Sagkjedet bremses ned og motorsagen stopper.
2. Koble inn kjedebremsen far du legger fra deg motorsagen. =081

ﬂ Hvis du ikke trykker pa en knapp innen to minutter, deaktiveres produktet automatisk.

6.5  Saging [[Y
Falg anvisningene nedenfor ved alle sagearbeider.

1. Fer sagsverdet slik inn i snittet med fullt turtall at sagsverdet ikke kiler seg fast.

2. Sett an barkstgtten og bruk den som dreiepunkt.

3. La alltid sagen g& med fullt turtall gjennom hele snittet.

4. Lasagkjedet gjare skjeeringen selv og trykk bare lett pa sagsverdet. Et for stort trykk kan skade sagkjedet
eller motorsagen og fare til rekyl.

Sett alltid an barkstatten pa nytt, il snittet er fullfert.

6. Fang opp vekten av motorsagen pa slutten av snittet.

o



6.6  Felle et tre [, iE, [E, [, [E, [,

Fare for personskade pa grunn av fallende tre. Et fallende tre kan treffe brukeren og/eller personer i

neerheten slik at de pafgres alvorlige skader eller mister livet.

» Planlegg treets felleretning og fluktveien din ngye. Ta hensyn til eksisterende strgm- og telefonledninger
samt bygninger i neerheten. Kontroller andre treer i felleretningen som kan bli truffet av det fallende treet
og dermed velte.

» Hold alle personer pa sikker avstand fra treet. Avstanden ber vaere minst det dobbelte av hgyden pa
treet som skal felles.

» | tilfelle du sager i eller sager gjennom brytekanten, sikkerhetsbandet eller holdebandet for tidlig, kan
felleretningen ikke lenger overholdes eller treet kan falle for tidlig. Du ma aldri sage i eller sage gjennom
brytekanten. Sag alltid gjennom sikkerhetsbandet til slutt.

» Forlat arbeidsstedet umiddelbart via fluktveien med det samme treet begynner a falle. Veer forberedt pa
at treet kan falle tidligere enn forventet.

» Huvis treet ikke faller i den planlagte retningen eller motorsagen kommer i klem under fallet, ma du la
motorsagen veere igjen og komme deg i sikkerhet!

» |kke fell treer i sterk vind eller kraftig nedber. Sterk vind kan pavirke retningen treet faller i.

Fare for personskade pa grunn av greiner som faller ned. Greiner som faller ned kan treffe brukeren

og/eller personer i naerheten slik at de paferes alvorlige skader eller mister livet.

» Kontroller treet som skal felles for & se om det har knekte eller terre greiner og fiern disse far du starter
arbeidet. Hvis du ikke kan fierne greinene, ma du sgke bistand fra en erfaren ekspert.

» Veer ogsa oppmerksom pa knekte eller tarre greiner pa treer i omradet rundt, farst og fremst mens treet
faller.

| denne bruksanvisningen beskrives en sikker felleteknikk for treer. Det tas utgangspunkt i et ideelt tre som
er voksent, rett og sunt. | virkeligheten kan et tre som skal felles vaere skjevt (helle forover, bakover), sta i
spenn, ha skader, veere hult eller morkent og ha mange andre saeregenheter. Slike ikke ideelle treer kan falle i
ugnskede retninger, skjeere uventet ut under fallet og reagere pa mange andre uventede mater. Hvis du ikke
har oppleering i felling av treer og vil felle et tre som ikke er ideelt, anbefaler Hilti pa det sterkeste & overlate
dette arbeidet til en profesjonell trefeller.

Benytt et batteri som passer til bruken og med tilstrekkelig kapasitet, og pase at batteriet er fulladet. Slik kan

du forhindre at arbeidet ma avbrytes pé et kritisk tidspunkt.

Bestemme felleretning og fluktvei

» Bestem treets felleretning (A). Felleretningen avhenger av falgende faktorer:

e Treets naturlige helling. Forsgk aldri a felle et tre mot treets naturlige fallretning.

¢ Vindretning og vindstyrke. Sterk vind pavirker treets fallretning ukontrollerbart. Avbryt arbeidet i sterk
vind.

» Skrébakker. Der hvor det er mulig skal brukeren alltid st& ovenfor treet og alltid la treet falle nedover.

* Hindringer og andre treer. Treets fallretning ma alltid veere fri for enhver hindring.

» Bestem fluktveien (B) ut fra felleretningen.
» Fluktveien er veien du tar bort fra arbeidsstedet nar treet faller.

» Fluktveien ma oppfylle falgende vilkar:

* Fluktveien skal ga bakover og diagonalt i en vinkel pa 45° i forhold til felleretningen.

*  Fluktveien ma veere fri for alle hindringer.

¢ Fluktveien ma gi fri sikt til trekronen.

| skrabakker skal fluktveien alltid ga parallelt med skraningen.

Grunnlag for hovedskjeer

¢ (C) Felleskéar
Felleskaret bestemmer felleretningen.

* (D) Brytekant
Brytekanten ferer treet mot bakken som et hengsel. Bredden p& brytekanten er 1/10 av
stammediameteren.

* (E) Hovedskjeer
Med hovedskjeeret sager du gjennom stammen til brytekanten og sikkerhetsbandet. Hovedskjeeret ligger
1/10 av stammediameteren, men minst 3 cm (1,2 tomme) over salen til felleskaret.



¢ (F) Sikkerhetsband

Sikkerhetsbandet stetter treet og sikret det mot 4 falle for tidlig. Bredden pa sikkerhetsbandet er 1/10 til
1/5 av stammediameteren.

¢ (G) Stammediameter
Stammediameteren méles omtrent i brysthgyde.

Klargjere arbeidsomradet ved stammen
» Fjern alle hindringer rundt stammen. Dette innbefatter smuss, steiner, lgs bark, spiker, ledninger, osv.

» Fjern alle forstyrrende kvister og greiner fra det nedre omradet av treet som skal felles og fra
arbeidsomradet.

» Hvis stammen har store rgtter, sager du ferst vannrett og deretter loddrett i rattene og fierner dem.

Sage felleskar
Felleskaret bestemmer retningen treet faller i. Overhold de nasjonale kravene til hvordan du lager felleskar.
Lag felleskaret neer bakken og i rett vinkel i forhold til felleretningen.
» Sag inn det vannrette salesnittet. Snittdybden ma veere 1/5 til maksimalt 1/3 av stammediameteren.
» Salesnittet skal farst og fremst lages for ikke & overfere vekt pa sagsverdet og sagkjedet.
» Sag taksnittet i en vinkel pa 45° i forhold til salesnittet.
» Fjern kilen fra felleskaret.
» Huvis trevirket er sunt og langfibret, sager du inn splintsnitt pa begge sider.
» Splintsnittene ma veere i heyde med felleskarsalen og ha en bredde pa 1/10 av stammediameteren.
» Splintsnittene forhindrer at stammen rives opp.
Innstikk
Ikke plasser hovedskjeeret fra baksiden av felleretningen. Da kuttes sikkerhetsbandet og treet kan falle
raskere enn planlagt eller sette sagsverdet i klem.
Ved hjelp av innstikkteknikken bevares sikkerhetsbandet til enden av hovedskjeeret og kuttes ikke fer helt til
slutt. P4 den maten kan du lettere kontrollere nar fellingen skal skje samt unnga rekyl, personskader og/eller
skader pa sagsverd eller sagkjede.
» Sett an sagsverdet med undersiden av tuppen og med fullt turtall (1).
» Sag sa dybt inn at sagsverdet ligger i stammen med dobbel bredde.
» Sving til innstikksstilling (2).
» Stikk inn sverdet (3).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader brytekanten.

Betingelser: Liten stammediameter

Felle et tre med liten stammediameter

Liten stammediameter innebzerer at stammediameteren er mindre enn lengden pa sagsverdet som kan
brukes.

» Legg an felleskéaret.
Gi advarende rop.
Stikk inn.
Sett an barkstatten bak brytekanten og bruk den som dreiepunkt.
Form hovedskjaeret ferst i retning brytekanten (1).
» Pass pa s& du ikke skader brytekanten.
» Form deretter hovedskjeeret i retning sikkerhetsbandet (2).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader sikkerhetsbandet.

A ADVARSEL |

Fare for personskade pa grunn av rekyl, tilbakestet, inntrekking eller ved at sagkjedet ryker.
Kommer tuppen av sagsverdet borti fellekilen, kan det oppsta rekyl. Hvis fellekilen er av stél, kan
sagkjedet bli skadet og ryke.

» Ikke bruk fellekiler av stal, men bare kiler av tre eller plast.

» Pass pa sa du ikke sager i fellekilen.

vyVvY vy

» Plasser en fellekile (3).
» Fellekilen ma passe til stammediameteren og bredden pa hovedskjeeret.
» Gi advarende rop.
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» Sag gjennom sikkerhetsbandet med utstrakte armer fra utsiden av stammen og horisontalt pa hgyde
med hovedskjeeret.

» Nar treet begynner & falle, slér du av motorsagen med det samme og legger den fra deg.

» Kom deg i sikkerhet via fluktveien og felg med pa trekronen. Reager i samsvar med situasjonen
hvis treet ikke faller i den planlagte retningen.

Betingelser: Gjennomsnittlig stammediameter

6.7

Felle et tre med gjennomsnittlig stammediameter

Gjennomsnittlig stammediameter betyr at stammediameteren er mindre enn den dobbelte lengden av
sagsverdet som kan brukes.

» Gi advarende rop.

» Sett an barkstetten i det bakre omradet av stammen og bruk den som dreiepunkt.
» Sett an barkstetten sa langt bak at du ikke skader brytekanten.

» For sagsverdet inn i hovedskjeeret med fullt turtall og sving sverdet sa langt som mulig gjennom
stammen (1).

» Form hovedskjeeret i retning brytekanten (2).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader brytekanten.

» Form hovedskjeeret i retning sikkerhetsbandet (3).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader sikkerhetsbandet.

» Stikk inn p& motsatt side av stammen i hayde med hovedskjeeret.

» Form hovedskjeeret i retning brytekanten (4).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader brytekanten.

» Form hovedskjeeret i retning sikkerhetsbandet (5).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader sikkerhetsbandet.

| Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av rekyl, tilbakestst, inntrekking eller ved at sagkjedet ryker.
Kommer tuppen av sagsverdet borti fellekilen, kan det oppsta rekyl. Hvis fellekilen er av stal, kan
sagkjedet bli skadet og ryke.

» Ikke bruk fellekiler av stal, men bare kiler av tre eller plast.

» Pass péa sa du ikke sager i fellekilen.

» Plasser en fellekile (6).
» Fellekilen ma passe til stammediameteren og bredden pa hovedskjzeret.
» Gi advarende rop.

» Sag gjennom sikkerhetsbandet med utstrakte armer fra utsiden av stammen og horisontalt pa hayde
med hovedskjzeret.

» Nar treet begynner 4 falle, slar du av motorsagen med det samme og legger den fra deg.

» Kom deg i sikkerhet via fluktveien og felg med pa trekronen. Reager i samsvar med situasjonen
hvis treet ikke faller i den planlagte retningen.

Kuvisting [E

Kvisting vil si & fierne greiner fra et felt tre.

1.

84

La de starre stattegreinene vaere under treet, slik at treet ikke faller i bakken eller ruller vekk nar du sager.
> Fjern store stattegreiner forst etter kappingen. +085

Hold treet mellom deg og motorsagen nar du kvister. Skjeer fra den siden av treet som ligger overfor
greinen som skal skjeeres.

Stett motorsagen pa stammen.

Trykk sagsverdet mot greinen med en hevarmbevegelse og sag gjennom greinen med oversiden av
sagsverdet.

Sag av greinene enkeltvis og fiern de kuttede greinene hyppig fra arbeidsomradet.
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6.8  Kapping [E
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av at sagkjedet kommer i kontakt med bakken. Hvis sagkjedet kommer

i kontakt med bakken under saging, kan sma deler som f.eks. steiner bli slynget opp og treffe brukeren.

Treffer kjedet pa sterre deler, kan det ryke og treffe brukeren.

» Pass pa sa du ikke sager i bakken.

» Felg anvisningene for kapping og sag om mulig opp stammene pé en sagbukk eller borte fra bakken pa
en annen mate.

» Sag alltid bare én enkelt stamme og sikre stammen slik at den ikke kan rulle bort. Hvis stammen ligger
i en skraning, skal du alltid plassere deg pa den siden av stammen som ligger hayest for & kappe den.
Ikke still deg pa stammen.

» Nar det er mulig, skal du lgfte stammene opp fra bakken og sage dem opp pa en sagbukk eller en
tilsvarende innretning. Hvis det ikke er mulig & lefte opp stammen, felger du - alt etter situasjonen - disse
anvisningene for & unnga rekyl:

* Hvis stammen ligger helt flatt og ikke kan lgftes opp, skjeerer du to tredjedeler inn i den ovenfra med
undersiden av sagsverdet (1). Drei stammen 180° (2) og skjeer gjennom den gjenveerende tredjedelen av
stammen ovenfra (3).

Benytt denne fremgangsmaten ogsé nar du ikke er sikker pa hvilken retning stammen vil bevege seg i
etter saging.

* Hvis bare den ene siden av stammen hviler mot underlaget og den andre siden er fri, skjeerer du forst
en tredjedel inn i stammen nedenfra med oversiden av sagsverdet (4). Skjeer deretter gjennom de to
gjenveerende tredjedelene av stammen ovenfra med undersiden av sagsverdet (5).

* Hvis bare begge endene av stammen hviler mot underlaget, skjeerer du ferst en tredjedel inn i stammen
ovenfra med undersiden av sagsverdet (6). Skjeer deretter gjennom de to gjenveerende tredjedelene av
stammen nedenfra med oversiden av sagsverdet (7).

6.9  Beskjeering i

Beskjeering vil si & fierne greiner fra et levende tre.

Ved beskjaering av treer er det viktig a ikke foreta det endelige snittet direkte pa den gjenveerende hovedgreinen

eller stammen. Skjeer farst av greinen pa et sted lenger ut for & redusere vekten. Dermed forhindrer du at

barken Igsner fra den gjenveerende hovedgreinen eller stammen. Na barken har Igsnet, kan treet ikke lukke

saret og blir utsatt for sykdomsfremkallende organismer.

1. Ikke utfer snitt over skulderhgyde og arbeid ikke pa en stige.

2. Skjeer farst inn i greinen nedefra et stykke unna hovedgreinen/stammen (1). Snittdybden bgr veere en
tredjedel av diameteren.

3. Skjeer s& gjennom greinen ovenfra litt lenger unna hovedgreinen/stammen (2).

4. Skjeer til slutt av den gjenvaerende greinen tett pa hovedgreinen/stammen, slik at barken kan vokse igjen
og séret kan lukke seg (3).

7 Pleie og vedlikehold

Al ADVARSEL

=

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Ta alltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Pleie av produktet

* Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.

¢ Rengjer ventilasjons&pningene forsiktig med en tarr og myk berste.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut eller med harpiksleser. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler,
ettersom de kan angripe plastdelene.

¢ Taav kjedehjuldekselet og rengjer omradet rundt kjedehjulet med en lett fuktet klut eller med harpikslgser.
Sett pa igjen kijedehjuldekselet.

e Bruk en ren og terr klut til & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.

Pleie av li-ion-batterier
e Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjonsapninger. Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene forsiktig med
en tarr og myk berste.
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Unnga at batteriet unadig utsettes for stav eller smuss. Ikke utsett batteriet for hay fuktighet (f.eks. ved &
dyppe det i vann eller la det sta ute i regnet).

Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvatt, mé det behandles som et skadet batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-brennbar
beholder, og kontakt Hilti service.

Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la unadig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet. Rengjer
batteriet med en tarr og myk berste eller en ren og terr klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom
de kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke berar kontaktene pa batteriet, og ikke fiern fettet som fabrikken har pafert kontaktene.

Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom de kan angripe
plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

Fare for elektrisk steot! Ufagmessige reparasjoner pa elektriske komponenter kan fare til alvorlig personskade
og forbrenninger.

>

Elektriske deler pa maskinen ma kun repareres av fagfolk.

Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og at alle betjeningselementer fungerer som de skal.
Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma produktet ikke brukes. Fa produktet omgaende reparert av Hilti
service.

Monter alle beskyttelsesinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeider, og kontroller at de fungerer
feilfritt.

Avhengig av hvor ofte produktet brukes, sender du det inn til Hilti service for & fa det kontrollert
hver niende til tolvte maned.

Av hensyn til sikkerheten ma du bare bruke originale reservedeler, forbruksmateriell og tilbeher.
Reservedeler, forbruksmateriell og tilbehar som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du hos Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

741

Kontrollere kjedebrems

Kontroller jevnlig funksjonen til og den automatiske innkoblingen av kjedebremsen.
Forsikre deg om at det fremre handvernet ikke har skader og kan beveges fritt uten gkt bruk av kraft.

7.1.1  Kontrollere kjedebremsens funksjon

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskade pa grunn av skarpe skjaeretenner. Brukeren kan skjeere seg.

>

1.
2.

Bruk vernehansker av et motstandsdyktig materiale.

Koble inn kjedebremsen.

Forsek a trekke sagkjedet over sagsverdet for hand.

Resultat 1/2

Sagkjedet kan ikke flyttes.

Kjedebremsen fungerer som den skal.

Resultat2/ 2

Sagkjedet kan trekkes over sagsverdet.

» Kjedebremsen er defekt. Ikke fortsett & bruke produktet, og kontakt Hilti service.

7.1.2 Kontrollere automatisk innkobling av kjedebremsen 24]

1.
2.
3.

86

Monter kjedebeskytteren.
Koble ut kjedebremsen.
Hold motorsagen med begge hender i en hgyde pa ca. 30 cm (12 tommer) over en overflate av tre.



IS

4. Slipp det fremre handtaket, slik at motorsagen faller ned pa overflaten av tre med tuppen av sagsverdet.

Resultat 1/2

Massetregheten sgrger for at kjedebremsen kobles inn.

Den automatiske innkoblingen av kjedebremsen fungerer som den skal.
Resultat 2/ 2

Kjedebremsen kobles ikke inn som fglge av massetregheten.

» Kjedebremsens mekaniske er blokkert eller defekt. Ikke fortsett & bruke produktet, og kontakt Hilti
service.

7.2 Kontrollere kjedesmering 22

Kontroller kiedesmgaringen far hver bruk av motorsagen. Fer farste gangs bruk og etter utskifting av sagsverd
og/eller sagkjede kan det ta noen sekunder far sagkjedeoljen slynges ut.

1.
2.
3.

Sett i batteriet. ®1J 78

Hold motorsagen med sagsverdet over en lys overflate, uten & bergre den.

Sl& pa motorsagen.

Resultat 1/ 3

Sagkjedeolje slynges ut og kan ses pé den lyse overflaten.

Kjedesmgringen fungerer som den skal. Du kan fortsette & bruke motorsagen.

Resultat 2/ 3

Ingen sagkjedeolje kan ses pa den lyse overflaten.

> Fjern batteriet. <078

> Fyll pa oljetanken. £ 79

» Rengjer omradet under kjedehjuldekselet +18s5, sagsverdet og oljekanalen. +1]87
» Kontroller kjedesmaringen pa nytt.

Resultat 3/ 3

Heller ikke etter rengjeringen og pafyllingen av sagkjedeolje kan sagkjedeolje ses pa den lyse overflaten.
» Ikke fortsett & bruke produktet, og kontakt Hilti service.

7.3 Rengjore sagsverd og sagkjede Al

W

© N oA

7.4

Skru opp mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet.

Ta av kjedehjuldekselet.

Skru kjedestrammerskruen mot urviserne til strammeskyveren ligger an mot huset til venstre.

» Sagkjedet er slakket.

Ta av sagsverdet og sagkjedet.

Rengjer oljeutlzpskanalen pa motorsagen med en pensel, en myk barste eller med harpikslgser.
Rengjer sagkjedet og sporet i sagsverdet med en pensel, en myk barste eller med harpikslaser.
Rengjer sagsverdets sideflater med en lett fuktet klut eller med harpikslaser.

Monter sagsverdet og sagkjedet. <078

Vedlikeholde sagsverd

Kontroller sagsverdet regelmessig med henblikk pa slitasje og skader.
Skift ut sagsverdet ved falgende symptomer:

Sagsverdet er bayd

Sverdsporet har sprekker eller andre skader

Sverdsporet er innsnevret og blokkerer sagkjedet

Sverdsporet er bgyd oppover og sagkjedet kan skras mot siden
Minste sverdspordybde er underskredet, se tekniske data <077

Det kan danne seg en grad pa ytterkanten av sagsverdet.

>

>

Fjern graden med en flatfil.
Hvis noe skulle vaere uklart eller sagsverdet er skadet, kan du kontakte Hilti service.
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7.5  Slipe sagkjede 7&

Fare for personskade pa grunn av slovt sagkjede. Et slgvt eller darlig slipt sagkjede gir gkt friksjon og
dermed sterk oppvarming, skjeereeffekten avtar, snittet blir ungyaktig og motorsagen har en tendens til & sla
raskere tilbake.

» Sgrg for & holde sagkjedet skarpt.

» lkke slip sagkjedet selv hvis du ikke har noen erfaring med det.

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskade pa grunn av skarpe skjaeretenner. Brukeren kan skjeere seg.
» Bruk vernehansker av et motstandsdyktig materiale.

ﬂ Det krever mye gvelse & slipe et sagkjede riktig. Hilti anbefaler a fa slipt sagkjedet av en fagperson.

1. Stram sagkjedet.

2. Fil hver skjeeretann med en rundfil. Far rundfilen innenfra og ut i rett vinkel i forhold til sagsverdet.
» Rundfilen ma passe til sagkjededelingen.
» Bruk en slipevinkel pa 30°.

3. Fil rytterne med en flatfil slik at de flukter med en filleere og parallelt med slitasjemerkingen.

8 Transport og lagring

Transport av batteridrevne verktoy og batterier

/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Transporter alltid motorsagen med pasatt kjedebeskytter. Skyv kjedebeskytteren slik pa sagsverdet at
den dekker hele sverdet.

» Beer motorsagen med hgyre hand pa det fremre handtaket, slik at sagsverdet vender bakover.

» Hvis du skal sende produktet, ma du ferste teamme oljetanken. Fyll pa ny sagkjedeolje far du tar i bruk
produktet igjen.

» Batterier ma aldri transporteres Igst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stet og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i kontakt med
andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Felg lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre transport.

Lagring av batteridrevne verktay og batterier

Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !
» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produktet og batterier kjglig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
Tekniske data £ 77.

» Rengjer sagsverdet og sagkjedet og fyll oljetanke helt opp.

» Skru ut mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet og skru kjedestrammerskruen to omdreininger mot urviserne, for
4 slakke sagkjedet.

» Oppbevar alltid motorsagen med pasatt kjedebeskytter. Skyv kjedebeskytteren slik pa sagsverdet at den

dekker hele sverdet.

Ikke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter lading.

Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, pa varmekilder eller bak glass.

Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader far hver bruk samt far og etter lengre tids lagring.

v v v v
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Ta hensyn til batteriets statusindikator ved alle feil. Se kapittelet Indikator for li-ion-batteriet.
Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

Feil

Mulig arsak

Lasning

LED-ene pa batteriet indikerer
ingenting

Batteriet er defekt.

>

Kontakt Hilti service.

Batteriet festes ikke med et
harbart klikk.

Festetapp pa batteriet er
tilsmusset.

Rengjer festetappen og sett
batteriet inn igjen.

Batteriet blir tomt raskere enn
vanlig.

Sveert lave
omgivelsestemperaturer.

La batteriet varmes langsomt
opp til romtemperatur.

Lukt av brent og/eller rayk-
utvikling i snittomradet.

Sagkjedet er ikke riktig slipt.

Slip sagkjedet. 1 88

Sagkjedet er strammet for mye.

Stram sagkjedet. +179

Det er for lite sagkjedeolje pa olje-
tanken.

Etterfyll sagkjedeolje. <079

Det tilfgres for lite sagkjedeolje.

Kontroller og rengjer olje-
kanalen, sagsverdet, sag-
kjedet og omradet under kjede-
hjuldekselet. #1187

Sagkjedeoljen er uegnet eller for
gammel.

Bruk bare egnet og fersk
sagkjedeolje.

Motorsagen brukes ikke pa riktig
mate.

Ikke utev for mye trykk pa
sagsverdet og sagkjedet.

For liten skjeereeffekt.

Sagkjedet er ikke riktig slipt.

Slip sagkjedet. 1] 88

Sagkjedet er montert i feil retning.

Monter sagkjedet i riktig skjeere-
retning. <078

Produktet reagerer

ikke nar du trykker pa
innkoblingssperren og/eller
av/pa-bryteren.

Batteriet er ikke satt helt inn.

Sett batteriet pa plass med et
herbart klikk.

Kjedebremsen er ikke koblet inn.

Koble inn kjedebremsen, fgr du
aktiverer motorsagen.

Produktet starter ikke.

Kjedebremsen er koblet inn.

Koble ut kjedebremsen. <081

Sagkjedet er strammet for mye.

Stram sagkjedet. +079

Kraftig varmeutvikling i
produktet eller batteriet.

Elektrisk feil

Sl& produktet av umiddelbart,
ta ut batteriet, undersgk det,

la det avkjoles og kontakt Hilti
service.

10 Kassering

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller veesker som lekker ut, utgjer en

helsefare.

» Ikke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen mate!
» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i naermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

9‘:323 Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en forutsetning
for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller

forhandleren.

E: » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!

Norsk 89
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11 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spgrsmal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.

12 Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner mer informasjon om betjening, teknologi, miljg og resirkulering under fglgende lenke:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Denne lenken finner du ogs& i denne bruksanvisningen i form av en QR-kode, merket med symbolet .

Alkuperaiset ohjeet

1 Taman kayttéohjeen tiedot

1.1 Tasta kayttoohjeesta

¢ Varoitus! Ennen tuotteen kayttdmistd varmista, ettd olet lukenut ja ymmartanyt tuotteen mukana
toimitetun kayttdohjeen ja sen sisdltdmat ohjeet, neuvot seka turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset,
kuvat ja tekniset erittelyt. Perehdy etenkin kaikkiin ohjeisiin, turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksiin, kuviin,
teknisiin erittelyihin seké tuotteen osiin ja toimintoihin. Ellei maardyksia, ohjeita ja neuvoja noudateta,
aiheutuu sahkoiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavien vammojen vaara. Sailyta kayttdohje ja kaikki ohjeet seka
turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset mydhempéaa kayttotarvetta varten.

o =M™ -tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikdyttéon, ja niitd saa kéyttad, huoltaa tai korjata vain
valtuutettu, koulutettu henkild. Kayttéjan pitda olla hyvin perilld kayttdon liittyvistd vaaroista. Tuote ja
sen varusteet saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkilot kayttavat tuotetta ohjeiden
vastaisesti tai muutoin asiattomasti.

¢ Oheinen kéayttdohje vastaa tekniikan tasoa painatushetkelld. Katso uusin versio internetistd Hiltin
tuotesivustolta. Sinne padset tassa kayttdohjeessa olevasta linkistéd tai QR-koodilla, joka on merkitty
symbolilla ®.

* Varmista, ettd tdma kayttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen toiselle henkildlle.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1.2.1 Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kéyttoon liittyvistd vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitusteksteja kayte-
taan:

A| VAKAVA VAARA

VAKAVA VAARA !

» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.

VAARA !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.

1.2.2 Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa
Téassa kayttoohjeessa kaytetddn seuraavia symboleita:

@ Noudata kayttdohjetta

ﬂ Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hyddyllisté tietoa

v “ MR
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Kierratyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

Ala havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukana

Hilti Litiumioniakku

g3

Hilti Laturi

1.2.3 Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kaytetddn seuraavia symboleita:

Nama numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tdman kayttoohjeen alussa.

Numerointi kuvissa viittaa téarkeisiin tydvaiheisiin tai tydvaiheiden kannalta tarkeisiin

3 rakenneosiin. Ndmé vastaavasti numeroidut tyévaiheet tai rakenneosat korostetaan
tekstissé, esimerkiksi (3).
@ Kohtanumeroita kdytetdan kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin
\a kappaleessa Tuoteyhteenveto.
@! Taman merkin tarkoitus on kiinnittda erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttddn ja kasittelyyn.

1.3 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit

1.3.1 Yleiset symbolit
Symbolit, joita kdytetdan téssa tuotteessa.

\
Tamé tuote tukee iOS- ja Android-alustojen kanssa yhteensopivaa NFC-teknologiaa.
Li-lon Litiumioniakku
®0 Ala koskaan kayta akkua lydntitydkaluna.

4 Ala passta akkua putoamaan. Al4 kaytd akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on

muutoin vaurioitunut.

Tasavirta

Ketjujarru vapautettu

Ketjujarru kytketty paalle

85>

Teraketjun pydrimissuunnan osoittava nuoli

+R2-

Ketjun kiristysruuvin kiertosuunta

L~
OPEN

Oljysailién korkin avaussuunta

1.3.2 Varoitussymbolit
Varoitussymbolit varoittavat vaaroista.

Takapotkun vaara! Ota huomioon kaikki takapotkun muodostumista koskevat turvalli-
suusohjeet ja toimenpiteet sitd vastaan.

1.3.3 Kieltosymbolit
Kieltosymbolit viittaavat kiellettyihin toimiin.

Ala kayta sateessal

|W ’“‘ 2427885 Suomi 91
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1.3.4 Kaskysymbolit
Késkysymbolit viittaavat ehdottoman tarpeellisiin toimiin.

@ Kéyta aina molempia késiasi tyota tehdessasi.
@ Kéyta suojakyparaa, suojalaseja ja kuulosuojaimia.

@ Kayta turvakenkia

@ Kayta suojakéisineitd

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

A VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka

liittyvat tdhan sahkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattAminen saattaa johtaa séhkoiskuun,

tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kdyttéohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty kasite “sahkotyokalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttdisia sdhkotydkaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sahkotyokaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistina ja hyvin valaistuna. Tydpaikan epéjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tydalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Al kdyta sdhkotyokalua rajahdysalttissa ymparistossa, jossa on syttyvad nestetti, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotydkalut synnyttavat kipinditd, jotka saattavat sytyttéda polyn tai hoyryt.

» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sdhkotyokalua kayttaessasi. Voit menettdd koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Sidhkotyokalun pistokkeen pitaad sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa milldén tavalla.
Al3 kiyta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sihkétyokalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperaisessa
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat véhentavéat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Valta koskettamasta sdhkoa johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jdakaappeihin.
Séhkdiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Al aseta sahkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sahkétydkalun sisadn
lisda sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Ald kanna tai ripusta sihkotydkalua verkkojohdostaan #lidka veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, 6ljysta, terdvista reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisdévéat séhkdiskun vaaraa.

» Kun kaytat sahkotyokalua ulkona, kaytad ainoastaan ulkokaytt66n soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttdon soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentad séahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Jos sdhkotyokalua on valttamatonta kayttaa kosteassa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kayttd pienentad séhkdiskun vaaraa.

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Ole valpas, kiinnitd huomiota tyoskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sahkoétyokalua kayttdessasi.
Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jos olet véasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai ladkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkdtyokalua kaytettdessé hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

» Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkildkohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévéat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskia sahkotyokalun kayttétilanteesta riippuen.

» Varo tahatonta kdynnistamistd. Varmista, ettd sahkotyokalu on kytketty pois pailta, ennen
kuin liitdt sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitdt siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat séhkdtydkalua sormi kdyttokytkimelld tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kayttdkytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

» Poista kaikki saatotyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kdynnistéat sdhkotyokalun. Tydkalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen pydrivassa osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

» Valta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita s&éhk&tydkalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

o “ MR
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Kayta tyohosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kayta 16ysia tydvaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kéasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Valjat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.
Jos polynpoisto- ja kerailylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niita kaytetdan oikealla tavalla. Pdlynpoistovarustuksen kayttd véhentda polyn aiheuttamia
vaaroja.

Al3 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen alika laiminlyd sihkotyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohjeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkétyokalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

Ala ylikuormita konetta. Kayta kyseiseen tydhon tarkoitettua sahkétydkalua. Sopivaa sahkotydkalua
kayttaen tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle séhkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

Ala kayta sahkoétyokalua, jonka kayttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkotydkalu, jota ei endd voida kédynnistaa ja
pysayttda kayttdkytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat siatoja, vaihdat teraa tai lisédva-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttamisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estdad sahkdtyokalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

Siilyta sahkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kayteta. Ala anna toisten henkildiden
kayttaa konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttéon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita. Sahkotydkalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niitd kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

Hoida sahkétyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, ettd liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sdhkotyokalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamista. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynd on sahkétyokalujen laiminlydty
huolto.

Pida terat terdvina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terévia, eivat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilld tydnteko on kevyempaa.

Kayta sahkotyokalua, lisavarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kdyttéohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
talléin tyéolosuhteet ja suoritettava tyétehtava huomioon. Sahkotydkalun kayttd muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kdyttd6n saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttémina ja rasvattomina. Jos kasikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séhkdétydkalun turvallinen kayttd ja hallinta voi yllattévissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttéisen sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kdytetddn muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

Kéyta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sdhkétyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kayttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineistd, kuten paperinliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineistd, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
liittimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

Vaarasta kaytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedelld. Jos nestetta paasee silmiin, tarvitaan
lisdksi laakarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa &rsytysta ja palovammoja.

Ala kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kdyttéytya yllattavasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, réjahdyksen ja vammoja.

Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rgjahdyksen.

Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun sisédltava sahkotyokalu
aina kadyttoohjeessa mainittuja lampétilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun [Ampétila-alueen I[Ampétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

>

Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkiléiden korjata sédhkétyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
raisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden sailymisen.

Ala koskaan yritéd huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltotydt saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.
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2.2 Ketjusahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

Ketjusahoja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

» Sahan kdydessa pidad kaikki kehon osat kaukana terdketjusta. Tarkasta ennen sahauksen
aloittamista, ettei mikaan kosketa terdketjua. Kun tydskennelladn ketjusahalla, hetken varomattomuus
saattaa johtaa siihen, etta vaatteet tai vartalon osat tarttuvat teréketjuun.

» Pitele ketjusahaa aina siten, ettd oikea kasi pitda takakahvasta ja vasen kasi etukahvasta.
Ketjusahan toisin péin piteleminen lisdd loukkaantumisvaaraa, eiké ketjusahaa tulisi pidella silla tavalla
koskaan.

» Pitele ketjusahaa vain eristetyistd kahvapinnoista, koska terdketju voi osua piilossa olevaan
virtajohtoon. Jos terdketju osuu virtajohtoon, laitteen metalliosiin saattaa johtua virta, jolloin saatat
saada sahkdiskun.

» Kayta suojalaseja. Muita suojavarusteita kuulolle, paalle, kasille ja jaloille suositellaan. Sopiva
suojavaatetus vahentad sinkoutuvien kappaleiden ja tahattoman terdketjun koskettamisen aiheuttamaa
loukkaantumisvaaraa.

» Ala kayta ketjusahaa puussa, tikkailla, katolta kisin tai jos seisot epavakaalla alustalla. Kayttd
téllaisin tavoin aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisvaaran.

» Varmista aina vakaa asento ja kdyta ketjusahaa vain, kun seisot vakaalla, turvallisella ja tasaisella
alustalla. Liukas tai epédvakaa alusta voi johtaa tasapainon tai ketjusahan hallinnan menettédmiseen.

» Kun sahaat jannittyneena olevaa oksaa, varaudu siihen, etta se ponnahtaa takaisin. Kun puukuitujen
jannite laukeaa, voi jannittyneend oleva oksa osua kayttdjaan ja/tai riuhtaista ketjusahan hallinnasta.

» Ole erityisen varovainen, kun sahaat aluskasvustoa tai nuoria puita. Ohut puu voi takertua teréketjuun
ja isked sinua tai suistaa sinut tasapainosta.

» Kanna ketjusahaa etumaisesta kahvasta, kun saha on kytketty pois paalta, terdketju vartalostasi
poispain. Ketjusahan kuljetusta ja varastointia varten kiinnita aina terdsuojus. Ketjusahan huolellinen
kasittely vahentad tahattoman teraketjun koskettamisen todennékgisyytta.

» Noudata voitelun, ketjun kiristamisen ja terdlaipan ja -ketjun vaihtamisen ohjeita. Ohjeiden
vastaisesti kiristetty tai voideltu ketju voi joko katketa tai lisaté takapotkun vaaraa.

» Sahaa vain puuta. Al3 kayti ketjusahaa t6ihin, joihin sité ei ole suunniteltu. Esimerkki: Al4 sahaa
ketjusahalla metallia, muovia, tiiltéd tai rakennusmateriaaleja, jotka eivét ole puuta. Ketjusahan
kayttd epatarkoituksenmukaisiin tdihin voi johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

» Al yrit4 kaataa puuta ennen kuin sinulla on selvi kisitys vaaroista ja niiden valttamisesta. Kayttja
ja muut henkildt voivat loukkaantua vakavasti, kun puu kaatuu.

» Noudata kaikkia ohjeita, kun poistat ketjusahaan kertynytta likaa ja purua, kun varastoit sen tai kun
teet huoltotoita. Varmista, etta kayttokytkin on kytketty pois paalta ja akku on irrotettu. Ketjusahan
odottamaton kéynnistyminen, kun poistetaan kertynyttd puuainesta tai tehddan huoltotéitd, voi johtaa
vakaviin vammoihin.

Takapotkun syyt ja sen valttdminen:

Takapotku voi sattua, kun terélaipan kérki osuu johonkin tai jos puu taipuu ja teraketju juuttuu sahausrakoon.

Jos terélaipan kérki osuu johonkin, voi se joissain tapauksissa johtaa taaksepéin suuntautuvaan liilkkeeseen,

jossa terélaippa sinkoutuu yléspéin ja kohti kayttajaa.

Terdketjun juuttuminen terdlaipan ylakulmaan voi iskea terélaipan nopeasti kdyttajéan suuntaan.

Kaikki ndma voivat johtaa siihen, ettd menetét sahan hallinnan ja loukkaannut vakavasti. Ald luota pelkéstaan

ketjusahan turvalaitteisiin. Ketjusahan kayttédjana sinun pitaa toimia tiettyjen toimenpiteiden mukaisesti, jotta

voit tydskennelld ilman onnettomuuksia ja loukkaantumista.

Takapotku on seurausta ketjusahan vaarénlaisesta tai virheellisestd kaytostd. Sen voi valttda sopivin

turvatoimenpitein, jotka on kuvattu seuraavassa:

» Pitele sahasta molemmin kasin kiinni ja kierra peukalot ja sormet ketjusahan kahvojen ympirille.
Pida kehosi ja kasivartesi asennossa, jossa pystyt hyvin vastustamaan takapotkun voimaa. Oikein
toimien kéyttaja voi hallita takapotkun voiman. Al koskaan paésté ketjusahasta irti.

» Vilta hankalia tyéskentelyasentoja dldké koskaan sahaa hartialinjan yldpuolelta. Siten valtat tera-
laipan kérjen tahattoman kosketuksen ja voit hallita ketjusahaa paremmin odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

» Kayta aina valmistajan suosittelemia vaihtoteralaippoja ja -terdketjuja. Vaarat vaihtoterélaipat ja
-teréketjut voivat johtaa ketjun katkeamiseen ja/tai takapotkuun.

» Noudata valmistajan ohjeita terdketjun teroitukseen ja huoltoon. Liian matala syvyysmittari lisaa
taipumusta takapotkuun.
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2.3 Muut turvallisuusohjeet

» Pida kaikki ihmiset ja eldimet poissa tydskentelyalueeltasi. Kun kaadat puun, pida kaikki ihmiset ja eldimet
turvallisen valimatkan p&éssé puusta. Etdisyyden tulisi olla vahintddn kaksi kertaa kaadettavan puun
pituus. Varmista lisaksi, ettd tdmén alueen ulkopuolella on vahintaan yksi henkild huutoetaisyydella. Jos
alueen ulkopuolella ei ole ketdéan huutoetéisyydelld, ei hatatilanteessa voida antaa apua.

» Kayté vain tuotetta ja lisdvarusteita, jotka ovat teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Al koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisévarusteisiin minkaanlaisia muutoksia.

» Kayté ketjusahassa vain Hiltin hyvéksymié terélaippoja ja teréketjuja. <0100

» Putoamaan paasevat tyokalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tyon aloitta-
mista tarkasta, etté akku ja asennettu lisdvaruste ovat kunnolla kiinni.

» Pida jadhdytysilmaraot aina puhtaina. Jaahdytysilmarakojen peittyminen tai tukkeutuminen aiheuttaa
palovaaran!

» Kytke ketjusaha péaalle vasta léhellda tydkappaletta. Terdketjun on oltava esteistd vapaa, eikd se saa
koskettaa sinua tai mitaan kohteita.

» Odota, ettd tuote on taysin pysahtynyt, ennen kuin lasket sen k&destési.

» Niin pitk&an kuin akku on kiinnitettynd, akkukayttdinen ketjusaha on kayttévalmis, vaikka siitd ei muodostu
aanta. Ala tuudittaudu vaarasn turvallisuudentunteeseen ja ole valpas mahdollisien vaarojen varalta,
esimerkiksi tahattoman kéyntiinldhdén varalta. Kytke ketjujarru paélle aina ennen ketjusahan laskemista
kasistasi.

» Kaytd suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat terdlaipan ja/tai -ketjun. Terdlaipan ja/tai -ketjun koskettaminen voi
aiheuttaa viiltohaavoja ja palovammoja.

» Varo, ettet koske py®riviin osiin - loukkaantumisvaara!

» Tuotteen kayton aikana sinun ja valittdmassa laheisyydessa olevien henkildiden on kaytettava silma-
suojaimia, suojakypéarad, kuulosuojaimia ja kevyttd hengityssuojainta. Noudata paikallisia maarayksia
suojavarusteista ketjusahaa kayttdessd. Hilti suosittelee liséksi luistamattomien viiltosuojattujen tur-
vakenkien, pitkalahkeisten viiltosuojahousujen, istuvan pitkéhihaisen yldosan, viiltosuojakésineiden ja
kasvosuojuksen kaytt6a. Soveltuvat suojalasit ovat normin EN 166 mukaiset tai maakohtaisten maarays-
ten mukaisesti tarkastetut ja niité saa kaupasta asianmukaisella merkinnalla varustettuna.

» Raskaat suojavaatteet voivat saada kayttdjan vasymaan ennenaikaisesti ja johtaa lampdhalvaukseen.
Kun sdé on kuuma ja kostea, ajoita tydt aikaiseen aamuun tai mydhaiseen iltapdivaan, kun on viiledmpaa.

» Hiottaessa, Kiillotettaessa, sahattaessa ja porattaessa syntyva poly saattaa siséltda vaarallisia kemikaa-
leja. Niistd esimerkkeja ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni tai muut muuraustuotteet, luonnonkivi
ja muut silikaatteja siséltavat tuotteet; tietyt puut kuten tammi, pyokki ja kemiallisesti kasitelty puu;
asbesti tai asbestia sisdltavat materiaalit. Maarita tyostettévien materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella
kayttajan ja lahellda olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara. Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen
pitdmiseksi turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kdytettdva polynkerdysjarjestelméa tai soveltuvaa hengitys-
suojainta. Altistumisen maéraé pienentavia yleisluonteisia toimenpiteitéd ovat:

» tydn tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitkdan kestéavan polyaltistuksen vélttdminen,

» polyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kayttd ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.

» Pida tydssési usein taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormien verenkiertoa parantavia sormivoimisteluliikkeita.
Pitempéan jatkuva tydnteko saattaa tarindn vuoksi aiheuttaa verenkiertohdirigita tai sormien, kasien ja
ranteiden hermokipuja.

» Ald sahaa tydkappaleita, joista et tieda mitd niiden sisalld on, ja pidd sahauskohdan yla- ja alapinta
vapaana.

» Tarkasta ennen tydn aloittamista, onko tydskentelyalueella rakenteiden sisélle asennettuja séahkdjohtoja
tai kaasu- ja vesiputkia. Tuotteen ulkopinnan metalliosista saatat saada séhkdiskun tai aiheuttaa
rajahdyksen, jos vahingossa osut séhkojohtoon, kaasuputkeen tai vesiputkeen.

» Terdketju ldmpenee ja venyy kdytdn aikana. Jos ketjua ei voidella tarpeeksi tai kiristetd sdanndllisin
vdliajoin, se voi ponnahtaa terdlaipalta tai katketa. Se voi johtaa vakaviin vammoihin ja aineellisiin
vahinkoihin.

» Kayté terdketjudljya ja tarkasta 6ljyn maara sédanndllisesti sahauksen aikana. Lis&a 6ljyd ennen kuin
oljyséilié on taysin tyhja. Aseta ketjusaha tasaiselle alustalle. Jos 0ljyséilién tarkastusikkunassa ei
endd ndy oljy4, pitaa teraketjudljya lisata. =0 101

» Tarkasta ketjun kireys ennen sahauksen aloittamista ja sdannoéllisesti sen aikana ja tarvittaessa kirista
ketjua. = 101

» Kytke tuote pois péalté ja irrota akku ennen tarkastamista!
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Jos haluat kaataa puun, noudata tdméan kéyttdohjeen puun kaatamista koskevia ohjeita. Al ikina kaada
puuta ilman, etta olet etukédteen maarittanyt poistumisreitin.

Ala sahaa viinikdynnoksid, vesakkoa tai ohuita, taipuisia oksia.

Jos pyorivé teréketju osuu kiveen tai muuhun kovaan materiaaliin, voi syntya kipindité, jotka voivat sytyttaa
syttyvid materiaaleja palamaan. Syttyviin materiaaleihin lukeutuu myds kuiva kasvillisuus ja pusikot,
etenkin, jos sadolosuhteet ovat kuumat ja kuivat. Ald kéyté ketjusahaa, jos palo- tai metsépalovaroitus
on voimassa.

2.4 Kayttéjalle asetettavat vaatimukset

25

96

Kayttajat, jotka eivét ole saaneet opastusta, eivat voi tunnistaa tai arvioida ketjusahan vaaroja. Kéyttajien
pitad perehtya huolella tdman kayttdohjeen sisaltoon.

Kayttdjan pitéa olla levannyt ja hyvassa kunnossa niin fyysisesti kuin psyykkisestikin.

Jos kaytat ketjusahaa ensimmaisté kertaa, harjoittele ketjusahan kayttéa sahaamalla pyoreéda puutavaraa
sahapukilla.

Hilti suosittelee ketjusahan kasittelykoulutuksen suorittamista ennen ketjusahan kayttéa ensimmaista
kertaa. Noudata kansallisia, paikallisia ja tydmaakohtaisia tydsuojeluméarayksia.

Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen kasittelyn ja
kéyton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihodrsytystd, vakavia syépymisvammoja,
kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai rdjahdyksen.

Kayta vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

Kaésittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta valtat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden vuotamisen
ulos!

Akkuja ei saa mitenkddn muuttaa tai manipuloida!

Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.

Ala kayté tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta akustasi
vaurioiden merkit séanndllisin vélein.

Al koskaan kayta kierratettya tai korjattua akkua.

Ala kayta akkua tai akkukéyttoista sahkdtydkalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

Ala koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle Iampétilalle, kipingille tai avotulelle. Siita
voi aiheutua rajahdys.

Al kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilla. Seurauksena akku
voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

Ala altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sis&4n tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun,
sahkdiskun, palovammoja tai réjahdyksen.

Kéayta aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja séhkdtydkaluja. Noudata niiden kdyttdohjeissa
annettuja ohjeita.

Ala kayta tai varastoi akkua réjahdysvaarallisessa ympéristdssa.

Jos akku on lilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan ja
riittdvan etaalle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jaahtyd. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin on liian
kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "Hilti-litiumioniakkujen
turvallisuuteen ja kayttoon liittyvia ohjeita".

Noudata erityisiéd ohjeita ja direktiivejd, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varastointia
ja kayttoa.

Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttdon liittyvat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.
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3 Kuvaus

3.1  Tuoteyhteenveto ]

Taaempi késisuojus

Taaempi késikahva

Tilan LED-merkkivalo

Etumainen kasikahva

Etumainen kasisuojus ja ketjujarru
Teraketjun pydrimissuunnan osoittava nuoli
Teréalaippa

Teraketju

Ketjupydrén kannen mutterit
Ketjupydran kansi

Ketjun kiristysruuvi

Ketjusieppo

Kiristysluistin tappi

Ketjupydra

Kaynnistymisen estokatkaisin
Kayttokytkin

Oljysailion tarkastusikkuna
Oljysilién korkki

Kaarnapiikit

Terasuoja

Avain

Akun tilanayttd

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
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3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Kuvattu tuote on ketjusaha. Ketjusaha on tarkoitettu puun sahaamiseen (esim. parrut, rakennuspuutavara,
paalut) sekd oksien karsimiseen ja rungon lapimitaltaan pienien ja keskisuurien puiden kaatamiseen.

* Kayta tdssé tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakkuja. Parhaan tehon saavuttamisek-
si Hilti suosittaa, ettd tdssa tuotteessa kaytetdan vain tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa
mainittuja akkuja.

e Kayta ndiden akkujen lataamiseen vain tdaméan kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittujen
tyyppisarjojen Hilti-latureita.

3.3 Toimituksen sisélto

Ketjusaha, terdlaippa, terdketju, ruuvitaltta, kdyttdohje

Muita télle tuotteelle hyvaksyttyja jarjestelmatuotteita I6ydat Hilti Store -liikkeestd tai nettiosoitteesta:

www.hilti.group

3.4 Tilan LED-merkkivalon naytot

Tuotteessa on tilan LED-merkkivalo, joko osoittaa ketjusahan senhetkisen tilan.

Tila Merkitys

Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti vihreana. Kéayttokytkin on painettuna, ketjusaha on kaynnis-
sé.

Tilan LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu keltaisena. Ketjusaha on kayttdvalmis, kayttokytkin ei ole pai-
nettuna.

Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti keltaisena. Ketjujarru on kytkettyna. Vapauta ketjujarru, jotta
voit kayttaa ketjusahaa.

Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti punaisena. Ketjujarru kytkeytyi kdyton aikana. Vapauta ketju-
jarru, jotta voit kayttaa ketjusahaa.
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Tila

Merkitys

Tilan LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena.

Ketjusaha on ylikuormittunut. Al4 paina terélaippaa
likaa. Kytke ketjusaha pois paalté ja takaisin paalle.
Jos tilan LED-merkkivalo edelleen vilkkuu punaise-
na, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.5 Litiumioniakun naytto

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon néytto.

3.5.1
A VAARA

Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytto

Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!
» Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jilkeen olet

painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Jotta jokin seuraavista naytdisté voi tulla ndyttdon, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.
Lataustila ja mahdolliset hairiét pysyvéat naytdssé niin kauan, kuin liitetty tuote on péaalle kytkettyna.

Tila

Merkitys

Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 100...71 %

Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihrea-
na

Lataustila: 70...51 %

Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 50...26 %

Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vinredna

Lataustila: 25...10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vihreana

Lataustila: < 10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vinredna

Litiumioniakku on téysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa akku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jalkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltaisena

Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuormit-
tunut, liilan kuuma tai liian kylma tai jokin muu vika
on olemassa.

Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttélampétilaan
ja ala ylikuormita tuotetta sité kayttédessasi.

Jos viesti edelleen on ndytdssé, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena

Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivat ole yh-
teensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punaisena

Litiumioniakku on estetty eika sitd voida kayttaa.
Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.5.2 Akun kunnon naytto

Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea nayttéon painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli kolmen se-
kunnin ajan. Jarjestelma tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan vaérin kayttdmisen seurauksena,
esimerkiksi akku padssyt putoamaan, akussa reikd, akussa ulkoisen Idmmon aiheuttama vaurio jne.

Tila

Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvéat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo j&4 palamaan vihre&na.

Akun kayttdmista voidaan jatkaa.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai-
sena.

Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun
saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan punaise-
na.

Jos liitettyé tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jaljella
oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

Jos liitettyé tuotetta ei endé voi kayttaa, akku on
tullut kayttdikansa padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota yh-
teys Hilti-huoltoon.
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4 Tekniset tiedot

4.1 Tuotetiedot

Tuotesukupolvi 01
Nimellisjannite 216V
Paino 4,0 kg
ilman akkua seké ilman terélaip-
paa, terdketjua, terdketjudljya,
terénsuojusta
Oljysiilion suurin sallittu sisaltd 210 m¢
Teralaipan uran vahimmaissyvyys 9 mm
Ketjujako 0,375in /9,52 mm
Ketjunopeus 21 m/s
Ympériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Akku
Akkutoimintajannite 216V
Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdohjeen loppu
Ympariston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 40°C
Akun lampétila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ...45°C

4.3 Melutiedot ja tarinaarvot

Téssa kayttdohjeessa annetut &anenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja néité arvoja voidaan kéyttaéd séhkdtydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myés altistumisten
tilapdiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat séhkdtydkalun paaasiallisia kéyttétarkoituksia. Jos sdhkétydkalua kuitenkin kdytetdan
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia tydkaluteria kdyttaen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa tassa
iimoitetuista. Tdmé saattaa merkittavasti lisata altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin sahkétydkalu on kytketty pois
paalta tai jolloin séhkdtydkalu on paalla, mutta silla ei tehda varsinaista tyotd. Tama saattaa merkittavasti
vahent&a altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kayttajan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai tarindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten:
Sahkétydkalun ja siihen kiinnitettévien tydkaluterien huolto, késien l&mpiména pitdminen, tydtehtavien
organisointi.

Yksityiskohtaista tietoa tdssé sovelletuista EN 62841-standardin versioista I6ydéat kohdasta Vaatimus-
tenmukaisuusvakuutuksen kuva.

Meluarvot
Aanitehotaso (L y,) 102 dB(A)
Aznenpainetaso (L ,,) 94 dB(A)
Epévarmuus (melupééstdarvot) (L ,, ja L y,) 3 dB(A)

Tarinan kokonaisarvot

Tarinan kokonaisarvot B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Epavarmuus (tarinan kokonaisarvot) 1,5 m/s?
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4.4 Terélaippojen ja teraketjujen yhdistelmat

Terélaippa Terdketju Ketjujako Vetolenkin pak- Vetolenk-
suus kien maara
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"
5 Tyokohteen valmistelu
A| VAARA

Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kaynnistymisen seurauksena!
» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittdmista, etté tuote on kytketty pois paalta.
» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen séatéja tai vaihdat lisévarusteosia.

Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

5.1 Akun lataus

1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin k&yttdohje.

2. Varmista, etta liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyvaksytyll4 laturilla. 1] 97

5.2 Akun kiinnitys

A\ VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!

» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissa akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.
» Varmista, ettd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaisté kayttokertaa.
2. Tyonna akku tuotteeseen siten, ettd akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.
3. Tarkasta, ettéa akku on kunnolla kiinni.

5.3 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.
2. Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

5.4  Terilaipan ja teriketjun kiinnitys &, &

Avaa ketjupydrén kannen mutterit (1).

Irrota ketjupy®rén kansi (2).

Kierré ketjun kiristysruuvia (3) vastapaivdan niin pitkaan, etta kiristysluisti (4) on vasemmalla vasten

koteloa.

4. Aseta teraketju terdlaipan uraan niin, etté ketjun vetolenkkien nuolet osoittavat pyérimissuuntaan laipan
ylépuolella.
» Sillé ei ole merkityst&, miten péin terélaippa on. Teksti voi olla myds yldsalaisin.

5. Aseta terdlaippa, jossa ketju, ketjusahaan siten, etté tapit ovat (5) terdlaipan pitkittéisreidssa.
» Kiristysluistin tapin pitaa olla terélaipan reiéssa (6) ja teraketjun vetolenkkien pitaa tarttua ketjupyoraan

).

6. Tarvittaessa vapauta ketjujarru.

7. Kierra ketjun kiristysruuvia (3) my6tapaivaan niin pitkdan, etta teréketju kiertaa teralaippaa.
» Varmista, ettd kaikki vetolenkit asettuvat terélaipan uraan.

8. Aseta ketjupyoran kansi tasaisesti paikalleen.

» Tarkasta, etta teréketjun pydrimissuunnan osoittavat nuolet tdsmaavat ketjupydran kannen pyoérimis-
suunnan osoittavan nuolen kanssa. Jos nuolet eivat tdsmas, palaa vaiheeseen 4 ja korjaa teréketjun
pydrimissuunta.
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9. Kirista ketjupydrén kannen mutterit kasitiukkuuteen.

10. Tarkasta, etté ketjupydran kansi on paikallaan tukevasti ja varmasti.

11. Tarkasta ketjun voitelu ennen ketjusahan kayttda. Anna ketjusahan kdyda niin pitkdan, etta teréketjudljya
roiskuu ulos. 11109

Uudet teraketjut venyvat kdyton alussa. Kiristd uusia terdketjuja 2 minuutin kéyton jalkeen lisaa.

<0101

55  Teriketjun kiristiminen [

Loystytd ketjupyordan kannen muttereita (1).
Tarvittaessa vapauta ketjujarru.
Nosta terdlaipan karkea ja kdanna ketjun kiristysruuvia (2) myota- tai vastapaivaan, kunnes terdketjun
kireys on optimaalinen.
4. Teréketjun kireys on optimaalinen, kun:
» FEtéisyys a terdlaipan ja keskelld terdlaippaa olevan ulomman vetolenkin vélillda on 1-2 mm
(0.04-0.08 in).
» Kun teréketjun voi vetaa pois terélaipan urasta kahdella sormella vahaiselld voiman kaytolla.
5. Nosta edelleen terdlaippaa karjesta ja kirista ketjupydran kannen mutterit kiinni.
6. Tarkasta lopuksi uudelleen etéisyys a.
» Jos etéisyys a ei ole 1-2 mm (0.04-0.08 in), toista menettely.

wn =

5.6  Teriketjudljyn lisiaminen §

Teraketjudljy voitelee ja viilentaa pyorivaa teréketjua.
Kéyta vain erityisesti tdhan kayttdon tarkoitettua biohajoavaa, kasvipohjaista teraketjudljya.
Kun ketjusahaan lisataan ketjudljyd ensimmaista kertaa, kestdd muutaman sekunnin, kunnes teraketjudljy
kulkeutuu dljysailiosté voitelukanavaa pitkin terélaipalle ja -ketjulle. Tarkasta ennen ensimmaistd kaytt6a
ketjun voitelu. Anna ketjusahan kdyda niin pitkaén, etté teréketjudljya roiskuu ulos. <0109
Tarkasta saanndllisin vélein 6ljyn maéra séilidssé. Lisaa oljya viimeistaan, kun puolilapéisevassa oljyséilion
ikkunassa ei ole enaa 6ljya nahtavissa. Ala paasta 6ljysailiota koskaan tyhjentymain kokonaan.
Laske ketjusaha tasaiselle alustalle siten, etta 6ljysailién korkki on yldspéin.
Puhdista 6ljysailion korkin ymparistd kostealla liinalla.
Kéaanna korkin kaari ylos.
Kierra 0ljysailion korkkia vasteeseen saakka vastapaivaan.
Nosta 6ljyséilion korkki pois.
Lisaa sailioon teraketjudljya.
» Taytéa dljysailid téayteen, ei kuitenkaan kokonaan reunaan saakka. Jaté tyhjaa tilaa n. 12 mm (12").
7. Aseta 0ljyséilion korkki paikalleen, paina korkkia alaspéin ja kierrd myo6tépaivaéan, kunnes korkki lukittuu
kuuluvasti.
8. Tarkasta, ettd korkki on kunnolla paikallaan.
» Jos korkki on kunnolla paikallaan, kddnna kaari alaspain.
» Jos korkki ei ole kunnolla paikallaan, avaa korkki ja aseta se uudelleen paikalleen.

[

57  Putoamissuoja g

Al vaaRA

Loukkaantumisvaara tyokalun ja/tai lisdvarusteen putoamisvaaran vuoksi!
» Kayté vain tuotteellesi suositeltua Hilti-tyokaluliinaa.
» Aina ennen kayttda tarkasta tySkaluliinan kiinnityspisteen mahdolliset vauriot.

ﬂ Noudata maassasi voimassa olevia korkealla tehtévien tdiden méaréyksié ja ohjeita.

Kéyta tdman tuotteen putoamissuojana ainoastaan Hilti-tydkaluliinaa #2261971.
»  Kiinnit& tyokaluliina lenkistdén tuotteeseen kuvan mukaisesti. Tarkasta kunnollinen kiinnitys.
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» Kiinnita karbiinikoukku kantavaan rakenteeseen. Tarkasta, etta karbiinikoukku on kunnolla kiinni.

ﬂ Noudata Hilti-tyokaluliinan kayttdohjetta.

6 Kayttd

Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

6.1 Ketjusahan piteleminen ja ohjaus [, &

» Pitele ja ohjaa ketjusahaa vasen kési etumaisella késikahvalla ja oikea k&si taemmalla kasikahvalla.
Sormet ja peukalot pitdé kiertdd kummankin kahvan ympérille.

» Pysyttele aina ketjusahan sivussa. Ala koskaan vie ketjusahaa tai terdlaippaa suoraan linjaan vartalosi
kanssa.

» Seiso molemmat jalat tukevasti maassa ja pidé vartalosi asennossa, jossa pystyt kestdméan mahdollisen
takapotkun voiman.

» Pida vasenta kasivartta ja kyynarpaaté ojennetussa asennossa, jotta pystyt vastustamaan takapotkua
paremmin.

Takapotku

Takapotkun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kayttdja voi menettdd ketjusahan hallinnan takapotkun
vuoksi ja loukkaantua vakavasti tai kuolla.

» Noudata takapotkua koskevia turvallisuusohjeita.
» Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesté ja ohjaamisesta.

Teralaipan karjen yldosan kosketus esineeseen voi johtaa siihen, ettd terdketju pureutuu esineeseen ja
terdketju pyséhtyy hetkeksi. Seurauksena on salamannopea suunnanvaihto, jolloin terdlaippa sinkoutuu
yldspain ja kayttajaa kohti.

Teralaippa voi sinkoutua kohti kdyttdjéa myds, jos teréketju terdlaipan yldpéaassa puristuu kiinni, esimerkiksi
jos puuaines tukkii sahausuran.

Takapotkun vaaraa voidaan pienentéda seuraavin toimenpitein:

» Ali sahaa terdlaipan kérjen ylimmalla neljanneksellA.

» Kayta vain oikein teroitettua ja kiristettya teréketjua.

» Varmista sahatessasi, ettéd sahausura tydkappaleessa aukeaa.

Sisddnvetdytyminen

VAARA

Sisddnvetdytymisen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara Kayttdja voi menettaa ketjusahan hallinnan siséan-
vetdytymisen vuoksi ja loukkaantua vakavasti tai kuolla.

» Ohjaa terélaippa sahausrakoon suorassa.

» Aseta kaarnapiikit kunnolla sahattavaa kappaletta vasten.

» Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesta ja ohjaamisesta.

» Sahaa korkeimmalla kierrosluvulla.

Kun sahataan teralaipan alareunalla, teraketjua vedetadn poispéin kayttajasta.

Jos pyorivé teréketju osuu kovaan esineeseen ja sitd jarrutetaan nopeasti, saattaa ketjusaha vetaa yhtakkia
hyvin voimakkaasti poispéin kayttajéasta.

Takaisku

VAARA

Takaiskun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kayttdja voi menettéé ketjusahan hallinnan takaiskun vuoksi
ja loukkaantua vakavasti tai kuolla.

» Ohjaa terélaippa sahausrakoon suorassa.

» Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesta ja ohjaamisesta.

» Sahaa korkeimmalla kierrosluvulla.

Kun sahataan terdlaipan yldreunalla, ketjusaha tydntyy kohti kdyttajaa.

Jos pydriva terdketju osuu kovaan esineeseen ja sité jarrutetaan nopeasti, saattaa ketjusaha tyéntya yhtakkia
hyvin voimakkaasti kohti kayttajaa
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6.2 Ketjujarrun kytkeminen péille / vapauttaminen g

Ketjusahassa on ketjujarru.  Ketjujarru véhentdd onnettomuusvaaraa takapotkun sattuessa, mutta ei
voi kuitenkaan estdd onnettomuutta kaikissa tilanteissa. Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesta ja
ohjaamisesta ja perehdy takapotkun aiheuttamiin vaaroihin. <0102
Riittédvan voimakkaassa takapotkussa etumaisen késisuojan massan hitaus kytkee ketjujarrun automaattisesti
paalle. Tarkasta saanndllisin valein, etta ketjujarrun automaattinen paalle kytkeytyminen toimii, jotta suojaus
on taattu. #1108
1. Kytke ketjujarru paélle tydntamalld etumaista késisuojusta poispéin etumaisesta késikahvasta.

» Etumainen késisuojus lukittuu kuultavasti ja osoitin on symbolin @& kohdalla
2. Vapauta ketjujarru vetdmalla etumaista késisuojusta taaksepain kohti etumaista késikahvaa.

» Etumainen kasisuojus lukittuu kuultavasti ja osoitin on symbolin T kohdalla

6.3 Kytkeminen péaille

1. Kytke ketjujarru paalle.
2. Paina lyhyesti kdynnistymisen estopainiketta tai kayttokytkinta.
» Ketjusaha aktivoituu, tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti keltaisena.
3. Vapauta ketjujarru.
» Ketjusaha on kéayttévalmis, tilan LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu keltaisena.
4. Paina paalle kytkemisen salpaa ja pida painettuna.
5. Paina kayttokytkinta.
» Ketjusaha kay.
» Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti vihredna.
6. Pida kayttokytkintad painettuna, vapauta kdynnistymisen estopainike ja kierrd peukalosi taas taemman
kahvan ympari.

Jos mitaéan painiketta ei paineta poiskytkennén jalkeen kahden minuutin sisélld, tuote deaktivoi
itsensa. Jos tuotetta kaytetaan jalleen talla aikavalilla, sitd ei tarvitse aktivoida uudestaan.

6.4 Kytkeminen pois paalta
1. Vapauta kayttokytkin.
» Teraketjua jarrutetaan ja ketjusaha pyséhtyy.
2. Kytke ketjujarru paslle ennen kuin lasket ketjusahan kasistasi. =1 103

ﬂ Jos mitaén painiketta ei paineta kahden minuutin sisélld, tuote deaktivoi itsensa.

6.5  Sahaaminen [t
Sovella seuraavia ohjeita kaikissa sahaustdissa.

1. Ohjaa terélaippa sahausuraan taysilla kierroksilla niin, ettei terdlaippa jaa kiinni.

2. Paina kaarnapiikit runkoa vasten ja kayta niité tukipisteena.

3. Anna sahan kadyda koko sahauksen ajan taysilla kierroksilla.

4. Anna ketjusahan hoitaa sahaaminen, paina terélaippaa vain kevyesti. Liian kova paine voi vaurioittaa
teréketjua tai ketjusahaa ja johtaa takapotkuun.

Vaihda kaarnapiikkien paikkaa runkoa vasten aina uudelleen, kunnes sahaus on paattynyt.

6. Ota ketjusahan paino vastaan sahauksen lopussa.

o
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6.6  Puun kaataminen [, [E, [E, [, [E, (G,

Kaatuvan puun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kaatuva puu voi osua suoraan tai epasuorasti kayttajaan

ja/tai 1ahistolla oleviin henkildihin ja aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman.

» Suunnittele puun kaatosuunta ja poistumisreitti huolellisesti. Huomioi mahdolliset s&hko- ja puhelinlinjat
sekéa rakennukset 18histolld. Tarkasta kaatosuunnassa olevat muut puut, joihin kaatuva puu voi osua ja
kaataa myds ne.

» Pida kaikki henkil6t turvallisen valimatkan paassé puusta. Etdisyyden tulisi olla véhintdéan kaksi kertaa
kaadettavan puun pituus.

» Jos saha osuu pitopuihin edessd, takana tai keskelld tai jos ne sahataan poikki liilan aikaisin, ei
kaatosuuntaa voida en& pit4a tai puu voi kaatua liian aikaisin. Ald koskaan sahaa edessi olevaan
pitopuuhun tai katkaise sitd sahaamalla. Sahaa pitokulma takana aina viimeiseksi.

» Lahde pois puun luota poistumisreittid pitkin heti, kun puu alkaa kaatua. Varaudu siihen, ettad puu voi
kaatua myds odotettua aiemmin.

» Jos puu ei kaadu aiottuun suuntaan tai jos ketjusaha juuttuu kaadon aikana, jata ketjusaha ja hakeudu
turvaan!

» Ali kaada puita kovalla tuulella tai sateella. Voimakas tuuli voi vaikuttaa puun kaatosuuntaan.

Putoamaan paasevien oksien aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Putoavat oksat voivat osua kayttéjaan

ja/tai 1ahistolla oleviin henkilGihin ja aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman.

» Tarkasta ennen tyon aloittamista, onko kaadettavassa puussa katkenneita tai kuivia oksia ja poista ne.
Jos et pysty poistamaan sellaisia oksia, pyydé apua kokeneelta ammattilaiselta.

» Huomioi myds ymparilla olevien puiden katkenneet tai kuivat oksat, varsinkin puun kaatumisen aikana.

Tassa kayttdohjeessa kuvataan turvallinen tapa kaataa puita. Oletuksena on ihanteellisesti kasvanut, suora
ja terve puu. Todellisuudessa kaadettava puu voi olla vino (kallistunut eteen tai taakse); olla jannityksessa,
vaurioitunut, ontto tai laho ja siind voi olla paljon muita erityispiirteitd. Ei-ihanteelliset puut voivat kaatua
epatoivottuun suuntaan, ne voivat katketa odottamatta kaatamisen aikana ja paljon muuta yllattavaa voi
tapahtua. Jos sinulla ei ole koulutusta puiden kaatamiseen ja haluat kaataa ei-ihanteellisen puun, Hilti
suosittelee ehdottomasti antamaan tdman tydn ammattilaisen tehtévaksi.
Kéyta kayttotarkoituksen mukaista akkua, jossa on riittdva kapasiteetti ja varmista, ettd akku on ladattu
téyteen. Voit siten estdé sen, etté sinun pitaa keskeyttaa tyo kriittisella hetkella.
Kaatosuunnan ja poistumisreitin maaritys
» Maérité puun kaatosuunta (A). Kaatosuuntaan vaikuttavat seuraavat tekijat:
*  Puun luonnollinen kallistuma. Ala ikind yrita kaataa puuta vastaan sen luonnollista kallistumaa ja siten
sen luonnollista kaatosuuntaa.
e Tuulen suunta ja voimakkuus. Voimakas tuuli vaikuttaa puun kaatosuuntaan hallitsemattomasti. Keskeyta
ty6t, jos on kova tuuli.
* Kalteva alusta. Aina, kun mahdollista, kayttéjan pitaisi seista ylamaessa ja puun kaatua alamékeen.
» Esteet ja toiset puut. Puun kaatosuunnan tulee olla téysin esteeton.
» Maéritd kaatosuunnan mukaisesti poistumisreitti (B).
» Poistumisreitti on se polku, jota pitkin poistutaan puun luota, kun se kaatuu.
» Poistumisreitin tulee tayttda seuraavat edellytykset:
¢ Poistumisreitin tulee johtaa taaksepain vinosti 45°:n kulmassa kaatosuuntaan nahden.
* Poistumisreitilla ei saa olla esteita.
¢ Poistumisreitilta pitda pystya ndkemaan puun latvus.
* Jos alusta on kalteva, poistumisreitin tulee aina olla rinteen suuntainen.
Kaatosahauksen perusteet
¢ (C) Kaatolovi
Kaatolovi maérittaa kaatosuunnan.
* (D) Pitopuu
Pitopuu ohjaa puun saranan tavoin maahan. Pitopuun leveys on 1/10 runkoldpimitasta.
¢ (E) Kaatosahaus

Kaatosahauksessa sahataan rungon lapi siten, etté pitopuu edessé ja pitopuu takana séilyvat. Kaatosa-
haus sijaitsee 1/10 rungon lapimitasta, mutta vahintdan 3 cm (1.2 in) kaatoloven pohjan ylépuolella.

“ MR



* (F) Pitopuu takana

Pitopuu takana tukee puuta ja varmistaa, ettei se voi kaatua ennenaikaisesti. Taakse jatettédvan pitopuun
leveys on 1/10-1/5 rungon l&pimitasta.

¢ (G) Rungon lapimitta
Rungon I&pimitta mitataan noin rinnankorkeudelta.

Tyo6skentelyalueen valmistelu rungon luona

» Poista kaikki esteet rungossa ja sen ympérilld. Niitéd ovat esimerkiksi lika, kivet, irtonainen kaarna,
neulaset, johdot.

» Poista kaikki hairitsevat oksat ja muu kasvillisuus kaadettavan puun alaosasta ja tydskentelyalueelta.

» Jos rungossa on paksut juurenniskat, sahaa ne ensin vaakasuunnassa ja sitten pystysuoraan irti ja poista
ne.

Kaatoloven sahaus

Kaatolovi maérittdd suunnan, johon puu kaatuu. Noudata maakohtaisia suosituksia kaatolovesta.

Tee kaatolovi l&helle maata ja suorassa kulmassa kaatosuuntaan nahden.

» Sahaa vaakasuora alasahaus. Sahaussyvyyden tulee olla vahintdan 1/5, enintdén 1/3 rungon lapimitasta.
» Alasahaus tulisi aina tehda ensin, jotta terélaippaan ja teréketjuun ei kohdistu painoa.

» Sahaa yldsahaus 45°:n kulmassa alasahaukseen ndhden.

» Poista kiila kaatolovesta.

» Jos puu on terve ja pitkékuituinen, sahaa pintapuuhun molemmilta puolilta.
» Sahaukset pintapuuhun tehddan kaatoloven korkeudelle ja niiden leveyden pita olla 1/10 rungon

lapimitasta.

» Sahaukset pintapuussa estavéat rungon saldytymisen.

Pistosahaus

Ala tee kaatosahausta kaatosuunnan takaa. Se katkaisee taakse jitetyn pitopuun, minkd vuoksi puu voi

kaatua suunniteltua nopeammin tai terdlaippa jaada puristuksiin kaadon aikana.

Pistosahaustekniikalla pitopuu takana séilyy kaatosahauksen loppuun saakka ja se katkaistaan vasta

viimeisessa vaiheessa. Siten voit hallita kaatumisen ajankohtaa paremmin ja vélttda takapotkun, vammat

ja/tai terlaipan tai teraketjun vauriot.

» Kayté terdlaipan karjen alareunaa ja téysia kierroksia (1).

» Sahaa niin syvélle, etté terélaippa on rungon puolivalissa.

» K&anna saha pistoasentoon (2).

» Pista terdlaippa sisaén (3).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.

Edellytykset: Pienilapimittaiset puut

Pienildpimittaisen puun kaataminen
Rungon pieni lapimitta merkitsee sité, etta lapimitta on pienempi kun kaytettédvan terélaipan pituus.
» Sahaa kaatolovi.
» Anna varoitushuuto.
» Pista terdlaippa runkoon.
» Paina kaarnapiikit runkoa vasten pitopuun taakse ja kyta niité tukipisteena.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus ensin pitopuun suuntaan (1).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus taakse jaévan pitokulman suuntaan (2).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitokulmaa.

Teréketjun takapotkun, takaiskun, sisddnvetdytymisen tai katkeamisen aiheuttama loukkaantu-
misvaara. Jos terdlaipan kérki osuu kaatokiilaan, voi seurauksena olla takapotku. Jos kiila on terésta,
voi terdketju vaurioitua ja katketa.

» Ala kayta terdksisia kaatokiiloja, vain puisia tai muovisia.

» Varo, ettet sahaa kaatokiilaan.

» Aseta kaatokiila (3).
» Kaatokiilan on oltava sopiva rungon lapimittaan ja kaatosahauksen leveyteen nédhden.
» Anna varoitushuuto.
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» Sahaa pitokulma ojennetuin késivarsin rungon ulkopuolelta ja vaakasuunnassa kaatosahauksen
tasolta.
» Kun puu alkaa kaatua, kytke ketjusaha heti pois paalté ja laske se kasistasi.
» Peradanny turvaan poistumisreittia pitkin ja tarkkaile puun latvusta. Reagoi asianmukaisesti, jos
puu ei kaadukaan suunniteltuun suuntaan.

Edellytykset: Keskisuuri rungon lapimitta

6.7

Rungon lapimitaltaan keskikokoisen puun kaataminen
Rungon keskikokoinen lapimitta merkitsee sitd, lapimitta on pienempi kuin kaytettdvan terdlaipan
kaksinkertainen pituus.
» Anna varoitushuuto.
» Paina kaarnapiikit rungon takaosaa vasten ja kayté niita tukipisteena.
» Aseta kaarnapiikit niin kauas taakse, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Ohjaa terdlaippa téysilla kierroksilla kaatosahaukseen ja pydraytd terdlaippaa niin pitkélle kuin
mahdollista rungon l&api (1).
» Muotoile kaatosahaus pitopuun suuntaan (2).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus taakse jaévan pitokulman suuntaan (3).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitokulmaa.
» Pista saha sisééan rungon toiselta puolelta kaatosahauksen korkeudelta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus pitopuun suuntaan (4).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus taakse jdavan pitokulman suuntaan (5).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitokulmaa.

Teraketjun takapotkun, takaiskun, sisadnvetdytymisen tai katkeamisen aiheuttama loukkaantu-
misvaara. Jos terdlaipan kérki osuu kaatokiilaan, voi seurauksena olla takapotku. Jos kiila on terdsta,
voi teréketju vaurioitua ja katketa.

» Ala kayta teraksisia kaatokiiloja, vain puisia tai muovisia.

» Varo, ettet sahaa kaatokiilaan.

» Aseta kaatokiila (6).
» Kaatokiilan on oltava sopiva rungon lapimittaan ja kaatosahauksen leveyteen nahden.
» Anna varoitushuuto.
» Sahaa pitokulma ojennetuin kasivarsin rungon ulkopuolelta ja vaakasuunnassa kaatosahauksen
tasolta.
» Kun puu alkaa kaatua, kytke ketjusaha heti pois paalté ja laske se kasistasi.
» Perdanny turvaan poistumisreittia pitkin ja tarkkaile puun latvusta. Reagoi asianmukaisesti, jos
puu ei kaadukaan suunniteltuun suuntaan.

Karsiminen [E

Karsiminen tarkoittaa oksien poistamista kaadetusta puusta.

1.
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J&ta isommat tukioksat puun alle, jotta puu ei sahatessa laskeudu maahan tai vieri pois.

> Poista isot tukioksat vasta katkonnan jalkeen. <0107

Kun karsit, pida puu itsesi ja ketjusahan vélissd. Sahaa oksat itseesi ndhden puun toiselta puolelta.
Tue ketjusahaa runkoon.

Paina terdlaippaa vipuavalla liikkeella oksaa vasten ja sahaa oksa irti terdlaipan yldosalla.

Sahaa jokainen oksa yksitellen ja poista irti sahatut oksat tydskentelyalueelta usein.
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6.8  Katkonta

Teraketjun alustaan osumisen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Jos terdketju osuu sahatessa alustaan,

voi pienid osia, kuten kivid, sinkoutua ylos ja osua kayttdjaan. Jos ketju osuu suurempiin kappaleisiin, se voi

katketa ja osua kayttajaan.

» Varo, ettet sahaa alustaan.

» Noudata ohjeita katkomisesta ja jos mahdollista, sahaa rungot sahapukilla tai muuten kohotettuna irti
alustasta.

» Sahaa aina vain yksi runko kerrallaan ja varmista, ettei runko péaése vierimaan. Jos runko makaa rinteessa,
seiso aina rungon ylempéna olevalla puolella, kun katkot. Al asetu rungon péaille.

» Aina kun mahdollista, nosta rungot maasta ja katko ne sahapukilla tai vastaavalla telineelld. Jos runkoa
ei pysty nostamaan, seuraa tilanteen mukaan seuraavia ohjeita valttaéksesi takapotkun:

* Jos runko on kokonaan maata vasten eikd sitd pysty nostamaan, sahaa sitd ylhaaltdpain terdlaipan
alaosalla 2/3 saakka (1). K&anna sitten runkoa 180° (2) ja sahaa jéljelle jaanyt rungon kolmannes
uudelleen ylh&altéapain poikki (3).

Kéayta tatd menetelmad myds, kun et ole varma, mihin suuntaan runko lilkkkuu sahauksen jélkeen.

* Jos runko makaa niin, etté sen toinen péda on maata vasten ja toinen iimassa, sahaa teralaipan ylapuolella
ensin 1/3 alhaaltapéin (4). Sahaa sitten jéljelle jadnyt 2/3 rungosta ylhaaltapain poikki terélaipan alapuolella
(5).

* Jos vain rungon molemmat paat ovat maata vasten, sahaa runko teralaipan alapuolella ensin 1/3 saakka
ylhaaltapain (6). Sahaa sitten jéljelle jaényt 2/3 rungosta alhaaltapain poikki teralaipan ylapuolella (7).

6.9  Oksien leikkaus Hi

Oksien leikkaus tarkoittaa oksien poistamista elédvasté puusta.

Kun leikataan puista oksia, on tarkedd, ettei vimeistd sahausta tehdd suoraan jaévaan padoksaan tai

runkoon. Sahaa oksaa ensin rungosta kauempana olevasta kohdasta, jotta paino véhenee. Siten estetdan

kuoren irtoaminen jaavasta padoksasta tai rungosta. Jos kuorta irtoaa, puu ei pysty sulkemaan haavaa ja se

tulee alttiiksi taudinaiheuttajille.

1. Alé sahaa hartialinjan ylapuolella 4lika tydskentele tikkailta.

2. Sahaa ensin oksaa alhaalta péin jonkin matkan paasté padoksasta/rungosta (1). Sahaussyvyyden tulee
olla 1/3 lapimitasta.

3. Sahaa sitten oksa irti vield vdhan kauempaa paéoksasta/rungosta ylhaaltéa pain (2).

4. Sahaa sitten jéljelle jadnyt oksan osa padoksan/rungon léheltd, jotta kuori voi kasvaa ja peittdd haavan

3).

7 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

A VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustéita!

Tuotteen hoito

* Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

¢ Puhdista jadhdytysilmaraot varovasti kuivalla, pehmeélla harjalla.

» Puhdista kotelo vain kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla tai hartsiliuottimella. Ala kaytd silikonia sisaltavia
hoitoaineita, silla ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* lIrrota ketjupydran kansi ja puhdista ketjupyéran alue kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla tai hartsiliuottimella.
Kiinnité ketjupyodran kansi takaisin.

* Kaéyta tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

» Ali koskaan kaytd akkua, jos sen jaahdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jaahdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmeélla harjalla.

 Vailta altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti pélylle tai lialle. Al4 koskaan altista akkua suurelle kosteudelle
(esimerkiksi upota veteen tai jata sateeseen).
Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, késittele sitd kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Eristd akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
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* Pida akku 6ljyttémana ja rasvattomana. Al4 anna pélyn ja lian kertyd akun pintaan. Puhdista akku
kuivalla, pehmeall4 harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. A4 kéyta silikonia siséltavid hoitoaineita, silla
ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Ala kosketa akun liittimia &laka poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

« Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,

sillé ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito

Sahkoiskun aiheuttama vaara! Sahkoosien asiantuntemattomat korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa vakavia
loukkaantumisia ja palovammoja.
» Sahkoosien korjausty6t saa tehda ainoastaan valtuutettu sdhkdasentaja.

¢ Tarkasta saanndllisin valein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kdyttéelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

* Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairioita, ala kéyta tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipymétté Hilti-huollossa.

* Hoito- ja kunnostustdiden jélkeen kiinnitd kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.

¢ Toimita tuote kdyton maaran mukaan 9-12 kuukauden vélein tarkastettavaksi Hilti-huoltoon.

Turvallisen kayton varmistamiseksi kdyta vain alkuperaisia varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisdvarus-
teita. Hiltin talle tuotteelle hyvaksymié varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisdvarusteita |0ydat Hilti Store
-liikkeesta tai osoitteesta: www.hilti.group

71 Ketjujarrun tarkastaminen

Tarkasta sdanndllisesti ketjujarrun toiminta ja sen kytkeytyminen automaattisesti.
Varmista, ettd etumainen késisuojus ei ole vaurioitunut ja etta sita voi liikuttaa esteettémasti ja kevyesti iiman
voiman kayttoa.

7.1.1  Ketjujarrun toiminnan tarkastus

/\ VAROITUS
Teravien leikkuuhampaiden aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kéyttdja voi sahata itseensa.
» Kayta kestévia suojakasineita.

1. Kytke ketjujarru.
2. Yrita vetda teréketjua pois terdlaipan urasta.
Tulos 1/2
Teraketjua ei voi liikuttaa.
Ketjujarru toimii.
Tulos2/2
Teraketjun pystyy vetdmaén pois terélaipan urasta.
» Ketjujarru ei toimi. Ala kéyté tuotetta enié ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
7.1.2  Ketjujarrun automaattisen kytkeytymisen tarkastus 2
1. Aseta terdsuoja paikalleen.
2. Vapauta ketjujarru.
3. Pitele ketjusahaa molemmin ké&sin noin 30 cm (12 in) korkeudella puisen pinnan yldpuolella.
4. Paasta irti etumaisesta kasikahvasta, jotta ketjusaha putoaa ja terélaipan karki osuu puiseen pintaan.

Tulos1/2

Massan hitaus laukaisee ketjujarrun.

Ketjujarrun automaattinen kytkeytyminen toimii.

Tulos 2/ 2

Massan hitaus ei laukaise ketjujarrua.

» Ketjujarrun mekanismi on jumissa tai viallinen. Al kdyt4 tuotetta enaé ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
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7.2 Ketjun voitelun tarkastus 22

Tarkasta ketjun voitelu joka kerta ennen ketjusahan kaytt6d. Ennen ensimmaistd kayttokertaa tai terélaipan
ja/tai teraketjun vaihdon jélkeen voi kestdd muutaman sekunnin, kunnes teraketjudljya roiskuu.
1. Kiinnita akku paikalleen. <0100
2. Pitele ketjusahaa, jossa terdlaippa, vaaleaa pintaa vasten koskettamatta sita.
3. Kytke ketjusaha paalle.
Tulos1/3
Teraketjudljya roiskuu ulos ja sen ndkee vaalealla pinnalla.
Ketjun voitelu toimii. Voit jatkaa ketjusahan kayttda.
Tulos2/3
Teraketjudljya ei ndy vaalealla pinnalla.
> Irrota akku. = 100
> Téayta oljysailio. +00101
» Puhdista alue ketjupydrén kannen alapuolella +0 107, terélaippa ja ¢ljykanava. <0109
» Tarkasta ketjun voitelu uudelleen.
Tulos 3/3
Teraketjudljya ei ndy vaalealla pinnalla puhdistuksen ja teréketjudljyn lisddmisen jalkeenkaan.
» Ala kayti tuotetta enié ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

7.3  Terélaipan ja terdketjun puhdistus &l

Avaa ketjupydran kannen mutterit.

Irrota ketjupydrén kansi.

Kierra ketjun kiristysruuvia vastapéivaan niin pitkaan, etta kiristysluisti on vasemmalla vasten koteloa.
» Teréketju on |6ysalla.

Ota terélaippa ja -ketju irti.

Puhdista ketjusahan &ljykanava siveltimelld, pehmeélla harjalla tai hartsiliuottimella.

Puhdista teréketju ja terdlaipan ura siveltimelld, pehmealléd harjalla tai hartsiliuottimella.

Puhdista terélaipan sivupinnat kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla tai hartsiliuottimella.

Kiinnita terélaippa ja teréketju. <1100
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7.4 Teralaipan huolto

Tarkasta saénndllisin vélein, onko terélaippa kulunut tai vaurioitunut.

Vaihda teréalaippa, jos:

¢ terdlaippa on taipunut

* urassa on murtumia tai muita vaurioita

e uraon kaventunut ja estéa teréketjua

* ura on taipunut ja terdketju taipuu sivulle

* uran vahimmaissyvyys alittuu, ks. tekniset tiedot %099

Terélaipan ulkoreunaan voi muodostua jaystetta.

» Poista jayste lattaviilalla.

» Jos on epaselvyyksié tai terdlaippa on vaurioitunut, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

7.5  Teriketjun teroitus 7&

Tylsén teraketjun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Tylsa tai huonosti teroitettu terdketju liséa kitkaa ja
siten kuumenemista, sahausteho vahenee, sahausrako on epétarkka ja takapotku muodostuu herkemmin.

» Pida terdketju teravana.

» Al4 teroita terdketjua itse, jos sinulla ei ole kokemusta teraketjun teroittamisesta.

/\ VAROITUS
Teravien leikkuuhampaiden aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kayttdja voi sahata itseensa.
» Kayté kestavia suojakasineita.
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Teraketjun teroittaminen oikealla tavalla vaatii paljon harjoitusta. Hilti suosittelee, ettd annat ammatti-
laisen teroittaa teréketjun.

1. Kiristé terdketju.

2. Viilaa jokainen leikkuuhammas pydrdviilalla. Ohjaa pyordviilaa oikeassa kulmassa terdlaippaan nahden
sisalta ulospain.
» Pydrdviilan pitda olla ketjujakoon sopiva.
» Pida 30°:n teroituskulma.

3. Viilaa syvyydensdatéhammasta lattaviilalla alennuskaavioon saakka ja kulumismerkinnén kanssa saman-
suuntaisesti.

8 Kuljetus ja varastointi

Akkutyokalujen ja akkujen kuljetus

/\ VAROITUS
Kéaynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !
» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

» Irrota akku/akut.

» Kuljeta ketjusahaa vain, kun terdsuoja on paikallaan. Tydnna terdsuoja terdlaipan péaalle niin, etta
terélaippa peittyy kokonaan.

» Kanna ketjusahaa oikealla kidella etumaisesta kasikahvasta niin, etta terdlaippa osoittaa taaksepain.

» Jos haluat l18hettaa tuotteen, tyhjenna 6ljysailié ennen lahettdmisté. Lisda uutta teraketjudljya ennen kuin
kaytat tuotetta jalleen.

» Al koskaan kuljeta akkuija irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen ajaksi
kovilta iskuilta ja tarinélta, ja ne on eristettéva kaikenlaisista séhkda johtavista materiaaleista ja muista
akuista, jotta niiden navat eivat pédse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa. Seurauksena
saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusmaarayksia.

» Akkuja ei saa lahettdd postitse. Kaanny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat 1&hettdd vauriottomia
akkuja.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttéa seka ennen pitk&a kuljetusta ja sen
jalkeen.

Akkutyokalujen ja akkujen varastointi

Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !
» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal

» Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota huomioon lampétilarajat, jotka on annettu
kohdassa Tekniset tiedot 1 99.

» Puhdista terélaippa ja teréketju ja téyta oljysaili6 tayteen.

» Avaa ketjupy6rédn kannen mutterit ja kierrd ketjun kiristysruuvia kaksi kierrosta vastapéivaan teréketjun
|10ystyttdmiseksi.

» Varastoi ketjusaha vain terésuojan ollessa paikallaan. Tydénné terdsuoja terdlaipan paélle niin, etta
terdlaippa peittyy kokonaan.

» Akkuja ei saa sdilyttaa laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

» Al4 koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lammaénlahteen paalli tai ikkunan vieressa.

» Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kaytt6a sekéd ennen pitkaa varastointia ja sen
jalkeen.

9 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Kaikissa héiritilanteissa tarkkaile akun tilandyttoa. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun merkkivalot.
Hairidissa, joita ei ole kuvattu téssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Hairié Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
Akun LED-merkkivalot eivat AKkKku rikki. » Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
nayta mitaan

“ MR



IS

Hairio Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
Akku ei lukitu paikalleen sel- | Akun salpanokka likaantunut. » Puhdista salpanokka ja kiinnita
vasti naksahtaen. akku uudelleen paikalleen.
Akku tyhjenee tavallista no- Erittain alhainen ympariston 18mpd- | »  Anna akun hitaasti |ammeta
peammin. tila. huoneenlampétilaan.
Palaneen hajua ja/tai savun- Teréketju on teroitettu vaarin. » Teroita terdketju. =17 109
muodostusta sahausalueella. Teréketjua on kiristetty likaa. > Kiristé teraketju. <0101
Oljyséiliossé on liian vahan terdket- | »  Lisaa teraketjusliya. =1 101
judljya.
Teraketjudljya ei tule tarpeeksi. » Tarkasta ja puhdista dljykanava,

terélaippa, terdketju ja alue ket-
jupydrén kannen alla. <0109
Teraketjudljy ei sovellu tai on liian » Kayté vain soveltuvaa ja tuoretta

vanhaa. teréketjudljya.
Ketjusahaa ei kayteté oikein. » Al4 paina terslaippaa ja -ketjua
likaa.
Leikkausteho liian pieni. Tersketju on teroitettu vaarin. > Teroita teriketju. =11 109

Teraketju on asennettu vaarin péin. | » Asenna terdketju oikeaan
pyOrimissuuntaan. <0100

Tuote ei reagoi, jos kéynnisty- | Akku ei kunnolla kiinni. » Kiinnitd akku siten, ettd se

misen estopainike ja/tai kayt- kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.

tokytkin on painettuna. Ketjujarru ei ole kytkettyna. » Kytke ketjujarru ennen ketjusa-
han aktivointia.

Tuote ei kdynnisty. Ketjujarru on kytkettyna. > Vapauta ketjujarru. = 103

Teraketjua on kiristetty liikaa. > Kirista teraketju. <1101

Tuote tai akku kuumenee Séhkdinen vika » Kytke tuote heti pois paalta,

voimakkaasti. irrota akku, valvo akkua, anna
sen jaahtya ja ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

10 Havittaminen

Maaradystenvastaisten havittaminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai nesteet
vaarantavat terveyden.

» Al laheta vaurioituneita akkuja!

» Peité liitannat sdhkoa johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen valttdmiseksi.

» Havita akut siten, etteivét ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.

» Havita akku viemalla se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kdanny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

é',%) Hilti-tuotteet on padosin valmistettu kierratyskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierrdtyksen edellytys on
materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan kierratysta
ja havitystéa varten. Lisétietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

E: » Al havita sahkotydkaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukanal

11 Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.

12 Lisatietoja

Lisatietoa kaytdstd, tekniikasta, ympadristdstd ja kierratyksestd saat seuraavasta linkista:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Tama linkki on myds QR-koodina téssa kayttdohjeessa merkittyna symbolilla @

L LTETTETETET



S
Originaalkasutusjuhend

1 Andmed kasutusjuhendi kohta

1.1 Kéesoleva kasitsemisjuhendi kohta

* Hoiatus! Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et olete tootele lisatud kasutusjuhendi, sealhulgas juhised,
ohutus- ja hoiatusviited, joonised ja spetsifikatsioonid, labi lugenud ja sellest aru saanud. Tutvuge eriti
kéigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidete, jooniste, spetsifikatsioonide ning komponentide ja funktsioonide-
ga. Selle eiramisel esineb elektril66gi, tulekahju ja/voi raskete vigastuste oht. Hoidke kasutusjuhend koos
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidetega hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

« I tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja
korras hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase véljadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik
koikidest kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Uhendatavad abivahendid vdivad osutuda ohtlikuks,
kui neid ei kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega to6tab vastava valjadppeta isik.

» Lisatud kasutusjuhend vastab tehnika kéesolevale tasemele triikki andmise ajal. Uusima versiooni leiate
alati veebist Hilti toote lehekdiljelt. Jargige selleks simboliga @ téhistatud linki voi QR-koodi kéesolevas
kasutusjuhendis.

* Andke toode teistele edasi ainult koos kéesoleva kasutusjuhendiga!

1.2 Markide selgitus

1.2.1 Hoiatused
Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi mérksonu:

A OHT
OHT!
» Vo6imalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis voivad pohjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

HOIATUS !
» Voimalik ohtlik olukord, mis voib pohjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !
» Voimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis véivad pdhjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.

1.2.2 Siimbolid kasutusjuhendis
Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Jérgige kasutusjuhendit

Soovitusi seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

l=-{%)

Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

)
&

Elektrilisi tooriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka

Hilti Li-lon-aku

g E3

Hilti Laadimisseade

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

E Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.

Numbrid joonistel téhistavad tahtsaid toiminguid véi toimingute jaoks téhtsaid detaile.
Tekstis tostetakse need toimingud voi detailid vastava numbri abil esile, naiteks (3).

“ MR

3
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P

Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbrite-
le toote lilevaates.

@l

See mérk naitab, et toote kasitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tdhelepanelik.

1.3 Tootepohised siimbolid

1.3.1  Uldised siimbolid
Sumbolid, mida kasutatakse kombinatsioonis seadmega.

\
Toote toetab NFC-tehnoloogiat, mis Uhildub iOS- ja Android-platvormidega.
Li-lon Liitiumioonaku
®d Arge kasutage akut kunagi I66giriistana.

4 Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 166gi voi on
~ muul moel kahjustatud.
Alalisvool
Ketipidur vabastatud

Ketipidur sisse lulitatud

$oel

>

Saeketi likumissuuna nool

+8 2- | Ketipinguti kruvi péériemissuund
©5IF>IE[N] Olipaagi korgi avamissuund

1.3.2 Hoiatusmargid
Hoiatusmérgid hoiatavad ohtude eest.

A

Hoiatus tagasil6dgi eest! Jargige koiki ohutusjuhiseid tagasiloogi tekkimise ja vastumeet-
mete kohta.

1.3.3 Keelumargid
Keelumérgid viitavad keelatud tegevustele.

o)

!

Arge kasutage vihma kées!

1.3.4 Kohustavad margid
Kohustavad méargid viitavad kohustuslikele tegevustele.

Toodtage alati kahe kéega.

Kandke kaitsekiivrit, kaitseprille ja kuulmiskaitsevahendeid.

Kasutage turvajalatseid

QROH

Kasutage kaitsekindaid

L LTETTETETET
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2

Ohutus

2.1

Uldised ohutusnéuded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

A\ HOIATUS! Lugege kbiki selle elektrilise tooriista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuandeid,
jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajérg voib olla elektrilédk, tulekahju ja/voi
rasked vigastused.

Hoidke koik ohutusnouded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud mdiste "elektriline todriist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste todriistade
voOi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tdoriistade kohta.

Ohutus té6kohal

>

Hoidke oma t66koht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata t66koht
voib pbhjustada 6nnetusi.

Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase voi tolmu. Elektrilistest tooriistadest 160b sddemeid, mis voivad tolmu voi aurud sitdata.
Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised té6kohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist tooriista! Kui teie téhelepanu
juhitakse korvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

Elektriohutus

>

Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad vdhendavad elektrilédgiohtu.

Viltige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektril66gi oht suurem.

Kaitske elektrilist tooriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise todriista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.

Arge kasutage lihenduskaabilit elektrilise toodriista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke lihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liikuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus (ihenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilédgiohtu.

Kui tootate elektrilise tooriistaga vabas ohus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka valitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilédgiohtu.

Kui seadmega téotamine niiskes keskkonnas on véltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitseliilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitsellliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

>

Olge tihelepanelik, jilgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise toodriistaga todtades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide vo6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (soltuvalt elektrilise
tooriista tulbist ja kasutusalast) vdhendab vigastusohtu.

Viltige elektrilise to6riista soovimatut kaivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista ihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista lilestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline t6oriist on valja lilitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise tddriista kandmisel sdrme lilitil voi Ghendate
vooluvorku sisselllitatud todriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista pdorleva osa kiljes olev seade- voi mutrivoti voib pohjustada vigastusi.

Viltige ebatavalist té6asendit! Votke stabiilne t66asend ja séilitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
tooriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

Kandke sobivat réivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, roivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed véivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

Kui elektrilise tooriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veendu-
ge, et need on toodriistaga iihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nouetekohaselt. Toimueemaldusseadise
kasutamine voib vahendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise tooriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete parast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise té6riistaga harjunud. Tdhelepanematu kasitsemine
voib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.



S

Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks to6ks sobivat elektrilist téoriista. See tootab
ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline tooriist, mida ei saa enam lilitist
korralikult sisse ja valja lUlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

» Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetdid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vilja ja/voi eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab dra seadme
soovimatu kaivitumise.

» Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kittesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimotet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kaesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tdoriistad ohtlikud.

» Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas liilkuvad osad té6tavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud véi kahjustatud maéral, mis mojutab
seadme tookindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t&driistad pdhjustavad dnnetusi.

» Hoidke Iiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.

» Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise tdoriista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette nahtud, voib pdhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Kaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad élist ja rasvast. Libedad
kaepidemed ja haardepinnad ei vdimalda elektrilist tddriista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tilpi aku laadimiseks
ettendhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tlilpi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

» Kasutage elektrilistes tooriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tulpi akude kasutamine voib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pdlenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvailisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest viikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel lihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv lUhis voib pdhjustada pdletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust valja voolata. Véltige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Valjavoolav akuvedelik vdib pdhjustada nahaérritust voi pdletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud v&i modifitseeritud akud véivad
kaituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kérge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur tile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akutdoriista véljaspool kasutus-
juhendis ndidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine voi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist tooriista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise t&driista ohutu t66.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja véi volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.2 Kettsaagide ohutusjuhised

Kettsaagide lildised ohutusjuhised

» Hoidke tootava sae korral koiki kehaosi saeketist eemal. Veenduge enne sae kdivitamist, et
saekett ei puuduta midagi. Kettsaega t66tamisel voib Uks ettevaatamatuse hetk pdhjustada olukorra,
et riietus vOi kehaosad jadvad saeketti kinni.

» Hoidke kettsaagi alati oma parema kdega tagumisest kdepidemest ja vasaku kdega eesmisest
kaepidemest. Kettsae hoidmine vastupidises té6asendis suurendab vigastuste ohtu ja seda ei tohiks
kunagi teha.

» Hoidke kettsaagi ainult isoleeritud haardepindadest, sest saekett v6ib tabada peidetud voolujuht-
meid. Saeketi kokkupuude pingestatud elektrijuhtmega vdib seada pinge alla ka seadme metalldetailid
ja pdhjustada elektrildogi.
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» Kandke kaitseprille. Soovitatav on kanda taiendavat kaitsevarustust kérvade, pea, kate, jalgade ja
labajalgade jaoks. Sobiv kaitseriietus véhendab vigastusohtu, mis tuleneb laiali paiskuvast laastumater-
jalist ja saeketi juhuslikust puudutamisest.

» Arge tobtage kettsaega puu otsas, redelil, katusel ega ebastabiilsel aluspinnal. Sellisel viisil td6tades
tekib tdsine vigastusoht.

» Poorake alati tahelepanu kindlale toetuspinnale ja kasutage kettsaagi ainult siis, kui seisate
tugeval, kindlal ja tasasel pinnal. Libe aluspind voi ebastabiilsed seisupinnad vdivad pdhjustada
tasakaalu kaotuse voi kontrolli kaotuse kettsae Ule.

» Arvestage pinge all oleva oksa l6ikamisel, et see viskub tagasi. Kui puidukiudude pinge vabaneb,
voib pinges oks tabada kasutajat ja/voi haarata kettsaelt kontrolli.

» Olge eriti ettevaatlik alusmetsa ja noorte puude I6ikamisel. Peenike materjal voib saeketti takerduda
ja teile vastu paiskuda voi teid tasakaalust vélja viia.

» Kandke kettsaagi eesmisest kdepidemest valjaliilitatud olekus, saekett teie kehast eemale suu-
natud. Kettsae transpordil v6i hoiustamisel tommake alati kaitsekate peale. Kettsae hoolikas
kasitsemine véahendab to6tava saeketiga juhusliku kokkupuutumise tdenéosust.

» Jargige juhiseid maarimise, ketipingsuse ning saeketi juhtplaadi ja keti vahetamise kohta. Asja-
tundmatult pingutatud voi maéritud kett voib kas rebeneda voi suurendada tagasilédgi ohtu.

» Saagige ainult puitu. Arge kasutage kettsaagi to6de jaoks, milleks see pole ette nihtud. Naide:
Arge kasutage kettsaagi metalli, plastiku, miiiiritise ega muust kui puidust ehitusmaterjalide
saagimiseks. Kettsae kasutamine sihtotstarbevastaste t66de jaoks voib pdhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Arge proovige langetada puud, enne kui teil pole selget arusaamist ohtudest ja nende viltimisest.
Kasutaja voi teised inimesed voivad saada imberkukkuva puu téttu raskelt vigastada.

» Jargige koiki juhiseid, kui vabastate kettsaagi materjaliladestustest, hoiustate vo6i teostate hool-
dust6id. Veenduge, et liliti on valja liilitatud ja aku eemaldatud. Kettsae ootamatu té6tamine
materjaliladestuste eemaldamisel v6i hooldustodde ajal voib pdhjustada tdsiseid vigastusi.

Tagasiloogi pohjused ja valtimine:

Tagasil66k voib tekkida, kui saeketi juhtplaadi ots puudutab mingit eset voi kui puit paindub ja saekett kiilub

|6ikekohas kinni.

Kokkupuude plaadi otsaga voib monel juhul pdhjustada ootamatu, tahapoole suunatud reaktsiooni, mille

puhul saeketi juhtplaat paiskub Ules ja kasutaja suunas.

Saeketi kinnikiilumine saeketi juhtplaadi Glemisel serval voib paisata plaadi kiiresti kasutaja suunas tagasi.

Iga selline reaktsioon véib péhjustada olukorra, et kaotate kontrolli sae lle ja vdite end raskelt vigastada. Arge

jaége lootma Uksnes kettsaele paigaldatud ohutusseadistele. Kettsae kasutajana peaksite votma erinevaid

meetmeid dnnetuse- ja vigastustevabaks tédtamiseks.

Tagasilodk on kettsae vale voi asjatundmatu kasutamise tagajérg. Seda saab dra hoida sobivate ettevaatus-

meetmetega, mida jargnevalt kirjeldatakse.

» Hoidke saagi kinni mélema kéega, kusjuures péidlad ja sormed on iimber kettsae kdepidemete.
Viige oma keha ja kasivarred asendisse, kus suudate tagasil66gijoude taluda. Kui sobivad meetmed
on véetud, suudab kasutaja tagasilé6gijude valitseda. Arge kunagi laske kettsaest lahti.

» Viltige ebanormaalset kehahoiakut ja drge saagige lle 6lakorguse. Seeldbi valditakse soovimatut
kokkupuudet plaadi otsaga ja voimaldatakse kettsae paremat kontrolli ootamatutes olukordades.

» Kasutage alati tootja ette ndhtud varuplaate ja saekette. Valed varuplaadid ja saeketid véivad
pohjustada keti rebenemise ja/voi tagasilédgi.

» Jargige tootja juhiseid saeketi teritamise ja hoolduse kohta. Liiga madalad sligavuspiirikud suuren-
davad tagasil66gi voimalust.

2.3 Taiendavad ohutusjuhised

» Hoidke kdik inimesed ja loomad oma tédpiirkonnast eemal. Kui langetate puud, hoidke koik inimesed
ja loomad puust ohutus kauguses. Kaugus peaks olema vahemalt langetatava puu kahekordne kdrgus.
Hoolitsege siiski selle eest, et véljaspool neid piirkondi oleks vdhemalt ks inimene kuuldekaugusel. Kui
véljaspool piirkonda ei ole kuuldekaugusel tUhtegi inimest, ei saa hadaolukorras abi anda.

» Kasutage seadet ja lisatarvikuid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

» Arge kunagi muutke ega modifitseerige seadet ega lisatarvikuid.

> Kasutage kettsaagi ainult koos Hilti heaks kiidetud saeketi juhtplaatide ja saekettidega. <0121

» Maha kukkuvatest tddriistadest voi tarvikutest tingitud vigastusoht. Enne t66 alustamist veenduge, et
aku ja paigaldatud tarvik on kindlalt fikseeritud.

» Hoidke ventilatsiooniavad alati vabad. Kinni kaetud ventilatsiooniavadest tingitud poletusoht!
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» Lulitage kettsaag sisse ainult tooriku lIahedal. Saekett peab olema vaba ja ei tohi puutuda vastu teid ega
mingeid objekte.

» Enne kdestpanekut oodake, kuni seade on taielikult seiskunud.

» Seni kui aku on sisestatud, on akutoitel kettsaag alati té&valmis, kuid ei tekita seejuures heli. Arge olge
voltsturvalisuses ja pdorake seetdttu téhelepanu véimalikele ohtudele, nditeks soovimatule kaivitumisele.
Lilitage alati ketipidur sisse, enne kui kettsae kdest panete.

» Kandke saeketi juhtplaadi ja/voi saeketi vahetamisel kaitsekindaid. Saeketi juhtplaadi ja/voi saeketi
puudutamine voib pohjustada I6ikevigastusi ja pdletusi.

» Viltige kokkupuudet seadme p&drlevate osadega - vigastuste oht!

» Seadme kasutaja ja laheduses viibivad inimesed peavad seadme kasutamise ajal kandma kaitseprille,
kaitsekiivrit, kuulmiskaitsevahendeid ja kerget hingamisteede kaitsemaski. Jérgige kettsaagide kasuta-
misel isikukaitsevahendite kohalikke eeskirju. Hilti soovitab lisaks kanda libisemisvastaseid I6ikekaitsega
turvasaapaid, pikki I6ikekaitseplikse, libuvat pikkade varrukatega sarki, I6ikekaitsega kindaid ja ndokait-
set. Sobivad kaitseprillid on standardi EN 166 voi siseriiklike eeskirjade jargi kontrollitud ja kaubanduses
vastava margistusega saadaval.

» Raske kaitseriietus voib pdhjustada kasutaja enneaegset vasimist ja higistamist. Kavandage rasked t66d
kuuma ja niiske ilmaga varajastele hommiku- voi hilistele pérastidunatundidele, kui temperatuurid on
madalamad.

» Lihvimisel, 16ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm voib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Méned néited: Plii voi
pliipdhised vérvid; tellised, betoon ja muud mudritisetooted, looduslik kivi ja muud silikaadisisaldusega
tooted; teatud puidud, nt tamm, p6dk ja keemiliselt tdddeldud puit; asbest voi asbestisisaldusega
materjalid. Tehke kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste laheduses viibivate isikutega kokkupuute tase, arvestades
t6odeldavate materjalide ohuklassi. Votke vajalikud meetmed, et hoida kokkupuude ohutul tasemel,
nt kasutage tolmukogumissiisteemi v6i kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitse maski. Kokkupuute
vahendamise uldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» td6tamine hésti ventileeritud piirkonnast,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu eemalejuhtimine ndost ja kehast,

» kaitserdivaste kandmine ja ndhtavate kohtade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

» Tehke tihti pause ja sirutage sérmi, et parandada verevarustust. Pikemaajalisel td6tamisel voib tugev
vibratsioon tekitada haireid sdrmede, kéate voi randmeliigeste veresoonte ja nérvislisteemi toimimises.

» Arge saagige tundmatuid toorikuid ja hoidke Idikejoon nii {ilalt kui alt vaba takistustest.

» Veenduge enne t66 alustamist, et tédpiirkonnas ei ole varjatult paigaldatud elektrikaableid ega gaasi- ja
veetorustikke. Pingestatud elektrijuhtme, gaasi- voi veetoru vigastamise korral véivad seadme vélised
metallosad sattuda pdhjustada plahvatuse voi elektril6dgi.

» Saekett kuumeneb kasutamisel ja venib vélja. Kui ketti ei maérita piisavalt ega pingutata regulaarselt, vdib
see saeketi juhtplaadilt maha tulla voi rebeneda. See voib pdhjustada raskeid vigastusi ja materiaalset
kahju.

» Kasutage saeketidli ja kontrollige saagimistddde ajal regulaarselt dlipaagi taitetaset. Lisage 0li juurde,
enne kui dlipaak on taielikult tihi. Asetage kettsaag tasasele pinnale. Kui dlipaagi vaatealas ei ole
enam 0li ndha, tuleb saeketidli juurde lisada. 210123

» Kontrollige enne saagimistdid ja nende ajal regulaarselt ketipingsust ja pingutage ketti vajaduse korral.
+0J 123

» Lulitage seade vélja ja eemaldage aku, enne kui l&bite kontrollietapid!

» Kui soovite puud langetada, jargige selles kasutusjuhendis olevaid juhiseid puu langetamise kohta. Arge
kunagi langetage puud ilma eelnevalt taganemisteed méaaramata.

» Arge saagige viinapuid, alusmetsa ega peenikesi, painduvaid oksi.

» Kui liikuv saekett tabab kivi vdi muud kova eset, voivad tekkida sddemed, mis vdivad teatud juhtudel
sliidata sittimisohtlikud materjalid. Stttimisohtlike materjalide hulka kuuluvad ka kuiv taimestik ja vosa,
eelkdige kuumadel ja kuivadel iimastikutingimustel. Arge kasutage kettsaagi tulekahju véi metsatulekahju
ohu Korral.

2.4 Kasutajale esitatud nouded

» Véljadppeta kasutajad ei oska kettsae ohte &ra tunda ega hinnata. Kasutajad peavad olema selle
kasutusjuhendi sisuga téielikult tutvunud.

» Kasutaja peab olema vélja puhanud ja fuusiliselt ning vaimselt terve.

» Kuitddtate kettsaega esimest korda, harjutage kettsae kasitsemist imarpuidu saagimisega saagimispukil.

» Hilti soovitab |abida kettsae kasitsemise koolituse, enne kui kasutate kettsaagi esimest korda. Jargige
riiklikke, kohalikke ja ehituskohale spetsiifilisi todohutusndudeid.



IS

2.5 Akude hoolikas kasitsemine ja kasutamine

vy Y v v v

v
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Jérgige liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine vdib
tekitada nahaérrituse, sdovituse, keemilise poletuse, tulekahju ja/véi pdhjustada plahvatuse.

Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

Kasitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et valtida kahjustusi ja tervist kahjustavate vedelike lekkimist!

Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul muuta ega tmber ehitada!

Akusid ei tohi lahti vétta, muljuda, kuumutada Ule 80 °C (176 °F) ega &ra poletada.

Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud 168gi véi muul viisil kahjustada. Kontrollige regulaarselt
akusid kahjustuste suhtes.

Arge kasutage kunagi ringlusse véetud véi remonditud akusid.

Arge kunagi kasutage akut véi akutoitega elektritdoriista 166gitarvikuna.

Arge jatke akut kunagi otsese paikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sddemete véi lahtise leegi kitte. See véib
pohjustada plahvatuse.

Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, tédriistade, ehete v8i muude metallesemetega. See véib akut
kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.

Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus vdib pdhjustada luhist,
elektrilooki, poletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

Kasutage Uiksnes aku tiilibile vastavaid laadijaid ja elektritddriistu. Juhinduge asjaomastes kasutusjuhen-
dites esitatud andmetest.

Arge kasutage ega hoiustage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defektne. Asetage aku néhtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on suttivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku on
Uhe tunni parast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P&6rduge
Hilti hooldekeskusesse voi lugege labi dokument "Juhised Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja
kasutamise kohta".

Jargige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja kasitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu kdsitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad k&esoleva
kasutusjuhendi 16pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.




3 Kirjeldus

3.1  Toote iilevaade ]

3.2 Sihiparane kasutamine

Tagumine kaekaitse
Tagumine kéepide
Oleku LED

Eesmine kaepide
Eesmine kéekaitse ja ketipidur
Saeketi likumissuuna nool
Saeketi juhtplaat
Saekett

Ketiratta katte mutrid
Ketiratta kate
Ketipinguti kruvi
Ketipudur
Pingutusliuguri tihvt
Ketiratas
Sisselulitustokis
Sisse-/valjaluliti
Olipaagi vaateala
Olipaagi kork
Kulnispiirik
Ketikaitse

Voti

Aku olekunaidik

Aku vabastusnupp
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Kirjeldatud toode on kettsaag. Kettsaag on ette nahtud puidu (nt palkide, ehituspuidu, postide) saagimiseks
ning véikese kuni keskmise tlive 1abimddduga puude laasimiseks ja langetamiseks.

* Kasutage toote jaoks ainult Hilti Nuron B 22 seeria liitiumioonakusid. Optimaalse vdimsuse tagamiseks
soovitab Hilti kasutada toodet tabelis loetletud akudega.

* Kasutage akude laadimiseks ainult siinses tabelis toodud Hilti laadijaid.

3.3 Tarnekomplekt

Kettsaag, saeketi juhtplaat, saekett, mutrivoti, kasutusjuhend
Muud susteemitooted leiate midgiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebisaidilt: www.hilti.group

3.4 Oleku LEDi naidikud

Seadmel on oleku LED, mis naitab kettsae ajakohast olekut.

Seisund

Tahendus

Oleku LED pdleb pidevalt roheliselt.

Sisse-/valjaluliti on vajutatud, saekett ligub.

Oleku LED vilgub kollaselt.

Kettsaag on tédvalmis, sisse-/véljalliliti ei ole vaju-
tatud.

Oleku LED pdleb pidevalt kollaselt.

Ketipidur on sisse lulitatud. Vabastage ketipidur, et
kettsaagi kasutada.

Oleku LED poéleb pidevalt punaselt.

Ketipidur lulitati t06 ajal sisse. Vabastage ketipidur,
et kettsaagi kasutada.

Oleku LED vilgub punaselt.

Kettsaag on (le koormatud. Arge rakendage sae-
keti juhtplaadile liigset survet. Lilitage kettsaag
vélja ja uuesti sisse. Kui oleku LED vilgub endiselt
punaselt, pdérduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

UTETTHETHT
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3.5 Liitiumioonaku kuvamine

Hilti Nuron liitiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja ndidata aku olekut.

3.5.1 Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

A| HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku t6ttu!

» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastuslukule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse tootesse

Oigesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest naitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.
Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni Ghendatud seade on sisse lllitatud.

Seisund

Tahendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %

Kolm (3) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %

Kaks (2) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %

Laetuse aste: <10 %

)
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Liitiumioonaku on téielikult tihjenenud. Laadige
akut.

Kui LED-tuled pérast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega Ghendatud seade on Ule
koormatud, liiga kiilmad véi liiga kuumad véi on
tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud téétemperatuurile ja
arge avaldage tootele Ulekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Ghildu.
Palun péérduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega

Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa kasuta-
da. Palun pddrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.5.2 Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui kolm sekundit. Slsteem ei tuvasta
voimalikku aku torget, mis on tingitud valest kasitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest kuumusest vm.

Seisund

Téahendus

Koik LED-tuled sittivad pideva tulena ja seejarel
pdleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.

Koik LED-tuled siittivad pideva tulena (1) ja LED-
tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega.

Aku oleku kohta esitatud péringut ei saanud I6pe-
tada. Korrake protsessi voi podrduge Hilti hoolde-
keskusse.

Koik LED-tuled sittivad pideva tulena ja seejérel
pdleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega.

Kui Uhendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada, on
aku allesjddnud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui Ghendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb val-
ja vahetada. Palun pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

4 Tehnilised andmed

4.1 Tooteinfo

Tootepolvkond 01
Nimipinge 216V
120 Eesti
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Kaal 4,0 kg
ilma akuta ja saeketi juhtplaadi-
ta, saeketita, saeketidlita, keti-
kaitseta

Olipaagi maksimaalne mahtuvus 210 m¢

Saeketi juhtplaadi minimaalne soone siigavus 9 mm

Keti samm 0,375in /9,52 mm

Ketikiirus 21 m/s

Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur to6tamise ajal -17°C ...60°C

Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Aku

Aku toopinge 216V

Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi I6pp

Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C

Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 40°C

Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Teave miira ja vibratsiooni kohta

Kaesolevas juhendis margitud helirdhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méddetud standarditud mddtemeetodil ja seda
saab kasutada elektriliste tooriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni- ja murataseme
esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise tdriista pohilisi ettenéhtud tdid. Kui aga elektrilist t6driista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui tdoriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, vdivad néitajad
kéesolevas juhendis toodud naitajatest korvale kalduda. See vdib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset todtamise
koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Miira- ja vibratsioonitaseme tapseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil elektriline t8driist oli
vélja ldlitatud véi kil sisse lllitatud, kuid tegelikult to6le rakendamata. See voib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset
té6tamise koguperioodil tunduvalt vdhendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks mira ja/vdi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist tooriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kded soojad, tagage sujuv tédkorraldus.

Uksikasjalikku teavet standardite EN 62841 siin kasutatud versioonide kohta leiate vastavusdeklarat-
siooni koopialt.

Teave miira kohta

Helivoimsustase (L \,) 102 dB(A)
Heliréhutase (L ,) 94 dB(A)
Mootemadramatus (heli vaartused) (L, ja L y,) 3 dB(A)
Vibratsiooni kogutase
Vibratsiooni kogutase B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Mootemaaramatus (vibratsiooni koguvaartused) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Saeketi juhtplaatide ja saekettide kombinatsioonid

Saeketi juhtplaat | Saekett Keti samm Veoliili paksus Veoliilide
arv

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

UTETTHETHT
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5

T60 ettevalmistamine

A| HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise tottu!

>

>

Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on vélja lulitatud.
Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

5.1

1.
2.
3.

5.2

Aku laadimine

Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.
Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.
Laadige akut selleks ettenéhtud laadimisseadmega. <0119

Aku paigaldamine

Vigastuste oht liihise v6i allakukkunud aku tottu!

Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole vdorkehasid.
Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

5.3

1.
2.

5.4

ron =

10.

1
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Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku téiesti téis.
Likake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

Aku eemaldamine

Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.
Témmake aku seadmest vélja.

Saeketi juhtplaadi ja saeketi paigaldamine &, £

Keerake ketiratta katte mutrid (1) lahti.

Votke ketiratta kate (2) maha.

Keerake ketipinguti kruvi (3) seni vastupdeva, kuni pingutusliugur (4) on vasakul korpuse vastas.

Asetage saekett saeketi juhtplaati nii, et saeketi ihenduslilidel olevad nooled nditavad utlemisel kiiljel

likumissuunas.

» Saeketi juhtplaadi joondus on irrelevantne. Kiri voib olla ka Uleval.

Asetage saeketi juhtplaat koos saeketiga kettsaele nii, et poldid (5) paiknevad saeketi juhtplaadi piklikus

avas.

» Pingutusliuguri tihvt peab olema saeketi juhtplaadi augus (6) ja saeketi veolllid peavad haarduma
ketirattaga (7).

Vajaduse korral vabastage ketipidur.

Keerake ketipinguti kruvi (3) seni péripdeva, kuni saekett paikneb Umberringi saeketi juhtplaadil.

» Jalgige, et koik veolilid asuksid saeketi juhtplaadi soones.

Asetage ketiratta kate Uhetasaselt kettsaele.

» Kontrollige, et saeketi liikumissuuna nooled kattuksid ketiratta kattel oleva liikumissuuna noolega.
Juhul kui nooled ei kattu, p6érduge tagasi sammu 4 juurde ja korrigeerige saeketi likumissuunda.

Keerake ketiratta katte mutrid kéega kinni.

Kontrollige ketiratta katte kindlat ja tugevat kinnitust.

. Kontrollige enne kettsae kasutamist keti méaret. Laske kettsael t66tada nii kaua, kuni saeketidli on

pddrlemisega eemaldatud. <0130

Uued saeketid pikenevad kasutamise alguses. Pingutage uusi saekette péarast 2-minutilist
kasutamist. 1 123

“ MR



55  Saeketi pingutamine [

Vabastage ketiratta katte mutrid (1).
Vajaduse korral vabastage ketipidur.
Tostke saeketi juhtplaat otsast lles ja keerake ketipinguti kruvi (2) paripaeva voi vastupaeva, kuni saekett
on optimaalselt pingutatud.
4. Saeketi pinge on ideaalne, kui:
» Kaugus a saeketi juhtplaadi ja vélimiste ketillilide vahel on saeketi juhtplaadi keskel 1 mm kuni 2 mm
(0.04 in kuni 0.08 in).
» Saeketti saab kahe sérmega ja vaikese jduga Ule saeketi juhtplaadi tommata.
5. Tostke saeketi juhtplaati endiselt otsast Ules ja keerake ketiratta katte mutrid kinni.
6. Kontrollige I6puks uuesti kaugust a.
» Kui kaugus a ei ole 1 mm kuni 2 mm (0.04 in kuni 0.08 in), korrake toimingut.

wn =

5.6  Saeketioli lisamine 3§

Saeketidli maarib ja jahutab liikuvat saeketti.

Kasutage ainult spetsiaalselt selleks ette néhtud ja biolagunevat taimepdhist saeketioli.

Kui kettsaagi téidetakse esimest korda saeketidliga, votab aega moni sekund, kuni saeketioli transporditakse
Olipaagist Olikanali kaudu saeketi juhtplaadini ja saeketini. Kontrollige enne esimest kasutamist ketimaaret.
Laske kettsael t66tada nii kaua, kuni saeketidli on pddrlemisega eemaldatud. <0130

Kontrollige regulaarselt 6Iipaag! taitetaset. Lisage Oli juurde hiljemalt siis, kui Olipaagi poollabipaistvas
vaatealas ei ole enam &li ndha. Arge laske dlipaagil kunagi téielikult tihjaks saada.

Asetage kettsaag tasasele pinnale nii, et dlipaagi kork on suunatud Ules.

Puhastage 0lipaagi korgi timbrust niiske lapiga.

Pdorake korgi kaar lahti.

Keerake 6lipaagi korki kuni piirikuni vastupéeva.

Vétke Olipaagi kork maha.

Lisage saeketidli.

» Taitke dlipaak téis, kuid siiski mitte taielikult servani. Jatke umbes 12 mm (1/2") 6hku.

7. Pange olipaagi kork peale, vajutage Olipaagi kork alla ja keerake seda péripdeva, kuni see kuuldavalt
fikseerub.

8. Kontrollige, kas kork on kindlalt kinni.
» Kui kork on kindlalt kinni, péérake kaar alla.
» Kui kork ei ole kindlalt kinni, avage kork ja pange uuesti peale.

[

5.7  Lukustusklamber

| Al HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht tingitud allakukkuvast t6driistast ja/voi tarvikust!
» Toote jaoks kasutage Uksnes soovitatud Hilti todriistarossi.
» Iga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige, et tarvikuhoidetrossi kinnituspunkt ei ole kahjustada saanud.

ﬂ Jargige riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kdrgustes téotamise kohta.

Selle toote puhul kasutage kukkumiskaitsena tksnes Hilti t&driistatrossi #2261971.
» Kinnitage todriistatross klambriga seadme kiilge, nagu néidatud joonisel. Kontrollige kindlat kinnitumist.
» Kinnitage karabiinikonks kandva konstruktsiooni kiilge. Kontrollige karabiinikonksu kindlat kinnitumist.

ﬂ Jargige Hilti tdoriistatrossi kasutusjuhendit.

6 Kasitsemine

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele méargitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.
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6.1 Kettsae hoidmine ja juhtimine [, &

» Hoidke ja juhtige kettsaagi vasaku kdega eesmisest kdepidemest ja parema kdega tagumisest kaepide-
mest. Teie kate pdidlad peavad olema Umber vastava kdepideme.

» Olge alati kettsae kiiljel. Arge kunagi viige saeketti voi saeketi juhtplaati oma kehaga (ihele joonele.

» Seiske mdlema jalaga kindlalt maas ja viige oma keha asendisse, kus suudate tagasilddgijdude taluda.

» Hoidke vasakut késivart kiiinarnukiga sirutatud asendis, et tagasildoki paremini vastu vétta.

Tagasil66k

Vigastusoht tagasilo6gi tottu. Tagasil6ogi korral voib kasutaja kaotada kettsae Ule kontrolli ja saada raskelt
vigastada voi surma.

» Jérgige ohutusjuhiseid tagasil66gi kohta.

» Jargige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta.

Kokkupuude mingi esemega saeketi juhtplaadi otsa Ulemises osas voib pohjustada saeketi kinnijadmise
esemesse ja saeketi ajutise seiskumise. Tulemuseks on vélkkiire iUmberp&drdumisreaktsioon, mille puhul
saeketi juhtplaat paiskub Ules ja kasutaja suunas tagasi.

Saeketi juhtplaat voib paiskuda kasutaja suunas tagasi ka siis, kui saekett kiilub saeketi juhtplaadi Glemises
otsas kinni, nt kui puit sulgub 16ikekohas.

Tagasilédgi ohtu saab védhendada jargmiste meetmetega.

» Arge todtage saeketi juhtplaadi otsa tilemise neljandiku piirkonnaga.

» Toodtage Gigesti teritatud ja pingutatud saeketiga.

» Veenduge saagimisel alati, et |16ikekoht avaneb toorikus.

Kaasatombamine

Vigastusoht kaasatombamise tottu Kaasatdmbamise t6ttu voib kasutaja kaotada kettsae lle kontrolli ja
saada raskelt vigastada voi surma.

» Juhtige saeketi juhtplaat otse I6ikekohta.

» Asetage kulnispiirik digesti tooriku vastu.

» Jargige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta.

» Saagige suurima podrlemiskiirusega.

Kui to6tatakse saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega, likatakse kettsaag kasutajast eemale.
Kui liikuv saekett tabab kdva eset ja seda kiiresti pidurdatakse, voib kettsaag akiliselt vaga tugevalt kasutajast
eemale liikkuda.

Tagasiviskumine

Vigastusoht tagasiviskumise kohta. Tagasiviskumise korral vib kasutaja kaotada kettsae Ule kontrolli ja
saada raskelt vigastada voi surma.

» Juhtige saeketi juhtplaat otse I6ikekohta.

» Jargige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta.

» Saagige suurima pddrlemiskiirusega.

Kui tootatakse saeketi juhtplaadi llemise kiiljega, paiskub kettsaag kasutaja suunas.
Kui liikuv saekett tabab kdva eset ja seda kiiresti pidurdatakse, voib kettsaag &kiliselt véga tugevalt kasutaja
suunas paiskuda.

6.2 Ketipiduri sisseliilitamine/vabastamine
Kettsaag on varustatud ketipiduriga. Ketipidur véhendab tagasil6égi korral dnnetuse ohtu, kuid ei suuda
onnetusi koikidel juhtudel ara hoida. Jérgige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta ning tutvuge
tagasilégi ohtudega. L1 124
Ketipidur lUlitatakse piisavalt tugeva tagasilédgi korral eesmise kéekaitse inertsiga automaatselt sisse.
Kontrollige kaitse tagamiseks regulaarselt ketipiduri toimimist ja automaatset sisselllitumist. +1J130
1. Ketipiduri sisselllitamiseks suruge eesmine kéekaitse eesmisest kdepidemest eemale.

» Eesmine kéekaitse fikseerub kuuldavalt, osuti seisab stimbolil &
2. Ketipiduri vabastamiseks tommake eesmist kéekaitset eesmise kaepideme suunas.

» Eesmine kaekaitse fikseerub kuuldavalt, osuti seisab siimbolil &
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6.3 Sisselilitamine

1. Lulitage ketipidur sisse.
2. Vajutage luhidalt sisselllitustokist voi sisse-/véljalilitit.
» Kettsaag aktiveeritakse, oleku LED pdleb pidevalt kollaselt.
3. Vabastage ketipidur.
» Kettsaag on todvalmis, oleku LED vilgub kollaselt.
4. Vajutage ja hoidke sisselulitustokist.
5. Vajutage sisse-/véljalllitit.
» Kettsaag té6tab.
» Oleku LED péleb pidevalt roheliselt.
6. Hoidke sisse-/valjalulitit vajutatult, laske sisselllitustokis lahti ja votke tagumise kdepideme Umbert uuesti
pdéidlaga kinni.

Kui kahe minuti jooksul parast valjalllitamist ei vajutata Ghtki nuppu, inaktiveerub seade iseseisvalt.
Kui seadet on vaja selles ajavahemikus uuesti kasutada, ei pea seda uuesti aktiveerima.

6.4 Viljalllitamine
1. Vabastage sisse-/véljaluliti.
» Saekett pidurdub ja kettsaag peatub.
2. Liilitage ketipidur sisse, enne kui kettsae kaest panete. +0 124

ﬂ Kui kahe minuti jooksul Uihtki nuppu ei vajutata, inaktiveerub seade iseseisvalt.

6.5  Saagimine [[¥

Jérgige koikide saagimistédde korral jargmisi juhiseid.

1. Juhtige saeketi juhtplaat tdispdorlemiskiirusega I6ikekohta nii, et saeketi juhtplaat ei 1aheks kaldu.

2. Asetage kuinispiirik vastu ja kasutage seda p&drdepunktina.

3. Laske sael kogu l6ikamise ajal alati taispodrlemiskiirusega téétada.

4. Laske saeketil ise I0igata ja rakendage saeketi juhtplaadile ainult kerget survet. Liiga tugev surve voib
saeketti voi kettsaagi kahjustada ja pohjustada tagasilodgi.

5. Asetage kiiunispiirik alati uuesti vastu, kuni I6ige on I6petatud.

6. Puldke kettsae raskus I6ike 16pus kinni.

6.6  Puu langetamine [, [E, [E, I, [E, [T,
A HOATUS

Vigastusoht langeva puu tottu. Langev puu vdib otseselt ja kaudselt tabada kasutajat ja/voi ldhedal asuvaid

inimesi ning neid seejuures raskelt vigastada voi surmata.

» Kavandage puu langetussuund ja enda taganemistee ettevaatusega. Votke arvesse olemasolevaid
voolu- ja telefonijuhtmeid ning léhedal asuvaid hooneid. Kontrollige langetussuunas teisi puid, mis véivad
langeva puuga pihta saada ja seeldbi samuti imber kukkuda.

» Hoidke koik inimesed puust ohutus kauguses. Kaugus peaks olema véhemalt langetatava puu kahekordne
korgus.

» Kui toetuskiht, ohutusriba voi hoideriba saetakse vdi liiga vara |&bi saetakse, ei pruugi kavandatud
langetussuund olla enam tagatud véi véib puu liiga vara langeda. Arge kunagi saagige toetuskihti (abi).
Saagige ohutusriba alati viimasena labi.

» Lahkuge t66kohast kohe taganemistee kaudu, niipea kui puu hakkab langema. Olge valmis selleks, et
puu voib ka oodatust varem langeda.

» Kui puu ei lange plaanitud suunas véi kiilub kettsaag langemise ajal kinni, jatke kettsaag maha ja minge
ohutusse kohtal

» Arge langetage puid tugeva tuule véi tugeva sajuga. Tugevad tuuled véivad méjutada puu langemise
suunda.
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|A| HOIATUS

Vigastusoht maha kukkuvate okste tottu. Maha kukkuvad oksad vodivad tabada kasutajat ja/voi lahedal

asuvaid inimesi ning neid seejuures raskelt vigastada v6i surmata.

» Kontrollige langetatavat puud murdunud véi kuivade okste suhtes ja eemaldage need enne t66 alustamist.
Kui te ei saa neid oksi eemaldada, paluge abi kogenud eksperdilt.

» Po&drake tahelepanu ka Umbritsevate puude murdunud voéi kuivadele okstele, eelkdige puu langemise
ajal.

Selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatakse puude ohutut langetustehnikat. Eeldatakse ideaalselt kasvanud, sirget
ja tervet puud. Langetatav puu voib olla reaalsuses kaldu (langetamise suunas kaldu, langetamise
vastassuunas kaldu), olla pinge all, kahjustustega, 66nes voi pehkinud ja paljude muude eriparadega.
Sellised mitteideaalsed puud véivad kukkuda mittesoovitud suunda, langetamise ajal ootamatult paiskuda
ja naidata paljusid muid ootamatuid reaktsioone. Kui teil puudub puude langetamises véljadpe ja soovite
langetada mitteideaalset puud, soovitab Hilti tungivalt lasta see t66 teha valjadppinud spetsialistil.
Kasutage olenevalt koormusest piisava mahtuvusega akut ja veenduge, et aku on téis laetud. Seelabi saate
véltida t66 katkestamist kriitilises punktis.

Langetussuuna ja taganemistee mairamine

» Méaaérake puu langetussuund (A). Langetussuund soltub jargmistest teguritest.

»  Puu loomulik kalle. Arge kunagi proovige langetada puud vastupidiselt selle loomulikule kaldele ja seega
selle loomulikule langemissuunale.

¢ Tuule suund ja tugevus. Tugev tuul mojutab puu langetussuunda kontrollimatult. Katkestage tugeva tuule
korral t86d.

» Kaldus aluspind. Kasutaja peaks seisma vdimaluse korral alati Glesmage, puu langema alati allamége.

* Takistused ja teised puud. Puu langetussuund peab olema igasugustest takistustest taielikult vaba.

» Maérake olenevalt langetussuunast oma taganemistee (B).
» Taganemistee tdhendab teed, mille kaudu t66kohast lahkutakse, kui puu langeb.

» Taganemistee peab téitma jargmised tingimused.

* Taganemistee peab kulgema tahapoole ja diagonaalselt 45° nurga all langetussuunale.

* Taganemistee peab olema koigist takistustest vaba.

* Taganemistee peab véimaldama vaba vaadet puuvoérale.

» Kaldus aluspinna korral peaks taganemistee kulgema alati paralleelselt nlvaga.

Langetusloike pohimotted

e (C) Juhtséalk
Juhtsalk maarab langetussuuna.

¢ (D) Toetuskiht
Toetuskiht juhib puu liigendina maapinnale. Toetuskihi laius on 1/10 tlive labimdddust.

¢ (E) Langetusldige
Langetusldikega saetakse tiivi kuni toetuskihini ja ohutusribani. Langetusléige on 1/10 tiive labimdddust,
kuid véhemalt 3 cm (1.2 in) juhtsélgu pdhjast Ulalpool.

* (F) Ohutusriba

Ohutusriba toetab puud ja hoiab ara selle enneaegse Uimberkukkumise. Ohutusriba laius on 1/10 kuni
1/5 tlve labimdddust.

¢ (G) Tuve l1abimoot
Tuve 1abim66t mdéddetakse umbes rinna kérguselt.

Toopiirkonna ettevalmistamine tiivel

» Eemaldage tiive imber ja kiiljest kdik takistused. Nende hulka kuuluvad mustus, kivid, lahtine puukoor,
naelad, kaablid jne.

» Eemaldage koik segavad oksad langetatava puu alumisest piirkonnast ja teie t66kohast.

» Juhul kui tivel on suured juuremiigarad, saagige juuremiigaraid esmalt horisontaalselt ja siis vertikaalselt
ning eemaldage need.

Juhtsilgu saagimine

Juhtsalk maarab suuna, kuhu poole puu kukub. Jargige riigiphiseid eeskirju juhtsdlgu tegemise kohta.

Tehke juhtsdlk maapinna lédhedalt ja langetussuuna suhtes taisnurga all.

» Saagige horisontaalne alumine 16ige. Loikesligavus peab olema 1/5 kuni maksimaalselt 1/3 tlve
labim&6dust.
» Alumine I5ige tuleks alati teha enne, et saeketi juhtplaadile ja saeketile ei mojuks raskus.

» Saagige llemine 16ige alumise 16ike suhtes 45° nurga all.
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» Eemaldage juhtsélgust kiil.
» Kui puit on terve ja pikakiuline, saagige mdlemal kuljel puidu valimisse kihti 16iked.
» Vélimise kihi 16iked peavad olema juhtsdlgu pdhja kérgusel ja nende laius peab olema 1/10 tive
labimdodust.
» Valimise kihi 16iked takistavad tiive rebenemist.
Sissetorkamine
Arge tehke langetusliget langetussuuna tagakiiljelt. Seeldbi Idigatakse ohutusriba Iabi ja puu véib kukkuda
kiiremini kui plaanitud voi kukkumise ajal vib saeketi juhtplaat kinni kiiluda.
Sissetorkamise tehnikaga séilib ohutusriba kuni langetuslbike I6puni ja l6igatakse 1abi alles vimases etapis.

Nii saate langetamise ajahetke paremini kontrollida ja véldite tagasilddki, vigastusi ja/voi kahjustusi saeketi
juhtplaadil voi saeketil.

» Asetage saeketi juhtplaat otsa alumise kiiljega ja taispodrlemiskiirusega vastu (1).
» Saagige nii sligavale sisse, et saeketi juhtplaat on tiives kahekordses laiuses.
» Kallutage sissetorkeasendisse (2).
» Torgake saeketi juhtplaat sisse (3).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.

Tingimused: Viike tlive |abimdot

Viikese tiive ldbimooduga puu langetamine
Viéike tlve 1abimdot tdhendab, et tlve 1abimdot on vaiksem kui kasutatava saeketi juhtplaadi pikkus.
» Tehke juhtséalk.
Andke hoiatusméarguanne.
Tehke sissetorge.
Asetage kiunispiirik toetuskihi taga vastu ja kasutage seda p&drdepunktina.
Kujundage langetusldige esmalt toetuskihi suunas (1).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.
» Kujundage langetusldige seejérel ohutusriba suunas (2).
» Jélgige, et ohutusriba ei saaks kahjustada.

Vigastusoht tagasil66gi, tagasiviskumise, kaasatombamise voi saeketi rebimise tottu. Kui saeketi
juhtplaadi ots puudutab langetuskiilu, vdib tekkida tagasilédk. Kui langetuskiil on terasest, voib saekett
kahjustada saada ja rebeneda.

» Arge kasutage terasest, vaid ainult puidust véi plastist langetuskiile.

» Jélgige, et te ei saeks langetuskiilu sisse.

A A A 4

» Pange paika langetuskiil (3).
» Langetuskiil peab sobima tuve 1&bim6ddu ja langetuslbike laiusega.

» Andke hoiatusmérguanne.

» Saagige ohutusriba véljasirutatud kasivartega valjastpoolt tlive ja horisontaalselt langetuslbike tasandil
labi.
» Kui puu hakkab langema, lulitage kettsaag kohe vélja ja pange korvale.

» Liikuge taganemistee kaudu ohutusse kohta ja jélgige puuvora. Reageerige vastavalt, kui puu ei
lange plaanitud suunas.

Tingimused: Keskmine tiive |abimdot

Keskmise tiive labimooduga puu langetamine

Keskmine tlve labimddt tdhendab, et tlve 18bimdot on véiksem kui kasutatava saeketi juhtplaadi
kahekordne pikkus.

» Andke hoiatusmérguanne.

» Asetage klunispiirik tive tagumises piirkonnas vastu ja kasutage seda p&6rdepunktina.
» Asetage klunispiirik taga nii kaugele vastu, et te ei kahjustaks toetuskihti.

» Sisestage saeketi juhtplaat taispodrlemiskiirusega langetusldikesse ja suunake saeketi juhtplaat nii
kaugel kui voimalik I&bi tave (1).

» Kujundage langetusldige toetuskihi suunas (2).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.
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» Kujundage langetusldige ohutusriba suunas (3).
» Jélgige, et ohutusriba ei saaks kahjustada.
» Tehke tlve vastaskiiljel langetusldike kdrgusel sissetorge.
» Kujundage langetusldige toetuskihi suunas (4).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.
» Kujundage langetusldige ohutusriba suunas (5).
» Jélgige, et ohutusriba ei saaks kahjustada.

Al HOIATUS

Vigastusoht tagasil66gi, tagasiviskumise, kaasatbmbamise voi saeketi rebimise tottu. Kui saeketi
juhtplaadi ots puudutab langetuskiilu, voib tekkida tagasilédk. Kui langetuskiil on terasest, voib saekett
kahjustada saada ja rebeneda.

» Arge kasutage terasest, vaid ainult puidust véi plastist langetuskiile.

» Jélgige, et te ei saeks langetuskiilu sisse.

» Pange paika langetuskiil (6).
» Langetuskiil peab sobima tiive 1abimdddu ja langetuslbike laiusega.

» Andke hoiatusmérguanne.

» Saagige ohutusriba valjasirutatud kasivartega valjastpoolt tiive ja horisontaalselt langetuslbike tasandil
labi.
» Kui puu hakkab langema, lulitage kettsaag kohe vélja ja pange koérvale.

» Liikuge taganemistee kaudu ohutusse kohta ja jélgige puuvora. Reageerige vastavalt, kui puu ei
lange plaanitud suunas.

6.7 Laasimine [E

Laasimine on okste eemaldamine langetatud puult.

1.

@

Jétke suuremad toetavad oksad puu alla, et puu ei kukuks Idikamisel maha ega veereks eemale.

» Eemaldage suured toetavad oksad alles parast jarkamist. <0 128

Hoidke puud laasimisel enda ja kettsae vahel. Loigake puu sellelt kiljelt, mis asub Idigatava oksa vastas.
Toetage kettsaag tlvele.

Vajutage saeketi juhtplaat hoobliikumisega oksa vastu ja saagige oks saeketi juhtplaadi tlemise kiljega
1&bi.

Saagige iga oks eraldi ja eemaldage I6igatud oksad sageli tddpiirkonnast.

6.8  Jarkamine [E

A| HolATUS
Vigastusoht saeketi aluspinnaga kokkupuute tottu. Kui saekett puutub saagimisel kokku aluspinnaga,
voivad vaikesed osad, nt kivid Ules paiskuda ja kasutajat tabada. Kui kett puutub kokku suuremate osadega,
vOib see rebeneda ja kasutajat tabada.

>

>

Jélgige, et te ei saeks aluspinna sisse.
Jargige juhiseid jarkamise kohta ja saagige tlivesid voimaluse korral saagimispukil voi muul viisil
aluspinnast eemal.

128

Loigake alati ainult Ghte tlve korraga ja kindlustage tiivi veeremise vastu. Kui tivi asub kaldel, minge
jarkamiseks alati tiive kérgemal asuvale poolele. Arge minge tiive peale.

Kui véimalik, tostke tuved aluspinnalt lles ja saagige tuvesid saagimispukil voi sarnasel raamil. Kui tive
ei ole voimalik tosta, jargige tagasildédgi valtimiseks olenevalt olukorrast jargmisi juhiseid.

Kui tlvi toetub téielikult vastu pinda ja seda ei saa tdsta, I6igake seda saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega
Ulalt 2/3 ulatuses (1). Podrake tiive 180° (2) ja Idigake tlve Ulejadnud kolmandik uuesti Ulalt 1abi (3).
Kasutage seda toimimisuviisi ka siis, kui te pole kindel, millisesse suunda tiivi parast 16iget liigub.

Kui tlvi toetub ainult Ghe poolega vastu pinda ja teine pool on vaba, I5igake tiuve saeketi juhtplaadi
Ulemise kiljega esmalt 1/3 ulatuses alt (4). Loigake seejérel saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega tive
Ulejaénud 2/3 Ulalt labi (5).

Kui tuvi toetub ainult mdlema otsaga vastu pinda, Idigake tuve saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega esmalt
1/3 ulatuses Ulalt (6). Loigake seejérel saeketi juhtplaadi Glemise kiljega tlve Ulejdanud 2/3 alt 1&bi (7).
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6.9  Karpimine i

Karpimine on okste eemaldamine elavalt puult.

Puude kéarpimisel on oluline mitte teha 16plikku 16iget otse jarelejadnud peaoksale voi tivele. Loigake

oksa esmalt kaugemast vélimisest kohast, et raskust vdhendada. Sellega takistatakse koore eraldumist

jarelejadnud peaoksalt voi tlvelt. Eraldunud koore korral ei saa puu haava sulgeda ja muutub vastuvétlikuks

haigustekitajatele.

1. Arge tehke I6ikeid 8lakdrgusest kdrgemal ja arge to6tage redelil.

2. Loigake oksa esmalt altpoolt veidi peaoksast/tiivest eemal (1). Léikesligavus peaks olema 1/3 Iabimdo-
dust.

3. Loigake nlitid oks veelkord veidi peaoksast/tlivest eemal Ulaltpoolt 1abi (2).

4. Ldigake 16puks jarelejddnud oks tihedalt peaoksa/tiive juurest maha, et koor saaks kasvada ja haav
sulguda (3).

7 Hooldus ja korrashoid

| Al HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid eemaldage seadmest aku!

Toote hooldus

* Kovasti kinni olev mustus eemaldage ettevaatlikult.

* Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

» Puhastage korpust ainult kergelt niisutatud lapi véi vaigulahustiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid
hooldusvahendeid, sest need vdivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

* Eemaldage ketiratta kate ja puhastage ketiratta Umber olevat ala kergelt niisutatud lapi voi vaigulahustiga.
Paigaldage ketiratta kate uuesti.

* Toote kontaktide puhastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.

Liitiumioonakude hooldus

» Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid
ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

» Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jitke akut kunagi suure niiskuse katte (arge asetage seda vette
ja arge jatke vihma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis kasitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku tulekindlas
anumas ja pdorduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

* Hoidke aku puhas 0list ja rasvast. Véltige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage akut
kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja &rge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud méaaret.

» Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest

need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Korrashoid
Al HolATUS

Elektril66gi oht! Elektridetailide asjatundmatu parandamine voib kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi ja pdletusi.
» Elektridetaile tohivad parandada ainult elektriala asjatundjad.

* Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kdik nédhtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid tédtavad veatult.

» Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/véi térgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti hooldekesku-
ses.

e Parast hooldus- ja korrashoiutéid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need tdotavad
veatult.

¢ Saatke toode, olenevalt kasutamise sagedusest, iga 9 kuni 12 kuu jarel kontrollimiseks Hilti
teenindusse.

Ohutu t66 tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi, -materjale ja lisatarvikuid. Hilti heakskiidetud
varuosad, materjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate miitigiesindusest Hilti Store vdi veebilehelt:
www.hilti.group
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71 Ketipiduri kontrollimine

Kontrollige regulaarselt ketipiduri toimimist ja automaatset rakendumist.

Veenduge, et eesmine kaekaitse oleks kahjustusteta ja vabalt ning ilma suurt jdudu rakendamata liigutatav.
7.1.1  Ketipiduri toimimise kontrollimine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastusoht teravate I6ikehammaste tottu. Kasutaja voib end I6igata.
» Kandke vastupidavast materjalist kaitsekindaid.

e

Lulitage ketipidur sisse.

2. Proovige tbmmata saeketti kdega Ule saeketi juhtplaadi.

Tulemus 1/2

Saeketti ei saa liigutada.

Ketipidur toimib.

Tulemus 2/2

Saeketti saab lle saeketi juhtplaadi tommata.

» Ketipidur on defektne. Arge kasutage toodet edasi ja pdérduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

-

.2 Ketipiduri automaatse sisseliilitumise kontrollimine 22

Monteerige ketikaitse.

Vabastage ketipidur.

Hoidke kettsaagi mélema kdega umbes 30 cm (12 in) kdrgusel puidust pinna kohal.

Laske eesmisest kdepidemest lahti, et kettsaag kukuks saeketi juhtplaadi otsaga puidust pinnale.

Tulemus 1/2

Ketipidur lilitatakse inertsist sisse.

Ketipiduri automaatne sisselllitumine toimib.

Tulemus 2/ 2

Ketipidurit ei lllitata inertsist sisse.

» Ketipiduri mehhanism on blokeeritud v&i defektne. Arge kasutage toodet edasi ja pdérduge Hilti
teeninduse poole.

P =N

7.2 Ketimairde kontrollimine 2

Kontrollige ketimaéret iga kord enne kettsae kasutamist. Enne esimest kasutamist ja pérast saeketi juhtplaadi
ja/voi saeketi vahetamist voib vbtta aega moni sekund, kuni saeketidli on pddrlemisega eemaldatud.
1. Paigaldage aku. 0 122
2. Hoidke kettsaagi saeketi juhtplaadiga heledal pinnal, iima seda puudutamata.
3. Lulitage kettsaag sisse.

Tulemus 1/3

Saeketidli eemaldatakse pddrlemisega ja on heledal pinnal méargatav.

Ketiméaare toimib. Kettsaagi vdib edasi kasutada.

Tulemus2/3

Saeketidli ei ole heledal pinnal naha.

» Eemaldage aku. +0122

> Taitke Slipaak. £ 123

» Puhastage ketiratta katte alune piirkond +0 129, saeketi juhtplaat ja dlikanal. +1J130

» Kontrollige ketimaéret uuesti.

Tulemus3/3

Ka pérast puhastamist ja saeketidli lisamist ei ole heledal pinnal saeketidli ndha.

» Arge kasutage toodet edasi ja podrduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

7.3 Saeketi juhtplaadi ja saeketi puhastamine Ff]

1. Keerake ketiratta katte kruvid lahti.
2. Votke ketiratta kate maha.
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3. Keerake ketipinguti kruvi seni vastupdeva, kuni pingutusliugur on vasakul korpuse vastas.
» Saekett on IGtvunud.

Votke saeketi juhtplaat ja saekett maha.

Puhastage kettsael 6li valjumiskanalit pintsli, pehme harja v&i vaigulahustiga.

Puhastage saeketti ja saeketi juhtplaadi soont pintsli, pehme harja vdi vaigulahustiga.
Puhastage saeketi juhtplaadi kiilgpindu kergelt niisutatud lapi voi vaigulahustiga.
Paigaldage saeketi juhtplaat ja saekett. +00122

© N oA

7.4 Saeketi juhtplaadi hooldamine

Kontrollige saeketi juhtplaati regulaarselt kulumise ja kahjustuste suhtes.

Vahetage saeketi juhtplaat jargmistel juhtudel vélja.

e Saeketi juhtplaat on kdverdunud

* Soonel on praod vdi muud kahjustused

* Soon on kitsenenud ja blokeerib saeketi

e Soon on lahti painutatud ja saekett kaldub kiiljele

* Soone sligavus on allpool ettendhtud véartust, vt tehnilisi andmeid <0120

Saeketi juhtplaadi vélisserval voib moodustuda kraat.

» Eemaldage kraat lameviiliga.

» Kui midagi jaab ebaselgeks voi saeketi juhtplaat on kahjustatud, pdérduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

7.5  Saeketi teritamine £X

Vigastusoht niiri saeketi tottu. Niri vdi halvasti teritatud saekett pdhjustab suuremat hédrdumist ja
seega tugevat soojenemist, 16ikevoimsus véheneb, 16ige muutub ebatipseks ja kettsaag kaldub kiiremini
tagasildogile.

» Hoidke saekett teravana.

» Arge teritage saeketti ise, kui teil puudub saekettide teritamise kogemus.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastusoht teravate I6ikehammaste tottu. Kasutaja voib end I6igata.
» Kandke vastupidavast materjalist kaitsekindaid.

ﬂ Saeketi 6ige teritamine nduab palju harjutamist. Hilti soovitab lasta saeketti spetsialistil teritada.

1. Pingutage saeketti.

2. Viilige iga Idikehammast Umarviiliga. Juhtige Umarviili saeketi juhtplaadi suhtes taisnurga all seestpoolt
véljapoole.
» Umarviil peab sobima saeketi sammuga.
» Hoidke teritusnurka 30°.

3. Viilige stigavuspiirikut lameviiliga Ghetasaselt viilimiskaliibriga ja paralleelselt kulumismargistusega.

8 Transport ja ladustamine

Akuga tooriistade ja akude transport

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !
» Transportige tooteid ilma akudeta!

» Eemaldage aku/akud.

» Transportige kettsaagi ainult paigaldatud ketikaitsega. Llkake ketikaitse Ule saeketi juhtplaadi nii, et
saeketi juhtplaat on taielikult kaetud.

» Kandke kettsaagi parema kdega eesmisest kdepidemest nii, et saeketi juhtplaat on suunatud taha.

» Kui soovite toodet saata, tiihjendage esmalt 6lipaak. Valage sisse uus saeketidli, enne kui toodet uuesti
kasutate.
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Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see oleks
kaitstud 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest voi teistest
akudest, et valtida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning lihise teket. Jérgige akude transpordi
suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid néudeid.

Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks pddrduge logistikaettevotja poole.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja parast pikemat transporti voi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet ja
akusid vigastuste suhtes.

Akuga tooriistade ja akude hoiustamine

|A| HOIATUS
Defektsed akud voi lekkivad akud véivad tekitada vigastusi !

>

Kasutusvdlisel ajal eemaldage seadmest aku!

>

v

vy vv

9

Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes %1 120 toodud
temperatuuripiirangutest.

Puhastage saeketi juhtplaat ja saekett ning taitke dlipaak téielikult.

Avage ketiratta katte mutrid ja keerake ketipinguti kruvi 2 p&dret vastupéeva, et saeketti Iddvendada.
Hoiustage kettsaagi ainult paigaldatud ketikaitsega. Lukake ketikaitse Ule saeketi juhtplaadi nii, et saeketi
juhtplaat on taielikult kaetud.

Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Parast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.

Arge hoidke akusid paikese kaes, radiaatori peal véi klaasi taga.

Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja parast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid
kahjustuste suhtes.

Rikkeabi

Jargige koigi torgete korral aku olekunaidikut. Vit ptk Li-ioon-aku ndidud.
Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu véi mida Te ise korvaldada ei oska, pddrduge Hilti teeninduskeskusse.

Torge

Voéimalik pohjus Lahendus

Aku LED-tuled on kustunud

Aku on defektne. » Poo6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava klép- | Aku fiksaatorid on méardunud. » Puhastage fiksaatorid ja paigal-
satusega. dage aku uuesti.
Aku tiihjeneb tavalisest kiire- | Umbritseva keskkonna viga madal | » Laske akul aeglaselt ruumitem-
mini. temperatuur. peratuurile soojeneda.
Palemisldhn ja/voi suitsu teke | Saekett ei ole digesti teritatud. » Teritage saeketti. ®1] 131
I6ike piirkonnas. Saekett on liiga tugevalt pinguta- » Pingutage saeketti. 1] 123
tud.
Olipaagis on liga vahe saeketidli. » Lisage saeketidli juurde.
+00123
Pumbatakse liiga vahe saeketidli. » Kontrollige ja puhastage olika-
nalit, saeketi juhtplaati, saeketti
ja ketiratta katte alust piirkonda.
+0130
Saeketidli on ebasobiv véi liiga » Kasutage ainult sobivat ja
vana. vérsket saeketioli.

Arge rakendage saeketi juht-
plaadile ja saeketile liigset
survet.

Kettsaagi ei rakendata korrektselt.

v

Loikejoudlus on liiga vaike.

Teritage saeketti. =131

Monteerige saekett Oiges
I6ikesuunas. *1J 122

Saekett ei ole digesti teritatud. >

Saekett on Umberringi valesti mon-
teeritud.

v

Seade ei reageeri, kui sis-
selllitustokist ja/voi sisse-
/véljalllitit vajutatakse.

Aku ei ole taielikult sisse pandud. >

Laske akul kuuldava klépsuga
kohale fikseeruda.

Ketipidur ei ole sisse lilitatud.

Lilitage ketipidur sisse, enne
kui kettsae aktiveerite.
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Torge Voéimalik pohjus Lahendus
Seade ei kéivitu. Ketipidur on sisse lulitatud. > Vabastage ketipidur. #1124
Saekett on liiga tugevalt pinguta- » Pingutage saeketti. +1]123
tud.
Seade voi aku laheb vaga Elektriline rike » Lilitage seade kohe vilja,
kuumaks. eemaldage aku, jalgige seda,
laske akul jahtuda ja votke
Uhendust Hilti teeninduskesku-
sega.

10 Utiliseerimine

| A HOIATUS

Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid voi vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!

» Llhise véltimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

» Kaéidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste katte.

» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses voi pd6rduge asjaomase jadtmekaitlusettevotte poole.

& Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud
seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mulgiesindusest.

E: » Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi t66riistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaéatmete hulka!

1 Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates kiisimustes pd6rduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.

12 Lisateave

Lisateavet kasitsemise, tehnika, keskkonna ja Umbertddtluse kohta leiate lingilt:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Selle lingi leiate kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis ka QR-koodina, tahistatult siimboliga @

Originala lieto$anas instrukcija

1 Informacija par lietoSanas instrukciju

1.1 Par So lietosanas instrukciju

* Bridinajums! Pirms sakt izstradajuma lietoSanu, parliecinieties, ka ir izlasita un saprasta izstradajumam
pievienota lieto$anas instrukcija, ieskaitot pamacibas, drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, attélus un
specifikacijas. Tpasi riipigi iepazistieties ar pamacibam, drodibas noradijumiem un bridinajumiem, attéliem
un specifikacijam, ka ari sastavdalam un funkcijam. NeievéroSanas gadijuma pastav elektriskas stravas
trieciena, aizdegSanas un/vai smagu traumu risks. RUpigi uzglabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju, ieskaitot visas
pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridindjumus, turpmakai izmanto$anai.

« =™ izstradajumi ir paredzati profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbina$anu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabat labi
informétam par iespéjamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta papildaprikojums
var radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.

* Pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija atbilst aktualajam tehnikas attistibas flmenim tas sagatavoSanas bridr..
Aktuala versija vienmeér ir pieejama tieSsaisté, Hilti izstradajumu lapa. Lai tai pieklatu izmantojiet Saja
lieto$anas instrukcija ieklauto saiti vai kvadratkodu, kas apziméts ar simbolu €.

* Vienmér pievienojiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajumam, ja tas tiek nodots citai personai.
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1.2 Apziméjumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridinajumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

A BISTAMI!

BISTAMI! !
» Pievér§ uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievér§ uzmanibu iespéjamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespéjami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaudéjumus.

1.2.2 Simboli lieto$anas instrukcija
Saja lietosanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:

leverojiet lietoSanas instrukciju

Noradijumi par lietoSanu un cita noderiga informacija

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

Hilti Litija jonu akumulators
Hilti Ladétajs

FEMEDRO

1.2.3 Attéelos lietotie simboli
Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

E Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami $is lieto$anas instrukcijas
sakuma.

Numeracija attélos norada uz svarigam darbibam vai detalam, kas ir svarigas noteiktam
3 darbibam. Teksta $is darbibas vai detalas ir izceltas, apziméjot ar atbilstoSiem numuriem,
pieméram, (3).

@ Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala
\J Izstradajuma parskats.

@! ST simbola uzdevums ir pievérst padu uzmanibu izstradajuma lietosanas laika.

1.3 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma
1.3.1  Visparigi simboli
Simboli, kas tiek lietoti saistiba ar izstradajumu.

'\\
Izstradajums atbalsta tehnologiju NFC, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.
Li-lon Litija jonu akumulators
®d Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.

“ MR
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Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts trie-
cienam vai tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

Lidzstrava

Kédes bremze atbrivota

4

[
ﬁ Kédes bremze iedarbinata

L

=» | Zaga kédes kustibas virziena bultina

+&. 2 _ | Kédes spriegotaja skriives griesanas virziens

rasaas)

Ellas tvertnes vacina atvérSanas virziens
OPEN ” ’

1.3.2 Bridinajuma zimes
Bridinajuma zimes bridina par apdraudéjumu.

. Bridinajums par atsitienu! levérojiet visus droSibas noradijumus par atsitiena raSanos un
é& veicamajiem pretpasakumiem.

1.3.3 Aizlieguma zimes
Aizlieguma zimes norada, kadas darbibas nav atlautas.

=

w Neizmantot lietd!

1.3.4 Pieprasijuma zZimes
Pieprasijuma zimes norada uz obligati veicamam darbibam.

@ Vienmer stradat ar abam rokam.

)

@’ Valkat aizsargkiveri, acu aizsarglidzeklus un dzirdes aizsarglidzek|us.

@ Lietot aizsargcimdus

@ Lietojiet aizsargcimdus

2 Drosiba

21 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

A BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-
kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var
izraistt elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lietoSanai.

DroS$ibas noradijumos lietotais apziméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baro$anu (ar

barosanas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

Drosiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidé, kur atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraisit viegli uzliesmojoSu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiedero§am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbdtne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jis varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

|W ’“‘ 2427885 Latviesu 135
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Elektrodrosiba

>

Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. KontaktdakSas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzemeéjums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainttas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektroSoka risku.

Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, plitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.
Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam ieklUstot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeréjies baroSanas kabelis var klut par céloni
elektroSokam.

Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienosanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektro$oka risks.

Ja elektroiekartas izmanto$ana slapja vide ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargsledzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektro$oka risku.

Personiska drosiba

>

Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

Izmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslidoSu apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstoSi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairities no
savainojumiem.

Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslegSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvietoSanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek pievienota
elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

Pirms elektroiekartas ieslégSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

Izvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodrosinieties
pret paslidesanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

Izvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plandosas drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosuik$anas vai savaksanas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Putek|u nosiicéja lietoSana samazina puteklu kaitigo
ietekmi.

Nezaudéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas drosibas noteikumu ievéro-
Sanas ar tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

>

136

Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvelieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un drosak pie nominalas slodzes.

Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas sledzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.

Pirms iestatijumu veik$anas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novietoSanas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jus
novérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslegsanas risku.

Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemerota vieta. Nelauijiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $o lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilvéku veselibu.

Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadejadi netrauce
elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
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vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodrosinata pareiza apkope.

» Griezéjinstrumentiem vienmer jabut uzasinatiem un tiriem. Rupigi kopti griezéjinstrumenti ar asam
Skautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

» Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem vera an konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.

» Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas butu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satverSanas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama dro$a elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

Ar akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai razotaja ieteiktie ladétaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts
ladétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

» lzmantojiet elektroiekartas baroSanai tikai tai paredzétos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdegSanos.

» Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
dém, monétam, atslegam, naglam, skriavém vai citiem nelieliem metala priekS§metiem, kas varétu
izraisit 1ssavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas 1ssavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klat
par ugunsgréka céloni.

» Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplust Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta nokli$anu uz adas.
Ja tas tomeér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums ieklist acis, izskalojiet acis un
nekavéjoties vérsieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izpliduSais Skidrums var izraisit adas kairinajumu vai
apdegumus.

» Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificeétus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

» Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatira virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

» leverojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladéSanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lietoSanas instrukcija noradita temperatiiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladéSana vai pielaujama temperaturas diapazona parsniegSana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdegSanas risku.

Serviss

» Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificetam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

» Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalpoSanas dienesta.

2.2 Drosibas noradijumi darbam ar kédes zagi

Visparigi drosibas noradijumi darbam ar kédes zagi

» Kad zagis darbojas, visam kermena dalam jaatrodas dro$a attaluma no zaga kédes. Pirms zaga
iedarbinasanas parliecinieties, ka zaga kéde ne ar ko nesaskaras. Stradajot ar kédes zagi, pietiek ar
Tsu neuzmanibas mirkli, lai rastos situacija, kad zaga kéde aizker apgérbu vai kadu kermena dalu.

» Vienmeér turiet kédes zagi ar labo roku aiz aizmuguréja roktura un ar kreiso roku satveriet priek$éjo
rokturi. Ja kédes zagi mégina turét otradi, batiski palielinas traumu risks, tadé| $adu darba panémienu
nekada gadijuma nevajadzétu izmantot.

» Turiet kédes zagi tikai aiz izolétajam satverSanas virsmam, jo zaga kéde var nonakt saskaré ar
apsléptiem elektriskajiem vadiem. Zaga kédei saskaroties ar spriegumaktiviem vadiem, spriegums var
tikt novadits uz iekartas metala dalam un izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu.

» Valkajiet acu aizsargaprikojumu. leteicams papildus lietot ari aizsarglidzeklus dzirdei, galvai,
rokam, kajam un pédam. Piemérots aizsargapgérbs samazina iespéju, ka iekartas lietotajs var
savainoties ar lidojo$am skaidam vai zaga kédi, nejausi tai pieskaroties.

» Nedarbiniet kédes zagi, atrodoties koka, uz pieslienamajam vai saliekamajam kapném, jumta vai
citas nestabilas virsmas. Sads darba veids ir saistits ar nopietnu traumu risku.

» Vienmeér ienemiet stabilu pozu un darbiniet kédes zagi tikai tad, ja zem kajam ir stingrs, dross
un lidzens pamats. StavéSana uz slidenam vai nestabilam virsmam var izraisit lldzsvara zudumu un
kontroles zaudé$anu par kédes zagi.
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» Zageéjot mehaniskajam spriegumam paklautu zaru, rékinieties ar to, ka tas ir atsperigs un var tikt
atsists atpakal. Atbrivojoties koksnes Skiedras eso$ajam spriegumam, nospriegotais zars var trapit zaga
lietotajam un/vai izraisit nekontrolétu kédes zaga kustibu.

» levérojiet ipasu piesardzibu, zagéjot pamezu un jaunus kokus. Tievais materials var iekerties zaga
kéde un jums trapit vai izsist jus no lidzsvara.

» Parneésajiet kédes zagi aiz priekSéja roktura, izslégta stavokli, turot zaga kedi pavérstu prom no
kermena. Pirms kédes zaga transportéSanas vai novietoSanas glabasana vienmér uzlieciet tam
drosSibas parsegu. Ripiba un piesardziba darba ar kédes zagi samazina iespéju nejausi nonakt saskaré
ar kustiba esosu zaga kédi.

» levérojiet noradijumus par ello$anu, kédes nospriegosanu, ka ari zaga kédes vadsliedes un kédes
nomainu. Nepareizas nospriego$anas vai nepietickamas elloSanas gadijuma var partrukt kéde vai
palielinaties atsitiena risks.

» Zagéjiet tikai koksni. Kédes zagi nedrikst lietot darbiem, kuriem tas nav paredzéts. Piemérs:
nelietojiet kédes zagi metala, plastmasas, mura vai tadu buvmaterialu zagesanai, kas nav izgatavoti
no koksnes. Kédes zaga izmanto$ana darbiem, kuriem tas nav paredzéts, var izraisit bistamas situacijas.

» Nemeéginiet gazt koku, kameér jums nav skaidras izpratnes par riskiem un to novér$anu. Kritods
koks var nopietni savainot zaga lietotaju vai citas personas.

» Veicot uzkrajuSos materiala aplieku iztiriSanu, novietojot kédes zagi glabasana vai veicot kédes
zaga apkopi, ievérojiet visus noradijumus. Parliecinieties, ka ir izslegts slédzis un iznemts
akumulators. Kédes zaga negaidita iedarbo$anas uzkrajusos materidla palieku tifiSanas vai apkopes
veik8anas laika var izraisit nopietnas traumas.

Atsitiena céloni un novérsana

Atsitiens var rasties, kad zaga kédes vadsliedes gals saskaras ar kadu priekSmetu vai koks saliecas un zaga

kéde iestrégst zagéjuma vieta.

Saskare ar zaga kédes vadsliedes galu daZos gadijumos var izraisit negaiditu reakcijas kustibu uz aizmuguri,

ka rezultata zaga kédes vadsliede tiek pasista uz aug$u un zaga lietotaja virziena.

Zaga kédes iestrégsana pie zaga kédes vadsliedes augSmalas var strauji atgrust sliedi uz aizmuguri zaga

lietotaja virziena.

Jebkura no §im reakcijas kustibam var novest pie ta, ka tiek zaudéta kontrole par zagi, un rada nopietnu

traumu risku. Nedrikst palauties tikai un vienigi uz droSibas iericém, ar kuram ir aprikots kédes zagis. Jums ka

kédes zaga lietotajam javeic dazadi pasakumi, lai darbu varétu veikt bez nelaimes gadijumiem un traumam.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas kédes zaga lietoSanas sekas. No ta ir iesp&jams izvairities, veicot turpmak aprakstitos

drosibas pasakumus.

» Stingri turiet zagi ar abam rokam, ar 1kSki un paréjiem pirkstiem aptverot kédes zaga rokturus.
lenemiet tadu kermena pozu un turiet rokas tada stavokli, lai varétu pretoties atsitiena spekam.
Ja tiek veikti pieméroti pasakumi, lietotajs var parvaldit atsitiena raditos spékus. Nekada gadijuma
neatlaidiet kédes zagi.

» lzvairieties no neértam kermena pozam un nezagéjiet augstak par plecu augstumu. Tadéjadi tiks
novérsta nejausa saskare ar vadsliedes galu un nodro$inata labaka kontrole par kédes zagi negaiditas
situacijas.

» Vienmer lietojiet tikai raZzotaja paredzétas rezerves vadsliedes un zaga kédes. Nepareizu rezerves
vadsliezu un zaga kézu lietoSana var izraisit kédes partrak$anu un/vai atsitienu.

» levérojiet razotaja noradijumus par zaga kédes asinasanu un apkopi. Parak zems dziluma
ierobezotaju novietojums palielina noslieci uz atsitiena rasanos.

2.3 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

» Nepielaujiet cilvéku vai dzivnieku atraSanos darba vietas tuvuma. Raugieties, lai koka gasanas laika visi
cilvéki un dzivnieki atrastos dro$a attaluma no koka. Attalumam jabdat vismaz divreiz lielakam par gazama
koka augstumu. Tacu ari arpus $im zonam parliecinieties, ka sauciena attaluma atrodas vismaz viens
cilvéks. Ja sauciena attaluma arpus darba zonas neviens neatradisies, arkartas situacija nebus iespéjams
sanemt palidzibu.

» Lietojiet izstradajumu un ta papildaprikojumu tikai tad, ja tas ir nevainojama stavokli.

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to parveidot.

> Izmantojiet kédes zagi tikai ar Hilti atlautajam zaga kédes vadsliedém un zaga kédém. +0] 144

» Traumu risks, ko rada kritosi instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai
akumulators un uzmontétais papildaprikojums ir kartigi nofikséti.

» Vienmér raugieties, lai nebitu nosprostotas ventilacijas atveres. Ventilacijas atveru nosprosto$anas var
izraisit apdegumus!
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leslédziet kédes zagi tikai tad, kad tas atrodas pie zag€jama materiala. Zaga kédei jabat brivai, un ta
nedrikst pieskarties ne jums, ne jebkadiem priekSmetiem.
Pirms novietot izstradajumu, nogaidiet, lldz pilniba apstajas ta kustiba.
Kameér ir ievietots akumulators, ar akumulatoru darbinams kédes zagis vienmér ir gatavs lieto$anai, tacu
nerada nekadu troksni. Nepalaujieties uz viltus droSibas sajutu un apzinieties iespéjamo apdraudéjumu,
pieméram, nejausu iedarbinasanu. Pirms kédes zaga nolik§anas vienmér iedarbiniet kédes bremzi.
Mainot zaga kédes vadsliedi un/vai zaga kédi, valkdjiet aizsargcimdus. PieskarSanas zaga kédes
vadsliedei un/vai zaga kédei, var radit grieztas traumas un apdegumus.
Izvairieties no saskares ar rotgjosam dalam. Traumu risks!
Lietotajam un tuvuma eso$ajam personam izstradajuma lietoSanas laika javalka acu aizsarglidzekli,
aizsargkivere, dzirdes aizsarglidzekli un viegli elpcelu aizsarglidzekli. Lietojot kédes zagus, ievérojiet
vietéjos noteikumus par individualajiem aizsardzibas [idzekliem. Papildus tam Hilti iesaka valkat
neslidosus, pret iezagéSanu izturigus aizsargzabakus, pret iezagéSanu izturigas garas bikses, ciesi
piegulosu apgérba augsdalu ar garam piedurkném, pret iezagéSanu izturigus cimdus, ka ar sejas
aizsargu. Piemérotie acu aizsardzibas lidzekli ir parbauditi saskana ar standartu EN 166 vai valsts
noteikumiem un ir pieejami tirdznieciba ar atbilsto$u mark&jumu.

Smags aizsargapgeérbs var izraisit priekslaicigu nogurumu un paklaut lietotaju karstuma darienam. Karstos

un mitros laikapstaklos ieplanojiet smagus darbus agra rita vai véla pécpusdiena, kad temperatira ir

zemaka.

Putekli, kas rodas slipéSanas, grieSanas un urbSanas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas. Dazi

pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mara materiali, dabigais akmens un citi

silikatus saturo$i materiali; noteikti koksnes veidi, pieméram, ozols, dizskabardis un Kimiski apstradata
koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturoSi materiali. Nosakiet ekspozicijas limeni, kam paklauts iekartas
lietotajs un tuvuma eso$as personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo materialu bistamibas kategorijas.

Veiciet nepiecieS8amos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu kaitigu lfmeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu

nosuksanas sistému vai piemérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas lidzeklus. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezoSanas

pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi védinamas vietas,

» izvairi$anas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,

» puteklu novirziSana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgérba valkasana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar tdeni un ziepém.

Biezak partrauciet darbu un izpildiet pirkstu vingrinajumus, kas uzlabo asinsriti. ligstoSa darba gadijuma

spéciga vibracija var radit traucéjumus pirkstu, roku vai plaukstas locitavu asinsvadu un nervu sistémas

funkcijas.

Nezagéjiet nezinamos objektos un raugieties, lai zagéSanas cel$ gan augSpusé, gan apaksa batu brivs

no Skersliem.

Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai darba zona neatrodas nosegti elektribas vadi, gazes vai Gden-

sapgades caurules. lekartas aréjas metala dalas var izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu vai izraisit

eksploziju, ja darba laika tiek bojati elektriskie vadi, gazes vai tdens caurules.

LietoSanas laika zaga kéde sakarst un izstiepjas. Ja netiek nodro$inata pietiekami kédes elloSana un nav

regulari atjaunots tas spriegojums, ta var nolékt no zaga kédes vadsliedes vai partrikt. Tas var izraisit

smagas traumas un materialos zaudéjumus.

» Lietojiet zaga kédes ellu un zagésanas darbu laika regulari parbaudiet ellas tvertnes uzpildes imeni.
Veiciet ellas papilduzpildi, pirms ellas tvertne pilniba iztukSojas. Novietojiet kédes zagi uz lidzenas
virsmas. Ja ella vairs nav redzama ellas tvertnes kontroles zona, nepiecieSams veikt zaga kédes ellas
papilduzpildi. ®LJ 145

» Pirms zagésanas un tas laika regulari parbaudiet kédes spriegojumu un, ja nepiecie$ams, nospriegojiet
kédi stingrak. £1J 145

» Pirms parbaudes darbibu veik$anas izslédziet izstradajumu un iznemiet akumulatoru!

Ja vélaties nozagéet koku, nemiet véra $aja lieto$anas instrukcija ieklautos noradijumus par koku gasanu.

Nekada gadijuma nezaggjiet koku, iepriek$ nenodrosinot atkapsanas celu.

Nezaggjiet vinogulajus, pamezu vai tievus, lokanus zarus.

Kustiba esoSas zaga kédes sadursme ar akmeni vai citu cietu priekSmetu var radit dzirksteles, kas

var izraisit uzliesmojoSu materialu aizdegSanos. Par uzliesmojoSiem materialiem jauzskata arl sausa

vegetacija un krimaji, it Tpasi karstos un sausos laikapstaklos. Neizmantojiet kédes zagi, ja pastav
aizdeg$anas vai meza ugunsgréka risks.
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2.4 Prasibas lietotajam

» NeapmaAciti lietotaji var nespét atpazit vai novértét kédes zaga radito apdraudéjumu. Lietotajiem pilniba
jaiepazistas ar $is lietoSanas instrukcijas saturu un tas japarzina.

» Lietotajs nedrikst but noguris, vinam jabat fiziski un garigi veselam.

» Jajus pirmo reizi stradajat ar kédes zagi, vispirms pavingrinieties kédes zaga lietoSana, pazagéjot balkus
uz zagésanas stekiem.

» Hilti iesaka pirms pirmas kédes zaga izmanto$anas reizes iziet apmacibu par kédes zaga lietosanu.
levérojiet valsts, vietéjas un konkrétaja objekta speka eso$as darba aizsardzibas prasibas.

25 Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

» leverojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana neraditu
apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéroSana var izraisit adas kairindjumu, smagas korozivas traumas,
Kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

» Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavoklr.

» Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai |oti kaitigu
Skidrumu izpladi!

» Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

» Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.

» Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instrumentu
siSanai.

» Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatirai, dzirkstelem
vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

» Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskaré
ar rotaslietam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka art materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

» Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un Skidrumiem. Mitruma ieklGSana var izraistt Tssavienojumu,
elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

» Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzetos ladétajus un elektroiekartas. leverojiet attiecigo
lietoSanas instrukciju noradijumus.

» Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vide.

» Ja akumulators klUst parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parredzama,
ugunsdrosa vieta, pietiekama atstatuma no degoSiem materialiem. Laujiet akumulatoram atdzist. Ja péc
stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir grati satvert, tas nozZimé, ka tas ir bojats. Veérsieties
servisa Hilti vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru drosibu un lietosanu'.

leverojiet pasos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transportéSanu, uzglabasanu
un lietoSanu.

Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru dro$ibu un lieto$anu, kas ir pieejami, noskenéjot
QR kodu $is lieto$anas instrukcijas beigas.
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3 Apraksts

3.1 Izstradajuma parskats ]

Aizmuguréjais rokas aizsargs
Aizmuguréjais rokturis

Statusa LED

Prieksejais rokturis

Prieksgjais rokas aizsargs ar kédes bremzi
Zaga kédes kustibas virziena bultina
Zaga kédes vadsliede

Zaga kéde

Keézrata parsega uzgriezni

Kézrata parsegs

Kédes spriegotaja skruve

Kédes kérajs

Spriego$anas bidna rédze

Kézrats

leslégSanas blokésana
leslegSanas un izslegSanas sledzis
Ellas tvertnes kontroles zona

Ellas tvertnes vacins

Zobainais atbalsts

Kédes aizsargs

Atsléga

Akumulatora statusa indikacija
Akumulatora atbloké$anas tausting
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3.2 Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana
Aprakstitais izstradajums ir kédes zagis. Kédes zagis ir paredzéts koksnes (pieméram, siju, bavkonstrukciju
kokmaterialu, stabu) zagésanai, ka ari, lai atzarotu un gaztu kokus ar mazu vai vidéju stumbra diametru.

e Lietojiet kopa ar $o izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus Nuron. Lai nodro$inatu
optimalu darbibas efektivitati, Hilti iesaka kopa ar $o izstradajumu lietot $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas
ieklautaja tabula noraditos akumulatorus.

* Lietojiet So akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas ieklautaja tabula noradito
sériju Hilti ladétajus.

3.3 Piegades komplektacija

Kédes zagis, zaga kédes vadsliede, zaga kéde, uzgrieznatsléga, listo$anas instrukcija

Citus Sim izstradajumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus mekl€jiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietné:

www.hilti.group

3.4 Statusa LED indikacija

Izstradajumam ir statusa LED indikacija, kas informé par kédes zaga aktualo statusu.

Statuss Nozime

Statusa LED konstanti deg zala krasa. Ir nospiests ieslégsanas / izslegSanas slédzis, zagis
darbojas.

Statusa LED mirgo dzeltena krasa. Kédes zagis ir gatavs darbam, ieslégs$anas / izslég-

Sanas slédzis nav nospiests.

Statusa LED deg konstanti deg dzeltena krasa. Ir iedarbinata kédes bremze. Lai varétu izmantot
kédes zagi, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.

Statusa LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa. Darbibas laika ir iedarbinata kédes bremze. Lai va-
rétu izmantot kédes zagi, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
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Statuss

Nozime

Statusa LED mirgo sarkana krasa.

Kédes zagis ir parslogots. Nespiediet zaga kédes
vadsliedi ar parak lielu spéku. Izslédziet un vélreiz
iesledziet kédes zagi. Ja statusa LED joprojam mir-
go sarkana krasa, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

3.5 Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indikacija var informét par akumulatora uzlades limeni, klimém un stavokli.

3.5.1

A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

Uzlades imena indikacija un klimes pazinojumi

» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas taustin$, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators atkal

tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzetu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, isi nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas

taustinu.

Uzlades limena un varbatéjo trauc&jumu indikacija ir redzama ar pastavigi, kameér izstradajums ir ieslégts.

Statuss

Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 70 % lidz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 50 % [idz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 10 %

Viena (1) LED Iéni mirgo zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa

Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izladéjies. Uzladé-
jiet akumulatoru.

Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri mir-
go, veérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa

Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita klame.

Nodrosiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators bu-
tu ieteicamaja darba temperatdra, un lietojiet iz-
stradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazud, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa

Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais
izstradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ladzu,
versieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa

Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lietojams.
Ladzu, versieties Hilti servisa.

3.5.2 Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokéSanas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka tris sekundes.
Sistéma konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas klumi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas, pieméram, kritiens,

sadur$ana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.

Statuss

Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa.

Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasi$anu neiz-
devas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai vérsieties
Hilti servisa.
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Statuss

Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa.

Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot, atli-
kust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka 50 %.
Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot, aku-
mulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomaina pret
citu. Ladzu, veérsieties Hilti servisa.

4 Tehniskie parametri
4.1 Izstradajuma informacija
Izstradajuma paaudze 01
Nominalais spriegums 216V
Svars 4,0 kg
bez akumulatora un bez zaga
kédes vadsliedes, zaga kédes,
zaga kédes ellas, kédes aizsar-
ga
Ellas tvertnes maksimalais tilpums 210 m¢
Zaga kédes vadsliedes rievas minimalais dzilums 9 mm
Kedes solis 0,375in /9,52 mm
Keédes atrums 21 m/s
Apkartéja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Akumulators
Akumulatora darba spriegums 21,6V
Akumulatora svars Skat. §is lieto$anas instrukcijas
beigas
Apkarteja temperatura darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumulatora temperatira uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Informacija par troksni un svarstibam

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizétas
mérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzinasanai. Tos var izmantot
ari trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértéjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos noldkos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noradrtajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa
darba laika.

Lai precizi novértétu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi elektroiekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski
netiek darbinata. Tas var butiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu droSibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trok8na un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turéSana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

Sikaka informacija par Seit piemérotajam EN 62841 standartu versijam var atrast Atbilstibas deklaracijas
attela.

Informacija par troksni

Skanas jaudas limenis (L \,) 102 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena limenis (L ,,) 94 dB(A)
Pielaide (skanas raditaji) (L ,, un L ,) 3 dB(A)
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Kopejie vibracijas raditaji

Kopéjie vibracijas raditaji B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Pielaide (kopé€ja vibracijas vertiba) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Zaga kedes vadsliezu un zaga kézu kombinacijas

Zaga kedes Zaga kede Kédes solis Dzeno$a posma | Dzeno$o
vadsliede biezums posmu
skaits

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Sagatavosanas darbam

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks nejausas iedarbosanas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.
» Pirms iekartas iestatiSanas vai piederumu mainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

5.1 Akumulatora uzladesana

1. Pirms uzlades sak$anas izlasiet 1adétaja lietoSanas instrukciju.
2. Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
3. Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja. ®1J 141

5.2 Akumulatora ievietosana

| A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievietoSanas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveSkermeni.

» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir droSi nofikséts.

1. Pirms pirmas lietoSanas pilniba uzladéjiet akumulatoru.
2. lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, lidz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

5.3 Akumulatora iznemsana

1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

5.4  Zaga kédes vadsliedes un zaga kédes montaza %, £

1. Atskravéjiet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus (1).

2. Nonemiet kéZrata parsegu (2).

3. Grieziet kédes spriegotaja skrivi (3) pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam, lldz spriego$anas bidnis
(4) kreisaja pusé pieklaujas korpusam.

4. levietojiet zaga kedi zaga kédes vadsliedé ta, lai bultinas uz zaga kédes savienojo$ajiem posmiem
augSpusé batu pavérstas kustibas virziena.
» Tam, k& ir pavérsta zaga kédes vadsliede, nav nozimes. Apdruka var but ari ar apaks$u uz augsu.
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5. Uzlieciet zaga kédes vadsliedi ar zaga kédi uz kédes zaga ta, lai skrlves (5) atrastos zaga kédes
vadsliedes garenaja atvere.
» Spriego$anas bidna tapai jaatrodas zaga kédes vadsliedes atveré (6), un zaga kédes dzenoSajiem
posmiem jaizveido sakere ar kézratu (7).
6. Ja nepiecieSams, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
7. Grieziet kédes spriegotaja skravi (3) pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, lidz zaga kéde visa aploces
garuma pieklaujas zaga kédes vadsliedei.
» Raugieties, lai visi dzenoSie posmi atrastos zaga kédes vadsliedes rieva.
8. Uzlieciet kézrata parsegu viena liment ar kédes zaga virsmu.
» Parbaudiet, vai zaga kédes kustibas virziena bultinas atbilst virziena bultinai uz kézrata parsega. Ja
bultinas nesakrit, atgriezieties pie 4. darbibas un mainiet zaga kédes kustibas virzienu.
9. Arroku pievelciet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus.
10. Parbaudiet, vai kéZrata parsegs ir piestiprinats stingri un drosi.
11. Pirms kédes zaga lietoSanas parbaudiet kédes elloSanu. Laujiet kédes zagim darboties, lldz kédes ella
sak izplast. £ 153

Jaunu zaga kézu garums lietoSanas sakuma ir lielaks. Jaunas zaga kédes péc 2 mindtes ilgas
lietoSanas janospriego atkartoti. +0145

55  Zaga kédes spriego$anal

1. Atskravéjiet kézrata parsega uzgrieznus (1).
2. JanepiecieS8ams, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
3. Paceliet zaga kédes vadsliedi aiz tas gala un grieziet kédes spriegotaja skravi (2) pulkstenraditaja kustibas
virziena vai pretéji tam, idz zaga kéde ir optimali nospriegota.
4. Zaga kédes spriegojums ir ideals, ja:
» attalums a starp zaga kédes vadsliedi un aréjiem ké&des posmiem zaga kédes vadsliedes vida ir no 1
lidz 2 mm (no 0,04 idz 0,08");
» satverot zaga kédi ar diviem pirkstiem un pielietojot nelielu spéku, zaga kédi var parvilkt pari zaga
kédes vadsliedei.
5. Turpiniet turét zaga kédes vadsliedes galu paceltu un pievelciet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus.
6. Péc tam vélreiz parbaudiet attalumu a.
» Jaattalums a nav no 1 lidz 2 mm (no 0,04 lidz 0,08"), atkartojiet procesu.

5.6  Zaga kédes ellas uzpilde §

Zaga kédes ella ello un dzesé rotéjoso zaga kedi.

Lietojiet tikai S§im nolikam paredzétu specialo zaga kédes ellu uz augu bazes, kas biologiski noardas.

Kad kédes zagis pirmo reizi tiek uzpildits ar zaga kédes ellu, paiet dazas sekundes, lldz zaga kédes ella
pa ellas pievades kanalu aizplust no ellas tvertnes uz zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi. Pirms pirmas
lietoSanas parbaudiet kédes ellosanu. Laujiet kédes zagim darboties, lidz kédes ella sak izplUst. +10153
Regulari parbaudiet ellas tvertnes uzpildes limeni. Veiciet ellas papilduzpildi ne vélak ka tad, kad ellas
tvertnes daléji caurspidigaja kontroles zona vairs nav redzama ella. Nekad nepielaujiet ellas tvertnes pilnigu
iztukSoSanos.

1. Novietojiet kédes zagi uz lidzenas virsmas t4, lai ellas tvertnes vacin$ batu pavérsts uz augsu.

Ar samitrinatu draninu nofiriet zonu ap ellas tvertnes vacinu.

Paceliet vacina atloku.

Lidz galam pagrieziet ellas tvertnes vacinu pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam.

Nonemiet ellas tvertnes vacinu.

lepildiet zaga kédes ellu.

» Piepildiet ellas tvertni pilniba, bet ne lidz pasai malai. Atstajiet tukSu telpu apm. 12 mm (12").

7. Utzlieciet ellas tvertnes vacinu, paspiediet ellas tvertnes vacinu uz leju un pagrieziet to pulkstenraditaja
kustibas virziena, lidz tas nofikséjas ar dzirdamu klikski.

8. Parbaudiet, vai vacins ir kartigi noslégts.
» Javacin$ ir kartigi noslégts, nolokiet vacina atloku uz leju.
» Javacin$ nav kartigi noslégts, atveriet to un atkartojiet vacina aizvérSanas procesu vélreiz.

oo kh N
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5.7 Nodrosinajums pret kritienu 5

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks instrumenta un/vai papildaprikojuma nokriSanas gadijuma!
» Lietojiet tikai jusu izstradajumam ieteikto Hilti instrumentu drosibas virvi.
» Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai nav bojats instrumentu droSibas virves stiprinajuma punkts.

ﬂ levérojiet jusu valsti speka eso$os noteikumus par darbu augstuma.

Si izstradajuma aizsardzibai pret kritieniem lietojiet tikai Hilti instrumentu dro&ibas virvi #2261971.

» Nostipriniet instrumentu dro$ibas virvi ar cilpu pie izstradajuma, ka paradits attéla. Parbaudiet, vai
fiksacija ir drosa.

» Nostipriniet karabines aki pie neso$as konstrukcijas. Parbaudiet, vai karabines akis ir drosi nofikséts.

ﬂ levérojiet Hilti instrumentu drosibas virves lieto$anas instrukciju.

6 LietoSana

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

6.1 Kédes zaga satversana un virzisana g, &

» Turiet un virziet kédes zagi, satvertu ar kreiso roku aiz priek§&ja roktura un ar labo roku - aiz aizmuguréja
roktura. JUsu roku kSkiem ir jaaptver attiecigais rokturis.

» Vienmér ienemiet vietu uz saniem no kédes zaga. Nekada gadijuma nenovietojiet zagi ta, ka zaga kéde
vai zaga kédes vadsliede atrodas viena linija ar jasu kermeni.

» Stingri staviet ar abam kajam uz zemes, ienemiet tadu kermena pozu un novietojiet rokas ta, lai varétu
drosi uztvert atsitiena spéku.

» Turiet kreiso roku t&, lai elkonis batu iztaisnota stavokii un varétu labak reagét uz atsitienu.

Atsitiens

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks, ko rada atsitiens. Atsitiena rezultata lietotajs var zaudét kontroli par kédes zagi un gat
nopietnas traumas vai zaudét dzivibu.
» levérojiet droSibas noradijumus par atsitienu.
» levérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turéSanu un virzisanu.

Zaga kédes vadsliedes gala augs$éjai dalai nonakot saskaré ar kadu priekSmetu, zaga kéde var iekerties $aja
priek8meta un uz Tsu bridi apstadinat zaga kédes kustibu. Rezultats ir zibenigi atra pretreakcija, kas izraisa
zaga kédes vadsliedes kustibu uz aug$u un atsi$anu atpakal zaga lietotaja virziena.
Zaga kedes vadsliede var tikt atsista atpakal zaga lietotaja virziena ari tad, ja zaga kéde pie zaga kédes
vadsliedes aug$éja gala iestrégst, ko izraisa, pieméram, koksnes noslég$anas zagéejuma vieta.
Atsitiena risku var samazinat ar $adu pasakumu palidzibu:
» Nestradajiet ar zonu ap zaga kédes vadsliedes gala aug$éjo ceturtdalu.
» Stradajiet tikai ar pareizi uzasinatu un nospriegotu zaga kédi.
» Zagésanas laika vienmér parliecinieties, ka zagéjuma vieta zagéjamaja materiala atveras.
levilk§ana
A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks, ko rada ievilk§ana levilkSanas rezultata lietotajs var zaudét kontroli par kédes zagi un gat
nopietnas traumas vai zaudét dzivibu.
» Taisni virziet zaga kédes vadsliedi zagéjuma vieta.
» Pareizi novietojiet zobaino atbalstu uz zagéjama koka virsmas.
» levérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turéSanu un virzisanu.

» Veiciet zagéSanu ar maksimalo apgriezienu skaitu.

Stradajot ar zaga kédes vadsliedes apakspusi, kédes zagis tiek vilkts prom no lietotaja.
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Ja rotéjosa zaga kéde nonak saskaré ar cietu priekSmetu un tiek strauji nobremzéta tas kustiba, kédes zagis
var péksni tikt loti spécigi paraut prom no lietotaja.

Atleksana
| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada atlekSana. Atlek$anas rezultata lietotajs var zaudét kontroli par kédes zagi un gat
nopietnas traumas vai zaudét dzivibu.

» Taisni virziet zaga kédes vadsliedi zagéjuma vieta.

» levérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turéSanu un virzisanu.

» Veiciet zagésanu ar maksimalo apgriezienu skaitu.

Stradajot ar zaga kédes vadsliedes augs$pusi, kédes zagis tiek stumts lietotaja virziena.

Ja rotéjosa zaga kéde nonak saskaré ar cietu priekSmetu un tiek strauji nobremzéta tas kustiba, kédes zagis
var péeksni tikt |oti spécigi pastumts uz lietotaja pusi.

6.2 Kedes bremzes iedarbinasana / atbrivoSana 9]

Kédes zagis ir aprikots ar kédes bremzi. Kédes bremze samazina negadijumu risku atsitiena gadijuma,
tacu nevar novérst negadijumus pilnigi visas situacijas. levérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turé$anu un
virziSanu un iepazistieties ar apdraudéjumu, ko rada atsitiens. =1 146
Pietiekami spéciga zaga atsitiena gadijuma kédes bremze tiek automatiski aktivéta priek$éja rokas aizsarga
masas inerces rezultata. Regulari parbaudiet kédes bremzes funkcijas un automatisko iedarbo$anos, lai
nodroinatu aizsardzibu. #1152
1. Laiiedarbinatu kédes bremzi, paspiediet priek$€jo rokas aizsargu projam no priek$éja roktura.

» Priek3éjais rokas aizsargs dzirdami nofikséjas, raditajs atrodas uz simbola &
2. Lai atbrivotu kédes bremzi, paspiediet priek$ejo rokas aizsargu priekSéja roktura virziena.

» Priek3éjais rokas aizsargs dzirdami nofikséjas, raditajs atrodas uz simbola &

6.3 leslegsana

1. ledarbiniet kédes bremzi.
2. Tsi nospiediet iesléganas blokétaju vai ieslégdanas / izsléganas slédzi.
» Keédes zagis tiek aktivéts, statusa LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa.
3. Atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
» Kédes zagis ir gatavs darbam, statusa LED mirgo dzeltena krasa.
4. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ieslég$anas blokétaju.
5. Nospiediet ieslegSanas un izslégSanas slédzi.
» Kédes zagis darbojas.
» Statusa LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

6. Turiet nospiestu ieslégSanas / izslégSanas slédzi, atlaidiet ieslégSanas blokéetaju un atkal ar kski aptveriet
aizmuguréjo rokturi.

Ja divu mindsu laika péc izslégSanas netiek nospiests neviens tausting, izstradajums automatiski
deaktivéjas. Ja $aja laika intervala tiek atsakta izstradajuma lieto$ana, to atkartoti aktivét nav
nepiecieSams.

6.4 Izslegsana
1. Atlaidiet ieslegSanas / izslégSanas slédzi.

» Zaga kéde tiek nobremzéta, un kédes zaga darbiba apstajas.
2. Pirms kédes zaga nolikdanas iedarbiniet kédes bremzi. +0147

ﬂ Ja divu minasu laika netiek nospiests neviens tausting, izstradajums automatiski deaktivéjas.

6.5  Zagesanally
Veicot jebkadus zagésanas darbus, vienmér ievérojiet $adus noradijumus.

1. Ar pilnu apgriezienu skaitu ievirziet zaga kédes vadsliedi zagéjuma vieta ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede
nesaskiebtos.
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2. Pielieciet zobaino atbalstu un izmantojiet to ka pagrieziena punktu.

Visa zagésanas laika vienmér darbiniet zagi ar pilnu apgriezienu skaitu.

4. Laujiet zaga kédei veikt grieSanu pasai un izdariet uz zaga kédes vadsliedi tikai vieglu spiedienu. Parmérigi
spécigs spiediens var sabojat zaga kédi vai kédes zagi un izraisit atsitienu.

5. Turpiniet parvietot zobaino atbalstu, lidz zagéjums ir pabeigts.

6. Zagejuma beigas uztveriet visu kédes zaga svaru.

©@

6.6  Koka gasana i [E, [E, I [E, G,

A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada kritoss koks. KritoSs koks var tiesi vai netiesi trapit zaga lietotajam un/vai tuvuma

esoSajiem cilvekiem un izraisit nopietnas traumas vai navi.

» Planojiet koka gasanas virzienu un savu atkap$anas celu, ievérojot piesardzibu. Nemiet véra esosas
tuvuma esosas elektroparvades un telefonsakaru linijas, ka ari eékas. Parbaudiet citus kokus, kas atrodas
gasanas virziena un kuriem kritoSais koks var trapit un tadéjadi nogazt ar tos.

» Raugieties, lai visi cilvéki atrastos dro$a attaluma no koka. Attalumam jabat vismaz divreiz lielakam par
gazama koka augstumu.

» Ja necaurzagéjuma josla, drosibas josla vai stiprindjuma josla tiek iezagéta vai parzagéta parak agri, var
vairs netikt ievérots kriSanas virziens vai koks var nokrist priekslaicigi. Nekad neiezagéjiet necaurzagéjuma
josla vai neparzagéjiet to. Vienmér parzagéjiet drosibas joslu tikai pasas beigas.

» Tiklidz koks sak krist, nekavéjoties pametiet darba vietu, izmantojot atkapSanas celu. Rékinieties ar to,
ka koks var nokrist atrak, neka bija paredzéts.

» Ja koks nekrit planotaja virziena vai ta krisanas laika iestrégst kédes zagis, atstajiet keédes zagi turpat un
dodieties uz drosu vietu!

» Negaziet kokus spéciga véja vai intensivu nokriSnu laika. Spécigs véj$ var ietekmeét koka krianas virzienu.

/| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks, ko rada kritosi zari. Kritosi zari var tiesi vai netiesi trapit zaga lietotajam un/vai tuvuma
esoSajiem cilvékiem un izraisit nopietnas traumas vai navi.
» Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai gazamajam kokam nav aizlauztu vai nokaltu$u zaru, un nozaggéjiet
tos. Ja jus nevarat nozagéet $adus zarus, meklgjiet pieredz&jusa specialista palidzibu.
» Pievérsiet uzmanibu ari tam, vai aizlauztu vai nokaltuSu zaru nav apkartéjiem kokiem, it ipasi koka
krisanas laika.

Saja lieto$anas instrukcija ir aprakstiti tehniskie panémieni, ar kuriem var dro$a veida gazt kokus. Tiek

pienemts, ka koks ir ideali audzis, taisns un veseligs. Tacu realitaté gaSanai paredzetais koks var bat

sasveéries (noliecies uz prieksu, uz aigmuguri), blt nospriegots, bojats, ar dobumiem, satrupéjis, ka ari tam

var piemist daudzas citas Tpatnibas. Sadi neideali koki var krist nevélamos virzienos, gasanas laika negaiditi

izlOzt ar sakném un radit daudzas citas neparedzétas situacijas. Ja jums nav izglitibas koku gasana un jus

velaties nogazt koku, kas nav ideals, Hilti strikti iesaka uzticét So darbu atbilstigi apmacitam profesionalim.

Atkariba no patérina izmantojiet akumulatoru ar pietiekamu kapacitati un parliecinieties, ka akumulators ir

pilniba uzladéts. Tas palidzés izvairities no nepiecieSamibas kritiska bridi partraukt darbu.

Gasanas virziena un atkapSanas cela noteikSana

» Nosakiet koka gasanas virzienu (A). Gasanas virzienu ietekmé $adi faktori:

* koka dabigais slipums. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet gazt koku pretéji ta dabigajam slipumam un lidz ar
to - pret€ji ta dabigajam kri§anas virzienam;

e véja virziens un véja atrums. Spécigs véj$ var nekontroléjami ietekmét koka krisanas virzienu. Ja
pastiprinas véj$, darbi japartrauc;

* slipa pamatvirsma. Ja vien iesp€jams, lietotajam vienmér jastav slipuma augSpus kokam, savukart kokam
vienmeér jakrit uz leju;

» 3kersli un citi koki. Koka krianas virziena nedrikst atrasties pilnigi nekadi Skérsli.

» Nosakiet atkapsSanas celu (B), nemot véra koka kriSanas virzienu.
» AtkapSanas cels ir cel$, pa kuru paredzéts pamest darba vietu bridi, kad koks krits.

» AtkapSanas celam jaatbilst $adiem nosacijumiem:

» atkapSanas celam javirzas uz aizmuguri un pa diagonali 45° lenki attieciba pret koka kriSanas virzienu;

* atkapsanas cela nedrikst atrasties nekadi skersli;

* no atkapsanas cela jabat netraucéti redzamam koka vainagam;

e jaatkapSanas cel$ atrodas slipuma, tam vienmér javirzas paraléli nogazei.
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Koka gasanas zagéjuma pamatprincipi

e (C) Aizzagéjums
Aizzagéjums nosaka koka krisanas virzienu.

¢ (D) Necaurzagéjuma josla
Necaurzagéjuma josla darbojas ka Sarnirs, kokam liecoties zemes virziena. Necaurzagéjuma joslas
platums atbilst 1/10 stumbra diametra.

¢ (E) Koka gasanas zagéjums
Ar koka gasanas zagéjumu tiek parzagéts viss stumbrs, iznemot necaurzagéjuma joslu un drosibas joslu.
Koka gasanas zagéjums tiek veikts attaluma, kas atbilst 1/10 stumbra diametra vai ir vismaz 3 cm (1,2"),
virs aizzagéjuma pamatnes.

* (F) DroSibas josla
Drosibas josla atbalsta koku un noveérs ta priekslaicigu nokri$anu. Dro$ibas joslas platums atbilst no 1/10
lidz 1/5 stumbra diametra.

* (G) Stumbra diametrs
Stumbra diametru nosaka aptuveni kri$u augstuma.

Darba zonas sagatavosSana pie stumbra

» Atbrivojiet stumbru un zonu ap to no jebkadiem SkérSliem. Tas attiecas uz netirumiem, akmeniem,
atlupu$as mizas, naglam, kabeliem u.c.

» Pilniba atbrivojiet gaZama koka apak$éjo dalu un savu darba zonu no traucéjoSiem zariem un atvasém.

» Ja stumbram ir lieli saknu uzbiezinajumi, vispirms parzagéjiet saknu uzbiezindjumus horizontali, tad
vertikali un péc tam nonemiet tos.

Aizzagéjums

Aizzagéjums nosaka virzienu, kura jakrit kokam. levérojiet jlsu valstl noteiktas prasibas attieciba uz

aizzagéjuma veidosanu.

lzveidojiet aizzagéjumu tuvu zemei un taisna lenki pret koka kriSanas virzienu.

» Veiciet pamatnes iegriezumu horizontali. legriezuma dzilumam jabat no 1/5 lidz maksimali 1/3 stumbra
diametra.

» Pamatnes iegriezums vienmér javeic vispirms, lai nepielautu svara atbalstiSanos uz zaga kédes
vadsliedes un zaga kédes.

» Veiciet aug$ejo iegriezumu 45° lenki attieciba pret pamatnes iegriezumu.
» Iznemiet no aizzagéjuma vietas izzagéto Kili.
» Ja koksne ir veseliga un ar garam $kiedram, abas pusés veiciet aplievas zagéjumus.
» Aplievas zagéjumiem jaatrodas aizzagéjuma pamatnes liment, un to platumam jaatbilst 1/10 stumbra
diametra.
» Aplievas zagéjumi novérs stumbra parplisanu.
lezagésana
Neveiciet gasanas zagéjumu no koka krianas virziena aizmugures. Tadéjadi tiks parzagéta drosibas josla,
un koks var nokrist atrak, neka tika planots, vai kritot iespiest zaga kédes vadsliedi.
Pateicoties iezagésanas tehnikai, drosibas josla tiek saglabata lldz koka gasanas zagéjuma pabeigSanai
un parzageéta tikai pasa pedéja soli. Tas |auj labak kontrolét koka kriSanas laiku un izvairities no atsitiena,
traumam un/vai zaga kédes vadsliedes vai zaga kédes bojajumiem.
» Séciet iezagéSanu ar zaga kédes vadsliedes smailes apak$pusi un pilnu apgriezienu skaitu (1).
» lezaggjiet tik dzili, lai dzilums, kada zaga kédes vadsliede ir iegremdéta stumbra, atbilstu divkarsam tas
platumam.
» Pagrieziet iezagé$anas pozicija (2).
» Veiciet iezagéSanu ar zaga kédes vadsliedes galu (3).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.

Nosacijumi: Mazs stumbra diametrs

Ka gazt kokus ar mazu stumbra diametru
Mazs stumbra diametrs nozimé, ka stumbra diametrs ir mazaks par izmantojamas zaga kédes vadsliedes
garumu.

» lzveidojiet aizzagéjumu.

Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.

Veiciet iezagesanu.

Novietojiet zobaino atbalstu aiz necaurzagéjuma joslas un izmantojiet to ka pagrieziena punktu.

A A 4
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» Vispirms veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu necaurzagéjuma joslas virziena (1).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.

» Péc tam veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu drosibas joslas virziena (2).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata dro$ibas josla.

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada atsitiens, atlek$ana, ievilk§ana vai zaga kédes partruk$ana. Atsitiens var
rasties, kad zaga kédes vadsliedes gals saskaras ar koka gasanas Kili. Ja koku gasanas Kilis ir izgatavots
no térauda, zaga kéde var tikt bojata un partrakt.
» Neizmantojiet koku gasanas Kilus no térauda, bet tikai tadus, kas izgatavoti no koka vai plastmasas.
» Uzmanieties, lai neiezagétu koku gasanas Kil.

» levietojiet koka gasanas Kili (3).
» Koka gasanas Kilim jaatbilst stumbra diametram un gasanas zagéjuma platumam.
» Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.
» Arizstieptam rokam no stumbra arpuses parzaggjiet drosibas joslu horizontala virziena, koka gasanas
zagejuma plakne.
» Ja koks sak krist, nekavéjoties izslédziet un nolieciet kédes zagi.
» Pa atkap3anas celu dodieties uz dro3u vietu un vérojiet koka vainagu. Attiecigi reagéjiet, ja koks
nekrit planotaja virziena.

Nosacijumi: Vidéjs stumbra diametrs

Ka gazt kokus ar videju stumbra diametru
Vidéjs stumbra diametrs nozZimé, ka stumbra diametrs ir mazaks par divkarSu izmantojamas zaga kédes
vadsliedes garumu.
» Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.
» Novietojiet zobaino atbalstu stumbra aizmuguréja dala un izmantojiet to ka pagrieziena punktu.
» Novietojiet zobaino atbalstu tik talu uz aizmuguri, lai netiktu bojata necaurzagéjuma josla.
» Ar pilnu apgriezienu skaitu ievirziet zaga kédes vadsliedi koka gasanas zagéjuma un pagrieziet zaga
kédes vadsliedi ta, lai ta péc iespéjas dzili tiktu iegremdéta stumbra (1).
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu necaurzagéjuma joslas virziena (2).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu drosibas joslas virziena (3).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata drosibas josla.
» Ar vadsliedes galu veiciet iezagéjumu koka gasanas zagéjuma augstuma stumbra pretéja puse.
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu necaurzagéjuma joslas virziena (4).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu drosibas joslas virziena (5).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata dro$ibas josla.

(Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada atsitiens, atlek$ana, ievilkSana vai zaga kédes partrikSana. Atsitiens var
rasties, kad zaga kédes vadsliedes gals saskaras ar koka gasanas Kili. Ja koku gasanas Kilis ir izgatavots
no térauda, zaga kéde var tikt bojata un partrakt.

» Neizmantojiet koku gasanas Kilus no térauda, bet tikai tadus, kas izgatavoti no koka vai plastmasas.
» Uzmanieties, lai neiezagétu koku gasanas Kill.

» levietojiet koka gasanas Kili (6).
» Koka gasanas Kilim jaatbilst stumbra diametram un gasanas zagéjuma platumam.
» Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.
» Arizstieptam rokam no stumbra arpuses parzaggjiet drosibas joslu horizontala virziena, koka gasanas
zagéjuma plaknée.
» Ja koks sak krist, nekavéjoties izslédziet un nolieciet kédes zagi.
» Pa atkapsanas celu dodieties uz drosu vietu un vérojiet koka vainagu. Attiecigi reagéjiet, ja koks
nekrit planotaja virziena.
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6.7  AtzarosanafE

Ar atzaroSanu tiek saprasta nogazta koka atbrivoSana no zariem.

1. Atstajiet nenozageétus lielakos atbalsta zarus koka apaks$puseé, lai atzaro$anas laika koks nenokristu uz
zemes vai neaizripotu.
» Nozaggjiet lielos atbalsta zarus tikai péc garinasanas. L] 151

2. Atzaro$anas laika ienemiet vietu ta, lai koks atrastos starp jums un kédes zagi. Veiciet zagésanu no
zagéjamajam zaram pretéjas koka puses.

3. Atbalstiet kédes zagi uz stumbra.

4. Ar sviras veida kustibu spiediet zaga kédes vadsliedi pret zaru un parzagéjiet zaru ar zaga kédes
vadsliedes aug$pusi.

5. Zaggjiet katru zaru atseviski un biezi aizvaciet nozagétos zarus no darba zonas.

6.8  Garinasana

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada zaga kédes saskare ar zemi. Ja zaga kéde zagésanas laika saskaras ar zemi, var

tikt uzmesti gaisa siki priekSmeti, pieméram, akmeni, kas var trapit lietotajam. Ja kéde saskaras ar lielakiem

priekSmetiem, ta var partrakt un trapit lietotajam.

» Uzmanieties, lai neiezagétu zeme.

» leverojiet noradijumus par garind$anu un, ja iesp&jams, zagéjiet balkus uz zagésanas stekiem vai cita
veida, kas nodrosina to pacel$anu no zemes.

» Vienlaicigi zaggjiet tikai pa vienam balkim un nostipriniet balki, lai nepielautu ta pret ripo$anu. Ja balkis
atrodas slipuma, garinaSanas laika vienmér staviet balkim taja puse, kura atrodas augstak. Nestaviet uz
balka.

» Kad vien iesp&jams, paceliet balkus no zemes un zaggjiet tos uz zagésanas stekiem vai tamlidziga
stativa. Ja balki nav iesp&jams pacelt, atkariba no situacijas nemiet véra $adus noradijumus, lai novérstu
atsitienu:

* Ja balkis ir novietots ta, kas tas pilniba gulstas uz zemes un to nav iesp&jams pacelt, vispirms ar zaga
kédes vadsliedes apak$pusi no augsas veiciet iezagéjumu 2/3 dziluma (1). Pagrieziet balki par 180° (2)
un atkal no aug$as parzageéjiet atlikuso tresdalu (3).

Izmantojiet $adu metodi art tada gadijuma, ja jums nav droSas parliecibas par to, kada virziena balkis
parvietosies péc zagéjuma veikSanas.

» Ja balkis ir novietots ta, kas tas gulstas uz zemes tikai ar vienu pusi un otra puse ir briva, vispirms ar
zaga kédes vadsliedes aug$pusi no apaksas veiciet iezagéjumu 1/3 dziluma (4). Péc tam ar zaga kédes
vadsliedes apaks$pusi no augsas parzageéjiet atlikusas 2/3 (5).

* Jabalkis ir novietots ta, kas tas balstas uz zemes tikai ar vienu galu, vispirms ar zaga kédes vadsliedes
apakspusi no augsas veiciet iezagéjumu 1/3 dziluma (6). Pec tam ar zaga kédes vadsliedes aug$pusi no
apaksas parzageéjiet atlikusas 23 (7).

6.9  Apzagésana Ky

Ar apzagésanu tiek saprasta dziva koka atbrivo$ana no zariem.

Apzagéjot kokus, ir svarigi neveikt pédéjo zagéjumu tiesi pie atlikusa galvena zara vai stumbra. Vispirms
nozagéjiet zaru talak uz arpusi esosa vieta, lai samazinatu ta svaru. Tadéjadi tiek novérsta mizas atlobiSanas
no atlikusa galvena zara vai stumbra. Ja miza ir atlobijusies, koks nespéj noslégt brici un klist neaizsargats

pret slimibu izraisitajiem.

1. Neveiciet zagéSanu virs plecu augstuma un no pieslienamajam vai saliekamajam kapném.

2. Vispirms no apak$as iezagéjiet zaru nedaudz talak no galvena zara / stumbra (1). lezagéjuma dzilumam
jaatbilst 1/3 no diametra.

3. Péc tam no augsas vélreiz parzagéjiet zaru nedaudz talak no galvena zara / stumbra (2).

4. Visbeidzot nozaggjiet atlikuso zaru tuvu galvenajam zaram / stumbram ta, lai miza varétu ataugt un
noslégt braci (3).
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7 Apkope un uzturésana

A BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturéSanas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

Izstradajuma kops$ana

¢ Uzmanigi notiriet pielipu$os netirumus.

* Uzmanigi iztiriet ventilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu vai sveku Skidinataju. Nelietojiet silikonu
saturoSus kopSanas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

* Demontéjiet kéZrata parsegu un iztiriet zonu ap kézratu ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu vai sveku

* lzstradajuma kontaktu tiriSanai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

* Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atverem. Uzmanigi iztiriet ven-
tilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai puteklu vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet
akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to tdent un neatstajiet lieta).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to izoléta
nedegos$a materiala tvertné un veérsieties Hilti servisa.

* Raugieties, lai akumulators nebutu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz
akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu birstiti vai
firu un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas
dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no rlpnica uzklatas smérvielas.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas

lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Uzturesana

ElektroSoka risks! Neprofesionali veikts elektrisko dalu remonts var kit par céloni smagam traumam un
apdegumiem.
» Elektrisko dalu laboSanu var veikt tikai elektribas nozares specialisti .

* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.

* Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir radusies bojajumi un/vai funkciju traucéjumi. Nekavéjoties nododiet
izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veik$anai.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemontéjiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas darbojas
nevainojami.

¢ Atkariba no lietoSanas biezuma nosiitiet izstradajumu uz Hilti servisu parbaudes veik$anai ik péc
9 lidz 12 ménesiem.

Lai izstradajuma lietoSana batu dro$a, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas, patérina materialus
un piederumus. Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar So
izstradajumu akcepté Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timeklvietné: www.hilti.group

71 Kedes bremzes parbaude

Regulari parbaudiet kédes bremzes funkcijas un automatisko iedarbosanos.
Parliecinieties, vai priek$éjais rokas aizsargs nav bojats un ir pakustinams brivi, bez parmeérigas spéka
pielik§anas.

7.1.1  Kédes bremzes funkciju parbaude

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks, ko rada asi griezéjzobi. Lietotajs var gut grieztas traumas.
» Valkajiet aizsargcimdus, kas izgatavoti no izturiga materiala.

1. ledarbiniet kédes bremzi.

“ MR



2. Paméginiet ar roku parvilkt zaga kédi pari zaga kédes vadsliedei.
Rezultats 1/ 2
Zaga kédi nevar pakustinat.
Kédes bremze darbojas.
Rezultats 2/ 2
Zaga kedi var parvilkt pari zaga kédes vadsliedei.
» Kédes bremze ir bojata. Partrauciet izstradajuma lietoSanu un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

7.1.2 Kédes bremzes automatiskas iedarboSanas parbaude 24}

1. Piemontéjiet kédes aizsargu.

2. Atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.

3. Ar abam rokam turiet kédes zagi apm. 30 cm (12") augstuma virs koksnes materiala virsmas.
4

. Atlaidiet priek$&jo rokturi, laujot kédes zagim ar zaga kédes vadsliedes galu nokrist uz koksnes materiala
virsmas.

Rezultats 1/2

Masas inerce izraisa kédes bremzes iedarbo$anos.

Kédes bremzes automatiskas iedarbo$anas funkcija darbojas.
Rezultats 2/ 2

Masas inerce neizraisa kédes bremzes iedarboSanos.

» Keédes bremzes mehanisms ir blokeéts vai bojats. Partrauciet izstradajuma lietoSanu un vérsieties Hilti
servisa.

7.2  Kédes ellosanas parbaude P2

Pirms katras kédes zaga lietoSanas parbaudiet kédes ello$anu. Pirms pirmas lieto$anas un péc zaga kédes
vadsliedes un/vai zaga k&des nomainas lidz zaga kédes ellas izplG$anai var paiet dazas sekundes.
1. levietojiet akumulatoru. +1 144
2. Turiet kédes zagi ar zaga kédes vadsliedi uz gai$as virsmas, tai nepieskaroties.
3. leslédziet kédes zagi.
Rezultats 1/3
Zaga kédes ella izplUst un ir saskatama uz gai$as virsmas.
Kédes elloSana darbojas. Kédes zaga lietoSanu var turpinat.
Rezultats 2/ 3
Uz gai$as virsmas nav redzama zaga kédes ella.
> Iznemiet akumulatoru. +0144
> Piepildiet ellas tvertni. 1] 145
> Notiriet zonu zem kéZrata parsega +11152, zaga kédes vadsliedi un iztiriet ellas pievades kanalu.
+0 153
» Velreiz parbaudiet kédes elloSanu.
Rezultats 3/ 3
A péc tiri$anas un zaga kédes ellas uzpildis$anas uz gai$as virsmas nav redzama zaga kédes ella.
» Partrauciet izstradajuma lieto$anu un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

7.3 Zaga kédes vadsliedes un zaga kédes tirisana ]

1. Atskravéjiet kézrata parsega uzgrieznus.
2. Nonemiet kéZrata parsegu.

3. Grieziet kédes spriegotaja skravi pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam, lidz spriegoSanas bidnis
kreisaja puse pieklaujas korpusam.
» Zaga kéde nav nospriegota.

4. Nonemiet zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi.

5. Veiciet kédes zaga ellas izpltides kanala tiriSanu ar otu, mikstu birstiti vai sveku $kidinataju.

6. Notiriet zaga kédi un iztiriet zaga kédes vadsliedes rievu ar otu, mikstu birstiti vai sveku $kidinataju.

7. Notiriet zaga kédes vadsliedes sanu virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu vai sveku $kidinataju.

8. Piemontgjiet zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi. +0 144

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 Latviesu 153
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7.4 Zaga kedes vadsliedes apkope

Regulari parbaudiet, vai zaga kédes vadsliede nav nodilusi vai bojata.
Nomainiet zaga kédes vadsliedi, ja ir konstatéjamas $adas pazimes:

zaga kédes vadsliede ir saliekta

rieva ir plaisas vai citi bojajumi

rieva ir saaurinata un bloké zaga kédi

rieva ir atlocita un atvérta, un zaga kédi var novirzit uz saniem

nav nodro$inats nepiecieS8amais minimalais dzilums, skat. Tehniskie parametri +0 143

Uz zada kédes vadsliedes aréjas malas var veidoties atskarpe.

>

>

7.5

Nonemiet atskarpi ar plakanas viles palidzibu.
Ja rodas neskaidribas vai zaga kédes vadsliede ir bojata, l0dzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Zaga kédes asinasana £&

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks, ko rada neasa zaga kéde. Ja zaga kéde ir neasa vai slikti uzasinata, rodas lielaka berze un
lidz ar to spéciga sakar$ana, samazinas zagésanas jauda, zagéjums kllst neprecizs, un kédes zagim piemit
lielaka nosliece uz atsitiena raSanos.

>

>

Raugieties, lai zaga kéde vienmér butu asa.
Ja jums nav pieredzes zaga kézu asina$ana, neméginiet uzasinat zaga kédi saviem spekiem.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks, ko rada asi griezéjzobi. Lietotajs var gut grieztas traumas.

>

Valkajiet aizsargcimdus, kas izgatavoti no izturiga materiala.

ﬂ Lai pareizi uzasinatu zaga kédi, ir nepiecieS$amas iemanas un pieredze. Hilti iesaka uzticét zaga kédes

asinasanu specialistam.

8

Nospriegojiet zaga kedi.

Novilgjiet katru griezéjzobu ar apalo vili. Virziet apalo vili no iekSpuses uz arpusi, taisna lenki attieciba
pret zaga kédes vadsliedi.

» Apalajai vilei jaatbilst zaga kédes solim.

» leverojiet asinasanas lenki 30°.

Ar plakano vili novilgjiet dziluma ierobezotajus viena limeni ar viles Sablonu un paraléli nodiluma
markejumam.

Transportésana un uzglabasana

Ar akumulatoru darbinamu iekartu un akumulatoru transportésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroleta iedarboSanas transporteSanas laika !

>

>

>

Pirms iekartu transporté$anas vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

Iznemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.

Vienmér transportéjiet kédes zagi tikai ar uzliktu kédes aizsargu. Uzbidiet kédes aizsargu uz zaga kédes
vadsliedes ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede batu pilniba nosegta.

Parnésasanas laika turiet kédes zagi ar labo roku aiz priek$éja roktura ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede batu
pavérsta uz aizmuguri.

Ja vélaties nosutit izstradajumu, vispirms iztukSojiet ta ellas tvertni. Pirms atsakt izstradajuma lieto$anu,
iepildiet tvertné zaga kédes ellu.

Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudzé. TransportéSanas
laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizolé no jebkadiem materialiem, kam
piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonakSanu saskaré ar citu
bateriju kontaktiem un Tssavienojuma rasanos. leverojiet vietéjos noteikumus par akumulatoru
transportésanu.

“ MR
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» Akumulatorus nedrikst sutit pa pastu. Ja vélaties nosutit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties sutijumu

piegades uznémuma.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas transporté$anas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori

nav bojati.

Ar akumulatoru darbinamu iekartu un akumulatoru uzglabasana

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpladuSu akumulatoru dél !
» Pirms iekartu novieto$anas glabasana vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiras robezvértibas, kas
noraditas sadala Tehniskie parametri +17143.

» Notiriet zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi un pilniba piepildiet ellas tvertni.

» Atskravéjiet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus un pagrieziet kédes spriegotaja skrivi 2 apgriezienus pretéji
pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam, lai atbrivotu zaga kédi.

» Vienmér glabajiet kédes zagi tikai ar uzliktu kédes aizsargu. Uzbidiet kédes aizsargu uz zaga kédes
vadsliedes ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede batu pilniba nosegta.

» Neglabajiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmér nonemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulé, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklit bérni un nepiederoSas personas.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ar péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori nav

bojati.

9 Traucejumu noverSana

Traucéjumu gadijuma nemiet véra akumulatora statusa indikaciju. Skat. nodalu Litija jonu akumulatora

indikacija.

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas novérst
saviem spékiem, ltidzu, meklgjiet palidzibu masu Hilti servisa.

Traucéjums

lespéjamais iemesls

Risinajums

Akumulatora LED indikacijas
nav.

Akumulators ir bojats.

>

Veérsieties Hilti servisa.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar
sadzirdamu klikski.

Netirs akumulatora fiksacijas izcil-
nis.

Notiriet fiksacijas izcilni un
nofiksé&jiet akumulatoru vélreiz.

Akumulators izladéjas atrak
neka parasti.

Loti zema apkartéja temperatara.

Laujiet akumulatoram pamazam
sasilt ldz istabas temperatarai.

Jutama deguma smaka un/vai
zagésanas zona paradas di-
mi.

Zaga kéde nav pareizi uzasinata.

Uzasiniet zaga kedi. £ 154

Zaga kéde ir parak stingri nosprie-
gota.

Nospriegojiet zaga kédi.

+ 145

Ellas tvertné nav pietiekami daudz
zaga keédes ellas.

Uzpildiet zaga kédes ellu.

<0145

Tiek pievadits nepietiekams zaga
kédes ellas daudzums.

Parbaudiet un iztiriet ellas
pievades kanalu, notiriet zaga
kédes vadsliedi, zaga kédi un
zonu zem kéZrata parsega.

+1J 153

Zaga kédes ella ir nepiemérota vai
parak veca.

Lietojiet tikai piemérotu un
svaigu zaga kédes ellu.

Kédes zagis netiek lietots pareizi.

Nespiediet zaga kédes vadsliedi
un zaga kédi ar parak lielu
speku.

Nepietiekama grieSanas jau-
da.

Zaga kéde nav pareizi uzasinata.

Uzasiniet zaga kedi. £ 154

Zaga kéde ir uzmontéta nepareizi.

Uzmontéjiet zaga kédi pareizi,
nemot véra zagésanas virzienu.

21144

LatvieSsu 155



IS

Traucejums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
Izstradajums nereagg, kad Akumulators nav pilniba iebidits. » Nofikséjiet akumulatoru ar
tiek nospiests ieslég$anas sadzirdamu klikski.

blokétajs un/vai ieslégsanas /

e al’e Nav iedarbinata kédes bremze. » Pirms kédes zaga aktivéSanas
izslegsanas slédzis. iedarbiniet kédes bremzi.
lekartu nevar iedarbinat. Ir iedarbinata kédes bremze. » Atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
+0 147
Zaga kéde ir parak stingri nosprie- | » Nospriegojiet zaga kédi.
gota. <1145
Izstradajums vai akumulators | Elektrisks defekts. » Nekavejoties izsledziet iz-
Spécigi sakarst. stradajumu, iznemiet no ta

akumulatoru, vérojiet to, laujiet
tam atdzist un vérsieties Hilti
servisa.

10 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplUstot kaitigam gazém un

Skidrumiem.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosatit!

» Lai nepielautu 1ssavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.

» Utilizéjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojo$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu
apsaimnieko$anas uznémuma.

& Hilti izstradajumu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. Priek$nosaci-
jums otrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreizéjai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informacijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardoSanas kon-
sultanta.

E: » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

11 Razotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, lidzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.

12 Papildinformacija

Papildinformacija par lietoSanu, tehniku, vides aizsardzibu un materialu otrreizéjo parstradi ir pieejama,
izmantojot $adu saiti: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

S saite kvadratkoda veida ir ieklauta ari §is lieto$anas instrukcijas titullapa un apziméta ar simbolu .

Originali naudojimo instrukcija

1 Informacija apie naudojimo instrukcija

1.1 Apie Sig naudojimo instrukcija

¢ |spéjimas! Prie§ pradédami naudoti prietaisg jsitikinkite, kad perskaitéte ir supratote prie prietaiso
pridedama naudojimo instrukcija, jskaitant instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus, paveikslélius
ir specifikacijas. Svarbiausia susipazinkite su visomis instrukcijomis, saugos ir jspéjamaisiais nurodymais,
paveiksléliais, specifikacijomis be sudétinémis dalimis ir funkcijomis. Nesilaikant Sio reikalavimo, kyla
elektros smagio, gaisro ir (arba) sunkiy suzalojimy pavojus. Vélesniam naudojimui i§saugokite naudojimo
instrukcija, jskaitant visas instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus.
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« =T prietaisai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, atlikti jy techninés priezitros ir remonto
darbus leidZiama tik jgaliotam, instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi biti supaZindintas su visais
galimais pavojais. Neinstruktuoto personalo netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir
jo priedai gali kelti pavojy.

* Pridedama naudojimo instrukcija atitinka naujausig technikos lygj spausdinimo momentu. Naujausig
versijg visada rasite internetu ,Hilti prietaisy puslapyje. Sekite nuorodg arba QR koda Sioje naudojimo
instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu @

¢ Kitiems asmenims prietaisg perduokite tik kartu su $ia naudojimo instrukcija.

1.2  Zenkly paai$kinimas
1.2.1  |spéjantieji nurodymai

|spéjantieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie signaliniai

zodZiai:

A PAVOJUS

PAVOJUS !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmés yra sunkiis kiino
suzalojimai arba Zzatis.

Al ISPEJIMAS
ISPEJIMAS !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés gali bati sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba Ztis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra kiino suzalojimo arba materialiniy
nuostoliy grésme.

1.2.2 Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

Q

Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

&/

Rodo, kad juo pazenklintg medziaga galima perdirbti

Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

Hilti licio jony akumuliatorius
Hilti Kroviklis

g3

1.2.3 Simboliai iliustracijose
liustracijose naudojami Sie simboliai:

A Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama paveikslélj $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradZioje.

Numeracija paveiksléliuose nurodo svarbius darbinius veiksmus arba darbiniams veiks-
3 mams svarbias konstrukcines dalis. Tekste Sie darbiniai veiksmai arba konstrukcinés
dalys iSskirtos atitinkamais numeriais, pvz., (3).

71) Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso
\a vaizdas esanciy paaiskinimy numerius.
@! Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatinga démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.

L LTETTETETET
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1.3 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai

1.3.1 Bendrieji simboliai
Simboliai, kurie naudojami kartu su prietaisu.

\
Prietaisas palaiko NFC technologija, suderinama su ,,iOS* ir ,Android“ platformomis.
Li-lon Li¢io jony akumuliatorius
®6 Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smaginio jrankio.

6 Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo

sutrenktas arba kaip nors kitaip pazeistas.

Nuolatiné srove

Grandinés stabdys iSjungtas

Grandinés stabdys jjungtas

50>

Pjdklo grandinés judéjimo krypties rodyklé

+R2-

Grandinés jtempiklio varZzto sukimo kryptis

L~
OPREN

Alyvos bakelio dangtelio atidarymo kryptis

1.3.2 |spéjamieji Zzenklai

|spéjamieji Zenkl

ai jspéja apie pavojus.

|spéjimas dél atatrankos! Laikykités visy saugos nurodymy dél atatrankos susidarymo ir
priemoniy nuo atatrankos.

1.3.3 Draudzi
Draudziamieji ze

amieji zenklai
nklai nurodo draudziamus veiksmus.

=

!

Nenaudoti lyjant lietui!

1.3.4 |pareigojamieji zenklai
|pareigojantys Zenklai nurodo privalomus veiksmus.

&

Visada dirbti laikant abiem rankomis.

%)

Dévéti apsauginj $alma, akiy ir klausos apsaugos priemones.

o

Avéti apsauginius batus

(<)

Mavéti apsaugines pirstines

2 Sauga

2.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,
paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smugio, gaisro ir / arba

sunkiy suzalojim

y priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétumeéte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

158  Lietuviy
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Saugos nurodymuose vartojama savoka ,.elektrinis jrankis“ apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai
jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

>

Pasirapinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skysciu, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirk§¢iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.
Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kistuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinéiais apsauginj jzeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smugio rizika.

Venkite kuino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kinas yra jZemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybée.

Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smugio rizika.

Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirti, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karséio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judandéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smdgio rizika.

Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smugio rizika.

Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, j elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smugio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziaguy, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystanCius apsauginius batus, apsauginj $alma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie$ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrank| pirsta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite j elektros tinkla
tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

Pries$ jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verzZlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy priezastimi.

Venkite nepatogiuy kiino padéciy. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirStines nuo besisukan¢iy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuzius, papuoS$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

Neturékite iliuziju, kad visada esate saugus, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darba su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
iSjungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

Prie$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo
priemoné leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.
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Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
jrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.

Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis rupestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra suluzusiy ir pazeisty daliu, kurios bloginty
jrankio veikima. Prie$ naudojima pazeistos prietaiso dalys turi biiti suremontuotos. Blogai priziGrimi
elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.

Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi buti astrus ir Svarts. Rupestingai priziuréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite | darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobidij. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

Prizirékite rankenas, kad jos ir ju laikymo pavirSiai visada buty sausi, Svarus ir neriebaluoti.
Slidzios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirsiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.

Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia sgvarzéliy, monetu, raktu, viniu, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriu, i$ jo gali iStekéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skys¢iu.
Jei skyscéio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. Pazeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavojy.

Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperaturos. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperatiros veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatiiry diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
ikrovimas uz leistino temperattry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavojy.

Techniné prieziura

>

2.2

Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus i$laikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.
Niekada nevykdykite pazeistu akumuliatoriy techninés priezitiros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy technine
priezidrg leidziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su grandininiais pjuklais

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su grandininiais pjuklais

>

Kai pjuklas veikia, visas kiuino dalis laikykite kuo toliau nuo pjuklo grandinés. Pries paleisdami
pjukla jsitikinkite, kad pjiklo grandiné nieko nelie¢ia. Dirbant su grandininiu pjoklu dél neatidumo
akimirkos pjuklo grandiné gali uzkabinti drabuZzius ar kiino dalis.

Visada laikykite grandininj pjukla desSine ranka uz galinés rankenos, o kaire ranka - uz priekinés
rankenos. Grandininj pjakla laikant atvirk$tinéje darbinéje padétyje, padidéja susizalojimy rizika, todél
jos niekada nereikéty naudoti.

Grandininj pjikla laikykite tik uz izoliuoty rankenu, kadangi pjiklo grandiné gali kliudyti pasléptus
elektros laidus. Dél pjuklo grandinés kontakto su jtampingais laidais metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat
gali atsirasti jtampa, todél kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

Dirbdami uzsidékite akiy apsaugos priemone. Rekomenduojama naudoti kitas klausos, galvos,
ranku, kojy ir pédy apsaugos priemones. Tinkami apsauginiai drabuziai sumazina suzeidimy pavojy
dél skriejanciy pjaunamos medziagos daleliy ir atsitiktinai prisilietus prie pjuklo grandinés.

Nedirbkite su grandininiu pjiklu jlipe i medj, stovédami ant kopéciu, stogo ar nestabilaus atraminio
pavirsiaus. Naudojant grandininj pjikla tokiu badu, kyla rimtas susizalojimo pavojus.
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» Visada stovékite tvirtai ir grandininj pjukla naudokite tik tada, kai stovite ant tvirto, saugaus ir
lygaus pagrindo. Dél slidaus pagrindo arba nestabilaus atraminio pagrindo galima netekti pusiausvyros
arba nesuvaldyti grandininio pjaklo.

» Pjaudami jtempta Saka turékite omenyje, kad ji gali spyruokliuoti. Jei jtempti medienos plausai
atpalaiduojami, jtempta Saka gali kliudyti naudotojg ir (arba) iSplésti i§ ranky grandininj pjokla.

» Bikite itin atsargius pjaudami pomiskj ir jaunus medzius. Plonos $akos gali jsipainioti j pjiklo grandine
ir jums smogti ar iSmusti jus i$ pusiausvyros.

» ISjungta grandininj pjikla neskite laikydami uz priekinés rankenos, pjiklo grandine nukreipe
nuo savo kiino. Grandininj pjukla visuomet transportuokite ir laikykite uzdéje apsauginj gaubta.
Ripestingas elgesys su grandininiu pjuklu padés iSvengti atsitiktinio prisilietimo prie judancios pjuklo
grandinés.

» Laikykités tepimo, grandinés jtempimo bei pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir grandinés
keitimo nurodymuy. Netinkamai jtempta ar netinkamai sutepta grandiné gali arba nutrkti, arba padidinti
atatrankos rizika.

» Pjaukite tik mediena. Grandininio pjuklo nenaudokite darbams, kuriems jis neskirtas. Pavyzdys:
grandininio pjuklo nenaudokite metalui, plastikui, miirui ar statybinéms medziagoms, kurios néra
medinés, pjauti. Naudojant grandininj pjukla darbams ne pagal paskirtj, gali susidaryti pavojingos
situacijos.

» Nebandykite nupjauti medzio, jei neturi aiSkaus supratimo apie pavojus ir kaip jy iSvengti. Virstantis
medis gali sunkiai suzaloti naudotojag arba kitus asmenis.

» Laikykités visy nurodymuy, kai Salinate susikaupusias medziagas nuo grandininio pjuklo, ji sandé-
liuojate arba atliekate jo technine prieziira. |sitikinkite, kad jungiklis yra iSjungtas, o akumuliatorius
yra iSimtas. Netikétai suaktyvinus grandininj pjikla, kai $alinamos susikaupusios medziagos arba atlie-
kami techninés priezitros darbai, galimi sunkis suzalojimai.

Atatrankos priezastys ir kaip jos iSvengti:

Atatranka gali atsirasti, jei pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virstné prisiliecia prie daikto arba jei

mediena linksta ir suspaudzia pjiklo grandine pjuvyje.

Juostos virSunei prisilietus, kai kuriais atvejais ji gali netikétai atSokti atgal, tuo metu pjuklo grandinés

kreipiamoji juosta nukreipiama aukstyn ir link naudotojo.

Pjuklo grandinei uzstrigus pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutinéje dalyje, juosta gali staigiai judéti

naudotojo kryptimi.

Dél bet kurios i$ Siy reakcijy galite nesuvaldyti pjuklo ir galimai sunkiai susizeisti. Nepasikliaukite tik

grandininiame pjukle sumontuotais saugos jtaisais. Kaip grandininio pjuklo naudotojas turétuméte imtis

ivairiy priemoniu, kad galétuméte dirbti be nelaimingy atsitikimy ir suzeidimy.

Atatranka yra grandininio pjiklo netinkamo arba netikslaus naudojimo pasekmé. Jos galima iSvengti

naudojant tinkamas, toliau aprasomas atsargumo priemones:

» Pjukla tvirtai laikykite abiem rankomis, nyks¢iais ir pirStais apimdami grandininio pjuklo rankenas.
King ir rankas nustatykite j padétj, kurioje galétuméte jveikti atatrankos jégas. Jei taikomos
tinkamos priemonés, naudotojas gali kontroliuoti atatrankos jégas. Niekuomet nepaleiskite grandininio
pjuklo i$ ranky.

» Venkite nenatiralios kiino padéties ir niekada nepjaukite auk$ciau pec€iy juostos. Taip iSvengsite
atsitiktinio prisilietimo prie juostos virStnés ir geriau galésite suvaldyti grandininj pjukla netikétose
situacijose.

» Visuomet naudokite gamintojo nurodytas atsargines juostas ir pjuklo grandines. Naudojant
netinkamas atsargines juostas ir pjuklo grandines, grandiné gali trukti ir (arba) sukelti atatranka.

» Vadovaukités gamintojo nurodymais dél pjuklo grandinés galandimo ir techninés prieZituros. Per
mazi gylio ribotuvai padidina atatrankos galimybe.

23 Papildomi saugos nurodymai

» Dirbdami neleiskite kitiems asmenims ir gyvinams bati jusy darbo vietoje. Jei kertate medij, visi asmenys
ir gyvinai turi bati saugiu atstumu nuo medzio. Atstumas turéty bati lygus dvigubam pjaunamo medzio
auksciui. Vis dél to pasirtpinkite, kad uz Sios zonos bty bent vienas asmuo, kurj baty galima prisiSaukti.
Jei uz zonos riby néra asmens, kurj galima prisiSaukti, nelaimes atveju nebus galima suteikti pagalbos.

» Prietaisa ir priedus naudokite tik tada, kai jie yra techniskai tvarkingi.

» Prietaisg ir priedus draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius jy pakeitimus.

» Grandininj pjukla naudokite tik su Hilti aprobuotomis pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosiomis juostomis ir pjiklo
grandinémis. +0167

» Suzalojimo pavojus dél Zemyn krentanciy jrankiy ir (arba) priedy. Prie$ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite, ar
akumuliatorius ir sumontuoti priedai yra patikimai pritvirtinti.
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» Uztikrinkite, kad védinimo plysiai visada baty atviri. Nudegimo pavojus dél uzdengty védinimo plysiy!

» Grandininj pjukla jjunkite tik arti ruoSinio. Pjuklo grandiné turi bati laisva ir neturi liesti nei jusy, nei kity
objekty.

» Prie§ padédami prietaisa palaukite, kol jis visiSkai sustos.

» Kol yra jdétas akumuliatorius, akumuliatorinis grandininis pjuklas yra visada paruo$tas naudoti, taciau tuo
metu neskleidzia jokiy garsy. Neapsigaukite dél klaidingo saugumo ir todél atkreipkite démesj j galimus
pavojus, pvz., atsitiktinj paleidima. Visada jjunkite grandinés stabdj, prie§ padédami grandininj pjokla.

» Keisdami pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir (arba) pjiuklo grandine muvékite apsaugines pirstines.
Palietus pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juostg ir (arba) pjuklo granding galima jsipjauti arba nusideginti.

» Nelieskite besisukanciy prietaiso daliy - susizalojimo pavojus!

» Naudotojas ir netoliese esantys asmenys darbo su prietaisu metu turi dévéti apsauginius akinius,
apsauginj Salma, ausines ir lengva respiratoriy. Laikykités vietiniy taisykliy dél asmeniniy apsaugos
priemoniy naudojant grandininius pjuklus. Hilti rekomenduoja papildomai avéti slydimg mazinancius
apsauginius batus su apsauga nuo pjaviy, mavéti ilgas, nuo pjaviy apsaugotas kelnes, prigludus;j virSutinj
riba su ilgomis rankovémis, pirstines su apsauga nuo pjaviy ir veido apsauga. Tinkama akiy apsaugos
priemoné yra patikrinta pagal EN 166 standartg arba nacionalinius teisés aktus ir atitinkamai pazyméta ja
galima jsigyti pardavimo vietose.

» Dél sunkiy apsauginiy riby naudotojas gali greiCiau pavargti ir gauti Silumos smugj. Kai oras yra karStas
ir drégnas, sunkius darbus dirbkite anksti ryte arba vélai popiet, kai temperatra yra Zemesné.

» Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greZiant kylan&iose dulkése gali biti pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai keli
pavyzdziai: Svinas ar dazai Svino pagrindu; plytos, betonas ir kiti mdro statiniai, nattralus akmuo
ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato; tam tikra mediena, azuolas, bukas ir chemiskai apdorota
mediena; asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagy, su kuriomis
dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirbanciajam ir aplink esantiems asmenims. Imkités
batiny priemoniy, uztikrinanéiy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz., naudokite dulkiy surinkimo
sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie bendrujy priemoniy, skirty
poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje,

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas,

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir kiino,

» apsauginiy drabuZziy dévéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.

» Daznai darykite pertraukas ir pratimus, uztikrinanc¢ius geresne Jusy pirsty kraujotaka. Dirbant ilgesnj
laika, vibracijos gali sukelti pir§tu, plastakos ar rieSo sgnario kraujagysliy ar nervy sistemos pazeidimus.

» Nepjaukite nezinomy ruoSiniy, nuo pjavio linijos virSuje ir apacioje paSalinkite kliatis.

» Prie§ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite, ar darbo zonoje néra paslépty elektros laidy, dujy ar vandentiekio
vamzdziy. Netycia pazeidus elektros kabelj, dujy ar vandens vamzdj, iSorinése metalinése prietaiso
dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa, kelianti elektros smugio pavojy, arba gali iSkilti sprogimo pavojus.

» Naudojimo metu pjuklo grandiné jkaista ir pleciasi. Jei pjuklo grandiné yra nepakankamai sutepta ir
reguliariai nejtempiama, ji gali nuSokti nuo pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir nutrikti. Dél to
galima sunkiai susizaloti ir patirti materialine zala.

» Naudokite pjuklo grandinés alyva ir pjaudami reguliariai tikrinkite alyvos bakelio pripildymo lyg;j. |pilkite
alyvos, kol alyvos bakelis visiSkai neistustéjo. Grandininj pjikla pastatykite ant lygaus pavirSiaus. Jei
alyvos bakelio stebéjimo langelyje nematyti alyvos, reikia jpilti pjuklo grandinés alyvos. <0 168

» Prie$ pjovimo darbus ir jy metu reguliariai tikrinkite grandinés jtempima ir prireikus jtempkite grandine.
+1] 168

» Prie$ atlikdami tikrinimo veiksmus iSjunkite prietaisa ir iSimkite akumuliatoriy!

» Jei norite nupjauti medij, laikykités Sioje naudojimo instrukcijy pateikty nurodymy dél medzio pjovimo.
Niekada nepjaukite medzio i§ anksto nenumate atsitraukimo tako.

» Nepjaukite vynmedziy, pomiskio arba plonu, lanks¢iy Sakeliy.

» Jei judanti pjuklo grandiné pataiko | akmenj arba kitg kieta daikta, gali susidaryti kibirk&¢iy, kurios tam
tikromis aplinkybémis gali uzdegti degias medziagas. Degioms medziagoms taip pat priklauso sausa
augmenija ir krimynai, ypa¢ esant kar§toms ir sausoms oro salygoms. Nenaudokite grandininio pjuklo,
kai kyla gaisro arba misko gaisry pavojus.

24 Reikalavimai naudotojui

» Naudotojai be instruktazo gali neatpazinti arba nejvertinti grandininio pjuklo keliamy pavojy. Naudotojai
turi bati visikai susipazine su Sios naudojimo instrukcijos turiniu.
» Naudotojas turi bati pailséjes ir Zvalus tiek fiziSkai, tiek dvasiSkai.



IS

» Jei su grandininiu pjuklu dirbate pirma karta, naudoti grandininj pjukla pasimokykite pjaudami ant pjovimo
oziy padétus rastus.

» Hilti rekomenduoja baigti grandininiy pjukly naudojimo mokymus, prie$ jums pirma karta naudojant
grandininj pjokla. Laikykités nacionaliniy, vietiniy ir statybos aikSteléje galiojanciy darby saugos
reikalavimy.

2.5 Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

» Laikykités Zemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuorody. Nesilaikant Siy nurodymu, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkis suZalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.

» Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés buklés.

» Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

» Akumuliatorius draudZiama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!

» Akumuliatorius draudziama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki aukStesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperaturos arba
deginti.

» Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip paZeisti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

» Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

» Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, auk$tesnés temperatiros, kibirk$¢iy ir atviros
ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.

» Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirStais, jrankiais, papuos$alais ar kitokiais elektrai laidzZiais daiktais. Tai gali
pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, drégmeés bei skysciu. |siskverbusi drégmé gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smugj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

» Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomeny.

» Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.

» Jeigu j rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo kars$tas, jis gali bati sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagy. Leiskite akumuliatoriui atvésti.
Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per karStas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedes. Kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezilros centra, arba perskaitykite §j dokumenta , Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir
naudojimo nurodymai“.

Laikykités specialiujy direktyvu, galiojan¢iy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandéliavimui
ﬂ ir naudojimui.
Perskaitykite Hilti liCio jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite nuske-
nave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.
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3 Aprasymas

3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas ]

3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj
Apradytasis prietaisas yra grandininis pjuklas.

UZpakaliné ranky apsauga

UZpakaliné rankena

Busenos Sviesos diodas

Priekine rankena

Priekiné ranky apsauga ir grandinés stabdys
Pjuklo grandinés judéjimo krypties rodyklé
Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta
Pjuklo grandiné

Grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verzlés
Grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubtas
Grandinés jtempiklio varztas
Grandinés gaudiklis

Sliauziklio kaklelis

Grandinés zvaigzduté

Jjungimo blokatorius

Jungiklis

Alyvos bakelio stebéjimo langelis
Alyvos bakelio dangtelis

Dantyta jsikirtimo plokstelé

Grandinés apsauga

Raktas

Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmuo
Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas

SISISISIGIGISICICISICICIOICICICICICIOIOIOIONS,

Grandininis pjuklas yra skirtas medienai (pvz., taSams,

statybinei medienai, kuolams) pjauti, medziams genéti ir medziams, kuriy kamieno skersmuo yra mazas ir

vidutinis, pjauti.

¢ Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Optimaliam naSumui
Hilti rekomenduoja Siam prietaisui $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus

akumuliatorius.

«  Siems akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esangioje lenteléje nurodyty

serijy Hilti kroviklius.

3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas

Grandininis pjaklas, pjiklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta, pjuklo grandiné, verZliaraktis, naudojimo instrukcija
Daugiau jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy priedy rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje

www.hilti.group

3.4 Busenos Sviesos diodo rodmenys

Prietaise yra busenos $viesos diodas, kuris rodo einamaja grandininio pjaklo bisena.

Busena

ReikSmé

Bisenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia zaliai.

Jungiklis yra nuspaustas, pjuklo grandine juda.

Busenos Sviesos diodas mirksi geltonai.

Grandininis pjuklas parengtas naudoti, jungiklis
nepaspaustas.

Busenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia geltonai.

Grandinés stabdys jjungtas. I$junkite grandinés
stabdj, kad galétuméte naudoti grandininj pjukla.

Busenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia raudonai.

Grandinés stabdys jjungtas naudojimo metu. 18-
junkite grandinés stabdj, kad galétuméte naudoti
grandininj pjukla.
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Bisena

Reiksmé

Bulsenos $viesos diodas mirksi raudonai.

Grandininis pjuklas perkrautas. Nespauskite pjuklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos per didele jéga.
ISjunkite ir vél jjunkite grandininj pjukla. Jei bisenos
Sviesos diodas ir toliau mirksi raudonai, kreipkités |
Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

3.5 Li¢io jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys

Hilti Nuron ligio jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos bukle, praneSimus apie klaida ir akumuliatoriaus

bikle.

3.5.1

Al |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus krentanéiu akumuliatoriumi!

|krovos biiklés ir pranesimy apie klaidas rodmenys

» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksavote

akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

Kad gautumeéte viena i$ Siy rodmenu, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Bisena

ReikSmé

Keturi (4) $viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %

Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %

Du (2) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas létai mirksi zaliai

|krovos lygis: < 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi zaliai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visiSkai iSsikroves.
Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei 8viesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo

vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos, yra
per karstas, per Saltas arba jvykes kitoks gedimas.
Prietaisa ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomenduo-
jama darbine temperatura ir naudodami neperkrau-
kite prietaiso.

Jei praneSimas rodomas ir toliau, praSome kreiptis j
Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas SvieCia geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijes prietaisas
yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés prie-
ziliros centra.

Vienas (1) LED Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi raudo-
nai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo nebega-
lima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros
centra.

3.5.2 Akumuliatoriaus biisenos rodmenys

Norédami uzklausti apie akumuliatoriaus bukle, ilgiau nei tris sekundes spauskite atblokavimo mygtuka.
Sistema neatpaZjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos naudojimo pasekme,
pvz., jai nukritus, ja pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy dél kars¢io.

Busena

ReikSmé

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
Zalia spalva.

Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.
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Busena

ReikSmé

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputes,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi gel-
tona spalva.

UZklausa dél akumuliatoriaus buklés negaléjo bati
baigta. Procedirg pakartokite arba kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezilros centra.

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputes,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia

Jei prijungta prietaisg galima naudoti toliau, likusi
akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip 50%.

raudona spalva. Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebegalima,
vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo laikas bai-
gési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hilti technines
priezidros centra.

4 Techniniai duomenys
4.1 Informacija apie prietaisa
Prietaiso karta 01
Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 21,6V
Svoris 4,0 kg
be akumuliatoriaus bei be pjuklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juos-
tos, pjuklo grandinés, pjuklo
grandinés alyvos, grandinés ap-
saugos
Maksimali alyvos bakelio talpa 210 m¢
Maziausias pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos griovelio gylis | 9 mm
Grandinés Zingsnis 0,3751in /9,52 mm
Grandinés greitis 21 m/s
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Akumuliatorius
Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 21,6V
Akumuliatoriaus svoris Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos
gale.
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumuliatoriaus temperatira, kai pradedama jkrauti -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Informacija apie triukSma ir vibracijos reikSmés

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reikdmés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali bati naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka Siy
veiksniy poveikiui i§ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis Sio elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais kei¢iamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniskai
prizidrimas, Sie duomenys gali skirtis nuo nurodytujy. Tai gali gerokai padidinti Siy veiksniy poveikj per visa
darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveikj, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai elektrinis prietaisas yra i$jungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas,
juo faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas bty apsaugotas nuo triukS8mo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir keiCiamujy jrankiy techninés priezidros,
pasirtpinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada baty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

ﬂ ISsamios informacijos apie ¢ia taikomy EN 62841 standarty versijas rasite atitikties deklaracijos vaizde.

166  Lietuviy



Informacija apie triukSma

Garso stiprumo lygis (L ) 102 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygis (L ,,) 94 dB(A)
Paklaida (garso vertés) (L ,, ir L y,) 3 dB(A)
Suminés vibracijy vertés
Suminés vibracijy vertés B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Paklaida (suminés vibracijy vertés) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamuju juosty ir pjuklo grandiniy deriniai

Pjuklo grandinés | Pjuklo grandiné Grandinés Zingsnis Grandinés gran- Grandinés

kreipiamoji juosta dziy storis grandziy
skaicius

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Pasiruosimas darbui
Al |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!
» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra iSjungtas.
» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisa ar keisdami reikmenis, iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspéjimu.

5.1 Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas

1. Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.
2. Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svards ir sausi.
3. Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. £ 164

5.2 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

|A| ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintancio akumuliatoriaus!
» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» |sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uZzsifiksavo.

1. Prie$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
2. Akumuliatoriy stumkite  prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.
3. Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.

5.3 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1. Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
2. 15 gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

5.4  Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir pjiiklo grandinés montavimas &, &

Atsukite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verZles (1).

Nuimkite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubta (2).

Sukite grandinés jtempiklio (3) varztg pries laikrodzio rodykle tol, kol Sliauziklis (4) kairéje puséje priglus
prie korpuso.
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4. Pjoklo grandine jstatykite | pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juostg taip, rodyklé ant pjoklo grandinés
jungiamujy grandziy virSutinéje puséje blty nukreiptos judéjimo kryptimi.

» Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos iSlygiavimas néra svarbus. UZraSas taip pat gali bati apverstas.

5. Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamajg juosta su pjiklo grandine uzdékite ant grandininio pjaklo taip, kad kaisciai

(5) buty pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos pailgoje angoje.

» Sliauziklio kaklelis turi bati pjioklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos angoje (6) ir pjiklo grandinés
grandys turi uzsikabinti uz grandinés zvaigzdutes (7).

6. Jei reikia, iSjunkite grandinés stabdj.
7. Grandinés jtempiklio varztg (3) sukite pagal laikrodzio rodykle tol, kol pjuklo grandiné priglus prie pjtaklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos visu perimetru.

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad visos grandys buty pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos griovelyje.

8. Grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubta priglauskite prie grandininio pjklo.

» Patikrinkite, ar pjuklo grandinés judéjimo krypties rodyklé sutampa su judéjimo krypties rodykle ant
grandinés ZvaigZzdutés gaubto. Jei rodyklés nesutampa, grizkite atgal j 4 veiksma ir pakoreguokite
pjuklo grandinés judéjimo krypt;.

9. Ranka priverzkite grandinés Zvaigzdutés gaubto verzles.

10. Patikrinkite, ar grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubtas laikosi tvirtai ir saugiai.

11. Prie§ naudodami grandininj pjikla patikrinkite grandinés tepima. Grandininiam pjdklui leiskite veikti tol,
kol prades taskytis pjuklo grandinés alyva. +0176

Naudojimo pradzioje naujos pjuklo grandinés pailgéja. Naujas pjuklo grandines papildomai
itempkite po 2 minu¢iy naudojimo. <1 168

5.5 Pjuklo grandinés jtempimas [

Atsukite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verZles (1).
Jei reikia, iSjunkite grandinés stabdj.
Pakelkite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juostg uz virStnés ir sukite grandinés jtempiklio varztg (2) pries
arba pagal laikrodZio rodykle, kol pjuklo grandiné optimaliai jtempiama.
4. Pjuklo grandiné yra idealiai jtempta, kai:
» Atstumas a tarp pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir iSoriniy grandinés grandziy pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamosios juostos viduryje yra 1-2 mm (0,04-0,08 in).
» Pjuklo grandine galima traukti dviem pirstais ir nenaudojant didelés jégos per pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamaja juosta.
5. Toliau kelkite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta uz vir§lnés ir priverzkite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto
verzles.
6. Baigdami i$ naujo patikrinkite atstuma a.
» Jei atstumas a néra lygus 1-2 mm (0,04-0,08 in), procesa pakartokite.

W=

5.6 Pjuklo grandinés alyvos jpylimas 5

Pjuklo grandinés alyva sutepa ir ausina judancia pjuklo grandine.

Naudokite tik specialiai tam skirta ir biologiskai skaidzia, augaliniu pagrindu pagaminta pjiklo grandinés alyva.

Jei j grandininj pjukla pirma kartg jpilama pjiuklo grandinés alyvos, uztrunka kelias sekundes, kol pjiklo

grandinés alyva i$ alyvos bakelio per alyvos kanalg patenka j pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir pjiklo

grandine. Prie$ pirmajj naudojima patikrinkite grandinés tepima. Grandininiam pjiklui leiskite veikti tol, kol

pradés taskytis pjuklo grandinés alyva. <1176

Reguliariai tikrinkite alyvos bakelio pripildymo lygj. Alyvos jpilkite ne véliau, kai pusiau skaidriame alyvos

bakelio stebéjimo langelyje nebematysite alyvos. Alyvos bakelis niekada neturi bati visiskai tuscias.

1. Grandininj pjukla padékite ant lygaus pavirSiaus taip, kad alyvos bakelio dangtelis bity nukreiptas

aukstyn.

Slapia $luoste nuvalykite sritj aplink alyvos bakelio dangtelj.

Atlenkite dangtelio apkaba.

Alyvos bakelio dangtelj sukite iki galo pries laikrodZio rodykle.

Nuimkite alyvos bakelio dangtel;.

|pilkite pjuklo grandinés alyvos.

» Pripildykite alyvos bakelj, taciau jis neturi bati visiSkai pilnas iki krasto. Palikite mazdaug 12 mm (12")
oro tarpa.
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7. |statykite alyvos bakelio dangtelj, paspauskite alyvos bakelio dangtelj zemyn ir sukite ji pagal laikrodzio
rodykle, kol jis girdimai uZsifiksuos.

8. Patikrinkite, ar dangtelis tvirtai laikosi.
» Jeigu dangtelis laikosi tvirtai, apkaba nulenkite zemyn.
» Jeigu dangtelis nesilaiko tvirtai, atsukite dangtelj ir jstatykite ji dar karta.

5.7 Apsaugos nuo kritimo i$ auksc¢io priemoné 6)

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus krentant jrankiui ir/arba papildomai jrangai!

» Naudokite tik Jusy prietaisui rekomenduojama Hilti jrankio laikantjjj lyna.

» Kiekvieng kartg prie$ naudodami patikrinkite jrankio laikanciojo lyno tvirtinimo tasko galimus pazeidimus.

ﬂ Laikykités Jusy Salyje galiojan¢iy direktyvy dél darbo aukstyje.

Siam prietaisui kaip apsauga nuo nukritimo naudokite tik Hilti jrankiy laikantjjj lyna #2261971.

» Jrankiy laikantjjj lyna kilpa pritvirtinkite prie prietaiso, kaip pavaizduota paveikslélyje. Patikrinkite, ar
patikimai laikosi.

» Karabino kablj pritvirtinkite prie laikanciosios struktiros. Patikrinkite, ar karabino kablys patikimai
pritvirtintas.

ﬂ Laikykités Hilti jrankio laikanciojo lyno naudojimo instrukcijy.

6 Naudojimas

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspéjimu.

6.1 Grandininio pjiiklo laikymas ir valdymas [, &

» Grandininj pjukla laikykite ir valdykite kairigja ranka laikydami uz priekinés rankenos, o deSinigja - uz
galinés rankenos. Jusy ranky nyksgiai turi apimti atitinkama rankena.

» Visada bikite Salia grandininio pjoklo. Pjiklo grandinés arba pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos
niekada nelaikykite vienoje linijoje su savo kanu.

» Stovékite tvirtai abiem kojomis ant Zemés ir kiing nustatykite | padétj, kurioje galétumeéte jveikti atatrankos
jégas.

» Kairiajg ranka laikykite itiesta per alkling, kad galétuméte geriau jveikti atatranka.

Atatranka

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos. Dél atatrankos naudotojas gali nesuvaldyti grandininio pjuklo ir sunkiai
susizaloti arba Zati.

» Laikykités saugos nurodymy dél atatrankos.

» Laikykités nurodymy dél grandininio pjuklo laikymo ir valdymo.

Dél pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSunes virSutinés dalies kontakto su daiktu pjuklo grandiné gali
isirezti j daiktg ir akimirkai sustoti. Rezultatas yra ZaibiSka atgaliné reakcija, kurios metu pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamoji juosta sviedziama atgal aukstyn ir j naudotoja.

Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta taip pat gali bati sviedziama j naudotoja, kai pjuklo grandiné uzZstringa
virSutiniame pjdklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos gale, pvz., kai medis susiglaudZzia pjavyje.

Atatrankos rizikg galima sumazinti Siomis priemonémis:

» Nedirbkite su sritimi aplink pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virStnés virSutinio ketvirtj.

» Dirbkite su tinkamai pagalasta ir tinkamai jtempta pjuklo grandine.

» Pjaudami visada uztikrinkite, kad pjavis atsidaro ruoSinyje.
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Traukimas

A| |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél traukimo Dél traukimo naudotojas gali nesuvaldyti grandininio pjdklo ir sunkiai
susizaloti arba Zati.
» Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta nukreipkite tiesiai pjavyje.
» Dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele tinkamai pridékite prie ruosinio.
» Laikykités nurodymy dél grandininio pjaklo laikymo ir valdymo.
» Pjaukite didZiausiu sukimosi greiciu.

Jei dirbama su pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos apatine puse, grandininis pjuklas traukiamas nuo
naudotojo.

Jei judanti pjoklo grandiné pataiko j kieta daikta ir staigiai sustabdoma, grandininis pjuklas gali bati labai
stipriai patraukiamas nuo naudotojo.
Smugis atgal
A| |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél smugio atgal. Dél smugio atgal naudotojas gali nesuvaldyti grandininio pjuklo ir
sunkiai susizaloti arba zati.
» Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta nukreipkite tiesiai pjuvyje.
» Laikykités nurodymy dél grandininio pjuklo laikymo ir valdymo.
» Pjaukite didZiausiu sukimosi grei€iu.

Jei dirbama su pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutine puse, grandininis pjiklas stumiamas link
naudotojo.

Jei judanti pjioklo grandiné pataiko j kieta daikta ir staigiai sustabdoma, grandininis pjuklas gali bati labai
stipriai stumiamas link naudotojo.

6.2 Grandinés stabdzio jjungimas / i$jungimas g
Grandininiame pjukle yra sumontuotas grandinés stabdys. Grandinés stabdys sumazina nelaimingo atsitikimo
rizikg atatrankos metu, bet negali visais atvejais padéti iSvengti nelaimingy atsitikimy. Laikykités instrukcijy
dél grandininio pjuklo laikymo ir valdymo ir susipaZinkite su atatrankos keliamais pavojais. =1 169
Esant pakankamai stipriai atatrankai, grandinés stabdys automati$kai jjungiamas dél priekinés ranky
apsaugos inercijos jégos. Reguliariai tikrinkite grandinés stabdzio veikima ir automatinj jjungima, kad
uztikrintuméte apsauga. <0175
1. Norédami jjungti grandinés stabdj, spauskite priekine ranky apsauga tolyn nuo priekinés rankenos.

» Priekiné ranky apsauga girdimai uzsifiksuoja, rodyklé rodo simbolj & .
2. Norédami i$jungti grandinés stabdj, traukite priekine ranky apsauga link priekinés rankenos.

» Priekiné ranky apsauga girdimai uzsifiksuoja, rodyklé rodo simbolj .

6.3 lijungimas

1. ljunkite grandinés stabdj.
2. Trumpai paspauskite jjungimo blokatoriy arba jungiklj.
» Grandininis pjuklas aktyvinamas, blsenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia geltonai.
3. ISjunkite grandinés stabdi.
» Grandininis pjuklas yra parengtas naudoti, bisenos Sviesos diodas mirksi geltonai.
4. Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaude jjungimo blokatoriy.
5. Spauskite jungiklj.
» Grandininis pjuklas pradeda veikti.
» Busenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia zaliai.
6. Laikykite nuspaude jungiklj, atleiskite jjungimo blokatoriy ir nyksc¢iu vél apimkite galine rankena.

Jei iSjungus per dvi minutes nepaspaudziamas joks mygtukas, prietaisas i§siaktyvina automatiskai.
Jei prietaisg vél reikéty naudoti per §j laiko tarpa, jo nereikia dar kartg aktyvinti.

6.4 ISjungimas

1. Atleiskite jungiklj.
» Pjuklo grandiné sustabdoma ir grandininis pjiklas sustoja.
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2. Jjunkite grandinés stabdj, prie$ padédami grandininj pjukla. #1170

ﬂ Jei per dvi minutes nepaspaudziamas joks mygtukas, prietaisas i$sijungia automatiskai.

6.5  Pjovimas [t

Vykdykite Siuos nurodymus, atlikdami visus pjovimo darbus.

1. Pjoklo grandinei judant visu sukimosi greiciu, pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta jleiskite j pjuvj taip, kad
pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta nepersisukty.

2. Pridékite dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele ir naudokite jg kaip sukimosi taska.

Viso pjuvio metu pjuklas visada turi veikti visu sukimosi greiciu.

4. Leiskite pjuoklo grandinei pjauti paciai, o jus tik nestipriai spauskite pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta.
Per stipriai spaudziant galima pazeisti pjuklo grandine arba grandininj pjikla, arba dél to gali jvykti
atatranka.

5. Dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele vis pridékite dar karta, kol baigsite pjavj.

6. Baigdami pjauti laikykite grandininio pjuklo svorj.

54

6.6  Medzio pjovimas [, IE, IE, I, i, [, (K
Al |sPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél virstan€io medzio. Virstantis medis gali tiesiogiai ir netiesiogiai pataikyti j naudotojg

ir (arba) Salia esandius asmenis ir juos sunkiai suzaloti arba uzmusti.

» Atidziai planuokite medzio virtimo kryptj ir savo atsitraukimo taka. Atsizvelkite j $alia esamas elektros ir
telefono linijas bei pastatus. Patikrinkite kitus medZzius virtimo kryptimi, kuriuos gali kliudyti ir nuversti
virstantis medis.

» Visi asmenys turi bati saugiu atstumu nuo medzio. Atstumas turéty bdti lygus dvigubam pjaunamo
medzio auksciui.

» Jei uztlra, apsauginé juosta arba laikancioji juosta jpjaunama arba per anksti perpjaunama, gali nepavykti
iSlaikyti virtimo krypties arba medis gali per anksti virsti. Niekada nejpjaukite arba neperpjaukite uztaros.
Apsaugine juosta visada nupjaukite paskutine.

» Kai tik medis pradeda virsti, atsitraukimo taku i$ karto pasitraukite i§ darbo vietos. Bikite tam pasiruo$e,
kad medis gali virsti anksciau, nei tikétasi.

» Jei medis virsta ne planuota kryptimi arba grandininis pjuklas jstringa virtimo metu, palikite grandininj
pjukla ir pasitraukite | saugia vieta!

» Nepjaukite medziy, kai pucia stiprus véjas arba krenta gausus krituliai. StiprUs véjai gali daryti jtaka
krypdiai, j kurig virsta medis.

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél krentanéiy $akuy. Krentancios $akos gali pataikyti | naudotoja ir (arba) $alia esancius

asmenis ir juos sunkiai suzaloti arba uzmusti.

» Patikrinkite verstino medzio nulGzusias arba nudziuvusias Sakas ir pasalinkite jas prieS pradédami dirbti.
Jei 8iy Saky negalite pasalinti, | pagalba pasikvieskite patyrusj eksperta.

» Taip pat atkreipkite démes;j | $alia esan¢iy medziy nullzusias arba nudziuvusias $akas, visy pirma kai
medis virsta.

Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje aprasoma saugi medziy pjovimo technika. Kaip pavyzdys imamas idealiai
iSauges, tiesus ir sveikas medis. Tikrovéje pjaunamas medis gali bati pasvires (i priekj, atgal), jtemptas,
pazeistas, tus€iaviduris arba supuves ir pasizyméti kitomis ypatybémis. Tokie neidealls medziai gali virsti
nepageidaujamomis kryptimis, pjovimo metu netikétai 10Zti ir jvairiai netikétai reaguoti. Jei nesate apmokyti
pjauti medziy ir norite pjauti neidealy medj, Hilti primygtinai rekomenduoja §j darba pavesti atlikti apmokytam
specialistui.

Atsizvelgdami j pastangas, naudokite pakankamos talpos akumuliatoriy ir jsitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius yra
visiSkai jkrautas. Dél to nereikés darbo nutraukti kritiniu momentu.

Virtimo krypties ir atsitraukimo tako nustatymas

» Nustatykite medzio virtimo kryptj (A). Virtimo kryptis priklauso nuo $iy kriterijuy:

* Naturalus medzio pasvirimas. Niekada nemeéginkite pjauti medzio prie$ jo nattraly pasvirima ir natdralia
virtimo kryptj.
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* Veéjo kryptis ir véjo greitis. Stiprus véjas nekontroliuojamai daro jtaka medzio virtimo krypdiai. Nutraukite
darbus, kai pudia stiprus véjas.
* Pasvirgs pagrindas. Naudotojas turéty visada stoveéti kalno puséje, medis visada krenta nuo kalno.
e Kiidtys ir kiti medziai. MedZio virtimo kryptimi turi nebati visi$kai jokiy galimy kliG¢iy.
» Atsizvelgdami j virtimo kryptj, numatykite savo atsitraukimo taka (B).
» Atsitraukimo takas yra takas, kuriuo pasitraukiama i$ darbo vietos, kai medis krenta.
» Atsitraukimo takas turi atitikti Siuos reikalavimus:
e Atsitraukimo takas turi bati nukreiptas atgal ir jstrizai 45° kampu nuo virtimo krypties.
» Atsitraukimo take turi nebuti jokiy klit¢iy.
e Atsitraukimo take turi bati laisvai matoma medzio laja.
* Jei pagrindas yra pasvires, atsitraukimo takas visada turéty bdati lygiagretus Slaitui.
Pjovimo pagrindai
¢ (C) Pakirta
Pakirta lemia virtimo kryptj.
¢ (D) Uztira
Uztdra kaip lankstas nukreipia medj j Zeme. Uztdros plotis lygus 1/10 kamieno skersmeniui.
* (E) Pagrindinis pjavis
Pagrindiniu pjaviu kamienas prapjaunamas iki uztros ir apsauginés juostos. Pagrindinis pjavis yra 1/10
kamieno skersmens, bet ne maziau kaip 3 cm (1,2 in) vir§ pakirtos apatinio pjvio.
* (F) Apsauginé juosta
Medis remiasi | apsaugine juosta, kuri jj saugo nuo prieslaikinio nukritimo. Apsauginé juosta yra lygi
1/10-1/5 kamieno skersmens.
* (G) Kamieno skersmuo
Kamieno skersmuo matuojamas mazdaug kratinés aukstyje.
Darbo zonos prie kamieno paruosimas
» Pasalinkite visas kliltis aplink kamieng ir kamiene. Tam priklauso purvas, akmenys, atsilupusi Zieve,
vinys, laidai ir t. t.
» Pasalinkite visas Sakas ir Sakeles i$ apatinés pjaunamo medzio srities ir savo darbo vietos.
» Jei kamienas turi didelius prie$S$akinius sustoréjimus, juos pirmiausia pjaukite horizontaliai, po to vertikaliai
ir tada pasalinkite.
Pakirtos iSpjovimas
Pakirta lemia kryptj, i kurig virsta medis. Laikykités Salyje galiojan¢iy nurodymy dél pakirtos jrengimo.
I18pjova pjaukite arti Zzemés ir staciu kampu su virtimo kryptimi.
» |pjaukite horizontaly apatinj pjavj. Pjavio gylis turi bati nuo 1/5 iki maks. 1/3 kamieno skersmens.
» Apatinj pjavj visada reikéty pjauti pirma, kad svoris nebuty perkeltas ant pjuklo grandinés pjovimo
juostos ir pjuklo grandinés.
» VirSutinj pjavj pjaukite 45° kampu su apatiniu pjaviu.
» Pasalinkite pleista i$ pakirtos.
» Jei medis yra sveikas ir ilgaplausis, abejose pusése jpjaukite balaninius pjavius.
» Balaniniai pjaviai turi bati pakirtos apatinio pjuvio aukstyje ir bati 1/10 kamieno skersmens plo¢io.
» Dél balaniniy pjaviy iSvengiama kamieno atplysimo.
Prapjovimas
Pagrindinj pjavj darykite ne virtimo krypties uzpakalinéje puséje. Tada perpjaunama apsauginé juosta ir
medis gali virsti grei€iau, nei suplanuota, arba virsdamas suspausti pjuklo grandinés kreipiamajg juosta.
Taikant prapjovimo technika, apsauginé juosta i$lieka iki pat pagrindinio pjuvio pabaigos ir perpjaunama tik
paskutiniu momentu. Taip galima geriau kontroliuoti virtimo momenta ir iSvengti atatrankos, suzalojimy ir
(arba) pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir pjuklo grandinés pazeidimy.
» Pridékite pjoklo grandinés pjovimo juosta su virSlinés apatine puse, pjiklo grandinei sukantis visu
sukimosi greiciu (1).
» Ipjaukite tiek, kad pjioklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta j kamiena bty jleista atstumu, lygiu dvigubam
plo€iui.
» Pasukite j prapjovimo padétj (2).
» |kiskite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta (3).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte uztiros.
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Salygos: MaZas kamieno skersmuo

Medzio, kurio kamienas yra mazo skersmens, pjovimas
Mazas kamieno skersmuo reiskia, kad kamieno skersmuo yra mazesnis nei naudojamos pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamosios juostos ilgis.
» ISpjaukite pakirta.
Susukite jspédami.
Prapjaukite.
Pridékite dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele uz uztlros ir naudokite jg kaip sukimosi taska.
Pagrindinj pjavj pirmiausia darykite uztaros kryptimi (1).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte uztlros.
» Pagrindinj pjavj po to darykite apsauginés juostos kryptimi (2).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte apsauginés juostos.

A |SPEJIMAS |
Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos, smugio atgal, traukimo arba pjiklo grandinés trakimo. Jei
pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSuné lie¢ia vertimo kaistj, gali jvykti atatranka. Jei vertimo
pleiStas yra plieninis, pjuklo granding galima pazeisti ir ji gali trakti.

» Nenaudokite plieniniy vertimo pleistuy, o tik medinius arba plastikinius.

» Stebékite, kad nepjautuméte vertimo kaiscio.

vyVvY vy

» |statykite vertimo pleista (3).
» Vertimo pleistas turi tikti kamieno skersmeniui ir pagrindinio pjavio plociui.
» Susukite jspédami.
» Perpjaukite apsaugine juosta iStiestomis rankomis i§ uz kamieno ir horizontaliai pagrindinio pjavio
plokstumoje.
» Kai medis pradeda virsti, i$ karto iSjunkite grandininj pjukla ir padékite jj j Salj.
» Atsitraukimo taku pasitraukite j saugia vieta ir stebékite medzio laja. Reaguokite atitinkamai, jei
medis virsta neplanuota kryptimi.

Salygos: Vidutinis kamieno skersmuo

Medzio, kurio kamienas yra vidutinio skersmens, pjovimas
Vidutinis kamieno skersmuo reiSkia, kad kamieno skersmuo yra mazesnis nei dvigubas naudojamos
pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ilgis.
» Susukite jspédami.
» Pridékite dantytg jsikirtimo plokstele uzpakalinéje kamieno dalyje ir naudokite ja kaip sukimosi taska.
» Pridékite dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele uzpakalyje taip, kad nepaZeistuméte uztaros.
» Pjuklo grandinei sukantis visu sukimosi grei€iu, pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta jveskite j pagrindinj
pjavj ir ja pasukite kaip galima toliau per kamiena (1).
» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite uztaros kryptimi (2).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte uztiros.
» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite apsauginés juostos kryptimi (3).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte apsauginés juostos.
» Prapjaukite kamieno prieSingoje puséje pagrindinio pjuvio aukstyje.
» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite uztaros kryptimi (4).
» Stebékite, kad nepaZeistuméte uztlros.
» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite apsauginés juostos kryptimi (5).
» Stebekite, kad nepazeistuméte apsauginés juostos.

A ISPEJIMAS |
Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos, smiigio atgal, traukimo arba pjuklo grandinés trikimo. Jei
pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSuné lie€ia vertimo kaistj, gali jvykti atatranka. Jei vertimo
pleistas yra plieninis, pjuklo grandine galima paZeisti ir ji gali trakti.

» Nenaudokite plieniniy vertimo pleisty, o tik medinius arba plastikinius.

» Stebékite, kad nepjautuméte vertimo kaiscio.

» |statykite vertimo pleista (6).
» Vertimo pleistas turi tikti kamieno skersmeniui ir pagrindinio pjtvio plo¢iui.
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» Susukite jspédami.
» Perpjaukite apsauging juosta iStiestomis rankomis i§ uz kamieno ir horizontaliai pagrindinio pjuvio
plokstumoje.
» Kai medis pradeda virsti, i$ karto i$junkite grandininj pjukla ir padékite jj j alj.
» Atsitraukimo taku pasitraukite | saugia vieta ir stebékite medzio laja. Reaguokite atitinkamai, jei
medis virsta neplanuota kryptimi.

6.7  Saky pjovimas [E

Saky pjovimas yra $aky pasalinamas nuo nupjauto medzio.

1. Palikite didesnes atramines $akas po medziu, kad pjaunant medis nenukristy ant Zemés arba nenuriedéty.
» Dideles atramines Sakas pasalinkite tik supjauste rastais. 10174

2. Pjaudami $akas medj laikykite tarp saves ir grandininio pjuklo. Pjaukite stovédami medZzio puséje, kuri
yra prieSinga pjaunamai Sakai.

3. Grandininj pjuklg atremkite | kamiena.

4. Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta spauskite svirtiniu judesiu prie Sakos ir perpjaukite $aka pjiklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutine puse.

5. Kiekvieng $aka pjaukite atskirai ir nupjautas $akas daznai $alinkite i$ darbo zonos.

6.8  Pjaustymas

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél pjuklo grandinés kontakto su pagrindu. Jei pjovimo metu pjiklo grandiné lieciasi

su pagrindu, mazi objektai, pvz., akmenys, gali blti sviedziami aukstyn ir pataikyti j naudotoja. Jei grandiné

atsitrenkia j didesnius objektus, ji gali trakti ir pataikyti j naudotoja.

» Stebékite, kad nepjautuméte pagrindo.

» Laikykités nurodymy dél pjaustymo ir, jei galima, kamienus pjaukite padétus ant pjovimo oziy arba kitaip
pasalintus nuo pagrindo.

» Visada pjaustykite tik vieng kamienag ir apsaugokite jj, kad jis nenuriedéty. Jei kamienas guli ant pasvirusios
ploks§tumos, pjaudami kamieng visada atsistokite auk$¢iau esancioje kamieno puséje. Nesistokite ant
kamieno.

» Jei tik jmanoma, pakelkite kamienus nuo pagrindo ir pjaukite juos padéje ant pjovimo oziy arba panasios
atramos. Jei kamieno negalima pakelti, atsizvelgdami j situacija laikykités toliau pateikty nurodymy, kad
iSvengtuméte atatrankos:

* Jei kamienas guli visiSkai lygiai ir jo negalima pakelti, pjaukite ji pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos
apatine puse i$ virSaus iki 2/3 (1). Apverskite kamieng 180° (2) ir likusj kamieno tre¢dalj i$ naujo pjaukite
i$ virSaus (3).

Sig veiksmy eiga naudokite ir tada, kai nesate tikri, j kuria puse kamienas pradés judéti po pjovimo.

* Jei kamienas remiasi tik viena puse, o kita pusé yra neatremta, pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos
virSutine puse pirmiausiai jpjaukite 1/3 kamieno i§ apacios (4). Po to pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios
juostos apatine puse perpjaukite likusius 23 kamieno i$ vir§aus (5).

e Jei kamienas remiasi tik abiejuose galuose, pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos apatine puse
pirmiausiai jpjaukite 1/3 kamieno i$ virSaus (6). Po to pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutine
puse perpjaukite likusius 23 kamieno i$ apacios (7).

6.9  Genéjimas &

Genéjimas yra Saky pasalinimas nuo augancio medzio.

Genéjant medzius yra labai svarbu paskutinio pjavio nepjauti tiesiai ant liekancios pagrindinés $akos arba

kamieno. Pirmiausiai nupjaukite Saka toli esancioje vietoje, kad sumazintuméte svorj. Taip apsaugosite, kad

Zievé neatsilupty nuo liekandios pagrindinés $akos arba kamieno. Zievei atsilupus, medis negali uztraukti

Zaizdy ir tampa jautrus ligy sukéléjams.

1. Nepjaukite aukSciau nei peciy aukstyje ir nedirbkite stovédami ant kopéciy.

2. Pirmiausia jpjaukite $aka i$ apacios nedideliu atstumu nuo pagrindinés $akos / kamieno (1). Pjuvio gylis
turéty bati 1/3 skersmens.

3. Dabar dar kartg pjaukite $aka truputj didesniu atstumu nuo pagrindinés $akos / kamieno i$ vir§aus (2).

4. Baigdami nupjaukite likusig Saka arti pagrindinés Sakos / kamieno, kad Zievé galéty uzaugti ir Zaizdos
galéty uzsitraukti (3).
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7 Prieziiira ir einamasis remontas

Al |sPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !

» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés priezilros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso
iSimkite!

Prietaiso prieziura

* Prikibusius neSvarumus atsargiai nuvalykite.

* Veédinimo plySius atsargiai iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

* Korpusg valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste arba dervy tirpikliu. Nenaudokite priemoniu, kuriy
sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

e ISmontuokite grandinés Zvaigzdutés gaubta ir sritj aplink grandinés zvaigzdute nuvalykite Siek tiek
sudrékinta Sluoste arba dervy tirpikliu. Vél sumontuokite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubta.

e Prietaiso kontaktams nuvalyti naudokite Svaria, sausa Sluoste.

Licio jony akumuliatoriy prieziura

* Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikim$e. Védinimo plySius atsargiai
iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

e Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo
didelés drégmés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius perslapo, elkités su juo kaip su pazeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite jj nedegiame
konteineryje ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepaly. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus nenusésty
dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, minkStu Sepeciu arba Svaria, sausa Sluoste.
Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.
Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

* Korpusg valykite tik Siek tiek sudréekinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

Einamasis remontas

Al I1SPEJIMAS

Pavojuy kelia elektros smiugis! Netinkamas elektriniy komponenty remontas gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy ir
nudegimy priezastimi.
» Remontuoti elektrines jrenginio dalis leidziama tik kvalifikuotiems elektrikams.

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.

* Nenaudokite pazeisto prietaiso arba prietaiso su veikimo trikdziais. Prietaisg nedelsdami pristatykite
remontuoti j Hilti techninés prieZilros centra.

* Atlike prieziGros ir remonto darbus uzdékite visus apsauginiai jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie nepriekaistingai
veikia.

¢ Priklausomai nuo naudojimo daznumo, prietaisg kas 9-12 ménesiy siyskite patikrinti j Hilti
techninés prieziuros centra.

Kad eksploatacija buty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas
ir reikmenis. Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui
rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group

71 Grandinés stabdzio tikrinimas

Reguliariai tikrinkite grandinés stabdzio veikima ir automatinj jjungima.

|sitikinkite, kad priekiné ranky apsauga yra nepazeista, juda laisvai ir nenaudojant didesnés jégos.
7.1.1  Grandinés stabdzio veikimo tikrinimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus dél astriy pjovimo dantu. Naudotojas gali jsipjauti.
» Mavékite apsaugines pirstines i$ atsparios medziagos.

1. Jjunkite grandinés stabdj.
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2. Pabandykite ranka traukti pjoklo grandine per pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta.
Rezultatas 1/ 2
Pjdklo grandiné negali judéti.
Grandinés stabdys veikia.
Rezultatas 2/ 2
Pjuklo granding galima traukti per pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta.
» Grandinés stabdys yra sugedes. Nenaudokite prietaiso ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés prieZitros centra.

-

.2 Automatinio grandinés stabdzio jjungimo tikrinimas 22

Sumontuokite grandinés apsauga.

I$junkite grandinés stabdj.

Laikykite grandininj pjukla abiem rankomis mazdaug 30 cm (12 in) aukStyje vir§ medinio pavirSiaus.

Paleiskite priekine rankena, kad grandininis pjiklas su pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos vir§line

kristy ant medinio pavirSiaus.

Rezultatas 1/ 2

Inercijos jéga jjungia grandinés stabdj.

Automatinis grandinés stabdzio jjungimas veikia.

Rezultatas 2/ 2

Inercijos jéga nejjungia grandinés stabdzio.

» Grandinés stabdzio mechanizmas yra blokuotas arba sugedes. Nenaudokite prietaiso ir kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

Ao =N

7.2 Grandinés tepimo tikrinimas P&
Kiekvieng kartg prie$ naudodami grandininj pjukla patikrinkite grandinés tepima. Prie$ pirmajj naudojima ir
pakeitus pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosty ir (arba) pjuklo grandine, gali trukti kelias sekundes, kol pradés
tiksti pjuklo grandinés alyva.
1. |dékite akumuliatoriy. =1 167
2. Grandininj pjikla su pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta laikykite vir§ Sviesaus pavirSiaus, taciau jo
nelieskite.
3. ljunkite grandininj pjakla.
Rezultatas 1/ 3
Pjuklo grandinés alyva taskoma ir matoma ant Sviesaus pavirsiaus.
Grandinés tepimas veikia. Grandininj pjukla galima naudoti toliau.
Rezultatas 2/ 3
Ant Sviesaus pavirSiaus nematyti pjoklo grandinés alyvos.
»  Akumuliatoriy isimkite. ®LJ 167
> Pripildykite alyvos bakelj. +11168
» N+D 175uvalykite sritj po grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubtu, pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juostg ir
alyvos kanala. <0176
» Dar kartg patikrinkite grandinés tepima.
Rezultatas 3/ 3
Po valymo arba jpylus tepimo grandinés alyvos ant Sviesaus pavirSiaus taip pat nematyti pjovimo
grandinés alyvos.
» Nenaudokite prietaiso ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

7.3 Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir pjiiklo grandinés valymas 23]

Atsukite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verZles.

Nuimkite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubta.

Sukite grandinés jtempiklio varzta pries$ laikrodzio rodykle tol, kol Sliauziklis kairéje puséje priglus prie
korpuso.

» Pjuklo grandiné yra jtempta.

Nuimkite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir pjuklo grandine.

Teptuku, minkstu Sepeciu arba dervy tirpikliu iSvalykite grandininio pjaklo alyvos tekéjimo kanala.

6. Teptuku, minkstu Sepeciu arba dervy tirpikliu valykite pjoklo grandine ir pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios
juostos griovelj.

@ =
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7. Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste arba dervy tirpikliu nuvalykite pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos $oninius
pavirsius.
8. Sumontuokite pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir pjoklo grandine. <0167

7.4 Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos techniné prieziira

Reguliariai tikrinkite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos nusidévéjima ir pazeidima.

Pakeiskite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta, esant Siems pozymiams:

* Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoiji juosta yra sulenkta.

e Griovelis turi jtrikimus arba kitus pazeidimus.

* Griovelis yra susiauréjes ir blokuoja pjuklo grandine.

* Griovelis yra iSlenktas, ir pjuklo grandiné gali krypti | Sona.

* Griovelio gylis yra mazesnis nei maziausias griovelio gylis, Zr. techninius duomenis. +10166

Ant iSorinés pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos briaunos gali susidaryti uzvarta.

» Uzvartag pasSalinkite plokscigja dilde.

» Jei kyla neaiskumy arba pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta yra pazeista, kreipkités | Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

7.5 Pjiiklo grandinés galandimas 7&

| Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atSipusios pjiiklo grandinés. Dél atSipusios arba blogai pagalastos pjuklo
grandinés susidaro didesné trintis ir dél to ji labiau jkaista, sumazéja pjovimo nasumas, pjavis tampa netikslus
ir grandininiam pjuklui dazniau jvyksta atatranka.

» Pjoklo grandiné turi bati astri.

» Negalgskite pjuklo grandinés patys, jei neturi pjuklo grandiniy galandimo patirties.

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus dél astriy pjovimo danty. Naudotojas gali jsipjauti.
» Mauavékite apsaugines pirstines i$ atsparios medziagos.

Reikia daug praktikos, kad tinkamai pagalastuméte pjuklo grandine. Hilti rekomenduoja pavesti
specialistui pagalasti pjuklo grandine.

1. |tempkite pjuklo grandine.

2. Slifuokite kiekviena pjovimo dantj apvaligja dilde. Apvaligja dilde judinkite stadiu kampu su pjtklo
grandinés kreipiamaja juosta i$ vidaus j iSore.
» Apvalioji dildé turi tikti pjuklo grandinés zingsniui.
» Galandimo kampas turi bati laikomas 30°.

3. QGylio ribotuva Slifuokite ploksciaja dilde priglaude prie galandimo $ablono ir lygiagreciai nusidévéjimo
Zymei.

8 Transportavimas ir laikymas

Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik i§éme akumuliatorius!

» ISimkite akumuliatoriy / akumuliatorius.

» Grandininj pjukla transportuokite tik su uzdéta grandinés apsauga. Grandinés apsauga stumkite ant pjuklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos taip, kad pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoiji juosta batu visiSkai uzdengta.

» Grandininj pjukla neskite deSiniaja ranka laikydami uz priekinés rankenos, kad pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji
juosta buty nukreipta atgal.

» Jei prietaisg norite siysti, pries tai iStustinkite alyvos bakelj. Prie$ vél pradédami naudoti prietaisa, jpilkite
naujos pjuklo grandinés alyvos.
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» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j kriva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus akumu-
liatorius batina saugoti nuo stipriy smagiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy elektrai laidziy
medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais ir nesukelty trumpojo
jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojanéiy akumuliatoriy transportavimo direktyvy.

» Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j pervezimy
imone.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy laikymas

A ISPEJIMAS
Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar iSsiliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démesj j ribines temperatiros
vertes, nurodytas skyriuje ,, Techniniai duomenys* +17 166.

» Nuvalykite pjaklo grandinés kreipiamajg juosta ir pjuklo granding ir pilnai pripildykite alyvos bakelj.

» Atsukite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verZles ir pasukite grandinés jtempiklio varzta 2 apsisukimus prie$§
laikrodZio rodykle, kad atpalaiduotumeéte pjuklo grandine.

» Grandininj pjukla laikykite tik su uzdéta grandinés apsauga. Grandinés apsauga stumkite ant pjiklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos taip, kad pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta bditu visiSkai uzdengta.

» Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

» Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos Saltiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

» Prietaisg ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima ir po ilgesnio laikymo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai nepazeisti.

9 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visais sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj | akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmen;. zr. skyriy Li¢io jony
akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite paSalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.

Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas
Akumuliatoriaus Sviesos dio- | Akumuliatorius sugedes. » Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
dai nieko nerodo prieziQiros centra.
Akumuliatorius neuzsifiksuoja | Akumuliatoriaus fiksatorius yra » Fiksatoriy iSvalykite ir i§ naujo
girdimu spragteléjimu. uzterstas. jdékite akumuliatoriy.
Akumuliatorius iSsikrauna Labai Zema aplinkos temperatira. | » Leiskite akumuliatoriui létai jSilti
greiCiau nei paprastai. iki patalpos temperatiros.
Svilésiy kvapas ir (arba) susi- | Pjuklo grandiné yra netinkamai » Pagalaskite pjuklo grandine.
darantys dimai pjavio zonoje. | pagalasta. =177
Pjuklo grandiné yra per stipriai » [tempkite pjuklo grandine.
itempta. +0 168
Alyvos bakelyje yra per mazai pjuk- | » Papildomai jpilkite pjuklo gran-
lo grandinés alyvos. dinés alyvos. £ 168
Tiekiama per mazai SvieZig pjuklo » Patikrinkite ir iSvalykite alyvos
grandinés alyvos. kanala, nuvalykite pjuklo gran-
dinés kreipiamaja juosta, pjuklo
granding ir sritj po grandines
svaigzdutés gaubtu. = 176
Pjdklo grandinés alyva yra netinka- | » Naudokite tik tinkama ir Sviezia
ma arba per sena. pjuklo grandinés alyva.
Grandininis pjuklas naudojamas » Nespauskite pjuklo grandinées
netinkamai. kreipiamosios juostos ir pjuklo
grandines per didele jéga.
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Sutrikimas

Galima priezastis

Sprendimas

Per mazas pjovimo naSumas.

Pjuklo grandiné yra netinkamai
pagalasta.

>

Pagalaskite pjuklo grandine.
+0177

Pjdklo grandiné yra netinkamai
sumontuota.

Pjuklo granding sumontuokite
tinkama pjovimo kryptimi.

<0167

Prietaisas nereaguoja, kai pa-
spaudziamas jjungimo bloka-
torius ir (arba) jungiklis.

Akumuliatorius netinkamai jstaty-
tas.

UZfiksuokite akumuliatoriy - turi
pasigirsti spragteléjimas.

Grandinés stabdys nejjungtas.

Jjunkite grandinés stabdj, prie$
aktyvindami grandininj pjukla.

Prietaisas nejsijungia.

Grandinés stabdys jjungtas.

I1Sjunkite grandinés stabdij.

<0170

Pjuklo grandiné yra per stipriai
itempta.

ltempkite pjuklo grandine.
+168

Prietaisas arba akumuliatorius
stipriai kaista.

Elektrinis gedimas

Prietaisa nedelsdami iSjunkite,
iSimkite akumuliatoriy ir ste-

bédami leiskite atvesti, paskui
susisiekite su Hilti techninés

priezilros centru.

10 Utilizavimas

Al |sPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy sveikatai.
» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!
» Kad bity iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti j savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vieting kompetentinga utilizavimo

jmone.

é,% Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Bdtina antrinio perdirbimo
salyga yra tinkamas medziagy iSraSiavimas. Daugelyje Saliy Hilti priims Jlsy nebenaudojama prietaisa
perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés priezZilros centre arba savo prekybos

konsultanto.

E: » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

11 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partnerj.

12 Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie

valdyma,

technika, aplinkg

gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Sig nuoroda kaip QR koda taip pat rasite Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu @.

perdirbimg

rasite  Siuo adresu:
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Mepe OpPUrMHaNbHOro PyKOBOACTBA MO 3KcnnyaTauuu

1 JlaHHble pyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCnnyaTayuu

1.1 K HacTofLeMy pyKOBOACTBY NO 3KcnnyaTauuu

ERL

UmnopTep ¥ yNonHOMOYEHHanA U3roToBUTENEM OpraHu3aLua

* (RU) Poccuitckaa ®enepaum
AO "Xuntv Ouctpubbiowr JITA", 141402, MockoBckaa o6nactb, r. XMMKM, yn. JleHuHrpaackas, cTp. 25,
KomHara 15.26

e (BY) Pecnybnuka Benapycb
MOOO "Xuntu BuYair", 222750, MuHckaa obnacTtb, [13epyKUHCKWI paioH, P-1, 18-i km, 2 (okono a.
Cno6oaka), nomeleHue 1-34

¢ (K2) Pecnybnuka KasaxcraH
TOO "Xuntn Kasaxcran", 050057, r. Anmarel, BoctaHabIkCKuiA paitoH, yn. Tumupasesa, aom 42/15, nutep
012 (kopnyc15)

*  (AM) Pecny6nuka ApmeHun
000 "3MY-KOH", 0070, r. EpesaH, yn. EpsaHaa Kouapa 19/28

CTpaHa Npon3BOACTBA: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYHO TabnnuKy Ha 060pYyAOBaHMM.

Jlata nponsBoACTBa: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYHO TaBnMUKy Ha 060pyAOBaHNUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA CEPTUDUKAT MOXKHO HalUTW no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneumanbHbIX TPeBoBaHUi K YCIOBUAM XpPaHEHUS, TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKM U UCMONb30BaHNA, KPOME YKasaHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBE MO JKCrUTyataumm, HeT.

Cpok cnyx6bl U3aenus coctaBnseT 5 ner.

* Mpeaynpexaenue! Mepen MCNONb30BaHUEM W3LENWA YOEANUTECH B TOM, YTO Bbl MONHOCTLIO U3Y4MNW NPK-
naraemoe K HeMy PyKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCMyaTauuu, BKAOYAA NPUMBOAMMbBIE TaM MHCTPYKLMM, YKasaHWUA no
TEXHWKe 6e30NacHOCTU M NPEAYNPEXAEHNA, UNIOCTPALMK U TEXHUYECKUE XapaKTePUCTUKK. B yacTHocTH,
03HAKOMBLTECH CO BCEMM WHCTPYKLUAMM, YKa3aHWUAMM NO TEXHUKE 6E30NaCHOCTH U NPeaynpeKAeHUAMM,
UNMIOCTPALUMUAMM, TEXHUYECKUMU XapaKTePUCTUKaMU, a TaKkKe KOMMOHEeHTaMu U GyHKuuamMK. Hecobnio-
ZieHne 3TUX TPeBOBaHU MOXXET MPUBECTU K MOPAKEHWUIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, BO3rOPaHUio M/miun
CepbesHbIM TpaBMaM. XpaHuTe PyKOBOACTBO MO SKCNyaTauuu, BKIKOYAA BCE MHCTPYKLMK, yKasaH1a no
TEXHWKE BE30MACHOCTU W NPeyNPEXAeHUs, And NOCNEAYOLWEro UCMONb30BaHMA.

* Wspenua [:m npeaHasHayeHbl AnA NPOPECCUOHANBHOrO UCNOMb30BAHNUA, MOSTOMY OHW AOKHBbI
00CNYy)XUBATLCA M PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TOMILKO YNOMHOMOYEHHBIM U OBYYEHHBIM NEPCOHANOM.  JTOT
nepcoHan A0MKEH NPOMTH CneLmManbHbIA MHCTPYKTaXK NO TEXHUKE 6e30MacHOCTU. Mcnonb3oBaHue usaenua
1 ero OCHACTKM He MO Ha3HaYeHHIO UK ero aKCnnyaTauma HeOByYEeHHBLIM NEPCOHANOM MOTYT NPEACTaBAATb
OnacHoCTb.

* [lpunaraemoe pPyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTauun COOTBETCTBYET YPOBHIO TEXHMYECKOro mporpecca Ha
MOMEHT CAauu B neyatb. AKTyanbHas BEPCHA BCEraa AOCTYNHa B PEXMME OHNawH Ha Beb-caute Hilti
C onucanvem uspenuda. [nAa atoro nepenaute no ccobinke unu QR-koay, NpUBOAMMBIM B HacTofALeM
PYKOBOACTBE N0 3KCMAyaTaumu ¢ o6osHaueHnem cumsonom (3.

* [pu cMeHe Bnaaenbua obs3atenbHO NepeasaiTe HaCToOsALLEe PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KCnyatauuu BMecCTe ¢
usaenvem.

1.2 MoAcHeHWe K 3HaKam

1.2.1 Mpeaynpexparowue yKasaH1a

MpeaynpexaatoLme ykasaHus CRyxar Ana NpeaynpexaeHna 06 onacHOCTAX NPW 0BPaLLEHUN C U3LENUEM.
Mcnonb3ytotca cneaytolue curHanbHble cnoea:

OMACHO!

» O6uiee 0603HaueHNe HeNOCPEACTBEHHO OMACHOM CUTYaLMK, KOTopas BNeYeT 3a COO0 TAXENbIe TPaBMbI
WK CMEPTENbHBIA UCXOA.
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NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE !

» Obwee obo3HaYeHWe NOTEHUWANBLHO OMacHOM CUTyauuu, Kotopaa MOXXET noBfeyb 3a coboi TAXenble
TPaBMbl UM CMEPTENbHbLIA MCXOA.

/A OCTOPOXHO
OCTOPOMHO !

» Obwwee 0603HaYEHWE NOTEHLMANBHO OMACHOW CUTYaLuu, KOTopaa MOXKET NOBeYb 3a COBOoM TPaBMbl UK
noBpexxaeHne o6opyaoBaHUA (MaTepuanbHbii yepo).

1.2.2 CwumBonbl, UCNOSNb3yeMbie B PYKOBOACTBE
B aTOM pyKOBOACTBE UCNOMbL3YOTCA CReayoLue CUMBOSbI

%)

Cobntoaatb PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnayaTaummu

YkasaHusa no JKcnyartauuu u apyraa nonesHas uHpopmauyma

&

OG6palleHre ¢ Matepuanamiu, NPUroAHLIMK ANA BTOPUYHOM nepepadoTku

He BbiBpacbiBaiTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTBI U aKKyMyNATOPbI BMECTE C GbITOBLIM MyCOpPOM!

JIuTnii-noHHbIA akkymynatop (Li-lon) Hilti

g E

BapaaHoe yctpoiicteo Hilti

1.2.3 CumBonbl Ha 306pameHnaAx
Ha n3o6paxxeHnsax UCNoNb3yoTCA CreaytoLme CUMBObI:

2] 3TH UMPpbI YKasLIBAOT HA COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE M306PaXKeHWe B Havyane AaHHOro PyKoBOA-
cTBa.

Hymepauua Ha unntocTpaumax ykasbiBaeT Ha BaykHble paboune onepauun uiam Ha KoMmo-
3 HEeHTbI (AeTanu), BaxkHble AnA pabounx onepauui. B Tekcte 3t paboune onepauuu unu
KOMMOHEHTbI BblAENEHbI COOTBETCTBYHOLMMU HOMEPaMK, Hanpumep (3).

ﬂ Homepa nosuumii ucnonbaytotca B 0630pHOM H3obparkeHnn. B o63ope nsaenua oHu
\J YKas3blBaKoT Ha HOMEPA B SKCTIMKaLMUK.

—y

OTOT 3HaK AOMKEH NpUBNEeYb 0Co60e BHUMaHUE Nonb3oBaTens Npu o6paLleHum C nsae-
= nvem.

13 CumBONbI B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT U3aenus

1.3.1 O6wme cumeonbl
CHMBOSLI, UCNIONL3YEMbIE C 3TUM M3eNUeM.

N MUsnenve noanepxusaet texHonornto NFC, coBmecTtumyto ¢ nnatgpopmamu iOS u
Android.
Li-lon JINTUA-NOHHDBIA aKKYMYynATOp
®d Hukoraa He Mcnonb3yinTe akKyMyNIATOP B Ka4eCTBe yAAPHOro MHCTPYMEHTA.

4 He nonyckawnte naaeHua akkymynatopa. He ncnonb3yite akkymynaTop, KOTOPbIA Noy-
S Yun NOBPEXAEHUA BCNEACTBUE yAapa Ui KakuM-nMOo MHBIM 00pasoMm.

- [MOCTOAHHbIA TOK

h TopMO3 NUNbHOM Lienu oTnyLleH

ﬂ TopMO3 NMNBHON Lienu BKAKOYEH
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W-P CTpenka HanpaBneHus ABWXEHUS MUMbHOM Lenu

+t }_ HanpasneHue BpaLleH1s BUHTA HATHKUTENS Lenu

L~

HanpaeneHne oTKpbiBaH1A NPOBKKU MacnAHOro Haka
OPEN

1.3.2 Mpeanynpexaaroyme 3HaKn
MpeaynpexaatoLime 3Hak1 Npeaynpexaaot 06 onacHoOCTaX.

MpeaynpexaeHue 06 otaaye! CobnioaaiiTe BCe ykasaHuA Mo TEXHUKe Be30nacHOCTH,
KacaloLmMeca BOSHUKHOBEHWSA OTAauN U Mep MO ee NPeaoTBPAaLLEHHIO.

1.3.3 3anpelwjaroiye 3HaKu
3anpeLlatoLyme 3HaK1 YKasblBalOT Ha 3anpeLLeHHble AECTBUA.

=

w He ncnonbsoBatb noa aoxaem!

1.3.4 [lpeanucbiBarolne 3HAKK
MpeanucbiBatoLue 3HaKM yKasbiBatoT Ha 0Os3aTenbHble AedCcTBUA/onepaLmm.

@ Mpw BbINONHEHUM PaBOT BCeraa ucnonbayite obe pyku.
@ HapeBsaiiTe 3alMTHbIV LUAEM, 3ALUMTHBIE OYKM U 3aLLWUTHBIE HAYLLHWKM.
@ Mcnonbayiite 3awwuTHyto o6yBb
@ HapeBaiite 3awutHble nepyaTku!
2 BesonacHocTb
2.1 O6wme ykaszaHHA No TexHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB

A NPEQYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTe BCe yKasaHWA NO TEXHUKEe 6@30nNacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLUM, MITFOCTPaLUH
W TEXHMUYECKHE AaHHble, KOTOpble NPUNaratoTCA K AaHHOMY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. HecobnioaeHue
NPUBOAUMbIX HUXE YKa3aHWA MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHMIO INEKTPUUYECKUM TOKOM, MOXKAPY U/MN TAXKENBIM
TpaBmam.

CoxpaHuTe BCe yKa3aHWA No TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTM M MHCTPYKUMK ANA CreayroLero nonb3osarens.
Mcnonbayemblit anee TEPMUH «3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCUTCA K 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTatoLemy ot
QNEKTPUUECKON CETH (C KaBenem NeKTPONUTaHKA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabena aNeKTPOoNUTaHuS).

BesonacHocTb pabouero mecta

» CnepauTe 3a UUCTOTON M XOPOLUEH OCBELLEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecTe. Becnopaaok Ha padouem
MECTE UMK NNOX0Ee OCBELLEHUE MOTYT MPUBECTH K HECYACTHBIM CIy4asM.

» He ucnonb3yinte aneKTpPOyCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO B3PbIBOONACHOMW 30HE, rAe UMeroTCA
roprouve MUAKOCTH, rasbl UNU Nbinb. MNpu padoTe NEKTPOYCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, U
MCKPbl MOTYT BOCMNAMEHMTb MNblflb UK Napbl/rasbl.

» He paspeluaiTte AETAM " NOCTOPOHHUM npubnuxarbca K paboratowyemy
3NEKTPOYCTPOMCTBY/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. OTBNeKanach OT PaboTbl, MOXHO NOTEPATb KOHTPONb Haj
3NEKTPOYCTPONCTBOM/3MEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTpuueckan 6esonacHoCTb

» CoeavHUTENbHaA BUMKA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA AONMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb PO3ETKE 3NEKTPOCETH.
He u3meHsiTe KOHCTPYKLMIO BUNKK! He ucnonb3yiiTe nepexofHble BUIKU C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa-
MU C 3aLMTHBIM 3a3eMNIeHEM. MCronb30BaHWE OPUTMHaIBbHBIX BUIIOK U COOTBETCTBYHOLLIMX UM PO3ETOK
CHWXAET PUCK MOPAXKEHNUA SNEKTPUYECKAM TOKOM.

» WsberaiiTe HeNOCPEACTBEHHOIO KOHTAKTa C 3a3eMEeHHbIMU MOBEPXHOCTAMM, Hanpumep ¢ Tpy6amu,
OTONUTENbHLIMM NpUBopaMH, ra3o-/3NEKTPONNACTUHAMU U XONOAWNbLHUKAMU. [IpU KOHTaKTe C
323eM/IEHHBIMU NPEAMETAMU BO3HUKAET MOBLILUEHHbBIA PUCK NOPAXKEHUS INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
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» [penoxpaHAnTe 3aNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT AOMAA UK BO3AEUCTBUA Bnaru. B pesynstate nonagaxua
BOZAbl B 9NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK NOPAKEHUA INEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yite Kabenb 3NeKTPONUTAHMA He MO HA3HAUEHWIO, HaNpPUMep ANA NEePEeHOCKU SMneK-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTA, €ro NoABeLUUBaHUA WU ANA BblA€PrMBaHUA BUIKU U3 PO3ETKU 3NEKTPOCETH.
3awmwanTte Kabenb 3NEKTPONUTaAHUA OT BO3AENCTBUI BLICOKMX TeMnepaTtyp, Macna, oCTpbIX Kpo-
MOK WNU BpalLaloMXCA AeTaneun/y3noB. B pesynbtate NMoBpe)KAeHUA WM CXecTbiBaHuA Kabenei
QNEKTPONUTAHWUA NOBLILLAETCA PUCK NOPAKEHUA SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu paboTbl C 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM BbIMONHAIOTCA Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, NPUMEHANTE TONbKO
yAnuHUTenNbHble Kabenu, KoTopble paspelleHo UCMOoNb30BaTh BHE MOMELYEeHWn. McnonbsoBaHue
YANMHUTENBHOTO Kabend, NPUrogHOro AN UCMONb30BAHWA BHE MOMELLEHUN, CHUXKAET PUCK MOPaXKEHUA
QNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu usbemarb paboTbl C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM B YCNOBHAX BNAXHOCTH He NpeAcCTaBNAeTCA
BO3MOMHbIM, UCMIONb3YHWTE aBTOMAT 3aLUTbl OT TOKA yTeuku. McnonbaoBaHue aBToMara 3alyutbl OT
TOKa YTEUKU CHUXKAET PUCK NMOPAXKEHUA ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» bByabTe BHUMaTeNbHbI, ClleanTe 3a CBOMMU AEHCTBUAMU U CEPbe3HO OTHOCHTECH K paboTe ¢ anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3ynTechb aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, ECIIM Bbl YCTaNM UK HaXoAUTECH NoA
AEeNCTBMEM HAPKOTUKOB, aNlkOronA UKW MeAUKaAMEHTOB. HesHauuTensHasa owmbKa npu HeBHUMATEb-
HOW paboTe C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKET CTaTb NPUUYUHOW CEPLE3HOrO TPABMUPOBAHMA.

» Wcnonb3yiTe cpeacTBa UHAMBUAYaNbHOW 3aLMThbl M BCeraa HaaeBanTe 3alUTHbIE OUKHU. Mcnonb3o-
BaHWe CPeACTB MHAWBUAYANbHOM 3alMTLl, HANPUMEP PecnupaTopa, 3aluTHOW 06YBM HA HECKONb3ALlen
nozoLBe, 3aLUUTHOM KaCKK UMK 3aLLUMTHBLIX HAYLLHWUKOB, B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT BUAA W YCNIOBWIA 3KCyaTauun
BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, CHUXAET PUCK TPABMUPOBAHUA.

» WsberanTe HenpeAHaMEPEHHOrO BKIIFOUEHHA INEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Y6eauTecb B TOM, UTO dMeK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IFOUEH, Npexae YeM NOAKAIOUYMTb €ro K 3NEeKTPONUTaHUI0 W/UNKU BCTaBUTb
aKKyMynATop, NOAHMMATh UMK NEPEHOCUTb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. CuTyauuun, Koraa npu nepeHocke
BNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa nanel HaXOAUTCA Ha BbIKAKOYATENe WK KOrAa BKIKOYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAK/OYAETCA K ANEKTPOCETU, MOTYT NPUBECTU K HECUACTHBIM ClyyaaM.

» Tlepen BKAHOUEHMEM INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa yAanute perynMpoBouHble npucnocobneHna unu ra-
euHble Knouu. Padounit MHCTPYMEHT WAW raedHbli KoY, HaXOAALWMWCA BO BpalLaloLenca 4acTu
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHON NONYYEHUA TPABM.

» Crapaitech usberatb HeeCTeCTBEHHbIX No3 npu paboTte. [MOCTOAHHO COXpaHAWTE YCTOMUMBOE
nonoXeHue U paBHOBecHe. OTO MO3BOMMUT Jlyylle KOHTPONMPOBAThL 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B HEMPEABU-
JAEHHbIX CUTyauusX.

» Hocwure cneyonemay. He HaneBaiiTe oueHb cBo6oaHyHO ogexay unu ykpawenus. O6eperaiite Bo-
NoCbl, OAeMAY U 3alUTHbIEe NepyaTK1 OT BPaLLaroLUXCA Y3NOB 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. CBobOoaHan
OAeXaa, YKPALLEHWs W [IMHHbIE BOMIOCHI MOTYT ObiTb 3aXBayeHbl UMH.

» Ecnu npeaycMoTpeHO NoAcoeavHeHUe YCTPONUCTB ANA yaaneHus u cbopa nbinu, ybeautech B
TOM, YTO OHU NOACOEAWHEHBI U UCMONB3YHOTCA MO Ha3Ha4YeHu. Mcnonb3oBaHue nbineyaansioLero
annapara CHWKaeT BpeaHOe BO3AENCTBUE Nbiu.

» He npeb6biBaiiTe B NOXHOW YyBEepPeHHOCTU B cobcTBEHHOM 6e3onacHOCTU M He npeHebperaiiTe npa-
BUNaMMU TeXHUKM 6e30MacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB, faXe eCnu Bbl ABAAETECh OMbITHLIM
nonb3oBarenieM 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa. HEOCTOPOXKHOE OBpaLLeHne MOXKET B TeHeHWe JoNen CeKyHAb
cTaTh NPUUYMHOMN NONYYEHUA TAXKENbIX TPABM.

MUcnonb3osaHue u o6cnymuBaH1e aNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

» He ponyckaiTte neperpysku aneKTPOMHCTPyMeHTa. MUcnonb3yiTe 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, npeaHa-
3HaYeHHbI UMEHHO ANA AaHHoW paboTbl. CobnioseHue aToro npaswna obecneunt Bonee BLICOKOE
KayecTBo U 6e30nacHOCTb PaboThl B yKasaHHOM AuanasoHe MOLYHOCTH.

» He ucnonb3synrte aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEUCNPABHbIM BbiKNFOUaTenemM. ONeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, BKIO-
YEHWE UK BbIKMHUYEHWE KOTOPOTO 3aTPYAHEHO, NPEACTABAET ONACHOCTb U AOMKEH BbiTb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

» [MMpexape yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryNiMpoBKe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, 3aMeHe NPUHaANeMHOCTEeNn Unu
nepea nepepbiBoM B paboTe BbiHbTE BUIIKY U3 PO3ETKU M/WUAKU aKKYMYNATOP M3 SNEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHaA mepa NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTU MO3BOMMT NPeAOTBPaTUTb HeNpeAHaMePEHHOEe BKIOUYEHUE
QNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yemble IANEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbl B MecTax, HefOoCTynHbIX AnA aetel. He noseo-
NAWTE UCNONb30BaTb ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NULaM, KOTOPble He 03HAaKOMMEeHbl C HUM UIU He YUTanu
3TU UHCTPYKLUHU. DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTHI NPEACTaBNAT COOOW ONACHOCTb B PYKAX HEOMbITHLIX MONb30-
Barenen.

» BepexHo obpawaiiTecb C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaAMU W MpUHaanexHoctamu. [posepsanTte Ges-
ynpeyHoe ¢pyHKLMOHUPOBaHUE NOABUMHBIX YacTeW, NIErKOCTb UX XOAA, LIeNIOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
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noBpeXAeHUI, KOTOPbIE MO Gkl OTPULIATENBHO MOBAKATL HA PaboTy ANEeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Caa-
BalTe NOBPEMAEHHbIE YaCTU 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa B PEMOHT [0 €ro UCMoNb30BaHUA. [MpPUUMHOM
MHOTWX HECUACTHBIX CllyYaeB ABNAETCA HECOOMI0AEHNE NPaBMI TEXHNUECKOTO 0BCNY)KUBAHWA SNEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

Heo6xoanmo cneanTb 3a TeM, UTOBbI pelyLue HHCTPYMEHTbI GbIsIM OCTPLIMU U UUCTBIMU. 3aK/U-
HUBaHWE COAEPXKALUMXCA B HAANEMKALLEM COCTOSHUW PEXYLUNX UHCTPYMEHTOB MPOUCXOANUT PEXe, UMK
nerye ynpasnatb.

MpuUmeHAiTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEMHOCTH (OCHACTKy), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI U T. A.
COrnacHo AaHHbIM yKa3aHUAM. YUUTbIBaNTe NpU 3ToM paboune yCRoBHA U XapaKTep BbINOAHAEMON
paboTbl. Mcnonb3oBaHWe 3NEKTPOUMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAYEHUIO MOXKET MPUBECTM K OMACHLIM
cUTyaumam.

3amacneHHble PYKOATKM U NOBEPXHOCTH ANA XBaTa HEMEANEHHO OUULaNTe — OHU [OMKHbI BbITh
CYXMMM W UMCTbIMU. CKOMb3KME PYKOATKW M MOBEPXHOCTU ANA XBata He obecneunBaroT GesonacHoe
ynpaBneH1e 1 KOHTPOSIb NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HEMNPEABUAEHHbLIX CUTYaLMUAX.

Ucnonb3oBaHue n obcnyMmMBaHMe akKyMynATOPHOTrO MHCTPYMEHTa

>

3apnamanTe aKkKyMynATOpbl TONbKO C NOMOLLbIO 3apPAAHBLIX YCTPONCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX U3roTO-
BuTenem. [pu “CNoONb30BaHWKM 3aPAAHOrO YCTPOMCTBA ANA 3apAfKM HECOOTBETCTBYIOLUMX €My TUMOB
aKKyMyNATOPOB CYLLECTBYET OMAaCHOCTb BO3ropaHus.

Wcnonb3ynTe TONbKO OpUrMHanbHbie aKKyMyNATOPbI, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIE CneyuanbHO AnA 3TOro
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa. Micnonb3oBaHne ApYyrux akKyMynAaTOpOB MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMaM M OMacHo-
CTH BO3ropaHus.

Hencnonb3yembie akkymynATopbl XpaHUTe BAANM OT CKPENOK, MOHET, KNto4Yen, rBo3aen, Lypynos
MU APYrUX MENKWX MeTannM4yecKMX NpeAMeToB, KOTOpble MOIYT CTaTb MPUYMHOW 3aMbiKaHUA
KOHTaAKTOB. 3aMbIKaHME KOHTAKTOB aKKyMYJIATOPA MOXET NPUBECTM K OXKOram Min BO3rOPaHuIo.

Mpu HeBepHOM oBpalLeHH C aKKYMyNATOPOM M3 HEro MOMeT BbiTeub anekTponut. Hsberaiite
KOHTaKTa ¢ HuMm. lMpu cnyyaiHom KOHTaKTe cMonTe Boaon. Mpu nonapaHun anekTponuTa B rnasa
HemeaNeHHO o6paTUTeCh 3a MOMOLYbLIO K Bpauy. BbITEKLUMIA M3 aKKyMynaTopa 3NeKTPONUT MOXKET
NPUBECTU K PA3APAKEHNIO KOXKU UK OXKOram.

He ncnonb3yinTte noBpeMAeHHbIA UNU U3MEHEHHDbIA aKKYMynATop. MoBpexaeHHbIe UM U3MEHEHHbIE
aKKyMYyNATOPbl MOTYT QYHKUMOHMPOBATb HENPEeACKasyeMo U CTaTb NPUYUHON BO3ropaHva, B3pblBa UK
TpPaBMMPOBaHMA.

He noneepranTe akKymynaTop BO3AE€MCTBUIO OTHA MUNK CIIULLKOM BbICOKMX Temnepartyp. OroHb v
Temnepartypa csbilwe 130 °C MoryT cnpoBoLMPOBaTh B3PbLIB aKKyMynAaTopa.

CobniogaiiTe BCe yKasaHUA MO 3apAAKE U HUKOTAA He 3apAKaNTe akKyMyNATOP UNW aKKyMyNATOp-
HbIW MHCTPYMEHT BHe TeMmnepaTypHOro AuanasoHa, yKa3saHHOro B PyKOBOJCTBE MO 3KCMnaTtayuu.
HenpaBunbHaa 3apaaka/3apAaka BHE YKA3aHHOro B PYKOBOACTBE MO SKCMyarauuu TemnepaTtypHOro
Avanas3oHa MOryT NPUBECTHU K PaspyLLEHUIO aKKyMynATopa U NOBbILLAIOT ONacHOCTb BO3ropaHusa.

CepBuc

>

2.2

LoBepAiiTe PEMOHT CBOEro 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA TONbKO KBanM$puLUMPOBaHHOMY NepcoHany, uc-
Nonb3yHLWEeMy TONbKO OPUrMHanbHble 3anyacTh. OTUM 06ecneunBaeTca NoaAepIKaH1e dNEKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa B 6€30MacHOM COCTOAHMM.
KaTteropuuecku sanpelyaetca BbIMOAHATL oBCnyMMBaHME NOBPEMAEHHbIX aKKyMynATopos. Bce
TEXHUYECKHe PaBoTLl C aKKyMYNATOPaMM AOMKHbI BBINONHATLCH TONBKO NPOUSBOAUTENEM UK aBTOPU30-
BaHHbIMU CEPBUCHBIMU MACTEPCKUMM.

YKasaHua no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu ANA uenHbIX nun

O6wme ykasaHus no TexHuKe 6e30nacHOCTH ANA LenHbIX Nun

>
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Bo Bpemsa paboTbl ¢ nNunon aepXuUTech Ha 6e30nacHOM pacCTOfHMM OT nunbHoM uenu. lMepen
3anycKoM LenHon nunbl yéeanTech B TOM, YTO NUAbHAA LeNb HU C YEeM He KOHTaKTupyeT. [pu
BbINOMHEHWW PABOT C NUIOK ManeLuan HEOCTOPOXHOCTL MOXXET MPUBECTH K 3axBaTy OAEXAbl UK YacTen
Tena ABWXKYLLENCA NUABbHOM Lenblo.

Bcerpa aepxuTe LenHyro nuiy NpaBol PYKOW 3a 3a4HIOIO PYKOATKY, a IeBOW — 3a NepegHIor.
YaepykaHue LenHoW nuibl B NepeBepHYTOM padoyeM NMONOXKEHUU YBENTMUMBAET PUCK NOSTyYEHUA TPABM,
NO3TOMY TaKOe ee UCMOMb30BaHMe KaTeropuyecku sanpeLyaercal

JlepXuTe LienHyr nuny TONbKO 3a U30NIMPOBaHHbIE NOBEPXHOCTHU ANA XBaTa, TaK KaK NUnbHana Lenb
MOMeT 3aleTb CKPbITYIO 31IeKTPONPOBOAKY. KOHTAKT MUALHOW Lieny C NPOBOAOM NOA 3NEKTPUUECKUM
HamNPKEHUEM TAKKE MOXKET MPUBECTU K NOABAEHUIO HAMPAYXKEHUS B METAITIMYECKUX YACTAX MUIbI W, Kak
CNeaCTBUE, K MOPAXKEHUIO 3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
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» HapesaiTe 3aWuTHbIE OUKK. PEKOMeHAyeTCA UCNONb30BaTh AOMNONIHUTENbHbIE CPEACTBA 3aLMUThI
OpraHoB cnyxa, rofioBbl, KUCTEN PYK, HOF U CTynHew. [MoAXoAALan 3alMTHAA OAEXKAA CHUXKAET PUCK
NonyYeHUs TPaBM BCNEACTBUE OTNETAIOLMX OMUIIOK/LLENOK W OT Cy4alHOrO KOHTaKTa C MUNbHOM LEenbio.

» He pa6ortaiiTe c Nunoi, HaXOAACh Ha AepeBe, NeCTHULE, KPbILLe UM MHOW HEYCTONYMBON NOBEpX-
HOCTH. BO BCEX 3TUX CRyyasXx CyLLEeCcTBYeT PUCK NOMYyYeHUss CEPbE3HbIX TPaBM.

» Bcerpa cneaute 3a yCTOMYMBBLIM NONMOMEHWEM W MCMONb3yWTe NUNY TONbKO TOrAa, Koraa Bbl
HaxoauTecb Ha TBepaoM, 6e3onacHoM M POBHOM MOBEPXHOCTU. CKOMb3KUE WM HEYCTOWYMBbIE
OMOpPHbIE MOBEPXHOCTU MOTYT MPUBECTU K NOTEPE PABHOBECHA UM KOHTPONA HaA MUMON.

» [pu obpeske BETKU, HAXOAALLENCA NOA BHYTPEHHUM HaMPAMKEHWEM, MPUHUMANTE BO BHUMaHUe,
4YTO OHa MOMET Pe3Ko OTCKOYMUTb HasaA. Ecnu HanpskeHue B APEBECHLIX BONOKHAX OCNaGHET, TO
TakaA BETKA MOXET yAapuTb NONb30BaTENA U/MK BLIBECTU MUY U3-MOA KOHTPONA.

» ByabTe 0cO6eHHO OCTOPONHBI NpH 06pe3Ke NoANecKa U MONOALIX AePEBbEB. TOHKUN PACTUTENbHBIN
Marepuasn MOXXET 3auenuTbCA 3a MUMbHYIO LeMb M yAapuTb BaC WM BbIBECTM BAaC U3 MOJIOKEHUA
paBHOBECHS.

» [epeHocuTe nuny 3a nepeaHIOI0 PYKOATKY B BbIKNHOYEHHOM COCTOAHWUM, NUNbHON Lenbto (Hanpas-
NAOLLEN LUMHOW), HanpaBneHHON B CTOPOHY oT Bac. Mpu TpaHCNOPTUPOBKE UNK XPaHEHWH LIeNHON
nuUnbl BCEeraa HaaeBanTe 3alyUTHBIA KOXYX. Haanexalyee obpalleHne ¢ Munoi CHUXaeT BEpPOATHOCTb
CNy4YalHOrO KOHTaKTa C ABWXYLLENCA NUIbHOM Lienblo.

» CnepyWTe MHCTPYKLUMAM NO CMa3Ke, HaTAMEHWIO Lenu U 3ameHe HanpaBnAOLeN LWHbI LenHON
NUAbl U caMon Lenu. HenpasuibHO HaTAHYTaA WK HeHaanexalum o6pasoM CMasaHHanA Lenb MOXeT
n16o nopearbCA, MO0 YBENUUNUTL PUCK BO3HUKHOBEHWUA OTAAYM.

» MMunute Tonbko ApeBecuHy. He ucnonb3yiTe uyenHyro nuny ana paboT, ANA KOTOPbIX OHAa He
npeaHasHadeHa. Mpumep: He ncnonb3yiTe LenHyro Nuay AnA pe3ku MeTanna, nnacTuka, KaMeHHon
KNaAKWu UNK He AepeBAHHbIX CTPOUTENbHbIX MaTepuanos. Mcnonb3oBaHue Nuibl He MO Ha3HaAYEeHUIo
MOXXET NPUBECTH K OMaCHbLIM CUTyaLUAM.

» He nbitaitecb cnunuTb AepeBo, NOKa He Nofly4ynTe YeTKoe npencTtassieHue O PUCKaxX U O TOM, Kak
nx usbemarn. Mpwv Banke aepesa nonb3oBarenb U1 Apyrve nioan MoryT nony4vntb CepbesdHble TpaBMbI.

» CnepyWTe BCEM UHCTPYKLMAM NPU OYUCTKE MUIbI OT CKONNIEHUIA NOCTOPOHHUX YacTHLL, NOCTaHOBKE
Ha XpaHeH1e WIIM NPU BbINONIHEHWHU TEXHUUECKOro obcnymBaHuA. Yéeantech B TOM, UTO BbIKAHO-
yarenb BbIKJIFOYEH U aKKYMYNATOP U3Bne4veH. HeoxunaaHHoe BKIOYEHWE LENHOW NUAbI NPY yaaneHuu
CKOMWBLUMXCA MOCTOPOHHKX YaCTUL UK BO BPEMA €€ TEXHUYECKOro 0OCNy)XXMBaHUA MOXET NPUBECTU K
CepbesHbIM TpaBmaMm.

Mp1unHbI M NpeaoTBpaLLeHWe NOABNEHUA OTAAYHU:

OTtaaya MOXKET BO3HUKATb B Clly4ae KOHTaKTa HaKOHEYHMKA HanpasAloLen LWKHbI MUABHOW Lienu C KakuM-

nMbéo NpeaAMETOM/O6BEKTOM MM ECU pacnuiaMBaeman ApeBecHa NPOrHETCA W MUMbHYIO LieMb 3aKUHUT B

pacnune.

KOHTaKT C HaKOHEUYHMKOM HanpaBnAIOLWEN LWKHbI B HEKOTOPLIX CIYYanX MOXET NMPUBECTU K HEOXKWUAAHHOMY,

HanpaBneHHOMY Hasaz yaapy, B pesynbTaTe Yero HanpaenAloLwan WWHA NUIBHON Lienu OTKMHETCA BBEPX U B

CTOPOHY nonb3oBarens.

3aKnnMH1MBaHWe NUNbHOM LENU HA BEPXHEN CTOPOHE HaNPaBAOLLEN LUMHBI MOXET NPUBECTH K 04EHb BbICTPOMY

CMELLIEHHIO LWKHBI Ha3aZ B HanpaBfeHnn nonb3oBaTtens.

JTio6an 13 NoA0BHbBIX peaKLuii MOXET NPUBECTHU K NOTEPE KOHTPOSA HaZ NUIOW U CTaTb MPUUYMHOK Cepbe3HOro

TpaBMupoBaHuA. He nonaraiTecb TONbKO Ha YCTAHOBMEHHbIE/BCTPOEHHbIE 3aLLUMTHbIE YCTPOWCTBA LienHOoM

nunbl. Kak HEMOCPEACTBEHHbIM NONL30BATENb LENHOW MWAbl, Bbl CAMW JOMKHBI MPUHATL BCE HEOOXOAUMbIE

Mepebl, YTOOLI 06ecneunTs NPoBeAEHUE NUIbHBLIX PABOT 6e3 HECUACTHBIX Cy4YaeB UK TPaBM.

Otpava ABNAETCA CNEACTBUEM HENPaBUIIBLHOMO WM HEHaANeXallero MCMonb3oBaHWA LenHon nunbl. [Mpu

CoOnoAEHUN COOTBETCTBYIOLMX MEP MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTU (CM. HUXKE) 3TOr0 MOXHO U3Bexarb.

» HapewHo yaepmuBaiTe nuny ABYMA pyKamu, o6GXBaTbiBaA PYKOATKW NUAbI BCEMM NanbLam.
MpumuTe Takoe nonomeHue (Tena U pyK), B KOTOPOM Bbl CMOXeTe NPOTUBOCTOATbL oTAauve. Ecnn
NPUHATEI COOTBETCTBYHOLLME MEPbI, TO NONIb30BaTENb MOXET YBEPEHHO KOHTPONMPOBaTh oTAaqy. Hukoraa
He oTnycKaWTe nuiy Bo Bpemsa padoThbl.

» WsberaiTe HenpaBWAbHON NO3bl U HE NUAWTE BbilLe YPOBHA Nned. OTO NPeaoTBpaLLaeT ClyyanHbIi
KOHTaKT C HAKOHEYHMKOM LUMHbBI M MO3BONAET Nyylle KOHTPONUPOBATL MUY B HENPEABUAEHHBIX CUTYaLUAX.

» Bcerna ncnonb3yiTe 3anacHble HanpaBnAOLME LUWHbI U NUNbHBbIE LENK, YKa3aHHble NPOU3BOAU-
Tenem. Mcnonb3oBaHWe HEOPUrMHANbHbBIX/HEMOAXOAALLMX HANPABAAIOLMX LUMH M MUAbHBIX Lienen MOoXeT
NPUBECTH K 0BPLIBY LEMK M/UNK OTAAYE.

» CnepyinTe UHCTPYKLMAM NPOM3BOAUTENSA MO 3aTOYKE U yXxoAy 3a NUNIbHOW Lenbio. HenpasunbHO Bbl-
CTaBneHHble (CIMLLKOM HU3KO) OrPaHUuUTENN FYGUHBI NOBLILLIAIOT BEPOATHOCTb BO3HUKHOBEHUA OTAAYM.
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JononHuTtenbHble YKa3aHUuA No TeEXHUKe 6esonacHocTH

Jepxkute nioaei 1 XUBOTHBIX Ha 6E30MacHOM PacCTOAHMM OT MeCTa BbINOMHEHUA NMUAbHLIX paboT. Mpu

Baske AepeBa ybeauTecb B TOM, YTO BCE NPUCYTCTBYIOLUME MPU STOM N1LA U KUBOTHLIE HAXOAATCA Ha

6esonacHOM pacCToAHMM OT AepeBa. OTO PaCCTOAHWUE AOMKHO ObiTb Kak MMHUMYM B ABa pasa 6onbLue

BbICOTbI CIUAIMBAEMOrO iepeBa. Mpu 3Tom no3aBoTbTeCh O TOM, Y4TOOLI 3a NPeAenamMu aTnx (6e3onacHbIx)

30H MO MeHblUe Mepe OAWH YENOBEeK HAXOAMNCA Ha PACCTOAHMM CRbILLMMOCTU. B nmpoTBHOM cnydae

HeobxoanMas CPOYHan NOMOLLb B 9KCTPEHHOM CUTyaLuk MOXET ObiTb HE OKasaHa BOBpPEMS.

Mcnone3yiite nuny u ee NPMHAANEXHOCTU TONBbKO B TEXHUYECKM UCTIPABHOM COCTOAHUU.

BHeceHne u3MeHeHu B KOHCTPYKLUMIO LENHOW NUNbl/MPUHAANEXHOCTEN UK ee/Mx moandUKaLmA Katero-

pHYeCKM 3anpeLuatoTca.

Mcnonb3yiite LenHyto nuay TOoAbKO € AOMYLLEHHbIMM CO CTOPOHbI Hilti HanpasnALWMMY LWMHaMK NUABHO

Lenu U NUbHLIMKU LensaMu. =+ 191

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCIEACTBUE NaAeHUA paBounx (CMEHHbIX) MHCTPYMEHTOB U/ NPUHALNEX-

HocTeii. MNepea Hayanom paboTsl y6eauTeCh B TOM, UTO aKKyMYNIATOP U YCTaHOBIEHHAA NPUHAANEHOCTb

HaeXXHO 3aKpenieHbl.

Bcerna cneaute 3a YMCTOTOW BEHTUNALMOHHBLIX Npopeseil. OnacHOCTb BO3ropaHuA BCNeACTBUE Nepe-

KPbIBaHMA BEHTUNALMOHHBIX Npope3en!

BkntoyaiTe LienHyto Nuiy TONbKO B HENOCPEACTBEHHON BIM30CTU OT pacnunmMBaemMoro o6bekra. MunbHana

Lenb A0MKHA CBOBOAHO ABUraTbCA U HE KacaTbCA HU Bac, HU Kaknx-nbo Apyrix NpeaMeToB/00bEKTOB.

JloXknaaitech NONHOW OCTAHOBKM MWAbI, NPEXAE YeM youpartb ero B CTOPOHY.

Moka BCTaBneH akKyMymnAaTOp, aKkKyMyNATOPHaA LenHaA nuna Bcerga rotosa K WCMOMb30BaHUIO, HO

HEe W3jaeT npu aToM WymoB. He BBOAWTE cebA B 3abny)AEHUE NOXKHBIM YyBCTBOM 6€30MacHOCTH

U yuuTbiBaiTe BO3MOMHbIE OMACHOCTU, HanNpuMep, TakuMe Kak HenpeaHamepeHHbli 3anyck. Bceraa

BK/tOYaiTE TOPMO3 NUNLHOM Lenu, Npexae Yem youparb nuny B CTOPOHY.

Mpu 3ameHe HanpaBnANOLEN LUWHBI U/MAKW NWUABHOW Lenu HaaesailTe 3aluTHble nepyatku. KoHTakT ¢

HanpasnAoLLeN LUMHON NUNBLHOW Lenu U/Mnu NUAbHON Lienbio MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPE3aM U OXOoram.

He npukacaiitech k BpaljarowMmca AeTanam/y3nam MatlmHbel — ONacHOCTb TpaBMUPOBaHuA!

Bo Bpemsa paboTsl C MO NONb30BAaTENb U HAXOAALLMECA B HENOCPEACTBEHHOM 6NIM30CTHU ULA AOMKHbI

MCNonNb30oBaTh NOAXOAALLME 3aALLNUTHLIE OUKM, 3aLLUMTHYIO KACKY, 3allMTHble HAYLLHWKK, 3aLUTHbIe NepyaTku

U nerkuit pecnupartop. Cobnioaaiite pervoHanbHLIE NpaBuna OTHOCUTENBHO UCMONb30BaHUA CPEACTB

MHAMBKAYaNbHOM 3awWwmThl NpU paboTte ¢ uenHsiMu nunamu. Hilti Takke pekoMeHayeT HOCUTb 3aLUUTHYHO

006yBb (C 3alMTOM OT NOPE30B) HA HECKOMb3ALLEH NOAOLIBE, ANMHHbIE BPIOKK C 3aLUUTOW OT NOPE3OoB,

obneratoLLylo BEPXHIOI OAEXAY C ANMHHLIMW pyKaBaMu, NMepyYaTk1 C 3aLLUTON OT NOPE3OB U 3aLLMTHYIO

mMacky. [Moaxoaslme 3alUTHBIE OYKM ObiM UCMbITaHLI B COOTBETCTBMM CO cTaHaaptom EN 166 wan

HaLMOHaNbHBIMMY NMPEANUCaHWUAMM U AOCTYMHbI B MPOAAXKE C COOTBETCTBYHIOLLEN MAPKUPOBKO.

TA)kenan 3alwMTHaA OAeXaa MOXKET BbI3BaTb NPEXAEBPEMEHHYIO YCTanocTb ¥ TENNOBOM yaap. B xapkyro

U BNAXHYIO MOroZly BbLINOMHAWTE TAXEnble BUAbI PaBoT paHHUM YTPOM unu Bnxe K Beuyepy, koraa

Hapy»XHaA Temneparypa Huke.

Mbinb, BO3HUKaOLLAA NPU LUNMPOBaHWKM, aBpasuBHOK 00padoTke, PE3KE U CBEPNIEHNUH, MOXET COAEPIKaTb

onacHble XMMU4eckune BellecTsa. HecKonbKo NpUMepoB MaTepuanos, COAEPKALLUX ONacHble BELECTBa:

CBWHEL| UM KPacku Ha ero OCHOBE; KMpMWY, GETOH U ApyrMe BUAbl KAMEHHOW KNaAKu, HaTypanbHbIi

KamMeHb M Apyrue CUnUKaTCoAeprKallue M3LEenus; HEKOTOpble BUAbI APEBECHHbI, Takue Kak ay6, Gyk

1 xMmuyeckn obpaboTaHHas ApeBecuHa; acbecT Unu matepuansl, coaepalyme acbect. Onpeaenute

CTENEHb BO3AEWCTBUA HA Onepartopa W OKPY)KaloLWMX NiWL MO Kiaccy onacHocTh obpadatbiBaeMbix

matepuanos. [pumute HeoBxoaUMblE Mepbl AnA oBecneyeHnsa Ge30MacHOro ypOBHSA BO3AEUCTBUA,

Hanpumep, MyTeM WCMoMb30BaHWA MOAXOAALMX CUCTEM MblNeyAaNeHUA WM HOLUEHUA MOAXOAALLMX

CPEACTB 3aLuTLI OPraHoB AbixaHnA. OBLMEe Mepbl MO CHUXKEHUIO ONACHOrO BO3AEHCTBUS:

» Paboraiite B XOpOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMOM MOMELLIEHUM.

» WaberaiTe ANUTENBHOTO KOHTAKTa C MblfbIO.

» YpanaiTte nbinb C nMua v Tena.

» Hocwurte 3awuTHyto oaexxay v NpOMbIBaiTE OTKPbITbIE YYACTKM, MOABEPKEHHbIE BO3AEWCTBUIO, BOAOK
C MbIIOM.

Y1006kl BO Bpemsa paboThl PyKM He 3aTekanu, BpeMs OT BPEMEHU AenanTe NepepbiBbl U YNPaXKHEHUs AnA

paccnabneHus u pasmMuHKM nanbles. BosHukatowme npu AnUTensHoOM paboTte BUGpaLUMM MOTYT NPUBECTH

K HapyLLEHWAM KPOBOCHABXEHUA COCYAOB UMW MOBPEXAEHUAM B HEPBHbLIX OKOHYaHUAX NanbLeB/KUCTel

PYK WUnK B 3anNACTbAX.

He BbinonHaiTe pesbl B HEM3BECTHbIX OOBEKTaX U cneaute 3a Tem, YTOObl BbINOMHEHUIO Pe3a HUYTO He

MeLLano H1 CBEPXY, HU CHUBY.

Mepea Hauanom paboTbl NpoBepsiTe pabouyto 30HY Ha HanMuMe CKPLITOW INEKTPONPOBOAKM, raso- U

BOZAONPOBOAHBIX TPYO. OTKPbITbIE METaNIMYECKUe YacT Nkl MOTYT CTaTb NPOBOAHUKAMU 3NEKTpUYe-
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CKOrO TOKa WM NMPUBECTU K B3PbIBY, ECIN CNy4YaiHO 3a4eTb (MOBPEAWUTb) SNEKTPONPOBOAKY, raso- WUiu
BOZAOMNPOBOA.

» TunbHaA uyenb HarpeBaeTcA U pacTArMBaeTcA Npu ucnonb3oBaHuu. Ecnu uenb He ByaeT cmasbiBatbeA
AOMKHBIM 06pa3om U He ByzAeT perynAapHO MOATArMBATLCA, OHA MOXET COCKOYWUTb C HanpaBnfroLien
LUMHBI UK NOPBaTLCA. JTO MOXKET NMPUBECTU K CEPbE3HBIM TPaBMaM U MatepuanbHoMy yiepOy.

» MHcnonbayiTe Macno AnA CMasku NUbHBIX LENEen U perynapHO NpoBepsiTe ypoBeHb MacnaHoro 6aka
BO BpeMA NunbHLIX pabot. [onusaiiTe mMacno, He AOXKMAAACH MONHOrO ONOPOXHEHWUA MAaCNAHOrO
6aka. Muny cneayet NONOXMTb HA POBHYHO NOBEPXHOCTb. Ecnn B BUAMMOM oBnactn macnaHoro 6aka
6OnbLLE HE BUAHO Macna, HEOBXOAMMO AoNUTL ero. BLJ 193

» PerynapHo npoBepsitTe HaTAXXEHUE Lenu A0 Hayana nunbHbIX paboT 1 BO BPEMA UX BbINOMHEHHA, NPK
Heo6X0AUMOCTH NOATArMBaWTE Lenb. +11193

» Bbikntouaiite nuny U U3BNEKANTE aKKyMyNATOP Nepes BbiMONHEHUEM KaKuX-MBO NpoBepOkK!

» Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE CNUAUTL AEPEBO, CNeayrTe MHCTPYKUMAM MO Basike AepeBbEB, NPUBEAEHHBIM B 3TOM
pyKOBOACTBe. HuKoraa He cnunveaiTe AepeBo, He ONpesenuB 3apaHee MyTb OTXOAA.

» He obpesaiite BUHOrpaAHbIE N03bl, KYCTbl MW TOHKUE, TMOKUE BETKM.

» Tpu KoHTaKTe padoTatolleit MUAbHOM Lienu C KaMHEM WM KakuM-MOO APYriM TBEPAbIM NPeAMETOM
BO3MOXXHO MOABJIEHNE UCKP, KOTOPbIE MOTYT NPUBECTU K BO3rOPAHUIO IErKOBOCTIIAMEHAIOLUMXCA MaTe-
puanos. K nerkoBocnnameHaoLLmMMca MaTepuranam TakKe OTHOCATCA CyxaA PaCTUTENbHOCTb U KYCTAPHMK,
0COBEHHO B YKapKyto 1 Cyxyto norogy. He ucnonbayiite nuiy, ecnu CyLecTByeT PUCK BO3rOpaHWa unu
NEeCcHOro noxkapa.

24 Tpe6oBaHuA K Nnonb3oBaTento

» [onb3oBatenu 6e3 UHCTPYKTa)Ka He MOryT pacrno3HaBaTb UK NPaBUIbHO OLEHWBATb ONAaCHOCTH, CBA3aH-
Hble C 3KCnnyatauuen LenHown nunel. Monb3oBarenn A0MKHbI MONMHOCTLIO M3YUYnTb AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO.

» Tonb3oBatenb AOMKEH ObiTb OTAOXHYBLUMM U HAXOAUTLCH B XOPOLUEH GpU3NYECKON U YMCTBEHHOW popMe.

» Ecnu Bbl BnepBble Nonb3yeTech NUNOM, CHayana NnoTpeHnpyiTeck pacnunueartb 6peBHa Ha Koanax.

» Hilti pexomeHayeT Bam NpoiTH Kypc oByueHus paboTe C LenHow NUoW, Npexae YemM Bnepsble NpUCTynatb
K pabote c Heil. CobniofaiTe HauMOHasbHble, NOKabHbIe W CrEUUPULUPOBaHHLIE (C yYETOM MecTa
BbINONHEHUA paboT) TpeBoBaHWA No oxpaHe TpyAaa.

25 AxKypaTHoe o6palyeHHe C aKkKyMyNnATOPaM1 U UX NPaBUABbHOE UCNONb30BaHUe

» CobniopaiiTe cneayrolue yKazaHuA no TexHuke GesonacHocTn ana 6eszonacHoro o6paiieHus u
MCNONb30BaHWA TIMTUIN-UOHHBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB. VX HeCOBNOAEHNE MOXKET NPUBECTU K Pa3ApaXkKeHUAM
KOXU, CEPbEe3HbIM TPaBMaM, XMMUYECKUM OXKOram, BO3rOpaHu1io n/unu B3pbiBam.

» Mcnonb3yiTe akkyMynaTopbl TONIbKO B TEXHUYECKM UCMPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

» OOpalyaiTecb C aKkKyMynaTopamu OCTOPOXHO, YTOOLI HE AOMYCTUTb MOBPEXAEHWUH U NMPefoTBPaTUTH
BbIXOA YXMAKOCTEH, NPeACTaBNAOLLMX CEPbe3HY0 ONACHOCTb ANA 340POoBbA!

» Kareropuuyeckn sanpeljaetcA BHOCUTb M3MEHEHWA B KOHCTPYKLMIO aKKyMyNATOPOB WM BbINOMHATbL
HeAoNyCTUMblE MaHUMYNALUKU C HUMM!

» 3anpelaetcs pasbuparb, caaBnMBaTh, Harpeeatb A0 Temnepartypsl Boiwe 80 °C (176 °F) unu cxurats
aKKyMYNATOPbI.

» He ucnonb3yite unu He 3apAXkanTe akKyMynATOPbl, KOTOPbIE NMOABEPraIUCb MEXAHUYECKUM (YAAPHbIM)
Harpyskam unu nomnyunnu NoBpeXaeHne KakuM-1M6o HbIM 06pasom. PerynspHo NpoBEPANTE UCMONb3Y-
eMble BaMU aKKyMYNATOPbI Ha MPU3HAKK NOBPEXAESHHUIA.

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLjaeTca MCNonb30BaTb BOCCTAHOBEHHbIE aKKyMYNATOPbI MK aKKyMyNATOPbI nocne
BTOPUYHON NepepaboTKu.

» KaTeropuuecku sanpeLyaeTca UCrMonb3oBaTb akKyMynAaTop Uan padoTatolme OT akKyMynaTopa afekTpo-
MHCTPYMEHTbI B KQ4ecTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTa.

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLiaetca noaBepratb akKyMynAaTOpbl BO3AENCTBUIO MPAMOrO COTHEYHOIO U3JTyYeHUs,
BbICOKOW Temneparypbl, UCKP UK OTKPLITOrO MiameHn. 3TO MOXKET NPUBECTU K B3PbIBAM.

» He Kkacaitecb akkyMynaTOPHbIX KNeMM (NOOCOB) nanbLamu, pabounMmu MHCTPYMEHTaMK, YKpaLleHUAMM
MM MHBIMW TOKONPOBOAALLMMM NpeAMeTaMU. STO MOXKHO NOBPEANUTb aKKyMYNIATOP, @ TaKKe NPUBECTU K
mMarepuanbHoMy yuepOy 1 TpaBMam.

» [penoxpaHaiTe akKyMynaTopbl OT AOMXAA, NOBLILEHHOW BAAXHOCTU W XUAKOCTEH. [MpoHMKWaa Bnara
MOXET NMPUBECTU K KOPOTKMM 3aMbIKAHWAM, yAapam 31EeKTPMYECKUM TOKOM, OXOoram, BO3ropaHvio unu
B3pPbIBaM.

» Mcnonb3ayitTe TONbKO AONYLLEHHbIE ANA AaHHOIO TMNa akKyMyIATOPOB 3apAaHbIe YCTPONCTBA U SlIEKTPOUH-
cTpyMeHThl. Cobntosaiite ykasaHus, NPMBOAUMBIE B COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX MO SKCMyaTayuu.

» He ncnonb3ayite MnnM He XpaHUTE aKKyMYNATOP BO B3PbIBOOMACHbBIX 30HAX.
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»  CAMLWKOM CUNbHbIA HAarpeB akKyMynatopa (Takow, YTO A0 HEero HeBO3MOXHO AOTPOHYTLCA) yKasbiBaeT Ha
€ro BO3MOXXHbI AeDEKT. PasmecTuTe akkymynaTop Ha 6e30nacHOM PacCTORHWW OT BOCMNIAMEHSIIOLLMXCA
MaTtepuanos B XOPOLLO NPOCMATPUBAEMOM U NoXapobe3onacHoM mecTe. [laiTe OCTbITb akKyMyATopy.
Ecnun no ucteyeHnn oaHOro yaca akkymynaTop BCe elle 0CTaeTca TakuM ropayuM, YTO ero Hefb3fA B3ATb
B PYKH, 3TO O3HAYaeT, 4To OH HeucnpaseH. O6patuteck B cepsUCHYto cny>kOy Hilti unn nsyunte nokymeHt
«YKasaH1A No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTM U UCMONb30BAHUIO IUTUI-MOHHBIX aKKyMynAaTopoB Hilti».

CobntopaitTte cneumanbHble AMPEKTUBLI MO TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE, XPaHEHHUIO U UCTMIOMNB30BAHUIO NIUTHIA-
ﬂ MOHHBIX aKKyMYSIATOPOB.
O3HaKOMbTECh C YKa3aHWAMM MO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTU U UCMOJb3OBAHMIO NIUTUI-MOHHBIX aKKyMy-
natopos Hilti, koTopble MOXXHO NOCMOTPETL MyTeM ckaHMpoBaHua QR-koAa B KOHLE 3TOro pyKo-
BOACTBA MO 3KCMyaralmu.

3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p LenHoM nunbi

3aaHuit WUMTOK AnA nanbues

3aaHAA pyKoATKa

CBeToANOAHbIN MHAUKATOP COCTOAHUA
MepeaHnan pykoATka

MNepeaHwi WKUTOK AnA nanbues ¥ TOPMO3
NUNLHOWM Lenu

CTpenka HanpaBneHnsa ABUXEHUA NMUILHON
uenu

Hanpasnsatowan wuHa nuabHOM uenu

MunbHan yenb

[alikn KpenneHna KoXyxa LenHon 3Be3A04KN
Koxyx LenHow 38e3404KM

BuHT HaTsxuTens uenu

Ynosutenb uenu

Llanda Hata>kHOro nonsyHa

LlenHas 3Be3nouka

KHoMKa 6NOKMPOBKY BKOUEHUA
Belkntovatenb

Buanman obnacte MmacnaHoro 6aka
Mpobka macnaHoro 6axa

3ybuarblit ynop

3aLnTHBIN KOXYX Lienu

Kntoy

MHOMKaTop COCTOAHUA akKkymynaTopa
KHonka Ae6noKMpoBKK akkyMynaTopa

SISISISIGIGISIICISICICIOICICIOIOMIOMICICICICIC)

3.2 Ucnonb3oBaHue No HasHa4YEeHUIO

JaHHoe uaaenve npeactaBnAeT coboi LenHyio nuny. OHa npeAHasHayeHa ANA PacnuIOBKU APEBECHHbI
(Hanpumep, 6anok, 6pyca, cTon6oB), a Takke AnA 0OPe3ku BETOK/CYUbeB W Banku AePEBbEB C ManbiM U1
CpeAHUM AMaMETPOM CTBONA.

¢ [InA a1Oro M3Aen1a UCNoNb3ynTe TONbKO INTUIA-MOHHBIe akkymynaTopel Hilti Nuron cepun B 22. [ina obec-
neyenuna ontumanbHon mowHocTu Hilti pekomenayet ncnonb3osarb C 9TUM U3AENMEM aKKyMYNATOPbI,
yKasaHHble B Tabnuue B KOHLE 3TOro PyKOBOACTBA MO SKCMyaTauuu.

« [InA 3apagKu aTUX akKyMynAaTOPOB UCNOMb3YMTE TONLKO 3apaaHble yeTpoiicTaa Hilti, ykasaHHbie B Tabnuue
B KOHL|e 9TOro pyKOBOACTBA MO 9KCnyaTaluu.

3.3 KomnnekT nocraBku

LlenHaa nuna, HanpaBnAloWaa LWMHA MWILHOW LenW, MunbHas LeMb, raeyHbi K4, PYKOBOACTBO MO
3Kcnnyatayum
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Jlpyrue cucteMHble NPUHAANEKHOCTH, AOMYLLEHHbIE ANA UCNONL30BaHUA C 3TUM usgenvem, cm. B Hilti Store

nnu Ha cate www.hilti.group

34 CBeToAUOAHbIN MHAUKATOP COCTOAHUA

Muna ocHatlyeHa cBETOAMOAHBIM MHAUKATOPOM COCTOAHUA, KOTOPLIA NOKa3biBaeT TeKyllee CoCcToAaHne LenHow

nunbl.

CocrtofiHue

3HaueHue

CBETOANOAHBIN MHAWMKATOP HEMPEPLIBHO FOPUT 3e-
NIEHLIM CBETOM.

Haykat BbiKtoYaTens, NUnbHaaA Lenb paéoTaeT.

CeeTtoanoaHbIf WHAUKATOP MUraeT XenTbiM CcBe-
TOM.

LlenHana nuna rotosa K padoTe, Bblknouarenb He
Haxkar.

CBETOANOAHBIN UHAWMKATOP HENPEPLIBHO FOPUT
YKENTLIM CBETOM.

BktoueH TOpMO3 NuAbHOW Lienu. OTnycTute TOpMO3
NWUALHOM Lenu, YTo6bl MOXHO BbINIO UCMONB30BAThL
nuny.

CBETOANOAHBIN UHAWMKATOP HENPEPLIBHO rOPUT
KpacHbIM CBETOM.

Bo Bpema paboTsl Obln BKAOYEH TOPMO3 MKSb-
HoW uenu. OTnycTUTE TOPMO3 MUMBHOM LEMNU, YTOOLI
MOXKHO BbINO UCMOMNbL30BAaTH NUITy.

CBeToAMOHbIN MHAUKATOP MUraeT KpacHbIM CBe-
TOM.

LlenHasa nuna neperpyxeHa. He HaxxvumanTte Ha Ha-
NPaBNAIOLLYIO LIKHY MUABLHOW Lienn CAMLLKOM CHilb-
HO. BbikntounTe nuny, a 3aTemM CHOBa BK/OUUTE ee.
Ecnn cBeToAMOAHBIM MHAMKATOP NPOAOMKAET Mu-
ratb KpacHbIM CBETOM, 06paTUTeCh B CEPBUCHbIM
LeHTp Hilti.

3.5 UHAWKaLUU COCTOAHUA IMTUH-UOHHOTO aKKyMynaTopa

Jlutnit-noHHble akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron ocHalweHsl cBetoaMoaamu AnA WMHAMKaLMM YPOBHA 3apada,

CUrHanoB OLIMOKM 1 COCTOAHWA BaTapeu.

3.5.1

| Al NPEOYNPEXOQEHVE

Unaukauma YPOBHA 3apAAa U curHanos ownbKu

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWA BCNEeACTBUE NaAeHUA akKymynaTopa!
» [pu BCTABNEHHOM aKKyMyNATOPE MyTEM HaXKaTWUA KHOMKM PasbroKMpPOBKM yOeauTeCb B MpaBUIbHOM
NOBTOPHOMN PUKCALMU aKKYMYNATOPa B UCMOMb3YEMOM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

Jns nonyyeHnA OAHOW U3 CneayoLMX MHAMKALMA KOPOTKO HaXXMUTE KHOMKY pasGnoKMpOBKM akKyMynaTopa.
YpoBeHb 3apAaa, a TakKe BO3MOXHbIE HEUCNPABHOCTH TaKKe OTOBPaXKaloTCA B TEYEHUE BCErO BPEMEHH,
NOKa NOAKIIOYEHHbI (K aKKYMYSIATOPY) 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIHOUEH.

CocrtofAHue

3HaueHue

YeTbipe (4) cBETOAMOAA HENPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3ese-
HbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 100 % Ao 71 %

Tpwm (3) cBeTOAMOAA HENPEPBLIBHO FrOPAT 3€NEHBLIM.

YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 70 % ao 51 %

[Ba (2) ceeToanoaa HenNpepbLIBHO FOPAT 3E/1eHbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 50 % ao 26 %

OawH (1) cBeTOANOA HENPEPBLIBHO FOPUT 3ENIEHBLIM.

YposeHb 3apaga: ot 25 % ao 10 %

OawH (1) cBeToAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C HU3KOWM
4acToTOM.

Yposehb 3apaaa: < 10 %

OawH (1) cBeToAnOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C BbICOKOWM
4acToTOM.

JIMTUA-MOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP NOMHOCTLIO Pa3pA-
JKeH. 3apAaanTe akkyMynaTop.

Ecnu ceeToanoa nocne 3apAaaKu akkymynatopa Bce
eLLe MUraet C BbICOKO# YacToToM, oBpatuTech B
cepsycHyto cnyx0y Hilti.
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CocTtofAHue

3HaueHue

OawH (1) cBETOANOA MUraET YKENThIM C BbICOKOM
YacTOTOW.

JIMTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP MK NOAKIOUYEHHbIN K
HEMy 9NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NeperpyeHsl, CULLKOM
ropfyne, CIULLKOM XONOAHbIE UM UMEET MECTO
Apyras oLumbka.

ObecneybTe JOBEAEHWE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
aKKyMynaTopa Ao peKoMeHAyeMoii paboyei Tem-
nepatypbl U He Neperpy»ainTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
npu ero UCNosNb30BaHNH.

Ecnu curHan ocraetca, o6patuteck B CEPBUCHYHO
cnyx6y Hilti.

OauH (1) CBETOAMOA FOPUT XENTLIM.

JINTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP M COMPAXEHHbIN C
HUM 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HE COBMECTUMbI APYT C
Apyrom. Obpatutech B cepBUCHbIA LeHTp Hilti.

OauH (1) cBeTOAMOA MUraeT KPacHbLIM C BbICOKOWM
4acTOTOW.

JIUTUA-UOHHBIA aKKyMYNATOP 3a6/10KUPOBAH U ero
JanbHellLee UCnonb3oBaHe HEBO3MOXHO. O6pa-
TUTEChb B CepBUCHbIN LeHTP Hilti.

3.5.2 UHAMKaTOpbl COCTOAHUA aKKYMynATOpa

[ns 3anpoca COCTOAHWA akKyMynaTopa yAepXXUBaUTEe KHOMKY PasBroOKUPOBKM HayKaToi B TeueHue Gonee
3 c. CucTtema He pacnosHaeT NoTeHUManbHOe HapylleHue paboTel aKKyMynaTOpHOW Gatapeu BCneacTBUe
HenpasubHOro obpalyeHus, HanpUMep, NaaeHus, NPOKOOB, BHELLHEro TEPMUYECKOro BO3AEHCTBUA U T. A.

CocTtofAHue

3HaueHue

Bce cseToanonbl 3aroparotca B Buae GeryLiero
OrHA, NOCne Yero oauH (1) CBETOAMOA ropuT 3ene-
HbIM.

AKKYMYNATOP MOXXHO MPOAOMKATE UCMONb30BaTh.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B BuAe beryLiero
OrHA, Nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToanoA MUraeT Xen-
TbIM C BbICOKOM 4aCTOTOM.

He ynanochk 3aBepLUMTL 3anpoC COCTOAHMUSA aKKy-
mynaTopa. MoBTopKTE NpoLecc unu obpatutecs B
cepBUCHYto cny0y Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aroparotca B Buae GeryLiero
OrHA, nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToanoa roput kpac-
HbIM.

B cnyyae BO3MOXHOCTM AanbHENLLIEro UCNOosb-
30BaHMA NOAKIIOYEHHOIO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA
OCTaBLLUAACA EMKOCTb aKKyMynfTopa coctaBnfer
HWke 50 %.

Ecnu NoAKNOYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT Gonblue
MCMOMb30BaTb HEBO3MOXHO, PECYPC aKKyMynaTopa
“cyepnaH U akkyMynaTop cneayet sameHuTb. O6-
partutecb B cepBUCHbIA LeHTp Hilti.

4 TexHUUecKue gaHHble

4.1 UHdpopmauma 06 nsgenun

MokoneHue uspenua 01
HomuHanbHoe HanpAxeHue 21,6 B
Macca 4,0 kr

6e3 akkymynatopa u 6es Ha-
NpaBnAoLLEN LLIMHBI MUbHOM
Lenu, NMNbLHOM Lenu, macna ans
CMa3sKu, 3aLUTHOIO KOXKyxa Lie-

nm
MakcumanbHana eMKOCTb MacnfaHoro 6aka 210 mn
MuHuManbHan rmy6rHa KaHaBKU HanNpPaBnAOLeN LWWHbI MUAbHOM 9 MM

uenu

LLar uenun 0,375 atonim / 9,52 Mm

CKOpoOCTb (ABUXEHUA) Lienu

21 m/c
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Temnepatypa oKkpyxatoLien cpeaibl NpY aKcnnyaTauuu -17°C ...60°C

TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuUA -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 AxKymynaTop

Pa6ouee HanpseHUe akkymynaTopa 216B

Macca akkymynAatopa CM. B KOHLie 3TOro pyKoBOACTBa
no aKcnyaraumm

Temnepartypa oKpyxaroLen cpeabl NPU aKcnnayaTauuu -17°C ...60°C

TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuUA -20°C ... 40°C

TemnepaTypa akkymynaTopa B Hauane 3apagku -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 LaHHble o wyme 1 Bubpayun

MpuBOAUMBIE 3A€Ch 3HAYEHWA YPOBHA 3BYKOBOrO AABNEHUA M BUOPaLMKU ObiMM U3MEPEHbI COrNacHoO CTaH-
[apTU3NPOBAaHHOM Npoleaype U3MepeHUa U MOTyT UCMOMNb30BaTbCA ANA CPABHEHWUA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
mMexay coboi. OHM TaKkKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPeABapPUTENBHON OLEHKM BPEAHbIX BO3AENUCTBUNA.

YKasaHHbIE AaHHble MPUMEHUMbI K OCHOBHBIM 06NacTAM NMPUMEHEHUS 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. OaHako, ecnu
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCNONL3YETCA AN APYrUX Lenei, ¢ ApyrMnu padounmmn (CMEHHBIMM) MHCTPYMEHTaMK
WNW B Clyyae ero HeyAOBNETBOPUTENLHOrO TEXHUYECKOTO OBCNYXXMBaHUA, AaHHble MOFYT ObiTb WMHLIMM.
Bcneacteue atoro B TeYeHWe BCEro nepuoaa paboTbl INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXHO 3HAuYUTENbHOE
yBenMyeHne BpeaHbiX BO3AENCTBUNA.

JinA TouHOro onpeaenexnsa BpeAHbIX BO3AEHCTBUIA CeAyeT TaKKe YUNUTbIBATb MPOMEXKYTKU BPEMEHH, B Teue-
HUE KOTOPbIX SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HAXOAUTCA B BLIKIIIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHWW UNK paboTaet BxonocTyto. Benea-
CTBME 3TOrO B TEUEHUE BCErO nepuoga paboTbl ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOMXHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLUEeHUe
BpeaHbIX BO3AEHCTBUNA.

MpuMUTE AONONHUTENBHBLIE MEPLI BE30NACHOCTH ANA 3aLLUMTLI NONb30BATENA OT BO3AEACTBUA BO3HUKAIOLLETO
Lyma u/Mnu BUOpaLmii, HaNPUMEP: TEXHUYECKOE OBCTY)KMBAHUE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PaBounx (CMEHHBIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXPaHeHWe Tenna pyK, NpaBuibHan opraHusauua pabounx npoLeccos.

MoApobHylo MHPOPMALMIO O BepcHaX MPUMEHEHHbIX 3Aecb ctaHaaptoB EN 62841 cm. B konuu
JeKnapauun CooTBETCTBMA HOPMaM.

JHaHHble o wyme

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOWM MOLLHOCTH (L ;) 102 ab(A)
YpoeeHb 38yKoBOro gasneHus (L .,) 94 nb(A)
MorpewHocTb (3HaueHua wyma) (L ,, u L y,) 3 ab(A)
O6wme 3HaueHusa Bubpaymu
O6wme 3HaueHUa Bubpaymu B 22-170 3,7 m/c?
B 22-255 4,5 m/c?
MorpelHocTb (06wwue sHaueHns Bu6pauum) 1,5 m/c?

4.4 Kom6u1Hay1n HanpaBRAIOLMX LUMH MUABHOM LENH WU NUAbHBIX Lenen

Hanpasnarowan MunbHana yennb LLar yenun TonwwuHa npuBoa- | Konuyecteo
LUMHA NUNbHOM HbIX 3BeHbEB NPUBOAHbBIX
uenu 3BeHbeB
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /3/8" | 1,1 mm (0,043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /3/8" | 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"
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5 MoaroTtoBka K paboTe

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEeACTBUE HenpeaHaMepeHHoro nycka!

» [lepea ycTaHOBKOW akKymynaTopa yéeautech B TOM, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIKIIO-
UeH.

» Tpexkae yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryNIMPOBKE 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UK 3aMeHe NMPUHAANEKHOCTEN BblHbTE
aKKYMYNATOP W3 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Cobntopaite YKa3aHuA No TeXHUKe 6e3onacHoCTH 1 npeaynpexaartouune ykasaHnda, npusoaMmMble B AaHHOM
AOKYMEHTE U Ha usaenuu.

5.1 3apAaKa akkymynaTopa

1. MNepea 3apAaKoi u3yunte pykoOBOACTBO MO SKCMyaTaumm 3apaaHoOro yCTponcTaa.

2. Y6eauTech B TOM, YTO KOHTAKThI aKKYMYNATOPA U 3apAAHOIO YCTPOMCTBA YUCTLIE U CyXHe.

3. 3apskaiTe akKyMynaTOp TONLKO B AOMYLUEHHOM K SKCTUyatauuu 3apsaaHoM yCTponcTBe. <1 188

5.2 YcTaHOBKa akKymynfaropa

A| NPEOYNPEXIEHVE
OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNeACTBUE KOPOTKOro 3amMmblKaHUA MW NafeHUA akkymynaTopa!

» [lepea yCcTaHOBKOM akkyMynaTopa yoeATeCh B YUCTOTE EM0 KOHTAKTOB M KOHTAKTOB 9NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bceraa npoBepsAiiTe, NpaBuibHO K 3aPpUKCMPOBaH aKKyMynaTop.

1. Mepea nepsbIM BBOAOM B 3KCM/yaTauuio NONHOCTLIO 3apAANTE aKKyMynaTop.

2. TIpwXKMUTE aKKyMynATOpP TaK, YTOObl OH 3apUKCUPOBANCA B aKKyMYNATOPHOM OTCEKE C XapaKTepPHbIM
LLIENIYKOM.

3. TpoBepbTe HAAEXKHOCTb GUKCALMKU aKKyMynAaTopa.

5.3 UsBneuyeHne akKkymynaropa

1. Haxkmute KHOMKy AeBNOKMPOBKM akKymynaTopa.
2. U3Bnekute akkyMynatop U3 UHCTPYMEHTA.

5.4 YCTaHOBKa HanpaBnAoLYeN LWHWHBI NUALHON Lieny U NunbHoM wenu &, &

HaBWHTUTE raiku KpenneHna 3aLuTHOrO KoXyxa LienHown 38e3A0ukm (1).
CHMMWUTE 3aLLUMTHBIN KOXKYX LIeNHOW 3B€3A0UKM (2).
MoBopaunBaiTe BUHT HaTAXXMTENA Lenu (3) NpOTMB 4acoBOM CTPENKK A0 TEX MOP, MOKA HATAXKHOW NON3yH
He ynpeTtca B (4) kopnyc cnesa.
4. YcTaHOBWTE MUNLHYIO LeMb B KaHaBKy HanpaBnAloWeil WHHbl Takum 00pasoM, 4ToObl CTPEnku Ha
COEANHUTENbHbIX 3BEHbAX Lien1 BBEPXY YKasbiBanu No HanpasneHUIo ABWKEHHA.
» LleHTpupoBaHue HanpasnALLEe LKHbLI NMMLHOW LIeNU He MMEET 3HaueHnA. Haaneuarka Takke MoXkeT
ObITb NepeBepHYTON.
5. YcTaHoBUTE HanpaBnAloLylO LWKMHY C NUAbHOW Lenblo Takum oBpas3om, 4ToObl WTUdTHN (5) BOWNM B
NPOAONbHbIV Na3 HanPaBAAOLLEN LUWHBI MUABHOW Lienu.
» Landa HatAXHOro nonayHa A0MKHa HAXOAUTLCA B OTBEPCTAM HaNpaBnAOLEN LIMHBI MUABLHOW Lienu,
(6) a npMBOAHbBIE 3BEHBA NMUNBHON LieNW AOMKHbLI BXOAWUTb B 3aLenneHne C LenHon 38e3A04KoN (7).
6. Mpu HEOBXOAMMOCTM OTNYCTUTE TOPMO3 NUILHOW Lienu.
7. ToBopaunBaiTe BUHT HATAXKUTENA Lienu (3) NO 4YacOBOW CTPENKe A0 TEX NOp, NoKa NunbHas Lenb He ByaeTt
NPUMbIKATb K HanpPaBnAOLLENn LUWHE CO BCEX CTOPOH.

» VYbeautecb B TOM, YTO BCE NPUBOAHBIE 3BEHbA HAXOAATCA B KAHABKE HANPaBnALEN LUKHBLI MUBHOK
uenu.
8. YcTaHoBMTE 3aLUUTHBIA KOXYX LENHON 3BE304KM 3anoAnuLOo C NUOW.
» Y6eautecb B TOM, YTO CTPENIKW yKasaHus HanpasfeHus ABWXEHWS MWIbLHOW Lienu COBMajatoT Co
CTPENKOM YKasaHWA HanpaBieHnA ABMKEHUA Ha 3aLLUTHOM KOXKYXe LienHow 3Be3a0uKku. Ecnu ctpenku
He COBMaAatoT, BEPHUTECH K LLary 4 1 CKOPPEKTUPYUTE HanpaBneHne ABUYKEHWA NUIbHOW Lienu.
9. 3atAHuTE raMkn KpenneHua 3aLMTHOIO KOXyxa LENHOM 3BE3A0UKM OT PYKH.
10. Y6eantecb B HaAEXKHOW NOCAAKE 3aLUMTHOrO KOXKyXa LieMnHOM 3BE3A0UKMU.
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11. Mepea vcnonb3oBaHWeM MWLl NPOBEPbTE CMasKy NWbHOW Lenu. [aite uenHoi nune nopabotate A0
MOABIIEHUA BUAMMBIX CTIGAOB Macna anA cmaski. =1 201

HoBble nunbHbIE Lenu yANMHATCA NPY MX NEPBOM MCMONb30BaHMKW. [TOBTOPHO HaTArMBanTe HOBbIE
MUbHbIE Lienu Yepes 2 MUH UCMOb30BAHMA. #7193

5.5 HaraxeHue nunbHoM yenu [l

OTnycTUTe raiku KpenneH1a 3aLUTHOro KOXyxa LienHoW 3B8e3404KM (1).

Mpu HeOBXOAMMOCTH OTNYCTUTE TOPMO3 MUBHOM Lienu.

MpunoaHMMUTE HaNPaBAAIOLLYHO LWMHY NMUABLHOW Lienu 3a HAKOHEYHUK U MOBOPAYMBANTE BUHT HATAXUTENA
Lenu (2) no yacoBOW CTPENKEe WK MPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPENKW A0 TeX Nop, NMoKa nunbHas Lenb He Byaet
HaTAHyTa ONTUMabHLIM 00Pa3oM.

4. Hara)keHne nunbHOW Lenu ABNAETCA ONTUMAaNbHbIM, €CNK:

» PaccTonHue a Mexxay HanpasnAtoLLei LMHOW NUNbHOM Lienu U BHELLHUMM 3BEHbAMM Lienu B CepeanHe
HanpaBnAloLLeN LWKHBI NUNbHOM Lienu coctaBnaet oT 1 40 2 MM.
»  TWbHYIO LEeMb MOXXHO HATAHYTH HA HANPABMAIOLLYIO LUMHY NMUALHOW Lenu AByMs nanbuamu ¢ He6onb-
LUKM yCHUIUem.
5. CHoBa NpMNOAHMMUTE HaNPaBAAOLLYIO LLUMHY MUBHOM LieNM 38 HAKOHEYHWK W 3aTAHWUTE raiku KpenneHua
3aLLUTHOTO KOXKyXa LIeMHOW 3BE3A0UKH.
6. B KOHLe elle pa3 NnpoBepbTe PACCTOAHME a.
» Ecnu paccroaHue a He HaxoauTca B npeaenax 1-2 Mm, To NOBTOPUTE OnepaLmio.

wn

5.6 3anpaBKa Macna AnA CMasKku NUNbHLIX yenen §

3TO Macno CRYXXUT ANA CMasku 1 OXNaxkaeHus paboTatoLLei NUNbHOM Lenu.
Jna CMasKu NUIbHBIX Lienen CNomb3yrTe TONLKO CreyuansHO NpeaHasHayeHHoe 61onoriecku pasnaraemoe
Macno Ha pacTuUTenbHOW OCHOBE.
Mpu nepBuUYHOI 3anpaske Macna noTpedyeTcA HECKOMBKO CEKYHA, MPEXAE YEM OHO MOCTYMUT U3 MACIAHOIO
Gaka uepes MacnAHbIA KaHan K HanpaBnAloLWeN LUMHE MUABLHOW LEMKM M NUNbHOW uenu. [epea nepBbiM
MCMonb3oBaHUEM NPOBEPLTE CMasky Lenu. [aite nune nopabotars A0 NOABNEHUA BUAMMBIX CNEAOB Macna.
+1J 201
PerynapHo npoBepsAiiTe ypoBeHb Macna B MacnaHoM 6ake. [lonvBaite Macno camoe nosaHee, Koraa ero
Gonblue He ByAeT BUAHO B NOYNPO3paYHOM 06nacTv BUAMMOCTH MacnsaHoro 6aka. He aonyckaite nonHoro
OMOPOXKHEHUA MacnaHoro Gakal
MonouTe LenHyto N1y Ha POBHYO NOBEPXHOCTb NPOBKOH MacnaHoro 6aka BBepX.
OumncTute obnactb BOKPYr NPOoBKKU MacnaHoro 6aka Bna)kHOM canpeTkom.
OTKUHBLTE yXXKY NPOOKK BBEPX.
MoBepH1TE NPOBKY MacnAHOro 6aka NPOTMB YaCOBO CTPENKK A0 ynopa.
M3BnekuTe NpobKy MacnaHoro 6aka.
3aneite Macno AnA cMasky.
» 3anonHuTe MacnsHbli 6ak NOMHOCTLIO, HO HE A0 KpaeB. OcTaBbTe NPUMEPHO 12 MM BO3AYLIHOTO
3asopa.
7. BctaBbTe npobKy mMacnaHoro Gaka, NPWKMUTE ee W MOBEPHUTE MO YacOBOW CTPEnKe A0 Lenyka
(PMKCUPOBAHHOE NONOXEHHUE).
8. TlpoBepbTe, NAOTHO N1 NOCaXkeHa NPobKa.
» Ecnu npobka nocakeHa nnoTHO, ONyCTUTE AYXKKY BHU3.
» Ecnu npo6ka nocaxxeHa HENNOTHO, PacHUKCUPYITE ee 1 NepeyCcTaHOBUTE 3aHOBO.

o ar D

5.7 3awuTa oT nageHusa E

| A MPEOYNPEXAEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNEACTBUE NAAEHUA INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA M/MNK NpUHaANEXHOCTH!

» Mcnonb3yitTe TONbKO NPeAyCMOTPEHHbIN ANIA 9TOro 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa yaepxusatowwmii Tpoc Hilti ana
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» [lepea kaxAblM UCNONb30BaHUEM NPOBEPANTE TOUKY KPEMNEHUA YAEPKMBAKOLLEro Tpoca AnA UHCTPY-
MEHTOB Ha BO3MOXHbIE MOBPEXAEHUA.
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ﬂ Cobnioaaitte HaUMOHasIbHble ANPEKTUBLI MO BbINOSIHEHUIO BbICOTHbLIX paéoT.

[ns 3aLmTel OT NaAEHUs UCMONb3YHTE ANA 3TOTO YCTPOWCTBA TOMBKO YAEPKUBAIOLLMI TPOC ANA UHCTPYMEHTOB

Hilti #2261971.

> 3aKpenuTte yAep)uBaloLMiA TPOC Ha YCTPOMCTBE C MOMOLLBIO METNM TONLKO TaK, Kak MoKasaHo Ha
u3o6parkeHuu. MpoBepbTe HAAEKHOCTb GUKCALMUU.

» 3aKpenuTe KpHYOK-KapabuH Ha HECYLUEH KOHCTPYKUMK. TMpPOBEPLTE HAAEKHOCTb GUKCALMM KPHOUKa-
KapabuHa.

CobntonanTe ykasaHua U3 PyKOBOACTB MO 3KCMyaTauun YAepIK1BatoLLero Tpoca And UHCTPYMEH-
ToB Hilti.

6 YnpasneHue

Cobntopaite yKasaHusa No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU 1 Npeaynpexaatolymue yKasaHus, NpMBOAMMbBIE B AaHHOM
LIOKYMEHTE U Ha U3AENNH.

6.1 Kak aepxartb 1 HanpaBnNATb LLENHY Nuny

» Jlep)xute n HanpasnaAnWTe Ny NeBOW PYKOW 3a NepeaHIon PYKOATKY, a NpaBoi — 3a 3aaHioto. Bonbluve
nanbLbl 06enx PyK AOMKHbI MAOTHO 0BXBaTLIBATE COOTBETCTBYHIOLLYIO PYKOATKY.

» Bcerpa croitte cOoky oT nunbl. Hukoraa He npubnnxaite NUNbHYIO LEMb UM HANpPaBAAIOLWYIO LLUMHY
NUNBHOM Lienu K cBoemy Teny.

» Croiite 06enMmmn Horamu Ha 3emMrne, 3aHAB yCTOVI'-WIEOe NoNoXXeHne, B KOTOPOM Bbl CMOXXeTe NPOTUBOCTOATb
oTaave.

> Jlep)kute NeByto PyKy C BbITAHYTLIM NIOKTEM, YTOObI Nyylle CNpaBnATbCA C OTAAYEN.
OTpava

A| NPEOYNPEXIOEHVE
OnacHocTb TpaBMUpOBaHUA BClieACTBUE otaauu! Otaaua moxket NpMBECTU K TOMY, YTO NOsb3oBaTeNb
noTepAeT KOHTPOb HaA UENHOU MUITION U MOXKET NOJTyYUTb CepPbe3Hble UKW CMepPTENbHbIE TPABMbI.
» Cobnopaiite YKa3aHuA Nno TexHuke 6esonacHoCTH npu otaave.
> Cne,quTe MHCTPYKUMAM MO yAEePXXaHUK U BEAEHUI0 uenHon nunbl.

KOHTaKT BeEpXHe# 4YacTU HaKOHEYHMKa HanpaBnAloLWen LUMHbI MWIBHOM LenM C KakuM-nnbo o6bek-
TOM/NPEAMETOM MOXET MPUBECTU K TOMY, UYTO MUNbHAA Lenb 3acTpAHET B 3TOM OObekTe/npeamete U
Ha MrHOBEHWE OCTAHOBWTCA. PesynbTatoM ABNAETCA MOJIHWEHOCHas obpaTtHaA peakuua, npu KOTopoi
HanpasnfAoLwan W1Ha NuibHOW Lienu otépackiBaeTCA BBEPX M Ha3aZ B HanpaBneHun oneparopa.
Hanpasnsatowan WwuHa NUAbLHOW Lenu Takke MOXeT ObiTb OTOpOLUEeHa Hasad B CTOPOHY onepartopa, eciu
nunbHasA Uenb 3aCTPAHET BEPXHUM KOHLOM HanpaBnstoLen LWKHbLI MUALHOW LEenu, HanpuMep, Npu CMbIKaH!1
nponuna BofoKHaM1 APEBECUHbI.

PUCK BO3HWKHOBEHMA OTAQYM MOXHO CHWU3UTb MyTEM CReAyoLUX Mep:

» He pabortaiite o6nacTbio BepxHei 1/4 HAKOHEUHUKA HaNPaBNAIOLWEN LUWHBI MUBHOW Lenu.
» Pa6ortaite C NpaBuibHO 3aTOYEHHOM U NPABUIILHO HATAHYTOM MUNLHOM LENbHO.

» Tpu nuneHun BCeraa cneauTte 3a TeM, YToObl NPOMKUA OCTaBaNICA OTKPBITLIM.

BraruBaHue

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHocTb TpaBMUPOBaHWUA BCReACTBUE BTArMBaHUA! BTArMBaHWe MOXeT NpUBECTU K TOMY, YTO NONb30oBa-
TeNb NOTEPAET KOHTPONb Ha/l LeNHOM MU0 U NOMTYHYUT CEPbEe3Hble TPaBMbl BMIOTb 10 CMEPTENLHOIO UCXoAa.
» Beaute HanpaBnAoLLYO LLMHY NMUABLHOM Lienu CTPOro No JIHWK pacnuna.

» [paBunbHO NpUCTaBnATE 3yBuartbiit yNop Npw BbIMOSHEHWH pesa.

» CnepayiTe MHCTPYKUMAM NO YAEPXKAHUIO M BEAEHMIO LENHON NibI.

» [unute Ha MakcMmManbHOM CKOPOCTH.

Mpu paboTe HKHEN CTOPOHOIM HanPaBNAOLLEH LUMHBI MBHOM Lenu, nuna ByaeT OTTArMBaTLCA B CTOPOHY OT
none3osarens.

Ecnu paéoTaroLuaﬂ nunbHaA uenb yaaputca o KaKon-nmMbo TBepﬂblﬁ npeamMeT U pe3Ko OTTOPMO3UTCA, TO nuny
MOXXET BHe3anHo U MOLLHO OTépOCMTb B CTOPOHY OT nonb3oBarend.

194 Pyccruit e H“”l Hl”




OTCKOK

| A MPEOYNPEXAEHVE

OnacHocCTb TpaBMUPOBaHUA BcneAcTBUe OoTCKoKa! OTCKOK MOXET NPMBECTU K TOMY, YTO Nonb3oBatesb
NOTEPAET KOHTPOSb HAA LIEMHOM MUMOH M MOXET NONYYUTb CEPbE3HBIE UM CMEePTENbHbIE TPaBMbI.

» Beawute HanpasnAOLLYO LIMHY MUALHOM Lienn CTPOro No NMHUKM pacnuna.

» CnenayWte UHCTPYKLUMAM MO YAEPIKAHUIO M BEAESHUIO LIEMHOM Ninbl.

» [unute Ha MakcMMmanbHOW CKOPOCTU.

Mpu pabote BepXHe# CTOPOHOW HanpaBnAIOLYEN LUMHBI NMUILHOW LEenu nuna OTTArMBaeTCA B HanpasieHuu
nonb3oBarens.

Ecnu pa6otatowyan nuibHas Lenb yAapuTCa O KaKoi-nM6o TBepAablit NPeaMET U PE3KO OTTOPMOSHUTCS, TO MUy
MOYET BHE3amMHO U MOLLHO OTBPOCUTb B CTOPOHY NOMb30BaTens.

6.2 BKItOUeHWe/OTNyCKaH1e TOPMO3a NUIBbHOM Leny [

LlenHas nuna ocHalleHa TOPMO30M NnbHOM Lenu. OH CHUXaEeT PUCK HECHACTHBIX Cly4YaeB NpU BO3HUKHOBE-
HUM OTAAYM, OAHAKO HE BCEraa MOXEeT NPeAoTBpaThTb NOACGHbIE cryyan. CneayiTe MHCTPYKUMAM Mo yaep-
YKaHWIO U BEAEHUIO LENHOM NNkl U OCO3HABaWTE ONACHOCTH, COMPAXEHHBbIE C MOABNEHWEM OTAAYUM. +0 194
TopMO3 NUNBLHOW Lenn BKIHOYAETCA aBTOMATUUYECKU NPKU JOCTATOYHO CUNIbHOW OTAAue BCNEeACTBUE MHEPLIM
Macchl NepefHero wWuTka AnA nanbuyeB. PerynApHo npoepsiTe paboTy U aBTOMAaTUYECKOoe BKIOYEHWe
TOPMO3a NULHOM Lenu AnA o6ecnedeHuns Haanexatlen salmTbl. 21201
1. Y706 BKMOUNTL TOPMO3 NMUIBHOM LEMK, OTOXKMUTE NEPEAHUI LUMTOK ANA NanbLeB OT NepeaHen PYKOATKM.
> TepesHuii LWTOK AnA Nanbues 3apUKCMPYETCA CO LENUYKOM, a YKasatesb OKaXKeTca Ha cuMmBone &
2. Yro06bl OTNYCTUTL TOPMO3 MUNBHOM LEMNK, NOTAHWUTE NEPEAHUi LUMTOK ANA NanbLeB K NepeaHen PyKOATKe.
> TepesHuii LMTOK ANA Nanbues 3apuKCMPYETCA CO LWENYKOM, a yKasaTeslb OKaXKETCA Ha CUMBONE m

6.3 BknroueHune

Y

Bkntounte TOpMO3 NUALHOM Lienu.
2. KOpOTKO HaXXMHTE KHOMKY BNIOKMPOBKM BKIOUEHUA UM BbIKIHOYATENb.

» Llennana nuna akteBMpoBaHa, CBETOAMOAHBLIA MHAMKATOP COCTOAHMA HEMNPEpPbIBHO FOPUT KENTbiM
CBETOM.

3. Otnyctute TOPMO3 NUABLHOW Lienu.
» LlenHan nuna rotoea Kk pabote, CBETOAUOAHBIA UHAMKATOP COCTOAHWUA MUFAET XKENTbIM CBETOM.
4. HakmuTe W yaepIKuBanTe HaXKaToON KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM BKIKOUYEHUS.
5. HakmuTe BbIKNtoUarenb.
» LlenHas nuna HauHeT paboTarb.
» CBeTOANOAHbI MHAMKATOP HENPEePbLIBHO FOPUT 3€1EHLIM CBETOM.
6. YaepuBan HaxatbiM BbIKIHOYaTENb, OTMYCTUTE KHOMKY OGNIOKMPOBKW BKKOYEHUA M BHOBb OOXBATUTE
3a/1HIOI0 PYKOATKY BONbLUMM NanbLeM.

Ecnu B TeueHWe ABYX MUHYT NOCIE BbIKNOYEHNUA He ByeT Ha)kaTa HU OZiHa KHOMKa, Nuna OTKIKUUTCA
aBTOMaTM4ecKu. Ecnu B Teuenne atoro nepuoaa spemenn nuna ByaeT CHOBa UCMONb30BATLCA, €€
HE NPUAETCA BKNOYATL/aKTUBUPOBATL NOBTOPHO.

6.4 Boikntouenune
1. OtnyctuTe BbIKNtOYaTeNb.
» TunbHanA yernb OTTOPMO3MUTCA, U NUNa OCTaHaBNMBAETCA.
2. MMpexae yem ybparb nuiy B CTOPOHY, BKIIKOUUTE TOPMO3 MUILHON LEMU. +195

ﬂ Ecnu B TeueHve ABYX MUHYT HE 6y,EleT Ha)kaTta HYM 04Ha KHOMKa, nuna OTKIKYUTCA aBTOMaTtUu4YeCKHu.

6.5 Peskalfll

CneaynTe HKENPUBEAEHHLIM MHCTPYKLMAM MPU BbINOHEHUM NHOOBIX MUILHBIX PadoT.

1. HanpaBnsiiTe HanpasnALLYyIO LUWHY MUABHOW LENU B NPOMUA Ha MOMHOW CKOPOCTH, YTOObI LUMHA He
nepekaluMsanach.
2. TMpucTaBnsaiiTe 3y6uatbii ynop U UCNONb3yiTe ero kak TOUKy OCU NoBOpOTa.
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3. Tpu BeINONHEHUM NpONUNa (BNOTL A0 €ro 3aBepLUeHns) Bceraa padotaiTe C N1oi Ha NOHON CKOPOCTH.

4. TlossonaiTe NUNLHOM Lenu pesartb CaMOCTOATENLHO W NULLb CRerka NpMxuMaiiTe HanpasnAoLLYHO LUKHDI
NUIBLHON Lenu. YpeamepHoe AaBneHne MOXKET MPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHMUIO NMUBHOMN Lienu/UenHon nunbl 1
BbI3BaTb OTAAYY.

5. TMpwucTaensiTe sy6uartblid ynop CHOBa U CHOBA, BNIOTb A0 3aBEPLUEHUA pesa.

6. lMoanep»xuBaiTe Nuy Ha BeCy B KOHLE pesa.

6.6  Banka aepesa [l [E, [E [, [E, [E
MPEAYMPEXAEHWE |

OnacHOCTb TpPaBMMPOBaHWA BCNeAcTBME naparowero gepesa! [lajalollee AepeBO MOXKET OKasaTb
npAMOEe WM KOCBEHHOE BO3AEUCTBME KaK HA MONb3OBATENA, Tak M Ha foAed, HAXOAALWMXCA PAAOM —
CYLLECTBYET ONaCHOCTb NOMYYEHUA CEPbE3HBIX TPABM UM CMepTeNbHOro ucxoaal

» TuwarenbHO NNaHWpPy1Te HanpaBneHue BaNkK AepeBa M CBOW NyTb OTXoAa. YuWTbiBaiTe pacrnosioXeHne
NPOXOAALUMX B MeCTe BbINONHEHUA paboT NIMHWIA 3nekTpornepeaayn M TenedOoHHOM CBA3K, a TakKe
6nuanexalumx 3aaHuin. YuutbiBaiTe HanpaBneHWe nafeHvs APYrux AepPEBLEB, KOTOPbIE MOXET 3aleTb
nagatolee AePEBO U KOTOPLIE TAKXKE MOFYT yNacTb BCNEACTBUE 3TOrO.

» Y6eautecb B TOM, Y4TO BCE NMPUCYTCTBYIOLUME MPW BasKe nuua HaxoAATCA Ha 6e30macHOM PacCTOAHWM
oT AepeBa. OTO PACcCTOAHWE AOMKHO ObiTb Kak MMHUMYM B ABa pasa GonbLue BbICOThl CMUIMBAEMOrO
Aepesa.

» EcnuHeponun, aTakxe NnpeAoXpaHUTENbHbIA/yAePXXMBAIOLLMIA HeAoNKUA BYAYT NOANUNEHB! UMK PACTUNEHbI
CMULIKOM paHo, TO HanpasneHWe Banku Gonblue He ByAeT cobnoaatbCA UMM AEPEBO MOXET ynacTb
Npe)xaeBpeMeHHO (CNMLIKOM paHo). KaTteropuuecku sanpeljaetcA NoAnMAMBaTb MM NPOMNMAMBaTh
Heponun. Bceraa nponunueaiite NnpefoXpaHnUTeNbHbIA HEAOMKUN B MOCNEAHIO oYepeab.

» Kak TonbKO AepeBo HauYHEeT Naaarb, He3aMeaNUTeNbHO NOKUHBTE pabouyto NoLaaKy, BOCMONb30BaBLUNCH
nyTem otxoAa. ByabTe rotoBbl K TOMY, YTO AEPEBO MOXET TAKXKE YNacTb paHblUe, YeM OXMAANOCH.

» Ecnu nepeBo He najaeT B HAMEYEHHOM HamnpaBieHWM WAM LEMHYIo MUy 3aeno BO BPeMA MaaeHus,
OCTaBbTE €€ Kak ecTb U Aobeputech A0 BesonacHoro mectal

» He cnunuBeaiite AepeBbA BO BPEMA CUIbHOMO BETPA UK NPU CUMbHBIX aTMOCHEPHbIX ocaakax. CunbHbIA
BETep MOXET NOBMANATb Ha HanpasfeHne NaaeHna Aepesa.

OnacHocTb TpaBMMpPOBaHWA NajalowMmm BeTkamu! Naaarome BETKM MOryT 3a4eTb/yAapuTb NONb30Ba-

TenA UMM HaxoAALLMXCA PAAOM fIOAEN, YTO NPUBEAET K CePbe3HbIM TPaBMaMm MM CMEPTENLHOMY UCXOAY.

» Tpexxae yem npuctynatb K padoTte, NPoOBEPLTE CNUNMBAaEMOe AEPEBO HAa HanWuMe HaANOMaHHbLIX WK
CYyXWX BETOK M yaanuTe ux. ECnv Bbl He MOXKeTe yaanuTb 3TW BETKKU, 0BpaTUTECH 32 MOMOLLbIO K OMBITHOMY
cneunanucry.

» Takke NpUHAMANTE BO BHUMAHME BO3MOXHOE HanMuMe TakuX BETOK Ha Onuanealiux AepeBbsX,
0COBEHHO NpU NazieHnn fepesa.

B atom pykoBoAcTBe onuckiBaeTcA He3onacHan TEXHONOTMA Banku AepeBbeB. NpeanonaraeTcs, YTo Banke
NOANEKNT MAEANBHO BBIPOCLLEE U 3[0POBOE AEPEBO C NPAMbLIM CTBONIOM. B AeHCTBUTENLHOCTH, AEPEBO,
noanekaiiee Banke, MOXeT HAXOAUTLCA MOA YIIOM (3aBUCLLEE AEPEBO C LEEHTPOM TAXKECTH, PACNONOMKEH-
HbIM B HanpaBieHUW BanKu/NPOTUB HanpaBneHus Banku), HAXOAUTLCA NOA BHYTPEHHUM HaNPAXKEHUEM, UMETb
NoBPEXAEHHA, BbiTb NOMBIM UAW THUNLIM U UMETb MHOXECTBO MHbIX OCOOEHHOCTEN. Takue «HeuaeanbHbIe»
ZlepeBbA MOTYT Nafath B HEXenaTesbHbIX HanpaBneHUsX, HEOXKMAAHHO TOMaTbCA NPU Baske U AEMOHCTPHU-
poBaTb MHOXECTBO APYIMX HEOXMAAHHBIX peakunid. Ecnu y Bac HET onbiTa Banku AepeBbEB M BaM HEOBXO-
AuMo cnunuTb nofobHoe Aepeso, Hilti HacToATeNnbHO pekomMeHayeT BaM Nopy4nTb 3Ty paboty 0by4eHHOMY
crneuuanucry.

B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT NpeAcTosLLen paboTbl UCMONL3YIHTE aKKyMyNATOP AOCTATOYHOW EMKOCTU U yBeauTech B
TOM, YTO OH MONTHOCTBIO 3aPFXKEH. JTO U3BABUT BaC OT HEOGXOAUMOCTHU NpepbiBaTh PaBoTy B HENOAXOAALLMA
KPUTUYECKUH MOMEHT.

Onpe, iMe Hanp 1A NageHuA (Banku) aepesa v NyTu oTxoaa
» Onpegenute HanpaBneHne naaexus Aepesa (A). OHO 3aBUCHUT OT CleAyHLLMX GaKTOPOB:

® ©eCTECTBEHHbIM HaKJIOH AepeBa. HUKorga He nbiTakTeCh BaNUTh AepeBo NpoTMB ero eCteCTtBeHHOro
HaK/oHa 1, cregoBaresibHO, NPOTUB eCTECTBEHHOr0 HanpasfieHnA NageHua,

* HanpasfieHUe U CKOPOCTb BETPA: CUMbHLIA BETEP HEKOHTPONMpyemMbiM 06p330M BNKAET Ha HanpaBneHne
naaeHuAa Aepesa; npeKkpartnute BblNOJIHEHUE pa()oT npu CMNbHOM BETpE;

¢ noaxoasdulee OCHOBaHWe: nonb3oBartesb 40/MKeH CTOATb BCerga BBepPX NO CKIIOHY, eC/in 3TO BO3MOXKHO,
AepeBo A0MKHO naaaTtb BCeraa BHU3 MO CKIIOHY,
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*  NPensaTCTBUA U ApYyrUe AEPEBbA: N0 HANPaBNEHUIO NAAEHUA AepeBa HE AOMKHO ObiTb HUKAKUX MOMEX.
» B 3aBucMMOCTHM OT HanpaBneHua naaeHua onpeaenute nyTb otxoaa (B).
» [yTb OTX0Aa@ — 3TO NyTb, MO KOTOPOMY NONb30BATENL NOKUAAET paboyee MeCTo Npu Baslke AepeBa.
» [lyTb OTXOAQ AOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATbL CNEAYIOLMM YCIOBUAM:
e OH AOMKEH NPOXOAWTb Ha3a U NO AMaroHanu NoA yrnom 45° K HanpaBEHUIO BaNKK.
e [lo BCeMy nyTH OTXOAa HE AOMKHO BbiTb HUKAKMX MOMEX.
¢ [lyTb oTX0Aa AomkeH obecneunBatb CBOOOAHBIH 0030P KPOHEI AEPEBA.
* Ha HaKnoHHOW NOBEPXHOCTU NyTb OTXOAA AOMKEH BCEraa NPOXOAUTb NapannesisHo CKNOHY.

OCHOBBI BbINONHEHUA BaIOYHOro (OCHOBHOIO) Nponuna

e (C)Moanun
Moanun onpeaenaeT HanpaBneH1e BasKu.

¢ (D) Hegonun
Heponun HanpaenAeT AepeBo K 3emne, BLINONHAA QYHKUMIO WwapHupa. LLupuHa Heaonuna coctasnaet
1/10 anameTpa cTeona.

* (E) BanouHblt nponun
Mpu BanoyHoM nponune CTBON paspesaeTcaA A0 HeAONUNA U NPEAOXPAHUTENBHOrO Heaonuna. BanoyHbii
nponun coctaensaet 1/10 anameTpa CTBONA, HO HE MEHee YeM Ha 3 CM BhILLE HMXKHEro pesa noanuna.

* (F) MNpenoxpaHuTenbHbIn Heaonun
MpenoxpaHuTenbHbIA HEAONW NOAAEPIKMBAET AEPEBO, NPEAOXPAHAA €ro OT NPEXAEBPEMEHHOro naae-
HuA. LLinpuHa npenoxpaHutensHOro Hegonuna coctaenaet ot 1/10 ao 1/5 avametpa ctBona.

* (G) Ovametp cTBONA
Aunametp cTBona onpeaenfaeTcA NPUMEPHO Ha YPOBHE rpyau.

MoaroToeka pabouen 30HbI Ha CTBONE

» YBepuTe BCE NOMEXU BOKPYF CTBOMA U BHYTPU HEro. OTO MOTyT ObITb rpA3b, KaMHM, OTCIIOMBLUAACA Kopa,
reosau, kabenu u T. 4.

» OO6pexbTe BCe MeLLalolMe BETKU M CydbA B HWXKHEW 4acTu CMUNMBAemMoro fepesa U CO CTOPOHbI
nponunoB.

» Ecnu Ha cTBONE MmetoTcA BorbLUME KOPHEBBLIE OTPOCTKM, CHayana CnunuTe UX ropusoHTasnbHO, a 3aTem
BEPTUKANbHO W yaanuTe.

BbinonHenue noanuna

Moanun onpepenset Hanpasnexue naaeHus Aepesa. CobnioaaiTe HauMoHanbHble NPEANUCaHUA OTHOCH-

TeNIbHO BbINOMHEHUA NoANUna.

BeinonHaAiTe noanun 6nmxe K 3emne 1 NoA NPAMBIM YIIOM K HanpaBieHUio Basku.

» BbinonHuTE ropn3oHTanbHbIM HUKHKIA pe3 noanuna. MnybuHa aToro pesa AoMKHA cocTtaBnATb oT 1/5 fo
1/3 anametpa crteona.
» HwkHWA pe3 noanuna cneayet BCeraa BhINOMHATL B NEPBYO ouepesb, YTOObI n3bexaTtb Harpysku Ha

HanpaBnALLYHO WWHY NMUALHOW Lienu U NUNbHYIO Lenb.

» BbInonHKTE BEPXHMIA pe3 NoANUAa NOA Yrnom 45° K HUKHEMY.

» Ypanute KnuH U3 noanuna.

» Ecnu apeBecuHa 340poBas M UMEET ANMHHbIE BOJIOKHA, CAENaiTe Haanunbl 3a600HM C 06ENX CTOPOH.
» Haanunbl 3a60M0HM AOMKHBI BbITh BBINOMHEHEI HA YPOBHE HWKHEro pesa NoAnuna U UMeTb LUMPUHY

1/10 anamertpa cTBONa.

» Hapapesbl 326010HM NpeAoTBPALLAOT PaCcTPECKMBAHUE CTBONA.

BpesaHue/nponunusanuve
He nenaiite BanouHblid nponun ¢ o6paTHOi CTOPOHLI HanpaBneHus Banku. ITO NPUBEAET K NMOBPEXAEHHIO
NPeAOXPaHUTENBHOTO Heaonuna, M AepeBO MOXET ynacTb ObicTpee, YeM NNaHWpOBanoCh, WM 3akaTb
HanpasAAIOLLYIO LLMHY MULHON Lienu BO BPEMA NaaeHus.
Bnaropapsa TexH1Kke NpPonunMBaHWA NPEAOXPaHNUTENbHBIA HEAOMMA OCTAeTCA Ha MeCTe A0 KOHLA BaJIOYHOro
nponuna n paspesaeTca TONbKO Ha NocneaHeM atane. OTo NO3BONAET NyYlle KOHTPONIMPOBATL MOMEHT Bankn
1 nsberatb OTAAUM, TPABM 1/ NOBPEXAEHUA HANPaBNAIOLEN LUMHBI MUBHOM LEnu UK MUNbHOM Lenu.
» [pucTaBbTe HANPaBAAIOLLYIO LUMHY NMUABLHOW LEN HWXHEW CTOPOHOW HAKOHEYHUKA C NMUILHOW Lienbio Ha
nonHowu ckopocTu (1).
» BbINONHKUTE MPONWA AOCTATOYHO FYGOKO, YTOBkI HAaNPaBnALLas LWKWHA NMUALHOW Leny Geina 3arnybnexa B
CTBOJI Ha BENUUMHY, PaBHYIO ee ABOWHOM LUMPUHE.
» [loBepHMUTE LIMHY B NOSIOXEHWE NPonuUnuBaHua (2).
» 3arny6ute HanpasnAOLLYHO LUMHY NUNbHOW Lenu (3).
» Cnegaure 3a TeM, YTOObI HE MOBPEANUTb HEAOMNMI.
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ycnosua: ManeHbkuit avameTp cteona

Banka nepeBa co CTBONOM Manoro AuameTpa

Manblit AnameTp cTBONa O3HAYaEeT, YTO AMAMETP CTBOMA MEHbLUE ANUHBbI MCI'IOJ'Ib3yeMOF1 HanpasnAtoLLen
LUMHBI NMUABHOW Lenu.

» Bbinonnurte noanun.
Caenaiite npeaynpeanTeNbHbIA OKPHK.
BeinonHute Bpesaxue.
MpucTasbTe 3ybuathlit ynop nosaav HEAONUAA U UCMONb3YHTE €ro B KAYECTBE TOYKM OCU NOBOPOTA.
CHauana chopmMupyiTe BanoYHbIM Nponun B HanpasneHun Heaonuna (1).
» Cneaurte 3a TeM, YTOObI HE MOBPEANUTb HEAOMMI.
» 3ateM cOOpPMMPYWTE BANOYHbIA MPONK B HanpasneHn NpeAoXpPaHUTENbLHOro Heaonuna (2).
» CnepauTte 3a TeM, YTOObI HE NOBPEANUTb NPEAOXPAHUTENbBHBIA HEAONW.

| Al MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHHUA BCNEeACTBUE OTAAYHU, OTCKOKA, BTATMBAHWA UK pa3pbiBa NMAbHOW Lienu!

[MpK KOHTaKTe HAKOHEYHWKA HanNpPaBAAIOLLEN LUMHBI MUBHOM LEeNKU C BaNOYHLIM KITMHOM MOXXET BO3HUKHYTh

otaaya. Ecnu BanouHblit KNWH M3rOTOBNEH M3 CTanu, TO MUbHaA LemNb MOXET ObiTb NMoBpeXaeHa U

pasopsarbcA.

» He ucnonb3yitTe BanouyHble KIMHBLA U3 CTanu, UCMONb3YWTe TONbKO AePEBAHHbIE MU MIACTUKOBLIE
KITMHBA.

» He ponyckawnte KOHTaKTa NUIbLHOW Lenu C BaNOYHbIM KIIMHOM.

A A A 4

» Bbeiite BanouHsblit KuH (3).
» BanouHblii KIMH AOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATL AMaMeTpy CTBONa AepeBa U LUMPUHE BaNOYHOrO
nponuna.
» Cpenaitte npeaynpeanTenbHbIi OKPUK.
» BbinonHuTte npeaoxpaHnTenbHbIi HEAOMUA CHAPY)XK CTBONA FOPU3OHTANIbHO B MIOCKOCTU BaNOYHOIO
nponuna ¢ NUIoK Ha BbITAHYTBLIX PyKax.
» Koraa AepeBo HauyHeT nasath, HE3aMeASIUTENbHO BLIKIOUUTE MUY U yOepuTe ee B CTOPOHY.
» OrtolauTte No nyTM oTxoAa W HabniofaiTe 3a KPOHOM AepeBa. PearupyiTe COOTBETCTBYHOLMM
o6pa3om, ecnv AEPEBO HAYHET NajaTtb He B 3annaHMpOBaHHOM HanpasBneHuu.

ycnosua: CpeaHuii avameTp creona

Banka nepeBa co cTBonom cpeagHero guamerpa
CpeaHuit anameTp CTBONA O3HAYAET, UTO ANAMETP CTBONA MEHbLLE, YeM YABOEHHAA [SIMHA NCMOSb3YeMOM
HanpasnAoLLeH LWWHBI NMUALHON Lienu.
» Cpenaitte npeaynpeanTensHbId OKPUK.
» [MpuctaBbTe 3yBuarthiil ynop K 3aAHe YacTi CTBOMA U UCMOMb3YHTE ero Kak TOYKy OCH NoBopoTa.
» [pucTasnaiTe 3y6uaTbii ynop Ha AOCTaTOYHOM yAaneHu c3aau, YToBbl He NOBPeANUTb HEeAONMN.
» BBeaute HanpaBnAOLLYIO LUKHY NUBLHOW LEnK B BaOYHbIA NPOMMA Ha MOJIHOM CKOPOCTHU U 3arnybute
€€ B CTBOJ Kak MOXHO ganbLue (1).
» CoopmupyiiTe BanoyHbI Nponun B HanpasneHun Heaonuna (2).
» CneauTe 3a TeM, YTOGbl HE NOBPEANTL HEAOMUN.
» CoopmupyiiTe BanoyHbI NPonun B HanpasneHn NpeAoXpaH1TensHOro Heaonuna (3).
» Cneaute 3a TeMm, YTOGbl HE NOBPEANTL NPEAOXPAHUTENBHBIA HEAOMUA.
» [lpopebTe NPOTUBOMONOXHYIO CTOPOHY CTBOJIA HA BLICOTE BaNIOYHOrO Nponuna.
» CoopmupyiiTe BanoyHblA NPONUA B HanpasneHun Heaonuna (4).
» CneauTte 3a TeMm, YTOObI HE MOBPEANUTb HEAOMNMI.
» CoopmupyiiTe BanoyHbl NPONUA B HANpaBneHWn NpeaoXpaHnTensHoro Heaonuna (5).
» Cneaurte 3a TeM, YTOObI HE NOBPEANUTb NPEAOXPAHUTENbHBIA HeAONW.
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A NPEOQYNPEXIOEHWE

OnacHocCTb TPpaBMHUpPOBaHUA BCieACTBUE OTAAUYU, OTCKOKA, BTATUBAHUA UITU pa3pbliBa NUNbHOM uenu!
anI KOHTaKTe HaKOHeYHUKa HanpaBnmomeﬁ LUMHbI MUBHOM Leny C Ba/IOYHBIM KITMHOM MOXKET BO3HUKHYTb
otaaya. Ecnu BanouHbii KAMH U3rOTOBAEH M3 CTaNM, TO NUMIbHAA LeNb MOXET ObITb nospexxaeHa u

pasopBsarbCA.
» He uCnonbayiTe BasiouHbIE KIWHLA W3 CTalM, UCMOMb3YIHTE TONbKO AEPEBAHHLIE WM MIACTUKOBLIE
KIMHbS.

» He ponyckaiTe KOHTaKTa NUabHOM Lenu C BanOYHbIM KIMHOM.

» Boeite KnuH (6).
» BanouHbli KIMH JOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATb AMAMETPY CTBONA [AepeBa M LUMPHUHE BasIOYHOTrO
nponuna.
» Cpenaite npeaynpeanTensHblid OKPHK.
» BbInonHnTe NpenoXpaHnUTeNbHbLIA HEAONMA CHAPYXXKM CTBOMA MOPU3OHTANIbHO B MIIOCKOCTHA BaNOYHOro
nponuna ¢ NUoi Ha BbITAHYTLIX PyKax.
» Koraa AepeBo HayYHET Naaatb, HE3AMEANUTENLHO BLIKOUMTE NUNY U YOEpUTE ee B CTOPOHY.
» Ortoilante no nyTM oTxoza M HabnioaaiTe 3a KPOHOW Aepesa. PearupyitTe COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM
06pasoM, ecnu AEPEBO HAYHET NaaaThb He B 3annaHMpPOBaHHOM HanpaBieH!H.

6.7  O6peska Betok [F

O6peska BETOK — 3TO OYUCTKA CTBOMA CMIUEHHOTO AePEBa OT BETOK (CYYbeB).

1. OcraBnaiTe BETKM BONbLLETO pasMepa nod AePEBOM, YTOObLI OHO He ynano (nod cebs) Ui He CKaTbiBanoCch
nocne CnunMBaHuA.
> BbinonHaAiTE 06PE3Ky Tak1x BETOK TOJNBbKO NOC/E NONEPEYHON PACTUNIOBKM. <17 199

2. Tpu obpeske BETOK CTBON AepeBa AOMKEH HAaXOAUTLCA MEeXAy BaMu U LEnHoW nunoi. BeinonHaite
00pesKy C TOW CTOPOHbI AEPeBa, KOoTopasa NPOTUBOMNONOXKHA 00PE3aEMON BETKE.

3. TMoanupaiite nuny Ha cTBOne.

4. TIpWXMUTE HaNPaBNAIOLLYHO LUMHY NUBHOM Lienu K 06pe3aeMoit BETKE ABMKEHMEM Hanogo6ue pbiyara 1
OTNUANTE BETKY BEPXHEN CTOPOHOM HanpaBnAtoLLe LUMHBI MUABHOW Lienu.

5. Ob6pe3saiite Kakayto BETKY OTAENBHO U Novalle yaanaiTe oTpesaHHbIe BETKW U3 paboyei 30HbI.

6.8  [MonepeuHas pacnunoska [

‘ NPEOYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHocTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA BCNIEACTBUE KOHTaKTa NMNIbHOW Lienu ¢ rpyHTom! MNpu koHTakTe paboTaroLeit
NUNBHOM LIeNK C rPYHTOM MefKUe 00 bEKTbI/MPEAMETbI, HANPUMEP KaMHHM, MOTYT HauaTb pasneTaTbCA B pasHbie
CTOPOHbI BBEPX M TPaBMUPOBATL Nosb3oBatend. B cnyyae KoHTakta ¢ o6bektamu/npeameramu GonbLuero
pasmMepa nuibHanA Lenb MOXeT NoPBaTbCA U TaKKe TPaBMUPOBaTb NONb3oBaTeNd.

» bByabTe OCTOPOXHBI, M30eraiTe KOHTaKTa NULHOM Lienu ¢ rpyHToM!

» CnenayWiTte MHCTPYKUMAM NO PACMUIOBKE U MO BOSMOXHOCTU pacnunuBaiTe CTBOMbI HA KO3Nax Uk UHBIM
06pa3som Ha PacCTOAHWUU OT 3eMJIN.

» Bceroa nunute TonbKO OAMH CTBON 3a pa3 U QUKCUPYITE ero OT cKaTbiBaHuA. Ecnu ctBOn nexxut Ha
YK/IOHE, TO MPU ero NONepPEeYHOn PacnunoBKe BCeraa HaxoanTech ¢ 6onee BbICOKOM CTOPOHLI cTBoNa. He
CTOWTE Ha CTBONE.

» [No BO3MOXXHOCTH BCeraa npunoaHMMainTe CTBOMbI HaZ 3eMNen U pacnunuBaiTe Ux Ha Kosnax unu aHa-
NOrMYHOW NoAcTaBKe. Ecnn npunoaHATb CTBON He NPEeACTaBNAETCA BO3MOXKHbLIM, CleAyiTe MHCTPYKLUAM
HUXKE B 3aBUCUMMOCTM OT CUTyaLMK Ha MeCTe, UToObl U3BexaTb oTaaum:

e Ecnu cTBON NeXMT NnawiMa U ero HeBO3MOXHO NOAHATb, CAenanTe pacnun ceepxy Ha 2/3, ucnonb3ya
HWXHIOIO 4YacCTb HanpaBsnfAolled WuHbl nunbHoi uenun (1). 3atem passepHute ctBon Ha 180° (2) u
pacnunuTe ocTaBLUYOCA TPETb CTBONa cBepxy (3).

Mcnonbayitte aTOT CNOCO6 PACMUNOBKM, A2XKE ECU Bbl HE 3HAETE HABEPHSAKA, B KAKOM HanpasneHWun
CMECTUTCA CTBOM MNOCne pacnuna.

e Ecnu CTBOM YNOXEH C ONOPOK TOMLKO HA OZHY CTOPOHY, @ ero Apyraa CTOPOHa OCTaeTcA CBOOOAHOM, TO
CcHavana pacnunute CTBON CHU3Y Ha 1/3, UICNONb3yA BEPXHIOKD YaCTb HANPaBNAIOLLEN LUKHbI MUABHON Lenu
(4). 3atem “CNONb3YMTE HMKHIOK YaCTb HANPAaBAAOLEN LKHLI MUBHOW Lieny AnA pacnuna ocTaBLUMXCA
2/3 ctBona csepxy (5).
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e [Ecnu CTBOM YNOXEH C Oonopoit ¢ 000MX KOHLOB, TO CHauana BbiNonHWTe pacnun Ha 1/3 cepxy,
MCNOMb3YA HWKHIOK 4aCTb HanpasnAlOLIEN LMHbI NUALHOW uenu (6). 3atem WUCnonb3yiTe BEPXHIO
4acTb HaNPaBNAOLLEN LKHBI NTIBHOM Lenu, YToBLI paspesatb ocTaslumeca 2/3 ctBona cHuay (7).

6.9 Moapeskall

MoApeska — T yAaneHue BETOK C KMBOTO Aepesa.

Mpy noapeske BETOK AEPEBLEB BAXKHO HE A€NaTb OKOHYATENbHbIA CPEe3 HEMOCPEACTBEHHO Ha OCTAOLEMCS
OCHOBaHWW BETKM Unu ctBone. CHauana oBpexxbTe BeTKy noAasiblue, YToBbl YMEHbLUMTL ee BeC. JT0
NPeAOTBPATUT OTAENEHUE KOPbI OT OCTAIOLEroCA OCHOBaHUA BETKU UK CcTBONA Aepesa. [pu CHATOM Kope
[lepeBO He CMOXKET 3aKPbITb MECTO Cpesa U CTaHeT BOCMIPUMMUMBLIM K NartoreHam.

1. He BbINONHANTE pesbl Bhillie YPOBHA Miey 1 He padoTaiTe, HAXOAACH Ha NecTHULE.

2. CHauana obpexbTe BETKY CHU3Y, HA HEKOTOPOM PacCTOAHWM OT ee ocHoBaHusA/cTBona (1). My6uHa pesa
AOMKHa coctaenAte 1/3 avamerpa BeTKU.

3. 3arem cHoBa 0BpexbTe BETKY CBEPXY HA HEKOTOPOM PacCTOAHWM OT ee OCHOBaHWA/CTBONA AepeBa (2).
4. W, HakoHel|, 06pEXXbTe OCTaBLLYHOCA YaCTb BETKM BIOTHYHO K €€ OCHOBAHUIO/CTBOIY, YTOGLI KOpa Morna
BbIPACTU CHOBA W 3aKpbITb COBOI MecTo cpesa (3).

7 Yxoa v TexHuyeckoe obcnyxusaHue

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBAHUA NP YCTAHOBIEHHOM aKKymynaTope !
» [epea npoBeseHneM noBbIX PaBoT NO yXxoay U OBCNY)KUBaHMIO BCETAA U3BNEKaiTe akkyMynaTop!

Yxopn 3a yenHown nunon

¢ YpananTte HanunLyto rpAsb C OCTOPOXKHOCTLIO.

¢ OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALMOHHBLIE NPOPE3N CYXOW MAFKOW LLETKOM.

¢ OuMwante KOpNyc TONMbKO CRErka YBNAXKHEHHOW CanpeTKon WnM CPeACTBOM ANA YAANEHWA CMOSbI.
He wncnonbayiite cpeactsa No yxoly C COAEPaHUEM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOJNIbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPEAWUTb
nnacTuKoBble AeTanu.

e CHUMHUTE 3aLUMUTHBIA KOXYX LieMHOW 3BE3A0YKM U OYUCTUTE OBNacTb BOKPYr HEe Cnerka yBnarkHEHHOM
canpeTKon Unn CpeACTBOM ANA YAANIEHWA CMOJbI. YCTAHOBHUTE KOXYX Ha MECTO.

e JInA OUNCTKMU KOHTAKTOB MWl UCMIONB3YIATE YACTYIO CYXYHO TPAMKY.

YxoA 3a NUTUN-UOHHBIMK aKKYMynATOpaM1

e Kareropuuyecku sanpeLjaeTcA UCMonb30BaTb aKKyMYNIATOP C 3a0UTLIMW BEHTUNALMOHHBIMU NMPOPE3AMU.
OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALIMOHHBIE NPOPE3N CYXOW MArKOWM LLIETKOM.

* He nonyckaiite Upe3aMepHOro 3anbiNeHna UK 3arpAsHeHns akkymynatopa. Kateropuyecku sanpetiaerca
noasepratb akKyMynAaTop 4Ype3MepHOMY BO3AEWCTBUIO Bnaru (Hanpumep, OmycKaTb ero B BOAY WU
OCTaBNATb NOA AOXKAEM).

Ecnum akkyMynaTop NPOMOKHET, 06paLlaiTeCh C HUM, KaK C MOBPEXAEHHBIM. [TOMECTUTE €ro B KOHTERHEP
13 HEropHYEro Marepuana u oéparutecb B cepBUCHbIN LeHTpP Hilti.

¢ AKKYMYNATOp AOMKEH ObiTb YMCTbIM, 6e3 cneaoB mMacna M Cmasku. He aonyckaite YpesmepHoro
CKOM/EHWA NbINM UK FPA3K Ha akkymynAaTope. OuunLlaiTe akKyMyATOP CyXON MATKOW LLIETKOM UK YNCTOM
1 CyxoM TPAMKOW. He ncnonb3yite cpeactsa no yxoAy ¢ COAEPXKaHMeM CUIMKOHA, MOCKOSbKY OHU MOTYT
noBpeaAnTb NNACTUKOBbIE AeTarnu.

He npukacaitech K KOHTaKTaM akkyMynatopa v He yAaananTe C HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYIO Ha 3aBOAe.

e OuMwiaiiTe KOPMYC TOMbKO CRerka yBnaKHEHHOW candetkoi. He ucnonbayiite cpeactsa no yxoay ¢

coaepXaHUeM CUIMKOHA, NOCKOJbKY OHM MOTYT NMOBPEANUTb MNAacTUKOBbIE AeTanM.

TexHuueckoe o6cnymu BaHue

AH NPEAYNPEXAEHUE
OnacHOCTb BCReACTBUE yAapa 3NeKTPUUeCcKoro Toka! HeksanuduuMpoBaHHbLIA PEMOHT KOMMOHEHTOB
3NEKTPUYECKON YACTH MOXKET NPUBECTH K NOJYYEHUIO CEPLE3HBLIX TPABM U OXOram.

» PEeMOHT aneKTp1yecKoi yact1 nepdoparopa nopyyanTte TONbLKO CNELUannCTy-aneKTpuKy.

¢ PerynapHo npoBepaiTe BCE BUAMMBIE YACTU NUNbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NMOBPEXAEHWH, & SNEMEHTHI ynpasne-
HUA — Ha UCNpaBHOE QYHKLUUOHUPOBaHHE.

¢ [lpyu NOBPEXAEHUAX U/MNK GYHKLMOHANBHBIX COOAX He UCMOoNb3YHTe Nuny. HesameanuTensHo caaiTe nuny
ANA PEMOHTa B CepBUCHbIN LieHTP Hilti.
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* Tlocne yxoaa 3a NUoW U ee TEXHUYECKOro 0BCNY)XMBaHWA YCTAHOBUTE BCE 3aLLUTHLIE NPUCTIOCOONEHNA
Ha MeCTO M NPOBEpPbTE UX UCNPABHOE PYHKLMOHMPOBAHHKE.

* OTnpaBnanTe NUNy Ha NPOBepPKY B cepBUCHbIN LieHTp Hilti kaxabie 9-12 MmecAleB B 3aBUCMMOCTH
OT YacTOTbl UCMNOJNb30OBAHUA.

ﬂ Ina obecneyeHnna 6e3onacHON aKCryaTauuu UCMONb3yiHTe TONbKO OPUrMHaNbHLIE 3anacHble YacT,
pacxoAHble Matepuanbl 1 npuHaane>kHoctu. JonyweHHble Hilti 3anacHble yacTtn, pacxoaHsie marepu-
anbl M NPUHAANEXHOCTM AnA a1oro usgenua cm. B Hilti Store unn na: www.hilti.group

71 lNMpoBepKa TopmMo3a NUILHOW Lienu

PerynﬂpHo nposepﬂﬁTe paéoTy n aBToMatuvyeCKoe BKIKDYeHUe TopmMosa NUNBHOM Lenu.
Y6eantech B TOM, 4TO nepe,uHMﬁ LLUUTOK ANA nanbueB HE MOBpPeXAeH U MOXKeT cBo6oaHo casuratbea 6es
AONONHUTESbHbIX yCVIJ'IVIl;I.

7.1.1  Mposepka pa6oTbl TOPMO3a NMALHON Lenn

/A OCTOPOMHO
OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAaHWUA BCAEACTBUE OCTPbIX PeyLyux 3ybbes! Monb3oBaTens MOXET NopesarbCes.
> Ha,quaﬁTe 3alMTHbIe nep4yaTku U3 NPOYHOro mMmarepuana.

1. Braounte TOPMO3 NUBLHOW Lenu.
2. TMonpoGyiTe HaTAHYTb NUABbHYIO Lienb BPYYHYHO HA HanpasBnAloLLyHo LIKHY NUIBHOW Lenu.
Pesynbrar 1/ 2
MunbHaA uenb He caBuraetca.
TOpMO3 NUNLHOM Lienu MCNpaBHO padoTaer.
PesynbTar2 /2
MUNbHYIO Lienb MOXXHO HATAHYTb HA HANPaBNAOLLYIO LUMHBI MUBHOW Lienu.
» TopMO3 NUNbHOM LENK HEMCTIPaBeH. BonbLLE He UCNONb3YHTE MUY M 0BPATUTECH B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Hilti.

7.1.2 TpoBepKa aBTOMaTMYECKOFO BKNIFOYEHWA TOPMO3a NMAbLHOM uenu. 2
1. YcTaHoBWTE 3aLUMTHBIA KOXKYX MUABLHOM Lenw.
2. OtnycTuTe TOPMO3 NUILHOW Lenu.
3. YaepkuBaiite nuny AByMA pyKaMu Ha BbicOoTe npumepHO 30 CM HaA AepeBAHHON NOBEPXHOCTbLIO.
4. OTnycTuTe NEepPeaHIo PYKOATKY Tak, YToObl Nuna Kacanack AEPEBAHHON NMOBEPXHOCTH HAKOHEUYHUKOM
HanpasnALLEN LXHbI NUTBHOM Lieny.
Pesynbtar 1/ 2
TopMO3 NMNBbHOM Lienu BKIKOYAETCA BCNEACTBME UHEPLMU MACChI.
ABTOMAaTUYECKOE BK/IHOUYEHWE TOPMO3a NUIBHOM Lenu ucnpasHo paboTaer.
Pesynbrar 2/ 2
TopMO3 NMULHOM Lenu He BKITKOYAeTCA BCIEACTBUE MHEPLUU MACChI.
» MexaHuam TopMo3a 3a6NIoKMPOBaH UK HecnpaBeH. BonbLue He ucnonbayiTe Nuy U 0BpaTUTECH B
cepBuCcHbIV LeHTp Hilti.

7.2 MpoBepKka cMa3ku NUNbLHOM Lenu P&

MpoBepaiiTe cMasKy Lenn nepes KaXkabIM UCMONb30BaHWEM LieNHOM nunbl. MNepea nepsbiM UCNONL30BaHUEM
1 Nocne 3aMeHbl HaNPaBNAOLLEH LLKHbI MUALHON Lienn M/Uau NUAbHOM LEnn MOXET NPOATH HECKOMBbKO CEKYHA,
npexxae Yem NoABATCA BUAUMBIE Criefibl Macna AnAa CMasKku.

1. BcrasbTe akkymynaTop. +0192

2. YanepxuBsaiite nuny HaNpasnatoLLE LUIMHOW NMALHOW Lienu PAAOM CO CBETNION NOBEPXHOCTbLIO, HE KacanChb
ee.

3. Bkntounte LenHyto nuny.
Pesynbtatr 1/3
Macno ang cmMasku HaYHeT pacnpeaensaTbCs, U ero cneibl MOXKHO ByAeT BUAETb Ha CBET/ION MOBEPXHOCTH.
Cuctema cmasku Lenu ucnpasHo pabotaer. LienHoi nunoin MOXHO NPOAOMKATL NONL30BAaTLCA.
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Pesynbtar2/3

Ha cBeTnoi NoBepXHOCTW HE BUAHO HUKaKWX CNeAoB Macna AnA CMasKy.

> M3BnekuTe akkymynaTop. +0192

> 3anonHute macnsHbii 6ak. = 193

> Ouuctute o6nacTb NOA 3aALUMTHBIM KOXYXOM LEMHOW 3BE3JOYKM =1 200, HanNpPaBnALWYO LUMHY
NUABHOM Lieny ¥ MacnfaHbIi KaHarn. <1202

» CHoBa npoBepbTe CMasKy Lienu.

Pesynbrar 3/ 3

Jlake nocne OYUCTKM M AONMBKM Macna Ha CBETION NOBEPXHOCTU HE BUAHO CNeAoB Macna.

» Borblue He Ucnonb3yiiTe MUy U 06paTUTECH B CEPBUCHBINA LIEHTP Hilti.

7.3 OuMKCTKa HanNpaBAAIOLLEN LWHHBI NMALHOI Leny 1 NUnbHOW Lenu 7]

HaBWHTUTE raiku KpenneHna 3aLuTHOrO KOXyxa LienHOW 3BE3A0UKH.

CHUMUTE 3aLUUTHBIA KOXKYX LIENHOM 3BE3A0UKM.

MoBopaunBaiTe BUHT HATAXKMTENA Lienn NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPESNKM 0 TeX NOP, NOKa HATAXXHOW NON3YH He
ynpeTcA B KOPNyC cnesa.

» [MunbHaa uens ocnabnexa.

CHWMWTE HaNPaBNAOLLYHO LUMHY MUABHOM LENW W NMULHYIO Lenb.

5. OuucTUTe MacnooTBOAALLMIA KaHan LEenHOW Nuibl KUCTbO, MAMKOW LETKON MK CPEACTBOM ANA yAaneHus
CMOfbI.

6. OuuCTUTE NUNbHYIO LeMNb U KaHaBKy HaNPaBAAOLWEN LUWHLI MUAbHON LiEeNU KUCTbO, MAMKOW LUETKON Mnu
CpeACTBOM ANA yAaneHua CMObl.

7. Ouuctute BOKOBbLIE NMOBEPXHOCTU HANPABNAIOLWEN LUWHBI NMUBLHOW LEenu cnerka yBnaKHEHHOW TPANKOM
UM CPeacTBOM ANA yAaNeHUA CMONbI.

8. YcraHOBMTE HANPaBASAIOLLYHO LWMHY MUNBHOM LEnu 1 NUNbHYIO Lerb. =192
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7.4 TexHuueckoe o6cnymnBaHKe HaNPaBNAIOLLEN LWWHBI MTUBHON Lenu

PerynAapHo npoBepsAiiTe HanpaBAfAIOLLYIO LUWHY MULHOM Lienu Ha OTCYTCTBUE CIEAOB U3HOCA M MOBPEXAEHUNA.
3ameHsiTe HanPaBASAIOLLYHO LWUHY MPKU BbIABNEHWN CNEAYIOLLMX AeEKTOB:

* HanpasnAoLas LWWHa NMUALHOW LENK NOrHyTa/AehOPMUPOBaHa;

*  KaHaBKa HanpasnAoLLeNn LKHBI UMEET TPELLMHBI UK APYrUe MOBPEKAEHHSA;

*  KaHaBKa Cy)KeHa 1 BNOKMPYET NUIbHYIO Lenb;

* KaHaBKa 3arHyTa v MUMbHYHO Lienb YBOAWUT B CTOPOHY;

*  He CoBnaeHa MUHAMANLHAA MYBUHA KAHABKH, CM. TEXHUYECKME AaHHble. =L 190

Ha Hapy)KHOH KPOMKe Hanpaanmol.ueﬁ LUMHbI MUIBHOWM Lenu MOXXeT NOABUTLCA 3ayCeHel.
» Ypanute ero nnOCKMM HanUnbHUKOM.

» B cnyuae BONPOCOB UNK NOBPEXAEHNUA HaNpaBnAtoLLEen WKHbI NMbHOM Lenu obpallaiTeck B CEPBUCHbIN
ueHTp Hilti.

7.5  3arouKa nunbHoi uenu EX

OnacHOCTb TPaBMMPOBAHWUA 3aTYNUBLUEMCA NMUNbHOW Lenbro! 3atynuBLIAACA WM MIOXO 3aTO4YeHHasA
nunbHas yenb o6ycnasnuBaeT NoBLILLEHHOE TPEHUE NPK PE3KE U, KaK CNeACTBUE, YPe3MepHbIi Harpes. Mpu
9TOM TaKXKE CHWXXAETCA NPOU3BOAUTENBLHOCTb NUEHUA, PE3 CTAHOBUTCA HETOYHBIM, Y NUAA UMEET TEHAEHLMIO
K BbICTPOMY BO3HUKHOBEHMIO OTAAYM.

» Cneaute 3a TeM, 4ToObl NUNbHAA LenNb Bceraa Obina OCTPOW.

» He 3araunBaiite NUnbHYIO Lienb CAMOCTOATENbHO, €CAIU Y Bac HET COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO OnbiTa.

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBAHUA BCEACTBUE OCTPLIX peyLmx 3ybbes! MonbaoBatens MOXKET Nopesarhea.
» HapesaWiTe 3alMTHbIE NepYaTKK M3 NPOYHOrO Matepuana.

Yrtobbl NpaBUnbHO 3aTtaunMBaTh MUIbHYIO LieMb, HY)XXHO MHOro npaktukosatbeA. Hilti pekomenayet
nopyuatb 3aTOUKy NMUIbHOMW Lienu Creumanucry.
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1. HaranuTe nunbHyto Lyenb.

2. O6pabortaitte Kaxablit 3y6 KpyribiM HanWAbHUKOM. Mpu 3TOM HanpaBnanTe KPyriblid HANUAbHUK U3HYTPK
Hapy>Ky NoZ NPAMbIM YIIIOM K HanpasnAtoLLen LKHE MUNbHON LEenu.
» Pasmep 1Cnosb3yemMoro Kpyrnoro HanunbHUKa JOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATH LUaAry NUbHOW Lenu.
» CobntopaiTe yron satoukn — 30°.

3. OG6paboTaiiTe NIOCKUM HaNUNbHUKOM OFPaHUYUTENM MTYOUHBI 3aNOAULO C ONMUIOBOYHBLIM LWIABNIOHOM M
napannenbHo MeTKe U3Hoca.

8 TpaHCNOPTUPOBKA U XpaHeHue

TpaHCNOPTUPOBKa aKKYMYNATOPHbLIX MHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMyNATOPOB

/A OCTOPOMHO
HenpeAHamepeHHoe BKJIFOUE€HHUE B XO0A4€e TPaAHCNOPTUPOBKU |
> anI TpaHCI'IOpTMpOBKe CBOMUX SJ'IBKTpOVIHCprMeHTOB Bcerga OTCOeﬂMHﬂHTe OT HUX aKKyMyJ’IHTOpr!

» U3Bnekute akkymynaTop(bl).

» TpaHCcnopTMpyiTe LEMNHYI0 MUY TONMbKO C YCTAHOBMIEHHLIM 3aALUUTHBIM KOXYXOM Lenu. HaaBuHbTE
3aLUNUTHBIA KOXKYX Ha HaNpPaBMSIOLLYHO WXHY NULHOM Lenu Tak, YToBbl WiHa Obina NOMHOCTLIO 3aKpbITa.

» [NepeHocuTe LenHyto Nuny, yaAep)X1Ban ee NpaBoii PYKOi 3a NePeaHIo0 PYKOATKY TaK, YToObl Hanpasnsa-
toLas LW1Ha NnbHOM Lienu 6bina HanpaeneHa Hasaa.

» Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE Nepecnatb Nuny, TO CHavana ornopoXKHUTE MacnAHbIi 6aK. MNepea NOBTOPHLIM UCMONBL3O-
BaHWEM NUNbl 3aneiTe HOBOE Macno ANA CMasKu MUMbHbIX Lenen.

» Kateropuuecku sanpeLyaetca TpaHCNOPTUPOBaTL aKKyMyATOPLI 6e3 yNakoBKM (GeCTapHbLIM CNOCOBoM).
Bo Bpems TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM HEOBXOAUMO MPUHATL MEPbI MO 3aLLUTE aKKyMyNATOPOB OT CUMbHLIX yAAPOB
1 BUOpaUMit M U30NMPOBATb UX OT MOBLIX TOKOMPOBOAALLMX MATepUanoB UK APYrMX aKKyMynATOPOB,
YTOObI HE JONYCTUTL UX KOHTaKTa C KNeMMamMu APYrux akKyMynAaTOpPOB U, Kak CNesiCTBUE 3TOr0, KOPOTKOro
3ambikaHuA. CobntogaiiTe aencTByOWME NPEANMCaHUA MO TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKE aKKYMYNATOPOB.

» 3anpelyaeTcs nepecbinatb akkyMynaTopbl no noute. OBpatUTeCh B TPAHCMOPTHO-3KCMNEAMULMOHHYHO
KOMMaHUIO, ECM Bbl XOTUTE NepecnaTh HeNoBPEXAEHHbIE aKKyMYATOPSI.

» [lepea kaxabiM UCMOMNb30BaHMEM, a TaKXKe Nepea ANUTENbHOW TPAHCNOPTUPOBKOMR M NOCNe Hee NpoBe-
pAiTE MUY U aKKyMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE MOBPEXAESHUA.

XpaHeHue aKKyMYNATOPHbIX MHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMYNATOPOB

| A MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

HenpenHamepeHHoe NoBpeXAeH1e BCNeACTBUE HEUCNPABHbIX UK NPOTEKaroLMX aKKYMYNATOPOB !
» [lpu XpaHEHUE CBOUX SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCErAa OTCOEAMHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynaTopbi!

» [lo BO3MOXXHOCTH XpaHuTe nuny n akkyMynatopbl B CyXOM U NpoxnaaHOM MecCTe. COéJ‘IIO,CI,aVITe orpaHu-
YeHUA Mo Temneparype, NPUBEAEHHbIE B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTepUCTUKax <1 190.

» Ouuctute HanpaenALWYyH LWNHY NUNBHOMN Uenu v NUIbHYo Uenb U NOSIHOCTbIO 3anonHuTe macnaHbln 6akx.

> OTprTMTe ranku KpenneHua 3alMTHOIro KOXXyxa L|e|'|HOl7I 3BE3404YKN U NOBEPHUTE BUHT HATAXKUTENA Lienu
Ha ABa 060pOTa NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPENKM, YTOOBI OCNABUTL NMUIBHYHO LEMb.

» XpaHuTe LenHyto N1y TONbKO C YCTAHOBNEHHbLIM 3aLLMTHBIM KOXYXOM Lenu. HaasuHbTe 3aLUTHbIA KOXYX
Ha HanNpPaBNAIOLLYHO LUKHY NUABHOW LienK Tak, YToObl LUMHA Bbina NONHOCTLIO 3aKphITa.

» He xpaHuTe akkyMynaTopbl Ha 3apAAHOM YCTponcTae. [locne 3apAaku BCeraa u3snexante akkymynartop
13 3apAAHOro YCTPOWCTBA.

» HuKkoraa He octaBnAiTe akKyMynATOPbI HA COMHLE, HAa HarpeBaTenbHbIX/OTOMUTENbHBLIX NeMEHTax UK 3a
creknom!

» XpaHuTe Nuny 1 akkyMynaTopbl B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AeTeil U NOCTOPOHHUX NIUL, MecTe.

» [lepea KakaplM UCMOMb30BaHMEM, a TaKKe Nepea ANUTENbHbIM XPaHEHMEM U MOCIe HEro NpoBepAnTe
N1y U aKKyMyNATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE MOBPEXAESHUN.

9 MomoLyb Npy HeMcnNpaBHOCTAX

Mpu BO3HUKHOBEHUM NtOBLIX HEMCNPaBHOCTEN ofpaLlaiTe BHUMaHWE Ha MHAWKALMIO COCTOHUA aKKyMynaTo-
pa. Cm. rnasy UHAMKaUKUA COCTOAHUA NMTUN-UOHHOIO aKKyMynaTopa.

B cnydyae HeucnpaBHOCTEHW, KOTOPbIE HEe yKasaHbl B 3TOM Tabnuue WM KOTopble Bbl HE MOXXETe YCTpaHUTb
camMocCToATeNnsLHO, obpallyanTech B GnmxKanlumii cepBucHbIi LeHTp Hilti.
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HeucnpaBHocTb

Bo3moxHaA npuumHa

Pewenne

CBeTOANOAHbIE UHANKATOPSI
aKKyMYNIATOpa HAYETO He No-
KasblBatoT

HeucnpaBHOCTb akkymynaTopa

>

O6patutech B CEPBUCHbIA LEHTP
Hilti.

Mpu ycTaHOBKE aKKyMynaTo-
pa He CAbILIHO XapaKTepHOro
Lenuxa.

'pA3b Ha PUKCHUpPYIOLLEM BbICTyNe
aKkKkymynsaTopa

OuncTute GUKCUPYIOLLMIA Bbi-
CTyNn ¥ YCTAHOBUTE aKKYMynAaTop
MOBTOPHO.

AKKyMynaTop paspsxaerca
ObicTpee, YeM OOBbIUHO.

OueHb HM3KaA Temneparypa BHeLU-
Hew cpeabl

ObecneybTe NOCTENEHHBbIN
HarpeB akkymynsTopa A0
KOMHaTHOM Temneparypbl.

3anax rapu u/unu nonesnexHne
AblMa B 30He nponuna.

MunbHana uenb HenpasuWnbHO 3aTo-
YyeHa.

3arouute NUNbHYHO LUenb.

<0202

MunbHana uenb HaTAHyTa CJIIULLKOM
CUNBHO.

Haranute MUIbHYHO Lenb.

+1J 193

B macnsHom 6ake HeaocTaTouHO
Macna anAa CMasKu.

Baneitte/nonente macno
ANA CMasKW MUIbHbIX Lieneu.

<1193

HenocrarouHas nogaya macna and
CMa3Ku.

OCMOTpMTe n oynctute mac-
NAHBIA KaHan, HanpasnAaloLwyo
LLUNHY NUNLHOM Lenu, NUNbHYO
uenb U obnacTtb noa 3alUTHbIM
KOXXYXOM LienHOM 3BE3A0YKM.

<0202

Macno ana cmasku He NoAXoAuT
WK CJTULLKOM CTapoe.

Mcnonb3yite TONbKO NOAXO-
Afllee U CBeXee Macno anq
CMas3Ku NUbHbIX Lenew.

LlenHas nuna ucnonb3yetca Henpa-
BUIbHO.

He Hakumaite Ha Hanpasnsa-
IOLLYIO LUMHY NUNIBHOW LUenu u
NUABbHYIO Lienb CAWULLIKOM CUlb-
Ho.

CnuLWKOM HU3KanA npoussoaun-
TeNbHOCTb NUNEeHnA

MunbHana uenb HenpasU/bHO 3aTo-
YeHa.

3arouute MUIbHYIO Uenb.

<0202

MunbHanA uenb HENpPaBUNbHO ycTa-
HOBneHa.

YcraHoBuTE MUIbHYIO LUenb
B NpaBUNbHOM Hanpas/ieHUH
pesa. £ 192

lMuna He pearupyer Ha Ha-
yKaTMe KHOMKK BNOKMPOBKH
BKJIIOYEHMA W/MNK BbIKNOYa-
Tenb.

AKKYMYNATOpP BCTaBEH HE NOJHO-
CTbtO.

3aduKcupyiTe akKymynaTop c
XapaKTePHbIM LLIENYKOM.

TopmO3 NUNBbHOM Lienun He BKO-
YeH.

Mpexae yem BKtoYaTb Uy,
BKIOYMTE TOPMO3 MUNbHOM
yenu.

Muna He BKNtOYaeTcAa.

BkntoueH TOpMO3 NUbLHOW Lenu.

OTnycTUTe TOPMO3 NUILHON
uenu. 210195

MunbHana uenb HaTAHyTa CIULLIKOM
CUNbBHO.

Haranute MUIBbHYHO LUenb.

<0193

CunbHbI Harpes (BHYTPH)
HUBENMpa UK akkymynaTopa.

OneKTprUYecKan HEMCNPaBHOCTb

HemeaneHHo BbIKOUMTE
YCTPOWUCTBO, W3BNEKUTE
aKKyMynAaTop W noHabntogaite
3a HWAM, JaiiTe OCTbITb
aKKyMYNATOPY U CBAXKWUTECH C
cepBucHOM cnyxo6on Hilti.
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10 YTunusauua

| A MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHocTb TpaBMUpPOBaHUA BCneACTBUE Henpaaunhnoﬁ ymnusal.wm! OnacHocTb ana 340p0OBbLA BCnea-
CTBME BbIXOAA ra3oB WIIN XUAKOCTEN.

» He nepechbinanTte noBpexaeHHbIe akKyMynaTopbi!

» 3aKpbiBaiTe aKKyMYNATOPHbIE KOHTaKTbl HE MPOBOAALLMM TOK MaTepuanom, YTobbl M3bexkarb KOPOTKUX
3aMbIKaHWN.

> YTUIU3UPYIATE aKKyMYNATOPbI TaK, YTOObI MCKAOUYUTL UX MONaaaH1e B PyKu AeTel.
»  YTunusupyite akkymynatop uepes Onukaiiumii Hilti Store unu obpartutech B creunanusvpoBaHHyO
$upMy Mo yTunusaumu.

g(’* BonblunHCTBO Matepuanos, 13 KOTOPbIX U3roTtoBneHsl ycTpoictea Hilti, noanexar sTopuuHoi nepepa-
6otke. Mepea yTunusauueit cneayert TaTeNbHO PacCoOpPTMPOBaThL Matepuansl (And yao6cTBa ux nocneayto-
e nepepaboTku). Bo MHorMx cTpaHax ¢gupma Hilti y)ke opranHusosana npuem ObIBLUMX B UCNONb30BaHUMU
3NEKTPUYECKUX U BNEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOWICTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUOOPOB) ANdA yTUAM3aumu. JOononHUTENbHYHO
MHPOPMALMIO MO 3TOMY BOMPOCY MOXHO NONYYHTL B OTAENE MO OBCNY>KUBAHUIO KITMEHTOB MUK Y KOHCY/bTaH-
TOB MO npoaaxam ¢oupmbl Hilti.

B: » He BbiBpacbiBanTe 3NEKTPUUECKUE UHCTPYMEHTLI, ANEKTPOHHLIE YCTPOMCTBA/NPUBOPEI U aKKyMy-
NATOPLI BMECTE C 0BbIYHLIM MycOpoM!

11 FapaHTUA npoussoauTensa

» C Bonpocamu no noBoAy rapaHTUitHbIX YCNoBUi oBpallaiTech B Gnurkaiillee npeacrasutenscTso Hilti.

12 HononHuTtenbHaa MHpopmauuna

[lONONHUTENBHYI0  MHGOPMAUMIO  OTHOCUTENLHO  OKCTyaTalM, — TEXHUUECKOTO  OCHaLLeHus,
3aUMTHl  OKpyXalolWei Cpeabl M BTOPUMUHONM  NepepaboTkn M. Mo cneaylollel  CCbinke:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

3ra cchinka TakKe A0CTyNHA B HACTOALEeM PYKOBOACTBE MO SKCnnyaTtauuu B Buae QR-KoAa, OTMEUEHHOro
cvmsonom .

OpwuriHanbHa iHCTPYK 3 eKcnnyaTay,

1 Indopmauia wopo iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii

1.1 Mpo yro iHCTpyKUito 3 ekcnnyaTauii

¢ TMonepeameHHa! [Nepea BUKOPUCTaHHAM NPOAYKTY CiA 0O0B'A3KOBO NPOYMUTATH Ta 3PO3YMITH IHCTPYKLitO
3 eKcnnyarauii, Wo A0AAETbCA, Y TOMY YMCHi IHCTPYKLUi, BKa3iBKM 3 TEXHIKM Beaneku, nonepearkysanb-
Hi BKagiBKM, intocTpauii Ta TeXHiYHi xapakTepucTukn. 30Kpema, O3HanomTeca 3 ycima iHCTPYKUiAMM,
BKa3iBKaMK 3 TEXHIKM Beaneku, nonepeaykyBanbHUMK BKa3iBKaMU, iNtOCTpaLifiM1, TEXHIYHUMU XapaKTe-
PUCTUKaAMM, @ TAKOXK iHPOpPMaUieto WOAO KOMMOHEHTIB Ta OYHKUIN. HeaoTpumaHHA uiei BAMOrn MoXe
NPU3BECTU A0 PU3UKY YPXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, BUHUKHEHHA MOXEXi Ta/abo TAXKKUX TpasM.
3b6epiraiiTe iHCTPYKLito 3 ekcnnyartauii, 3oKkpema BCi iHCTPYKLii, BKa3iBKM 3 TEXHiIKKM Beaneku Ta nonepe-
JUKYBarbHi BKa3iBKM, 0O MOXHa Byno 3BEPHYTUCA A0 HUX Y MaiByTHbOMY.

o =™l HCTpyMeHTH npusHaueHi AnA NpOQeciiiHOro BUKOPHUCTAaHHA, a TOMY ixHIO excrnnyatauio,
TexHi4He 06CnyroByBaHHA Ta PEMOHT CMiZl AOPYYaTH NULLIE aBTOPU3OBAHOMY NepcoHany 3i crelianbHo
niarotoBkoto. Llei nmepcoHan noBuHeH GyTW creuianbHO NMPOIHCTPYKTOBAHU NPO MOMXIUBI PU3NKK.
IHCTPYMEHT Ta AOMOMIXKHE NPUNAAAA MOXYTb CTaTh [XKEPENOM Hebesneku y pasi iIXHbOro HeNpaBMILHOrO
3aCTOCYBaHHA HEKBanNidiKOBaHUM NEPCOHANOM a60 Y pasi BUKOPUCTAHHS He 3@ NPU3HAYEHHAM.

* IHCTpyKUiA 3 ekcnnyartadii, WO A0AAETbCA A0 NPOAYKTY, BiANOBIAAE CTaHy HayKu i TEXHIKM, akTyanbHOMY
Ha MOMeHT i ApyKy. Binbl akTyaneHy Bepcito iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcrnyatauii MoXHa 3HaWTW B iHTEPHeTI Ha
CTOpiHUi 3 iHpopMauieto Npo npoaykTtu Hilti. [nsa uboro nepenaits 3a nocunaHHam abo QR-kozoMm y uint
iHCTPYKLUii 3 excnnyaralii, Lo No3HayeHi CUMBOJIOM @

* Y pasi 3MiHM BnacH1Ka nepeaasaiTe NPOAYKT NULLIE Pa3oM i3 Lieto iHCTPYKUIEIO 3 ekcrnyaradii.
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1.2 MofAcHeHHA cumBoNiB

1.2.1 MonepenxyBanbHi BKa3iBKU

MonepenrkyBanbHi BKasiBKM iHGOPMYIOTb KOPUCTYBaya NPo $paKTopu Hebeaneku, NoB'A3aHi i3 3aCTOCYBaHHAM
iHCTpyMeHTa. BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA TaKi CUrHanbHi cnosa:

A| HEBE3MEKA

HEBE3MNEKA !
» VYKasye Ha 6esnocepeaHto HeGesmneKy, Wo MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TINECHWX YLUKOMKEHb
a6o HaBiTb O CMepTI.

A MONEPEMKEHHA

NMONEPEAMXEHHA !
» VYKasye Ha NOTEHUiMHO HeGesneuyHy cuTyauito, Aka MOXKE MPU3BECTM A0 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TiNeCHUX
YLIKOZXKEHb abo HaBiTb CMepTi.

/\ OBEPEXHO
OBEPEXHO !

» YKasye Ha NOTEeHUiHHO HebeaneyHy cuTyauito, AKa MOYKe MPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TINECHWUX YLUIKOMKEHb
a6o no marepianbHUX 36UTKIB.

1.2.2 CwumBonu B iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyartauii
Y Ui iHCTPYKLUIii 3 ekxcnayarauii BAKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA Taki CUMBOSU:

(%)

JloTpumyiiteca BKasiBOK, HaBeAeHUX B IHCTPYKLUIi 3 ekcnnyarauii

YKasiBku LOAO eKkcnnyaralii Ta iHwa KopucHa iHpopmauia

&

MoBoaXKeHHA 3 MaTepianamu, NPMAATHUMK ANA BTOPUHHOI NepepoBKu

He BuKMAaiTe ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH | akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y 6akv ans nobyToBoro
CMITTA

Hilti NiTiii-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6atapen

g8

Hilti 3apaanuin npuctpin

1.2.3 CwumBonu Ha intocTpauifax
Ha intocTpauiax BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA TaKi CUMBOK:

E Lindpamu nosHavatoTbCA BiANOBIAHI iNtoCTpauii, HaBeAeHi Ha Nnoyatky Uiei iIHCTPyKLii 3
ekcnnyarauii.

HaBeneHa Ha pucyHKax Hymepauif no3Hayae NopPAAOK BUKOHAHHA BAXKIMBUX POBOYMX
3 KpOKiB ab0o nokasye BayknuBi AeTani, HeoOXiaHI ANA BUKOHAHHSA LKUX POBOUMX KPOKIB. Y
TeKCTi Ui poboui kpoku abo AeTani BUAINATLCA BiANOBIAHUMU Ludppamu, Hanpuknaa (3).

Homepa nosuuii, HaBeZeHi Ha ornARoBIK iNtocTpaLii, BianoBiaaloTs HOMepaMm y nereH-

~
@) Ai, Wo npeacTasnena y posaini «Ornan npoaykTy».

' Lleit cumBon nosHauae acnekTy, Ha AKi CNizl 3BepHYTM 0COBNMBY yBary Miz Yac 3acTocy-
& BaHHA iHCTPyMeHTa.

1.3 CumMBONH, L0 06yMOBNEHi TUMOM IHCTPYMeHTa

1.3.1 3aranbHi cumBonu
CuMBONM, WO NOB'A3aHi 3 BUPOGOM.

» ) ) . . . )
IHcTpymeHT niaTpumye TexHonorito NFC 1a € cymicHum i3 nnatpopmamm iOS Ta Android.
Li-lon JliTin-ioHHa akymynaTopHa Gartapes
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Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBY#iTE akyMynATOPHY 6atapeto y AKOCTi yAAPHOro iHCTpYMeHTa.

He ponyckaiite naaiHHA akymynatopHoi 6atapei. He BUKOpUCTOBYMTE akyMynaTopHy
Batapeto, fika 3asHana yaapHOro HaBaHTaXXeHHA abo Byna NOLWKOMKEHA IHLIMM YUHOM.

MocTiHWiA cTpym

[anbMo naHutora AeakTMBOBaHe

[anbmo naHyrora aktueosaHe

Eoeime

-» Crpinka HanpAMKy pyxy MUAANBLHOrO NaHuyora

+8. 2 - | Hanpamok obeprarHa reunta HaTAryBaHHs nanutora

L~

Hanpamok BiAKpUBaHHA KPULLKK MacnaHoro 6auka
OPEN

1.3.2 TlonepeamysBanbHi 3HaKHU
MonepemkyBanbHi 3HaKK NONEPEKAOTb NMPO HEGESMEKY.

MonepemxeHHna npo Biaaavy! JJoTpumyiTeCs yCix IHCTPYKLI 3 TEXHiKM Ge3neku LWoao
NPUYMH BUHUKHEHHA Ta cnocobiB 3anobiraHHs Bigaaui.

1.3.3 3abopoHHi 3HaKn
3ab0pPOHHI 3HAKW BKasyHTb Ha 3a60pPOHeHI Aii.

o)

w He BukopucToByiiTe BUPI6 nig aowem!

1.3.4 Hakasosi 3Hakun
HakasoBi 3Haku BKasytoTb Ha 0GOB'A3KOBICTb Ailt.

3aBxau npautoite oboma pykamu.

BuKopUCTOBYITE KacKy, 3aXUCHI OKynfpK Ta 3aCOBU 3aXUCTy OpraHiB CRyxy.

BukopucToBy#iTe 3axMcHe B3yTTA

BukopucToByBaTth 3aXuUCHi pyKaBuLi

2 Be3neka

2.1 3aranbHi BKasiBKM 3 TexHiKM 6e3nekn npu po6oTi 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTaMu

A MONEPEOXEHHA! YBamHo npounTaiiTe yci BKa3iBKU Ta iHCTPYKLii 3 TexHiku 6e3neku, osHanomTecA
3 ManioHKamMM Ta TEXHIYHMMHU AaHUMM LbOTO €NeKTPOoiHCTpyMeHTa. LlloHalmeHwe HeaoTpUMaHHA
HaBeAEHUX HWXYe BKa3iBOK MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 YPaKEHHA ENEeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, 3aiMaHHA Ta/abo
OTPUMAHHA TAXKKWUX TPaBM.

36epemiTb BCi iHCTPYKLUii Ta BKA3iBKMU 3 TEXHIKU Geaneku — BOHU MOXYTb 3Hagobutuca Bam y mainbyT-
HbOMY.

TepMiH «ENeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT», AKMIA BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA Y BKA3iBKAX 3 TEXHIKM Ge3neKu, NosHauyae AK eneKr-
POIHCTPYMEHTH, L0 NPaLIoOTh BiA ENEKTPUYHOI MEpeXxi (i3 kabenem XUBNEHHS), TaK i eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH,
Lo NpautoloTh BiA akyMynAaTopHoi 6atapei (6e3 kaBento XUBNEHHS).

Besneka Ha po6ouomy micyi

» [J6ante nNpo UMCTOTY Ta AOCTaTHE OCBiTNEHHA pobouoro micya. Besnaa Ha po6oyomy Micui Ta
HeJ0CTaTHE OCBITNIEHHA MOXXYTb CTaTh NMPUYUHOKO HELLLACHUX BMNAAKIB.
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He npauytoiite 3 eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTOM y BUByxoHe6esneuHoMy cepefoBMLLi, WO MICTUTb NerKo-
3alMuCTi piavHK, rasu abo nun. MNig yac Po6OTH ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB YTBOPIOKOTLCA ICKPH, Bid AKUX
MOXKYTb 3aHATUCA NErkosamMucTi Bunapu abo nun.

Moa6aiite npo Te, WO6 nia yac BUKOPUCTAHHA eNEKTPOIHCTPyMeHTa nobnusy He Gyno miten Ta
CTOPOHHiX 0cCi6. LLloHaiMeHLIe BiABOMiIKaHHA MOXKe NPU3BECTU A0 BTPATH KOHTPOJIHO HAZ IHCTPYMEHTOM.

EneKktpuuHa 6esneka

>

LLiITencenbHa BUKa eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa NOBMHHA NiAXOANTH A0 PO3ETKU KUBNEHHA. 3a6opoHne-
TbCA BHOCUTH 3MiHW [0 KOHCTPYKLii WiTencenbHoi BUNKU. He no3BonAeTbCA 3acTOoCOBYBaTH Nepe-
XiAHi WTencenbHi BUNKU B €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTAX i3 3aXUCHUM 3a3eMneHHAM. Y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHA
OPWriHANBbHNUX LUTENCENbHUX BUIOK i BIANOBIAHNMX PO3ETOK SHMKYETLCA PU3UK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM
CTPyMOM.

Mia yac po6oTu HamaraiTecA He TOPKATUCA 3a3eMNEeHUX NOBEPXOHb, Hanpuknaa Tpy6, papiaTopis
onaneHHs, neyei Ta XonoAUNbHUKIB. AKLLO Balue Tino nepebyBae B KOHTaKTi i3 CUCTEMOIO 3a3EMIIEHHS,
iCHy€E NiABULLEHNIA PUBKK YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

3axuuanTe eneKTPOoiHCTPYMEHTH Bif AOLLY Ta BONOIMU. Y pasi NPOHWKHEHHSA BOAM B ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT
NiABULLYETLCA PUSUK YPaXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

BuKopucTOBYHTE 3'€AHYBanbHUi Kabenb TiNbKM 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM, He NEPEeHOCbTe 3a HbOro
€NIeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, He KOPUCTYWTECA HMM ANA NiABilLyBaHHA IHCTPyMeHTa Ta He TpUMaWTecA
3a HbOro, AICTalOuM LITencenbHy BWUAKY 3 poseTku. ObepiraiTe 3'eaHyBanbHUM Kabenb Big
BNAMBY BMCOKMX TeMnepaTyp, BiA Aii MACTUN Ta KOHTaKTy 3 rOCTPUMMU KpPOMKamu a6o pyxomumu
YacTMHaMM iIHCTpyMeHTa. MNowwKoMKeHi abo sannyTaHi 3'eaHyBanbHi kabeni NIABULLYIOTb PUBUK YPaXKEHHSA
eNeKTPUYHAM CTPYMOM.

Mpautoroun 3 eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM MiJ BiAKPMTMM He6OM, BAKOPUCTOBYIHTE NULLE NOAOBKYBarb-
Huii Kabenb, NPUAATHUI ANA 30BHILIHBOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA. BUKOPUCTaHHS NOAOBKYBaLHOTO KaGento,
NPU3HAYEHOro ANA 30BHILLHLOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA, 3MEHLLYE PUSUK YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.
AKLLO HEMOXNMBO YHMKHYTHU eKcnnyaralii eNneKTPoiHCTPYMEeHTa 3a YMOB NiABHULLEHOI BONIOroCTi,
BUKOPUCTOBYHWTE aBTOMAT 3axXUCTY Bifl CTPYMY BMTOKY. BMKOpWCTaHHA aBTOMara 3axucTy Bia CTpymy
BUTOKY 3MEHLLIYE PU3UK YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Be3neka nepcoHany

>
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ByabTe yBaMHUMK, 30CEpeAbTECA Ha BUKOHYBaHii onepauii, 40 po60TH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM
CTaBTeCA Cepio3HO. He KOPUCTYNTECA eneKTPoiHCTPyMeHTOM, AKwo Bu BromneHi abo nepeby-
BacTe nia Ai€l0 HaPKOTUUHMX PEYOBMH, ankoronto abo nikapcbkux 3acobis. [ig yac pobotn 3
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM He BiABOMIKAWTECA Hi HA MWTb, OCKIfMbKM LEe MOXe NPWU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAaHHA
Cepio3HNX TPaBM.

BuKopucToByiTe 3acO6M iHAUBIAYanbHOro 3aXUCTy i 3aBMAN HagAranTe 3axXUCHi OKynApu. Buko-
pucTaHHA 3acobiB iHAMBIAYanbHOrO 3axMCTy, HanpUKNaa pecniparopa, 3axXUCHOro B3yTTA Ha HEKOB3HIN
NiZOLWBI, 32XMCHOrO LLONOMa a0 LYMO3aXMCHUX HaBYLLUHWKIB — 3a/IEXKHO BiA Pi3HOBUAY E€NEKTPOIHCTPY-
MeHTa Ta 0COBNMBOCTEN MOro 3aCTOCYBaHHA — 3MEHLLYE PU3MK TPaBMYyBaHHS.

YHuKalNTe BUNaAKOBOrO BMMKaHHA eNeKTpoiHCcTpymeHTa. [lepekoHaWTecA B TOMY, WO eneKTpo-
iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHMM, MepLu HiX BCTaBNATH LUTENCENbHY BUAKY B PO3ETKY MMUBMEHHA Ta/abo
NPUERHYBATH aKyMyNATOP, NiAHIMATH eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT abo nepeHOCHTH 1oro. FAKLLO nig yac ne-
peHECeHHsA eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa TPUMAaTK nanelb Ha BUMUKadi abo NpueaHyBaTth iIHCTPYMEHT A0 Axepena
YKUBNEHHA YBIMKHEHUM, Lie MOXe NPU3BECTH 10 HELLACHOTO BUMAAKY.

Mepw HiX BMUKaTH eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, Bif'€AHaNTe Bi4 HbOro BCe HanarogysanbHe npunagas
abo raikosi kntoui. Mpunaaas abo Koy, WO 3HAXOAATLCA B 0OEPTOBOMY B3/ IHCTPYMEHTA, MOXYTb
CTaTu NPUUYMHOKO OTPUMAHHA TPABM.

YHUKaNTe BUKOHaHHA po6oTH B He3pyuHin nosi. Mig yac BMKOHaHHA pobiT cTaBaiTe B CTIMKY Noay i
HamaraiTecA NOBCAKYAC yTPUMyBaTH piBHOBary. Lle 103BONUTL Bam BinbLu yNeBHEHO KOHTPONOBATH
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA HecnoAiBaHUX 06CTaBMH.

Hapsrante signosigHuii poGouni oaar. He HaparanTte anAa po6oTM 3aHaaATO NPOCTOPMIM OAAr
Ta npukpacu. Cnigkynte 3a Tum, wWob BonoccA, oaar Ta poboui pykaBuui 3Haxoaunuca nogani
Bin 06epToBUX YacTUH iHCTPyMeHTa. POCTOPMIA oaAr, npuKpack abo AOBre BONOCCA MOXYTb ByTH
3axonneHi PyxoMMMM YaCTUHaMK IHCTpYMeHTa.

fAkwo nepenbaueHa MOMIMUBICTL YCTAHOBREHHA CUCTEMHU NUOBUAANEHHA Ta NuNno36ipHukis, 060-
B'A3SKOBO NepeKoHanTeCcA B TOMY, LLIO0 BOHW NPaBUbHO NPUEAHAHI  BAKOPUCTOBYIOTbCA HaNeHUM
YMHOM. 3aCTOCYBaHHA CUCTEMU BUAANEHHA MUY NO3BONAE 3MEHLUWTU HEraTUBHWIA BMNAMB NNy Ha Nepco-
Han.

He momHa HexTyBaTu npasunamu 6e3neku nig yac po6oTH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTAMHU HaBiTb y TOMY
Bunagky, koau Bu no6pe 3HaNOMi 3 TUM UM IHLUMM €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM. AKLIO KopucTyBaTucs
IHCTPYMEHTOM HEOBEPEKHO, NULLIE MaNOi YaCTKU CEKYHAU MOXKe BYTH OCTATHLO ANA OTPUMAHHA TAXKUX
TpasMm.
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BukopucTaHHA enekTPOoiHCTPYMEHTa Ta HanemH1Wi AOrNAA 3a HUM

» He ponyckaiTe nepeHaBaHTaMeHHA IHCTPYMeHTa. 3aBMAM BUKOPUCTOBYHTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT,
NpU3HAUEHWIl ANA BUKOHAHHA BiANOBIAHOI Po60TH. [pU BMKOPUCTAHHI HANEKHOTO ENEKTPOIHCT-
pymeHTa 3abesneuytotbea Binbll BACOKA AKICTb Ta Ge3neka BUKOHAHHA POOBIT y BKasaHOMy AianasoHi
NPOAYKTUBHOCTI.

» He BMKOpPUCTOBYWTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT i3 NOLUKOAXEHUM BUMMKAYeM. ENeKTpoiHCTPyMeEHT, Akui
HEMOMIIMBO BMUKaTH 200 BUMUKATH, € HEBE3NEeUYHUM i NiANArae PeMoHTY.

» TepLu HiX PO3NOYMHATU HaNALITYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa, BUKOHYBaTH 3aMiHy npunagaa abo pobutn
nepepsy B po6oTi, He 3a6yAbTe BUNHATH LUTENCENbHY BUNKY 3 PO3eTKU Ta/abo BUMHATH 3 iHCTPY-
MEeHTa 3MiHHY aKyMynaTopHy GaTtapero. Takuil 3anoBiKHWIM 3axia AOMOMOXE YHUKHYTU BUNAAKOBOro
BMMWKaHHA €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa.

» ENeKTpoiHCTPYMEHTH, Lo He BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA, 36epiraiTe B HeAOCTYNHOMY Ansa Aiten micui. He
A03BONANTE KOPUCTYBATUCA IHCTPYMEHTOM ocobam, fiKi He o3HaloMneHi 3 HUM abo He npounTanu
Ui BKa3iBKK. Y pyKax HeJOCBIAYEHNX NOAEN eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH ABNAIOTL COBOK0 CEPHO3HY HEGEaMeKy.

» EneKkTpoiHCTpyMeHTH Ta ix npunaaana notpebytotb abainueoro aornagy. PetenbHo nepesipanTe,
un 6e3aoraHHO NPaLOOTh Ta YU HE 3aKNTUHIOKOTb PYXOMi YaCTUHH, UM He 3namanucA abo He 3a3Hanu
iHWMX NOWKOAKEHb AeTani, Bif AKMX 3anemuTb cnpasHa po6oTa enekTpoiHCcTpymeHTa. lepea
noyaTkoMm po6oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM NOLIKOAXEHI AeTani cnia BiapeMoHTyBaTh. Baratbox HelacHux
BUMAAKIB MOXHA YHUKHYTU 32 YMOBM HaNEXHOro TEXHIYHOrO 06CNYroByBaHHS eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB.

» CnigkyiTe 3a TUM, W06 pimyui IHCTPYMEHTH 3aBMAM 3aNULLANUCh YUCTUMU Ta HANEHHUM UMHOM
3aToyeHuMu. [16ainnMBO AOTNAHYTUIA PiXKYUMIA IHCTPYMEHT i3 rOCTPUMM Pi3anbHUMKU KPOMKaMKU He Tak
4aCTO 3aK/MHIOETLCA, | 3 HUM ferLue npauosaru.

» Mg yac ekcnnyartauii enekTPOIHCTPYMeHTa, NPUNaaAn [0 HbOro, Po6ounx iIHCTPYMEHTIB ToLo AO-
TPUMYHTECA HaBEAEHUX Y LibOMY JJOKYMEHTI BKa3iBoK. pu LiboMy 3aBX AW BpaxoByWTe YMOBH B MiCLii
BUKOHaHHA pobBiT Ta Aii, AKMX BUMarae noctaeneHe 3aBAaHHA. BUKOPUCTAHHS ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB
He 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHA HeBe3neuHnx cuTyauin.

» CnigkyiTe 3a TUM, W06 NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK Bynu UNCTUMU Ta CYXWMM, Ta HE AOMYCKanTe iXHbOro
3abpyaHeHHA macTUnoM. AKLO NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK CIM3bKI, e YHEMOXKITUBIOE BEBHEHE KOHTPOJIHO-
BaHHA EN1eKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa Y HenepeabadeHnx cutyauinx.

BuKOpUCTaHHA aKyMyNATOPHOrO iHCTPYMeHTa Ta HaNneXHUI AOrMAA 32 HUM

» JinA sapagMaHHA akyMynATOpHUX 6aTapei 3acTOCOBYHTe NuvLIe 3apAAHI NPUCTPOi, PeKOMEHA0BaHI
BUPOBHMKOM. 3apAaHUt NPUCTPIN, NPUAATHWI ANA 3apAIKAHHA akyMylATOPHUX 6aTtapeit NeBHOro Tuny,
MOXKE CMPUYMHUTA MOXKEKY, AKLLO MOro 3aCTOCOBYBATU ANA 3apAAXaHHA akyMynATOPHUX 6atapen iHLWMX
™nNiB.

» JnA MUBNEHHA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB 3aCTOCOBYWTe Julle cneuianbHO MpU3Ha4YeHi AnA Lboro
aKymynaTopHi 6artapei. 3acTocyBaHHs iHLMX aKyMynATOPHUX Batapen MOXKe NPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAaHHA
TPaBM i BAHUKHEHHA MOXEXKi.

» AKymynatopHy 6aTtapero, iKa He BUKOPUCTOBYETBCA, TPUMaNTe noAani Bifi KaHUENAPCbKUX CKPINoK,
MOHET, KIIHouiB, UBAXIB, FBUHTIB Ta iHLWMX APiGHUX MeTaneBux npeaMeTiB, AKi MOrnM 6 cNPUUMHMTK
KOPOTKE 3aMMKaHHA ii KOHTaKTiB. KOpOTKE 3aMMKaHHA KOHTAKTIB aKyMynaTopHOi Garapei moxe
NPHU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA ONiKiB 260 A0 BUHUKHEHHSA MOXKEXKI.

» Y pasi HenpaBUNbHOIO 3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 aKyMYNATOPHOI 6aTapei MOXe NPOAUTUCA pianuHa. YHUKanTe
KOHTaKTy 3 Heto. Y pasi BANaAKOBOro KOHTaKTYy Li€i piAMHK 3i LUKiPOIO HEranHO NPOMUITE ypameHe
Micle AOCTaTHbOO KiNbKiCTIO BoAM. AKLWO piAMHA noTpanuna B O4i, PEKOMEHAYETbCA AOAATKOBO
3BEPHYTUCA NO NiKapcbKy aonomory. [ponuta 3 akyMynAaTopHoOi 6atapei piaMHa Moe NpUsBecT1 A0
noApasHeHHn LUKipK a6o OTPUMaHHA OniKiB.

» He BMKOPUCTOBYITE aKyMynATOpHy 6aTapelo, AKLLO BOHA NOWKOAMKeHa abo AKLLO ii KOHCTPYKUiA
6yna 3miHeHa. MowkomkeHi a60 MoANIKOBaHI akyMynATOPHI Batapei BKpai HeHagiiHi Ta CTaHOBMATL
Hebeaneky noxexi, Bubyxy abo TpaBMyBaHHS.

» He nippaeaite akymynatopHy 6Gatapeto Bnnuey BOrHio a6o BMCOKMX Temnepartyp. BoroHb a6o
Temnepatypu noHaa 130 °C (265 °F) MOXyTb CNIPUYUHUTY BUOYX.

» [IoTpumyiiTecAa BKasiBOK WoAo 3apaamaHHA. Hikonn He sapspxaiite akymynatopHy 6atapeto
a6o aKymMynATOPHUM iIHCTPYMEHT B yMOBaX, L0 BMXOAATb 3a MEXi TeMnepaTypHOro AianasoHy,
3a3HauyeHoro B iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcnnyarauii. HeHanexxHe sapsamkaHHA a0 3apAKaHHA 3a Mexamu
3a3HAYEHOr0 TeMnepaTypHOro AianasoHy MOXe NpPU3BECTU O PyWHYBaHHA akyMynAaTopHoi GaTapei Ta
NiABULLYE PUSMK 3aWMaHHA.

CepsicHe o6c¢cnyroByBaHHA

» Jlopy4yaiTe pPeMOHT eneKTPOiHCTPyMeHTa nuiwe KeanipikoBaHOMy nepcoHany 3i cneuianbHoro
NiArOTOBKOO 32 YMOBU BUKOPUCTAHHA TiNlbKW OPUriHanbHUX 3anacHUX 4YacTuH. Lle 3abeaneuntb
dYHKLiOHANBHICTb iIHCTPYMEHTAa.
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» 3abopoHAETbCA 3AINCHIOBATH TEXHIUHE 06CnyroByBaHHA NOLIKOAMEHNX aKyMynATOpHUX GaTapen. Y
ByAb-AKMX BUNAAKAX TEXHIYHE 0BCNYroByBaHHA aKyMynATOPHUX BaTapei NOBUHEH 34iHCHIOBATU BUPOBHHUK
a60 ynoBHOBaXKeHa Cy)k6a TEXHIYHOro 06CNYroByBaHHS.

2.2 MpaBuna TexHiku 6e3nekn npu po6oTi 3 NAHLIOrOBUMU NUAKaMK

3aranbHi npaeuna TexHiku 6esnekn npu poboTi 3 NAHLOrOBUMU NUAKaMK

» Mia yac po6oTH NUNKK TPUMaNTe BCi YaCTWHM Tina Ha BiACTaHI Big NUnAnNbHOro naHytora. Mepen
YBIMKHEHHAIM MUKW NEepeKoHaNWTEeCA, L0 NaHLIOr HiYOro He TOpKaeTbcA. HaBiTb He3HauHa HeyBaXK-
HiCTb NiZ yac POBOTH 3 NAHLOrOBOO MUKOK MOXKE NPU3BECTH AO TOTO, L0 OAAT 260 YACTUHM Tina MOXYTb
HaTpanuTH Ha NaHutor.

» 3aBXAM TpUMaiTe NaHLIOroBY MUIKY NPaBOIO PYKOHO 3a 3afiHKO PYKOATKY, a NiBOIO PYKOH — 3a
nepefAHto. YTPUMYBaHHA NaHUIOrOBOI MUKW B HEMPaBUILHOMY MONOXEHHI 36iNblUye PU3UK TPaBM i €
HenpunyCTUMUM.

» TpumanTe naHUOroBy NUAKY TiNbKU 3a i30NboBaHi NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK, OCKiNIbKW NUAANIbHUIA NaHytor
MOM€E BMNAAKOBO HaTpanuTW Ha NPUXOBaHi eNeKTPOAPOTHU. KOHTAKT NMAANBHOrO naHuytora 3 ApOTOM
nia Hanpyrot MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 YPAKEHHA KOPUCTyBaya ENeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM 4epes MeTanesi
YaCTUHU MUIKK.

» BuKopHUCTOBYMTE 3aXMUCHI OKYNApU. TaKoK peKOMeHAYETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH AOAATKOBI 3aco6m
3aXUCTy OpraHiB Cnyxy, ronoBH, PyK, Hir i cTon. BianoBiaHWA 3axXMCHUI OAAT 3HWKYE PUSUK OTPUMAHHSA
TpaBM BiZl CTPY)XKW Ta BUMAAKOBOTO KOHTAKTY 3 MUAANbHUM JIaHLHOrOM.

» He BMKOpHUCTOBYITE NaHUIOrOBY NUAKY, 3HAXOAAYUCH Ha aepesi, ApabuHi, aaxy ab6o HecTiMKin
noBepxHi. Taki po6oui yMOBH MiABULLYHOTb PU3UK OTPUMAHHA CEPHUO3HNUX TPABM.

» 3aBxAu 3aMiManTe CTilKe NONOMXEeHHA 1 BAKOPUCTOBYWUTE MUIIKY, CTOAYM JIMLLE Ha PiBHIW Ta TBepAin
noBepxHi. CnusbKuii IPYHT aBo HecTillka NOBEPXHA MOXyTb CMPUYMHUTM BTpaTy piBHOBark abo BTpary
KOHTPOJIIO HaA NaHLIOroBOIO MUMKOHO.

» i yac po3nunIOBaHHA FiNOK, WO 3HaXOAATbCA NiA HaTArOM, BapTO O4YiKyBaTH iXHE pi3ke nosep-
HEHHA B NOYATKOBUI CTaH. AKLIO HATAr Y BOIOKHAX AePeBUHU ocnabHe, HaTArHyTa rifka MoXe BAapHUTH
KOpUCTyBaua Ta/a6o BUPBATH NaHLIOrOBY MUIKY 3 PYK.

» ByabTe ocobnueo obepeHi nig yac cnuAlOBaHHA NiANICKY Ta MONoAMX AepeB. TOHKI BONOKHA
MOXKyTb 3annyTatucA B NUAANbHOMY NaHLory, CpUYMHUBLLK yaap abo BTpaTty piBHOBaru.

» [lepeHocbTe BUMKHEHY NaHLOTOBY NUIKY 3a NePeAHI0 PYKOATKY, CIPAMYBaBLUX NUAANbHUIA NaHLOr
Bia cebe. MNin uac TpaHcnopTyBaHHA a6o 36epiraHHA 3aBXAM HaaAraWTe 3aXMCHUM KOMYX Ha
nUNANbHUIA naduytor. O6epeXkHe NOBOMKEHHA 3 MUIKOD 3HUXKYE MMOBIPHICTb BUNAAKOBOIO KOHTAKTY 3
npauoYMM NUAANBHUM TaHLOrOM.

» JloTpumyHTecA iHCTPYKLUiA WOAO0 3MallyBaHHA W HaTAryBaHHA MUAANBHOrO NaHuylora Ta 3amiHu
HanpAMHOI WKMHU W naHyrora. HenpasunbHO HATArHYTUH aBo MOraHo 3MalEHUH MUAANBHUA NaHutor
MOXKe nopsatuca abo MiaBULLMTA PU3KK Biagaui.

» TunanTe Tinbku AepeBuHy. He BUKOPUCTOBYWTE NMAHUIOrOBY NUAKY AnA pobiT, AnA AKMX BOHa
He npu3HauveHa. [puknaa: He BMKOPUCTOBYWTE NaHUIOrOBY MUAKY ANA PO3NUIOBaHHA MeTtany,
nNacTuKy, UernaHoi Knaaku abo GyaisenbHUX maTepianis, AKi He € AepeB'AHUMU. BUKOPUCTaHHA
NaHUIOrOBOI NUIKK HE 3@ NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXKE NPU3BECTH A0 HebeaneuHux cutyauin.

» He HamaraiTecsa cCnuMNATU AepeBo, AKWO Bu He MaeTe UYITKOro po3ymiHHA pU3uKiB i cnocobis ix
YHUKHEHHA. i4 Yac nagiHHA AepeBa KopUcTyBad abo iHLi NHAN MOXKYTb OTPUMATU CEPHO3HI TPaBMMU.

» JloTpUMyHTECA YCiX iIHCTPYKUiN LOAO0 OUMLLEHHA NaHLIOroBoi NUAKM, ii 36epiraHHA Ta TexHiuHoro
obcnyrosyeaHHA. [epekoHanTecs, WO BUMMKAU BUMKHEHWH, a akymynaTopHa Garapes 3HATa.
HecnoaiBaHe yBiMKHEHHS NUIKHM NiA Yac ii ounLLEeHHA a60 06CNyroByBaHHA MOXE NPU3BECTU [0 CEPHO3HUX
TpaBM.

MpuumnHK Bigaadi Ta sanobiraHHA in:

Bianaya MoXe BUHUKHYTH, KON KiHYMK LUMHK NAHLIOrOBOI NUIKKM TOPKAETLCA NpeamMeTa abo Konu AepeBuHa
3rMHAETLCA W 3aKNMHIOE MUAANBHUIA NaHLOr y Nponuai.

Y neAknx BMNAAKaX KOHTAKT 3 KiHYMKOM LUMHM MOXXEe MPU3BECTM A0 HECMNOAiBaHOI 3BOPOTHOI peakuii, B
pesynbTarti Horo HanpAMHa LUKHA NUAANILHOMO NaHLtora BiACKaKye Bropy Ta B 6ik KopucTyBauya.
3aKnnHIOBaHHA MUAANBHOIO NaHLora Ha BEPXHLOMY KPato LLIMHU MOXKE CMPUYMHUTM LUBUAKE BIAKMAAHHA LWMHMU
Hasaz y HanpAMKy KopucTyBauya.

Byab-Aka 3 uux cutyauii MOXe Npu3BeCTM A0 BTPATU KOPUCTYBAYEM KOHTPOSIO HaA MUAKOLO i, BIANOBIAHO,
[0 cepiosHux TpaBM. He noknagaiTteca nuwe Ha BOyAOBaHi B NaHUOroBYy MUKy 3acobu Gesneku. Bu sk
KOPUCTYBay NaHLIOroBOI MUKK MOBMHHI BXXMBATU NOAATKOBUX 3aXOAiB 3anobiraHHA HeLacHWX BUMaaKiB Ta
TpaBM.
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Bigaaya € HacniaKoM HenpaBMALHOrO BMKOPMCTAHHS NAHUtOroBOi Muaku abo i HecnpaBHOCTI. i MOHa
YHUKHYTH, NOTPUMYHOUMCH TaKUX 3aM0BiKHUX 3aX0AiB:

>

23

Tpumaite nunky o6oma pykamu, MiJHO OXONAOOUM 06MABI PYKOATKM nanbuyamu. TpumanTe Tino w
PYKH B NONOXEHHI, Yy AKOMY BU 3MoeTe BUTpUMaTH cuny Bigaadi. AKLLO BXUTK BIANOBIAHWX 3ax04iB,
KOPMCTyBau MOXe KOHTPONIOBATH Cuily Biadadi. Hikonu He BiAnyckaiTe naHUtoroBy MUKy 3 pyK.
YHUKanTe He3py4YHOro NosMOoXEHHA Tina Ta He NUNANTE BULLe PiBHA nneuei. Lle no3Bonse 3anobirtu
BMNAAKOBOMY KOHTaKTy NepeAHbOro KiHUA LWMHK 3 NepeLukojamMu Ta Kpalle KOHTPONoBaTH NaHLoroBy
nUnKy B HenepeabadyyBaHWx cUTyauifx.

BuKkopucToByMTe TiNbKKU Ti 3anacHi HaNPAMHI LUMHW Ta NUNANbHI NaHUIOrMY, WO PeKoMeHAOoBaHi
BUPOGHMKOM. BUKOPUCTAHHA HEBIAMOBIAHWX 3aMACHUX HAMPAMHUX LUMH Ta MUASNBHUX NaHUIOTIB MOXXe
NPHU3BECTU A0 PO3PUBY NaHutora Ta/abo BUHUKHEHHA Bigaadi.

LoTpumyiTtecs iHCTPYKLi BUPOGHHKA LO[O 3aTOUYBaHHA Ta 06CNYroByBaHHA MUNANLHOTO NaHLHO-
ra. 3aHaATO HM3bKO BCTAHOBJEHI OOMExyBaui IMUOUHKM pisaHHsA 36iNbLLYIOTb WMOBIPHICTL BiaAaui.

JlonaTKoBi BKa3iBKKM 3 TeXHikMU 6e3neku

YHUWKaiTe noTpannaHHA Ntoaen i TBapuH A0 poBoyoi 30HM. Mig Yac cnunoBaHHA AepeBa Ntoau i TBapuHU
MaroTb 3HaXOAUTUCA Ha Be3neyHil BiacTaHi BiA AepeBa. BiactaHb Mae ByTH LoHaiMeHLLe BABIYi GinbLLoo
3a BMCOTY AepeBa, WO CnuoeTbeA. BoaHouac 3a Mexxamu poBoyoi 30HM, ane B 30HI YyTHOCTI Mae
3HAxXoAUTUCA xoua 6 ofHa NroarHa. AKLLO B 30HI YYTHOCTI (ane nosa po6oyoto 30HOH) He Gyae noaeu, To
y pasi Haa3BMUarHoOI cuTyauii Bu He oTpumaeTe HeoOXiAHOI AONMOMOTK.

KopucTtyiteca nuLie NOBHICTIO CNPaBHUM IHCTPYMEHTOM Ta Npunaaaam.

BHocuTH Byab-AKi 3MiHM A0 KOHCTPYKUii iIHCTPYyMeHTa abo npunaaan 3a60poHeHo.

BukopucToByiTe NaHUIOroBY NMUAKY TiNlbKK 3 HANMPAMHUMM LUMHAMM Ta NUAANBHUMU NaHLoraMmu, cxsane-
HMK KoMmnatieto Hilti. 10217

Hebesneka TpaBmyBaHHA B pe3ynbTati NaaiHHA iHCTPYMEHTIB Ta/abo npunaaas. MepLu HiXX posnoynHati
po6oTy, nepeBipTe, UM HALIMHO 3aKpinieHe Npunaaas i akymynatopHa 6arapes.

He nonyckaiTte 3acMiYeHHA BEHTUNALIMHWX NpopisiB. MNepeKkpuBaHHA BEHTUNALIMHWX NPOPI3iB CTBOPIOE
HebeaneKy OoTpMMaHHaA onikis!

BmuKaiTe naHUoroBy nNWAKy TinbKK 6e3nocepeaHbo Ha Micli NpoBeAeHHs POBIT. MUnAnbHUI naHutor He
Ma€e KOHTaKTyBaTH aHi 3 Bamu, aHi 3 6yab-AKUMM HLLIMMK NpeaMeTamu.

3auekaite, OKU 3MiHHWIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOBHICTIO 3yNMUHUTBLCA, NEPLU HiXK 3HIMaTh Moro 3 06po6-
NOBaHOro 06'eKTa.

Konu akymynatopHa Gatapes BCTaHOBNeHa, NaHUloroBa nunka rotosa A0 Po6OTH, xoua i He noaae
OAHMX curHanie. He nianasaiTecA omMaHNMBOMY MOYyTTIO GE3nekn Ta 3BepTanTe yBary Ha MOMXIIUBI
PU3MKKM, TaKi AK BMNAAKOBMA 3amyCK. 3aBXXAM aKTMBYWTE ranbMO NaHutora, nepea TMM AK MOKNacTu
NaHLIOroBY MUIIKY Ha 3eMITIO.

MNia yac samiHn HaNPAMHOI WKWHK Ta/aBo MUNANBHOTO NaHutora BAAranTe 3axucHi pykasuui. JoTuK Ao
HanpPAMHOI WKHK Ta/aBo NUAANBLHOIO NaHUtora MoXXe NPU3BECTH A0 NOPIsiB i OniKiB.

YHUKaNTE KOHTaKTY 3 AeTanfAMM iHCTPYMEHTA, Lo 00epTatoTbCa. ICHYE PU3MK OTPUMaHHA Tpasm!
Onepatop Ta iHwWi 0cobu, AKi 3HaXoAATLCA NOBNKU3y MicuA NpoBeAeHHA POBIT, NOBUHHI NiA yac 3acTocy-
BaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYBATH BIiAMNOBIAHI 3aXMCHI OKYNAPK, KACKY, 3aXMCHI HaBYLLHWKK Ta Nerkui
pecnipatop. Mia yac po6oT 3 NaHUIOrOBOK MUIKOK AOTPUMYMTECH MICLEBMX HOPM LioAO 3acobiB
inamsiayanbHoro 3axucty. Komnania Hilti Takox pekomeHnaye BaArat NPOTUKOB3Ki YEPEBMKM i3 3aXUCTOM
BiAl MOPI3iB, AOBri LUTAHK i3 3aXMCTOM Bif NOPI3iB, OONAraroUnit BEPX 3 AOBIMMU pyKaBamu, pyKasuui i3
3aXMCTOM BiZ NOPI3iB i 3aXMCHY Macky AnA oBnuuysa. 3axMCHi OKynfpuM MatoTb BIiAMNOBIAATU CTaHAapTy
EN 166 a6o mMicLeBUM HopMam Ta MaTh BiAnOBiAHE MapKyBaHHS.

Ba)kkuit 3axMCHMIN OAAr MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 NepeavyacHoi BTOMM KOPUCTyBadya Ta Tennosoro yaapy. Y
CMEKOTHY Ta BOIOTY NOrofly BiAKNaAiTh BaXKKy poOOTY Ha paHOK abo Beuip, KoMK, AK NPaBUo, 3HUXKYETLCA
Temneparypa nosiTps.

Mun, AKKIA yTBOPIOETLCA NiA Yac wWidyBaHHA, OBPOOKM HaXKAAYHUM ManepoM, pisaHHA Ta CBEPANiHHA
NeBHWUX Matepianis, MOXe MICTUTU HeGeaneuyHi XiMiuHi peyoBuHW. [eAki NpuKnaau Takux matepianis:
cBuHelb abo ¢papbu Ha OCHOBI CBMHLLO; Lerna, 6eToH Ta iHWi mMaTtepianu, WO BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA ANA
CMOPY/DKEHHA CTiH, 30KpemMa NPUPOAHWUIA KaMiHb Ta iHLIi PEYOBMHM, AKi MICTATb KBapL; MEBHi BMAM
ZIEPEBUHHU, 30Kpema Ay6 abo Oyk, a TakoXX AepeBMHa, AKa npoWwna xiMiyHy oB6pobky; asbect abo
marepianu, Wo MicTaTb asbect. BusHauaitte piBeHb BNAUBY NUiy Ha oneparopa Ta oci6, AKi 3HaxoAATbCA
no6nu3y, npuimMalouM Ao yBaru Knac HeGesneku oBpobnioBaHMX marepianis. BrwusaiTe noTpiGHUX
3axoAis, WoO6 yTpUMyBaTH BMAWB MUY Ha MiHIManbHO MOMXMBOMY PiBHi, 30KpEMa BUKOPUCTOBYiTE
cuUcTeMy BuZaneHHa nuny abo BiAnoBiAHWK pecnipatop. [lo 3aranbHWX 3axoAiB, CNPAMOBaHWX Ha
3MEHLLUEHHA BNAMBY NUAY, Hanexartb Taki:

»  BMKOHaHHA POBIT Ha A0Bpe NPOBITPIOBaHIN AiNAHU;
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>  YHUKHEHHA TPMBANIOrO KOHTAKTY 3 MUIOM;

» HEAOMYyLUEHHA KOHTaKTy MUy 3 06n1yyam Ta Tinom;

» BMKOPWCTaHHA 3aXMCHOrO OAArY, a TAKOX MUTTA 3aCMiYeHUX AiNAHOK BOAOKO 3 MUSIOM.

» YacTo pobiTb nepepsH y po6oTi Ta BUKOHYITE BNPaBu Ha PO3MUHaHHA NasbLiB, W06 NoKpaLuT1 KpoBooBir
y Hux. Mia yac AOBroTpuBanux pobiT BUCOKOYACTOTHA BiGpaLif MOXe MOLUKOAUTM CyAWHW aBo HepBU y
nanbLax, pykax abo 3an'aCcTKOBUX cyrnobax.

» He nunaiTe HeBiAOMI 06'EKTH Ta TPUMAWTE 30HY Pi3aHHA 3BEPXY 1 3HM3Y BiflbHOIO BiZl NEPELUKOA.

» [lepea nouyatkom poboTH nepesipanTe poboue Micue Ha HAABHICTb MPUXOBAHWUX ENEKTPUYHWX Kabenis,
rasoBux Ta BOAOMNPOBIAHUX TPY6. AKwWo niag yac pobotn GyAyTb BUNAAKOBO MOLUKOAXKEH eNeKTPUYHi
kabeni, rasosuit abo BoAAHMIA TPYyOBOMPOBIA, TO IXHIA KOHTAKT i3 BIAKPUTUMW MeTaneBUMK AeTanamu
IHCTPYMEHTa MOYKE CMPUUUHUTU YPAXKEHHS ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM a60o BUOYX.

» [ yac BMKOPWUCTaHHA MUNANBHUIA NaHLIOM HarpiBacTbCA Ta PO3LUMPIOETLCA. AKLLO NUAANBHUIA NaHLor
HeoCTaTHbO 3MalllyBaTh Ta PErynapHO He NiATAryBaTW, BiH MOXE 3iCKOYMTM 3 HANPAMHOI LWKHK abo
posipearuca. Lle Moxxe npusBecTn 0 CEPUO3HUX TPABM i NOLUKOMKEHHA ManHa.

» BukopucToByiTe MacTUno AnA MUAANBHOrO NaHutora Ta perynapHo niA yac NUNAHHA nepesipanTe
piBeHb MacTuna B Gauky. [lonuBaiiTe MacTMno A0 TOro, AK GayYOK CTaHe MOBHICTIO MOPOXKHIM.
Po3MicCTiTb NaHLOroBy MUKy Ha PiBHIKA NOBePXHi. AKLLO y BiKOHUi piBHA MacTna Ginblue He BUAHO
MacTUna, Moro HeoBXiaHO A0AMTH B 6auok. L1218

» T[lepea noyatkom i MiA 4ac MUAAHHA PErynapHO NepesipanNTe HaTAr NUAANLHOrO NaHulora Ta 3a
HeoOxiaHOCTI niaTAryiTe oro. <0218

» [lepesn BUKOHAHHAM Byab-AKUX NEPEBIPOK BUMKHITL BUPIO i BUMMITb 3 HbOrO akymynaTopHy Gatapeto!

» AKkwo Bu xouete cnunATM AepeBO, AOTPUMYITECA IHCTPYKUIA 3i CNMNOBaHHA AepeB, HaBeAeHUX Yy Ui
iHCTPYKLUIi 3 ekcnnyaradii. Hikonu He cnuntoitTe AepeBo, NonepeAHbO He BU3HAUMBLLM 30HY BiAXoAy.

» He nunaiite BUHOrpaaHy Noay, Nianicok abo TOHKI MHYYKi riKy.

» HatpannaHHA naHuora npautooyoi MUKW Ha KamiHHA abo iHLWi TBepAi NPeAMETU MOXe CNPUYUHWUTH
iCcKp#, AKi 32 NEBHMX YMOB 3AaTHi 3ananuTu nerko3anMucTi matepianu. JlerkosaimMuctumu Martepianamu
MOXHa BBa)XKaTH TAKOX CYXy POCIMHHICTb i NiANICOK, OCOBMMBO 32 CMEKOTHUX | CyXMX MOrOAHUX yMOB. He
BMKOPUCTOBYMTE NaHLIOroBy MUKy B MiCUAX, € iICHYE PU3UK BUHUKHEHHA NOXXexi abo 3aiMaHHA nicy.

24 Bumoru o kopuctysaua

» HenpoiHCTpyKTOBaHi KOpUCTyBaui MOXyTb He poanisHatM abo HeAOoOUiHUTM Hebesneky, noB'AsaHy 3
BMKOPWUCTAHHAM NaHLUOroBoi NuAkW. KopucTyBadi MatoTb MOBHICTIO O3HAWOMMTMCA 3i 3MICTOM Liei
iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcninyarauii.

» KopwucTtyBau He mae ByT1 BTOMIEHUM Ta Mae ByTH Gi3MUHO Ta NCHUXIYHO 3A0POBUM.

» AKwo Bu npauroete 3 NaHUOroBOKO MUIKOKD BRepLue, NOMPaKTUKy1Te ii BUKOPUCTaHHA, PO3MUIIoYM
KONOAM Ha Ko3nax.

» [epea neplmMm BUKOpUCTaHHAM BUPOOy komnawia Hilti pekomeHaye npoit1 Kypc HaBuaHHs poboTi 3
NAHUIOroBOO NUAKOK. JOTPUMYHATECA HaUiOHANbHKUX | MiCLEBUX BUMOT 3 OXOPOHM Npali, a TaKOX BUMOT
3 OXOPOHM Mpaui, YWHHUX came Ha Bawwomy ByaiBensHOMY MaiaaHumKy.

25 3acTocyBaHHA aKyMynaTopHuX 6aTapen Ta abannueun aornAn 3a HUIMKU

» JloTpuMyHTecA HaBeAeHUX HUXKUe BKa3iBOK 3 TexHikM 6e3neku, wob rapaHTysatn 6esneuHe TpaHc-
NOpPTYBaHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA MNITiN-IOHHUX aKyMynATOpHUX 6aTtapei. HeBMKOHAHHA LUMX BKasiBOK
MOX€e MPU3BECTM A0 NOAPA3HEHHS LLUKIPK, CEPHNO3HUX TPABM BHAC/IAOK KOHTAKTY 3 KOPO3iMHAMU peyo-
BMHaMM, a TAKOX A0 XiMIYHUX ONiKiB, NOXei Ta/abo BUOYXy.

» KopucrTyitteca nuiie NoBHICTIO CPaBHUMKU aKyMynATOPHUMU BaTtapesmu.

» O6eperkHO NOBOALTECH 3 aKYMYNATOPHUMM BaTapenmu, 0O YHUKHYTH iXHbOTO MOLLIKOAYKEHHSA 260 BUTOKY
piauH, AKi € Ayxxe HebeaneyHumKn ana 3Aopos's!

» 3aB0opOHAETLCA BHOCUTU 3MiHM A0 KOHCTPYKLii akymMynaTopHux 6atapeit abo MoandikysatH ix!

> AKymynaTopHi 6atapei 3a6opoHAeTbLCA po3bupati, pPo3aaBnioBaTi, Harpisat A0 TemMneparypu noHan
80 °C (176 °F) abo cnantosary.

» He BMKOpUCTOBYWTE Ta He 3apsAaXKaiTe akyMynATopHi 6atapei, Aki 3a3Hanu BRAMBY yAAPHOrO HaBaHTa-
YKEHHA 2060 Byn1 NOLLKOKEHI IHLLIMM YMHOM. PerynapHo nepesipaiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Ha HafBHICTb
NOLUKOKEHD.

» Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBY#iTE akyMynATOPHi 6atapei i3 BTOpMHHWUX MaTepianis abo BiAPEMOHTOBaHi akymy-
NATOPHI Batapei.

» He 3actocoyiite akyMynaTopHy 6artapeto abo aKyMynAaTOPHWA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Y AKOCTI yAapHOro
iHCTpyMeHTa.
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Hikonu He nianasaiite akyMynaTopHi 6atapei BNIUBY NPAMMUX COHAYHUX MPOMEHIB, BUCOKMX TeMneparyp,
ickop a6o BiAKPUTOro BOTHIO. HEBUKOHAHHSA LiET BUMOrM MOXKE NPU3BECTU A0 BUOYXY.

He TopkaiTecs NontociB enemMeHTiB XWUBNEHHA NanbUaMKU, POBOYUMM IHCTPYMEHTAMM, MpUKpacamu, a
TaKoX iHLIMMK NpeaMeTamMm 3i CTPYMONPOBIAHKUX MaTepianiB. HeBUKOHAHHA Liei BUMOrM MOXXe NpuUBeCTH
[0 NMOLUKOKEHHA aKyMynATopHoi 6atapei, matepianbHUx 36UTKIB i TpaBM.

3axuLaiTe akymynAaTopHi 6atapei Bia BNAMBY AOLLY, BOMOMM Ta PianH. AKLLO BCEpeauHy akyMynaTOPHOI
6arapei noTpanuTb BONOra, Lie MOXE CMPUYUHUTA KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHA, YPaXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM,
oniku, noXxexy abo BuUOyX.

BuKopHCTOBY#iTE akyMynaTOpHY 6atapeto TiNbK1 3 THMU ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMM Ta 3apAAHUMMU MPUCTPO-
AMM, ANA AKMX BOHA Npu3HayeHa. MNpu UboMy TakoXK AOTPUMYHTECA BKa3iBOK, HABEAEHUX B IHCTPYKLiAX 3
eKkcnnyarauii BiAnoBiAHWUX BUPOGIB.

He BMKOpUCTOBYIiTE Ta He 30epiraiTe akyMynaTtopHi 6atapei y BubyxoHe6esneuyHoMy cepeoBuLLi.
AKLWo akymynaTopHa 6atapen rapsaya Ha AOTHK, BOHA MOXKe BYTH MOLLKOKEHA. 3anuLuTe akyMynaToOpHy
Gatapeto y 3ax1LLEHOMY BiZl BOTHIO MiCLji HA AOCTAaTHil BiACTaHi BiA roptounx Matepianis, Ae 3a Heto MOXKHa
cnocTepiratu. 3auekaiite, 0KKU akyMynATopHa 6atapes He OXoNoHe. AKLLO Yepes roAuHy akymynaTopHa
Gatapen Bce Lye 3aNUWAETLCA rapAvYolo Ha AOTUK, Lie CBiAYUTb MO ii HECNpPaBHICTb. 3BEPHITbCA A0
cepBicHOi cny6u komnanii Hilti abo o3HaloMTecs 3 ykasiBKamMu OO TEXHIKM Be3NeKn Ta HanexHol
eKcnnyarauii niTiA-ioHHUX akyMynATopHux 6atapei Hilti.

JoTpumyiiTecs crelianbHUX YKasiBoK OO TPaHCMOPTYBaHHA, 36epiraHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA NiTii-
{OHHUX aKyMynATOPHKUX BaTapei.

O3HaloMTECH 3 yKasiBKaMK LLOAO TEXHIKM GE3NEKn Ta HaneXHoI eKkcrnyaraujii NiTin-ioHHUX akymy-
natopHux 6atapen Hilti: ana uboro BiackaHyiTe QR-Ko4, HaBEAEHU  HANPUKiHUI Liel IHCTPYKLUIT 3

ekcnnyarauii.
3 Onuc
3.1 Ornag npoaykty il

3agaHiit 3axucHKUn 0BMeEXyBay Ans PyKu
3aaHA pykoAaTKa

CeitnoaioAHWi iHAMKaTOp CTaHy

MepeaHa pykoaTka

MepeaHiit 3axcHUt oBMexyBay AnA pyku Ta
ranbMo naHyrora

Crpinka HanpAMKy pyxy NUAANBHOrO naHuora
HanpAmHa Ww1Ha nunansHoro naduora
MunAnbHWIA naHyor

"aikun gikcauii KpULLKK 3ipOUKK

Kpuwika 3ipouku

'BMHT HaTAryBaHHA naHuora

YnosntoBay naHytora

LLinunbka HatArysava

3ipouka naHutora

KHonka 6noKkyBaHHA YBIMKHEHHS

Bumukau

BikoHUe piBHA MacTuna B 6auky

Kpuwka macnaHoro 6auka

ByBuacTuit ynop

3ax1CHWI KOXKYX naHuora

Kntoy

IHAMKaTop cTaTtycy akymynaTopHoi 6atapei
JLebnokyBarnbHa KHOMKa akyMynaTopHoi 6ara-
pei
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3.2

OnucaHuit y LUbOMy AOKYMeHTi BUPIG ABNAE coBOl0 naHuoroBy nunky. JlaHutorosa nunaka npusHayeHa ang
po3nunoBaHHA AePEBUHM (Hanpuknaa, 6anok, 6pyca, CTOBMIB), @ TAKOX ANA 06Pi3aHHA CYYKiB i CrMtoBaHHA

BukopucTaHHA 3a NpU3Ha4YeHHAM

ZepeB 3 ManuM i cepeniHim AiameTpom cToBOypa.

¢ BwKopucToByiiTe i3 UMM BUPOBOM NuLLe NiTid-ioHHI akymynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Nuron tuny B 22. LLlo6
3a6e3neunT onTUMarbHy MOTY)KHICTb BMpoOy, komnaHia Hilti pekomeHaye BukopucTOBYBaTM 3 HUM
aKkyMynaTopHi 6arapei, 3a3HadeHi y Tabnuui HanPUKiHU Liei iHCTPyKuUii 3 excnnyarawii.

o [InA 3apamKaHHA LMX akyMynaTopHUX Gatapei BUKOPUCTOBYHTE 3apaaHi npuctpoi Hilti nuwe tux tvnis,
AKi 3a3HaueHi y Tabnuui HaNPUKIHLI LiET IHCTPYKUIT 38 ekcrinyaradii.

3.3 KomnnekT noctayaHHA

JNaHutorosa nunka, HanpAMHa LWKHa NUNAnbHOro naHuyrra, MUNANBHAUA naHytor, ramkoBui KJTHOu, iHCprKLliF! 3

ekcnnyarauii

IHWe npunasAas, fonylweHe Ao ekcnnyarayii 3 Bawum Bupo6om, Bu moxxete npuabatu y Hilti Store abo Ha

Bebcaitti www.hilti.group

3.4

CurHanu cBiTnogioAHOro iHagMKaTopa cTaHy

Llei iHCTpyMeHT OCHalLeHWi CBITNOAIOAHMM IHAMKATOPOM CTaHy, AKWWA CUrHanisye npo MOTOYHMA CTaH

NAHLOrOBOI MUK,

CraH

3HaueHHA

CBiTnoAioaHn# iHAMKaTop CTaHy NOCTIMHO CBITUTLCA
3e/1EeHUM KOJTbOPOM.

Bumukay HaTMCHyTVIﬁ, NaHyrorosa nunka npayre.

CsitnoaioAHni iHANKaTOP CTaHy MUrae XOBTUM
KONbOPOM.

NaHutorosa nuika rotoea 0 Po6oTH, BUMUKAY He
HaTUCHYTHWN.

CeitnoaioAHMi iHAWKaTOP CTaHy NOCTIAHO CBITUTLCA
YKOBTUM KOJTbOPOM.

[anbMo naHytora akteosaHe. LLlo6 KOpUCTyBaTUCA
MUAKOIO, AeaKTUBYITE ranbMo naHutora.

CBiTnoAioaHwi iHauKaTop cTaHy NocTiMHO CBITUTbCHA
YEPBOHWUM KONbOPOM.

Mia yac po6oTn Byno akTMBOBaHe rabMo NaHutora.
LLlo6 KopuCTyBaTUCH MUIKOID, AEAKTUBYMTE ranbMo
naHutora.

CsiTnoAioAHWI iHAWKATOP CTaHy MUrae YepBOHUM
KOMbOPOM.

JlaHutorosa nunka nepeHaBaHTaXkeHa. He unHiTb
HaAMIPHOrO TUCKY Ha HanPAMHY LUWHY NUAANBHOIO
naHytora. BUMKHITb | 3HOBY BBIMKHITb naHutorosy
nUAKy. AKLWO CBITNOAIOAHWI iHAMKATOP CTaHy Npo-
LIOBXYE MUratm Y4epPBOHUM KONTbOPOM, 3BEPHITLCA
10 cepBicHOI cny6u komnaHii Hilti.

3.5

BapiaHTH inanKauii nitin-ioHHoi akymynatopHoi 6atapei

TiTif-ioHHi akymynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Nuron ocHalleHi inankaTopamu, aki MOXyTb BiaoOparkaTu cTaH sapaay,
NOBIAOMIIEHHSA MPO HECNPABHOCTI, & TAKOXX NO3HAYaTH CTaH akyMynAaTOpHOi 6atapei.

3.5.1
A\ NONEPEAXEHHA

InanKauia ctaHy 3apaay Ta NOBiAOMNEHb NPO HeCNpPaBHICTb

PU3WK OTPMMaHHA TPaBM Yepes naaiHHA aKkyMynATopHoi 6aTapei!
» AKWo Bu HaTMCHYNM Ha 1eBNOKyBanbHY KHOTKY, KON akyMynaTopHa 6atapesn BCTaHOBEHA B iHCTPYMEHT,
Oynb nacka, nepekoHanTecs, L0 BOHA HANEXHUM YMHOM 3adikcoBaHa.

LLlo6 BiaoGpasuTM oaHy 3 HaBeAEeHUX HWKYe HAWKAUiA, KOPOTKOYACHO HATUCHITb AEBNOKYBanbHY KHOMKY

aKkymMynaTopHoi 6atapei.

MicnA npueAHaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa iHAMKATOP MOCTIMHO NoKadyBaTUMe CTaH 3apsAAy akymynAaTopHoi 6atapei, a

TaKOX MOXX/IMBI HECMPAaBHOCTI.

CraH

3HauyeHHA

Yotupwm (4) ceitTnoaioan NOCTIMHO rOpPATb 3EN1EHUM
KONbOPOM

Cran 3apsaay: Bia 100 % 8o 71 %
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CraH

3HauyeHHA

Tpw (3) ciTNOAIOAM NOCTIAHO FOPATL 3€NEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

Cran 3apaay: Bia 70 % no 51 %

[Ba (2) cBiTNOAIOAN NOCTIHHO rOpATL 3€IEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apaay: Bia 50 % 8o 26 %

OawH (1) ceiTnOAIOA NOCTIAHO rOPUTL 3€NEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 25 % 8o 10 %

OawH (1) ceiTnOAIOA NOBINBLHO MUrae 3eNeHUM Ko-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apaay: < 10 %

OawH (1) ceiTNOAIOA LWBUAKO MUrae 3eNeHUM Ko-
NbOPOM

JliTin-ioHHa akymynATopHa 6arapes NOBHICTIO PO3-
pAmKeHa. 3apAaitb akyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto.

AKLWo nicnA 3apaaXaHHA akyMynAaTopHoi 6atapei
CBITNIOAIOA NPOAOBXYE LUBUAKO MUratu, 6yab nac-
Ka, 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI Cny)6n komnanii Hilti.

OawH (1) ceiTNOAIOA LWBUAKO MUrae XOBTUM KOMbO-
pom

TiTin-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6arapes abo npueaHa-
HUI [0 Hel IHCTPYMEHT nepeHaBaHTaXkeHi, 3aHaaTo
rapsdi abo 3aHaATo XONoAHI 260 BUHMKNA iHLWA No-
MUnKa.

3auekaite, AOKK IHCTPYMEHT i akyMynATopHa 6ara-
pefi He HarpitoTbCA abo He OXONOHYTb A0 HANEXHOT
poBoyoi Temnepartypu, Ta Hagani yHukaiTe nepeHa-
BaHTa)KEHHA iIHCTPYMEHTa N YaC BUKOPUCTaHHA.
AKWO iHAMKaLifa He 3HUKae, ByAb nacka, 3BEPHITbCA
A0 cepBicHOI cny6u komnaHii Hilti.

OawH (1) ceiTNOAIOA rOPUTBL XOBTUM KONOPOM

JliTin-ioHHa akymMynATopHa 6aTtapes Ta BiANOBIAHMMA
iHCTPYMeHT HecyMicHi. Byab nacka, 3BepHiTbca 10
cepBicHOi cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.

OawH (1) ceiTnOAIOA LWBUAKO MUrae YEPBOHUM KO-
NbOPOM

JliTin-ioHHa akymynATopHa 6aTtapes sabnokosaHa Ta
GinbLUue He MOXXe BUKOpUCTOBYBaTUCA. Byab nacka,
3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI Ccny)X6n komnaHii Hilti.

3.5.2 IHguKauia cTaHy akymynaTopHoi 6artapei

LLlo6 Bino6pasuTh iHAMKaLilo CTaHy akyMynaTOpHOI 6aTtapei, HAaTUCHITL i yTpUMyiTe AeBnoKyBanbHy KHOMKY
npoTArom GinbLue TPbOX CEKyHA. CUCTEMa He BCTAHOBWIA XOAHUX MOTEHLiMHUX HECNPaBHOCTEN enemMeHTa
JKMBNEHHA, OOYMOBNIEHMX WOTO HEHANEXHWUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM, HanpuKnagd nadiHHAM, NPOKOJMOBAaHHAM,
NOLLUKOKEHHAM BHACMIAOK BMIUBY BUCOKUX TEMMepaTtyp TOLO.

CraH

3HaueHHA

Yci ceiTnogioan NnocnigoBHO 3aroparoTbCA, Nicnd
yoro oauH (1) ceiTnoAioA NOYMHAE NOCTIRHO ropiTh
3€/1eHUM KOJIbOPOM.

Excninyarauito akymynaTopHoi 6atapei MoXkHa npo-
AOBXYBaTH.

Yci ceiTnoaioan NnocnigoBHO 3aroparoTbCA, Nicnd
yoro oauH (1) ceiTnOAIOA NOYMHAE LUIBUAKO MUraTH
JKOBTUM KOJbOPOM.

He Baanoca 3aBepLunT NepeBipKy CTaHy
akymynaTopHoi 6atapei. MoeTopiTb onepauito abo
3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI Cny)6u komnaii Hilti.

Yci cBiTnoaioan NocniAoBHO 3aroparoTbCA, Nicnd
4yoro oauH (1) ceiTnOAIOA NOYMHAE MOCTIRHO ropiTH
YePBOHWM KOJIbOPOM.

AKLIO BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUEAHAHOMO IHCTPYMEHTa
MOXXHa NPOAOBXYBATH, Lie 03HaYae, Lo 3aULLKOBa
€MHICTb aKyMynAaTOpHOI 6atapei CTaHOBUTb MeHLLE
50 %.

AKLLO BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUEAHAHOTO IHCTPYMEHTa
BXE He MO)XHa NMPOAOBXKYBATH, Lie 03Hauae, Lo
CTPOK CNy»X61 akymynaTopHoi 6arapei 3akiHumBcs
Ta ii NoTpi6HO 3amiHMTU. Byab nacka, 3BepHiTbCA A0
cepBicHOI cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.
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4 TexHiuHi aaHi

4.1 IHpopmauia npo BuUpi6

MokoniHHA BMpOGY 01
HomiHanbHa Hanpyra 21,6 B
Maca 4,0 kr

6e3 akymMynATopHoi 6atapei, Ha-
NPAMHOI LUMHK, NUAANBHOIO NaH-
ytora, MacTuna Ansi MUAAALHOro

NaHurora, 3aXMCHOTo KOXyxa na-

Hutora
MakcumanbHa EMHICTb macnaHoro 6auka 210 mn
MiHimanbHa rnu6buHa nasa HanPAMHOI LUMHU NUAANBHOTO NaHutora | 9 MM
Kpok naHuytrora 0,375 atonm / 9,52 mm
LUeuakicTe o6epTaHHA naHytora 21 m/c
TemnepaTtypa HaBKONMLLIHBLOIO cepeAoBULYa Nif yac po6oTu -17°C ... 60 °C
Temnepartypa 36epiraHHa -20°C ... 70°C
4.2  AxymynatopHa 6atapen
Po6oua Hanpyra akymynaTopHoi 6atapei 21,6 B
Maca akymynaTopHoi 6aTtapei IHdopmaUia HaBeaeHa HaNPWUKi-
HUi L€l iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcninyartauii
TeMnepaTtypa HaBKONMLLHBLOIO CepeAoBULLa Nig yac po6oTu -17°C ...60°C
Temnepartypa 36epiraHHs -20°C ... 40°C
Temnepatypa akymynatopHoi 6atapei Ha nouaTKy npouecy 3aps- -10°C ... 45°C
AXaHHA

4.3 HaHi npo wym Ta 3HaueHHsA Bibpayii

HaBezeHi y uux pekoMeHAaLifX 3Ha4eHHsA 3BYKOBOTO TUCKY Ta Bibpalii 6ynu BUMIPAHi 3riAHO 3 yCTaHOBNEHO
npoLeaypoo BUMIPIOBaHHA Ta MOXXYTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA AJIA MOPIBHAHHA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTIB. Bonu
TaKOXX NpUAATHI ANA NonepeaHbLOro OLiHIBaHHA LYMOBOTO Ta BibpauiiHOro HaBaHTaXKEHHS.

HaBeneHi AaHi 06yMOBNIOIOTL MEPEBaXKHI CPepu 3acTOCYBaHHA ENeKTPOIHCTPyMeHTa. OfHak AKwo Bu
BMKOPUCTOBYETE HOrO HE 3@ NPU3HAYEHHAM, 3aCTOCOBYETE HECTaHAAPTHE NPUNaAan abo HEHANEXHUM YUHOM
3MiACHIOETE AOrNAA 3@ IHCTPYMEHTOM, Ui AaHi MOXXYTb BiAPI3HATUCA Bi4 BKasaHuX 3HauyeHb. Lle moxe
NPU3BECTU A0 MOMITHOTO 36iNbLUEHHA LYMOBOTO Ta BiGpaLitHOro HaBaHTa)KEHHSA NPOTArOM YCbOro PO6oYOro
yacy.

nA 6inbLu TOYHOT OLIHKM LLYMOBOTO Ta BiGpaLifHOro HaBaHTaXKEeHHA HEOOXiAHO BPaX0OBYBATH TAKOX NPOMIDKKK
yacy, NpoOTArOM AKKUX BUPIG 3anuLLaeTbCA BUMKHEHMM aBo Mpautoe Ha XonocTomy xody. Lle moxe sHauHo
3MEHLLUMTK BiBpaLliiHe Ta LyMOBE HaBaHTa)KEHHA NPOTArOM YCbOro po6o4oro yacy.

HeoOBxiAHO TakoX BXMBATM [OAATKOBMX 3axofiB Ge3neku 3 MeTol 3axuCTy MpauiBHUKIB Bia Aii Lymy
Ta/a6o BiGpauii, 30Kpema: NPOBOAUTH CBOEUYACHE TEXHIYHE 0BCNYroBYBaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Ta 3MiHHUX
pPOBOUMX IHCTPYMEHTIB A0 HbOTO, YTPUMYBATU PYKMU Y TEMAi, HaNeKHUM YMHOM OpraHisoByBatu PoBOuMit
npouec.

BinbL aetansbHa iHpopmauia woao sepcin ctaHaapty EN 62841, Aki BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA TYT, HaBeAeHa
B Konii cepTudikara BiANoOBIAHOCTI.

IHpopmauia npo wym

PiBeHb LWyMoBoi noTymHocTi (L ) 102 ab(A)
PiBeHb 3ByKOBOro THCKY (L ) 94 nb(A)
Moxu6ka (wym) (L ,, Ta L y,) 3 nB(A)
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CymapHe 3HaueHHs Bibpauii

CymapHe 3HaueHHs Bibpauii B 22-170 3,7 m/c?
B 22-255 4,5 m/c?
Moxubka (cymapHe 3HaueHHs Bibpauii) 1,5 m/c?

4.4 Kom6iHauii HanpAMHMX LUKMH | NUAANBHUX NaHLUOTIB

HanpamHa wuHa MunAnbHWIA naH- Kpok naHuytora ToBwwuHa Beayyoi | KinbKictb
NUNANbLHOro yror NaHKK1 BeAy4YUX
naHuyrora NaHoK
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375 atoiima /9,52 mm | 1,1 mm (0,043 aroit- | 56
SCN 60 1.1 16" / 3/8 aroima mMa)
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375 atorma /9,52 mm | 1,3 mm (0,050 atoit- | 56
SCN 60 1.3 16" / 38 aorma Ma)

5 NMiarotoska ao po6otu

Al NONEPELKEHHA

PW3MK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHacNifok HenepeabayeHoro yBiMKHEHHsA iHCTpyMeHTa!

» [epLu HiX YCTaHOBNIOBATW aKyMynATOpHY Batapeto, nepekoHanTecs, WO BiANOBIAHWI IHCTPYMEHT BUMK-
HEHWN.

» Bin'ennaiite akymynATopHy Gatapeto, nepLl HiK 3aAaBaTv HanalTyBaHHA iHCTPyMeHTa abo 3amiHATH
npunaaas.

JoTpumyitTecsa nonepemxyBanbHUX BKasiBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKKM 6e3neKun, HaBeAeHUX Y UbOMY AOKYMEHTI
Ta Ha KOpMyci iHCTpymMeHTa.

5.1 3apanmaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6atapei

1. TMepea sapamxaHHAM akyMynATopHoOi 6atapei npounTaiTe iHCTPYKLUito 3 ekcnnyarawii 3apAaHOro NpUcT-
poto.

2. KoHTaKTH akymynaTopHoi 6atapei Ta 3apsAHOro MPUCTPOIO NOBUHHI BYTH YUCTUMM Ta CyXUMM.

3. 3apamxaite akymynAaTopHy Gatapeto Tinbku 3a AOMOMOrOI TUX 3apAAHUX MPUCTPOIB, AKI AoMyLleHi Ao
3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 HEto. +0214

5.2 YcTaHoBneHHs akyMmynaTopHoi 6atapei

| Al NONMEPEAXEHHA

PU3MK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHACNiAOK KOPOTKOro 3aMMKaHHA abo nagiHHA akymynaTopHoi 6aTapei!

» [eplw HXX yCTaHOBMIOBATU akyMynaTOpHy Oatapeto, NepeKoHalTecs, L0 Ha KOHTaktax Garapei Ta
iHCTpYMEHTa Hemae CTOPOHHIX NPeaMETiB.

» 3aBxau nepesipanTe, WoO akymynaTopHa 6artapen Byna npasunbHO 3adikcosaHa.

1. Mepea NepLUMM BUKOPUCTAHHAM akyMynAaTOPHy Garapeto CniAl NOBHICTIO 3apAANUTy.
2. YcraBTe akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto B iHCTPYMEHT, W06 BoHa 3adikcyBanacs i3 YiTkuM XapaKTepHUM 3BYKOM.
3. MepekoHaitTecs, WO akyMynaTopHa 6atapes HafifHO 3adikcoBaHa B iHCTPYMEHTI.

5.3 BuiMaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6aTapei

1. HatucHiTb Ha AebnokyBanbHY KHOMKY akymynAaTopHoi 6arapei.
2. JictaHbTe akyMynATopHy 6atapeto 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

5.4 YCTaHOBNEHHA HaNPAMHOI LUMHK Ta NUAANBLHOTO NaHytora 2, &

BiakpyTiTh ranku ¢ikcauii KpULKK 3ipoyku (1).

3HIMITb KPULLIKY 3ipOouKH (2).

[MoBepTanTe rBUHT HaTAryBaHHA naHutora (3) NpoTM roOAMHHWUKOBOI CTPINKKM AO TWUX Nip, MOKWU LUMUAbKA
HatArysava (4) He BNMPaTMMETLCA B NIBUI Kpaw Npopisy.
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4. TloMiCTiTb NUAANBHUIA NAHLIOT HA HANPAMHY LUKHY TaK, WO CTPINKK Ha 3'€AHYBaNbHUX NaHKax NUAANbHOro
naHyrora 3 BEPXHbOro GoKy BKasyBanu Ha HanpaMOK pyxy.

» OpieHTauia HaNPAMHOI LWMHW He Mae 3HauYeHHdA. Hanuc Ha Hiii TakoX MoXKe ByTH NepeBepPHYTUM.

5. YCTaHOBIiTb HaNPAMHY LUMHY Pa3oM i3 NUAANLHUM NaHLKOrOM Ha NaHUroBy MUKy Tak, wob 6ontu (5)

YBINLLAKX B NPOPI3 HANPAMHOT LLIKHK.

» Llnunbka HatAryeaya mae GyTM B OTBOPI HanpAMHOI WKHU (6), @ BeAydi NaHKK naHutora NOBUHHI
BXOAMTM B 3a4enyeHHA i3 3ipouKoto (7).

6. Y pasi HeoBXiAHOCTI AeaKTUBYMTE ranbmo naHutora.
7. TloBepTaiTe rBUHT HaTAryBaHHA naHutora (3) 3a roAMHHUKOBOIO CTPINKOIO A0 TUX NP, MOKM NaHLIOr He
npunAaratuMme A0 HanPAMHOI LWHKU MO BCbOMY NEPUMETPY.

» [lepekoHanTecs, WO yCi BeAydi NaHKu 3HaXOAATLCA B Nagy HaNPAMHOI LUWHK.

8. YCTaHOBITb KPULLKY 3iPOYKM HA OAHOMY PiBHi 3 KOPNYCOM JIAHLIOroBOI MUAKK.

» [lepeKoHaiTecs, WO CTPINKM HaNPAMKY PyxXy Ha MUAANbHOMY naHuto3i 36iratoTbeA 3i CTPINKo
HanNpAMKY PyxXy Ha KpuLwui 3ipodku. FAKLWO CTPinkK He 36iraloTbCA, MOBEPHITLCA A0 KPOKY 4 i
3MIHITb HANPAMOK PyXy MUNANBHOIO NaHutora.

9. BpyuHy 3aTarHiTb raiku ¢ikcawii KPULLKK 3iDOYKK.

10. MNepekoHanTecs, WO KPULLIKA 3iPOYKM LLiNbHO NpunArae Ta HaZiMHo 3akpinnena.

11. Mepen NoOYaTKOM BUKOPUCTAHHA NaHLIOroBOI MUKKM NepesipTe, W06 naHuior 6yB HaneXHUM YMHOM
3MalleHuin. [laiTe naHUOroBii nunui nonpaytoBath BXONOCTY AO TWUX Mip, MOKM MACTUNO HE MNOYHe

HaAXOAMTU Ha NaHutor. =227

Ha nouatky ekcnnyatauii HOBi MUAANBLHI NAHLOMM LUBUAKO PO3TAryOTbCA. HOBI MUAAMbLHI naHutoru
CNiA NiATAryBaTM Yepes KOXHI 2 XBUIMHU POBOTH. <0218

5.5 HarAryBaHHA NUNANbHOrO naHyrora ﬂ

Mocna6Te raiiku ikcauii KpULLKKM 3ipouku (1).
Y pasi Heo6XiAHOCTI AeaKTUBY#TE ranbMOo naHutora.
BisbMmiTbCcA 3a nepeaHit KiHelb HanNPAMHOI LUWHKW, MOTArHITb MOro Ta NOBepTaWTe rBUHT HATAryBaHHA
naHutora (2) 3a roAMHHUKOBOK CTPINKOK abo MPOTU Hel, AOKW NaHulor nunku He Oyae onTUManbHO
HaTArHYTUA.
4. Hartar nunAnbHOro naHytora € iAeansHUM, KOnu:
» BiacraHb @ Mi>X HANPAMHOIO LLMHOK NUAANBHOTO NIaHLOra Ta 30BHILLHIMW NaHKaMK fiaHuora nocepe-
AVHI HANPAMHOI LWKHK cknagae Bia 1 Mm ao 2 mm (Bia 0,04 aroima ao 0,08 arorima).
> [MNANBHUIA NAHLIOT MOXHA BIATAMHYTU HA HANPAMHIK WKWHI ABOMA NanbuaMK 63 0COBNMBUX 3yCHilb.
5. TpoaoByroUM TArHYTM HANPAMHY LUMHY MUAANBHOrO NaHLora 3a nepeaHin KiHeub, 3aTArHITb raiku ¢ikcauii
KPWLLKK 3iPOYKM.
6. HacamkiHeup e pas nepesipTe BiACTaHb a.
» AKwo BiaCTaHb @ He cTtaHoBWTL BiA 1 MM Ao 2 mm (Bia 0,04 awoiima no 0,08 atoiima), NOBTOPITL
npoueaypy.

W=

5.6 3anuBaHHA MacTMna ANA NUAANLHOrO naHytora 3

MacTuno ans NMNANBLHOTO NaHLora 3MaLLye Ta OXONOKYE NUAANBHUI NaHLEOT, Lo 0BepTaeTbes.
BukopucToByitTe TinbKM cnelianbHe 6ioposknaaHe MacTUno AnA NUAANBLHOMO NaHUora Ha POCMHHIA OCHOBI.
MicnAa neploro 3anuBaHHA MacTuna AnA MUAANBHOTO NlaHuora BUPIG HeoOGXiAHO YBIMKHYTM i 3auekatu
ZieKinbKa CeKyHA, o6 MacTuno 3 MacnaHoro 6ayka MacnfaHMM KaHanom NOTPanuio Ha HAMPAMHY LUMHY
Ta NUAANbHWUIA naHutor. lNepea neplurM BUKOPUCTaHHAM NEPEeBipTe HanexHe 3MalleHHA naHutora. [awte
NaHLUIoroBii NunLi nonpaytoBaT BXONOCTY A0 TUX MiP, MOKM MACTUO HEe MOYHE HAAXOAUTU Ha NaHLKoT. +0 207
PerynAapHo nepesipsiTe piBeHb mMactuna B mMacnaHomy Gauky. He gonyckaite cuTyauii, KOnM y BiKOHUi
piBHA MacTuna He Byse BUAHO MacTuna, TOMy AonuBaiTe ioro 3asaaneriab. Hikonu He gonyckaiite noBHOro
CMOPOXXHEHHA MacnAHoro Gauka.

1. TMoknaaite naHUOroBy MUKy Ha PiBHY NOBEPXHIO TaK, OB KpULIKa MacnaHoro 6adka Byna cnpamosaHa
Bropy.

OuNCTLTE 30HY HABKOJIO KPULLIKM MaCcnaHOro 6ayka BOOrot TKaHWUHOH.

MiaHIMITE pyuKy Ha KpULLLi MacnAaHoro Gauka.

MoBEPHITb KPULLIKY MaCnAHOro 6ayka NpoTH rOAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKK A0 ynopy.

3HiMiTb KPULLKY MacnaHoro 6auka.

o h N
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6. 3anwuitte MactTUno aAnA NUNANBHOrO NaHutora.
» 3anoBHiTb MacnaHWi GayoK MOBHICTIO, ane He A0 KpaiB. 3anuwTe npubnusHo 12 mm (12 Atoiima)
npocTopy AnA NoBiTpA.
7. YCTaHOBITb KPULLKY MaCcnaHOro 6ayka Ha MiCLe, HATUCHITb il BHWU3 | NOBEPHITb 32 FOAMHHUKOBOLO CTPINKOHO,
JIOKM HE NOYyeTe KauaHHs.
8. MepeBipTe, UM LWiNbHO KPULLKA NPUNArae Ao ropioBuHM Gauka.
»  AKWO KpULLKa npunarae WinbHO, ONYCTiTb PYYKY BHU3.
»  AKLWO KpULLKa NPUAArae He LWinbHO, 3HiMITb ii Ta BCTAHOBITb MOBTOPHO.

5.7 3axucT BiA nafiHHA 3 BUCOTH [§

MOMEPEAXEHHA

PU3MK OTPMMaHHA TpaBM BHACHIAOK NadiHHA po6oyoro iHCTpyMeHTa Ta/abo npunaaan!

» BukopucToByiTe TinbKu TOW CTpaxysanbHUi cTpon AnA iHCTpyMeHTiB Hilti, Akui pekomernaosanui anAa
Baluoro iHCcTpymeHTa.

» [lepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTaHHAM NEPEeBiPANTE TOUKY KPiNaeHHA CTpaxyBanbHOro cTpona And iHCTPYMEHTIB
Ha HaABHICTb MOX/IMBUX MOLLUKOAXKEHD.

ﬂ LoTpumyiiTeca MicLieBHUX YKasiBOK LLIOAO BUKOHAHHA POBIT Ha BUCOTI.

Y AKOCTI NPUCTPOIO ANA NoneperKeHHA NadiHHA LbOoro iHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYMTE TiNbKKU CTpaxyBanbHUI

ctpon anA iHcTpymeHTiB Hilti Homep #2261971.

» 3akpiniTb CTpaxyBanbHUi CTPON Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 32 AOMOMOrol nepeadayeHoro AnA UbOoro ByLUKA, fK
NnoKasaHo Ha PUCYHKY. [NepeBipTe HaAiNHICTb KpinneHHA.

» 3akpinitb rayok kapabiHa Ha Hecyuii KOHCTPYKUii. MepeBipTe HaAIMHICTb KPINNeHHs rayka kapabiHa.

JloTpumyiTeca BKasiBOK, HaBeAEHWX B iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcnnyarauii cTpaxyBanbHOro crpona Ana
iHcTpymeHTiB Hilti.

6 Ekcnnyarauia

JoTtpumyiiTeca nonepeaxyBanbHUX BKA3iBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKM 6e3neKkn, HaBeAEHUX Y UbOMY AOKYMEHTI
Ta Ha KOpMyci iHCTpyMeHTa.

6.1  YTpuMyBaHHA NaHLOroBoi NUNKM Ta po6oTa 3 Heto [, B

» YTpumyiTe Ta CNPAMOBYIATE NaHLOroBY MWAKY, TPUMAKOUUCh NIBOKO PYKOK 3@ NEpeaHIo PYKOATKYy, a
npasolo - 3a 3aAH0. Benwki nanbli pyk MatoTb OXOMA0BATH BiANOBIAHY PYKOATKY.

» 3aBau posTaLLOBYyiiTe NaHLOroBy NUNKy 360Ky BiA cebe. He posTalloByiite naHuUtor a6o HaNPAMHY LLUMHY
Ha OZHIN NiHii 3i cBOIM Tinom.

» CriiiTe 060Ma Horamu Ha IpyHTI Ta NPUAMITL Take NONOXEHHS, 06 MaTh 3MOry BUTPUMATK CUy BiAaaui.

» Tpuwmaiite niBy PyKy y BUTATHYTOMY MONOMXEHHI, W06 KpaLlle BUTPUMYBATU CUNy Biaaaui.

Binnaua

MOMNEPEAXEHHA

He6esneka TpaBmyBaHHA uyepe3 Bigaady. VY pasi Biggaui KOPUCTyBay MOXXE BTPATUTU KOHTPOSb Haj
NaHUIOrOBOO MUMKOHKO Ta OTPUMATH CEPHO3HI TPaBMU abo 3aruHyTH.

» JloTpUMy#TECH IHCTPYKLIH 3 TEXHIKM BE3neKu LOoAO YHUKHEHHA BiaAauvi.

» JloTpuMyHTECA IHCTPYKLiH LLOAO HANEXHOrO KEPYBaHHA NAHLOrOBO NUMKOIO Ta il yTPUMYBaHHA.

KOHTaKT BEpXHBOI YaCTUHU NEPeaHbOro KiHUA HanPAMHOI WWMHA MUNANBHOMO NIAHLora i3 MOBEPXHED MOXe
Npu3BECTM A0 TOrO, LU0 NaHLUIOr BPDKETLCA B L0 MOBEPXHIO M HA MUTb 3YMUHUTLCA. Y pesynbTaTi BUHMKAeE
MOMEHTaNbHa 3BOPOTHA PeakLif, 3a AKOi HaNPAMHA LUWHA NUAANLHOMO NaHuora Pisko BiAKMAAETLCA Bropy
Ta noBeptaeTbea B 6ik oneparopa.

HanpAmHa WwuHa NUAANBHOTO NaHutora TakoX Moxe GyTh BiAKMHyTa Hasaa [0 onepartopa, KONMW NaHuor
3aK/IMHUTL Y BEPXHiA YaCTMHI HaNPAMHOI LUMHKW, HaNpUKNaz y BUNAAKy, AKLWO AepeBMHa NiA yac PisaHHA
CTUCHETLCA.

Pu3uK Biaaayi MoxHa 3MEHLLMTH, AKLLO BXXWTH TaKMX 3aXO0AiB:

» He npautoite 30HOI0 BEPXHBOI YBEPTI NEPEAHLOrO KiHLA HAMPAMHOI LUMHK MUAAABHOIO NaHLora.
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» BMKOPUCTOBYWTE MUNKY 3 MPABUIIbHO 3ATOYEHWM i HANIEXHUM YUHOM HATATHYTUM NIAHLHOTOM.
» CrTexTe 3a TUM, LOG NiAl Yac NUAAHHA NPONWA y MaTepiani 3an1LIaBCca BIAKPUTAM.

3arAaryBaHHA

| A| MOMEPEMKEHHA

Pu3nK TpaBMyBaHHA BHACNiZIOK 3aTAryBaHHA 3aTAryBaHHA MOXe MPU3BECTM A0 BTPATU KOHTPOMO Had
NaHUIOroBO NMUMKOID Ta CEPMO3HUX TpaBM abo 3arnbeni KopucTyBava.

» TpumaiTe HanpAMHy LUWHY NUAANBHOMO NaHUora B NPONUAi PiBHO.

> HanexxHum YMHOM BCTAHOBMIOMTE 3yBuacTuii ynop Ha marepian, Wo pPo3nuItoeTbCA.

» JloTpumyWTeca iHCTPYKLI LLOAO HANEeXHOro KepyBaHHA NaHLOroBOO NUMKOLO Ta il yTPUMyBaHHA.

»  BWKOHY#iTe po3NUNioBaHHA Ha MaKkCUMasbHUX 06epTax PoBOTH IHCTPYMEHTA.

MNia yac poBOTH HMKHBOK YaCTUHOK HANPAMHOI LLMHW, NAHLIOroBa NUKa BIATANYeTbCA BiA onepartopa.
AKWO naHutor, Wo obepTaeTbCA, HATPanUTL Ha TBEPAWH NPEAMET i PI3KO 3YMUHUTLCH, NaHUroBa nuika
MOXXe panToBO Ta 3 BENIMKOIO CUIIO0 BIACYHYTMCA BiA oneparopa.

3BOpoTHUM yaap

A| MONEPEMKEHHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA Yepes 3BOPOTHUM yaap. Y pasi 3BOPOTHOTO yAapy KOPUCTYBaY MOXE BTPATUTH
KOHTPOJb HAA NAHLIOrOBOO MUIKOIO T OTPUMATU CEePIO3Hi TpaBMKM abo 3arnHyTH.

» TpumaiiTte HanPAMHY LUKHY NUAANBHOMO NaHutora B NPOnuAi PiBHO.

» JloTpumyWTeca iHCTPYKLil LLOAO HANEXHOro KepyBaHHA NAHLIIOrOBOK MUIIKOIO Ta ii yTPUMYBAaHHA.

» BUWKOHYITE PO3NUOBaHHA HA MakcMManbHux obepTax po6oTH iHCTpyMeHTa.

AKLWO po6oTa BUKOHYETLCA BEPXHBOK YACTUHOK HANPAMHOI LUMHK, NAHLIOroBa MUIKA TATHETLCA B HANPAMKY
oneparopa.

AKWo naHutor, Wo obepTaeTbcA, HaTpanuTb Ha TBePAWH NMPEAMET i Pi3KO 3YMUHUTLCA, NaHUloroBa nuika
MOXE PanToBO i 3 BEJIMKOIO CUIOKO BIACYHYTUCA B Bik KOpUCTyBaua

6.2 AKTHBaUif/neaKTMBaLifA ranbma naHytora

JlaHutorosa nunka ocHalleHa ranbMom naHurora. FanbmMo naHutora SMeHLLYe PU3MK HeLLLaCHUX BUNaAKiB y pasi
BiAAavi, ane He MOXXe MOBHICTIO BUKMOUMUTK iX. [lOTpUMYyHTECA IHCTPYKLUIH LLOAO TPUMAHHA 1 BUKOPUCTAHHA
NaHLtoroBoi NUAKK, a TaKOXK 03HaoMTECA 3 iHpopMaLieto LWoao HeGesneku Biaaadi. <219
Y pasi cunbHOI BiaAadi ranbMo naHuyrora cnpauboBye aBTOMATUYHO MiA AI€t0 iHepLii nepeaHboro 3axXMcHOro
obmexyBaya And pyku. [nga 3abesneyeHHA HaNeXHoro 3axmcTy PerynfapHo nepesipsaiTe GYHKLIOHyBaHHS Ta
aBTOMAaTUYHy aKTMBaUilo ranbma naHyrora. 211206
1. LLo6 aktvByBatW ranbmMo naHutora, BiiICYHbTE NEPeAHii 3axXUCHUA OOMeXyBay AnA PyKu BiA nepeaHbol
PYKOATKM.
» [MepenaHiit 3axncHUit oBMexyBay AnA PyK1 GIKCYETbCA i3 XapaKTEPHUM 3BYKOM, MOKaXKUMK BKa3ye Ha
cumveon @
2. LLlo6 aeaktuByBatv ranbMo naHutora, MOTArHiTE NepeaHii 3aXMCHUI 0OMeEXyBaY AN PyKW A0 NepenHbol
PYKOATKH.
» TepenHii 3axucHUit oBMexyBay AnA PyKU GIKCYETLCA i3 XapaKTePHUM 3BYKOM, MOKaXKUYUK BKasye Ha
cuvBon

6.3 YBiMKHEHHA

1. AKTUBYMTE ranbmo naHutora.
2. KopoTKo4acHO HaTUCHITb Ha KHOMKY BIOKyBaHHA YBIMKHEHHA a60 BUMMKaY.
» JlaHutorosa nunka akTMBOBaHa, a CBITNOAIOAHUI IHAMKATOP CTaHy NOCTIMHO FOPUTL XXOBTUM KOJIbOPOM.
3. [leakTuByWTe ranbMo naHutora.
» JlaHutorosa nunka rotosa Ao Po6OTH, CBITNOAIOAHMI IHAMKATOP MUrae YKOBTUM KOIbOPOM.
4. HaTuCHITb | yTpUMyITE KHOMKY GNOKYBaHHA YBIMKHEHHS.
5. HatucHiTb Ha BUMUKaY.
» JlaHutorosa nunka npauytoe.
» CBiTNOAIOAHMWI iHAMKATOP CTaHy MOCTINHO CBITUTLCA 3ENEHUM KONIbOPOM.
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6. YTpUMYIOUM BUMMKAY HATUCHYTUM, BIANYCTiTb KHOMKY OGNOKYBaHHA YBIMKHEHHA Ta MOKNaAiTh BENWUKUIA
naneub Ha 3a4HIO PYKOATKY.

AKLLO NPOTArOM ABOX XBUIMH NICNA NPUNMHEHHA BUKOPUCTaHHA He Byae HaTUCHYTa KOAHa KHOMKa,
BUPI6 aBTOMATUYHO BUMKHETbCA. FAKLLO NPOTArOM LbOro nepioay BUpi6 Gyae BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCH
3HOBY, Oro He NoTpi6HO Byse NOBTOPHO BMUKATU.

6.4 BUMKHeEHHA
1. BianycTite BUMKKaY.
» [unAnbHWIA NaHUOr CNOBINBbHUTLCA, | TAHLUOrOBa NUKa 3YNUHUTLCA.
2. Tepen TMM K KyAMCb MOKIACTM NIAHLIOTOBY MWIIKY, YBIMKHITbL ranbMo faHutora. +1J 220

ﬂ AKLLO NPOTAroM ABOX XBUIUH HE éyne HaTUCHYTO KOAHOT KHOMKM, BVIpi6 AaBTOMaTU4YHO BUMKHETbLCA.

6.5 Munanna 0

Mia yac NUAAHHA AOTPUMYIATECA HABEAEHWUX HUMXKYE IHCTPYKLIN.

1. o6 YHUKHYTH 3aKNMHIOBAHHSA HANPAMHOI LUMHKU NUAANBHOMO NaHutora, BCTaBnsAiTe ii B Nponun Ha noBHii

LUBUAKOCTI 0BepTaHHs.

YcTaHoBITb 3y6uacTuii ynop Ta BUKOPUCTOBYITE MOrO AIK TOUKY OGepTaHHs.

3aBxau npauronTe NUNKOIO Ha MOBHIH WBKAKOCTI 06epTaHHA NPOTAFOM YCbOro NPOLEeCy PO3MUItOBaHHSA.

4. [lossorbTe NuALi BUKOHYBATW PisaHHA MiJl BAACHOK Baroko, 3aCTOCOBYHOUM JULLE NETKWUA TUCK Ha HanpPAMHY
LUMHY. HaaMipHWIA TUCK MOXXe NMOLUKOAWUTU NUAANbHUA NaHutor aBo NUAKY Ta CNPUYMHUTY Biadavy.

5. TepioanyHo nepecTaBnanTe 3yGuacTuii ynop ax A0 3aBepLUEHHS NPOLECY PidaHHs.

6. HanpwuKiHui npouecy NunAHHA NOCTYNOBO NpuiiMaiiTe Ha cede Bary NaHLrroBoi MUMKK.

@ N

6.6 Cnumosanna aepes il B, [E, &, [E, [,

A| MONEPEXEHHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA BHacnifoK nagiHHA gepesa. [epeso, WO najae, MoXe NpaMO uu onocepea-
KOBaHO 3aBAaTh LUKOAM KopucTyBaueBi Ta/abo noaaMm, Wo nepebyBatoTb NoGNMNU3Y, i CPUUMHUTU CEPIHO3HI
TpaBmu abo HaBiTb CMepTb.

» PeTenbHO pospaxoByiTe HanpAMOK NaAdiHHA Aepesa Ta 30Hy Baworo Biaxoay. [Mpuimaiite fo ysaru
HafABHi NiHii enekTponepeaay Ta TenedoHHi NiHii, a TakoX cyciani Gyaisni. MepesipTe, UM HeMae Ha
TpaeKTopii NaaiHHA AepeBa iHWMX AepeB, AKi MOXYTb OyTW 3auenneHi najalyum AepeBOM, a OTXKe,
TaKoX BMacTy.

» Tpumaiite niofei Ha 6eaneyHiit BiacTaHi Bia AepeBa. BiactaHb mMae ByTH LWoHaMeHLe BABIYi GinbLUOO
3a BUCOTY AepeBa, L0 CMUMOETLCA.

» AKWo nianunath abo 3aHaATO PaHO NEPENUNATU HEJOMUMOK, 3anOBDKHY MiHID UM YTPUMYHOUY NiHito,
HanNpAMOK NadiHHA AepeBa MOXe 3MiHWTUCA abo AepeBO MOXKe Bnactu nepeadacHo. Hikonu He
NiANUNIONTE i He PO3NUNIOATE HEAONMIOK. 3aBXAN NEPENUOUTE 3anoBiXKHY NiHIl0 B OCTaHHIO Yepry.

» LlloiHO AepeBO NoYHe naaatu, HeramHo NMOKMHbTE MiICLE CMUIOBAHHA Yepes 30Hy Biaxoay. Mam'ataiite,
L0 AEPEBO MOXE BNacTu paHille, HiXk ovikyBanocs.

» AKWo AepeBO Najae He B 3annaHOBaHOMY HanpPAMKY abo AKLWO Nia Yac MaAiHHA naHutorosa nunka
3acTpArna B cToBOypi, HeranHo 3anuwuTe ii Ta BiAinaiTe y 6eaneuHe micue!

» He cnunioiiTe AepeBa Mia Yac CUNLHOO BITPY a60 PACHWX onadiB. CuNbHUIA BITEp MOXE BMIMHYTU Ha
HanpAMOK NaAiHHA Aepesa.

Al NONEPELKEHHA

Pu3uK TpaBMyBaHHA uYepe3 NagiHHA rinok. [inkW, WO nagarTb, MOXYTb BAAPWUTU KOpucTyBaya Ta/abo

noaew, AKi nepebyBatoTb NOBNU3Y, | CIPUYUHUTK CePHO3HI TpaBMK aBo HaBiTb CMepTb.

» [epeBipTe AepeBO, AKE MOTPIGHO CMMMATM, HA HaABHICTb 3namaHux abo Cyxux FinoK i Buaanite ix
nepea No4YaTkoM CnuMoBaHHA. AKWO By He MoXkeTe BMAANUTM Ui TifiKK, 3BEPHITLCA NO AONOMOry AO
A0CBIAYeHOro daxisuA.

» Takox 3BepTaiiTe yBary Ha anamaHi abo Cyxi rifku Ha CycCiaHix AepeBax.

Y Ui iHCTPYKUIi 3 eKkcnnyarayii onMcyeTbcA TexHika 6esnedyHoro cnuioBaHHA AepeB. MatoTbeca Ha yBasi
NPAMOCTOAYI Ta 310POBI AepeBsa, WO POCTyTb B iAeanbHUX yMoBax. Y peanbHOCTI AepeBo, Lo nianarae
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CMUMIOBaHHIO, MOXeE ByTH NOXMIEHUM (HANPUKNAZA, 3 HAXMIIOM Y TOW UM iHLLK# GiK), MOLUKOAXKEHUM, AYNAUCTUM

abo rHunuMm i matn 6arato iHwKx ocobnuBocTei. Taki AepeBa MOXYTb Naaat B HeBakaHWx HanpaAmKax,

HecnoiBaHo BUNamyBaTiCA Nif Yac nagiHHA Ta AEMOHCTPYBaTh 6araro iHWKX HecnoAiBaHUX peakuin. AKLo

Bv He maeTe pocsioy cnunoBaHHA OepeB i xoueTe CnunATu Take Aepeso, komnadia Hilti Hanonernueso

PEKOMEHAYE AOPYYMTH Lo POBOTY KBanipikoBaHOMy crielianicry.

BukopucToByiMTE akymynaTopHy 6atapeto 3 EMHICTIO, Lo BianoBifae o6cAry poboTH, Ta nepekoHanTec, Wo

BOHa MOBHICTIO 3apAmKeHa. Lie AonomMoske YHUKHYTM HeOBXiAHOCTI nepepuBaTt poBOoTY B KPUTUUHMIA MOMEHT.

Bu3HaueHHA HanpAMKY NagiHHA Ta 30HU Bigxoay

» Bwusnaute HanpaAmMoK (A) nagiHHA Aepesa. HanpAMOK naaiHHA 3anexuTb Bi TaKMX GakTopis:

* [lpupoanwnit Haxun aepesa. He HamaraiTeca cnuntoBaTM AepeBO NPOTU MOro MPUPOAHOTO Haxuiy, a
omKe, 1 NPOTU NPUPOAHOrO HANPAMKY HOro NaaiHHs.

e Hanpamok i cuna BiTpy. CunbHUi BiTep Mae HEKOHTPONbOBAHWIA BMAWB HA HANPAMOK NaAdiHHA Aepesa.
MpunuHaAiTe Po6OTH NPU CUNBHOMY BITPI.

e TMoxunuit nanawaeT. AKLLO Le MOXIMBO, KOPUCTYBaY 3aBX AN Mae CTOATH BULLE MO CXWAY, a AePEBO Mae
naaatv BHU3 MO CXUIy.

e Tepewkoau Ta iHwWi Aepesa. HanpAaMOK nadiHHA AepeBa mae GyTW MOBHICTIO BiNbHUM BiA OyAb-AKUX
nepeLLKoA.

» Bwu3snaute 30Hy Biaxoay (B) 3anexkHo Bia HanpAMKY NaaiHHA Aepesa.
» 3oHa BiAxoay BU3Hauae LUNAX, AKUM By 3anuwuaete Micle npoBeAeHHA pobiT nia yac nafiHHA AepeBa.

» 30Ha BiAxoAy Mae BiANOBIAATU TAKUM BUMOram:

* 30Ha BiAxoAy Mae 3HAXOAMTMCA NO3ajy BiA HANPAMKY NadiHHA Aepesa, nia KyTom 45° Ao niHii naaiHHA.

* 3oHa Biaxoay Mae 6yTu BiNbHOI Bifl YCiX NEPELLKOA.

* 3oHa BiaxoAy Mae 3abesnevyBaTi BifbHUIA OrnAg BEPXIBKM AepeBa.

* Ha noxunomy naHawadTti 30Ha BiAXOAY 3aBXAW NOBUHHA NPOXOANTH NapanesibHo A0 CXuily.

OCHOBHi NPUHLUNKU CMIUIIOBaHHA

e (C)Nianun
Mianun BM3HaYae HaNPAMOK NadiHHA Aepesa.

¢ (D) Hegonunok
Heaonunok cnpAmoBye AepeBo A0 3eMii, AK WapHip. LLinpuHa Heaonunky mae ctaHosutn 1/10 aiametpa
crosbypa.

e (E) Mponun
3a ponomoroto nponuny ctoBOyp NpopisaeTbCA A0 HEAONUIKY Ta 3anobikHoi niHii. Mponun mae
3HaXOAMTUCA BWLLE HWKHbOro nianuny Ha 1/10 piametpa ctoB6ypa, ane He MeHLE HbK Ha 3 cM
(1,2 aroima).

e (F) 3anobirkHa niHis
3anobixxHa niHia niaTpumye AepeBo i 3anobirae oro nepenyacHoOMy naziHHi. 3anobixHa niHiA NoBUHHA
Matu WwupuHy Big 1/10 ao 1/5 aiametpa cTosGypa.

¢ (G) OiameTp cToBbypa
[HiameTp cToBGYpa BU3HAYAETLCA OPIEHTOBHO Ha PiBHI rpyAent.

Nigrotoeka po6oyoi 30Hu 6ina crosbypa

» YcyHbTe BCi nepeLukoan Ha cToBOypi Ta HaBKoO Hboro. Lle ctocyeTtbes 6pyay, kKaMiHHA, BiawapoBaHoi
KOpM, UBAXIB, KabeniB TOLLO.

> Buaanits yci 3aiBi rinku Ta CyUKM 3 HWKHLOT YaCTUHW AePEBa, AIKE NNAHYETLCA CNUNATH, Ta 3 yciei po6oyoi
30HM.

» AKwo ctoB6yp Mae BENUKi KOPEHEBI HAPOCTH, PO3NUNANTE iX CroYaTKy FOPU3OHTaNbHO, a NOTIM BepTH-
KanbHO Ta BUAANITb.

BuKoOHaHHA nignuny

Mianun BU3HaYae HanpPAMOK NaAdiHHA Aepesa. JoTpUMyHTECA HAaLiOHANBHUX BUMOT LLOAO BUKOHAHHA Mianuiy.

Po6itb nianun Akomora 6nuxue 4o 3eMni Ta nia NPAMUM KyTOM A0 HANPAMKY 3annaHoBaHOro nagiHHA.

»  3po6iTb HWXKHI rOPU3OHTaNbHWIA Nponun. MubuHa Nponuny NoBWHHA cTaHOBUTK BiA 1/5 Ao 1/3 aiameTpa
crosbypa.
> HwkHI nponun 3aexau Cnia BUKOHYBaTHU NEPLUMM, LLOO YHUKHYTU HABAHTAXKEHHS Ha HANPAMHY LUMHY

Ta naHutor.
» BepxHiit nponun cnia BUKOHYBaTH N KyTOM 45° O HUXKHBOTrO NPONuAy.
> BuiMiTb KNKUH 3 nianuny.
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AKLWo AepeBO 340POBE i Mae AOBri BONOKHA, 3p0biTb 3 060X BOKIB cnnnn 3a60soHi.

» Cnunu 3a6010HI MatoTb BUKOHYBATUCA Ha PiBHI HUXKHBOTO Nponuay nianuny 1 matu wupuHy 1/10 aia-
MeTpa cToBOypa.
» Cnunu 3a6onoHi 3ano6iraroTb Po3TpiCKyBaHHO CTOBGYpa.

BpisaHHA

He po6itb BpisaHHA 3 NpoTUnexxHoro GoKy BiA HanpAMKY nadiHHA Aepesa. Lle npussese A0 po3pisaHHA
3anoBiHOI NiHil, Yepes WO AepeBO MOXe BMacTu LBMALLE, HK 3annaHoBaHo, abo 3aKiMHUTU HanpAMHY
LUMHY NUNANBHOMO NaHutora nia Yac nagiHHs.

3aBAnAKM TexHiLi BpisaHHA 3anobiXHa NiHiA 3anuLaeTbcA Ha MicLi 0 KiHUA BUKOHAHHA NPONUy i po3pisaetbea
NWLe Ha ocTaHHbOMY eTani. Lle Aae 3mory Kpalle KOHTpontoBaTv eTan nafiHHA AepeBa Ta YHUKHYTH Biaaadi,
TpaBM Ta/abo NOLUKOKEHHA HANPAMHOI LLIMHK Ta NaHuiora.

>

Ha makcumanbHii LWBWAKOCTI MUAAHHA 3aHYPTE HWXHIO YaCTUHY NEePeaHbOro KiHUA HanpAMHOI LUMHU
nURsNLHOro naHuyrora B ctosoyp (1).

HanpamHa wuHa mae 6yTu 3aHypeHa B CTOBOYpP Ha MUOUHY, LLO YABIYi NepeBULLYE ii LUIMPUHY.
[OBEpPHITL MUAKY B NONOXKEHHA BPi3aHHA (2).

Bpixxteca B AepeBO HaNPAMHOIO LUMHOKO NUAANBHOTO naHutora (3).

» ByabTe 06epexHi, W06 HE NOLIKOANTHA HEAOMMIOK.

ymoBu: Manuit aiametp cros6ypa

CnuntoBaHHA AepeBa 3 Manum aiameTpom cToebypa
Manuit giameTp cToBGypa O3Hadyae, WO AiaMeTp CToBOypa MEHLUMA 332 JOBXMHY POBOOYOI YaCTUHM
HaNPAMHOI LUMHK NUAANBHOMO NaHutora.

»  3poG6itb nianun.
MopaiTe nonepemxyBanbHUi curHan.
MPUTUCHITL WKHY A0 cToBOYypA.
YCTaHoBITL 3y6uacTuii ynop 3a HEAOMUIKOM Ta BUKOPUCTOBYMTE AOTO AK TOUKY OBepTaHHs.
Cnouatky BUKOHaWTe Nponun y HanpsMKy Heaonunky (1).
» bByabTe obepexHi, o6 He NOLIKOANUTU HEZOMUIOK.
» [loTiM BUKOHaMTE NPOMKA Y HANPAMKY 3anoBiKHOI NiHIT (2).
» ByabTe obepexHi, o6 He NOLIKOANTM 3anoBiXKHY NiHit0.

vyvVY vy

A TNOMEPELMEHHA |

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA yepes3 Bigaauy, 3BOPOTHUN yAap, 3aTAryBaHHA abo pPO3pUB NUAANLHOrO
nadyrora.. AKWO nepeaHit KiHeub HaNPAMHOI LWMHU NUAANBHOTO NaHUtora CTUKHETbCA i3 BaNOYHUM
KIIMHOM, Lie MOXXe CNPUUYMUHUTK Biadady. AKLLO BaNOYHUIA KNMH BUrOTOBNEHUI 3i CTani, NMMAANbHWA NaHuor
MOXKe MoLUKoAUTUCH abo posipBaTtuce.

» He BUKOpUCTOBYitTE CTanesi BaNOYHi KNMHKU, & BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NULLIE AepeB'AHI aB0 NNacTUKOBI.
» bByabTe obepexHi, Wob6 He PO3NUAATA BaNOYHUIA KIUH.

» YcrasTe BanOYHUM KNuH (3).
» BanouHwit knuH Mae BianoBiaaTh AiameTpy ctoBOypa Ta LUMPHHI NPONuIy.
» [lopanTte nonepemxyBanbHUi curHan.
» Ha BUTArHYTUX pyKax ropu3oHTanbHO po3nunaiTe 3anobixHy NiHito cToBOypa B NAOLLMHI NPONUIY.
» Konu aepeBo NoyHe naaaTti, BUMKHITb NAHLUIOrOBY NUAKY # NOKAAAITh i Ha 3emnto.
» Bigiinaite y npotunexxHoMy HanpAMKy B 6e3neyHe Micle i crnoctepiraite 3a BEpPXIBKOIO AepeBa.
AKLWO AepeBO Nagae He B 3aniaHOBAHOMY HaMPAMKY, HANIEXHUM YMHOM BiApearyiTe Ha Le.

ymosu: Cepeatiit AiameTp cToeoypa

CnunioBaHHA AepeBa i3 cepeaHim giametpom ctosbypa

CepeaHii agiametp cToBOypa O3Hauae, Wo AiaMeTp ctoBOypa MeHLWMi 3a NoABiiHY AOBXMHY pPoBoyoi
YACTUHW HAMPAMHOT LWWHU MUNANBHOO NaHutora.

» [lopaiTe nonepexyBanbHUi curHan.
» YCTaHOBITb 3y64acTuii ynop B 3aAHii 4aCcTuHi cToBGYpa Ta BUKOPUCTOBYMTE MO0 AK TOUKY OBEpTaHHA.
» YCTaHOBITb 3yBUYacTuit ynop y KpaiHii 3aaHii yacTuHi cToBOypa, o6 He NMOLUIKOAWUTH HEAOMMUIOK.

» Ha makcumarnbHii WBMAKOCTI MUAAHHA 3aHypTe HanpAMHY LWWHY MUAANBHOTO naHulora B CToBOyp i
noBeAiTb ii AkHaiaani ctoBbypom (1).
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» BukoHaiTe nponun y HanpAMKy HeZONUAKY (2).
» ByabTe 06epexHi, WoO6 He NOLIKOANTHA HEAOMMIOK.
» BukoHaiiTe nponun y HanpsaMKy 3anoBixHOT NiHii (3).
» bByabTe obepexHi, o6 He MOLIKOAWTH 3anoBiXKHY NiHiK0.
» TPUTUCHITL LIMHY 3 NPOTUNEXHOTO BOKY cTOBOYpa Ha BUCOTI Mponuiy.
» BukoHanTe nponun y HanpAMKY HeAONUAKY (4).
» bByabte obepexHi, o6 He MOLIKOANUTU HEAOTUIOK.
» BukoHaiTe nponun y HanpsaMKy 3anoBixHoi niHii (5).
» bByabte obepexHi, Wob6 He MOLIKOANTM 3anoBKHY NiHit0.

A| MONEPEMKEHHA

Hebesneka TpaBmyBaHHA uepes3 Bigaauy, 3BOPOTHUIM yAap, 3aTAryBaHHA abo PoO3pUB NUAANLHOrO
naHyrora.. AKWO nepeaHin KiHelub HanNPAMHOI LUMHU NUNANBHOIO NaHUtora CTUKHETbCA i3 BaNOYHUM
KIIMHOM, Li€ MOXX€e CMPUUYMHUTK Biaaady. AKLLO BaNOYHUIA KNWH BUrOTOBMIEHUI 3i CTaNi, MUAANBHWA NaHuor
MOXKe noLuKoauTHCH abo posipBaTtucs.

» He BUKOpUCTOBYWTE CTaneBi BanouHi KIMHU, 8 BAKOPUCTOBYMTE NuLe AepeB'AHi aB0 NNacTUKOBI.

» ByabTe 06epexHi, W06 HE PO3NUAATU BANOYHUI KITUH.

» YcTaBTe BanoYHWi KnuH (6).
» BanouHui knuH Mae BianosiaaTth AiameTtpy cToBOypa Ta LMPHHI Nponuay.
» [lopaiTte nonepemxyBanbHWUA cUrHan.
» Ha BUTArHYTUX pyKax ropuM3OHTaNLHO PO3nuAAiTE 3anoBiXKHY NiHito CTOBOYpa B MIOLLMHI NpOnUAy.
» Konu AepeBO NoYHe naaatv, BAMKHITb NaHLIOroBY MUMKY 1 NOKNAAITH ii Ha 3eMto.
» Bigiiaite y npotunexHoMy HanpsaMKy B 6eanedHe micue i cnoctepiraite 3a BEPXIBKOWO AepeBa.
AKLWo AepeBO Nasae He B 3annaHOBaHOMY HaNPAMKY, HaNEeXHUM YUHOM BiapearyiTe Ha Le.

6.7  O6piska rinok [E

OO6piska rinoK - e BuAaNEeHHs rinok 3i 3pybaHoro aepesa.

1. 3anuwTe BenuKi onopHi rinku nia Aepesom, o6 3anoBirtn Horo nNafiHHo Ha 3eMIio a60 CKOUYYBaHHHO Nia
yac o6pisaHHs.
» Bupanaite Benuki OMOpPHi rinKK nuWe nicnA po3nuioBaHHA CTOBOypa OO HEOOXIAHOI AOBXMHM.
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2. Obpisatoum rinku, CTiATE TaKMM YMHOM, W06 AEPEeBO 3HAXOAUNOCH MiXX Bamu Ta naHUOroBOH MUIKOH.
CriiiTe 3 GOKyY, AKUI € NPOTUNEXHUM TOMY, 3 AKOTO Tpeba 0Bpi3aTh rinku.

3. Cnupaiite naHuloroBy nunky Ha ctoBoyp.

4. BaxinbH1MM pyXoM NpUTUCKaWTe HAaNPAMHY LUMHY MUAASLHOIO NaHLora A0 rifik1 Ta BiAnuntonTe il BEPXHLOO
CTOPOHOIO HANPAMHOI LUMHK.

5. Bianuntoiite KOXHY rinKy OKPEMO Ta AKOMOra YacTille BUAanNsaiTe CnunsAHi Finku 3 poBoYoi 30HHU.

6.8  Munannal

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA BHACNIAOK KOHTAKTY NMUANBHOIO NAHLUOra i3 FPYHTOM. AKLLO Mi4 Yac MUNAHHA

NaHUtor BCTYNae B KOHTAKT i3 MPYHTOM, Pi3Hi APiGHi YACTUHKKM, HANpUKNaA KamiHHA, MOXYTb BiANETITU Bropy

" BOAPWTM KOpUCTyBaYa. Y pasi 3iTKHeHHs naHuytora 3 GinbLy MacMBHUMKM 00'€KTaMu BiH MOXKe nopBsaTtuca Ta

3aBAlaTh KOPUCTyBaYEBi TPaBM.

» [ig yac NUNAHHA YHUKaWTe KOHTaKTy NUNANIbHOMO NaHutora i3 rfpyHToM.

» JloTpumyiTECA IHCTPYKUiK 3 PO3NUOBAHHSA Ta, AKLLO MOXIIMBO, PO3MUIOATE KONOAM Ha KO3nax a6o iHLWIKMX
niacTaskax, TOGTO Ha BiACTaHi BiA FPYHTY.

» OaHOYaCHO MOXKHA MUMATH NIULLE OAHY KONOAY, MonepeAHbO 3aKpinuBLLMK ii, o6 3anobirtu if CKouyBaHHIO.
AKWOo Konoaa newutb Ha Cxuni, Wob po3nunaTv ii, 3aBXAW CTaBaiTe 3 BULLOI CTOPOHM konoau. He
cTaBaiTe Ha Konoay.

» 3a MOXMBOCTI NepeMilLyiTe KONOAM 3 IPYHTY Ha Ko3na abo aHanoriyHy NiACTaBKy Ta PO3nUtoiTe iX Tam.
AKLLO KONoAY HEMOXXMBO NIAHATU, AOTPUMYATECA HABEAEHUX HUXKYE IHCTPYKLUIH, LOOG YHUKHYTW Biaaadi:
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e fAKwo konoza nexxwutb aBCoNOTHO PIBHO Ta i HEMOMXIMBO MIAHATM, BUKOPUCTOBYWTE HWXKHIO YACTUHY
HanNPAMHOI LMHU NUAANLHOrO NaHutora, Wo6 nponunaTth ii 3Bepxy Ha 2/3 (1). TMoBepHiTb konoay Ha
180° (2) i nponunAaWTe TPETUHY KONOAH, WO 3anuwmnacs (3).

BuKOpUCTOBY#TE LieW MeToA TaKoXK y pasi, AKLo By He BneBHeHi, B AKMIA Gik Byae pyxatuca konoaa nicns
PO3NUIOBAHHA.

*  AKwWo KonoAa Mae onopy NULLIE 3 OAHOrO KiHUA, a iHLLIMIA KiHeLb 3HAaXOAUTLCA B NiABILLEHOMY CTaHi, cnepLuy
3p0o6iTb Nponun Ha 1/3 3HW3y 3a AONOMOIO0 BEPXHBOT YAaCTUHW HANPAMHOI LWMHU NUAANBHOTO naHutora (4).
MoTiM, BUKOPUCTOBYHOUM HUXKHIO YACTWUHY HanpPAMHOI LWMHKU NMUNANBHOMO NaHutora, Nponunante 3asepxy 2/3
Konoau, wo sanuwunucs (5).

¢ AKwo Konoza mMae onopy nuwie 3 GoKiB, CroyaTky NPONUAANTE KoNoay Ha 1/3 3BePXy HUKHBOID YACTUHOD
HanpPAMHOI LWMHW NUNANBHOrO naHutora (6). MoTimM, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUM BEPXHIO YACTUHY HANPAMHOI LUMHK
NUAANBHOrO NaHLtora, NPONUNARTE 3HU3Y 2/3 Konoawu, Lo 3anuwmnucs (7).

6.9  O6piska

ObpisKa - Le BUAANEHHS TiNIOK 3 XXMBOTO AepeBa.

Mia yac 06piskn AepeBa BaXKIMBO He POBUTH 3pi3 Biapady 6esnocepenHbo GinA OCHOBHOI rinkv uu cToBBypa.

Cnoyartky 0BpixKTe rinky Tpoxu Aani, Wwob ameHLLnTH Ti Bary. Lle 3anobirae BialapyBaHHIO KOpH BiA rofoBHOI

rinkn abo crtoBBypa. FAKWO Kopa BiALIAPYETLCA, AEPEBO HE 3MOXE 3aKPWUTU MOLLUKOXKEHHA W CTaHe

BPasnMBUM A0 XBOPOBOTBOPHWUX MIKPOOPraHiaMiB.

1. He po6iTb 3pisu BULLE PIBHA Nneyent i He npautoiTe Ha ApadwHi.

2. Cnouatky 3po6iTb NpopI3 y Tinyi 3HM3y, TPOXM BIACTYNUBLUK BiA rONOBHOI rinku/ctoBOypa (1). MubuHa
npopisy mae craHosuTn 1/3 piamertpa.

3. MMicnAa uboro oBpixTe rinKy 3BepXy Lie TPOXW Aani BiA rofoBHOI rinku/ctosbypa (2).

4. HapewrTi o6piXTe GparmMeHT rinky, WO 3anuMWwuBCA, BnmKye A0 OCHOBHOI rinku/cToBOypa, Wwob kopa
MOrna BiAPOCTH i 3aKPUTH MOLLKOAMXKEHY NOBEPXHHO (3).

7 Hornaa i TexHiuHe obcnyrosyBaHHA

| A MONMEPEMKEHHA

Heb6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA Nif Yac BUKOHAHHA POBIT Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 3 YCTaHOBNEHOI aKyMyNIATOPHOKD

6atapeeto !

» 3aBxaM AicTaBaiiTe 3 iHCTPyMeEHTa akyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto, nepLu Hix posnounHat 6yab-fki po6otu 3
AOrnAAy Ta TeXHIYHOro o6cnyroByBaHHA!

HornAax 3a iHCTPyMEeHTOM

e Bugansite HakonuueHHs Opyay o6epexHo.

¢ ObepeXxHO NpoUMLLaiTE BEHTUNALIMHI NPOPI3K M'AKOI0 CYXOH LLTKOH.

¢ YuctbTe KOpMyC iHCTPYMEHTa NULLIE BOMOrOK TKaHWHOW abo 3aco6oM AnA BuAaneHHAa cmonu. He
BMKOPUCTOBYMTE MMIOYi 3aCO0M, LO MICTATb CUAIKOH, OCKIiflbKU BOHW MOXXYTb MOLLUKOAMTM MNacTmMacosi
Aetani.

e 3HIMITb KPHLLKY 3iPOYKM Ta OUMCTLTE OBNACTb HABKOMO 3iPOYKM BOJIOTOK TKaHWHOW abo 3acobom Ana
BUAANEHHA CMONKU. YCTaHOBITb KPULLIKY 3ipOYKK Ha Micue.

e JInA YMLLEHHA KOHTaKTIB iIHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYWTE UMCTY CyXY TKAHWHY.

Hornaa 3a niTin-ioHHUMK akymynaTopHumu 6atapeamu

e HikonM He BHMKOPWUCTOBYWTE akyMynAaTOpHy GaTtapeto i3 3a6nOKOBaHUMMU BEHTUNALIMHUMW NpPOpi3amMM.
O6epexxHO NpoynLainTe BEHTUNALIMHI MPOPI3N M'AKOKD CYXOHO LITKOH.

*  YHuKaWlTe 3aiBOro KOHTaKTy akymynatopHoi Gartapei 3 nunom abo 6pyaom. Hikonu He ninaasaiite
aKkyMynaTopHy 6arapeto BMaMBY BUCOKOI BOJIOTOCTi (30KpeMa, He 3aHyploiTe ii y BoAy Ta He 3anuwaite
nia aowem).

AKLo pianHa notpanuna BcepeanHy akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei, 3 Heto Cnia NOBOAUTUCA K i3 NOLLUKOAXEHO
aKyMyNATOPHOM GaTtapeeto. 13ontoiTe akyMynaTopHy 6aTtapeto y KOHTeWHepPi 3 HesaMMUCToro marepiany
Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBicHOi cny6u komnarii Hilti.

* He nponyckaiTte 3a6pyAaHeHHsA akyMynATOPHOI 6atapei CTOPOHHIMU MacTUibHUMK MaTepianamu. Cniakyite
3a TUM, LWOOG Ha aKyMynATOPHii GaTtapei He HakonuyyBanack 3aHaAToO BENUKa KinbKicTb nuny abo 6pyay.
Buaansiite 3a6pyAHeHHs 3 akyMynAaTOpHOI 6atapei M'AKO0 CyXOto LLITKOK aB0 YMCTOK CYXOH TKAHWHOM.
He BMKOPUCTOBYWTE MUIOUi 32CO6M, LLIO MICTATb CUAIKOH, OCKiNIbKM BOHU MOXXYTb MOLUKOAMTH NIacTMacoBi
aetani.

He TopKaiTeca KOHTaKTiB akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei Ta He BuAananTe 3 HUX MacTUnbHi Matepiany, HaHeceHi
Ha 3aBOAi BUPOBHHMKa.
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¢ YucTbTe KOpNyC iIHCTPYMEHTA TiflbK1 BOMIOrO0 TKaHWHOW. He BUKOPUCTOBYitTE MUtoUi 3acO6M, L0 MiCTATL
CHNIKOH, OCKIflbKU BOHU MOXXYTb NOLUKOAUTM NNacTmMacosi AeTani.

TexHiuHe o6cnyroByBaHHA

He6esneka ypameHHA eneKTpUuHUm cTpymom! [poBeaeHH HeaBTOPU3OBAHOTO PEMOHTY ENEKTPUUHUX
YaCTWH IHCTPYMEHTa MOXXe NPU3BECTU 10 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKMUX TPABM Ta OMiKiB.
» J1o PEMOHTY eNeKTPUYHOT YaCTUHM IHCTPYMEHTa 3anyyanTe nuiie daxiBua-enekTpuka.

* PerynapHo nepeBipAiTe YCi 30BHILIHI YAaCTUHM IHCTPYMEHTA Ha HAABHICTb MOLUKOMXKEHb, @ OpraHu
KepyBaHHA - Ha NpeAMeT cnpaBHOi Po6oTy.

* He BMKOpPUCTOBY#iTE IHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUABNEHHA MOLIKOAXKEHb Ta/abo mopylueHb QYHKLIOHaNbLHOCTI.
HeraiiHo nepepnaiTe iHCTPYMEHT A0 cepBicHOI cny)k6u komnaii Hilti anA 3piiCHEHHA peMOHTY.

* [licna 3aBepLUeHHA POBIT 3 AOTNAAY | TEXHIYHOrO 0BCNYroByBaHHA BCTAHOBITb YCi 3aXWUCHI NPUCTPOI Ta
nepesipTe ixH0 PoBoTy.

* Lo6 BukoHaTH nepesipKy Bupoby, BianpaenaiTe Horo o cepeicHoi cnyw6u Komnanii Hilti uepes
KOMHi 9-12 MicALiB po60oTH (3aneKHO BiA YACTOTH BUKOPUCTAHHHA).

LLlo6 rapaHTyBath HanexHy po6oTy BUPOOY, BUKOPMCTOBYMTE TiflbKM OPMriHasbHi 3anacHi 4acTuHM,
BMAATKOBI Marepianu Ta npunaaana. PexkomenaosaHdi komnadieto Hilti 3anachi yactuiu, BuaaTtkosi
mMarepianu Ta npunagana and iHctpymexta Bu moxkete npuadamv y Hanbnmkuomy marasuni Hilti Store
abo Ha BeOGcaitTi wwwe.hilti.group

71 MNepesipka ranbma naHyrora

PerynapHo nepesipaiiTe HanexHe GyHKLiOHYBaHHA Ta aBTOMATWYHE YBIMKHEHHA ranbMa naHutora.
MepekoHariTecs, WO NEPEeAHii 3aXMCHUIN OOMeXKyBay AN PYKU HE Ma€e NOLIKOMKEHb | PyXaeTbCa BinbHO, 6e3
HaZIMiPHUX 3yCWIb.

7.1.1 MepesipKka pyHKLiOHYBaHHA ranbma naHuytora

/\ OBEPEXHO
PU3MK TpaBMyBaHHA FOCTPUMHU Pilyuumu 3y6uamu. Kopuctysad Moxe nopisatucs.
» BuKopucCTOBYWTE 3aXUCHI PyKaBuLi 3 LWiNbHOro Martepiany.

1. AKTUBYM1TE ranbmo nasutora.
2. CnpobyiTte BPy4YHY NPOTArHYTW NUAANbHWUIA NAHLIOT NO HANPAMHIN LUKHI.
Pesynbrat 1/ 2
MMUNANLHWIA NaHUor He pyxaeTbeA.
anbMo naHutora npautoe.
Pesynbrar 2/ 2
MUnAnbHUIA NaHLIOr MOXXHA NPOTATHYTW NO HANPAMHIN LLUWHI.
» [anbmo naHytora HecnpaeHe. MPUNUHITL BUKOPUCTAaHHA BUPOOY Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOI CYO6M
romnarii Hilti.

7.1.2 TlepeBipKa aBTOMaTMYHOTO BBIMKHEHHA ranbma naHytora 2
1. YCTaHOBITb 3aXMCHWI KOXYX NlaHLtora.
2. [JleakTtusyWTe ranbMo naHutora.
3. Tpumaiite naHyoroy nunky o6oma pykamu Ha BUCOTI npubnuaHo 30 cm (12 AtoiiMiB) HaA NoBepXHErD
nepesa.
4. BianycTiTb NepeaHio PyKOATKY TaK, Wo6 nuika Bnana nepelHiM KiHUeM HanpaMHOI WUHU NUAANBHOrO
naHutora Ha NoBepXHIO AepeBa.
Pesynbrar 1/ 2
Mia BnnvBOM iHepuii ranbMo naHutora akTMBYETbCA.
ABTOMaTHYHE BBIMKHEHHA rafbMa naHutora npautoe.
Pesynbtar 2 /2
Mia BNAvBOM iHepuii ranbMo naHuora He aKTMBY€ETbLCA.
» MexaHi3aM ranbma naHutora 3ab6nokoBaHuit abo HecnpaBHUi. PUNKHITE BUKOPUCTAHHS BUPOOY Ta
3BepHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOI CNyX6u KomnaHii Hilti.
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I'IepeBipﬂFﬂ'e 3MallyBaHHA naHurora nepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM NaHUroBOi MUIIKK. I'Iepeu nepwum
BUKOPUCTAHHAM, a TaKOX nicnA 3amiHu Hal'lpﬂMHO.I. LLIMHU Ta/860 NUNANBHOrO NaHyra Moxxe 3HapobuTUcH
AeKinbka CEeKyHA anA Toro, U.|,06 MacTu/I0 NoYasio HaAXOAUTU HA NaHUOT.

1.
2.
3.

YcTaHoBITb akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto. <0217

TpumariiTe naHUoroBy NUAKy 3 HANPAMHOKO LUMHOK HAA CBITNIOK NOBEPXHE0, HE TOPKAKUKCH ii.

YBIMKHITb NaHLIOroBY MUIKY.

Pesynbtatr1/3

MacTtuno ana NUNANBHOro NaHutora HaaAXoAuTb | KOro BUAHO Ha CBITNIN NOBEPXHI.

Cuctema 3mallyBaHHA naHutora npaytoe. J1aHyorosa nuiaka Moxe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA.

Pesynbtar 2/ 3

Ha cBiTniin noBepxHi He BUAHO MacTuna AnA NUAANBLHOrO naHutora.

> BuitmiTb akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto. +0217

> HanoBHiTb MacnaHuit 6auok. £ 218

> OuuCTbTe 30HY Mil KPULLKOKO 3ipOYKM +0 225, HanpAMHY LWWHY NMUAANBHOTO NaHutora Ta MacnfaHwi
kavan. £ 227

» 3HOBY nepesipTe 3MalllyBaHHA NaHLtora.

Pesynbtar 3/ 3

Hasitb nicnA ounLeHHA MexaHi3miB Ta A0NMBAHHA MacTUna ANA NUAANBHOIO NaHuora Ha CBiTNii NoBEpPXHi

He BMAHO MacTuna.

» [punuHiTL BUKOPUCTaHHA BUPOOBY Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI Cny)k6u KomnaHii Hilti.

7.3 OuMLLEeHHA HaNPAMHOI LIMHY Ta NUNANLHOTO NaHutora Bl

W

>

BiakpyTiTb ranku @ikcauii KpULKK 3ipOYKU.

3HIMITb KPULLIKY 3iPOYKH.

[MoBepTanTe rBUHT HATANyBaHHA NaHUora NpoTM FOAWHHUKOBOI CTPINKM A0 TUX Mip, MOKKU LUNKUNIbKA
HaTAryBava He BNMPaTUMETLCA B NiBUIA Kpaii npopisy.

» [unAnbHWIA naHuor ocnabneHui.

3HIMITb HaNPAMHY LUKHY NUAANBHOMO NaHLora Ta cam NUAANBHWR NaHuor.

OunCTbTE MaCnAHWIA KaHan Ha NaHUIoroBii NUALi NeHanemM, M'AKOIo LWiTKOK abo 3acobom AnA BuAANEHHA
cmonu.

OunCTbTE MUNANBHWIA NaHLOr Ta nas HanpAMHOI LUMHW NEH3neM, M'AKOI LiTKow abo 3acobom aAna
BUANEHHA CMOJIN.

OuncTbTe BiYHi NOBEPXHI HAMPAMHOI LUMHW NUAANBHOTO NaHLora BOOTO TKaHWHOK abo 3aco6om Ana
BUAANEHHA CMOJU.

YCTaHOBITb HANPAMHY LUMHY Ta NUAANBHUIA NaHLOr. <0217

7.4 O6cnyroByBaHHA HaNPAMHOI LUMHKA NUAABHOIO NaHyora

PerynapHo nepesipaiTe HAaNPAMHY LUMHY MUAANBHOIO NaHLIOra Ha HaABHICTb 3HOLLEHHA M MOLUKOAMEHb.
3aMiHiTb HaNPAMHY LUMHY NMAANBHOrO NaHLIOra 3a HAABHOCTI TAKMX O3HAK:

HanpamHa wrHa nunanbHOro naHutora irHyrta

Y nasy € TpilMHK a6o iHLUi NOLIKOMKEHHA

Ma3 3By)KeHUI | BNOKye NUAANBHUIA NaHLor

Mas posLuMpeHui, i naHutor BiaxunaeTbea BOIK

MiHimanbHa rméuHa nasa HWKYa 3a BCTaHOBNEHY HOPMY (AMB. TEXHIYHI AaHi) +0216

Ha 30BHiLUHBOMY KiHLi HANPAMHOT LUMHK NUAANBHOrO NaHLora yTBOPUBCA 3aAUPOK.

>

>

Buaanite 3aAMpoK 3a AONOMOrOK0 MIOCKOro HanuKa.
Y pasi BUHWKHEHHSA CYMHIBIB 260 MOLLUKOKEHHS HANPAMHOI LUMHW NUAANBHOTO NaHutora 3BEPHITLCA A0
cepBicHOi cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.
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75 3aTouyBaHHA NMAANLHOTO NaHytora FX)

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA Yepe3 TYNUI NUAAABHUA NaHuytor. Tynui abo NOraHo 3aTOHYEHWI NUNANbHUIA

NaHutlor CNpUYMHAE NiABULLEHE TEPTA, IO NPU3BOAUTL A0 CWIBLHOrO HarpiBaHHA, 3HWXYE NPOAYKTMBHICTb

NUAAHHA, POOWUTL MUNAHHA HETOUHUM i 36inbLUYyE PU3KK Biaaaui.

» [liaTpumyiTe NUAANLHWUIA NAHLIOT Y 3aTOYEHOMY CTaHi.

» He 3artouyiiTe nunAnbHUIA NaHUOr CaMOCTIMHO, AKWO Yy Bac Hemae AocBioy B 3aTOouyBaHHi MUNANBHUX
NaHyoris.

/\ OBEPEXHO
PH3MK TpaBMyBaHHA FOCTPUMHU pilyurmu 3y6uamu. Kopuctysad Moxe nopisatucs.
» BuKOpHUCTOBYITE 3aXMUCHI PyKaBuLi 3 WiNbHOro Marepiany.

OnA npaBunbHOrO 3aTodyBaHHA MUAANBLHOTO NaHuytora notpibeH nesHut aocsia. Komnadia Hilti
peKoMeHAye AopyYaTh 3aToUyBaHHA NUAANLHOMO NaHLora KeanidgikoBaHuMm crewianictam.

1. HararHite nunansHU naHytor.

2. O6po6iTb KOXeH 3ybelb KpyrmuMm HanunkoMm. [poBoAbTe KPYrMM Hanmunkom nia NPAMAM KyTOM [0
HaNPAMHOI LUMHW 3CEPEeANHN HA30BHI.
» ®dopma Kpyrnoro Hanunka mae BianosiAat KPOKY NMUAANBHOrO naHyrora.
» Kyt 3aTouyBaHHA Mae ctaHoBuTth 30°.

3. O6pobnaite o6MmexyBadi rMUOUHU NAOCKUM HAMUAKOM, BUPIBHIOKOUM iX 3@ AOMOMOro LuabnoHy Ana
HanUnKiB napanenbHo A0 MO3HAYOK 3HOCY.

8 TpaHcnopTysaHHA Ta 36epiraHHA

TpaHCNOPTYBaHHA aKYMYNATOPHUX iHCTPYMEHTIB Ta aKkyMynATOpHUX GaTtapen

/\ OBEPEXHO
Henepen6aueHe yBiMKHEHHSA iIHCTPYMEHTa i Yac TPaHCNOPTYBaHHA !
» Ha yac TpaHCnopTyBaHHA 3aBXAuW AiCTaBaiTe 3 iIHCTpYMeHTa akyMynaTopHy Gartapeto!

» [lictaBaitte akymynatopHy(-i) 6atapeto(-i).

» TpaHcnopTyiTe NaHUtoroBy MUKy TiNbKW 3i BCTAHOBNEHWUM 3aXMCHUM KOXYXOM naHutora. HacyHbte
3aXMCHUI KOXKYX NaHutora Ha HanpaAMHY LUWHY MUAANBHOTO NaHutora Tak, Lo KOXyX MOBHICTIO 3aKpuBaB
HanPAMHY LLUKHY.

» [lepeHOCbTe NaHUIroBy MUKy, TPMMatoUM ii NPaBOKD PYKOHD 3a NEPEenHIo PYKOATKY Tak, Wob HanpsaMHa
LUMHA NUAANBLHOTO NaHuytora 6yna cnpaMoBaHa Hasag.

» [epea TpaHcnopTyBaHHAM BUPOOY NonepeaHbo CMOPOXKHITL MOro MacnaHuin 6adok. Mepea HacTynHAM
BMKOPUCTaHHAM BUPOOBY 3anuiiTe B 6a4OK HOBE MaCTUO ANA NMUIANBHOIO laHuora.

» Hikonu He nepeBo3bTe akyMynAaTopHi Gatapei y HesanakoBaHoMy Burnagi. [lia yac nepese3eHHA
aKyMynaTopHi 6atapei NOBUHHI ByTW 3axXMLLEHi BiA CUNbHWX NOLUTOBXIB Ta Bibpauii, a TaKoX i30nboBaHi Bif
ByAb-AKUX CTPYMOMNPOBIAHWX MaTepianis Ta Bifl iHLLWX akyMynaTopHux 6atapeit. Lie A03BONUTb YHUKHYTH
KOPOTKOrO 3aMMUKaHHA, fIKE MOXE CTaTUCA Yepe3 KOHTaKT MOJIOCIB Pi3HWX aKymynaTopHux Gatapen.
JloTpumyHTecA MicueBMX NMpaBun, fAKi PernaMmeHTYIOTb MOPAAOK NepeBe3eHHA aKyMyNATOPHHUX
6atapei.

» 3aBopoHAETLCA Nepecunati akyMynaTopHi 6arapei nowwToto. AnA nepecunaHHa HENOLLIKOAXKEHUX aKyMy-
NATOPHUX BaTapei 3BEPHITLCA 0 Kyp'€PCbKOI CIYXOU.

» [epea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM, a TAKOXX Nepea TPMBaIMM TPaHCMOPTYBaHHAM i NICNA MOro 3aBepLUEHHA
nepesipAnTE IHCTPYMEHT Ta aKyMynaTOpHI 6arapei Ha HaABHICTb MOLUKOAXKEHb.

36epiraHHA aKyMynATOPHUX IHCTPYMEHTIB Ta aKyMynATOpHUX GaTapen

A| MONEPEMKEHHA

Henepen6aueHe NOWKOAKEHHA IHCTPYMEHTa Yepes HecnpaBHICTb akyMynATopHoi 6aTapei abo uepes
BUTOK €NeKTPONiTy 3 akyMmynaTopHoi 6arapei !
» Ha yvac 3bepiraHHs 3aBxau AictaBaiTe 3 iHCTPYMeHTa akymynaTopHy 6atapeto!

» 30epiraiiTe iHCTPYMEHT Ta akymynaTopHi Gatapei y Cyxomy npoxonofHoMy Micui. JoTpumyitteca
fAiana3oHy Temneparyp, 3a3Ha4eHOro B TEXHIYHWUX AaHUX +216 iHCTpyMeHTa.
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» OunCTbTe HaNPAMHY LUWHY Ta NUAANBHUIA NaHLOT | MOBHICTIO 3aNOBHITb MaCNAHMIA 6A4OK.

» BiakpyTith raikv ¢ikcauii KpULLKKM 3ipOYKM Ta NOBEPHITL MBUHT HATANyBaHHA NaHutora Ha 2 06epTv NpoTu
rOAWHHUKOBOI CTPINKM, 06 NocnabuTv NUNANbHWUA NaHLoT.

» 306epiraiiTe naHUOroBy MUKy TiNlbKK 3i BCTAHOBNEHUM 3aXUCHUM KOXYXOM NaHutora. HacyHbTe 3axucHui
KOXYX NaHurora Ha HanpsAMHY LLIMHY NUASNBHOMO NaHLora TakK, LB KOXyX MOBHICTIO 3aKpUBaB HanpaMHy

LLIMHY.

» He 36epiraiite akymMynaTopHi 6atapei Ha 3apaaHOMy NpPUCTPOI. Micna 3aKiHYeHHA Npouecy 3apAmKaHHA
3aBXAM Bifl'eHyWTe akyMynAaTOpHy 6atapeto Bif 3apAAHOrO NPUCTPOIO.

» He 36epiraiite akymynatopHi 6atapei Ha coHui, 6ina mkepen Tenna abo Ha NiABIKOHHI.

» 3bepiraiite iIHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynAaTopHi 6atapei y cyxomy Micui, HeAOCTYNHOMY ANA AiTel Ta CTOPOHHIX

oci6.

» Tllepel KOXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM, a TaKoX nepea TpuBanum 36epiraHHAM i nicnA WOro 3aBepLUEHHA
nepesipAnTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynaTOpHi 6aTtapei Ha HaABHICTb MOLLUKOAXEHb.

9 Jonomora y pa3i BAHUKHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTEN

Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA ByAb-AKWX HECNPABHOCTENW 3BepTaiTe yBary Ha iHAMKaTop CTaTycy akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei.
LopnatkoBa iHpopMayia HaBeaeHa y poaaini «BapiaHTu iHAMKaLii NiTil-ioHHOT akymynATopHOi GaTapei».

Y pasi BUHWKHEHHSI HECMpaBHOCTEMW, fAKi He 3asHayeHi y Ui Tabnuuyi abo AKi Bu He mMoXeTe monaroautv
CaMOCTIiHO, 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBICHOI Cny)X6u komnaHii Hilti.

HecnpagBHicTb

Moxnusa NpUYUHa

PilieHHA

IHAnKauis ceiTnoaioais
aKymynaTopHoi 6atapei
BiAICYTHA

AKymynaTopHa 6atapes Hecnpas-
Ha.

» 3BepHiTbCA A0 CepBiCHOI CyX-
61 komnanii Hilti.

AkymynatopHa 6atapes He
3aQiKCOBYETLCA 3 HITKO BiAYy-
THUM KNnaLuaHHAM.

dikcarop akyMynaTopHoi 6arapei
3aCMiYeHUi.

» [lpouncTbTe 3auinky ¢pikcatopa
Ta BCTaBTe aKyMyNATOPHY
6artapeto 3HOBY.

AkymynatopHa 6atapen pos-
PAAXKAETLCA LIBKALLE, HIXK
3BMYANHO.

3aHaaTo HM3bKa Temnepartypa Has-
KONMULLHBOTO CepeaoBULLa.

» 3auekaiite, AOKKU aKyMynAaTOpHa
GaTtapen MOBINLHO HarpieTbCA
[0 KiMHaTHOI Temneparypu.

3anax ropinoro ta/aéo nossa
AUMY B 30HI NUNAHHA.

MunAanbHWIA NaHuOr HenpaBWIbHO
3aTOYEHUN.

» 3artouitb NUNANBHUIA NaHLor.

<1228

MunAnbHWIA naHutor 3aHaaTo Cunb-
HO HaTArHYTWA.

» HararHite NMNANLHUI naHutor.

<0218

Y macnsHomy 6auKy HeaocTaTtHA
KiNbKiCTb MacTuna ana nuaANLHOro
naHuytora.

» 3anuitte Mactuno AnA nNuAAnb-
HOro naHutora. +0218

Ha nunanbHui naHytor noaaetbesa
HeAOoCTaTHA KinbKiCTb MacTuna.

» [lepeBipTe Ta O4NCTbTE Mac-
NAHWIA KaHan, HanpAMHY LUKHY,
NUAANBHUIA NaHLOT | NPOCTIP Nia
KPULLIKOKO 3iPOYKM. <0207

Mactuno ana nunanbHOro naHutora
He BiAnosiaae Hopmam abo TepMiH
AOro NpuAaaTHOCTI 3aKiHYMBCA.

» BukopucToByitte nuiwe Biano-
BiflHE Ta CBiXe Mactuno and
NUAANBHOrO NaHutora.

JlaHutorosa nunka BUKOpPUCTOBYE-
TbCA HENpaBuNbHO.

» He UmMHIiTb HaAMIPHOro TUCKY Ha
HaNPAMHY LUWHY Ta NMUAANBHWNA
naHutor.

3aHaATo HU3bKa MOTY)KHICTb
pi3aHHA.

MunAnbHWIA NaHuyor HenpaBWIbHO
3aTOYEHUMN.

» 3artouiTb NUNANBLHUIA NaHutor.

=1 208

MMunAnbHWIA NaHuyor HenpasWIbHO
BCTAHOBMIEHUN.

» YCTaHOBITb NUAANBHUI NaHyor
y NpaBUAbLHOMY HanpsaMKy.

+217

Bupib He pearye Ha HaT1C-
KaHHA KHOMKK BNnoKyBaHHA
yBIMKHEHHA Ta/a60 BUMMKaua.

AKymynaTopHa 6atapen BCTaHOB-
neHa B iHCTPYMEHT He A0 KiHUA.

» 3adikcyiTe akymynaTopHy
Gatapeto i3 YiTKO BIAYYTHAM
KnauaHHAM.
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HecnpagBHicTb

MoxnuBa npuunHa

PiweHHa

Bupi6 He pearye Ha HaTUC-
KaHHA KHOMKW 61OKyBaHHsA

yBIMKHEHHA Ta/a6o BUMMKaua.

Fanbmo NaHUyrora He aktuBoBaHe.

>

Mepen yBIMKHEHHAM naHUto-
roBOi MUKK aKTUBYWTE ranbMo
naHuytora.

Bupi6 He BMUKaeTbCA.

Fanbmo NaHyrra aktTuBoBaHe.

JleaktuByiTe ranbMo naHuyrora.

<0220

MunAnbHWIA NaHUOr 3aHAATO CUMb-
HO HaTArHYTWA.

HatarHitb nunAnbHUIA naHuytor.

=218

IHCTPYMEHT abo Woro aky-
MynATopHa 6atapes CUNbHO
neperpisatTbCA.

EnektpuyHa HecnpasHicTb

HeranHo BUMKHITb IHCTPYMEHT,
ZliCTaHbTE akyMynaTopHy Gara-
peto, nocnocTepiraite 3a Heto,

fAawnTe i1 OXONOHYTH, MicnA Yoro
3BEPHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOI CNyXK-
61 komnanii Hilti.

10 Ytunisayin

A MONEPEMKEHHA

PU3UK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHacnilok HeHanexHoi yTunisauii! Hebesneka anA 310poB'A BHACNIAOK KOHTAKTY

3 razamu abo piaMHamu, WO BUXOAATb 3 aKyMynATOPHOI barapei.

» TowKomKeHi akyMynATopHi 6atapei 3a60POHAETLCA NepecunaTv NowTo abo Kyp'epcbKoto cnyx6oto!

> 3aKpuiiTe KOHTaKTU akyMynAaTOpHUX BaTtapei eneKTpoHENpPOBIAHUM MaTepianom, wob 3anobirtn KopoT-
KOMY 3aMMWKaHHIO.

> YTunisyite akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Takum YMHOM, 06 BOHM HE NOTPANUAK A0 PYK AiTeH.

» LLlo6 ytunisyBatu akymynaTopHy Gatapeto, nepepaite ii Ao Haibmwxuoro marasuHy Hilti Store a6o
3BEPHITLCA A0 NPeACTAaBHUKA BiANOBIAHOI KOMNaHIi 3 yTunisauii BiaxoAis.

& BinbLuicTs MaTepianis, 3 AKUX BUrOTOBNEHO IHCTPYMeHTH Komnanii Hilti, npuaaTHi ana BTOpHHHOI nepepot-
ku. NMepeayMoBoto AnA iXHbOi BTOPMHHOT Nepepobku € HanexHe CopTyBaHHA BiAXOAIB 3a TMNOM Martepiany. Y
6araTbox KpaiHax cBiTy komnaHis Hilti npuiimae crapi iHcTpymeHTH ans ixHboi ytunisauii. LLlo6 otpumatn aoaa-
TKOBY iHpOpPMALito, 3BEPTaiTECA [O CePBICHOI CNy 61 koMnaHii Hilti 260 A0 CBOro TOProBoro KOHCY/bTaHTa.

B: » He BuMKMAaNTE ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH, ENEKTPOHHI NPUCTPOI Ta akymynaTopHi Gatapei y 6aku ana
no6yTtoBoro cmitra!

11 FapaHTiiHi 3060B'A3aHHA BUPOOHHMKa

» 3 nuTaHb rapaHTii, 6yab nacka, 3asepranrecsa 40 HanbnMK4oro naptHepa komnanii Hilti.

12 HopaTtkoBa iHpopmaLlif

LLlo6 o3HanoMMTUCA i3 AOAATKOBO iHPOPMALiE NPO 3acTOCYBaHHA i TEXHIUHE 0BCNyroByBaHHA BUPOOY,
0ro BMAMB Ha HABKOMWULLHE CepeaoBHLLE, a TaKOX NPOo oro ytunisauito, 6yAb nacka, CKopUCTatTeca Lum
nocunanHaMm: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Lle nocunaHHa TakoX HaBeAeHe B Ui iIHCTPYKUiT 3 excninyartauii y popmi QR-koay - nosHaueHe cMMBONIOM @
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TynHycKa nanganaHy 6omMbIHLLIA HYCKaybIK,

1 Maipanany 6oMbIHLWA HYCKaynbIK Typanbl ManimeTTep

1.1 Ocbl nanganaHy 6oibiHLIA HYCKaynbIK Typasnbi

EAL

WmnopTTaybilw MaHe OHAIPYLUiHIH OKineTTi yHbiMbl
* (RU) Peceit ®eaepauuacel
"Xuntv OuctpubbtowH NTOA" AK, 141402, Mackey 06nbicbl, XUMKHM K., JleHMHrpaackaa K-ci, 25-6er,
15.26-KypbinbIMbl
e (BY) Benapyck Pecny6nukacsl
"Xuntu BuYai" XXLLC, 222750, MuHck obnbickl, [A3epyuH ayaaHsl, P-1, 18 km, 2 (Cnoboaka aybinblHbIH
KaHblHAa), 1-34 KypbINbIMbI
e (KZ) KasakctaH Pecnybnukacel
"Xuntn Kasakctan" XXLLIC, 050057, Anmartbl K., Boctanablk ayaaHbl, Tumupnases K-ci, 42/15 yi, nutep
012 (15 kopnyc)
¢ (KG) Kbiprbiz Pecny6nukacsl
"T AND T" XKLLK, 720021, KbipfFbi3cTaH, Bilukek K., U6panmos KeLw., 29 A yiii
¢ (AM) ApmeHus Pecnybnukacsl
"SMY-KOH" XKLLIK, 0070, EpeBaH K., Epmanaa Kouap k-ci, 19/28
OHaipinreH eni: xabablKTarbl 6enriney TakTanwacklH KapaHbi3.
OHAIpINreH KyHi: »kababikTarsl 6enriney TakTanllacbiH KapaHba.
TuicTi cepTUOUKATTEI MblHA MEKeHXal GoibiHLa Tabyra 6onaabi: www.hilti.ru
Cakray, TacebiManpay >»xeHe naipanaHy LapTrapbiHa naiaanaHy GoWblHLIA HyckaynbikTa GenrineHreHHeH
6acka apHaibl TananTap Koblvanasl.
OHIMHIH KbI3MET eTy Mep3iMi 5 »bin.

e Eckeptry! ©HiMai naiganaH6ac GypbiH eHiMmeH Gipre GepinreH nanaanaHy GOMbIHLLA HYCKAymbIKThI,
COHbIH iLWiHAEe HycKaynap, Kayincisaik xaHe eckepTy HycKaynapbl, CypeTTep MeH cneuudukaumanapabl
MiHAETTI TYPAE OKpIN LWbIFBIHBI3 XaHe TYCIHIN anbiHbi3. Bapnblk Hyckaynap, Kayincisaik xoHe eckepty
Hyckaynapel, Cypetrep, cneuupuKauuanap, conaai-ak kypamaac Genwiektep »xkoHe $yHKUMANapMeH
TaHbICHIMN WhIFbIHLI3. By HyCKay opbiHAANMAaraH Xaraanaa, TOKk COFy, ePT XKaHe/HeMeCe aybIp apakar any
Kayni TybiHAanabl. MaiaanaHy GoMbIHILA HYCKAybIKTbI, COHbIH illiHAe 6apnblk HYCKaynapapl, Kayincisaik
JKOHE eCKepTy HYCKaynapbiH KeriH naiaanaHy yLliH cakran KOWblHbI3.

. m eHiMaepi Kocibu naiaanaHylwbinapra apHanFaH XaHe onapAbl TeK KaHa ekinetri, GinikTi
Kbl3METKepnep nanaanaHybl, KYTiM XXoHe TEXHUKaNbIK KbI3MET KepceTyi TvIC. KblameTkepnep Kayincisaik
TeXHUKachl 6OMbIHLLIA apHaWbl HYCKAy anybl KepeK. OHIM MeH OHbIH KOcanKbl KypanaapbiH 6acka Makcatta
KOnAaHy Hemece onapAblH OKbITbIIMAFaH Kbi3MeTKepnepAiH TapanbiHaH naiaanaHbinybl KayinTi.

e bBepinreH naiaanaHy OoiblHWA HyCcKaymblK 6achin LUbIFAPbIIFAH Me3eTTe TEeXHUKaHblH arbiMAarbl
KaFaaibiHa coiikec keneai. ArbiMaarbl Hycka apaanbiM Hilti eHiMaepiHiH Be6-caiTeiHAa KomkeTimai. On
YLUiH oCbl naiaanaHy GoibIHLLA HYCKayNbIKTaFbl @ nen GenrineHreH cintemere eTiHi3 Hemece QR KoAablH
CKaHepneHis.

*  OHimai 6acka TynFanapra Tek ochl naiaanaHy GoibiHLLIA HYCKaynbIKNeH Gipre GepiHis.

1.2 LUapTTel 6enrinepaiy aHbIKTamachbl

1.2.1 Eckepty

Eckeptynep eHimai konaaHy GapbiCbiHAarbl KayinTep Typanbl eckeptedi. TemeHAeri curHanablk, cesaep
naaanaxbinagbl:

KAYINTI!

» AybIp >Kapakattapra oKeneTiH Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAIPeTiH Tikenen KayinTi »xarFaanabliH >Kannbl
Benrinenyi.
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ECKEPTY !
» AybIp >apakatrapra okenyi Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAipyi MYMKIH bIKTUMan KayinTi »kaFaanabliH »xannb
Genrinenyi.

/\ ABAWMNAHBI3
ABAWIAHBI3 !

» )Kapakar anyra Hemece MyNIKTIH 3aKkpiManybiHa oKenyi MyMKIH bIKTUMan KayinTi XaraanabiH annbl
Benrinenyi.

1.2.2 ManpanaHy GonbiHLWA HYCKaynbiKTarbl 6enrinep
Byn naiaanaHy GoibiHLLIA HYCKaynbIKTa TOMeHAeri Benrinep naiaanaHsinazl:

MaiaanaHy GoibIHLIA HYCKAYNLIKTBI yCTaHy

(%)

AcnanTbl naiaanary 6oiibiHLLA HyCKaynap »oHe 6acka nanaans aknapar

&

KaiTa naiaanaHyra 6onatsiH MatepuanaapMeH XKymbiC icTey

3ﬂeKTp acnantapAbl XXeHe akkyMynatopnapAbl TYPMbICTbIK, KOKbICKa TaCTaMaHbI3

Hilti Li-lon akkymynAaTtopsl

g8

Hilti 3apAaTarbIl KypbINFbICHI

1.2.3 Cypertrepaeri 6enrinep
Cypetrepae TeMeHaeri 6enrinep KonaaHbInaab!:

E Byn canaap ockl nainaanaHy GoibiHLIA HYCKayNbIKTbIH GackiHAaFbl TICTI CypeTke Carkec
Keneai.
CypeTrepaeri HoMipnep MaHbI3Abl XXYMbIC KE3EHAEPIH HEMECE XKYMbIC Ke3eHAepi YLUiH
3 MaHbI3Abl Kypamaac Genwektepai kepceteai. MaTiHAe Gy »yMbIC Ke3eHaepi Hemece

Kypamaac GenLueKTepi CoMkec caHAapMeH epeKLueneHesi, Mbicansl, (3).

@ Mosnumna Hemipnepi LUony cypeTiHae KonaaHbinaabl xoHe OHiMre wony
S MaKkanacblHAarb! LAPTTL GenrinepAaii HemipnepiHe cintenai.

@! ATanmbll 6enrinep eHimai KonaaHy 6apbiCbiHAA alpbIKLLA HAa3apbiHbI3AbI ayAapTaabl.

1.3 ©OHimre KatbicThl 6enrinep

1.3.1 Xannw 6enrinep
OHiMMeH Gipre naiaanaHbinateiH 6enrinep.

BHim iOS »xeHe Android nnatdopmanapbiMeH yinecimai NFC TeXHONOrMACKHIH Konaanabl.
Li-lon JIUTUIA-NOHABIK, aKKyMynATOp
®d AKKyMYNATOpZAbI LU aFaanaa Cokna Kypan petinae nainaanaHbaHbls.
6 AKKYMyNATOPAbI Kynatbin xibepmeHis. COKKpbl TUreH Hemece BacKa KOMMeH 3aKksiMaan-
& FaH akkyMynaTopAabl nanganaH6aqbia.
- TypakTbl TOK
h LLIbIHXKbIp TEXeriwwi 6ocaTbinab!
ﬂ LLbIHXKbIP TEXeriLi eHrisinai

oo “ MR



W—b Apa LbIHKBIPbIHBIH aiHany 6aFbITbiHbIH KOPCETKICI

+t }_ LLIbIHXbIPAbI KEPFiLL Kypanably 6ypaHaackiHbIH aiHany 6afbiTbl
Mait 6arbl KynnbiHbIH aLlbiny 6aFbITsl
OPEN

1.3.2 EckeprertiH 6enrinep
EckepreriH 6enrinep kayin Typanbl eckepredi.

Kepi cekipy Typanbl eckepty! TyblHAAyFa XoHE Kepi CeKipyre Kapchbl lapanapra KatbiCTbl
Gapnbik, Kayincisaik HyckaynapblH OpbIHAAHbI3.

1.3.3 ToibiM canaTtbiH Genrinep
ThifibiM canartbiH 6enrinep ThiibIM canblHFaH apekeTTepai 6inaipeai.

Y

w YKaHbblp acTbiHAa nanganaHéaqbia!

1.3.4 EckepreriH 6enrinep
HyckayLubl 6enrinep MiHAETTI apekeTTepai kepceTei.

@ OpAanbIM eKi KONMEH YKYMBbIC iCTEHi3.
@ KOpFaHbIC LWNEeMiH, K&3 KOPFaHbBIChIH XOHE KyaK KOPFaHbIChIH KUiHi3.
@ KopraHbIC ank, KWiMiH naiaanaHy
@ KopraybIL ask Kvimai nainaanany
2 Kayincisgik

21 AneKTp Kypangapsb! yLiH Kayincisgik TexHUKackl 60MbIHLLA Kannbl HycKaynap

A ECKEPTY Byn anekTp KypanbiHa apHanfaH GapnblK Kayincisgik HyckaynapbiH, HycKaynapabl,
cypeTTepAi MaHe TeXHUKanbIK AepeKTepAi OKbiN LWbIFbIHbI3. TeMeHAe OepinreH HycKkaynapabl opbiHAamay
QNEKTP TOTbIHbIH COFYbIHA, OPTKE SKeNyi MYMKIH )XaHe/Hemece ayblp XapaKkaTtrapAbl TyAblPybl MYMKIH.
Kayincisaik TexHukachl GoibiHWwa Gapnbik, HycKaynapabl aHe HycKkaynapAbl Keneci nanpanaHywbl
YLiH caKTaHbl3.

Kayinciaaik HyckaynapbiHAa KonAaHbInatbiH «3MEKTP Kypasbl» TEPMUHI SNEKTP XKENICIHEH (Keninik kabenbMeH)

YKOHE aKKYMYNATOPAaH (Keninik KaBenbcis) XKyMbIC ICTEATIH SNeKTP KypanbiH 6ingipesi.

M yMbIC OpHBI

» JyMbIC OpHbIHAAFbI Ta3anbiKThl XaHe TOPTINTI KaaaranaHbl3. YXYMbIC OPHbIHAAFLI PETCI3AIK >KoHe
Haluap XapblK COTCIi3 Xaraannapra aKkenyi MyMKiH.

» )KaHFbiWw CyMbIKTLIKTAp, rasaap Hemece WwaH 6ap wapbinbic Kayni 6ap ainMaKkTa anekTp KypanbiH
KonaaH6aHbI3. XXyMbIC KesiHAe 3NEKTP Kypanaapb! YLUKbIHAAP LULIFAZL! YKOHE YLLIKIHAAP LaHAbl HeMece
6ynapabl TyTaHAbIPYbI MYMKIH.

» Bananapabli woHe Gerae agamaapAblH HYMbIC iCTEN TYPFaH 3NEKTP KypanbiHa WaKbliHAaybiHa
pyKcar eTneHis. XXymbicKa KeHin GenmMereHae, anekTp KypanbiH 6aksinay oranybl MyMKiH.

dnekTp Kayincisgiri

» dneKTp KypanabiK 6aiinaHbIC awachkl NeKTP MeniCiHii poseTKacbiHa cai 6onybl KepeK. ANbIpabIH
KOHCTPYKUMACBIH e3repTneHis. Kopraybilw xepre Kocybl 6ap anekTp kypanaapbimeH Gipre eTneni
anbipnapabl KonaaH6aHbiz. TynHycKa anbipnap »eHe onapfa cai posetkanap aMeKTp TOrbIHbIH COFy
KayniH asanTaapl.

» Mepre KocbinFaH 6eTTepre, Mbicansl, KyGbipnapra, bIbITY KypanaapbiHa, newTepre (nnuTanapra)
MBHe TOHa3bITKbIWTapFa Tikenen THOAI BonabipMaHbI3. XKepre KOCHINFaH 3aTTapFa TUreHAe JNeKTp
TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHbIH YJIKEH Kayni TyblHAAWAbI.
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AneKTp Kypanaapabl KaH6bipAaH Hemece biiFan aCepiHeH CaKTaHbl3. ONEKTp KypasFa Cy TUIOi
HOTMXKECIHAE BNEKTP TOrblHbIH COFY Kayni apTaabl.

BainnaHbic cbiMbIH 6acka maKcaTTa KonaaH6aHbI3, Mbicanbl, INEKTP Kypanabl TackiMangay, oHbl ifin
KOHO HemMece 3MEeKTP MeniCiHiH po3eTKacbiHaH anbipAbl LWbIFapy yWiH. BannaHbic CbIMbIH Xbiny,
Mai, OTKip MUeKTep HemMece MbimkbiManbl GenikTepaeH anwak ycTalbi3d. bainaHbIC ChiMbIHbIH
3aKbIMAanybl Hemece Kabatracybl HOTUXKECIHAE SNEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY Kayni apTadbl.

Erep MymbiCTap awblk ayaga opbliHaanca, Tek 6enmenepaeH ThiC KonAaHyFa pyKcaT eTinreH
Y3apTKbIW CbiMAapAbl NanaanaHbiHbi3. BenmenepaeH ThiC KonAaHyFa Xapamabl y3apTKpIl CbiMAb
nanaanaHy aneKTp TOrbiHbIH COFY KaymniH asanTaasl.

Erep aneKTp KypanMmeH biiFangbifblk, KargannapbiHaa wymbic icteyai 6onabipmay MymMKiH emec
6onca, LWbIFLIN KETETIH TOKTaH KOpFay aBTOMaTbiH KONAaHbIHbI3. LLIbIFLIN KeTeTiH TOKTaH Kopray
aBTOMAaTbIH KONAaHy 9NEeKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY KayniH asanTabl.

ApampapabiH Kayincisgiri

>

YKbINTbl 60MbIHbI3, 9peKeTTepiHi3re KOHiN GeniHi3 aHe aNeKTP KypanbIMEH KYMbIC icTeyre AypbiC
KapaHbi3. LLlapliaraH kesne Hemece ecipTKi, ankoronb He Aspi KabbingaraH COH INEKTP KypanbiH
KonpaH6aHbI3. OneKTp KypanbiH KonaaHFaH Kesaeri 3efiHCI3AiK ayblp »Kapakarrapra anapbin COFybl
MYMKIH.

Meke KopFaHy KypangapbiH NanAanaHbiHbI3 }aHe dpKallaH MiHAeTTi TYpAe KOopFaybiLl Ke3inaipikTi
KMiHi3. DNeKTp KypanbiHblH TYPIHE XXeHe naiaanaHy »karaainapbiHa 6ainaHbICTbl XKeKke KOpFaHy Kypan-
AapblH, MbiCanbl, LWAHHAH KOPFaMTbIH PecnMpaTtopAbl, CbIPFbIMANTLIH aaK KUIMAI, KOpFaybIl Lwnemai,
ecTyli KopFay KypanaapblH KonaaHy »kapakatraHy KayniH asantazbl.

AneKTp KypanbiHbIH KEe3AENCOK KOCbUTybiH 6onabipMaHbi3. DNEKTP KyaTbiHa KOCY MaHe/Hemece
aKKyMynATOpAbl KOHO, KeTepy Hemece Tacbimangay anfblHAa 3NeKTp Kypanbl ewipinreHiHe Ke3
METKI3iHi3. OnekTp KypanbiH TacbiManjaraHfa caycaktap ceHgiprilte GonartbiH HEMeCe KOCbInFaH
QNEKTP Kypanbl Xenire KoChbinaTbiH XXarhannap CoTCi3 )araannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

OneKTp KypanbiH KOCy anAbiHAa peTTeylli KYpbiUIFbinapabl MaHe ramka KinTiH anbiHbi3. OnekTp
KyparnbiHblH aitHanatbiH Genirinaeri acnan HeMece KinT )xapakarrapra aKenyi MyMKiH.

MyMbIC KesiHAe bIHFalCbI3 KanbiNTapFa TypmayFa ThipbiCbiHbI3. YHEMi TypakTbl KyWAi aHe Tene-
TEeHAIKTI cakTaHbI3. Byn KyTnereH )karaainapza aMeKTp KypanblH XXakcbipak 6ackapyra MyMKIHAIK
Gepeai.

ApHaibl Kuimai KuiHis. ©Te 60c kuimai Hemece owekennepAi kKuMeHis. LUawTbl, KuimAi waHe
KONFanTbl 3NEKTP KypanbiHbIH alHanaTbiH TyHiHAepiHeH cakTaHbI3. Boc KuiM, alekennep xoHe y3blH
Law onapra ifiHyi MyMKiH.

Erep waHAbl XUHAY KOHE KeTipyre apHanfaH KypbUlFbinapabl KOCy KapacTbipbinFaH 6onca, onap
KOCbIIFaHbIHA @He MaKcaTbl 60MbIHLIA KONAAHbIbIN KaTKaHbIHA KO3 MeTKi3iHi3. LLlanabl keTipy
MOAYNiH NanaanaHy WaHHbIH 3uAHAbl 9CEpiH asanTaabl.

©3 MOMHbIHbI3Fa KaTe Kayinci3aik cesimiH anmaHbI3 }aHe aNeKTp KypanbiHa apHanfaH Kayincisgik
epemenepiH 6y3baHbi3, TINTi 2NMeKTP KypanbiH KuWi KonaaHaTbiH Taxipubeni naipanaHywb
6oncanpia. MyKuaTChI3 KongaHy GipHeLLe CeKyHATa aybip yKapakaTTaHyra anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

AnekTp KypasnblH KOonaaHy XaHe OfaH Kbi3MeT KepceTy

>
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Acnanka WwamagaH TbIC KYKTeMe TycyiH 6onabipmanbid. Hak ocCbl MYMbICKa apHanfFaH 3MeKTp
KypanbiH KonAaHbiHbI3. Byn epexeHi cakTay KepceTinreH KyaT AuanasoHblHAA XOFapbipak KyMbIC
canachblH YXaHe KayincisairiH kamTamachi3 eteai.

CeHgipriwi 6ysbinFaH anekTp KypanbiH KongaHbaHbl3. Kocy Hemece eLwipy KublH 3MeKTp Kypab
KayinTi YXOHe OHbI }XeHAEeY KepekK.

3neKTp KypanblH peTTeyre, caimaHAapAabl aybICTbIPYFa Kipicy anAbiHAa HEMece MYMbICTaFbl y3inic
anabiHAa po3eTKafAaH allaHbl XaHe/Hemece aneKTp KypanbiHaH I | aKKyMYNnATOPAbI
LWbIFapbIHbI3. Byn caKTbik Wapackl 3NeKTP KypanbiHblH KE3AEHCOK, KOCkINYbIH GonasipManabl.
KonaaHbinManTbiH aNeKTp KypanaapbiH 6ananap weTnenTiH xepae cakTaHbi3. AcnanneH TaHbiC
emec Hemece OCbl HyckaynapAbl OKbIN LUblKNaraH ajampapFa acnanTbl naWganaHyFa pykcar
6epmeHis. DneKTp Kypanaapbl TOXIPUOECH oK, NaitaanaHyLubinapabii KonbiHaa KayinTi 6onagbl.
AneKTp Kypanaapbl MEeH KepeK-KapaKkTapFa YKbINTbl KapaHbis. AiHanManbl 6enikTepaiy MynTikcis
KbI3MET eTeTiHiH, onapAblH KYPICiHiK XeHingiriH, 6apnbik, 6eniKkTepaiH TYTACTbIFbIH JaHe INEKTP
KypanbiHblH MYMbICbiHA TepPiC acep eTyi MyMKiH 3aKbiMAapAblH MOKTbIFbIH TEKCEPiHi3. AcnanTtbiy
3aKbimaanraH GenikTepiH OHbl KonaaHy anabiHAA MeHAeYre OTKi3iHi3. DNeKTP KypasbiHa TEXHUKabIK,
KbIBMET KePCETY EPEXENepiH cakTamay Ken CaTci3 yaraainapabiy cebebi 6onbin Tabbinaas!.

Keckiw acnantapabiy yLKip WeHe Tasa GonybliH Kagaranay KepeK. YXyMbiC KyliHae cakranarbiH
KeCKiLL acnantapAbliH CbiHanaHybl cupekTey 6onaabl, onapasl 6ackapy XeHinaey.
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» 3dneKTp KypanbiH, caimMaHaapabl, KOMEeKLWi KypbiiFbinapabl keHe T.6. Hyckaynapra cai nanga-
NaHbiHbI3. Byn Ke3fne MyMmbIC WarFAainapbiH XaHe OpbiHAANATbiH MYMbICTbIH CUNATbIH €CKepiHi3.
OneKTp KypanaapblH 6acka Makcartrapaa KonaaHy KayinTi )aFaannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

» TyTKbILITAP MeH TYTKbIW GeTTepiH Ta3a, KypraK, Mal i3AepiHCi3 ycTaHbi3. ChipFaHaK TyTKbILTAp MeH
onapablH 6ettepi 6enrini 6ip »xaraannapaa aneKTp KypanbiHbiH Kayincis KonaaHbinysl MeH 6ackapblinybiHa
»on 6epmentai.

AKKYMynATOpPNbIK, acnanTbl NanaanaHy MaHe ofaH Kapay

» AKKyMynATopAbl TEeK OHAIPYLIi YCbIHFaH 3apAATaFbill KYPbUFbINapAblH KemeriMeH 3apAATaHbi3.
3apAAaTarbILL KYPbIFbIHBI TUICTI EMEC akKyMynATOp TYPRepiH 3apaaTay YLiH KonAaHFaHAa epT TybiHAAYb
MYMKIH.

» AcnanneH XyMmbicC iCTey YLUiH TeK THIiCTi akKkymynATopnapAbl KonaaHbiHbI3. backa akkymynatopnapasl
naiaanaHy )xapakarrapra oKenyi XoHe epT TyAblpybl MYMKIH.

» TManpanaHbINManTbiH aKKYMYNATOpPAapAbl KOHTAKTTapAblH TyMbIKTanybiHbiH ce6ebi 6onybl MymKiH
CKpenkanapaaH, TWbIHAApAaH, KiNTTepAeH, WHenepaeH, BUHTTepAeH waHe 6acka metann
3aTTapAaH apbl CaKTaHbI3. AKKYMYNATOP KOHTAKTTapbliHbIH TyMbIKTanybl KyiikTepre Hemece TyTaHyra
oKenyi MyMKiH.

» AKKYMYNATOPMEH THIiCTi eMec Typ/ie MYMbIC icTereHe oAaH aNEeKTPONUT arFbin LUbIFybl MyMKiH. OFaH
Troai 6onabipmanbis. Kespencok TreHae CyMeH LuanbiHbi3. dNEeKTPONUT Ke3re TUreHae aspirep
KeMmeriHe MKyriHiHi3. AKKYMynAaTopAaH afbin LWbIKKAH 3NEKTPONUT Tepi TITIpKEHYiH Hemece KyWiktepAai
TyAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

» 3akbiMpanFaH He MilliHi @3repTinreH akKymynaTopnapAbl KonaaH6aHbi3. 3axksiMAanFaH He MilliHi
e3repTinreH akkymynatopnapasl 6omkayra 6onmMaiabl XXeHe onap epT, XKapblbiC He XapakaTraHy KayniH
TyAbipasbl.

» AKKyMynaTopAbl ©PT He MOFapbl TeMnepaTypanbl aiMakTapAaH anwak, yctanbis. ©pt Hemece 130
°C (265 °F) »xoFapbl Temneparypanap *apbiibiC TyAblPYbl MYMKiH.

» 3apaaray ywiH 6apnbik HycKaynapAbl OpPbIHAAHbI3 HOHE aKKYMYNATOP HE aKKyMyNATOPMbIK,
Kypanabl ewKawaH nanpanavy 6onbiHWwa HycKaynbikTa 6epinreH Temneparypa aykbiMaapbiHaH
TbiC 3apAaaTamaHbi3. Karte sapaaray Hemece pykcarTbl Temnepatypa aykbiMAapbiHaH ThiC 3apaatay
aKKyMynAaTopAbl By3ybl XXeHe epT KayniH apTTbipybl MYMKiH.

KbiameTt

» JneKTp HKypanblH KeHAeyAi TeK TYNHycKa Kocankbl OGenwektepai kongaHaTblH  GinikTi
Kbl3MeTKepiepre CeHin TancbipbiHbi3. byn aneKkTp KypanblH Kayincis Kyinae caxrayibl KamTamachl3
eteai.

» 3akbiMpanFaH akKyMynATopJiapfa eLKallaH Kbi3MeT KOPCeTNneHi3. AKKYMYyNATOPAbIH TOMbIK, KyTiMiH
TeK OHAIPYLLI HEeMeCe OKINeTTi KbI3MET KepCeTy OpTabIKTapbl OPbIHAAYbI TUIC.

2.2 LLILIHXBIPAbI apanapFa apHasnFaH Kayincisaik TexHuKkachl 6oibiHLA Hyckaynap

LLbIHXbIpAbI apanapFa apHasnFaH Xannbl Kayincisaik TexHukackl 6oMbiHLWa HycKaynap

» Apa KyMbIC icTen TypFaH Ke3ae. AeHeHiH 6apnbik, 6eniriH apa LWbIHXbIPbIHAH anbIC YCTaHbI3. ApaHbl
icke Kocnac 6ypbiH, apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH ELUTEHere THiN KeTneyiH Kaaarananbi3. LLIbIHXbIpNs apameH
YKYMBbIC icTereHae, abaicbi3abiK KMiMHIH HeMece AeHe BeniKTEPIHIH apa LbIHXbIPbIHA KapManybiHa akenyi
MYMKIH.

» OpKawaH LWbIHKLIPALI apaHbl OH KONbIHLI3GEH apTKbI TYTKaAa, an CoN KONbIHbI36EH anabiHFbI
TyTKaAa ycTaHbid. LLbIHXbIPAb apaHbl TOHKEPINreH >XYMbIC KyWiHAE yCTay jkapakar any KayniH
apTTbipabl XXeHE OHbI eLIKALLaH KongaHbay Kepek.

» LUbHKBIpNbI apaHbl TeK OKluaynaHFaH ycTarbiln GeTTepae ycTaHbis, cebebi apa LIbIHKbIPLI
HacbIpblH 3M1EKTP CbiMAapbiHA THIN KeTyi MyMKiH. Apa LbIHXbIPbIHBIH KEPHEY 6TKi3rill CbIMMEeH
YKaHacybl KYPbINFbIHBIH MeTan 6enikTepiH KepHeyre yLLILIPaThIM, 3NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA OKENYi MYMKIH.

» Ke3 KopraHbICbiH TaFbiHbl3. EcTy, 6ac, kon maHe aak apHanfaH 6acka KoOpraHbIC KabpabiFbl
yCbiHbINaabl. CalKec KOPFaHbIC KMiMAEpi yLwaTbiH XOHKA MaTepuasblHbIH XeHe apa LUbIHXKbIPbIHbIH
Ke3AEeNCOK, TUIOIHIH canaapblHaH Xapaxar any KayniH asantaibl.

» LUbiHKbIpnbl apameH arawTa, 6acnangakTa, WaTbipAa HEeMece TYPaKCbi3 TYPFaH Mepae MyMbIC
icTemeHis. MyHaan XXyMbIC aybip »Kapakartka oKesyi MyMKiH.

» OpKawaH MbIKTan TYPraHbiHbI3Fa KO3 IEeTKi3iHi3 MeHe LIbIHKbLIPALI apaHbl Tek 6epik, Kayincis
aHe Teric XepAe TypraHAa FaHa nainaanaHbiHbI3. TaiiFak 6eTTep HeMece TypaKChl3 TYpFaH Kepnep
Tene-TeHAIKTI )KOFanTyFa HeMece LULIHXbIPIbLI apaHbl BacKapyabl XOFanTyFa aKenyi MyMKiH.

» Kepinren 6yTakTbl Kecy KesiHAe OHbIH KanTa opanybliH KYTiHi3. Arawl TanwblKTapbiHAars Kepinic
6ocartbinFaH Kesae, KepinreH OyTak naiaanaHyllbiFa TUIN KETyi )KeHE/ Hemece LWbIHKbIP/bLI apaHbl
GackapyAaaH LublFapybl MYMKIH.
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» ©cKinaep MeH iac arawrTapabl Kecy Kesinae aca cak 6onbiHbI3. XXyka matepuan apa WblHXbIpbiHa
iniHin, cisai coFybl Hemece Tene-TEHAIKTI Gy3ybl MyMKIH.

> LUbIHXBbIpALI apaHbl COHAIPINTeH KyWae anAbliHFbl TYTKAcbiHaH yCcTan, apa LbIHXbIPbl A€HEHi3aeH
anwax, Kyiae anbin xypiHis. LUbiHXbIpnbl apaHbl TacbiManaay Hemece caKkTay KesiHae apKaluaH
KOPFaHbIC KaKknarblH KUri3iHi3.  LLIbIHXbIpAbl apaHbl YKbINTbl YCTay >XYMbIC iCTen TyprFaH apa
LUBIHXbIPbIMEH KE3AENCOK, XaHacy bIKTUManAblFbiH asantaabl.

» Maiinay, WbIHKbIPABI KEPY WaHE apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybIlbl MEH LWbIHKbLIPABI aybICTLIPY
HycKaynapbiH OpbiHAaHbI3. [lypbiC eMeC KepinreH Hemece MainaHFaH LUbIHXBIP Y3iyi Hemece Kepi
CeKipy KayniH apTTbipybl MYMKiH.

» TeKk arFawTbl apanaHbi3. LUbIHXbIpAbl apaHbl MakcaTblHa cad KeNnMEeWTiH MYMbIC YLiH
naipanan6aHbiz. Mbicanbi: LUbIHKbBIPABI apaHbl MeTann, nnactmacca, Kipnilw Hemece araluTaH
MacanmaraH Kypbibic MaTepuangapbiH apanay ywiH nangananbaHbiz.  LLbIHXbIPIb apaHs!
MaKcaTtblHa Cai KeNMEeWTIH XXYMbIC YLWiH naiaanady KayinTi )karaannapra aKkesnyi MyMKiH.

» Toyekengep meH onapabl Gonabipmay mongapbl Typanbl HaKTbl TYCiHiK GonmanbiHwa, arawTbl
Kecin KynaTyFa ThipbicnaHbi3. MaiaanaHyLbl Hemece 6acka aaamaap KynaraH aralltaH ayblp »kapaxart
anybl MyMKIiH.

» LbIHXKbIpAbI apaHbl MaTepuyanabl{ JKUHanyblHaH Tasanay, cakTay Hemece TeXHUKanblk,
KbI3MET KOpCeTy MyMbICTapblH OpbiHAAy KesiHae 6apnbik, HyckaynapAbl OpbIHAAHbIS.
AybICTbIPbIN-KOCKbILWTHIH, OLiPiNreHiHe XaHe aKKyMynATOpAblH anblHFaHblHA KO3 IKEeTKi3iHi3.
JXuHakTanFaH matepvanabl Tasanay Hemece TEXHUKaNbIK KbI3MET KepCeTy Ke3iHAE LUbIHXbIPAbl apaHbiH
KYTREreH XXYMbICbI aybIp YKaparatka aKenyi MyMKiH.

Kepi cekipyaiH cebenTepi MeH OHbIH anabIH any:

Kepi cekipy apa LWblHXbIpbl BafFbiTTaybILlbIHBIH YLLbl 3aTKA TUTEHAE HEMece aFall MaWbIChin, KecikTteri apa

LUBIHXbIPbIH KbICKaHAA OPbIH anybl MyMKiH.

LLInHaHbIH YLILIMEH »xaHacy Kenbip »xkaraannapAa KytnereH aptka GarbiTTanFaH peakuua TyAbPpybl MYMKiH,

6yn apa LWbIHXbLIPbIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLbIH XOFapbl XaHe naiaanaHyLubl 6arbiTbiHa Kapai nakTsipabl.

Apa LWbIHXKbIPbI GaFbITTaYbILLIBIHBIH OFAPFbl XKUETTHAETT apa LUbIHKbIPLIHBIH KbIChINYb LUMHAHBI NakaanaHyLubl

BaFbITbiHA YKbINAAM KEPi UTePYi MYMKIH.

Ocbl peakuuaAnapAbiH Kea KenreHi apaHbl 6ackapyabl XOFanTyFa »xoHe e3iHi3Ai ayblp )kapakatrayra akenyi

MYMKiH. TeK LUbIHXbIP/bl apara OPHATbIIFAH CaKTaHAbIPY KYPbUIFbINapbiHa YMIT aptnanbi3. LLbiHXbIpnbl

apa naiaanaHyLubICbl PETIHAE XYMbIChIHBI3ALIH anaTChi3 XaHe apakarchld 60NnybIH KaMTaMachl3 eTy YLUiH

apTypni WapanapAbl KabbinaayblHbi3 KEPEK.

Kepi cekipy LbIHXbIPMbl apaHbl AYPLIC eMeC HeMece Kate KonaaHyAblH canaapbl 60nbin Tabeinaasl. TemMeHae

BepinreH cakTbIK LiapanapbiH OpbIHAAFaH Xaraanaa MyHbl 6onasipmayra 6onaasl:

» ApaHbl eKi KonbIHbI36eH MbiKTan ycTaHbi3, 6ac 6apmarbiHbi3 WaHe caycaKTapbiHbI36eH LUbIHKbIPAbI
apaHbIH TyTKanapblH KancoipbiHbi3. JeHeHi3 6eH KonbIHbI3Abl Kepi ceKipy KywwTepiHe TeTen 6epe
anatbiHAaW MarFaanFa opHanacTbipbiHbI3. THIiCTi Wwapanap KabbingaHca, naiaanadylubl Kepi cekipy
KyLTepiH 6ackapa anagbl. LLIbIHXbIPALI apaHbl eLuKallaH XidepmeHis.

» blHFalcbI3 KanbinTapaa XyMbIC iCTEMEHi3 aHe MblK BMiKTiriHeH }oFapbl AeHrenae apanamaHbi3.
Byn wWuHa ylWbIMEH KE3AEMCOK »aHacyabl GonAbipMaifbl oHe KYTNEreH karaannapaa LblHXbIpbl
apaHbl XaKkcblpak 6ackapyra MyMKiHAIK Gepedai.

» OpKawaH eHAipywi 6enrinereH aybICThIPbLINATHIH LWUHHANAP MEH apa LUbIHKbIPNapbiH NaiganaHbl-
Hbi3. LLIHanap MeH apa LbiHXbIpAapbiH TUICIHLIE aybICTbIPMAY LUbIHXbLIPALIH Y3inyiHe »XoHe/Hemece
Kepi ceKipyre akenyi MyMKiH.

» Apa WbIHKbIPbIH Kaipay KaHe TEXHUKanbIK, KbI3MeT KepceTy 6oMbIHLIa OHAIPYLLIHIH HYCKaynapbIH
opbiHAAHBI3. ThiM TEMEH TEPEHAIKTI LUEKTEriLLTep Kepi cekipyre 6eiiMAainikTi apTTbipadsl.

2.3 Kayincizaik TexHMKkacbl 6oMblHLIA KOChIMLLA HYCKaynap

» bBapnblk anamaap MeH aHyapnapAbl XKyMbIC aiMarbiHa >KakbiHAaTnasbi3.  ArawTbl Kecin Kynaty
Kesinae Gapnblk afgamaap MeH aHyapnapbl aralutaH Kayincia KallbIKThIKTa yCcTaHbI3. KalublKTbiK, Kecin
KynatbinatblH aFallTbi{ GUIKTINHEH KeMiHAe eKi ece ynkeH Gonybl kepek. JlereHMeH ocbl aiMakTapaaH
ThIC YXepae KeM ZereHze 6ip anam ecrTiny KalbIKTbIFbIHAA eKEHIHE KO3 XEeTKI3iHi3. Erep 6yn aimMakTaH Teic
epae ecTiny KawblKTbiFbIHAQ aaamaap 6onmMaca, TeTeHLUe Xaraanaa eLlKkaHaan Kemek kepceTinmeiai.

>  OHIMAI )KeHe KepeK-KapaKTapAbl TEK TEXHUKaNbIK, MIHCI3 KyHiHAe KONnAaHbIHbI3.

» OHiMIe Hemece KepeK->kapakrapia eLKaHaan MaHunynaumanap He esrepictep opbliHAaMaHbI3.

»  LUbitkblpnbl apaHbl Hilti MakynaaraH apa WblHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILUTaphl MEH apa LWblHXbIpRapbIMeH
FaHa naiaanaHbiHbI3. <242

» Kynan kanfaH KypaniapAaH XXeHe/Hemece KepeK-apakraphaH »kapaxar any kayni 6ap. XymbiCTbl
6actamac GypblH akKyMynAaTOp MEH KOHABIPbIIFAH KePeK-KapaKTsiH 6epik GeKiTinreHiHe Ke3 XeTKI3iHi3.
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YKenpety caHbinaynapbiH apaabiM 60C ycTaHbI3. YCTi )abbinFaH XenaeTy caHbinaynapbiHaH epT Kayni

TyblHAARAbI!

LLIbIHXKbIPAbI @apaHbl TEK 8HAENETIH GenLeK XaHblHAa FaHa KOCbIHbI3. Apa LUbIHXbIPEI 60C Bonybl aHe

cisre Hemece Kea KesireH 3artapra Tvin KeTneyi Kepek.

©HimAi anbin TacTay anabiHAa ON TONbIFBIMEH TOKTaFaHLLA KYTiHi3.

AKKYMyNATOp CanbiHFaHLIA, aKKYMYNATOPMEH XYMbIC iCTEUTIH LUbIHXBIPAbLI apa SpKallaH naiaanaHyra

NavibiH, Gipak elKaHaaih Wy WwbiFapManael.  ©3iHi3ai »KanFaH Kayincisgik cesiMiHe ylublpaTnaHbis,

COHAbIKTaH Gaiikaychi3fia icke KOCY CHAKTHI bIKTUMAan Kayintepre Hasap ayaapbiHbl3. LLbIHXbIPbLI apaHb!

TYCipMeC BypblH 9PKaLLaH LLLIHXbBIP TEXKETILLIH OPHBIHA KOWbIHbI3.

Apa  LWbIHXbLIPbIHBIH BGafFbITTaybILLbIH XKeHE/HEMECe apa LUbIHXbIPbIH aybiCThIPFaH Ke3fe KOpFaHbIC

KONFaBbiH K1iHi3. Apa LUbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybllLbIHA XOHE/HEMeCe apa LWbIHXbIPbIHA XKaHacy KecinreH

wapanap MeH Kyriktepre aKkenyi MyMKiH.

AcnanTblH aiHanatblH GenLekTepiHe TMMEHI3 - )xapakar any kayni 6ap!

OHiMaI nakpanaHFaH Kesae Ci3 )KOHe XKaKblH )Kepaeri agamaap KOpFaHbIl KesinaipiriH, Kynak

KOPFaHbICbl MEH JXEHin pecnuMpatopblk, KOPFaHbIC TaFbim >Xypyi Tvic.  LLbiHXbipnbl apanapabl

nanaanaHrFaH Kesae, KeKe KOPFaHbIC KypanJapbiHa KaTbiCTbl XEPrinikTi epexxenepai caxkranbis. Hilti

KOChIMLLA Kecy KOpFaHbIChl 6ap ChlpFaHayFa KapChl KOPFaHLIC ETIKTEPIH, Y3blH KECY KOpFaHbiChl 6ap

wan6apabl, Y3blH XXEHAi ThIFbI3 YCTIHT KWiMAI, KeCy KopFaHbIChl 6ap KOPFaHbLIC KONFaBbIH XKaHEe KOPFaHbIC

MacKacblH KUIOAI yCbiHadbl. THICTi Ke3 KopraHbicbl EN 166 cTtaHaapTbiHa COMKEC Hemece YATTbIK,

epexenepre CoKec TEKCEPINnai »aHe THicTi TaH6anaMmameH catbinsimaa 6ap.

Aybip KOpPFaHbIC KuiMAepi naiaanaHyllblHblH epTe LapliaybiHa XOHe bICTbIK eTyre oKenyi MyMKiH

blcTbiK, biNFanabl aya-pavbliHAaFbl ayblp XYMbICTbl TAHEPTEH €pTe HEMECE KYHHIH eKiHLUi XapTbiCbiHAa

Temnepatypa CankplHAaraH Kesae »kocnapnaHbis.

Axapnay, ereykym KarasbIMEH Tasanay, Kecy >koHe Oyprbinay KesiHae naiaa GonatblH LUAHHBIH

KypambiHAa Kayinti XMMUAnbIK 3atTap 6onybl MyMKiH. Mbicanaapbl keneciaei: KopracklH Hemece

KOpFacklH Herisinaeri 6oaynap; Kipniw, 6eToH »eHe 6acka Aa Tac kanay OyibiMaapsl, Taburu Tactap

)KeHe KypambiHAa cunukar 6ap 6acka Aa GyibiMaap; AFawTely KenGip Typnepi, Mbicansl, eMeH, wamLiar

YKOHe XMMHANBIK eHAenreH aFawl; AcOecT Hemece KypamblHaa actecTti 6ap marepuanaap. MainaanaryLubl

MeH OHbIH alHanacelHAarbl agamaapFa ocep ety ASPeeciH eHAey opbiHAanathiH Marepuanaapably

Kayin knacbl GoiblHLWA aHbIKTaHbI3. ©cepai Kayincia AeHreiae cakrtay YLUiH LWaH XXUHaUTbIH Xyienepai

naiaanaHy Hemece apHalbl ThIHBIC any OpraHAapbiHbiH KOPFAHBICBIH KHMIM XKYPY CHUAKTBI KaXKeTTi

LwapanapAbl KonAaHbIHbI3. Ocep eTy A9peeciH asanTy BoiiblHLWA »anmbl Wapanapra TeMeHaerinep

waraabl:

» Kakchbl »engeTinreH aiMakTa XXymbiC ictey,

» LLlaHHbIH y3aK yaKkbIT 60#ibl TUIOIHE XKon Gepmey,

» LllaHAabl ke3 6eH aeHeneH ansicTtary,

»  KopFaHbIC KMIMIH KHiM XKypY XKeHe acep eTinreH )xepnepai CyMeH XaHe cabblHMeH Xyy.

CaycakTblH KaH aiHanbIMbIH XaKcapTy YLUIH Ui y3inic »acan, »aTTblFy acaHbl3. ¥3aK yaKbIT XYMbIC

ictereH kesze, KatTbl AipinAepAiH canaapbiHaH caycak, Kon He GyblHAapAbIH KaHTaMblpbl HE XXYHKeciHe

Tepic acep TUIOi MYMKIH.

Benricia eHaeneTiH GenweKTepai apanamaHbl3 }eHe Keckill TeceMai YCTiHeH XaHe acTbiHaH 6ereTrepaeH

60cC ycTaHbI3.

XKyMbicTbl 6acTamac OypbiH XXYMbIC ailMarblHAA XacbpbiH CbIMAAPAbIH, a3 6eH cy KyObipnapbliHbIH 6ap-

YKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LUbIFbIHBI3. KybIT CbIMbIHA, a3 Hemece Cy KyOblpbiHa 3aKbiM KENTIPreH »araainaa, eHiMHiH

ChIpTbIHAAFEI MeTann GenikTep TOK COFyFa HEMECE YKapblbICKa SKeNYi MYMKiH.

Apa Tis6eri naiaanaHy KesiHae Kpi3bin, KeHeredi. Erep LbIHKbIP XETKINIKTI Typae mainanbaran 6onca

»xoHe Benrini 6ip yakblT apanbiFbiHAa KaiTa TapThinmaca, 0N apa LblHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbIHAH Y3inin

TYCyi HeMece bIPTbiybl MYMKiH. Byn aybIp »apakarrapra »aHe MyNiKTIK 3UAHFa aKenyi MyMKIH.

>  Apa LWbIHXbIPbI MaiblH KONAAHLIHBI3 XKOHE apanay XymbicTapbl KesiHae Mai BarbiHbiH AeHrediH YHeMi
TeKcepin oTbipbIHbI3. Mait 6arbl TonbiFbiMeH 60C 6onmait Typbin, Maitabl TONTLIPbLIHEI3. LLIbIHXKBIPALI
apaHbl Teric Xepre KowblHbI3. Erep Mai 6arbiHbiH KepiHic aimarbiHaa Man KanMaca, apbl LWbIHXbIPbI
Ma#blH TONTLIPY Kepek. <1243

» Apanay )ymbICTapbiHbiH anabiHAa xoHe 6apbiChbliHAa LWbIHXLIPALIH KepinyiH Kyheni Typae Tekcepin,
KarKeT BONFaH yarFaanaa WhIHKbIPAbl KaWTa KaTtanTbiHbI3. %1243

» Kes KenreH cbiHak KaaamaapblH opbliHAamac GypbiH eHIMAI eLLipin, akKyMyNATOPAb! LbFapbIn anbiHbI3!

Erep arawuTtbl Kecin KynaTtkbiHbl3 Kefnce, OCbl KbI3MET KepceTy GOMbIHLIA HYCKAyNbIKTaFbl aralliThbl Kecin

KynaTy HycKaynapblH OpbiHAaHbI3. AnZbIMEH Kepi xonabl 6enrinemer araluTbl eLLKALWAH Kecin KynatnaHbi3.

XKysim cabakTtapblH, 8CKiHAI HEMECE KiHilKe, Mkemai ByTakTapabl apanamMmaHbi3.

Erep »yMbIC iCTen TypraH apa LbIHXbIPbl Tacka Hemece 6acka KatTbl 3aTka TuiM KeTce YLUKbIH nainaa

Gonybl MyMKiH, Gyn Genrini Gip ><araainapia »KaHfFbll MartepuanaapAbl TyTatybl MYMKiH.  YKaHFbiw
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mMatepuanzapra Kyprak ecimaikrep MeH GyTakrap fa »xataAbl (9cipece bICThIK eHe KypFak aya paibl
aFaaibiHAa). ©pT Hemece opMaH epTi Kayni TyblHAaFaH XarFaaiaa WsIHXbIPAbLI apaHbl naiaanaHéaHbI3.

2.4 ManganaHyLwbiFa KOWbINATbIH TananTap

» HyckamanbiKTaH eTnereH nainanaHylubinap WbIHXbIP/bLI apaHbiH KayinTiniriH aHbikTan Hemece Garanau
anmaiasl. ManaanaHywbinap ockl KbI3MET KepceTy BoMbIHLLA HYCKAYbIKTbIH Ma3MYHbIMEH TONbIK, TaHbIC
60nybl KEPEK.

» TMaipanaHyLubl AeManFaH XaHe PU3NKanbIK XeHEe NCUXUKambIK TYPFblAaH AaibiH 60nybl Kepek.

» Erep wWbIHXbIPAL apameH OBipiHWi PeT XXyMbIC iCTen >katcaHbls, caHAandarsl >XXYMbIp arail
mMatepuanaapabl apanay apKpelbl LWbIHKbIPALI @apaHbl Nanaananyabl YAPEeHiHis.

» Hilti WweiHKeIpnbl apaHbl BipiHLWi peT KonaaHap anabiHAa WhIHKbIPALI apaMeH KyMbIC icTey GoMbiHLa
OKBITY KypCblHaH eTyAi yCbiHaabl. ¥ATTbIK, XKEPriniKTi )keHe KypbinbiC OpHbIHA ToH eHOEeK KayinciaairiHiy
TanantapblH OPbIHAAHbI3.

25 AKKYMYNATOPMEH AYPbIC HYMbIC iCTeY }aHe OHbl AypbIC NaWaanaHy

» JIUTUR-MOHABIK, aKKyMynATOpnapAbl naWaanaHy MaHe KyTy OGoublHWA TemeHAgeri Kayincisgik
wapanapbiH OpblHAAHbI3. Hyckaynapabl opblHAamay Tepi TiTipKeHyiHe, ayblp TOT 6acKplL
yapaxattapra, XUMUANbIK, KyAiKTepre, epTeHyre XoHe/HemMece »apblbiCKa anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

> AKKyMynATopnapabl TEK TEXHUKANbIK MiHCi3 KyiiHAE KONAaHbIHbI3.

> 3akbimaanyabl GonabipmMay XeHe AeHCaymnbIKKa KaTTbl 3UAH KenTipe anatblH CYMbIKTLIKTAPAbIH LWbIFybIHA
»on 6epMey YLLiH akkyMynAaTopnapasl abannan KonaaHblHbl3!

» AkkymynaTopnapabl ewobip >karaaiaa mMoaudMKauuanayra HeMece KypblUlbIMbiHA ©3repic eHrisyre
6onmaiabi!

» Akkymynatopnapabl Genwekreyre, KpicyFa, 80°C (176°F) wamacbiHaH »ofFapbl Temneparypara AeuiH
KbI3ABIPYFa XOHE YarFyFa ThibiM CanbiHaabl.

» COKKbl TUreH Hemece OGackawa 3akbiMAanFaH —akkymynAaTopnapAsl naiaanaHbaHbla Hemece
3apAaTamaHbi3.  AKKymynaTopnapaa 3akbivaany GenrinepiHiH 6ap-OofblH Kyieni Typae Tekcepin
TYPbIHbI3.

» Ew xargaiaa kaita eHaenreH Hemece XeHAeNreH akkyMynaTopnapasl nanaanaHéaqbia.

» EwKawaH axkkymynatopabl HeMece aKkKyMynATOpNblK SNeKTp KypanbiH COKna Kypan peTiHae
naiaanaHéaHbla.

> AKKymynaTopnapra elKallaH Tikenew KyH Cayneci, XofFapbl TeMneparypa, YLWKblH HeMece aLlblk, XanbiH
acepiH THris6eHi3. Byn »kapbinbicKa anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

» Bartapen nontociHe caycakneH, KypanaapMeH, slieKeiMeH Hemece Gacka Za dNneKTp TOrblH eTKI3eTiH
Berae satTapMeH TUMEHi3. Byn akkymynaTopFa 3aksIM KenTipyi, CoHAaan-aK Mynikke 3anan Kentipyi )eHe
Kapakar anyra aKenyi MyMKiH.

> AKKyMynaTopnapabl XaHObIp, biFan MeH CyMbIKTbIKTapAa anluak ycTaHbi3. EHIN KEeTKeH binFan Kbicka
TyMbIKTaNy, TOK COFY, KYWiN Kany, 6PTEHY XaHe XapbiNblC KayniH TyAblPYbl MYMKIH.

» TeK oCbl akKyMynaTop Typi YLUiH Ke3AeNreH 3apAATaFbill KYPLIIFLINAP MEH SNEKTP KypanaapblH naiaa-
NaHblHbI3. Byn peTre THicTi nanganaHy GoMblHWA HYCKaybIKTapAaFbl ManiMeTTepre Hasap ayAapbiHbl3.

> AKKyMYnATOPZb! XapblFbi opTanapaa nanaanaHéaHbis HemMece cakTamaHbli3.

» Erep TvreH kesae akkyMynaTop ThiM bICTbIK 6onca, on akaynbl 60ybl MyMKiH. AKKYMYNATOPABI TYTaHFbILL
marepuangapaaH XeTKiNiKTi KawbIKTbIKTa OpHANACKaH, XaKCbl KOPIHETIH, TYyTaHOGAUTLIH Kepre KOMbIHbI3.
AKKYMYNATOPZAbI CYbITbIHbI3. AKKyMynATOp 6ip caraTTaH KeiiH ani Ae KonFa bICTbIK 6onbin Typca, 6yn OHbIH
aKaynbl ekenairin 6ingipeai. Hilti KbiaMeT KepceTy opTanbifbiHa XONbIFbIHBI3 HEMece «Kayincisaik »keHe
Hilti Li-lon akkymynATopbiH naiaanaHy 6oiblHLWA HycKaynap» arTbl KyXKaTTbl OKbIMN LUbIFbIHbI3.

JIMTUR-NOHABIK, akKyMynAaTopnapAbl TackiMangay, cakray >XeHe naiaanady yuiH KonaaHbinarbiH
apHavbl AMpeKTMBanapAbl ECKEPIHi3.

Atanmblll naiaanaHy 6obIHLLA HYCKaymbIKTbIH COHbIHAAFEI QR KOALIH CkaHeprey apKbinbl Tadyra
GonartbiH Hilti Li-lon akkymynatopnapbiHa apHanFaH Kayincisaik )keHe naiaanaHy GoMblHLLA HyC-
Kaynapzbl OKbIN LbIFbIHbI3.
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3 Cunarrama

3.1 OHimre wony fl

3.2

MakcartblHa can KonaaHy

ApPTKbI KON KOPFaHbICHI

ApTKpI TYTKA

Ky# >apblk, Anoab!

AnabIHFbI TYTKA

ANAbIHFbI KON KOPFaHBICh! YKOHE LLIHXbIP
Texeriwui

Apa LUbIHKbIPbIHLIH aiHany 6arbITbiHbIH
KepceTKici

Apa LUbIHXbIPbIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLbl

Apa LbIHXbIPbI

LLIbIHXbBIP ASHreneri KaknarbiHbIH rankanapbl
LLIbIHXXBIP AGHreneriHiy Kaknarbl
LLIbiHKbIpABI Keprill KypanablH ypaHaack
LLIbIHKBIP KapMaFbiLLbl

Kbicna »blmKbIMaHbIH LWETMORHbI
LLbIHXbIp AeHreneri

Icke Kocy Kynnbl

AXKbIpaTKbILL

Mait 6arbiHbIH KepiHic aimarbl

Mait 6arbiHbIH Kynbl

TicTi Tipek

LLbIHXBIP KOPFaHbICHI

Kint

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KYH MHAMKATOPSI
AKKyMynaTopAbl 6ocary Tyimeci

CISISISICISISICICISIGICICICICICIOMICINCIOICIONS

CunartranFaH eHiM LWbIHXbIP/bl apa 6onbin Tabbinaasl. LLbIHXbIPLI apa aFaTel (Mbicansl, 6epeHenep, Giney,
GaraHanap) apanayra >eHe AiHreKk AvameTpi Kili-opTala GonatblH araltap MeH onapAbiH OyTakTapblH

Kecyre apHasnFaH.

* byn eHim yuwiH Tek B 22 cepuanel Hilti Nuron Li-lon akkymynatopnapelH nanaanaxeiHbi3. Hilti komnanmack
Oyn eHiM yLiH OHTainbl KyaTka KON XKETKidy MakcaTblHAa OCbl naiaanaHy GOMbiHLIA HYCKAyNbIKTbIH
COHbIHAAFLI KECTEAE KOPCETINTEH akKyMynaTopnapAbl naiaanaryra keHec 6epeai.

*  Byn akkymynaTopnap yLUiH TeK OCbl NainaanaHy 6oibiHLLA HYCKaYNbIKTbIH COHbIHAAFL! KecTeae 6enrineHreH
cepuanapra xaratbiH Hilti 3apaaTarFbil KypbinFbinapblH KONAAHbIHbI3.

3.3 MeTkisinim muHarbl

LLIbIHXbIpAbl apa, apa LbIHXbIPbIHbIH éanITaTybILLIbI, apa WbIHXbIPbl, COMbIH KiNTi, KbI3MET KepceTy GofiblHWwa

HYCKaynbIK,

OraH Koca eHiMIHi3 YLUiH pyKcaT eTinreH xyienik eHimaepai Hilti Store aykeHiHae Hemece MblHa Be6-caitTTaH

Tabyra 6onaasi: www.hilti.group

3.4 Ky# wapbik, aMoabiH Kepcety

OHiMAE LWLIHXbIPALI apaHbIH aFbIMAaFbl KyHiH KepCeTeTiH Kyit HAMKaTopb! 6ap.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

CunaTtTamachbl

Ky# »xapblk AMOAbI TYPAKTLI TYPAE XKachln TYCMeH
YKaHbIN TYp.

AKbIpaTKbILL Backingsl, apa LbIHXbIPbI XKYMbIC
icren Typ.

Ky# »apblk AM0Abl capbl TYCMEH XKbIMbIbIKTaN Typ.

LLbIH>XbIPAbI @apa nanaanaHyra AaibiH, XKbiPaTKpILL
BachblifiFaH oK.

Ky )apblk, Avoasl TypakTsl TypAe capbl TycneH

LLbIH>XbIP Texkeriwi enrisingi. LLbiHxbipnbl apaHsl
naiaanaHy yLiH LWbIHXbLIP TeXerilwiH 60caTblHbI3.

XKaHbIN Typ.
|m ’ll‘ e
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KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

Cunartramachbl

Ky# »kapblk AMOAbI TYPaKThl TYPAE Kbl3bla TyCneH
YKaHbIN TYp.

LLIBIHXbBIP TEXETiLWi XXYMbIC Ke3iHAe eHrisinai.
LLbIHXKbIPALI @apaHbl nanaanaHy YLiH WbIHKbIP
TexeriwiH 6ocaTbiHbl3.

Ky# »kapblK AMOAbI KbI3bi TYCMEH XbIMbbIKTaN Typ.

LLbIHXbIpAbl apa LwamaaaH TbiC XXyKTenreH. Apa
LUBIHXbIPbIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLbIHA ThIM KO KbICbIM
ywacamaHbl3. LLIbIHXbIpAbl apaHbl eLwipin, OHbl
KalTa KOCbIHbI3. Kyi XXapblK AMOAbI Kbi3bii TYCMEH
bINbINbIKTAYbIH TOKTaTNaca, Hilti KbiameT kepcety
opTarnbifbiHa xabapnacbiHbI3.

3.5

Li-lon akkymynATOpbIHbIH UHAWKaTOpnapb!

Hilti Nuron Li-lon akkymynatopnapbl akkyMynaTopnapasl 3apsaa AeHrediH, akaynblk Typansl xadapnapbiH

YKOHe KYMiH KepceTe anaabl.

3.5.1

A| ECKEPTY
Mapakart any Kayni akkymynaTopAbiH KynaybiHaH!
> AKKYMYNATOP €eHrisinreH Kesae,

3apaa AeHreiHiH woHe akaynblk, Typansl xabapnapabi{ MHAMKaTopnapsl

KynbinTaH 6ocaty TyiMeciH 6ackaHHaH KeiliH aKkKyMynatopablH

nanaanaHbinatblH eHIMre TUiCiHLE BEKITINreHiHe K3 KEeTKI3iHi3.

TemeHAeri UHAMKALMA KOPCETKILLTEPIHIH BipiHe KON YKETKIy YLLiH aKKyMynATOPAbIH KyNbinTaH 6ocary TyiMeciH

KbICKaLla 6acbiHbi3.

3apaa AeHremi >xoHe bIKTUMan akaynblKTap XanfFaHFaH eHiM KOCbIbIN TYPFaH Ke3ae Y3AiKCi3 kepceTineai.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

Cunartramachbl

TepT (4) »apblK AMOAbI XaCbIN TYCNEH TypaKTbl
YKaHbIn TYp

3apnaa aeHreiti: 100% »xoeHe 71% apanbiFbiHAa

Yw (3) apblK AMOAbBI XaChI TYCNEH TypaKTbl
YKaHbIN TYp

3apsaa aexremi: 70% >koHe 51% apanbifbiHaa

Eki (2) >xapblK AnoAbl Xacbin TyCNEeH TypaKTbl
YKaHbIN TYp

3apaa aeHreiti: 50% »xoHe 26% apanbiFbiHAa

Bip (1) »apblk, AMOAbI *ackin TYCMNEH TypPaKTbl
KaHbIN TYp

3apaa aeHreiti: 25% xoHe 10% apanbifbiHaa

Bip (1) »kapblK A1OAbI Xackin TycneH Gasay
HKbIMbINbIKTARAbI

3apaaray Kyii: < 10%

Bip (1) »apblK AMOAbI acCbln TYCNEH Xbinaam
KbINbINbIKTARAbI

Li-lon akkymMynATOpbIHbIH 3apAAbl TONbIKTaM
Taycbinabl. AKKYMynAaTopAbl 3apAaTaHbI3.
JKapblk, AM0Abl aKKyMyNATOPAbl 3apAATaFaHHaH
KeWiH coHAaa Aa Xbingam xbinbibiktaca, Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTanbiFbiHa XabapnachiHbI3.

Bip (1) »apblK An0OAbI capbl TYCMNEH Xbinaam
HbINbINbIKTARAbI

Li-lon akkymynaTopel Hemece oFaH 6ainaHbICTbl
OHiMre apTbIK XXYKTEME TYCTi, KaTTbl KbI3bIM KeTTi
Hemece 6acka akaynblk OpbIH angbi.

OHIM MeH aKKyMynATOPZAbl YChIHbINFaH XYMbIC
TEeMMepaTypachiHa XETKi3iHi3 XaHe eHiMAi
nanaanaHFaH Kesfie OFaH apTbIK XKYKTEME
TYCipMEHi3.

Xabap kepcerine 6epce, Hilti kbiameT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa xabapnacbiHbI3.

Bip (1) »apblK AMOAbl capbl TYCNEH XaHbin TYyp

Li-lon akkyMynAaTopbl »XoHe OFaH KOChIIFAH 6HiM
yinecimai emec. Hilti kbiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa
xabapnachlHbl3.

Bip (1) »apblK AMOAbI KpI3bl TYCNEH Xblnaam
MKbINbINbIKTARAbI

Li-lon akkymMynaTopbl KynbinTaynbl }koHe OHbl ByaaH
Obinaii nanaanaHy MymkiH emec. Hilti kpiamet
KepceTy opTanbiFbiHa XxadapnachlHbI3.
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3.5.2 AKKYMYnATop KYWiH KepceTeTiH UHAMKaTopnap

AKKYMYNATOPALIH KYHiH LWaKbIpy YLWiH KynbinTaH 6ocary TYMMECiH yll CeKyHATaH apTbiK 6ackin TypbIHbI3.
XKyiie Kynaty, TeCy, CbIPTKbl XbINyAaH 3aKbIM KENTIPY KOHE T.C.C. KaTe KonaaHyaaH TyblHAaraH GatapenHbiH

aKaynblFbiH aHbIKTaManabl.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

CunartTamachbl

BapnbiK XapblK AMoATapbl XKYMbIC LIaMbl PeTiHAE
yKaHazbl, coaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »kapblK AMOAbI Xackin
TYCMEH TypaKThbl XaHaabl.

AKKYMynATOpAbI apbl Kapai naiaanaryra 6onaabl.

Bapnblk Xapblk AMoATapbl XYMbIC LWaMbl peTiHae
yKaHazibl, coiaH KeitiH 6ip (1) Xapblk Anoasl caps!
TYCMNEH XXbINAAM XbiNbINbIKTARAbI.

AKKYMYynAaTop Kymi Typansl cypayabl OpbiHAAY
MYMKiH 6onmaabl. DpeKeTTi KanuTanaHbia Hemece
Hilti KbI3mMeT KepceTy opTasnblFbiHa XONbIFbIHbI3.

Bapnblk Xapblk AMoATapbl XYMbIC LWaMbl peTiHae
yKaHaabl, coaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »kapblK AMOAbI Kbi3bif
TYCMNEH TypaKThl XKaHaabl.

JXanraHraH eHiMAai apbl Kapan nanaanady MyMKiH
6onca, Byn KanFaH akkyMynaTop KyatbiHbiH 50%
LuamacblHaH TeMeH GonFaHbIH Gingipeai.
JKanraHraH eHiMai apbl kapai nainaanady
MYMKiH 6onmaca, 6yn akkyMynaTopablH Ksl3MeT
eTy Mep3iMi aAKTaNFaHblH }X8HEe OHbl aNMacTbIpy
Kepek ekeHairiH Ginaipeai. Hilti keiameT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa xabapnachlHbi3.

4 TexHUKanbIK cunaTtTamanap

41 ©Him Typanbl aknapar

OHiM BybIHbI 01
HomuHanabl KepHey 21,6B
Canmarbl 4,0 kr

aKKyMYNATOP XKaHe apa
LUBIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILLb,
apa LbIHXbIPbI, apa LUbIHXbIPbI
Mafibl, LULIHXbBIP KOPFaHbICHI

MOK,
Mait 6arbiHbiH MaKkcUManabl ChiibIMALINbIFbI 210 mn

Apa WbIHXbIPbI 6aFbITTabILWbIHLIH €H TOMEHTi TepeHairi 9 MM

LUbIHKbIPp Kanambl 0,375 aronm /9,52 mm
LUbIHXbIP MblnAaMAbIFbI 21 m/c

MymbIc KesiHAeri KopLuaraH opTa Temneparypachbl -17°C ... 60 °C
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 AKKymynaTop

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH MYMbIC KEPHeYi 216 B

AKKYMYnATOp canmarbl

Ocebl naipanaxy 6ombIHLLA
HYCKaynNbIKTbIH COHbIHAA

KapaHbl3
MymbIc KesiHAeri KopLuaFaH opTa Temneparypachl -17°C ... 60 °C
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 40°C
3apaaTtayabiy 6acbiHAarLl akKyMynaTop Temneparypachl -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 LLlybin Typansl aknapar xaHe Aipin MaHi

Ocbl Hyckaynapaa KepceTinreH AblBbIC KbICbIMbl MEH Aipin AeHredi CTaHaapTTbl eney dAiCIMEH eLLEHreH
YKOHE OHbl Gacka aNeKTp KypanAapbiMeH CanbiCThipy YLWiH naiaanaHyra 6onaael. CoHbiMeH Gipre, on
3KCNO3ULMAHLI anablH ana 6aranay yLUiH Xapanasi.

BepinreH aepeKkTep anekTp KypanbiHblH HEFi3ri XXYMbICHIH KepceTeai. Anaitaa, erep anekTp Kypansl 6acka
MakcarTapaa, 6acka XymbIC acnantapbiMeH KonAaHbIca HeMece OFaH KaHaraTTaHAbIPMaiTbIH TEXHUKaNbIK,
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KbI3MET KepceTince, AepekTep e3rewe 6onybl MyMKiH. OCbiHbIH canaapblHaH acnanTbi GYKin XymbiC ictey
Ke3eHiHAe 9KCMo3numMA anTapnbiKTan apTybl MYMKIH.

OKCNO3UUMAHLI AN aHblKTay YLUIH 9NEKTP Kypasnbl COHAIpInreH Kyh Hemece 60C YKyMbIC iCTEATIH yaKbIT
apanbiKTapblH Aa eckepy kepek. OCbIHbIH canaapbiHaH acnanTbii OYKifn XYMbIC iCTey Ke3eHiHAe aKCno3nuuaA
aWTapnblkTai asatobl MYMKiH.

MaipanaHywblHbl Naiaa GonatbiH LWYbINAAH JKOHE/HEMECE AIPINAEH KOpFay YLWiH KOChIMLLA CaKTbIK
WwapanapbiH KOnAaHbIHbI3, MbiCalbl: 3NEKTP acnabblHa YKOHE XKYMbIC acnantapbiHa TEXHUKanbIK Kbl3MeT
KepCceTy, KonaapAblH XblNyblH CakTay, XXYMbIC NPOLECTEPiH AyPbIC YiAbIMAACTLIPY.

Ocbl Kyxatta kongaHbinateH EN 62841 craHaapTtrapbiHbiH Hyckanapbl Typanbl TOMbIK aknapat
coliKecTik GoMbIHLIA AeKnapauuaHbl cypeTiHae 6epinreH.

LUybin Typanel aknapart

Obi6bic KywwiHiK aeHreni (L ,) 102 ab(A)
AbI6GbIC KbICLIMBIHBIH AeHrewi (L ,) 94 nb(A)
Oancisaik (wybin kepcetkiwTepi) (L ,, maHe L ,) 3 ab(A)
AipinaiH annbl KepceTKiwTepi
Aipingix xannbl KepceTkiwTepi B 22-170 3,7 m/c?
B 22-255 4,5 m/c?
Hancispik (Aipinaid{ »annbl KepceTkiwTepi) 1,5 m/c?

4.4  Apa WhbIHKbIPbIHbIH 6aFbITTaybILUTapbl MEH apa LbIHKbIPAapbIHbIK KOMOMHALMACHI

Apa Apa LWbIHKbIPbI LLbIHKbBIP Kagambl Wertek y3beciHin Hetek
LUbIHKbIPbIHbIH, 6epikTiri y36eciHin
6arbiTTaybILbI caHbl
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc |,375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 mm (0,043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | ,375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Mymbicka aanbiHAbIK,
A| ECKEPTY

Wapakar any kayni abaicbisaaH Kocbiny ce6ebiHeH!
> AKKYMYNATOPAbl OPHATY anAblHAA OFaH KATbICTbl OHIMHIH BLLiPINreHiHe K3 KETKi3iHi3.

» Acnan peTreynepiH opblHAQY Hemece KOoCanKbl 69J1LLIeKTep,E|i anMacTblpy angblHaa akkymynatopAbl
LbIFAPbIHbI3.

Ochbl Ky)KaTTamaaarbl XoHe eHiMAeri Kayincisaik »xoHe eCKepTy HyCKaynapbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.

5.1 AKKymynaTopAabl 3apaartay

1. 3apsaartay anablHAa 3apAATaFbILL KYPbIIFLIHBIH NanaanaHy 6oMbIHLLIA HYCKAYbIFbIH OKbIM LUbIFbIHbI3.

2. AKKyMynATOpAarbl »XoHe 3apAATaFbill KYPbUIFbIAAFbl KOHTAKTINEPAiH Tasa opi Kyprak eKeHairiHe kes
MKETKIBIHi3.

3. AKKYMyNATOPALI PYKCAT eTiNreH 3apAATaFbILL KYPbUIFb iLLiHAE 3apAATAHbIS. +10239

5.2 AKKymMynaTopAabl opHaTy

|\ ECKEPTY

Mapakar any Kayni KbicKa TyWbiKTanyaaH Hemece aKkKyMynATOPAbIH KynaybiHaH!

> AKKyMynaTopZibl OpHaTy anabiHAa akKyMynATOp KOHTaKTInepiHAe »keHe eHiMAeri KoHTakTinepae Gerae
3aTTapAblH XOKTbIFbIHA KO3 XKETKI3iHi3.

> AKKYMYNATOPAbIH 9PKEe3 AYPbIC OPHATLIIFAHLIHA KO3 KETKI3iHi3.

1. AKKYMYNATOPAbI anFall peT icke Kocnac BypbiH 3apaATaHbI3.

oo “ MR



2. AkkymynatopZbl eHiMre LepTy AblObICbIMEH TipenreHLue KiprisiHia.
3. AKKyMynaTopAblH acnanka 6epik GekiTinreHiH TekcepiHia.

5.3 AKKYMynaTopAbl LUbiFapy

1. AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KynbinTaH 6ocaty TyiMeciH 6acbiHbI3.
2. AKKYMynAaTtop/bl HIMHEH LUbIFaPbIHbI3.

5.4 Apa WbIHKbIPbIHLIH 6aFbITTaybILLbI MEH apa LbIHXbIPbIH MOHTaxAay 2, E

LLIbIHYXbIPAbI AOHFanaK, KaknarsiHbIH (1) CoMbiHAAPBIH BypaHbI3.

LLIbIHXbIpAbl AOHFaNaK KaknarblH (2) anbin TacTaHbl3.

LLIbitKbIP KepriwiHiH (3) 6ypaHaackiH Kbicna »bimkbiMa (4) con »akTarbl Koprycka TipenreHie carar
TiNiHiH 6arbiTbiHA KapcChl BypaHbI3.

4. Apa WbIHXbIPbIH apa WbIHXbIPbI GaHbITaTYbILLbIHA apa LLbIHXKbIPbIHBIH 6aitnaHbICTLIPYLLbL BYbiIHAAPbIHAAFLI

KepceTKinep Moraprbl ByripAik HykTeae ypic 6aFbiTbiHAa GonatbiHAaK eTin OpHaNacTbIPbIHbI3.

» Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLIbIH Typanay MaHel3zbl eMec. Kanbintbl TOHKEpIN Kotora Gonaasl.

5. Apa WhIHXbIpbl 6ap apa LbIHXbIPLIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbIH LWLIHXBIPALI apaFa 6ontrap (5) apa LbIHXbIPb

BarbiTTayblILLbIHBIH OFbIFbIHA TYCETIHAEH €TiN OPHaNaCTLIPbIHbI3.

> Kbicna XblMKbIMaHbIH LETMOWHBI MUSS apa LUbIHXbIPLI 6aFbiTTaybilbIHbIH (6) caHbinayblHa TyCyi Kepek
YKOHE apa LWbIHXKbIPbIHLIH XETEK Y36eCi LWbIHXbIPIbI AOHFanaKkka (7) iniHicyi kepek.

6. KarkeT 6onca, WhIHXbIP TeXXeriwiH 60caTbiHbI3.
7. LUblHXbIpAbl Kepriw KypanabliH GypaHaackiH (3) apa LWbIHKbIPLI apa LWbIHXKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybillbiHa
anHana TipenreHLue carar TiniHiH 6arbiTbl GoMbIHWA BypaHbI3.

» Bapnbik eTek y36eci apa LbIHXbIPbI GaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH OWbIFbIHA TYCKEHIHE KO3 XETKI3iHi3.

8. LLIbIHXKbIpnbl AOHFaNaK, KaknarbiH LbIHKLIPLI apamMeH Bipaen eTin KOMbIHbI3.

» Apa WbIHXbIPbIHLIH aiHany GaFbiTbl KOPCETKINEPi yNAbi3la LbIHXbIPALI JOHFaNaK KaknarFbiHbIH
aiHany GarbiTbl KEPCETKICIHE COUKEC KeneTiHiH TeKCepiHi3. Erep KepceTkinep ceiikec kenmece, 4-
KaAamFa opanbif, apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH aiHany GarbITbiH TY3€TiHi3.

9. LUbIHXXbIpnbl AOHFaNnaK, KaknarbiHbIH COMbIHAAPbIH KOIMEH MbIKTan KaTanTbiHbI3.

10. LUbIH>XbIpNbl AOHFaNaK, KaknarblHbIH ThIFbI3 XXOHE MblKTan OpHanacyblH TEKCEPIHi3.

11. LbiHXbIpnbl apaHbl KonaaHap anabiHAaa LWbIHXbIPABIH MainaHyblH TeKCepiHi3. LLbIHXbIp Maibl aFbin
KETKEHLLUE LUbIHXbIPSbI @paHblH XYMbIC iCTEeYiHe MYMKIHZAIK 6epiHi3. +0 252

wn =

XaHa apa WeIHXbIpnapsl nainaanaHyasiH 6aceiHaa ysapaasl. Xava apa WblHXbIpRapbiH 2 MAHYT
KOnZaHFaHHaH KeriH KaiTa KepiHia. 21243

55  Apa WbiHKbIPbIH Kepy [

LLIbIHXKbIPAbI AOHFANaK KaknarbiHbiH (1) COMbIHAAPBIH B0CaTbIHbI3.
KarkeT 6onca, LbIHXbIP TeXKETILiH 6ocaTbiHbI3.
Apa  WbIHXKbIPbIHBIH  GaFbITTaybIbIH - YLIbIHAH KOTEPIHI3 »KOHe LWbIHKbIPAL Kepri KypanablH (2)
OypaHaacklH carar TiniHiH 6aFbiTBIMEH HEMeCe caFar TifliHiH GaFbiTbiHa KapChl apa LbIHXbLIPLI bIKTUMAn
ZieHrenae kepinreHiue 6ypaHbia.
4. Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH Kepinyi Keneci »xaraainapaa ete Konamnsi:
» Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTayblLbl MEH ChIPTKbI LLBIHXbLIP Y30ECiHiH apacbiHAarbl KaLIbIKTLIK @ apa
LWbIHXXbIPbIHLIH BaFbiTTaybiwbiHAa 1-2 MM (0,04-0,08 Atoim) LWamackiH Kypanas.
» Apa LWbIHXbLIPbIH apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybillbl YCTIHEH €Ki caycakmeH »KaHe a3 Kyl Xymcan
TapTyra 6onaabl.
5. Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybILbIH YLUbIHAH KOTEPYAi YKanFacTbiPbIHbI3 YKOHe LWbIHXbLIP/bLI JOHFanaK
KaKnarblHbIH COMbIHAAPLIH GypaHbI3.
6. CoHblHAA KALILIKTBIKTbI KaiTa TEKCEPIHI3 a.
»  KawblKTblK @ 1-2 MM (0,04-0,08 atorimM) WamachkiH Kypamaca, NpouecTi KanTanaHbi3.

@

5.6 Apa LUbIHKbIPbIHLIH MaiiblH TONTLIPY &

Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH MaWbl aiHanManbl apa LWbIHXbIPbIH Maknanabl XeHe cankbiHaaTaAabl.
Tek apHaibl 83ipNeHreH aHe BUONOrMANbIK, bIABIPANTLIH 6CIMAIK HerisiHAer apa LbIHXbIPLI MaibiH nanaa-
NaHbIHbI3.
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LLbIHXbIpAbI @paHbl anfFawl peT apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbIH MadblMeH TONTbIPFaH XKaFaainaa, apa LUblHXbIPbIHbIH

MaiblH Mai GarbiHaH Mai apHachl apKelibl apa LUbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybllbIHA XKeHe apa LUbIHXbIPbIHA

TacbiMangay ywiH GipHelle CeKyHA KakeT. BipiHWwi peT kKongaHap anabiHAaa WbIHKbIPABIH MannaHyblH

TeKcepiHi3. LLIbIHKbIP Maibl aFbin KETKEHLLIE LUbIHXbLIPSLI @paHblH XKYMbIC iCTeYiHEe MYMKIHAIK 6epiHi3. <1252

Mait 6arbiHblH TONTIPY AEHreliH yHeMi TeKcepin OTbipbiHbI3. Mai BarbiHblH XapTbinai Mengip KepiHic

anmMarbiHAa Mai KepiHOenTiH 6onca, Maiabl KELLIKTIPMEN TONTbIPbIHbI3. ELKalan Mai G6arbiHbiH TONbIFbIMEH

6oc GonybiHa »on 6epMeHis.

1. LUbIHXbIpnbl apaHbl Mai G6arbiHblH KyNnbl »KOFapbl kapaTbiibin TypaTbiHAaW ETiM TETIC XKepre KOMbIHbI3.

Mait 6arbl KynnbiHbIH aitHanacklH AbIMKbIN LWYGEPEKNeH TaganaHbi3.

Kynbin KaMbITbIH aLlbiHbI3.

Mait 6arblHbIH KynnbiH TipenreHLue carar TiniHiH 6arbiTbiHa Kapchl GypaHb3.

Mait 6arblHbIH KynbiH anbin TacTaHbI3.

Apa LWbIHXbIPbIH MaWblH TONThIPbIHbI3.

» Mait BarbiH TonbIFbIMEH (Bipak, >kueriHe AediH emMec) ToNTbipbiHbI3. LllamameH 12 mm (12") aya
6onatblHAai OpbIH KanablpbiHbI3.

7. Maii 6arbiHbiH KynnbiH CanbiHbl3, Mai 6arbiHblH KynMnbiH TOMeH 6aCbiHbI3 YXaHEe ChIPT eTiM OPHbIHA TYCKEHLLIE
carar TiniHiH 6aFbiTbiIMeH GypaHbI3.

8. KynbiNTblH OPHbIHA MbIKTaM TYCKEHIH TEKCEPIHi3.
» Ky/bin OpHbIHA MbIKTaN TYCKEH XaFaanaa, KaMbITTbl TOMEH Kapai 6arbiTTa KanblpbiHbI3
» Erep Kynbin OpHbIHA MbIKTan Tycnece, KyNbiNTbl aLlbif, OPHbIHA KaiTa OpHaNacTbIPbIHbI3.

o orLN

5.7 BUiKTeH KynayaaH KopraHbic 8

Mapaxar any Kayni KypanablH }aHe/HeMece KepeK-apakKTbiH KynayblHaH!
» Tek eHim ywiH ycoiHbinFaH Hilti Kypan ycrarbill apkaHbiH KONAAHbIHbI3.

» Kypan ycrarblll apkaHHbIH 6eKiTy HYKTECiHAE ap naiaanaHy anipliHaa 3akbiMAaapabiH 6ap->KOFbIH TEKCEPIN
LUbIFBIHbI3.

ﬂ Buik )Xepae »yMbiC icTey GoMbIHLLA YNTTbIK HYCKamManapAbl OpblHAAHbI3.

Byn eHiM yLwiH BuikTeH KynayaaH KopraHbic peTiHae Tek Hilti komnanuack! yebiHFaH #2261971kypan ycTarbiL

apKaHbiH KONAaHbIHbI3.

» Kypan ycTarbill apKaHblH iNMEriMeH CypetTe KepceTinreHaei eHiMre OekiTiHi3. Bepik OekiTinreHiH
TEKCEPIHi3.

» KapabuHai XyK KeTepeTiH KypbinbiMFa GeKiTiHi3. KapabuHHiH 6epik GekiTinreHiH TekcepiHia.

ﬂ Hilti Kypan ycrarbill apKaHbiHbIH NaiaanaHy 6oMbiHLLIA HYCKaynbiKTapbliHa Hasap ayaapbiHbi3.

6 Kbi3meT Kepcety

Ocbl KyKaTTaMaaarbl XXoHe eHiMAeri Kayincisaik »xoHe eCKepTy HYCKaynapbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.

6.1 LLbIHKBIPAbI apaHbl ycTay MaHe 6arbiTTay 748

> LLIbIHKbIPIbl @paHbl CON KONbIHLIZGEH anabliHFbl TYTKAAAH XeHe OH KONbIHBI3OEH apTKpl TYTKaAaH yCTaHbI3
»oHe BarbiTTaHbl3. KonbiHbI3AbH 6ac 6apmakTapbl TUICTi TYTKaHbl Kancbipybl KEPEK.

»  LLbIHKbIpbl apaHbl apAaibiM ByHip XaFbiHaH ycTaHbl3. Apa LUbIHXbLIPEIH HEMece apa LWbIHXbIPbIHbIH
BarbiTTaybILLbIH ELUKaLlaH AeHeHisre Gip AeHrenae KenTipMeHis.

» EKi aArblHbI36eH efieHre MbIKTan Typbin, AEHEHi3Ai Kepi cekipy KylitepiHe TeTen Gepe anatbiH Kyire
KenTipiHi3.

» Kepi cekipyai )aKcblpak ycTay YLUiH CON KOMbIHbI3Ab! LUbIHTaFbIHbI3OEH TY3eTiNreH Kyiae ycTaHbia.
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Kepi cekipy

Al ECKEPTY

Kepi cekipyaeH wapakat any kayni 6ap. Kepi cekipyaeH naiganaHylubl LWbIHKbIPLI apaHbl Gackapy
MYMKIHZAIrHEH aiblpbifbin, ayblp Xapakat anybl HEMeCe Ke3 XXYMybl MYMKIH.

» Kepi cekipyre KatbICTbl Kayinci3aik TEXHUKaChl GOMbIHLLA HYCKaynapabl OpbIHAAHbI3.

»  LLIbIHXKbIpnbl @apaHbl ycTay »xaHe GarbiTTay GoiiblHLWA HYyCKaynapAbl OpblHAAHbI3.

Apa WbIHXbIPLIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLbI YLUbIHBIH YKOFapFbl GeniriHaeri 6erae 3aTneH »aHacy apa LbIHXbIPbIHbLIH
Berae 3aTThl Kasbin anybiHa XoeHe apa WbIHXbLIPbLIHLIH 6ip CaTKe TOKTayblHa aKenyi MyMKiH. HaTmxeciHae
Kai OWFbIHAAW Kepi peakuua naiga Gonafbl, OHAA apa LWbIHXKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTayblllbl XOFapbl YKaHe
nanaanaHyLbiFa Kapan Kepi cekipeai.

Apa LWbLIHKbLIPLI apa LWbIHXbIPbI GaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH XOFaPFbl YLLIbIHAA KbICHILIN Kanca, apa LblHXbIPbIHbIH
GarbiTTaybILLbI NakAanaHyLLbIFa kapai Kepi cekipyi MyMKiH (Mbicaibl, aFall KECINTeH »kepae »abbinFaH kesae).
Kepi cekipy kayniH Keneci wapanapabl KongaHy apKbinibl asaiTyra 6onasbi:

»  Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILbl YLULIHBIH YKOFapFbl TOPTTEH Gip Geniri aiMarbIMEH XKYMbIC iCTEMEHi3.

» JlypbiC KapanfaH )eHe AypbIC KePINreH apa WbIHXbIPLIMEH XYMbIC XacaHbI3.

» Apanay KesiHAe apKallaH eHAeneTiH GenLeKTe KECINTEH XepAiH alwbinybiH KAMTaMachI3 eTiHi3.

lwke TapTbiny
Al ECKEPTY

lwKe TapThiNygaH Mapawkart any kayni 6ap Iwke TapTbiny apKsiibl NaiganaHylubl WbIHKLIPIL apaHbl
Backapy MyMKIHAIrIHEH aibIpbIfbIM, ayblp Yapakat anybl HEMECe K3 XYMybl MYMKiH.

» Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILbIH TIKENen KeCiKKe BaFbiTTaHbI3.

» TicTi TipekTi eHAeneTiH GenLeKKe AyPbIC KOWbIHbI3.

»  LLbIHXKbIPAbLI @apaHbl yeTay XoHe BarbiTray 6obiHLLIA HYCKaynapAbl OpbIHAAHbI3.

» EH)KOFapbl aiHany »wuiniriMeH apanaHbia.

LLbIHXKbIpAbEl  apa  BaFbiTTayblllbiHbIH  TOMEHI  YKaFbiMEeH )XYMbIC iCTereH Kesae, LWbIHXbIPAL  apa
naiaanaryLibliaH anwakrarsinags.

AiiHanmansl apa LWbIHXbIPbl KATTbl 3aTKA COFbIbIM, TE3 TEXKENCE, apa LWbIHKbLIPLIH KEHETTEH NanaanaHyLbliAaH
eTe KypT anwakraryra 6onaasbl.

Kepi cokkbl

| ECKEPTY

Kepi cokkbiaaH wapakat any Kayni 6ap. Kepi COKKblaaH naifanaHylubl LWbIHKLIPIbI apaHbl ackapy
MYMKIHZAIrHEH aiblpbifbin, ayblp Xapakart anybl HEMeCe Ke3 XXYMybl MYMKiH.

»  Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILbIH TIKENen KeCiKKe BaFbiTTaHbI3.

»  LLIbIHXKbIpnbl @apaHbl ycTay »xaHe BGarbiTray 6oiiblHLWA HYCKaynapAbl OpblHAAHbI3.

» EH)KoFapebl aiiHany »uinirimeH apanaHbia.

Apa LWbIHXKbIPLI BaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH KOFAPFbl XKaFbIMEH YXYMbIC iCTEreHAe, LWbIHXbLIP/bLI apa nanganaHylubl
GarbITbiHa Kapait uTepineai.

AiiHanmMansl apa LWbIHXbIPbI KATTbl 3aTKA COFbIbIN, TE3 TEXENCE, apa LWLIHKLIPEIH KEHETTEH NaitaanaHyLubiFa
Kapaw ete KypT utepyre 6onaasl

6.2 LLIbIHXBIP TeXeriwwiH cany / 6ocaty

LLIbIHXKbIPABI @pa LbIHXKBIP TeXeriliMeH »ababikTanFaH. LLIbIHXbIP Texerili Kepi cekipy »kaFaaibiHaa anart
KayniH asaiTtagsl, Gipak Gapnblk karFgainaa anatrapAbiH anabiH ana anvanasl. LLbHKeIpibl apaHbl ycray
»xoHe BarbiTTay 6oWbIHLIA HYCKaynapAbl OPbIHAAHLI3 XOHe Kepi CeKipy KayinTiniriMeH TaHbIChIHbI3. +0 244
Kepi cekipy »eTKinikTi KyLwTi 60nca, LWbIHXbIP TeXETILLi anablHFbl KON KOPFaHbIChIHbIH MHEPLMACH apKbibl
aBTOMaTTbl TYpAe eHrisinedi. KOpFaHbICTbl KamMTamMachl3 €Ty YLUiH LUbIHXbLIP TeXErili QYHKUMACHIH >KoHe
aBTOMATTbl TYPAE EHri3iNlyiH YHEMI TEeKCepin OTbIPbIHbI3. +1] 251
1. LUbIHXKbIP TEXErilWiH KOCY YLUiH, anAblHFbl KON KOPFaHbLICLIH anAblHFbl TYTKAAAH UTEPIHI3.

>  AnablHFbl KON KOPFaHbICHI CLIPT €Tin OpHbLIHA TYCin, MHAMKaTop @ Genricinae opHanackaH
2. LUbimxbIp Texeriwin 6ocaty YLUiH, anablHFbl KON KOPFaHbICKIH anbiHFbl TYTKaFa Kapai TapTbiHbI3.

> AnAbiHFbl KON KOPFaHBICK! CLIPT ETiN OPHLIHA TYCIM, MHAMKaTop km Genricinae opHanackaH
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6.3 Kocy

1. LUbIHXbIP TEXETiLLiH eHri3iHi3.
2. IcKe KOCY KyJMNbIH HEMECE aXKbIPATKBILLTHI KbICKa BacbiHbI3.
»  LLbIHXbIPAbI @apa iCKe KOChINAbI, Ky1 Xapblk AMOAbI YHEMi Capbl TYCMEH XaHaabl.
3. LUbIHKbIp TeXKeriwiH 6ocaTbiHbIa.
»  LUblHXbIpnbl apa nanaanaHyra AaibiH, Ky XapblK AMOAbl Capbl TYCMEH XbINbbIKTakabl.
4. IcKe KOCY KynnbiH 6achkin TYpbIHbI3.
5. KOCKBbILL/2XKbIpaTKbILLThl GachiHbI3.
» LLbIHXbIpAbLI @apa XyMbIC icTen Typ.
»  Ky#i »xapblk AMOAbI TYPAKTbI TYPAE XaChl TYCNEH »aHbin Typ.
6. AXbIPaTKBILLTEI GAChIN TYPbIHbI3, ICKE KOCY KyMbiH 60CaTLIHBI3 KOHE apTKbl TYTKaHbI GapMarbiHbI36eH
KaiTanaH KapMaHbi3.

OwwipreHHeH KeriH eki MUHYT iwinae ewobip Tyiime 6ackinmMaca, eHiM e3airiHeH ewweai. Erep eHiMai
ocbl MEP3IM iLiHAe KaiTaaaH nanganaHy Kaxet 605ca, OHbl KaiTa KOCyablH KaXKeTi XOK.

6.4 Owipy
1. Heriari ceHaipriwTi ibepiHis.
» Apa WbIHXbIPb 6asynainabl XeHe LbIHXbIPbl apa ToKTanabl.
2. LUbiHKbIpAbl apaHbl TYCIPMEC BYPbIH LLbIHXKBLIP TEXETILiIH OPHLIHA KOMbIHbI3. %0 245

ﬂ EKi MUHYT iwinae ew6ip Tyime 6ackinmaca, eHimM aBToMatTbl Typae eLuesi.

6.5 Apanay[ll

Bapnblk apanay »yMbiCTapbl yLUiH TOMEHAEr HyCKaynapAbl OPbIHAAHbI3.

1. Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH 6aFbITTaybILLbIH TOMbIK, aiHay XUiINiriMeH KeCikke apa LUbIHXbIPbIHLIH GaFbiTTaybiLUbl
KMCaiManTbiHAa eTin CanblHbI3.

2. Ticri TipeKTi KOWbIN, OHbI alHany HyKTeCi peTiHae nanaanaHbiHbI3.

Bykin Kecy »XyMbICbl Ke3iHAe apaHbl 9pKaLLaH TOMbIK, aiHany »XMiniriMeH XyMbIC iCTETIHi3.

4. Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH 634irHEH KecyiHe MyMKiHAIK BEPHIHI3 XKaHe apa LUbIHXbIPbIHLIH GaFbiTTaybillbIHA a3
FaHa KbICbIM »acaHbl3. LLiamasaaH TbiC KbICbIM apa LWbIHXbIPbIH HEMECE LUbIHXbIPAbLI apaHbl 3aKkbiMAayb!
JKOHE Kepi CeKipyre akenyi MyMKiH.

5. Kecy askranfFaHLia Tic TipekTi 6eKiTyai XanFacTblpbiHbI3.

6. Kecy COHbIHAA WbIHXbIP/bI apaHblH CanMarbiH YCTaHbI3.

@

6.6  Arawrsl kecin kynaty i, I [E, [, (5, G,

A| ECKEPTY

Kecin wynaTtbinFaH afraw canpapblHaH apawat any kayni 6ap. Kynarad araw naiganaylibira
XOHe/HeMece >KaKkblH MaHAaFbl aJampapra TiKenei »oHe jxXaHama TypAe COFbinbin, onapael ayblp
»apakatraybl Hemece enTipyi MyMKiH.

> AralTbl Kecin Kynaty 6aFbiTbiH KeHe Kepi KOnabl MYKUAT XocnapnaHbla. KonaaHbiCTarbl aNeKTp KeHe
TenepoH KeninepiH, coHAan-aK XakblH MaHAaFbl FUMapatTapAbl Hasapra anbiHbi3. KynaFaH arawka
COFbINbIN, Kynaybl MyMKiH 6acka aralutapasl Kecin Kynaty 6afbiTblHAa TEKCEPIiHi3.

» bBapnbik agamabl arawTaH Kayincis KawbIKTbIKTa yCTaHbl3. KallbIKThIK, Kecin KynatbinaTbiH aralTbiH
BMiKTIriHEH KeMiHAE eKi ece YNKeH Bonybl KEPEK.

» Erep AiHrekTiH KecinMenTiH Geniri, cakTaHAbIPFLILL Tacna HeEMece Kepylui Tacna TbiM epTe apanaHca,
Kecin Kynaty 6afbiTbl cakTanmaybl Hemece aralll TbiM epTe Kynaybl MyMKiH. JiHrekTiH kecinmenTin 6enirii
eLlKaLlaH Kecin KbiCKapTnaHel3 Hemece apanamaHpl3d. CakTaHAbIPFbILL TacnaHbl SPKALLAH eH anabiMeH
apanaHbi3.

> Araw Kynain 6actaraHHaH KeriH XXYMbIC OpPHLIHaH Aepey Kepi XOon apKbinbl LWbIFbIHbI3. Afalll KyTinreHHeH
epTepeK Kynan KeTyi MyMKiH eKkeHiHe AaiblH GONbIHbI3.

» Erep araw >kocnapnaHFaH GarbiTra Kynan KeTnece Hemece Kynay KesiHAe LWbIHKbIP/bl apa KenTenin
Kasnca, WbIHXbIPAbLI apaHbl apTTa Kanablpbin, Kayincis »xepre xeTiHis!

» KatTbl XXenje Hemece KarTbl )KayblH-LIallblHAa aFawTapAbl Kecin kynatyra Gonmanabl.  Kartsl xen
aralTbiH Kynay 6afbiTbiHa acep eTyi MyMKiH.
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ByTakTapAbliH KynaybiHaH apakar any kayni 6ap. KynaraHn Gyrakrap nanaanaylubiHbl eHe/Hemece

JKaKblH MaHAarFbl aaamaapabl aybip Xapakarraybl HeMece enimMre aKenyi MyMKiH.

» Kymbicka Kipicnec 6ypbiH Kecin KynatbinaTbiH aFalliTbi CbiHFAH HeMece KyparaH GyTakTapbl 6ap-OoFbIH
TeKcepin, onapAbl anbin TacTaHbls. Erep 6yn 6ytaktapael anein Tactai anMacaHbi3, Toxipubeni MaMmaHHbIH
KeMeriHe MYriHiHi3.

» CoHpan-ak aHanajarbl aFaliTaparsl ChiHFaH HEMece KyparaH OyTakTapra Hasap ayaapbiHbi3 (ecipece
aralll KynaraH kesze).

Ocbl naipanaHy GoWblHLIA HYCKAyNbIKTa araluTapra apHanFaH Kayincia Kecy TexHWKachl cunatranFaH.
Hyckaynblkta MiHCI3 ecipinreH, TiK )eHe cay arawl KapacTbipbinaabl. KecineTiH wblHaibl arall eHKenTinreH
(ayblpnblK opTackl Kynaty GafbiTbiHAQ OpHanacKaH aralwl, ayblpfiblK opTackl Kynarty OarFbiTblHa Kapchl
opHanackaH arall), Kepinic actbiHAa 6onybl, 3akbiMAanFaH, ili KybiC HeMece LipireH Gonybl XaHe
KenTereH Gacka epekwenikrepre e 6onybl MyMKiH. OcblHAah MiHCi3 emec aFawTap Kanaynbl 6aFbiTneH
Kynamaybl, Kynay KesiHAe KEHeT CbiHybl XaHe KemnTereH 6acka KyTnereH peakuuanapabl KepceTyi MyMKiH.
Erep afawrapabl Kynatyaa TexipubeHia 6onmMaca »keHe MIHCI3 eMec araluThl KynatkbiHbid kence, Hilti
KOMMaHUACHI OCbl XXYMBICTbI TOXKipUOEni MamaHFa TancelpyFa Karan keHec 6epeai.
KaeTTi KyL cany wamacbiHa 6ainaHbiCTbl ChIbIMABINBIFLI XKETKIMNIKTI aKKyMYyATOPAbLI NaiAanaHblHbI3 XKoHe
OHbIH TONbIK, 3apAATaFaHbIHA KO3 XKETKI3iHi3. OcbinanLua }XyYMbICTbl aca MaHbI3bl Me3eTTe TOKTaTy KaXeTTiriH
KOKK@ LUblFapacskl3.
Kynay 6arbITbiH XaHe Kepi onabl aHbIKTay
» ArawTblH Kynay GarbiThiH (A) aHbikTaHbI3. Kynay 6afbiTl ToMeHaeri gpaktopnapra 6ainnaHbiCTbI:
¢ AralwTbiH TaBWFK eHici. AFaliTbl OHbIH TAOWUFU EHICiHE koHE OHbIH Taburu Kynay GarbiTbiHa Kapama-Kapchbl
KynaTtyra elKaluaH apeKeTTeHOeHis.
e Ken GaFbiTbl MeH Kylui. KatTbl yken arawTbi{ Kynay GarbiTbiHa Gakbinaycbida acep etedi. Xen Kartrbl
6onFaHAa, *XyMbICTbI JOFAPbIHbI3.
¢ EHic 6eT. MaiaanaHyLubl MyMKiHAIrHWE apAaibim 6eTkein GoMbIHLLIA XKOFapbl TYPYbI XKeHe arall apAanbim
BeTkei GOMbIHLLA TOMEH Kynaybl KepekK.
* BereTrep MeH 6acka arawutap. AraliTbiH Kynay 6aFbiTbiHAa ellkaHaai 6eretrep 6onmaybl Kepek.
» Kynay 6afbiTbiHa 6ainaHbICTbl Kepi onblHbI3Abl (B) aHbIKTaHbI3.
» Kepixon araluTbl KynaTkaHHaH KetiH XXyMbIC OPHbIHAH LLILIFBIN KETYre apHasnFaH »on 6onbin Tabbinasbl.
» Kepi »on MbiHa WwapTTapra CONKec Kenyi Kepek:
*  Kepi »xon apTka Kapai »xaHe Kynay 6arbiTbiHa 45° GypbiluTa AMaroHanb GoMbIHLLA eTyi Kepek.
e Kepionaa ewkaHaai 6eretrep 6onmaybl Kepek.
e Kepi »xon arat 6epikbacbliH epKiH Kepy MYMKIHAIMH KaMTaMachi3 eTyi Kepek.
e EHic 6eTTe Kepi )on apaaiibiv 6eTKeMMEH napannens eTyi Kepek.
ApTKbI KeciKk Herizgepi
* (C) ACTbiHFbI KECIK
ACTbIHFbI KECIK Kynay GaFbiTbiH aHbIKTakAbI.
¢ (D) HiHrekTiH KecinmeTiH Geniri
LiHreKTiH KecinMenTiH Geniri araluTbl Xepre WapHUP CUAKTHI GaFbiTTaiabl. LiHrexTiy kecinmenTin Geniri
AiHrek anameTpiHiy 1/10 Genirit Kypaiabl.
* (E) ApTKpbl Kecik
ApPTKpbl KeciK »kacanfFaHaa, AiHreK KecinmenTiH GeniriHe »keHe cakTaHAbIPFbIL Tacnara AeWiH Kecineai.
ApTKbl Kecik AiHrek anameTpiHij 1/10 GeniriH Kypanabl, anaifia acTbiHFbl KeCiK TYOiHEH KeMiHae 3 cM
(1,2 aronm) XorFapsl.
e (F) CaxraHablprbil Tacna
CaKraHAbIpFbILL  Tacna afawTbl Tipen Typanbl >oHe MepsiMiHeH OypblH KynayblHaH KopFanabl.
CaKTaHAabIpFbIlL TacnaHblH eHi AiHrek avameTpidii 1/10 - 1/5 Genirit Kypaiabl.
¢ (G) OiHrek anametpi
LiHrek avameTpi wamameH Tec OUiKTir 6oibiHLLIA aHbIKTanaasl.

JiHreKTe MyMmbIC aviMarbiH AalbiHAaay

» [JiHrekTiH aWHanacelHAarbl XoHe iwiHaeri 6apnblk, kedeprinepdi anein TactaHelis. Onapra Kip, Tactap,
6opnbinaak Kabblk, LWwerenep, kabenb »xaHe T.6. karaabl.

» KecinetiH arawTbif TyYGiHEH YKOHE >KYMbIC OpPHbIHbI3AAH GaprnblK Keaepri KenTipeTiH GyTaktap MeH
LWbIBbIKTAPAbI anbin TacTaHbI3.

» Erep AiHrekte ynkeH Tamblp MoiiblHAAPLl 6onca, TaMblp MOMbIHAAPLIH anabIMEH KeNAeHeHiHeH, coaaH
KeWiH TiriHeH apanan, onapabl anbin TacTaHbl3.
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AcCTbIHFbI KECiKTi apanay
ACTbIHFbI KECIK aFaluTbiH Kynay GarbiTbiH aHblKTanAbl. ACTbIHFbI KECIKTI 6enriney yLiH enre ToH Tanantapabl
OpbIHAAHBI3.
ACTbIHFbI KECIKTI KEPre XaKblH aHe Kynay GarbiTbiHa TiK OypbilNeH OpHanacTbipbIHbI3.
» KenzeHeH acTblHFbl KECIKTIH TOMEHTi »ueriH apanaHnbl3. Kecik TepeHairi AiHrek avameTpiHiy eH kebi 1/5 -
1/3 wamachblHa AeitiH 60nybl Kepek.
» Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybllbIHA YKOHE apa LWbIHKbIPbIHA elwKaHaan canMak Tycipmey YLUiH
aCTbIHFbI KECIKTIH TOMEHT i KUEriH Kecyi apKaluaH GipiHLLi Ke3eKTe yacay Kepek.
» AFalUTbIH KWFaLL acTbiHFbl KECiriH 45° BypbILLNEH acTbiHFbl KECIKTIH TOMEHTT XXUeriHe AeiiH apanaHbis.
> ACTbIHFbI KECIKTEH CblHaHbl asblHbI3.
» Erep araw cay »koHe y3blH TanlwblKTbl 60NCa, EKi aFblHaH Aa aCTbiHFbI KECIKTIH XyKa Cypek KadattapbiH
apanaHbi3.
» ACTbIHFbI KECIKTIH YKyKa CypeK KadaTTapbiH acTbiHFbl KECIKTIH TOMEHTi YKasblKTbiFbl AEHreAiHAE YKaHe
AiHrek anameTpiHig 1/10 eHiHae 6onybl Kepek.
» ACTbIHFbI KECIKTIH XKyKa CYpeK Kabattapbl AiHreKTiH XXbIPTbiNybiHA 0N 6epMenai.
Apanay
ApPTKbI KECIKTI Kynay GarbITbIHBbIH @PTKbl XKaFblHaH KongaHbaHbl3. HoTwxeciHae cakTaHabIpFbILL Tacna Kecinin,
afall yKocrnapnaHFaHHaH Tesipek Kynan KeTyi HemMece Kynay 6apbiCbiHAa apa LbIHXbLIPbIHLIH 6afbiTTaybILLbHA
KbICBIIbIN Kanybl MYMKIH.
Apanay TeXHUKaCbIHbIH apKaCbiHAA CaKTaHABIPFLILL Tacna apTkel KECIKTIH COHbIHA AeWiH cakTanabl XXoHe Tek
COHFbI KaZiamaa Kecineai. Byn Kynay yakbITbiH aKcblpak, Gakbinayra XeHe Kepi cekipyai, xapakatraHyb
oHe/Hemece apa WbIHKbIPbLI BaFbiTTaybILbIHBIH HEMECe apa LbIHXbIPbIHBIH 3aKbiMAanyblH GonasipmayFa
MYMKiHAIK Gepeai.
> Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTayblLlLbl YLITEIH aCThIHFbI KaFbiHa (1) KyHiHe TonbIK aiHany XwuinirimeH opHanac-
ThIPbIHbI3.
» Apa WhIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILWbI AIHFEKTE eKi ece KeH 6onatbiHAan TEPEHAIKTE apanaHbi3.
» Kecik Ky#iiHe kapait OypbiHbI3 (2).
> Apa LWbIHXbIPLIHBIH GaFbITTaYbILWbLIH €Hri3iHi3 (3).
»  [iHreKTiH KecinmenTiH GeniriH 3akpiMaan anmaHxbl3.

Laptrap: LLlarbiH AiHrek avamerpi

AiHrek aMameTpi WarblH aFallTbl Kecin Kynarty
LLaFblH AiHrek auametpi Avirek AuameTpi KondaHyra GonatbiH apa  LWblHKbIPbl GaFbiTTaybilbiHbIH
y3bIHABIFBIHAH KillipEK eKeHiH Binaipeai.
» ACTbIHFbI KECIKTi OPHANaCcTbIPbIHbI3.
» AnabiH ana ecKkepTy KOHbIpayblH KacaHbl3.
» Apananbis.
»  TicTi TipekTi AiHreKTiH KecinMenTiH Geniri apTbiHa KOWbIMN, OHbl aiHany HyKTeci peTiHae naiaanaHbiHbI3.
» EH anabiMeH apTKbl KECIKTI AiHreKTiH KecinmenTiH Geniri 6arbiTbiHAa niwiHAeH3 (1).
> [iHreKTiH KecinmenTiH GeniriH 3aKpimaan anmaHbl3.
» CopnaH KeWiH apTKbl KECIKTI CaKTaHAbIPFLILL Tacna GaFbiTeiHAA NilWiMAEH3 (2).
» CakTaHAbIpFbILL TacnaHbl 3aKepiMAaan anmaHbl3.

Kepi cekipy, kepi COKKbI, iLLKe TapTbily HeMece apa LbIHKbIPbIHbIH Y3inyiHe 6alinaHbICTbl apakat

any kayni 6ap. Erep apa LWhblIHKbIpbl BaFbiTTaybILbIHBIH YLbl KyaTyFa apHanfaH ChiHara Tvin KeTce, Kepi

ceKipy OpbIH anybl MyMKiH. Erep KynaTyFa apHanfaH cbiHa GonatraH )kacanFaH 6onca, apa LbIHXbIPbI

3aKbIMAanybl XaHe y3inyi MyMKiH.

» BonartraH )kacanmaraH, arall NneH nnactMaccaaaH XacanfFaH KynaTyFa apHasFaH CbiHaHbl nanaanaHbl-
Hbl3.

» Kynatyra apHanraH cbiHaHbl apanan xiéepyaeH cak, 60nblIHbI3.

» Kynartyra apHanfaH CblHaHbl OpHaTbIHbI3 (3).
» Kynartyra apHanfaH CblHa [iHreK AMaMeTpiHe oHe apTKbl KECIKTIH eHiHe COKeC Kenyi Kepek.
» AnabiH ana eckepTy KOHblpayblH XacaHbl3.
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» CaKTaHAbIpFbILL TacnaHbl KoM CO3blFaH KyWae AIHreK ChIPThIHAH YXaHE apTKbl KECIK XasbIKTbIFbIHAA
KenAeHeHiHeH apanaHbi3.
» Araw Kynai 6acraca, LWbIHXbIPAbLI apaHbl Aepey eLuipin, Xepre KoblHbI3.
» Kepi »on apkpinbl Kayincis »epre 6apbiHbI3 xoHe arall GepikbacbiH kaaaranaxbi3. Erep araw
yKocnapnaHrFaH GarFbiTra Kynan Ketnece, TMiCiHLLIE SPEKET eTiHi3.

LWaptrap: Oprawa AiHrek avameTpi

6.7

AiHrexk avameTpi opTalua arawThbl Kecin Kynary
Oprawa AiHrek AvameTpi AiHreK AvameTpi KonaaHyra GonatbiH apa LUbIHXbIPbl GaFbiTTayblllblHbIH
y3bIHAbIFBIHAH KillipeK ekeHiH Ginpipeai.
» AnablH ana ecKkepTy KOHbIpayblH KacaHbl3.
» TicTi TipeKTi AiHreKTiH apTKbl aiMarbiHa KOWbIN, OHbl aiHany HyKTeCi peTiHae nanaanaHbiHbI3.
» TicTi TipeKTi AiHreKTiH KecinMenTiH GeniriHe 3aKbIM KENTIPMENHTIHAEN eTin apTKa KOMbIHbI3.
» Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybIlbIH apTKbl KECIKKE TOMbIK aiHany »KUiniriMeH canbiHbi3 XeHe apa
LULIHXbBIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILLbIH AIHrEK apKbibl MyMKIHAIrHLWE BypaHbI3 (1).
» APTKbI KECIKTI AiHreKTiH KecinmenTiH Geniri 6aFbiTbiHAA NiLiMAEHIS (2).
»  JliHrekTiH KecinmenTiH GeniriH 3aKbIMAan anMaHbi3.
» ApPTKbI KECIKTI cakTaHAbIPFbILW Tacna GarbiTbiHAA NiliMAeHi3 (3).
» CakraHAblpFbll TacnaHbl 3aKpiMAan anMaHbl3.
» JliHreKkTiH Kapama-Kapchbl XarFblHAa apTKbl KeCiK AeHreriHae TeciHis.
»  ApPTKbI KECIKTI AiHreKTiH KecinmenTiH Geniri 6arbiTbiHAA NiLiMAEHI3 (4).
> LliHreKTiH KecinMenTiH GeniriH 3akpiMaan anmaHbi3.
» ApPTKbI KECIKTi CaKTaHAbIPFLILL Tacna GarbiTbiHAA NiliMAEHi3 (5).
» CakTaHAbIPFbILL TacnaHbl 3aKepiMAaan anmaHbI3.

Kepi ceKipy, Kepi CoKKbl, iLLKe TapTbiNy HeMece apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIY Y3iNlyiHe 6aiinaHbICTbI MapakaT

any kayni 6ap. Erep apa LWblHXbIpbl GaFbITTaybILbIHBIH YLl KyNaTyFa apHaiFaH ChiHara Tvin KeTce, Kepi

CeKipy OpbIH anybl MyMKiH. Erep kynatyra apHanfaH cbiHa GonatraH »kacanraH 6ornca, apa LbIHXbIPbI

3aKbIMAANYbI XSHE Y3inyi MYMKIH.

» bBonarraH )xacanmaraH, arall neH nnacTMaccaiaH XacanrFaH KynatyFa apHanfaH CbiHaHbl nanaanaHbl-
HbI3.

» Kynatyra apHanfaH cbiHaHbl apanan xibepyaeH cak, 60nblHbI3.

» Kynatyra apHanfaH CbiHaHbl OpHaTbIHbI3 (6).
» Kynatyra apHanfaH cblHa AiHrek AMaMeTpiHe XoHe apTKbl KECIKTIH EHIHE COWKEC Kenyi Kepek.
» AnabiH ana eckepTy KOHbIPayblH XacaHbl3.
» CaKTaHAbIpFbILL TacnaHbl KON CO3blFaH KyiWae AIHreK CbIPThIHAH YXaHe apTKbl KECiK XasblKTbIFbIHAA
KenAeHeHiHeH apanaHbi3.
» Araw Kynait 6actaca, LWbIHXbIPIbLI apaHbl Aepey eLuipin, Xepre KoblHbI3.
» Kepi »xon apKpinbl Kayincis »kepre 6apbiHbi3 XoHe araw GepikbacbiH Kaaaranavbid. Erep araw
»KocnapnaHraH GarFbiTra Kynan Ketnece, TMICiHLLIE SPEKET eTiHi3.

ByTtakTapabl Kecy [
ByTaKTapabl Kecy — Gyn Kecin KynaTbinFaH aratuTaH OyTaktap/bl aibin Tactay.
1.

AFalTbIH acTbiHa YIKEHIPEK TipeK ByTakTapbiH KanablipbiHbl3, COHAA aFall Kecy GapbiCbiHAA Xepre Kynan
Hemece Aomarnan KeTtnenai.

> YnKeH Tipek ByTakTapabl KenaeHeH apameH Kecy YLUiH TaH6anayaaH KeliH anbin TacTaHbi3. <1 250
ByTakTbl Kecy KesiHAe aFallThl 83i MeH LWbIHXbIPAbI apa apacbkliHAa YCTaHbl3. AFalTbiH KECKiHi3 KeneTiH
OyTarbiHa Kapama-KapCbl XKarFblHaH KECIHi3.

JiHreKTeri WhIHXbIPAbl apaHbl TipeHis.

Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITaTYbILLLIH MiHTIPEKTI KO3FanbICneH ByTakka Kapchl 6achbiHbI3 XXeHe apa LbIHXbIPbI
BaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH YKOFAPFbI KaFbIMEH ByTaKTbl apanaHbia.

Opbip GyTaKThl BeneK apanaHbl3 XaHe »ui KecinreH GyTakTapabl XYMbIC aiMarFbiHaH anbin TacTaHbl3.
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6.8 KenneHeHiHeH kecy [E

A| ECKEPTY

Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHLIH EePMEH KaHacyblHa GannaHbICTbI Mapakar any kayni 6ap. Apanay kesiHae apa

LUbIHXKbBIPbI XXEPMEH XKaHackln KeTce, Tactap CHAKTHI ycak GenLekTepai NaKTbipbin, naiaanaHylubiFa Tin

KeTyi MyMKiH. Erep LUbIHXbIP YNKeHipek 6eniktepre coFbinca, on y3inin, nainaananyLubiFa Tvin KeTyi MyMKiH.

» XKepai apanan »i6epyaeH cax, 60bIHbI3.

» KenaeHeHiHEH KeCy HyCKaynapbiH OpblHAAHBI3 XXOHE MYMKIHAIrHWE caHaanaa Hemece TonbipakTa
»xepaeH 6acka xepae AiHrekTepai apanaHbia.

» Bip yakbiTta 6ip FaHa AiHreKTi KeciHi3 xaHe OHbl apAarbiM AoManan KeTyaeH GeKiTin KobiHbI3. Erep
AiHreK eHicte opHanacca, KenaeHeHiHeH Kecy YLUiH apAaibiM AiHreKTiH XOFapblpak, }arFbliHAa TYPbIHbI3.
JliHreKTiH ycTiHAe TYypMaHbI3.

» MymKiH 6onca, AiHreKTepai acTbiHFbl BETTEH KeTepin anblHbI3 4a, caHAan HEMECE yKcac Tipek ycTiHae
apananbi3. [iHrekTi keTepy MyMKiH 6onmaca, )araairFa kapam Kepi cexipyai 6onabipmay yLiH ToMeHaeri
HyCKaynapZbl OpbiHAAHbI3:

e Erep AiHreK TOnbIKTai Teric arca »XoHe OHbl KeTepy MyMKiH 6onmaca, OHbl YCTIHEH apa LUbIHXbIPbI
BarbITTaybllbIHbIH aCTbIHFbI XKaFbiMeH 2/3 GeniriHe Kecinis (1). HiHrexti 180°-ka aiHanabipbin (2), ywTeH
KanraH Gip GeniriH KaiTaaaH yCTiHEH Kecin TacTaHbI3 (3).

Byn aaicTi AiHreK KecinreHHeH KewiH Kai 6arFbiTieH XXbIMKUTBIHBIH BinMereH »karaainaa Aa nannanaHbiHbI3.

* Erep piHrek 6ip »arbiHAa FaHa »artbin, 6acka xarbl 60C 60nca, OHbl apa LUbIHXbIPLI GaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH
JKOFAPFbl KaFblMeH anabiMeH acTobliHaH 1/3 GeniriHe KkeciHiza (4). CofaH KeiiH apa LUbIHXbIPbI
GaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH ACTLIHFbI YKaFbIMEH AiHreKTiH kanFaH 2/3 6eniriH yCTiHEH Kecin TacTaHbI3 (5).

e Erep AiHrek eki ylwbiHAA Aa )aTtca, OHbl apa LbIHXbIPbl GaFbiTTaybllbIHbIH ACTbIHFbI XKaFbIMEH anabiMeH
ycTiHeH 1/3 GeniriHe KkeciHi3 (6). CopaH KeiiH apa WbIHXbIPbl 6aFbITTaybILbIHBIH XOFAPFbI YKaFbIMEH
LIHrekTiH KanFaH 2/3 GeniriH acTbiHaH Kecin Tactaxbi3 (7).

6.9  Byraktay Hi

Byrtaktay — Oyn Tipi arawutaH 6yTakrapael anein tacray.

ArawTapabl 6yTakray Kesinfe TYNKinikTi Kecyai Tikenel kanFaH Herisri GyTakka HeMece AiHrekke »kacamay

MaHbI3abl. CanMakTbl asanTy YLLiH eH anabiMeH OyTakTbl ofaH api KallbikTa OpHanackaH xepae KeciHis. byn

KaObIKTBIH KanFaH Heriari OyTakraH Hemece AiHrekTeH GeniHyiHe on 6epmeiiai. Kabbik GeniHrenae, arai

yapaHbl )aba anvainabl )eHe aypy KosablpFeILLTapFa cesimTtan 6onaasl.

1. UbIK AeHreiHEH XKOFapbl KECIKTEPAI XKacamaHbI3 XeHe 6acnanaakra XyMbIC iCTEMEHi3.

2. AnabiMeH ByTakTbl TyGiHEeH Heriari GyTakTaH/AiHreKTeH cen anbicbipak, Kecivis (1). Kecik Tepenairi 1/3
AVaMEeTPIH Kypaybl KepekK.

3. EHai 6yTakTbl Heriari GyTakTaH/AiHreKTeH Con anbiChipak, Kanta KeciHis (2).

4. CoHbiHAa, KabbiFbl KaiTa ecin, »apaHbl »kadybl YWiH KanFaH OyTakTbl Herisri OGyTakKa/AiHreKKe »KaKkblH
KECIHi3 (3).

7 KyTim #aHe TexHUKanblK KbiI3MEeT KepceTy

A| ECKEPTY

AKKYMYNATOp eHri3inreH Kesae wapakar any kayni 6ap !

»  KyTiM )KeHe TexHUKanblK Kbi3MEeT KepceTy OOMblHLIA Ke3 KeNreH >KymbicTapZbl opbiHAamac OypblH
opAanbiM aKKyMynATOPAbI LbIFAPbIHbI3!

OHiMre Kbi3mMeT KepceTy

e KarTbl )abbicbin KanFaH Kipai abainan KeTipiHia.

* KengeTy caHbinaynapbiH KypFaK, XXYMCaK, KbIILLAKMEH XaKcbinan TasanaHbi3.

* KopnycTbl con cynaHraH wybepekneH Hemece LWaibipAbl KETipyre apHaaFaH KypaaMeH FaHa TasanaHbis.
Ewkanaain cunukoH KamTuTbIH KyTiM KypanaapbiH naiaanaH6aHbi3, ce6ebi onap nnactuk Genwiekrepre
3aKbIM KenTipyi MyMKiH.

e LUbIHKbIp AGHreneriHif KaknarbiH GesneKTen, WhIHKbIP AeHreneriHif aiHanacbiHAaFbl aMMakTsl con
cynaHfFaH LWy6epeKkneH Hemece LaiblpAbl KeTipyre apHanfFaH KyparnMeH Tasanadbid.  LLIbIHKbIp
AGHreneriHij KaknarbiH KanTa OpHaTbIHbI3.

*  OHIMHIH KOHTaKTinepiH Tasanay yLUiH Tasa, Kyprakx, WyOepeKTi KonAaHbIHbI3.
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INUTUIA-MOHABIK, aKKYMYNATOPFa KbI3MET KepceTy

* Ew Xarnanaa )enmety caHbinaynapbl 6itenreH akkymynatopabl KonaaH6aHbi3. Xenaety caHbinaynapbiH
KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KbIILLAKNEH aKcbinan TasanaHbi3.

¢ AKKyMyNATOpFa LaHHbIH HEMECE KipAiH KaXKETCI3 TUIoiHe Kon 6epMeHi3. AKKYMYNATOPFa KaTTbl binFanably
THIOIHE eLLKaLLaH )Xon 6epMeHi3 (Mbicanbl, CyFa 6aTbipy HeMece XaHObIP acTbiHa KO apKbifbl).
AkkymynaTop cy 6onca, OHbl 3aKbiMAanFaH akKyMynAaTop peTiHAe KapacTblpblHbi3. OHbl TyTaHOaRTbIH
KOHTeWHepre okwaynan, Hilti KbI3MeT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa XabapnackiHbI3.

*  AxkymynaTopabl 6erae Mai MeH MainarblLLTaH Tasa yCTaHbl3. AKKYMYNATOpAa WaH He KipAiH KaXKeTCi3 Xu-
HanyblHa xon 6epMeHi3. AKKyMyNATOPAbI KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KblILLaKNeH Hemece Tasa, Kyprak LuybepeKneH
TasanaHbld. EWKaHAah CUIMKOH KaMTUTLIH KyTiM KypanaapblH naiaanaHOaHels, ce6ebi onap nnactuk
BeniieKTepre 3aKkbIM KenTipyi MYMKIH.

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KOHTaKTiNepiHe TMMEHi3 XoHe 3ayblTTaH ThbiC KONAaHbINFaH MaiAbl KOHTaKTinepaeH
KETipiHi3.

e KopnycTbl con cynaHraH LWyBGepeKneH FaHa Tazanaqbi3. Ewkanaai CUnMKOH KaMTUTBIH KYTIM KypanaapbiH
naiaananbaHbl3, ce6e6i onap NNacTuk GenLeKTepre 3aKsIM KENTIPYi MyMKIH.

TexHUKanbIK, KbI3MET KepceTy

| Al ECKEPTY

Tok cofy Kayni! OnekTpnik Kypamaac GenLekTepai Kate )KeHaey ayblp XapakartaHy MeH epTKe anapbin
COFYbl MYMKIH.

» AcnanTblH aneKTp GeniriH )XeHaeyai TEK MamaH-3NEeKTPUKKE TanChipbIHbI3.

¢ Kesre kepiHeTiH 6apnbik GenLeKkTepae 3akpiMaapablH 6ap->KOFbIH XoHe 6ackapy aNeMeHTTEPIHIH akayChbl3
YKYMBICBIH Ui TEKCEPIN TYPbIHbI3.

*  OHiM 3aKbiMAanFaH XXeHe/HemMece akaynbl GonFaH kaFaaiaa, OHbl NanaanaHylbl 6onmaHbI3. OHIMAI
MinaetTi Typae Hilti kbiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHAA XEHAETIHI3.

e KyTiM )XoHE TEXHWUKaNbIK KbI3MET KOpPCEeTy XYMbICTapblHaH KeWiH Gaprnblk KOopFaybill Kypbinfsinapab
opHaTtbin, onapablH akaychbl3 XXYMbIC iCTEFEHIH TEKCEPIHi3.

* OHimai navpanaHy wuinirine Kapan 9-12 an cambiH Hilti KbI3MeT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHa TeKkcepyre
wibepiHis.

Kayincis komnaaHy YLWiH TeK TyMHyCKa Kocankbl OenleKTepi, LWbIFbic MaTtepuanaapAbl XeHe
KypamzacTapabl KongaHbiHbi3. Hilti Makynaaran Kocankbl GenweKTep, WhiFbiH Matepuangaps MeH
eHiMre apHanfaH Kepek-xapakrap Hilti Store aykeHiHae Hemece Keneci BeG-caiTTa KOMKeTIMA:
www.hilti.group

71 LLIbIHKbIP TEXeriliH TeKcepy

LLIbIHXbIp TEXeriWwi GYHKUMUACHIH XaHe aBTOMaTThl TYPAE OPHAThINYbIH YHEMI TEKCEPIN OTbIPbIHbI3.
AnAbIHFbl KON KOPFaHBICLIHBIH 3aKbiIMAANMaFaHbIHA XOHE OHbl EPKIH OHEe Ken KyLL XyMcamaw MblmKbITyFa
6onarbiHbIHa K83 YKEeTKI3iHi3.

7.1.1  LbIHXKbIP TeMXerilliHiH MYMbICbIH TEKCEPY

/\ ABAMNAHbI3
OTKip apa TicTepiHeH wapakattaHy kayni 6ap. ManaanaHylubl e3iH-63i KECIMN anybl MyMKiH.
» TesiMai MaTepuaniaH xacanraH KopFaHbiC KONFalblH KUiHi3.

1. LbIHXbIPp TEXETiLLiH eHri3iHi3.
2. Apa WbIHKbIPbIH apa WbIHXbIPbl 6aFbiTTaybILLbIHBIH YCTIHEH KONIMEH TapThin KepiHi3.
Hotnume 1/2
Apa LbIHXbIPbIH XbIMKBITY MYMKIH eMec.
LLIbIHXbBIP TEXETiLWi XyMbIC icTen Typ.
Hatnme 2/ 2
Apa LWbIHKBIPbIH apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILUbl YCTIHEH TapTyFa Gonaasl.
»  LbiHKbIp Texeriwi akaynbl. ©OHiMai nanganaHyabl Toktatbin, Hilti KbismeT Kepcety optanbiFbiHa
xabapnacbiHpl3.

7.1.2  LULIHXBIP TeXerilWiHi{ aBTOMaTThI eHrisinyiH Tekcepy 2
1. LbiHXbIP KOPFaHbBICbIH MOHTaXKAAHbI3.
2. LUbIHXKbIp TEXKeriwiH 6ocaTbiHbI3.
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3. LUbIHKbIprbl apaHbl eKi KonbiHbI36eH aFatl 6eTiHeH LwamameH 30 cM (12 Atoiim) BUIKTIKTE ycTaHbI3.

4. AnabiHFbl TYTKAHbI LULIHKBIPSLI apa WhIHXbLIPLI GaFbITTaybIWbIHBIH YLBIMEH aFal GeTiHe TyceTiHaewn eTin
6ocatblHbI3.

Hotume 1/2

LLIbIH>KBIP TEXETiLLi MacCaHbiH MHEPLMACHLIMEH eHrisineai.

LLIbIHXBIP TEXETiLWiHIH aBTOMATThl €Hri3inyi »XyMbIC icTen Typ.

Hotuke 2/2

LLIbIHXBIP TeXerilwi MaccaHblH UHEPLUMACEIMEH EHri3inMenai.

»  LLIbIHXKbIP TeXKeriLliHi{ MexaHu3Mi ByFaTTanFaH Hemece akaynbl. OHiMAI naiaanaHy el Tokrarein, Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTablFbiHa XabapnachlHbl3.

7.2 LLIbIHXbIPALIH MainaHybIH Tekcepy P2

LLbiHKblpnbl @apaHbl op KonaaHap anabiHAA LWbIHXbIPAbIH MainaHyblH TEKCEPiHi3. Apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbIH
BarbITTaybILLbIH YXaHe/HeMece apa LWbIHXbIPbIH GipiHLLI PeT KonaaHap anabiHAa XeHe aybiCThIPFaHHaH KeuiH,
apa LWbIHXbIPLI MaiiblH BypKyre GipHelle CeKyHA KeTyi MyMKiH.
1. AKKYMynaTOpAbl OpHaTLIHbI3. %0242
2. LUbiHKbIpnbl apaHbl apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLBIMEH XanTblpayblK 6eTKe TUri36ei YCTaHbI3.
3. LUbIHXbIpnbl apaHbl KOCbIHbI3.
Hotuke 1/3
Apa LWbIHKLIPLI Maiibl BYPKINreH KeHe OHbI XKanTbipayblk 6eTTe kepyre 6onaasl.
LUbIH>XbIpABI Mainay QYHKLMACH! XYMbIC iCTEN Typ. LUbIHXbIP/ALI apaHbl NanaanaHyabl anFactoipyFa
6onaabl.
Hotnme 2/3
Xantblipaybik 6eTTe apa LWbiHKbIPbl Maibl KepiHOenai.
> AKKYMynATopAbl acnantaH LblFapbiHbI3. %0243
> Mait 6arbiH TONTbIPbIHbI3. +10243
> LUbIHKbIpAbl apa KaknarbiHblH acTblHAAFbl aiMaKTbl =0 250, apa LWbIHKbIPbIHLIH GaFbiTTaybILLbIH
YKOHe Mal apHacCblH TasanaHbl3. =+ 252
»  LLbIHXbIPpABIH MainaHybiH KaiTa TEKCepiHi3.
Hotnme 3/3
Apa LbIHKBIPBIHLIH MaiblH Tadanan, ToNTeIPFaHHaH KeriH A€ XanTbipayblk 6eTTe apa LbIHKbIPbIHBIH Maibl
KepiHGenai.
» ©Himai naiaanaHyasl TokTatein, Hilti KeiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa xabapnachlHbi3.

7.3 Apa LbIHKbIPbIHLIH 6aFbITTaybILLI MEH apa LUbIHKbIPLIH Tasanay 2|

LLIbIHXKbIPABI AOHFANaK, KaknarblHbIH COMbIHAAPbLIH GypaHbI3.

LLIbIHYKbIPAbI AOHFANaK, KakmarbiH anbin TacTaHbI3.

LLIbIHXbIP KepriliHiH 6ypaHAackiH KbiCna XbiMKbIMa CON XaKTaFbl KOPNyCcKa TiPENreHLe caFar TiniHij

BarbiTbiHA KapcChl BypaHbI3.

» Apa WbIHKbIPbl 6ocaTbiiFaH.

Apa LWbIHKLIPLIHBIH BaFbITTaYbILLbl MEH apa LUbIHXbLIPLIH anblHbI3.

5. LUblHXbIpnbl apadarbl ManabiH LULIFEIC @apHACHIH YKaKKBILLMEH, YXYMCaK, KbiLLaKneH HeMece Laibipasl
KeTipyre apHanFaH KypasameH TasanaHbi3.

6. Apa LWbLIHKLIPbIH XoHe apa LWbIHXbIPLI GaFbITTaybILbIHLIH OMbIFbIH YKAKKBILUMNEH, KYMCaK, KbliLUaKmneH
Hemece Luaiblp KeTipyre apHanfFaH KypanaMeH TasanaHbia.

7. Apa WbIHXbIPLl B6afbiTTaybllbiHbIH Byiiipnik GeTTepiH con cynaHFaH wybepekneH Hemece Laibipabl
KeTipyre apHanFaH KypasameH TasanaHbi3.

8. Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaYbILLLI MEH apa LbIHXbLIPbIH MOHTaXAAHbI3. +0243

@ =

&

7.4 Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILWbIHA TEXHUKANbIK KbI3BMET KOPCETY
Apa LbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbIH TO3Y MEH 3aKbiMAANYFa XKYWeni TYpAe TEKCEPIH3.
TemeHzaerinepAiH kes kenreHiH 6aikacaHbi3, apa LbIHXbIPbIHLIH 6aFbITTaybILLbIH aybICTbIPbIHbI3:

e Apa WhIHXbIPbIHBIH 6aFbITTaybILLbl OyrinreH
»  OibiKTa apbikTap Hemece 6acka 3akbimaap 6ap
e OMbIK Tapbinbin, apa WhiHXbIpbIH 6iTen TacTainas!
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*  OibIK KarbIpbINFaH aHe apa LWbIHXbIPbIH BYitip »akKka Kkapain eHkeilTyre 6onaabl

*  O¥ibIKTbIH €H TOMEHTi TepeHAIriHe KON XKeTKisiNMenai, TEXHUKanbIK, AepeKTepai KapaHbl3 +0241

Apa LWbIHXbIPb! GaFbITTaybILLLIHBIH CIPTKbI XUEriHAe Kbinay naiaa 60nybl MyMKiH.

» Kbinayabl )annax ereymeH asnbin TactaHbl3.

» TyciHiKci3AaiK OpbIH anFaHAa Hemece apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybillbl 3akbiMaanraH 6onca, Hilti keismet
KepCeTy opTasbiFbiHa XabapnacbiHbi3.

7.5 Apa WbIHKbIPbIH Kaiipay EX

©TnenTiH apa WhIHKbIPbIHAH Xapakar any kayni 6ap. ©TneiTiH HeMece Halap KaipanFaH apa WbiHXbIPb!
YWKENICTIH »KOFapbinayblH TyAblpalbl XeHe HaTWXEeCIHAe KaTTbl Kbl3Ablpy naiaa Gonbin, Kecy eHimainiri
TeMeHAen i, Kecik Aan 6onManabl XaHe WhIHKbIPbI apa Tesipek Kepi cekipyre 6eiim Gonaabl.

» Apa LWbIHXbIPbIH OTKIP YCTaHbI3.

» Apa WhIHXbIpnapbiH Kaipay 6oibiHLLIa ToXKipUbeHis 6onmaca, apa LWbIHKbIPbIH 83A4iriHi3AeH KakpamMaHb!3.

/\ ABAMNAHbI3
OTKip apa TicTepiHeH KapakattaHy Kayni 6ap. MaiaanaHyLubl 63iH-63i KECiN anybl MyMKiH.
» TesiMai MarepuaniaH )acanfaH KOPFaHblC KONFaObIH KHiHi3.

Apa LbIHXbIPbIH AYPBIC Kaipay YLiH Kemn xartTbifFy kaxkeT. Hilti komnanmace! apa WbiHXbIPbIH Kakpayabl
6inikTi MamaHFa TancbipyAbl yCbiHaAbI.

1. Apa WbIHXbIPbIH KEPIHi3.

2. Opbip apa TiCiH XyYMbIp ereymeH KanpaHbid. YXymblp ereyai apa LblHXbIPbIHBIH BaFbiTTaybilbiHA LUK
YKaFblHaH CIPTKA Kapai Tik OypbILUneH GaFbiTTaHbI3.
» Kymbip erey apa LbIHXbIPbIHLIH GeniriHe caiikec Kenyi Kepek.
» 30° Kavipay BypbillbiH CaKTaHbI3.

3. Kecy TepeHairi WeKTerilwiH »kannak, ereyMeH ereyill KaneinneH 6ip AeHreiae »xaHe To3y TaHbanamacelHa
napannenb Kynae KanpaHbl3.

8 Tacbimanpay aHe caKTay

AKKYMYNATOpAbI Kynapaap MeH akkyMynaTopnapAbl TacbiMangay

/\ ABAWNAHBI3
Tacbimanpay KesiHgeri KeHeT icke Kocbiny !
» OHIMiHi3ai oapAanbiM akKyMyNATOPbIH LUbIFAPLIN anbin TacbiManaaHbia!

»  AKKyMynaTop(nap)abl LWblFapblHbI3.

»  LLIbIHXXbIpnbl apaHbl TEK OPHATbINIFAH LULIHXbLIP KOPFaHbICLIMEH TackiManAaHbl3. LLIbIHXbIP KOPFaHbIChIH
apa WbIHXbIPLI GaFbITTaybILbIHEIH YCTIHEH, apa LUbIHXbIPLIHEIH GaFbiTTaybillbl TOMbIK XabbinatbiHaan
JKbIDKBITBIHBI3.

»  LLbIHXKbIPALI @paHbl, apa LUbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybilbl apTka Kapan TypaTbiHAad, OH KOMbiHbI30eH
anAblHFbl TYTKACLIHAH ycTan TacbiManiaHbl3.

» OHiIMAi XibepriHia Kence, anabiMeH Mai GarblH arbl3bin KOWbIHBI3. OHIMAI KaiTa naiaanaH6ac GypbiH
)KaHa apa LWbIHXbIPbIHbIH MaibIH KYHAbIHbI3.

»  AKKyMynsATOprapabl elkallaH yimeae TacsiManaamanbia. Tacbimanaay 6apbiCbiHaa akkyMynaropnapAb
LIaMaaaH apTblK COKKEI MEH AipinaeH Kopray »oHe onapAbliH 6acka 6atapen NontoCTepiMEH aHacyblHa
JKOHEe KbiCKa TyMbIKTanyAblH TyblHAAYbIHA YO GepMey YLUiH Ke3 KenreH TOK eTKisrill matepuanaapaaH
Hemece Gacka akkyMynAToprapAaH OKluaynay Kepek. AKKYMynATOpnapfa apHanfaH MeprinikTi
TacbiManaay epemenepiH cakTaHbi3.

»  AKKyMynAToprapasl nolutameH xiéepyre 6onvaiabl. 3akbimaanvaraH akkymynatopnapasl xiéepy Kaxer
6onFaHaa, KeTKisyLli KacinopbiHAapPFa xabapnacbiHpl3.

» OHIM MeH akkyMynaTopnapabl op naiaanaHéac OypbiH XKoHe y3aK, yakbIT 60iibl TacbiManaaraHHaH KeiH
3aKbiMAapAbIH 6ap-XKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHbI3.
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AKKYMYynATOpnbI Kypanaap MeH akKkyMynaTopnapAbl cakray

ByniHreH Hemece 3apAabl TayCbUIFaH aKKyMyNATOpNapAaH KyTimereH sakbimaany !

>

OHIMiHi3ai epAaibiM aKKyMyNATOPbIH LWbIFAPLIN anbin cakTaHbI3!

>

9

OHIM MeH aKKyMynATopnapAbl CaNKbIH XaHE KYPFaK epae CakTaHbl3. TexHWKanblk Aepektep #1241
BenimiHAe KepCeTINreH TemneparypaHbiH LLEKTIK MOHAEPIH eCKepiHi3.

Apa LWbIHKLIPLIHBIH BaFbITTaYbILLLIH KOHE apa LUbIHXbIPBIH Tasanan, Mai 6arsiH TONbIKTak TONTbIPbIHbI3.
LLIbiHKBIPp  AGHreneri KaknarblHbIH raikanapbliH allbin, apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH KepiniciH 6ocarty  yLwiH
LLIHXbIPABI Kepril KypanabiH 6ypaHaacklH carFar TiniHiH 6aFbiTbiHa Kapchl 2 aiHanbiMrFa GypaHbi3.
LUbIHKBIPABI apaHbl TEeK OPHATBIFAH LULIHXbLIP KOPFaHLICBIMEH CaKkTaHbl3.  LLIbIHXbIP KOPFaHbICHIH
apa WbIHXbIPLI BaFbiTTaybILLbIHBIH YCTIHEH, apa LUbIHXLIPLIHBIH GaFbITTaybillbl TOMbIK XabbinatbiHaaw
HKBIUDKbITBIHbI3.

AKKymynaTopnapabl 3apAATaFbill KYPbUIFbAa CakTamaHdbld.  AKKYMynATopAbl 3apAATaFraHHaH KewiH
opAaiibiM 3apAATAFbILL KYPbINFbIAQH LbIFAPbIHbI3.

AKKymynaTopnapAbl el XaFaanaa KyH MEeH XKblny KesAepiHiH acTblHAa HeMeCe LUblHbl SMHEK apTbliHAA
CaKTaMaHbl3.

OHiM MeH akKyMynaTopnapael 6ananap MeH pyKcartbl XOK aaamaapAblH KOMbl XeTNenTiH epae cakTa-
Hbl3.

OHIM MeH akkymynaTopnapabl op nananaHéac OypblH XXeHe y3aK YyakbiT OOMbl CakTaFaHHaH KewiH
3aKbiMAapPAbIH 6ap-XKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHBI3.

Akaynapaarbl KeMek

Kes KenreH axkay OpbiH anfFaH »xaraaiaa, akKyMynaTopAbiH Ky MHAMKATOPbIHA Hasap ayAapbiHbis. Li-lon
aKKYMyNATOPbIHBIH MHAWKATOpRnapbl 6eniMiH KapaHbl3.

Byn kectene kentipinmereH Hemece e3iHi3 TyaeTe anMailTbiH akaynap opblH anFanaa, Hilti kelsmet kepcerty
opTarnbiFbiHa xabapnacbiHbl3.

Axaynblik, blkTuman ceben Lewim
AKKYMYNATOPAbIH apblK, AKKyMynaTop GyniHreH. » Hilti kpi3mer kepcety
AVOATapbI eLipyni opTanbIfbiHA XOMbIFbIHbI3.
AKKYMYNATOP €CTINETIH WHIPT | AKKyMynaTopAarbl GeKiTKil Tinwik | »  Tipeyill WbIFbIHKLI XXepiH Ta-
eTy AblBLICEIMEH BeKiTinMeinai. | nactaHraH. 3anaHbl3 XoHe aKKyMynatopabl
KaWTazaH canbiHbl3.
AKKyMynATOp 3apabl KopLuaraH opta TeMneparypachbl > AKKYMynATOPAbI Y3aK yaKbITTa
anetTerifeH Tesipek Giteai. TbiM TOMEH. 6enmve TemneparypacbiHAa
HKBIBITBIHbI3.
Kecy anmarbiHaa KyrreH mic Apa LbIHXbIPbLI AYPLIC » Apa WbIHXbIPLIH KalkpaHbI3.
YKoHe/HeMece TYTIHHIH nainga | KaipanvaraH. 1] 253
Gonysl. Apa LWbIHXbIPbI ThIM KaTTbl » Apa LWbIHXbIPbIH KepiHi3.
Kepinrex. %1243
Mait 6arbiHAa apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbIH » Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH MaiblH
Manbl TbIM a3. TONTbIPbIHBIE. =L 243
Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH MaWbl » Mai apHaceH, apa
YKETKiniKci3 AeHreiae Gepinyae. LULIHKbBIPLIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLIbIH,

apa  LWbIHXbIPbIH XXaHe
LWLIHXKBLIPALI  AOHFANaK,
KaKnafblHbIH acTbiHAAFbI
aliMaKTbl TEKCEPIiHi3 >kaHe
TasanaHbI3. =[] 252

Apa LbIHXbIPbIHbIH Maibl » Tek apamabl »oHe XaHa

»apamcobl3 Hemece TbiM ECKi. apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH MaiblH
navanaHbiHbl3.

LLbIH>bIPABI @pa AypbiC » Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH

nanganaHbiiMaraH. GarbiTTayblllbiHA YKOHE apa
LULIHXbIPLIHA ThIM Ken KbICbIM
»>KacamaHbi3.
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Axaynbik,

blkTman ce6en

Lewim

Kecy Kyartbl TbIM TOMEH.

Apa LbIHXbIPbI AYPbIC
KanpanmaraH.

>

Apa LWbIHXbIPbIH KakpaHbI3.

<1 253

Apa LWbIHKbLIPbI AYPbIC
MOHTa)KAANMarFaH.

Apa LWbIHKbIPBIH AYPbIC Kecy
BaFbITbIHA OPHATLIHbI3. 211243

Icke KoCy KynnbiH
YKeHe/HEMECEe aXKbIPaTKbILLTbI
BackaH Keszae eHim »ayan
6epmenai.

AKKYMYNATOP TONbIFEIMEH
canbiHbaraH.

AKKYMYNATOPAbI LWLIPT €TKEH
[bIBbIC ecTinreHLe BekKiTiHis.

LLIbIHXKBIP TEXKETiLLi eHri3inmereH.

LLIbIH>XbIPAbI apaHbl icke Kocnac
OypbIH LbIHXBIP TEXEriLliH
OpPHbIHA KOMbIHBI3.

OHIM XXYMbIC icTemMenai.

LLIbIH>KBIP TEXKeriLLi eHrisinai.

LLIbiHXbIP TEXeriWwiH 6ocarbl-
HblI3. 210245

Apa LWbIHXbIPbI ThIM KaTThI
KepinreH.

Apa LWbIHXbIPLIH KEPIHi3.

=1 243

OHimae Hemece
aKKyMynaTopAa KarTbl Xbiy

OneKTPAiK akaynblK

OHimai GipaeH ewWipiHis,
aKKyMynATOpAbl WbIFAPbIHbI3,

naiaa éonapl. OHbl KaZiaranan, cankbiHaayblHa
MYMKiHAIK 6epiHi3 xoHe Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTanbifbiHa

xabapnacbIHbl3.

10 Kanere waparty

A| ECKEPTY

Karte monmeH kapaere mapatypnaH mwapakar any kayni 6ap!

LIbIFybIHAH AeHCayNbIKKa 3UAH KenTipy Kayni 6ap.

» 3akbimaanFaH akkyMynaTopnapasl xibepyre Hemece ykeHentyre 6onmanabi!

» Kpicka TyibiKTanyra »xon 6epmey YLLUiH, KOCbINbIMAapAbl TOK OTKI30EHTiH MaTepranMeH Xaybin KOWbIHbI3.

»  AkkymynaTopnapabl 6ananapablH KombiHa XKETNenTiHAeH eTin kaaere aparbiHbl3.

» Axkymynatopael Hilti Store aykeHiHOe kazere >kapaTbiHbl3a HEMeCe >Keprinikti kaaere >kapary
KacinopHbIHa xabapnacklHbI3.

laspapablH HEMECe CyMbIKTbIKTapAbIH

;{% Hilti enimaepi kaiTa eHAaey yLiH »xapamapl KenTereH MatepuanaapabiH caHblHaH Typaabl. Keaere xapary
anabiHAa Martepuanaapibl MyKuaT cypbintay kepek. Kenteren enaepae Hilti komnanuAackl ecki acnantapabl
KeAaere »apary ywiH kabbinaanasl. Hilti KeisameT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHaH HeMece AUNEPAEH CYpaHbI3.

E: »  OneKTp Kypanaapabl, SNEKTPOHABIK KYPbUIFbINap MEH aKkKyMynaTopnapabl TYPMbICTbIK, KOKbICTIEH
Gipre TactamaHpi3!

11 OHAipyLwi Keningiri

» Keninaik waptrapbl Typansl cypakTapbiHbia 6onca, »keprinikti Hilti cepikreciHe »onblFbIHbI3.

12 KocbiMmwa aknapar

Backapy, TexHUKa, KopLUaraH OpTa XeHe KaiTa eHaey Typasbl KOChIMLLIA aknapatTbl MblHa cinteme GoWblHLWa
kapanbi3: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Byn cinteme ocbl naiaanaHy 60MbIHLLIA HYCKaymbIKTa @ nen 6enrineHreH QR KoAabl peTiHAe Ae KOMKeTiMAi.
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Orijinal kullanim kilavuzu

1 Kullanim kilavuzu bilgileri

1.1 Bu kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

+ ikaz! Uriinii kullanmadan énce, talimatlar, giivenlik ve uyari bilgileri, gizimler ve teknik 6zellikler dahil olmak
lizere riinle birlikte verilen kullanim kilavuzunu okudugunuzdan ve anladiginizdan emin olunuz. Ozellikle
tim talimatlari, glvenlik ve uyan bilgilerini, cizimleri, teknik &zellikleri ve bilesenleri ve fonksiyonlar
ogreniniz. Aksi takdirde elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya ciddi yaralanma tehlikesi meydana gelebilir.
Tum talimatlar, gtvenlik ve uyar bilgileri dahil olmak Uzere kullanim kilavuzunu daha sonra kullanmak
Uzere saklayiniz.

« I driinleri profesyonel kullanicilarin kullanimi igin dngoriiimstir ve sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir ve bakimi yapilabilir. Bu personel, meydana gelebilecek tehlikeler hakkinda 6zel
olarak egitim gérmus olmaldir. Aletin ve ilgili yardimei gereglerin egitimsiz personel tarafindan usuliine
uygun olmayan sekilde kullanilmasi ve amaglari disinda galistirnimasi sonucu tehlikeli durumlar s6z konusu
olabilir.

* Ekteki kullanim kilavuzu, basim tarihindeki mevcut gelismis teknolojiye uygundur. En son slrimi her
zaman Hilti Urlin sayfasinda bulabilirsiniz. Bunu yapmak igin, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki @ semboll ile
isaretlenmis baglantly| veya QR kodunu kullaniniz.

+  Uriinii bagkalarina sadece bu kullanim kilavuzuyla birlikte veriniz.

1.2 Resim aciklamasi

1.2.1  Uyan bilgileri
Uyar bilgileri, Gruin ile calisirken ortaya cikabilecek tehlikelere karsi uyarir. Asagidaki uyari metinleri kullanilir:

TEHLIKE !
» Agir viicut yaralanmalarina veya dogrudan lime sebep olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

Al ikaz
iKAZ !
» Agir yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

/\ DIKKAT
DIiKKAT !
» Vicut yaralanmalarina veya maddi hasarlara yol agabilecek olasi tehlikeli durumlar igin.

1.2.2  Kullanim kilavuzundaki semboller
Bu kullanim kilavuzunda asagdidaki semboller kullaniimistir:

Kullanim kilavuzuna dikkat edilmelidir

Kullanim uyarilan ve diger gerekli bilgiler

l=-{%)

Geri ddnusiimli malzemeler ile calisma

)
&

Elektrikli aletleri ve akuleri evdeki ¢dplere atmayiniz

Hilti Lityum Iyon akii
Hilti Sarj cihazi

g B3

1.23 Gizimlerdeki semboller
Cizimlerde agsagidaki semboller kullanilmistir:

E ‘ Bu sayilar, kullanim kilavuzunun baslangicindaki ilgili gizime atanmistir.
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Cizimlerdeki numaralandirma, énemli caisma adimlarini veya ¢alisma adimlar igin énemli
3 olan yapi parcalarini gésterir. Metinde, bu galisma adimlari veya yapi pargasina karsilik
gelen sayilarla vurgulanmistir, érn. (3).
@ Pozisyon numaralari Genel bakis giziminde kullanilir ve Uriine genel bakis bolimiindeki
& aciklama numaralarina referans niteligindedir.
@! Bu isaret, Urln ile galisirken dikkatinizi gekmek igin koyulmustur.

1.3  Uriine bagh semboller
1.3.1  Genel semboller
Uriin ile baglantili olarak kullanilan semboller.
Urlin, iOS ve Android platformlari ile uyumlu NFC teknolojisini destekler.
Li-lon Lityum iyon akii
) Akuyl asla darbe aleti olarak kullanmayiniz.
®
4 Akuyl distrmeyiniz. Darbe almis veya hasar gérmus bir aklyl kullanmayiniz.

Dogru akim

Zincir freni serbest birakiimis

Zincir freni devrede

>

$oe |

Testere zinciri hareket yonu oku

+8 2- | Zncir gergisi vidas déniis yoni
@3@5&‘] Yag haznesi kapaginin agiima yoni
1.3.2 ikazisaretleri

ikaz isaretleri tehlikelere karsi uyarir.

Ucun yukari filamasi ikazi! Ucun yukari firlamasinin olusumu ve geri tepmeye karsi
alinacak 6nlemlerle ilgili tim guvenlik uyarilarina dikkat ediniz.

1.3.3 Yasak isaretleri
Yasak isaretleri yasaklanmig eylemleri g&sterir.

=

!

Yagmurda kullanmayiniz!

1.3.4 Emredici isaretler
Emredici isaretler baglayici eylemleri gosterir.

&

Her zaman iki elinizle ¢aliginiz.

%)

Koruyucu kask, koruyucu gézliik ve koruyucu kulaklik kullaniniz.

(L)

Koruyucu ayakkabi kullaniniz

Koruyucu eldiven kullaniniz

o

Turkce
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2 Giivenlik

2.1 Elektrikli el aletleri icin genel giivenlik uyarilan

A iKAZ Bu elektrikli el aletine yonelik tiim giivenlik uyarilarini, talimatlar, resimli agiklamalan ve

teknik verileri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Asagidaki talimatlara uyulmamasi durumunda elektrik garpmasi, yangin

ve/veya agir yaralanmalar s6z konusu olabilir.

Tim giivenlik uyanlarini ve kullanim talimatlarini muhafaza ediniz.

Guvenlik uyarilarinda kullanilan "Elektrikli el aleti terimi, sebeke isletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu

ile) veya ak igletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu olmadan) ile ilgilidir.

is yeri giivenligi

» GCalisma alanimizi temiz ve aydinlk tutunuz. Dizensiz veya aydinlatma olmayan ¢alisma alanlar
kazalara yol acabilir.

» Yanici sivilarin, gazlarin veya tozlarin bulundugu patlama tehlikesi olan yerlerde elektrikli el aleti
ile caigmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buhari yakabilecek kivilcim olusturur.

» Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken ¢ocuklari ve diger kisileri uzak tutunuz. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa aletin
kontrollinli kaybedebilirsiniz.

Elektrik glivenligi

» Elektrikli el aletinin baglanti fisi prize uygun olmaldir. Fis hicbir sekilde degistiriimemelidir.
Adaptor fisini topraklama korumal elektrikli el aletleri ile birlikte kullanmayiniz. Degistiriimemis fisler
ve uygun prizler elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

» Borular, radyatorler, firinlar ve buzdolaplari gibi topraga temas eden iist yiizeylere viicudunuzia
temas etmekten kacininiz. Viicudunuzun toprakla temasi var ise yiksek bir elektrik carpmasi riski s6z
konusudur.

» Elektrikli el aletini yagmurdan veya islakliktan uzak tutunuz. Elektrikli el aletine su girmesi, elektrik
carpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli el aletini tagimak, asmak veya fisi prizden cekmek i¢in baglanti kablosunu kullanim amaci
disinda kullanmayiniz. Baglanti kablosunu sicaktan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan ve hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Hasarli veya dolanmis baglanti kablolari elektrik garpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli bir el aleti ile acik alanda calisacaksaniz, sadece disarida kullanimina izin verilen uzatma
kablolar kullanimz. Dis mekanlar igin uygun olan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi elektrik carpmasi
riskini azaltir.

» Elektrikli el aleti isletiminin nemli ortamda yapilmasi ka¢inilmaz ise bir kacak akim koruma salteri
kullaniniz. Bir kagak akim koruma salterinin kullanimi elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisilerin glvenligi

» Dikkatli olunuz, ne yaptiginiza dikkat ediniz ve elektrikli el aleti ile mantikh bir sekilde ¢alisiniz.
Yorgunsaniz veya uyusturucu, alkol veya ilac etkisi altinda oldugunuzda elektrikli el aleti kullan-
mayiniz. Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken bir anlik dikkatsizlik ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Kisisel koruyucu donanim ve her zaman bir koruyucu goézlik takinmiz. Elektrikli el aletinin tiriine ve
kullanimina gdre toz maskesi, kaymayan guvenlik ayakkabisi, koruyucu kask veya kulaklik gibi kisisel
koruyucu donanimlarin kullanilmasi yaralanma riskini azaltir.

> istem disi calismay 6nleyiniz. Gii¢ kaynagina ve/veya akiiyll baglamadan, girisini yapmadan veya
tasimadan once elektrikli el aletinin kapali oldugundan emin olunuz. Elektrikli el aletini tasirken
parmaginiz salterde ise veya alet agik konumda gu¢ kaynagina takilirsa bu durum kazalara yol agabilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini devreye almadan 6nce ayar aletlerini veya vidalama anahtarlarini ¢ikartiniz.
Ddénen bir alet pargasinda bulunan bir alet veya anahtar yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

» Asin bir viicut hareketinden sakininiz. Giivenli bir durus saglayiniz ve her zaman dengeli tutunuz.
Bdylece beklenmedik durumlarda elektrikli el aletini daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

» Uygun kiyafetler giyiniz. Bol kiyafetler giymeyiniz veya taki takmayiniz. Saclan, kiyafetleri ve
eldivenleri hareket eden parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Bol kiyafetler, taki veya uzun saglar hareket eden
parcalara takilabilir.

» Toz emme ve tutma tertibatlari monte edilebiliyorsa bunlarin bagh oldugundan ve dogru kullanildi-
gindan emin olunuz. Bu toz emme tertibatinin kullanimi tozdan kaynaklanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltabilir.

» Kendi giivenliginizi riske atmayiniz ve elektrikli el aletleri kullaniminda son derece tecriibeli olsaniz
bile ilgili giivenlik kurallarini ihlal etmeyiniz. Dikkatsiz kullanim saniyeler icerisinde ciddi yaralanmalara
neden olabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin kullanimi ve calistinimasi

» Aleti cok fazla zorlamayin. Calismaniz i¢in uygun olan elektrikli el aletini kullanin. Uygun elektrikli el
aleti ile bildirilen hizmet alaninda daha iyi ve giivenli caligirsin.
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» Salteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayiniz. Acilip kapatilamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir
ve tamir edilmesi gerekir.

» Alet ayarlarini yapmadan, aksesuar parcalarini degistirmeden veya aleti bir yere koymadan dnce
fisi prizden ve/veya (cikarilabilir) akiiyli aletten cikarimiz. Bu 6nlem, elektrikli el aletinin istem disi
calismasini engeller.

» Kullanilmayan elektrikli el aletlerini cocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerde muhafaza edin. Aleti iyi
tanimayan veya bu talimatlari okumamis kisilere aleti kullandirmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri bilgisiz
kisiler tarafindan kullanilirsa tehlikelidir.

» Elektrikli el aletlerinin ve aksesuarlarinin bakimini titizlikle yapiniz. Hareketli parcalarin kusursuz
cahstigi ve sikismadigi, parcalarin kirilip kirlimadigi veya hasar gériip goérmedigi, elektrikli el aleti
fonksiyonlarinin kisitlanma durumlarini kontrol ediniz. Hasarl parcalan aleti kullanmadan 6nce
tamir ettiriniz. Birgok kazanin nedeni bakimi kétl yapilan elektrikli el aletleridir.

» Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun. Ozenle bakimi yapilmis keskin bigak kenari olan kesme aletleri
daha az sikigir ve kullanimi daha rahattir.

» Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarlari, ek aletleri vb. bu talimatlara gore kullanin. Galisma sartlarini ve
yapilacak isi de ayrica géz oniinde bulundurun. Elektrikli el aletlerinin éngorilen kullanimi disinda
kullaniimasi tehlikeli durumlara yol agabilir.

» Tutamagi ve tutamak yiizeylerini daima temiz ve yag ve gresten arindirimis durumda tutunuz.
Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutamak ytzeyleri gtivenli bir kullanimi ve éngértilemeyen durumlarda elektrikli el
aletinin kontrollini engeller.

Akiilii el aletinin kullanimi ve calistiriimasi

» Akiileri sadece iiretici tarafindan tavsiye edilen sarj cihazlan ile sarj ediniz. Belirli bir aki icin uygun
olan bir sarj cihazi, bagka akdulerle kullanilirsa yanma tehlikesi vardir.

» Elektrikli el aletlerinde sadece bunun icin dngériilen akiiler kullanilmahdir. Baska akulerin kullaniimasi
yaralanmalara ve yanma tehlikelerine yol acabilir.

» Kullanlmayan akiileri, kontaklarin koprillenmesine sebep olabilecek ataclar, madeni paralar,
anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar veya diger kiiciik metal cisimlerden uzak tutunuz. Akl kontaklari
arasindaki kisa devre yanmalara veya alev olusumuna sebep olabilir.

» Yanhs kullanimda akiiden sivi cikabilir. Bunlar ile temasi énleyiniz. Yanhslhkla temasta su ile
durulayiniz. Sivi gozlere temas ederse ayrica doktor yardimi isteyiniz. Disari akan aki sivisi cilt
tahrisine ve yanmalarina yol agabilir.

» Hasarh veya degistirilmis akiileri kullanmayiniz. Hasarli veya degistirilmis akiler 6ngdrilemeyen
sekilde yangin, patlama veya yaralanma tehlikesi igceren tutumlara neden olabilir.

» Akiileri acik ates yakinina koymayiniz veya yiiksek sicakliklara maruz birakmayiniz. Agik ates veya
130°C'nin (265°F) lizerinde sicakliklar patlama tehlikesine neden olabilir.

» Tim sarj talimatlarina uyunuz ve akiiyii veya akiilii aleti kullanim kilavuzunda 6ngériilen sicakhk
araliginin disinda sarj etmeyiniz. Hatall sarj veya 6ngorilen sicaklik araiginin disindaki sarj islemleri
akuiniin zarar gérmesine ve yangin tehlikesine neden olabilir.

Servis
» Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece kalifiye uzman personele ve sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ile tamir
ettiriniz. Boylece aletin glivenliginin korundugundan emin olunur.

» Hasarh akiilere bakim yapmayiniz. Akilere yonelik tim bakim ¢alismalari sadece uretici veya yetkili
musteri hizmetleri tarafindan yapiimaldir.

2.2 Zincirli testereler icin giivenlik uyarilan

Zincirli testereler icin genel giivenlik uyarilan

» Testere calisirken viicudunuzun tiim kisimlarini testere zincirinden uzak tutunuz. Testereyi
calistirmadan 6nce testere zincirinin hicbir seye degmediginden emin olunuz. Zincirli testere ile
calisirken; bir anlik dikkatsizlik, giysilerinizin veya viicudunuzun bir kisminin testere zincirine sikigmasina
neden olabilir.

» Zincirli testereyi her zaman sag eliniz arka tutamakta, sol eliniz ise 6n tutamakta olacak sekilde
tutunuz. Zincirli testereyi ters calisma pozisyonunda tutmak yaralanma riskini artirir ve asla uygulanma-
malidir.

» Testereyi sadece izole edilmis kavrama yiizeylerinden tutunuz, testere zinciri gizli elektrik kablo-
larina temas edebilir. Testere zincirinin gerilim ileten bir kablo ile temasi, cihazin metal kisimlarinin da
gerilim yUkli hale gelmesine ve elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

» Koruyucu gozliik takimz. Kulaklar, bas, eller, bacaklar ve ayaklar icin ek koruyucu donanim
kullanilmasi onerilir. Uygun koruyucu giysiler, ugusan talaslardan ve testere zinciriyle kazara temastan
kaynaklanan yaralanma tehlikesini azaltir.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 Tirkge 259
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» Zincirli testereyi agacta, merdivende, ¢atida veya herhangi bir dengesiz yiizeyde dururken calistir-
mayiniz. Bu sekilde ¢alistinimasi ciddi yaralanma tehlikelerine yol acabilir.

» Her zaman saglam bir zeminde durdugunuzdan emin olunuz ve zincirli testereyi yalnizca saglam,
glivenli ve diiz bir zeminde durdugunuzda kullaniniz. Kaygan veya dengesiz ylizeyler denge kaybina
veya zincirli testere kontrollinlin kaybedilmesine yol acabilir.

» Gerilim altindaki bir dali keserken, dalin geri yaylanma hareketini hesap ediniz. Agdac liflerindeki
gerilim serbest kalirsa, gerilmis dal kullaniclya garpabilir ve/veya zincirli testerenin kontrolden ¢ikmasina
neden olabilir.

» Ozellikle galiliklan ve geng agagclan keserken dikkatli olunuz. ince malzeme ilgili testere zincirine
takilip size ¢arpabilir veya dengenizi bozabilir.

» Zincirli testereyi 6n tutamagindan tutarak, glic kapaliyken ve testere zinciri viicudunuzdan uzak
olacak sekilde tasiyiniz. Zincirli testereyi tasirken veya muhafaza ederken mutlaka koruma kapagini
takiniz. Zincirli testerenin dikkatli bir sekilde kullaniimasi, ¢aligmakta olan testere zinciriyle kazara temas
olasiligini azaltir.

» Yaglama, zincir gerginligi ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayi ile zinciri degistirme talimatlarina uyunuz.
Uygun sekilde gerilmemis veya yaglanmamis bir zincir kopabilir veya ucun yukari firlamasi riskini artirabilir.

» Yalnizca ahsabi kesiniz. Zincirli testereyi amaci disinda bir iste kullanmayiniz. Ornek: Zincirli
testereyi metal, plastik, duvar veya ahsap olmayan yapi malzemelerini kesmek i¢in kullanmayiniz.
Zincirli testereyi amaci disinda kullanmak tehlikeli durumlara yol agabilir.

» Riskleri ve bunlardan nasil kacinacaginizi net bir sekilde anlamadan aga¢ kesmeye kalkismayiniz.
Diisen bir agag nedeniyle kullanici veya diger kisiler ciddi sekilde yaralanabilir.

» Zincirli testerede biriken malzemeyi temizlerken, testereyi depolarken veya bakim calismalar
sirasinda tim talimatlara uyunuz. Salterin kapali oldugundan ve akiiniin cikarildigindan emin
olunuz. Birikmis malzemeyi temizlerken veya bakim c¢alismalari sirasinda zincirli testerenin beklenmedik
sekilde galigsmasi ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Ucun yukari firlamasinin nedenleri ve engellenmesi:

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucu bir nesneye temas ederse veya ahsap bulkullir ve testere zinciri kesim

sirasinda sikigirsa, ucun yukari firlamasi meydana gelebilir.

Bazi durumlarda, ray ucuyla temas beklenmedik bir geri tepmeye yol acarak testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin

yukari hareket ederek kullaniclya carpmasina neden olabilir.

Testere zincirinin testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Ust kenarina sikismasi, rayi ilgili kullanici yéniinde hizla geri

itebilir.

Bu reaksiyonlardan herhangi biri testerenin kontrollnl kaybetmenize ve muhtemelen ciddi sekilde yaralan-

maniza neden olabilir. Yalnizca zincirli testerede bulunan giivenlik tertibatlarina glivenmeyiniz. Bir zincirli

testere kullanicisi olarak, kaza veya yaralanma olmadan galismak igin gesitli Snlemler aimalisiniz.

Ucun yukar firlamasi, zincirli testerenin yanlis veya hatali kullaniminin bir sonucudur. Asagdida tanimlanan

uygun oénlemler alinarak geri tepme engellenebilir:

» Basparmaklariniz ve parmaklariniz zincirli testerenin tutamaklarini kavrayacak sekilde testereyi iki
elinizle sikica tutunuz. Viicudunuzu ve kollarinizi ucun yukari firlamasi kuvvetlerine dayanabilece-
giniz bir konuma getiriniz. Uygun &nlemler alinirsa, kullanici ucun yukari firlamasi kuvvetlerini kontrol
edebilir. Zincirli testereyi asla birakmayiniz.

» Anormal duruslardan kagininiz ve omuz hizasindan daha yukarida kesmeyiniz. Bu, ray ucuyla kazara
temasin 6nlenmesini ve beklenmedik durumlarda testerenin daha iyi kontrol edilmesini saglar.

» Her zaman iiretici tarafindan belirtilen yedek raylar ve testere zincirlerini kullaniniz. Yanlis yedek
raylar ve testere zincirleri, zincirin kopmasina ve/veya ucun yukari firlamasina neden olabilir.

» Testere zincirini bilemek ve bakimini yapmak icin iireticinin talimatlarini izleyiniz. Gok dusuk derinlik
sinirlayicilar, ucun yukari firlamasi egimini artirir.

2.3 Ek glivenlik uyarilan

» TUm insanlari ve hayvanlari galisma alaninizdan uzak tutunuz. Bir agaci keserken, tim insanlarn ve
hayvanlar agacgtan glivenli bir mesafede tutunuz. Bu mesafe, kesilecek agacin yiksekliginin en az iki kati
olmalidir. Bununla birlikte, bu alanlarin disinda en az bir kisinin seslenme mesafesinde oldugundan emin
olunuz. Alan disinda seslenme mesafesinde hi¢ kimse yoksa, acil bir durumda yardim saglanamaz.

» Uriini ve aksesuan sadece teknik agidan sorunsuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Uriin veya aksesuar iizerinde asla manipiilasyon veya degisiklik yapilmamalidir.

» Zincirli testereyi sadece Hilti tarafindan onaylanmis testere zinciri kilavuz raylari ve testere zincirleri ile
kullaniniz. =17 266

» Aletlerin ve/veya aksesuarlarin dismesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Calismaya baslamadan énce
akliniin monte edilmis olan aksesuarin emniyetli bir sekilde sabitlenip sabitlenmedigini kontrol ediniz.
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» Havalandirma deliklerini her zaman agik birakiniz. Uzeri kapatilan havalandirma delikleri nedeniyle yanma
tehlikesi!

» Zincirli testereyi sadece is pargasinin yakininda galistinniz. Testere zinciri serbest olmall ve size veya
herhangi bir nesneye temas etmemelidir.

» Yere koymadan dnce Urindn tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» AkU takili oldugu surece, akull bir zincirli testere her zaman kullanima hazirdir, ancak herhangi bir ses
¢ikarmaz. Yanlis bir glivenlik hissine kapiimayiniz ve istem digi baglatma gibi olasi tehlikelere karsi dikkatli
olunuz. Zincirli testereyi yere birakmadan énce daima zincir frenini devreye sokunuz.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve/veya testere zincirini degistirirken koruyucu eldiven kullaniniz. Testere
zinciri kilavuz rayina ve/veya testere zincirine dokunmak, kesilme yaralanmalarina ve yaniklara yol acabilir.

» Donen parcalara temas etmekten kagininiz - Yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Aletin kullanimi sirasinda siz ve yakinda bulunan kisilerin bir koruyucu gézlik, koruyucu kask, kulaklik
ve hafif solunum koruma maskesi takmasi gerekir. Zincirli testereleri kullanirken, kisisel koruyucu
donanimlarla ilgili yerel ydnetmeliklere uyunuz. Hilti ayrica kesilmeye karsi korumali kaymaz guvenlik
botlari, uzun kesilmeye karsi korumali pantolonlar, uzun kollu dar bir Ust kiyafet, kesilmeye karsi korumali
eldivenler ve yiz siperi kullaniimasini dnermektedir. Uygun koruyucu gozlik, standart EN 166 veya ulusal
yonetmeliklere gore test edilmistir ve ilgili etiketle birlikte piyasadan temin edilebilir.

» Agir koruyucu giysiler kullanicinin erken yorulmasina ve sicak garpmasina neden olabilir. Sicak ve nemli
havalarda, agir isleri sabahin erken saatlerinde gergeklestiriniz veya 6gleden sonra sicakliklarin daha
disuk oldugu saatlere erteleyiniz.

» Taslama, zmparalama, kesme ve delme islemleri sonucunda olusan tozlar tehlikeli kimyasallar igerebilir.
Bazi 6rnekler sunlardir: Kursun veya kursun bazli boyalar; tugla, beton ve diger duvar urinleri, dogal
tas ve silikat igeren diger Urlinler; mese, kayin ve kimyasal olarak islenmis ahsap gibi belirli ahsaplar;
asbest veya asbest icerikli malzemeler. Galisilan malzemenin tehlike sinifina gére kullanicinin ve gevredeki
kisilerin maruziyetini belirleyiniz. Maruziyeti gtvenli bir seviyede tutmak igin bir toz toplama sisteminin
kullanimi veya uygun bir solunum koruma maskesinin kullanimi gibi gerekli énlemleri aliniz. Maruziyeti
azaltmaya yonelik genel 6nlemler asagidakilerdir:

» lyi havalandirilan bir alanda calisma,

» Tozile uzun sireli temastan kaginma,

» YUz ve vicuttaki tozlar giderme,

» Koruyucu kiyafet kullanma ve maruz kalan alanlari su ve sabunla yikama.

» Parmaklarinizdaki kan dolasiminin daha iyi olmasi icin sik sik molalar veriniz ve parmak egzersizleri
yapiniz. Uzun siiren galismalarda yiksek titresim, parmaklar, eller veya bileklerdeki sinir sisteminde veya
kan damarlarinda rahatsizliklara neden olabilir.

» Bilinmeyen is parcalarini kesmeyiniz ve kesme hattini Gstte ve altta engellerden uzak tutunuz.

» Calismaya baslamadan 6nce calisma alaninda Uzeri 6rtili elektrik kablosu, gaz ve su borusu bulunup
bulunmadigini kontrol ediniz. Bir elektrik hattina, bir gaz veya su borusuna zarar verilmesi halinde, Griiniin
disindaki metal pargalar elektrik garpmasina veya patlamaya neden olabilir.

» Testere zinciri kullanim sirasinda isinir ve genlesir. Zincir yeterince yaglanmaz ve dizenli araliklarla
yeniden gerilmezse, testere zinciri kilavuz rayindan ¢ikabilir veya kopabilir. Bu durum ciddi yaralanmalara
ve maddi hasara yol acabilir.

» Testere zinciri yadi kullaniniz ve testere calismasi sirasinda yag haznesi seviyesini diizenli olarak
kontrol ediniz. Yad haznesi tamamen bosalmadan énce yagi doldurunuz. Zincirli testereyi diiz bir
ylizeye yerlestiriniz. Yag haznesinin gérlnir alaninda daha fazla yag gériilmuyorsa, testere zinciri yagi
doldurulmalidir. ®L1 267

» Testere isinden dnce ve testere isi sirasinda zincir gerginligini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz ve gerekirse
zinciri gerdiriniz. <1267

» Herhangi bir test adimi gergeklestirmeden 6nce Uriini kapatiniz ve aklyu ¢ikariniz!

» Bir agaci kesmek istiyorsaniz, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki agac kesme talimatlarini izleyiniz. Once bir geri
kagma yolu belirlemeden asla bir agaci kesmeyiniz.

» Sarmasiklari, galiliklar veya ince, esnek dallar kesmeyiniz.

» Calisan testere zinciri bir tasa veya baska bir sert cisme ¢arparsa, yanici maddeleri tutusturabilecek
kivilcimlar olusabilir. Yanici maddeler arasinda, 6zellikle sicak ve kuru hava kosullarinda kuru bitki 6rtiist
ve caliliklar da yer alir. Yangin veya orman yangini riski varsa, zincirli testereyi kullanmayiniz.

24 Kullanici ile ilgili talepler

» Gerekli egitime sahip olmayan kullanicilar zincirli testerenin tehlikelerini taniyamaz veya de@erlendiremez.
Kullanicilar bu kullanim kilavuzunun igerigini tam olarak bilmelidir.
» Kullanici dinlenmis, fiziksel ve zihinsel olarak zinde olmalidir.
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2.5
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Zincirli testere ile ilk kez galisiyorsaniz, bir testere tezgahi lzerinde kitukleri keserek zincirli testereyi
kullanma alistirmasi yapiniz.

Hilti, zincirli testereyi ilk kez kullanmadan 6nce zincirli testere egitimi almanizi dnerir. Ulusal, yerel ve
sahaya 6zgl is saglig ve guvenligi gerekliliklerine uyunuz.

AKkiilii aletlerin 6zenli calistinimasi ve kullanimi

Lityum iyon akiilerin kullaniimasi sirasinda asagida belirtilen giivenlik uyarilanm dikkate aliniz.
Bunlara dikkate alinmamasi ciltte tahriglere, agir korozif yaralanmalara, kimyasal yaniklara, yangin ve /
veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

Akuyu sadece teknik olarak kusursuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

Hasarlar 6nlemek igin ve sagliga ciddi zarar verici sivilari engellemek igin akilere itinall davraniniz!
Akulere asla miidahale edilmemeli ve tGzerlerinde onarim yapiimamalidir!

Akuler parcalarina ayriimamali, ezilmemeli, 80° C (176° F) lizerine i1sitilmamali veya yakilmamalidir.
Darbeye maruz kalmis veya baska bir hasar gérmds akileri kullanmayiniz. Akulerinizi hasar belirtilerine
karsi diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

Geri donustlrulmis veya onarilmis akileri asla kullanmayiniz.

Aklyl veya akiyle calisan bir elektrikli el aletini asla bir seyi ¢gakmak veya bir seye vurmak igin
kullanmayiniz.

Akuleri asla dogrudan giines 1s1dina, asir sicaklik, kivilcim veya agik atese maruz birakmayiniz. Bu durum
patlamalara neden olabilir.

Aklnin kutbuna parmaklariniz, aletler, takilar veya diger elektriksel olarak iletken nesnelerle dokunmayiniz.
Bu durum akiye hasar verebilir, maddi hasarlara ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Akuleri yagmurdan, islakliktan ve sivilardan uzak tutunuz. Akdlerin igine nemin girmesi, kisa devrelere,
elektrik garpmalarina, yaniklara, yangina veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

Sadece akd tipi i¢in 6ngdrlilmus olan sarj cihazlarini ve elektrikli el aletlerini kullaniniz. Bunun igin ilgili
kullanim kilavuzlarindaki verileri dikkate aliniz.

Akulyl patlama tehlikesi olan ortamlarda kullanmayiniz veya depolamayiniz.

AKU tutulamayacak kadar sicaksa arizali olabilir. Pili, yanici malzemelere yeterli mesafede, gorunir ve
yanici olmayan bir yere yerlestiriniz. Aklyl sogumaya birakiniz. Akl bir saat sonra hala dokunulamayacak
kadar sicaksa, arizall demektir. Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz veya "Hilti Lityum iyon akiiler igin giivenlik
ve kullanim uyarilan" dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Lityum iyon akdileri tasima, depolama ve kullanma igin gegerli &zel yénetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.
Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki QR kodu tarayarak ulagabileceginiz, Hilti Lityum iyon akiiler
icin glvenlik ve kullanim uyarilarini okuyunuz.




3 Tanimlama

3.1 Uriine genel bakis fl

Arka el korumasi

Arka tutamak

Durum LED'i

On tutamak

On el korumasi ve zincir freni
Testere zinciri hareket yonu oku
Testere zinciri kilavuz rayi
Testere zinciri

Zincir diglisi kapaginin somunlari
Zincir dislisi kapagi

Zincir gergisinin civatasi
Zincir tutucu

Germe surglsu mili

Zincir diglisi

Devreye alma kilidi
Acgma/kapatma salteri

Yag haznesi gorls alani

Yag haznesi kapagi

Penceli durdurucu

Zincir korumasi

Anahtar

Akl durum gostergesi

AKkU kilit agma tusu
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3.2 Usuliine uygun kullanim

Tanimlanan Uriin bir zincirli testeredir. Bu zincirli testere, ahsap (6rnegdin kirisler, kereste, direkler) kesmek ve
kiiguk ila orta gdvde ¢apina sahip agaclari budamak ve kesmek icin tasarlanmistir.

» Bu iriin igin sadece B 22 tip serisi Hilti Nuron Lityum lyon akdileri kullaniniz. Optimum performans igin
Hilti, bu Urline yonelik olarak bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen akdilerin kullaniimasini
onerir.

* Bu akuler icin sadece Hilti sarj cihazlarinin bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen tip
serilerini kullaniniz.

3.3 Teslimat kapsami

Zincirli testere, testere zinciri kilavuz rayi, testere zinciri, civata anahtari, kullanim kilavuzu
Uriin icin uygunluk sahibi diger sistem Griinlerini Hilti Store'da veya su adreste bulabilirsiniz: www.hilti.group

3.4 Durum LED'i géstergeleri

Uriin, zincirli testerenin meveut durumunu gésteren bir durum LED'ine sahiptir.

Durum Anlami

Durum LED'i surekli yesil yaniyor. Agma/kapatma salterine basildi, testere zinciri ¢ali-
siyor.

Durum LED'i sari yanip séniyor. Zincirli testere calismaya hazir, agma/kapatma sal-
terine basilmadi.

Durum LED'i siirekli sari renkte yaniyor. Zincir freni devrede. Zincirli testereyi kullanmak igin
zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.

Durum LED'i surekli kirmizi renkte yaniyor. Zincir freni galisma sirasinda devreye girdi. Zincirli
testereyi kullanmak igin zincir frenini serbest biraki-
niz.

UTETTHETHT
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Durum

Anlami

Durum LED'i kirmizi renkte yanip sdnuyor.

Zincirli testere agin ylklenmis. Testere zinciri kila-
vuz rayina ¢ok fazla baski uygulamayiniz. Zincirli
testereyi kapatip tekrar aginiz. Durum LED'i kirmizi
yanip sénmeye devam ederse, Hilti servisiyle irtibat
kurunuz.

3.5 Lityum iyon akii gbstergeleri

Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akiiler sarj durumunu, hata mesajlarini ve akiiniin durumunu gésterebilir.

3.5.1 $arj durumu ve hata mesajlan gostergeleri

Al ikaz
Diisen akii nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Ak takiliyken, kilit agma tusuna bastiktan sonra, kullandiginiz triinde akiiniin yerine oturdugundan emin

olunuz.

Asagidaki gostergelerden birini gorlintilemek icin akiiniin kilit agma tusuna kisa sureli basiniz.
Bagli olan rlin agik oldugu surece, sarj durumu ve olasi arizalar da siirekli gértintilenir.

Durum

Anlami

Dort (4) LED sirekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 100 ila % 71 arasi

Ug (3) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 70 ila % 51 arasi

iki (2) LED stirekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 50 ila % 26 arasi

Bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 25 ila % 10 arasi

Bir (1) LED yavasca yesil renkte yanip sénlyor

Sarj durumu: < % 10

Bir (1) LED hizlica yesil yanip sénuyor

Lityum iyon akii tamamen desarj olmus. Akliyii sarj
ediniz.

AKUnUn sarj isleminden sonra LED hala hizli yanip
sonuyorsa, lutfen Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica sar yanip sdnlyor

Lityum Iyon akii veya buna bagl iriin asin yiiklendi,
¢ok sicak, cok soguk veya baska bir hata mevcut.
Uriinii ve akiiy(i 6nerilen galisma sicakligina getiri-
niz ve kullanirken triinl asin yliike maruz birakmayi-
niz.

Mesaj devam ediyorsa Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.

Bir (1) LED sari yaniyor

Lityum Iyon akii ve baglantili Giriin uyumlu degildir.
Lutfen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica kirmizi yanip séniyor

Lityum iyon akii bloke olmus ve kullanilamaz. Liit-
fen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

3.5.2 Akii durumunun gostergeleri

Aku durumunu sorgulamak igin, kilit agma tusuna (i¢ saniyeden fazla basil tutunuz. Sistem; diisme, delinme,
harici 1s1 hasarlari vb. gibi usuliine uygun olmayan kullanim nedeniyle pilde potansiyel hatali fonksiyon

algilamiyor.

Durum

Anlami

TUm LED'ler galisma 1s1g1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor.

AkU kullanimina devam edilebilir.

Tim LED'ler caligma 1s1g1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED hizlica sari yanip sénuyor.

Akunlin durumuna iliskin sorgu tamamlanamadi.
islemi tekrarlayiniz veya Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.
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Durum

Anlami

Tdm LED'ler galigma 1s101 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli kirmizi yaniyor.

Bagli bir Grtiniin kullanimina devam edilebiliyorsa,
kalan akl kapasitesi %50'nin altindadir.

Bagli bir Griinin kullanimina devam edilemiyorsa,
akiniin kullanim émrii dolmustur ve aki degistiril-
melidir. Litfen Hilti servisine basvurunuz.

4 Teknik veriler

41 Uriin bilgileri

Uriin nesli 01

Nominal gerilim 21,6V

Adgirhk 4,0 kg
Aklisiiz ve testere zinciri kila-
vuz rayl, testere zinciri, testere
zinciri yagy, zincir korumasi ol-
madan

Yag haznesinin maksimum kapasitesi 210 m¢

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin minimum yiv derinligi 9 mm

Zincir adimi 0,3751in /9,52 mm

Zincir hizi 21 m/sn

isletim sirasindaki ortam sicakhig -17°C ...60°C

Depolama sicakhgi -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Akii

Akii caligsma gerilimi 216V

Akii agirhgn Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonuna
bakiniz

isletim sirasindaki ortam sicakhig -17°C ...60°C

Depolama sicakhgi -20°C ... 40°C

Sarj baslangicinda akii sicakligi -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Ses bilgisi ve titresim degerleri

Bu talimatlarda belirtilen ses basinci ve titresim degerleri, ilgili normlara uygun bir 8lgim metodu ile
olgulmustur ve elektrikli el aletlerinin birbirleri ile karsilastinimasi igin kullanilabilir. Zorlanmalarin gegici olarak
degerlendirmesine de uygundur.

Belirtilen degerler, elektrikli el aletinin ana kullanim alanlarini temsil eder. Elektrikli el aletinin, farkl ek aletlerle
veya yetersiz bakim yapilmis sekilde kullanilmasi durumunda, veriler sapma gdsterebilir. Bu durum, toplam
calisma slresi boyunca zorlanmayi belirgin sekilde yukseltebilir.

Dogru bir zorlanma degerlendirmesi igin elektrikli el aletinin kapatildidi veya ¢alisir konumda oldugdu ve ayrica
kullanimda olmadigi zamanlar da dikkate alinmalidir. Bu durum, toplam calisma stiiresi boyunca zorlanmayi
belirgin sekilde azaltabilir.

Kullaniciyi ses ve/veya titresimin etkilerinden koruyacak ek giivenlik dnlemleri belirleyiniz, 6rnegin: Elektrikli
el aletinin ve ek aletlerin bakiminin yapilmasi, ellerin sicak tutulmasi, is akiglarinin diizenlenmesi.

Burada uygulanan EN 62841 standartlarinin versiyonlar hakkinda ayrintili bilgi, uygunluk beyaninin
goruntistinde bulunabilir.

Ses bilgileri
Ses giicii seviyesi (L y,) 102 dB(A)
Ses basinci seviyesi (L ) 94 dB(A)
Emniyetsizlik (ses degerleri) (L ., ve L ,) 3 dB(A)
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Toplam titresim degerleri

Toplam titresim degerleri B 22-170 3,7 m/sn?
B 22-255 4,5 m/sn?
Emniyetsizlik (Titresim toplam degerleri) 1,5 m/sn?

4.4 Testere zinciri kilavuz raylari ve testere zincirleri kombinasyonlari

Testere zinciri Testere zinciri Zincir adimi Tahrik baklasi Tahrik

kilavuz rayi kalinhgi baklasi
sayisi

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Calisma hazirhg
A iKAZ

Yaralanma tehlikesi kazara ¢aligmaya baglama nedeniyle!
» Akuyl takmadan énce ilgili Griintin kapall konumda oldugundan emin olunuz.
» Cihazin ayarlarini yapmadan veya aksesuarlari degistirmeden 6nce akuyu ¢ikartiniz.

Bu dokiimanda ve Uriin tizerinde bulunan glvenlik ve uyar bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

5.1 Akiiniin sarj edilmesi

1. Sarj etmeden 6nce sarj cihazinin kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz.

2. AKku ve sarj cihazinin kontaklarinin temiz ve kuru olmasina dikkat ediniz.
3. Akuyil izin verilen sarj cihazinda sarj ediniz. =1 263

5.2 Akiiniin yerlestirilmesi

Yaralanma tehlikesi kisa devre veya akiiniin diismesi nedeniyle!

» Akuyl yerlestirmeden 6nce, akl kontaklarinda ve Urlin igindeki kontaklarda yabanci cisim bulunmadigin-
dan emin olunuz.

» AkUnUn her zaman tam oturdugundan emin olunuz.

1. llk kullanim &ncesinde aki tamamen sarj edilmelidir.
2. Akuyu Urline, duyulur sekilde yerine oturana kadar itiniz.
3. AkuUnun alette emniyetli bir sekilde yerlesip yerlesmedigini kontrol ediniz.

5.3 Akiiniin cikartilmasi

1. Akiinin serbest birakma diigmelerine basiniz.
2. Akuyul Urinden cikartiniz.

5.4 Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ve testere zincirinin takiimasi &, £

Zincir dislisi kapaginin somunlarini (1) sékinlz.

Zincir dislisi kapagdini (2) cikariniz.

Zincir gergisinin vidasini (3) saat yoniniin tersinde, germe surglisu (4) gdvdenin soluna dayanana kadar
déndiriniiz.

4. Testere zincirini, testere zincirinin Ust tarafindaki baglanti baklalari Gzerindeki oklar hareket yoninu
gosterecek sekilde testere zinciri kilavuz rayina yerlestiriniz.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin hizalanmasi 6nemsizdir. Baski bas asagi da olabilir.

(S
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5. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ilgili testere zinciri ile birlikte zincirli testereye, civatalar (5) testere zinciri
kilavuz rayindaki uzun delige oturacak sekilde yerlestiriniz.

» Germe slrgusuntn mili ilgili testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin deligine (6) oturmall ve testere zincirinin
tahrik baklalari ilgili zincir diglisine (7) gegmelidir.

6. Gerekirse zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
7. Zincir gergisinin vidasini (3), testere zinciri ilgili testere zinciri kilavuz ray ile tamamen temas edene kadar
saat ydnunde geviriniz.

» Tim tahrik baklalarinin, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin olugunda oldugundan emin olunuz.

8. Zincir diglisi kapagini ayni hizada olacak sekilde zincirli testereye yerlestiriniz.

» Testere zincirindeki hareket yoni oklarinin, zincir dislisi kapagindaki hareket yoni okuyla eslesip
eslesmedigini kontrol ediniz. Oklar eslesmiyorsa, adim 4'e doniiniz ve testere zincirinin ¢alisma
yoniinl dizeltiniz.

9. Zincir diglisi kapagindaki somunlari elle sikiniz.

10. Zincir diglisi kapaginin sikica ve glvenli bir sekilde oturdugundan emin olunuz.

11. Zincirli testereyi kullanmadan &nce zincir yaglamasini kontrol ediniz. Testere zinciri yag atilana kadar
zincirli testereyi ¢alisir durumda birakiniz. <0275

Yeni testere zincirleri kullanim baslangicinda uzar. Yeni testere zincirlerini 2 dakikalik kullanimdan
sonra gerdiriniz. +1] 267

5.5 Testere zincirinin gerdirilmesi

Zincir diglisi kapagindaki somunlari gevsetiniz (1).
Gerekirse zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ucundan kaldiriniz ve zincir gergisinin vidasini (2), testere zinciri en iyi sekilde
gerilene kadar saat yoniinde veya saat yoninin tersine geviriniz.
4. Testere zincirinin gerilimi su durumlarda idealdir:
» Testere zinciri kilavuz ray! ile testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ortasindaki dis zincir baklalari arasindaki
mesafe a 1 mm ila 2 mm (0,04 ing ila 0,08 ing) oldugunda.
» Testere zinciri, testere zinciri kilavuz rayi Gizerinden iki parmakla ve az bir gabayla cekilebildiginde.
5. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ugtan kaldirmaya devam ediniz ve zincir dislisi kapagindaki somunlari sikiniz.
6. Ardindan tekrar a mesafesini kontrol ediniz.
» llgili @ mesafesi 1 mm ila 2 mm (0.04 ing ila 0.08 ing) aralijinda degilse, islemi tekrar ediniz.

w N~

5.6 Testere zinciri yaginin doldurulmasi B

Testere zinciri yadi, dénen testere zincirini yaglar ve sogutur.
Sadece 6zel olarak tasarlanmis ve biyolojik olarak pargalanabilen bitki bazli testere zinciri yagi kullaniniz.
Zincirli testere ilk kez testere zinciri yagi ile dolduruldugunda, testere zinciri yaginin yag haznesinden yag
kanall yoluyla testere zinciri kilavuz rayina ve testere zincirine tasinmasi birkag saniye siirer. ilk kullanimdan
once zincir yaglamasini kontrol ediniz. Testere zinciri yagi atilana kadar zincirli testereyi ¢alisir durumda
birakiniz. #1J 275
Yag haznesinin dolum seviyesini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz. En ge¢ yad haznesinin yari seffaf goriis alaninda
daha fazla yag gérulmediginde yag doldurunuz. Yag haznesinin tamamen bosalmasina asla izin vermeyiniz.
1. Zincirli testereyi, yag haznesi kapagi yukari bakacak sekilde diiz bir yiizeye yerlestiriniz.
Yag haznesi kapaginin etrafindaki alani nemli bir bezle temizleyiniz.
Kapak Uzerindeki klipsi aginiz.
Yag haznesi kapagini saat yoénuniin tersinde dayanak noktasina kadar ceviriniz.
Yag haznesinin kapagini ¢ikariniz.
Testere zinciri yagini doldurunuz.
» Yag deposunu doldurunuz, ancak sinir hizasina kadar doldurmayiniz. Yaklasik 12 mm (12") hava
birakiniz.
7. Yag haznesinin kapagini takiniz, yag haznesi kapagini asagdi bastiriniz ve yerine oturdugunu duyana kadar
saat yoninde ceviriniz.
8. Kapagin yerine sikica oturup oturmadigini kontrol ediniz.
» Kapak yerine oturmussa, klipsi asagi katlayiniz.
» Kapak yerine oturmamigsa, kapagi aginiz ve yeniden oturtunuz.

IRl N
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5.7  Devrilme emniyeti[
A iKAZ
Diisen alet ve/veya aksesuar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Sadece Urlniinlz icin tavsiye edilen Hilti alet baglama ipini kullaniniz.
» Her kullanimdan 6nce alet baglama ipinin sabitleme noktasini olasi hasarlar bakimindan kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Yiksekteki calismalar i¢in ulusal ydnetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.

Bu Urln icin devrilme emniyeti olarak sadece Hilti alet kordonunu #2261971 kullaniniz.

» Aletin kordonunu resimde gosterildigi gibi ilmekle Uriine takiniz. Guvenli tutusu kontrol ediniz.

» Karabini bir tasiyici yapiya sabitleyiniz. Karabinin tasiyici yapiya saglam bir sekilde sabitlenmis olup
olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Hilti alet kordonu kullanim kilavuzlarini dikkate aliniz.

6 Kullanim

Bu dokiimanda ve Uriin tzerinde bulunan guvenlik ve uyari bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

6.1 Zincirli testereyi tutma ve yonlendirme [, &

» Zincirli testereyi sol eliniz 6n tutamakta ve sag eliniz arka tutamakta olacak sekilde tutunuz ve yénlendiriniz.
Ellerinizin bagparmaklari ilgili tutamagi ¢evrelemelidir.

» Daima zincirli testerenin yan tarafinda durunuz. Testere zincirini veya testere zinciri kilavuz rayini kesinlikle
viicudunuzla ayni hizaya getirmeyiniz.

» Her iki ayaginiz yere saglam basacak sekilde durunuz ve viicudunuzu ucun yukari filamasi kuvvetlerine
dayanabileceginiz bir konuma getiriniz.
» Ucun yukari firlamasini daha iyi absorbe etmek icin sol kolunuzu dirsek uzatiimis pozisyonda tutunuz.

Ucun yukari firlamasi

Ucun yukan firlamasi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Ucun yukar firlamasi durumunda kullanici zincirli
testere kontrollini kaybedebilir ve ciddi sekilde yaralanabilir veya &lebilir.

» Ucun yukari firlamasina iligkin glvenlik uyarilarina uyunuz.

» Zincirli testereyi tutmak ve ydnlendirmek icin talimatlar izleyiniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayr ucunun Ust kismindan bir nesneyle temas edilmesi, testere zincirinin nesneye
saplanmasina ve testere zincirinin bir an i¢in durmasina neden olabilir. Bunun neticesinde, testere zinciri
kilavuz rayinin yukari ve kullaniclya dogru geri firlatildigr yildinm hizinda bir geri tepme s6z konusu olabilir.
Testere zinciri kilavuz rayi, testere zincirinin ilgili testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin st ucunda sikismasi durumunda
da kullaniclya dogru geri firlatilabilir, 6rnegin ahsap kesimde kapanirsa.

Ucun yukar firlamasi riski agagidaki énlemlerle azaltilabilir:

» Testere zinciri kilavuz ray1 ucunun Ust ¢eyreginin etrafindaki alanla ¢alismayiniz.

» Dogru bilenmis ve dogdru gerilmis bir testere zinciri ile galisiniz.

» Testere ile keserken, her zaman kesimin ilgili is pargasinda agildigindan emin olunuz.

iceri cekilme

iceri cekilme nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi igeri gekilme, kullanicinin zincirli testere kontroliinii kaybetme-
sine ve ciddi sekilde yaralanmasina veya 6lmesine neden olabilir.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini kesimde duiz olarak ydnlendiriniz.

» Pengeli durdurucuyu is pargasinin Gzerine dogru sekilde yerlestiriniz.

» Zincirli testereyi tutmak ve ydnlendirmek icin talimatlar izleyiniz.

» Maksimum devir sayisi ile kesim yapiniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafi ile galisirken, zincirli testere kullanicidan uzaga cekilir.
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Donen testere zinciri sert bir cisme carparsa ve hizli bir sekilde frenlenirse, zincirli testere aniden buyik bir
kuvvetle kullanicidan uzaklasabilir.

Geri tepme

Geri tepme nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Bir geri tepme durumunda, kullanici zincirli testere kontroltni
kaybedebilir ve ciddi sekilde yaralanabilir veya 6lebilir.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini kesimde diiz olarak yénlendiriniz.

» Zincirli testereyi tutmak ve yénlendirmek igin talimatlar izleyiniz.

» Maksimum devir sayisi ile kesim yapiniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Ust kismi ile galisirken, zincirli testere kullaniclya dogru itilir.
Dénen testere zinciri sert bir cisme carparsa ve hizli bir sekilde frenlenirse, zincirli testere aniden kullaniclya
dogru gok sert bir sekilde itilebilir

6.2 Zincir frenini devreye alma/serbest birakma g

Zincirli testere bir zincir freni ile donatiimistir. Zincir freni ucun yukar firlamasi durumunda kaza riskini azaltir,
ancak her durumda kazalan dnleyemez. Zincirli testereyi tutma ve galistirma talimatlarini izleyiniz ve ucun
yukar firlamasinin tehlikeleri hakkinda bilgi edininiz. <1 268
Ucun yukar firlamasi yeterince giiclu ise, 6n el korumasinin ataleti sayesinde zincir freni otomatik olarak
devreye girer. Zincir freninin fonksiyonunu ve otomatik kavramasini diizenli olarak kontrol ederek koruma
saglayiniz. +274
1. Zincir frenini devreye sokmak igin, 6n el korumasini 6n tutamaktan uzaga dogru itiniz.

» On el korumasi duyulur sekilde yerine oturur ve ibre @ sembollini gésterir
2. Zincir frenini serbest birakmak igin, &n el korumasini 6n tutamaga dogru gekiniz.

» On el korumasi duyulur sekilde yerine oturur ve ibre T semboliinii gésterir

6.3 Acilmasi

1. Zincir frenini devreye aliniz.
2. Galistirma kilidine veya agma/kapatma salterine kisa siireli basiniz.
» Zincirli testere etkinlestirilir ve durum LED'i sirekli sari renkte yanar.
3. Zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
» Zincirli testere calismaya hazirdir, durum LED'i sari renkte yanip sdner.
4. Calistirma kilidine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
5. Agma / kapatma salterine basiniz.
» Zincirli testere caligir.
» Durum LED'i surekli yesil yaniyor.
6. Ag¢ma/kapatma salterini basili tutunuz, ¢alistirma kilidini serbest birakiniz ve arka tutamagi bagparmaginizia
tekrar kavrayiniz.

Kapatma igleminden sonraki iki dakika iginde hicbir tusa basiimazsa, Uriin otomatik olarak devre
dist kalir. Uriin bu siire iginde tekrar kullanilacaksa, yeniden etkinlestirilmesine gerek yoktur.

6.4  Uriiniin kapatiimasi
1. Acgma/ Kapatma salterini serbest birakiniz.
» Testere zinciri frenlenir ve zincirli testere durur.
2. Zincirli testereyi yere birakmadan énce zincir frenini devreye aliniz. <1269

ﬂ iki dakika iginde herhangi bir tusa basilmazsa, iiriin otomatik olarak devre disi kalrr.

6.5  Testereleme [[t
TUm kesme islemleri icin bu talimatlar izleyiniz.

1. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini, sikkismamasi igin tam devir sayisinda kesim yerine dogru yénlendiriniz.
2. Penceli durdurucuyu yerlestiriniz ve pivot noktasi olarak kullaniniz.
3. Kesim boyunca testereyi her zaman tam devir sayisinda ¢alistiriniz.
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4. Testere zincirinin kendi kendine kesmesine izin veriniz ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayina sadece hafif bir
basin¢ uygulayiniz. Asin basing uygulanmasi, testere zincirine veya zincirli testereye zarar verebilir ve
ucun yukar firlamasina yol acabilir.

5. Kesim tamamlanana kadar penceli durdurucuyu yeniden konumlandirmaya devam ediniz.
6. Kesimin sonunda zincirli testerenin agirligini yakalayiniz.

6.6  Biragacin kesilmesi [, [E, [E, I, [E, [,
A IKAZ

Diisen aga¢ nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Dusen bir aga¢ dogrudan veya dolayl olarak kullaniclya

ve/veya gevredeki insanlara ¢arpabilir ve ciddi yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilir.

» Agacin kesim yoniinu ve geri kagma yolunuzu dikkatli bir sekilde planlayiniz. Mevcut elektrik ve telefon
hatlarinin yani sira yakindaki binalar da dikkate aliniz. Kesim ydniinde bulunan ve diisen agacin carparak
devirebilecegi diger agaglari da kontrol ediniz.

» Tum kisileri agagtan guvenli bir mesafede tutunuz. Bu mesafe, kesilecek agacin ylksekliginin en az iki
katr olmaldir.

» Kirma cubugu, guvenlik kayisi veya tutma kayisi koparsa veya ¢ok erken kesilirse; kesim yoni artik
korunamayabilir veya aga¢ ¢ok erken dusebilir. Kirma gubugunu asla kesmeyiniz. Guvenlik kayisini her
zaman en son kesiniz.

» Agag diismeye baslar baslamaz, geri kagma yolu araciliiyla ¢galisma alanini derhal terk ediniz. Agacin
beklenenden daha erken dlsebilecedi gergedine hazirlikli olunuz.

» Agag planlanan yonde diismezse veya diisme sirasinda zincirli testere sikisirsa, zincirli testereyi geride
birakiniz ve guvenli bir yere gidiniz!

» Guglu rizgarlarda veya siddetli yagislarda agaglari kesmeyiniz. Kuvvetli riizgarlar agacin disecegi yonu
etkileyebilir.

Diisen dallar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Dusen dallar kullaniciya ve/veya ¢evredeki insanlara garpabilir

ve ciddi yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilir.

» Kesilecek agacta egilmis veya kuru dal olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz ve galismaya baslamadan énce
bunlarn uzaklastirniz. Bu dallar uzaklagtiramiyorsaniz, size yardimci olmasi igin deneyimli bir uzman
cagirniz.

» Ayrica, 6zellikle agag devrilirken komsu agaglardaki egilmis veya kuru dallara da dikkat ediniz.

Bu kullanim kilavuzu, adaclar igin giivenli bir kesme teknigini agiklamaktadir. ideal olarak bilyimiis, diiz

ve saglikh bir aga¢ oldugu varsayilimistir. Gergekte kesilecek bir agac egik (6ne egik, arkaya egik), gerilim

altinda, hasarll, i¢i bos veya ¢lrik olabilir ve baska birgok 6zellige sahip olabilir. Bu tir ideal olmayan agaglar

istenmeyen ydnlere dusebilir, diisme sirasinda beklenmedik sekilde kirlabilir ve baska bircok beklenmedik

tepkilerle karsilasilabilir. Adac kesme konusunda egitiminiz yoksa ve ideal olmayan bir agaci kesmek

istiyorsaniz, Hilti bu isi mutlaka egitimli bir profesyonele yaptirmanizi tavsiye eder.

Gereken efora bagl olarak, yeterli kapasiteye sahip bir akl kullaniniz ve akiiniin tam olarak sarj edildiginden

emin olunuz. Bu, kritik bir noktada ¢alismay yarida kesmek zorunda kalmanizi énleyecektir.

Kesim yoniiniin ve geri kagcma yolunun belirlenmesi

» Agacin kesim yoniinu (A) belirleyiniz. Kesim yoni asagidaki faktorlere baghdir:

¢ Agacin dogal egimi. Bir agaci kesinlikle dogal ediminin ve dolayisiyla dodal kesim ydninin tersine
kesmeye galigsmayiniz.

e Ruzgar yonl ve riizgar kuvveti. GlglU riizgar agacin kesim yénini kontrolsiiz bir sekilde etkiler. Giglu
rizgarlarda galismaya ara veriniz.

¢ Egimli zemin. Mumkiinse, kullanici her zaman yokus yukar durmali ve ada¢ her zaman yokus asagi
dusmelidir.

e Engeller ve diger agaglar. Agacin kesim ydni herhangi bir engelden tamamen arindiriimis olmalidir.

» Kesim yoniine bagl olarak geri kagma yolunuzu (B) belirleyiniz.
» Geri kagma yolu, agag devrildiginde galisma alanini terk etmek igin kullandiginiz yoldur.

» Geri kagma yolu asagidaki gereksinimleri karsilamalidir:

* Geri kagma yolu arkaya dogru ve kesim yontne 45°'lik bir aglyla capraz olarak uzanmalidir.

* Geri kagma yolu tim engellerden arindiriimis olmalidir.

* Geri kagma yolu, agag tepesinin net bir sekilde gorilmesine izin vermelidir.

e Egimli zeminlerde, geri kagma yolu her zaman egime paralel olarak uzanmalidir.



Agdac kesimi i¢in temel bilgiler

e (C) Devirme gentigi
Devirme gentigi ilgili kesim yonini belirler.

¢ (D) Kirma gubugu
Kirma gubugu, agaci bir mentese gibi yere dogru yonlendirir. Kirma ¢ubugu ilgili gdvde capinin 1/10'u
genisligindedir.

¢ (E) Devirme kesimi
Devirme kesimi ile gévde, kirma gubuguna ve giivenlik kayisina kadar kesilir. Devirme kesimi ilgili gévde
¢apinin 1/10'u kadardir, ancak devirme gentiginin altindan en az 3 cm (1,2 in¢) yukaridadir.

* (F) Guvenlik kayisi
Givenlik kayisi agaci destekler ve erken devrilmesini 6nler. Glvenlik kayisi ilgili gévde ¢apinin 1/10 ila
1/5'i genisligindedir.

* (G)Govde capi
Goévde capi yaklasik olarak gégus ytiksekliginde belirlenir.

Govde Uzerindeki calisma alaninin hazirlanmasi

» Govdenin etrafindaki ve igindeki tim engelleri uzaklastiriniz. Buna kir, tas, gevsek agac kabugu, civi,
kablo vb. dahildir.

» Kesilecek agacin alt kismindaki ve galigsma yerinizdeki tim engelleyici dallar ve dal pargalarini uzaklasti-
rniz.

» Govdede blyik kokler varsa, kdkleri 6nce yatay sonra dikey olarak kesiniz ve uzaklastiriniz.

Devirme ¢entiginin kesilmesi
Devirme c¢entigi agacin dusecegi yoni belirler. Devirme centigi olusturmak icin Ulkeye 6zgi gerekliliklere
uyunuz.
Devirme gentigini yere yakin ve kesim yoniine dik agi yapacak sekilde olusturunuz.
» Yatay taban kesimini yapiniz. Kesme derinligi ilgili gévde c¢apinin 1/5'i ile maksimum 1/3'U arasinda
olmalidir.
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayina ve testere zincirine agirlik aktarilmamasi igin her zaman &nce taban
kesimi yapilmaldir.
» Tavan kesimini taban kesimine 45°'lik bir aglyla yapiniz.
» Takozu ilgili devirme gentiginden ¢ikariniz.
» Ahsap saglamsa ve uzun liflere sahipse, her iki taraftan yumusak doku kesimleri yapiniz.
» Yumusak doku kesimleri ilgili devirme gentigi tabaninin yiksekliginde ve gdévde gapinin 1/10'u
genisliginde olmalidir.
» Yumusak doku kesimleri ilgili aga¢ govdesinin parcalanmasini énler.

Oyma kesimi

Devirme kesimini ilgili kesim yodninin arkasindan yapmayiniz. Bu, glivenlik kayisini keser ve agag
planlanandan daha hizli diigebilir veya dlisme sirasinda testere zinciri kilavuz rayini sikistirabilir.
Oyma kesimi teknigi sayesinde, glvenlik kayisi ilgili devirme kesiminin sonuna kadar korunur ve yalnizca son
adimda ayrilir. Bu, devirme zamanini daha iyi kontrol etmenizi ve ucun yukari firlamasi, yaralanmalar ve/veya
testere zinciri kilavuz rayi veya testere zincirinin hasar gérmesini dnlemenizi saglar.
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini, ucun alt tarafiyla ve tam devir sayisinda konumlandiriniz (1).
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayi ilgili gévde genisliginin iki kati olacak sekilde yeterince derinden kesiniz.
» Oyma kesimi konumuna dénduriiniz (2).
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini yerlestiriniz (3).

» Kirma gubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.

Kosullar: Kiiglik gévde capi

Govde capi kiiciik olan bir agacin kesilmesi

Kugclik gévde capl, ilgili gévde ¢apinin kullanilabilir testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin uzunlugundan daha kiigik
oldugu anlamina gelir.

» Devirme gentigini olusturunuz.

Bir uyari gagrisi yapiniz.

Kesiniz.

Penceli durdurucuyu ilgili kirma gubugunun arkasina yerlestiriniz ve bir pivot noktasi olarak kullaniniz.
ilk olarak devirme kesimini ilgili kirma gubugu yéniinde sekillendiriniz (1).

» Kirma gubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.

vyvVvY vy
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» Daha sonra devirme kesimini ilgili giivenlik kayisi yonunde sekillendiriniz (2).

» Guvenlik kayisina zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
ALIKAZ
Ucun yukan firlamasi, geri tepme, testere zincirinin iceri ¢ekilmesi veya kopmasi nedeniyle
yaralanma tehlikesi. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucu ilgili devirme takozuna temas ederse, ucun yukari
firlamasi meydana gelebilir. Devirme takozu gelikten yapiimissa, testere zinciri hasar gérebilir ve kirlabilir.

» Celikten yapilmis devirme takozlari kullanmayiniz, sadece ahsap veya plastikten yapilmis olanlari
kullaniniz.

» Devirme takozunu kesmemeye dikkat ediniz.

» Bir devirme takozu yerlestiriniz (3).
» Devirme takozu ilgili gévde ¢apina ve devirme kesimi genisligine uygun olmalidir.
» Bir uyar ¢agrisi yapiniz.
» Kollarinizi uzatarak glivenlik kayisini gévdenin digindan ve devirme kesimi diizleminde yatay olarak
kesiniz.
» Agac diismeye basladiginda, zincirli testereyi hemen kapatiniz ve yere birakiniz.
» Guvenli bir yere ulasmak icin geri kagma yolunu kullaniniz ve agag tepesini gézlemleyiniz. Agac
planlanan yone diismezse, buna gére tepki veriniz.

Kosullar: Orta gévde gapi

Govde capi orta biiyiikliikte olan bir agacin kesilmesi
Orta govde cap, ilgili gévde ¢apinin kullanilabilir testere zinciri kilavuz rayi uzunlugunun iki katindan daha
kliguk oldugu anlamina gelir.
» Bir uyar ¢agrisi yapiniz.
» Penceli durdurucuyu gévdenin arkasina yerlestiriniz ve bir pivot noktasi olarak kullaniniz.
» Pengeli durdurucuyu, kirma gubuguna zarar vermeyecek kadar geriye yerlestiriniz.
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini tam devir sayisinda ilgili devirme kesimine yerlestiriniz ve testere zinciri
kilavuz rayini gévde boyunca mimkiin oldugunca dénduriiniz (1).
» Devirme kesimini ilgili kirma cubugu yoniinde sekillendiriniz (2).
» Kirma gubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
» Devirme kesimini ilgili glivenlik kayisi yéniinde sekillendiriniz (3).
» Guvenlik kayisina zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
» Govdenin karsi tarafini ilgili devirme kesimi yUksekliginde oyunuz.
» Devirme kesimini ilgili kirma gubugu yéniinde sekillendiriniz (4).
» Kirma gubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
» Devirme kesimini ilgili glvenlik kayisi yéniinde sekillendiriniz (5).
» Guvenlik kayisina zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.

Al ikaz
Ucun yukan firlamasi, geri tepme, testere zincirinin iceri ¢ekilmesi veya kopmasi nedeniyle
yaralanma tehlikesi. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucu ilgili devirme takozuna temas ederse, ucun yukari
firlamasi meydana gelebilir. Devirme takozu gelikten yapilmigsa, testere zinciri hasar gérebilir ve kinlabilir.

» Celikten yapilmis devirme takozlari kullanmayiniz, sadece ahsap veya plastikten yapilmis olanlarn
kullaniniz.

» Devirme takozunu kesmemeye dikkat ediniz.

» Bir devirme takozu yerlestiriniz (6).
» Devirme takozu ilgili gévde gapina ve devirme kesimi genisligine uygun olmalidir.

» Bir uyarn gagrisi yapiniz.

» Kollarinizi uzatarak givenlik kayisini gévdenin disindan ve devirme kesimi diizleminde yatay olarak
kesiniz.

» Agag diismeye basladiginda, zincirli testereyi hemen kapatiniz ve yere birakiniz.
» Guvenli bir yere ulasmak igin geri kagma yolunu kullaniniz ve agag tepesini gozlemleyiniz. Agag
planlanan yone diismezse, buna gére tepki veriniz.
6.7  Dal kesimi [E

Dal kesimi, kesilip devrilen bir agactan dallarin kesilmesidir.
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1. Kesme sirasinda agacin yere diismemesi veya yuvarlanmamasi igin, daha biyik destek dallarini agacin
altinda birakiniz.
» BuyUk destek dallarini ancak boyuna kesim sonrasinda kesiniz. <0273

2. Dallan keserken agaci kendinizle zincirli testere arasinda tutunuz. Kesmek istediginiz dalin kargisindaki
agag tarafindan kesiniz.

3. Zincirli testereyi gévde Uzerinde destekleyiniz.

4. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini bir kaldirma hareketiyle dala bastiriniz ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Gst
kismiyla dali kesiniz.

5. Her dali tek tek kesiniz ve kopan dallan sik sik ¢galisma alanindan uzaklastiriniz.

6.8  Boyuna kesim [E

N

Testere zinciri ile zemin arasindaki temas nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Testere zinciri kesme sirasinda
zeminle temas ederse, tas gibi kiicik parcalar yukar firlayabilir ve kullaniclya c¢arpabilir. Zincir daha buylk
parcalara temas ederse, Kirilabilir ve kullaniciya garpabilir.

» Alt tabakay! kesmemeye dikkat ediniz.

» Boyuna kesim talimatlarina uyunuz ve mimkinse kutlkleri bir testere tezgahinin Gizerinde veya yerden
uzakta kesiniz.

» Her seferinde yalnizca bir kiitigu kesiniz ve kitigl yuvarlanmaya karsi sabitleyiniz.  Kutik egimli
bir yerdeyse, boyuna kesmek igin her zaman kitigun yiksek tarafinda durunuz. Kutigin Gzerinde
durmayiniz.

» Mumkin oldugunda, kiitlikleri yerden kaldiriniz ve bir testere tezgahi veya benzeri bir sehpa lzerinde
kesiniz. Kitlk kaldinlamiyorsa, ucun yukar filamasini énlemek i¢in duruma bagl olarak asagidaki
talimatlar izleyiniz:

* Kitik tamamen diiz duruyorsa ve kaldirilamiyorsa, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafiyla yukaridan
2/3'e kadar kesiniz (1). Kitugu 180° (2) donduiruniz ve kitigun kalan tgte birlik kismini tekrar yukaridan
kesiniz (3).

Kesim sonrasinda kittgiin hangi ydnde hareket edeceginden emin olmasaniz bile bu prosediirt kullaniniz.

* Ktk sadece bir tarafa dayaniyorsa ve diger tarafi bossa, nce testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tst kismiyla
kitugu 1/3 oraninda asagidan kesiniz (4). Ardindan testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafini kullanarak
kitugun kalan 2/3'lik kismini yukaridan kesiniz (5).

* Kitik sadece iki uca dayaniyorsa; 6nce kutugul, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafiyla tGstten 13
oraninda olacak sekilde kesiniz (6). Ardindan testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Gst kismini kullanarak kitagun
kalan 2/3'l0k kismini alttan kesiniz (7).

6.9 BudamaZi

Budama, canli bir agagtan dallarin kesilmesidir.

Adaclar budarken, son kesimi dogrudan kalan ana dal veya gdévde Uzerinde yapmamak dnemlidir. Agirhg
azaltmak igin 6nce dali daha uzaktaki bir noktadan kesiniz. Bu, kabudun kalan ana daldan veya gévdeden
ayriimasini dnler. Kabuk ayrilirsa, agag yaray! kapatamaz ve patojenlere duyarli hale gelir.

1. Omuz ylksekliginin Gzerinde herhangi bir kesim yapmayiniz ve merdiven Uzerinde galismayiniz.

2. Once dall alttan, ana daldan/gévdeden biraz uzaga dogru kesiniz (1). Kesme derinligi ilgili gapin 1/3'
kadar olmalidir.

3. Simdi dali tekrar ana daldan/gévdeden, biraz daha yukaridan olacak sekilde kesiniz (2).
4. Son olarak, kalan dali ana dala/gévdeye yakin bir yerden kesiniz, bdylece kabuk tekrar blyuyebilir ve
yaray! kapatabilir (3).

7 Bakim ve onarim

A iKAZ
Takil akiiden dolay! yaralanma tehlikesi !
» Tum bakim ve onarim galismalarindan énce her zaman akuyd ¢ikariniz!

Uriin bakimi
* Yapismis olan kirleri dikkatle ¢ikartiniz.
* Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir firca ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.
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» Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir bez veya regine ¢ikarici ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabilecegin-
den silikon icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

e Zincir diglisi kapagini ¢ikariniz ve zincir dislisinin etrafindaki alani hafif nemli bir bez veya regine ¢ikarici ile
temizleyiniz. Zincir dislisi kapagini tekrar takiniz.

«  Urintin Gizerindeki kontak noktalarini temizlemek igin temiz ve kuru bir bez kullaniniz.

Lityum iyon akdilerin bakimi

e Bir akuyl asla havalandirma delikleri tikaliyken kullanmayiniz. Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir
firga ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.

* Akunin gereksiz yere toza veya kire maruz kalmamasini saglayiniz. Akilyu asla yliksek nem ayarlamasina
maruz birakmayiniz (rn. suya daldirmayiniz veya yagmurda birakmayiniz).

Bir akuiniin 1slanmasi halinde, ona hasarl bir aki gibi davraniniz. Yanici olmayan bir kabin i¢inde izole
ediniz ve Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

* Akuyl yabanci yag ve gresten uzak tutunuz. Akinun Uzerinde gereksiz yere toz veya kir birikmesine
izin vermeyiniz. Akuyl kuru, yumusak bir firga veya temiz, kuru bir bezle temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara
yapisabileceginden silikon igerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Akunun kontak noktalarina dokunmayiniz ve kontak noktalarina fabrikada uygulanmis olan gresi kesinlikle
cikartmayiniz.

* Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabileceginden silikon
icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Bakim

A\ iKAZ
Elektrik carpmasi tehlikesi! Elektrikli parcalarda usuliine uygun olmayan onarimlar ciddi yaralanmalara ve
yaniklara neden olabilir.

» Elektrik parcalarindaki onarimlar sadece elektronik uzmani tarafindan yapilabilir.

e Gorlnlr tim pargalarda hasar olup olmadigini ve kumanda elemanlarinin sorunsuz sekilde calisip
calismadigini dizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

* Hasar ve/veya fonksiyon arizalar durumunda Griinii isletmeyiniz. Uriinii gecikmeden Hilti servisine tamir
ettiriniz.

e Bakim ve onarim g¢alismalarindan sonra tiim koruma tertibatlarini yerlestiriniz ve bunlarin fonksiyonlarini
sorunsuz olarak yerine getirmekte olup olmadiklarini kontrol ediniz.

* Kullanim sikhgina bagh olarak iriinii her 9 ila 12 ayda bir inceleme i¢in Hilti servisine génderiniz.

Givenli calisma icin sadece orijinal yedek parcalari, sarf malzemeleri ve aksesuar kullaniniz. Hilti
tarafindan onaylanmis, yedek pargalari, aksesuarlari ve sarf malzemelerini Hilti Store veya su adreste
bulabilirsiniz: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Zincir freninin kontrol edilmesi

Zincir freninin fonksiyonunu ve otomatik olarak devreye girip girmedigini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.
On el korumasinin hasarsiz oldugundan ve serbestce ve fazla zorlanmadan hareket ettirilebildiginden emin
olunuz.

7.1.1  Zincir freni fonksiyonunun kontrol edilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Kesici disler nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kullanici kendini kesebilir.
» Dayanikli malzemeden yapilmig koruyucu eldivenler kullaniniz.

1. Zincir frenini devreye aliniz.
2. Testere zincirini, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tizerinden elle gekmeye galiginiz.
Sonug 1/2
Testere zinciri hareket ettirilemiyor.
Zincir freni galigiyor.
Sonug 2/2
Testere zinciri, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tzerinden cekilebiliyor.
»  Zincir freni arizali. Uriinii kullanmayi birakiniz ve Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.



7.1.2  Zincir freninin otomatik olarak devreye girme kontrolii 2
1. Zincir korumasini takiniz.
2. Zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
3. Zincirli testereyi iki elinizle ahsap bir ylizeyden yaklasik 30 cm (12 ing) yukseklikte tutunuz.
4. Zincirli testere, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucuyla birlikte ahsap ylizeye diisecek sekilde 6n tutamagi
birakiniz.
Sonug 1/2
Zincir freni atalet tarafindan devreye aliniyor.
Zincir freninin otomatik olarak devreye girmesi ¢aligir durumdadir.
Sonug 2/2
Zincir freni atalet tarafindan devreye alinmiyor.

» Zincir freni mekanizmasi bloke veya arizall. Uriinii kullanmayi birakiniz ve Hilti servisiyle irtibat
kurunuz.

7.2 Zincir yaglamasinin kontrol edilmesi £

Her zincirli testere kullanimindan énce zincir yaglamasini kontrol ediniz. ilk kullanimdan énce ve testere
zinciri kilavuz rayini ve/veya testere zincirini degistirdikten sonra, testere zinciri yaginin atilmasi birkag saniye
surebilir.
1. Akilyii yerlestiriniz. =L 266
2. Zincirli testereyi, testere zinciri kilavuz ray! ile birlikte agik renkli bir ylizey Uzerinde ilgili yizeye temas
etmeden tutunuz.
3. Zincirli testereyi aginiz.
Sonuc 1/3
Testere zinciri yadi disari atiliyor ve acik renkli ylizeyde gdriiniyor.
Zincir yaglamasi galigiyor. Zincirli testereyi kullanmaya devam edebilirsiniz.
Sonug2/3
Acik renkli ylizeyde testere zinciri yagi gériinmuyor.
> Akuyl cikariniz. %1266
> Yag haznesini doldurunuz. = 267
» Zincir dislisi kapaginin altindaki alani +0 273, testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve yag kanalini temizleyiniz.
+0 275
» Zincir yaglamasini tekrar kontrol ediniz.
Sonu¢ 3/3
Testere zinciri yagi temizlendikten ve doldurulduktan sonra bile agik renkli ylizeyde testere zinciri yagi
goriinmiiyor.
»  Urlind kullanmay: birakiniz ve Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

7.3 Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ve testere zincirinin temizlenmesi 7]

1. Zincir dislisi kapaginin somunlarini sékiniiz.

2. Zincir diglisi kapagini ¢ikariniz.

3. Zincir gergisinin vidasini saat yénlinin tersinde, germe surglsu gdvdenin soluna dayanana kadar
doéndurinuz.
» Testere zinciri gevsetildi.

4. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve testere zincirini ¢ikariniz.

5. Zincirli testere Uzerindeki yag ¢ikis kanalini bir firga, yumusak bir firca veya regine ¢gikarici ile temizleyiniz.

6. Testere zincirini ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin kanalini bir firga, yumusak bir firga veya regine cikarici ile
temizleyiniz.

7. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin yan yiizeylerini hafif nemli bir bez veya recine ¢ikarici ile temizleyiniz.

8. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve testere zincirini takiniz. <1266

7.4 Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin bakimi

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinda asinma ve hasar olup olmadigini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.
Asagidaki belirtiler ortaya ¢ikarsa testere zinciri kilavuz rayini degistiriniz:

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayi bikilmis
* Yivde catlaklar veya baska hasarlar var



IS

* Yiv daralmis ve testere zincirini bloke ediyor

* Yiv bUkllmus ve testere zinciri yana yatiyor

*  Minimum yiv derinliginin altina duistilmus, bkz. Teknik veriler <1 265

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin dis kenarinda bir gapak olusabilir.

» Capagi duz bir ede ile aliniz.

» Herhangi bir siphe durumunda veya testere zinciri kilavuz rayi hasar gérdigiinde, Hilti servisine
basvurunuz.

7.5 Testere zincirinin bilenmesi Z&

Kor testere zinciri nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kor veya kotl bilenmis bir testere zinciri stirtinmenin
artmasina ve dolayisiyla asiri isinmaya neden olur, kesme performansi diser, kesim hassas olmaz ve zincirli
testere daha gabuk ucun yukar firlamasi egilimi gosterir.

» Testere zincirini keskin tutunuz.

» Testere zincirlerini bileme konusunda deneyiminiz yoksa, testere zincirini kendiniz bilemeyiniz.

/\ DIKKAT
Kesici disler nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kullanici kendini kesebilir.
» Dayanikli malzemeden yapilmig koruyucu eldivenler kullaniniz.

Bir testere zincirini dogru sekilde bilemek igin ¢cok fazla pratik yapmak gerekir. Hilti, testere zincirinin
bir uzman tarafindan bilenmesini tavsiye eder.

1. Testere zincirini gerdiriniz.

2. Her kesici disi yuvarlak bir ede ile torpuleyiniz. Yuvarlak egeyi, testere zinciri kilavuz rayina dik aciyla
iceriden disariya dogru yénlendiriniz.
» Yuvarlak e@e, testere zincirinin hatvesine uygun olmalidir.
» 30°'lik bileme agisini koruyunuz.

3. Derinlik sinirlayiciyi bir egeleme mastari ile ayni hizada ve asinma isaretine paralel olarak egelemek igin
dliz bir ege kullaniniz.

8 Tasima ve depolama

Akl aletlerin ve akiilerin tagsinmasi

/\ DIKKAT
Tagima sirasinda aletin istem digi caligmasi !
»  Uriinlerinizi her zaman akiiler takili olmadan tagiyiniz!

» Akuleri cikartiniz.

» Zincirli testereyi sadece zincir korumasi takill olarak tasiyiniz. Zincir korumasini testere zinciri kilavuz
rayinin Uzerine kaydirarak testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tamamen Ortlilmesini saglayiniz.

» Zincirli testereyi sag elinizle 6n tutamagindan tutarak, testere zinciri kilavuz rayi arkaya bakacak sekilde
tasiyiniz.

» Uriinii géndermek istiyorsaniz, éncelikle yag haznesini bosaltiniz. Uriinii tekrar kullanmadan énce, testere
zinciri yagini doldurunuz.

» Akdleri kesinlikle sikica baglanmamis koruma ile nakletmeyiniz. Nakliye sirasinda, akiler asir sok ve
titresimlerden korunmali ve baska akl kutuplari ile temas ederek kisa devreye neden olmamalari icin, her
tUrlu iletken malzeme veya diger akilerden izole edilmis olmalidir. Akiiler igin yerel tasima talimatlarini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akuler posta ile génderiimemelidir. Hasarsiz akuleri sevk etmek istemeniz halinde, bir nakliye sirketine
basvurunuz.

» Uriiniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanimdan énce oldugu gibi uzun tagimalardan
6nce ve sonra kontrol ediniz.



Akiilii aletlerin ve akiilerin depolanmasi
Al ikaz
Anzali veya akan akiiler nedeniyle beklenmeyen hasar olusumu !

>

Uriinlerinizi her zaman akiileri yerlestirmeden depolayiniz!

>

9

Uriinii ve akdileri serin ve kuru bir yerde depolayiniz. Teknik verilerde =1 265 belirtilen sicaklik sinirlarini
dikkate aliniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve testere zincirini temizleyiniz ve yag haznesini tamamen doldurunuz.

Zincir diglisi kapadi somunlarini aginiz ve zincir gergisi vidasini 2 tur saat yoniinln tersine gevirerek testere
zincirini gevsetiniz.

Zincirli testereyi yalnizca zincir korumasi takiliyken depolayiniz. Zincir korumasini testere zinciri kilavuz
rayinin (zerine kaydirarak testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tamamen &rtiilmesini saglayiniz.

Akdleri sarj cihazinin lizerinde muhafaza etmeyiniz. $arj isleminden sonra her zaman akiyu sarj cihazindan
cikartiniz.

Akuleri kesinlikle glineste, 1sI kaynaklarin tzerinde veya cam arkasinda muhafaza etmeyiniz.

Uriinii ve akiileri gocuklarin ve yetkisiz kisilerin ulasamayacag yerlerde muhafaza ediniz.

Uriiniin ve akdlerin hasar gérmis olup olmadigini her kullanimdan énce oldugu gibi uzun sireli
depolamalardan énce ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

Arnza durumunda yardim

Herhangi bir ariza durumunda akiilerin durum géstergesine dikkat ediniz. Bkz. Bélim Lityum iyon akii
gostergeleri.
Bu tabloda listelenmemis veya kendi basiniza gideremediginiz arizalarda litfen yetkili Hilti servisimiz ile irtibat

kurunuz.

Ariza Olasi sebepler Coziim

Akulerin LED'lerinde higbir AKU anzall. » Hilti servisi ile irtibat kurunuz.

sey goruntilenmiyor

Akl duyulabilir bir klik sesiile | Akinin kilit tirnagr kirlenmis. » Tirnaklan temizleyiniz ve aklyu

yerine oturmuyor. yeniden yerine oturtunuz.

AkU normalden daha hizli Cok dusuk ortam sicakhidi. » AkUyl yavasga oda sicakligina

bosaliyor. ulasacak bicimde i1sinmaya
birakiniz.

Kesme alaninda yanik kokusu | Testere zinciri diizgiin sekilde bi- » Testere zincirini bileyiniz.

ve/veya duman olusumu. lenmemis. <1276

Testere zinciri gok fazla gerilmis. » Testere zincirini gerdiriniz.
+0 267

Yag haznesinde yeterli testere zin- | » Testere zinciri yagi doldurunuz.

ciri yagi yok. <0 267

Cok az testere zinciri yadi besleni- | » Yag kanalini, testere zinciri

yor. kilavuz rayini, testere zincirini
ve zincir diglisi kapagdinin
altindaki alani kontrol ediniz
ve temizleyiniz. =LJ 275

Testere zinciri yagi uygun degil » Sadece uygun ve taze testere

veya ¢ok eski. zinciri yagdi kullaniniz.

Zincirli testere dogru kullanilmiyor. | »  Testere zinciri kilavuz rayina ve
testere zincirine ¢ok fazla baski
uygulamayiniz.

Kesme glict ¢cok diistk. Testere zinciri dlizgun sekilde bi- » Testere zincirini bileyiniz.
lenmemis. +1]276

Testere zinciri yanlis sekilde monte | » Testere zincirini dogru kesme

edilmis. yoniinde monte ediniz. #1J 266

Calistirma kilidine ve/veya Aku yerine tamamen takilmamis. » Akiyud duyulabilir bir klik sesi ile
agcma/kapatma salterine ba- yerine oturtunuz.
sildiginda Uriin tepki vermiyor.
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Ariza

Olasi sebepler

Coziim

Calistirma kilidine ve/veya
acma/kapatma salterine ba-

sildiginda Uriin tepki vermiyor.

Zincir freni devrede degil.

>

Zincirli testereyi galistirmadan
oénce zincir frenini devreye
sokunuz.

Uriin galigtinlamiyor.

Zincir freni devrede.

Zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
+0J 269

Testere zinciri gok fazla gerilmis.

Testere zincirini gerdiriniz.

<1 267

Uriin veya akiide yodun isi
olusumu.

Elektrik arizasi

Uriinii derhal kapatiniz, akiiyii
cikartiniz, gézleyiniz, sogumaya

birakiniz ve Hilti servisi ile irtibat
kurunuz.

10 imha

Usuliine uygun olmayan imha nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi! Disar gikan gaz ve sivilar nedeniyle saglik
sorunlar.

» Hasar gérmus akduleri hi¢ bir sekilde gdndermeyiniz!

» Kisa devreleri 6nlemek icin, akiiniin baglantilarini iletken olmayan bir malzeme ile kapatiniz.

» Akuleri, cocuklarin ellerine gegmeyecek sekilde imha ediniz.

» Akuyd size en yakin Hilti Store'da imha ediniz veya imha etmek icin yetkili sirketinize bagvurunuz.

& Hilti Griinleri yiiksek oranda tekrar kullanilabilen malzemelerden (retilmistir. Geri déntigiim igin gerekli
kosul, usuliine uygun malzeme ayrimidir. Gogu Ulkede Hilti eski aletlerini yeniden degerlendirmek Uzere geri
alir. Bu konuda Hilti musteri hizmetlerinden veya satis temsilcinizden bilgi alabilirsiniz.

E: » Elektrikli el aletlerini, elektronik cihazlan ve akuleri evdeki ¢dplere atmayiniz!

11 Uretici garantisi

» Garanti kosullarina iliskin sorulariniz igin litfen yerel Hilti is ortaginiza bagvurunuz.

12 Diger bilgiler

Kullanim, teknoloji, gevre ve geri donlisim hakkinda daha fazla bilgi asagidaki baglantida bulunabilir:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Bu baglantiyi bu kullanim kilavuzunda @ sembolli ile etiketlenmis bir QR kodu olarak da bulabilirsiniz.
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> FEREEIHTIAN, ES)LEMSUETEIERE. F—mo0, RaERAEN B TR,

%ﬁfﬁ
BT A (1%8) BAO ALK BEFEE. I7UERARNREES. N TEtEmTA (88), TE#
FME SRSk, (MR K AIESTIPCACRY B R R AT A AR B B,

> B AGIEMIENRE, MEE. BRETKE. MRENSEED, NSEmsEeEi,

> AERENTAREEMKSEEFER. BT AE#KESIEMEHER,

> TEEABS. I7ERABMEE, NEEUREENTE, RSBMEESEE. B, SFNESEHE
. BYEPRIRESAIEINBEER,

> %FF%&#%MIEH MERSIATIES PIMRERMK R, ERESFIMERM BRI BE
E. W,

> g?&ﬂBﬂﬁTﬁﬁmwlﬁﬁ$ﬂﬁﬁm,ﬁﬁmﬂﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwmoEmRCDﬂmm%

Tk,

" “ MR



IS
ABze

> FREN, IEGEEHTHNIE FEREEHTANSES, NAIRECHPITEES, MITESHR
g%g‘ﬁEﬁEﬁ%mN,ﬁxiﬁm%ﬁlﬁn%ﬁﬁ%ﬁlﬂﬁ,ﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%@ﬁ?i%A

» BERAMABFEE. —EERLFERE. R2KE, BNEURMFTERMLIER. PEReE. T2
8. AMIFERERERDASHE.

» BEBEHTIARINEE. EEEFZRRN/SENE. SEMEHEmITRZH], NMRERFXLT XA
B, BRFEREAXRLLRCENTAREFARL T A UENEEBRIR, HUESSHERRE,

> %ﬁgzglizm,Mﬁiﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ¥otﬁ?ﬁﬁ%@%&%ﬂlﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ#iﬂﬁ%ﬁ
ES o

» TERZER. NNZIRSERRSENTE, XESIMNER TREBEFEFHIBEaTE,

» MMBEREWER, TEFENSHREBRAREM. ISARMRRZEEHE . MISHRIR. &K
ReFEEoEb .

» MRREEATEERLMEDZENRE, NRFRESEIERTFERER. ERAKRERERNWURDS
RALERIBER,

» ZEEATIAESTREREHNAAE, ETERAKEMEMIZNIARSEN. —RTNMERERSTE
B8 SR ES.

QMIEHﬁmmﬁﬁ
TERGIERAEMNTR. SNEHNAGAERERNEHNTIR. ERNEmTAEERERIHEEERN
BREBEIFIIER ST E,

> MREIFXTEEERITANXHE, WETEEREmHTIR. EATEEIFRHITEHNEm AR
BB, W EFHITIEEE,

> EHTEMEE, EMREARFRENTAZR, NMBRREMFESA/SMBE TR LFTEMA &
TR, LRt RS EERIR D BINE B TRRER.

» BTRREH TAFRE L ESET A, FATEUTRRERH TASHBFRANARRESRHT
B, REFAFRERTEZBRMN.

» SFEmTANERYS. REETRFESHFRERFH. SHRRNEMRTREETRIZENE
5. WMRFERF, NWEERZAMEEEHTA. ﬁ%%&ﬂmﬁ%%ﬂlﬁﬁ?*ﬁﬁﬁwo

» RISHIIREANNES. TEITHNITEI TROREREY, RUSREFTTEERSIEG,

> REBERRAS, %ﬁ#ﬂ%#ﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁl%ﬁmEMIE W#WIEWH%%O%QQIE%$E
EREIMNIZ AR S BER,

> %iﬁgm&@ﬁﬁ*ﬁ EEEREmE. MRFRINUEEITE, BITEEBRIMER TRLBRESIE

T

T48 (FRMIRF) TR/AREHGERMLER

> FEER RAECEARIERIEENTESE. EAEMRREMANTERNRHA TS KB EihETE,
MITTRE S RN R B

» REEERAETARMAN B TAMHE. FEREMHEERMATESRTRASHENNR,

» MEATAN, NELTEHCSEYE, FIINgR. . He. 7. REIREENNEEYE,
BUSRIEREERE. SR AR TR, MSEMARRGRANR,

> INRIFEUEARM, NITTRESISAUREM M RN R ; ERE REMBRek. MREIMEMEIRE,
gg?g%{ﬁ%ﬁﬁ&ﬂﬁF BT AREBAAMESN, ERZEIRE, Mt hBES L RARESS
* val

> Ezﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂmﬂﬂﬁﬁlﬁoﬁ%ﬁ&%ﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ$ﬂﬁ%m1 . SRR, BRI
Z RN,

> E?ﬂ%@%&éﬂﬁlﬁ%ﬁ&ﬂﬁwéﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂiﬂﬁ% RBEAAHBIT 130 °C (265 °F) BEP SRR

» BSRERERE, BEFNEEEARPNENRE DRI RMARTATRE, TENERRIENER
EEE 2N T B SRR Bt E AN AR XS,

R

> EWW@%I&%&?%&&AE,Emﬁ#%é#ﬁﬁﬁﬂoEﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬂlﬂﬁ%@%té
> wbﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂmaﬁﬁoaﬂmﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂm%ﬁﬁﬁmﬁmﬁﬁmﬁ@a

22 HERETR

HIE—RRELRT

> EVLEHR, LA SGIBAEEERE. BoiENzEl, REBETEMEAYR. EEREETIE

B, MENE, KBRS EBURSBEEEN.
» MERAAFEESENETFN, AFEENFR. ROEFEEIENZAONE, FbENTEERER.

L LTETTETETET .



IS

> REEETHEEKBIERIEEEE, FARETESMERRMNEE. FEESTFRISLERSEREN
CRAMTER, MMSHRAE,

> EFBE. BURAHMTA. K85, FE5. RAMEHFEE. SENVHFRTE VBIEIMER
BHEERA R HENEREERR.

» FAEERE. #HFLE EMESTRENRE LERER. INRESHRTENASHENRR.

> STRERIIRE, RAEMERS. ReMEERHE A EERERE. thEEENRATMIESIBE
EPEHERRE.

> MR TRARSAIRRN, BRBERE. MRATETEERNOEER, RENRETTESTTRAF
/RS BEREAE.

> BEEAMISRRERRID. BB TRESFERED, FEPERERLETE.

> XAERE, MUERIFRRSHERE, EREAMEESENITE. SHEFREREN, HSYE LR
B, IMREREETAD 55T R REERIMERIATTTREE

> RRGHHTER. KESFURERESESHMNESR. ERKEART LY SBUTRIULINRHX
[T

> UEAM, EDREEATIERERRNIE. =6 : TEREEETIERE. 28, RasdecRER
i, BEERTHEREMOMITEFTRESSBEMRIE .

> ERETRRARANNMERRRZE, TESHEREMHA. APt A TERE THRNATNEER 4.

> OEEEELAOERME, STERSMENTER, BETHRAEEXHA. BRFXEXH, /B2
. TEBMRERMBISGHTEP TR, SREEINEITHRESHR™EMRS.

RABRENSSEETE :

WRBFHESTRIRIRRZIYME, REAM S, BEENEESRPFE RERERA.

ARLEERT, SSNNRIERTTESSBRIMIEERIERS, ERESHE EFAAFRERBE.,

FHRFERESIN DASN, 2RSNFAFTEREER,

RERNPHNE—MEFIRESBIEIAE, HARENER. TEXTSABEENENTERKE. FAEE

AP, ERZEREMER, #RTHEPRERPIZGA.

RAZHERERATYIIERNER. RN TEY TR LOE 2X g :

> WFREER, BENEGFEREEEETR. SSENFERRITTMEAZRANNES. MR
B4, AT BRX R, 7R,

> BETERNES, FTEEEYRRENSEHTEI. XHFFTUETEPEME SRR, AMERS
TH5 TR IR,

> RAEAREEEENEASNMERE. HRNEASIINERS SRR/,

> RRBISEARBITENSFEE. TRARERGIZRIZMPEIXEL,

23  MinZz£iReA

> A ARTBYIEBR RN TEXE. RIKMAR, MiLFTEAGRTSYSHARSREER. ZEEE

DEFREMASENTE. T, ERFEEILEXIEZINEVE-AEERCEEZA. MEREEARE

XIFIMNAMFEREEE N, ML EEERER TIREE.

REF ML T RFASEARRSH T 866,

IERI A =8 B e sh ek e EE A 7= sk M.

INAEFARRA Hilti Y ET4REE SVINREENEEE, +1 348

T EH/SMFEESERASGENER. FRIEIMERERMIIZENHEETEFRFET.

AL RFPENILIE, EZENLESE KRN !

REEESATHABtTEERR. BRELMBHEE, THEMRRESEMIE.

EFNrRT2FLEEEREKRT.

RERAEM, EEBSERTITUMERER, BF8RHEARE, TERERNTEBRATRSR

RUEFEREFEENGR, NEERH. —EELXBARETIE, AEERTHEE.

FEHERE S IA/S RN, EE LT E. EAERE S A/ IR T sE SRR GRS,

> BREMEESY - ASGEHEK !

> FRAFEEE, SHMENEREMARSLAE LIFEERE. 215, FERENRENTRMEFEE.
(FEREERN, BETYMEX N ANPESHNME. L, Hiti TR NFEHIIBREH. HEHCHE.
K#ES LR, BHEIFENRSE. 8ENFBREMRERE EN 166 KERMEF TGN, HEHHEMNIR
%, mEmZLME,

> g%g%ﬁm@%ﬁﬁPﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁ¢§oEﬁﬂﬁﬁmiﬁi,Eﬁé%ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%

vy Y vy vV VY VvV VY

v

" “ MR



IS

» BEHEL Josk. 1RSSR ERMETESSEENIYR, —LATFEE | MEInERN ; 5
SRR FIEMBIAT @, RIREMIIEM SR M ; FEAM, MR, (IESMETHLFLEN
A BIRESERIME. RIFMCEMRNERES, BERERMMEARNREEE, REWE
gﬁm%%%ﬁﬁ&%%m$w,MW@%EQ%%&M@E%%WW%F%EQH&%EW—%&%&
> EENKRFIREHITRE
> ERORAKHT AR,
> BRRREERFOISF LR,
>  FENFRITREEMNKERRERIRRL

» EUARBIEDNFE, UNEFRENMRES. TEREKEERETRIURDIFRHAIESBTFE.
FEMFHEPALMEMINE ARG

> EDREIIARMINE, FREIEBRE LT RS,

> FHATRAT, HETFEKEIETARBMBAEKIRASIKE. MRBLHE. BSEIKEEHRF, Wi=m
BISNERE B AR FTRES SRR T EURLE.

» BRRECAIETSRZAEK. URERSERIENER, RATHEER WESMNEESHN LR
HERETR, XPTRESBAREGIM~ Rk,

» ERAEEEH, FERIAEPERRERERG. THMSTZANRMTUS. SEEREXK T
+. MREHENERREIEEE LIS, WAFRNEEH. $10349

» ERUMELZFAELSRS, THREREAKER, YENEEES, $0349

> ERITEMSUSRZA, EXH @B et |

> MRBEA, BRBHRERADHEARBHTRE DERHERERENER T HEAR.

» AEBIEE. BEARMRAN. AT,

> REBITPRREERIEI A K EMEEY), FIRESTENTE, NMARSRY. SRt e ETIRAERN
BAM, RERERATRORSEFMT. NRERERNIFMARNERE, E0EREE.

24 FPRHRENEXR

> KREESMAPTARASITEEENERE. AP LS RERRERBNAS.

» FAFRQFRERS, SR,

> NREERERERAHEE, BESEEAZ ERIEAKEG SIEAERE.

»  Hilti BIEEES XEREEISMERETIINEE. IEAE. YWiikIIGNSEshTLEK,

25  /VDACEFNER B

BB FUTXTREBENEAEETHH TRBMNRSIER, EREET, SIBERKEE. mEN
fEhhtn. LFERG. KRA/IRLE,

REBMGT RIFAEARRSE 7 BE6ER,

B/ vt IRE,  ARIRR B A8 S 3 R ERAR S SRR |

FERA DSt s E gt |

TENME. FESR RSN, TERERBEEST 80 °C (176 °F) HIRERMET.

S FESHELTHE RGBS, 2ERRSE#TRE. EHRERMETERIFNTR,
17015 A B KR K IS B A E St

904 asth sk Bt FR R B TH T ELR{ESE T

TN RBEENNAXT. SR, KERAXD, TELSBIRIE.

IZ7IAFiE. T, XEXHMSEYMEMABMRE ., SUSHRREH, ERMEREMASHGE.
RREMTERAK, ASTEE. SHLSBUER. RE. BE KRSRIE.
{PRERZHERA T E BRI EEEMBEHI TE, FiEHETEXRERERHE.

TEEZ SR ERE A B,

MBEMERRF, NWATEEHE, BEEMKNEER BT ARKBMIS, H520RYREREE%IE
H, iLEtETAA. R—/NNEEMNARRETF, WRTEEHRE. EBA Hilti #8505
XH“Ex Hilti BEF R SMMERNIRT .

ﬂ HETERTESFREMSH. FHEMNERRTREN,
BEIIIHEHIRERARERN LR DIEA X Hilti 257 Bith T e MERRT.

v

Y Y Y Y Y VY VY VY VY VYV VYV

L LTETTETETET e



32  GMfER

BiFF

EFA

LED RZSHERAT
GIER

AP F ISR IRNER
REEITEETR
TEHESIH

RO RARIRE
WV
FHIRSKZRR

IR X
SHFET LS
et

M EBER
WIS
wF
BtRSIE TR
B th AR SR

SISISISIGIGISICICISICICIOICICICICICIOIOIOIONS,

FRRF= @A TR, AR A THEIIAM AR, BRAM. fitd), URAIRHTERNEPFHRALR

RREANERB,

* AF=mRABES Hilti Nuron B 22 RFEEFHEMERMER. NHRFEDR, Hilti BICAET REMIZE

{ERBARERIE RS YR,

o HSEEMMREAIZRERARERBAMER S R 589 Hilti FTBFFTHE.

3.3 fEEs
BEIE. BEESN. B IRF. BRIERE

ZINIAREEATREANETERAST @, AEITYMAY Hiti Store THREL T MAULTH :

www.hilti.group

34  LED RSETATRT

KRB LED RSIERKT, AR RERRH AR,

RE ax
LED RSB RATIF R G E, BRFXERT, #BEET.
LED REETRATIANFE &, HRECEEME, BRFXIKET.

LED RSE I EREEE,

%/%%UEBEEEEﬁu FAFFEESRHIEhES, DUEEME

LED KSR RIS ',

HERBIMREERITIRTEA, MAERFIRNER,
BB E R 4R,

LED RESIERATINIFL &,

HERE., TEXNREESPEMEKESN. XAk
2, AEBEXEE, 15 LED RIS RATHREEINIE
41, EBEA Hilti B0,

346 HX

“ MR



3.5 EETFHMET

Hilti Nuron $E5F Bt AT UR R EAI TR RS, B ERBHRTS.

351 FERSMHEERNDR
NE
ASHEERRR | EREARR !

> ERARMIER TRERMRERE, WREEDERERMEERBIT Y.

BEERERHNEYERE, URETIHETRERZ—.
REEENTREER, BT RTBRSHTTHERSIE,

TR 1 <10%

RE aX

P94 (4) LED KTHS4E=est FERA 100 % E71 %

=1 (3) LED KTHHE=REE TERA:70% E51 %
1 (2) LED KTHsEE=R% ot FEHIRZS 1 50 % E 26 %

— (1) LED kTH&i=ic ot FTEHRS :25% Z10%

(
4> (1) LED ATERI8INE
A~ (1) LED KTIREINERSE

EETHEMBEERER, HEMTH,
MR EHFTHST LED KTIALKIRIEINIG, BB AR
Hilti #& iy,

— (1) LED kTIRENE {ERTHEMFSHEENTREH, 3R, I98F
TEEMEE,
B BINEHAZIBR NN TERE, FHEEERRT
EEEETHE,
MRERMAEE, BEBR Hilti £EH0,

—4N (1) LED AT=#EHE E%?EEMDE?%E’JFE%%@ BB R Hilti 458

1L

— (1) LED kTIRERNLIH gﬁ%%ﬁ&%ﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁéﬁkﬁﬁmo PEBX R Hilti 4
gy,

3.5.2 HHKEHNET

MERTEMRE, FRERIRE=PHU L. RERENEBFISE, R SIMNPRRIFEFERERT

3| HERY BRIt T AR,

RS

aX

FRA LED (TEMENBITATREE, EEH— (1) LED
KIHFEE= &,

Bt AT AR E A

F LED XTEMEABITATRE, #EF— (1) LED

REETTRL MRS R, BESZIRRABR
Hilti 4EfEhuls,

Fi# LED XTEMEABITATRE, #EF— (1) LED

WRNR TR AT R0, WA ithRIR B
ETRE 50%.

WMRTTEBERAMERN~ R, NetaEmREaa
BER, WFUER, BEAR Hilti g5,

4 AR

41  =RER

@R 01

BEBE 216V

& 4.0 kg
TEEM, TRBESH.
e, REDH. RIS

HERAERE 210 m¢

EHESYS/IMER 9 mm

fixx 347




IS

$TIEE 0.375in/9.52 mm
SRR 21 m/s
BEETENMERE -17°C ... 60 °C
ERRE -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Hith

Bt TYERE 216V

HithEE SIIR{EIRRLEE
BEETENHERE -17°C ... 60 °C
FRURE -20°C ... 40 °C
HjthFEFR IR -10°C ... 45°C
43 EEERIRENE

RGBS A A EARENER I A XM E RS,

ENERRATIS T ZiR MR E.

REMNGEARFBH TANIENA. BT,

PAR, NBIETTETE. Xt BEEMREEEEN TEREZRMNZINNERE,
X ZIRAFNNTE E R ERETHEN S S Y X B TR Y TR TERMRARH#T TENMER, XESE
ERNEEEERN TR RiR 0 E.
Le5h, RIFRREMIMIR TN, URIFRIEE RRRST/RRRNE, U0 : ERMFRm TAMEETA.
HRENFRE. SNTSEMNIFETRIE,

AATHR—FRHTASA—FEmTIA.
MRKBHTARATAENNA. ERATRNEETIRRH

ﬂ R TILALFTERR EN 62841 fRERANIFAES, BEBRNEHEBETR.

BEER

BIIEE (L wa) 102 dB(A)

BER (L o) 94 dB(A)
THREMRB (BREE) (L A FIL W) 3 dB(A)

BiREn{E

BIRENE B 22-170 3.7 m/s?

B 22-255 4.5 m/s?

THREMRE (BiRDHE) 1.5 m/s?

44 EHESHIEENES

BHESH $EEE TR TR ﬁﬁjﬁﬁw
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9.52 mm /38" | 1.1 mm (0.043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9.52 mm /38" | 1.3 mm (0.050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 TEIUZRERTIE

NI

ASGENBR | EIMNSHEIRES !

> FEAEAL, MREXETR.

> WEETERTE AT HERE MR, S B,

FET AR PR R LR REIE S,

348 HiC 2427885




51  44EjthFEE

1. AEMIEEZA], BRI ESARIEIRA,
2. WRREHANIEEAS FMMSISEE. TR

3. EFIATIMNZE e N ithse, +1) 346

52 BNt

Al w5
ABFENRER EIER B AR A SHERRER |
» EAEMZAT, WRENNTS RS FIT R,
> HREIES .

1. EEREREDZE, BAEbELRE,

2. BEMENES, HEERHFELS.

3. RBEHEIALMS ISR

53  {FFHEth
1. BT MR,
2. M@ EE st

5.4  RKEESHIEER &

fr EHERREAVIRE (1),
EXT RS (2),
W IR EAR KR AR A0IRE (3), EEIKEIFEIR (4) EEMMEEINT.
BEERARESI D, EEENEERET_ ESEaiTerImE.
» EEBEREESNANTTER. EEMATN ETEHE.
5. RHRHENRESTREREL, £iF 6) L TRESNIKILE.
> REBRAOHEIATUB ARSI (6) B, BENEETIAFISHER (7) IS,
6. WER, MFFHERGINER.
7. IRASH AR HE AR EARRIRE (3), HEEHRLMAERESH L.
> THRFTEREN AR T IR SIAILIEA,
8. K ESHET Y.
» RERE CITHTOFAES SHRE LITHAARRES. REATES, HRELR 4,
2 EfREERIEITA .
9. RAFITEERE AR,
10. EEHR SRR FEEE.
1. EFSEERT, BRTRANIEERL. LR ESE, HEIREaRAL. 0356

ﬂ ST AN AT K. 5 2 HEEEHEsE. £0349

Eal i .

55 KIEEED

1. AFFEERE FRIRE (1),

2. WER, AFFREEHIEHER.

3. IREEEEES IR, AT SRR e, HE REoK SR AR IRE (2), EIIBEHEEK B RERS.
4. MNRFEUTINE, BEMKOMIESEES !

> EHESHSEESNDOINETZIEMIES a 5 1 mm E 2 mm (0.04 in Z 0.08 in),
» REAMRFERRERAN, MEFEERITEESN.
PERRIEESI TR, ITEERE TR,
6. &fa, BRKNEEE a.
» MRIEEaARZE 1 mmE2mm (0.04in E0.08in), MESIZTE,

o

5.6  hnEsEeEmE
EEERATEBIL NIRRT,
REEE AR A YRR A IR,

L LTETTETETET .



IS
YHEREFEOINBEEHN, BERERLMT MBS RENAREESIREE, BRER
ERAMEER, RS, BIREaRAL. 0356
EEME ARG, SIRBEEMAENFERNEXAF A HNTMIIE, 7ibhEe=,
BHERRE— N FRRE L, OhfEHESL.
RRmEE NS AR X,
B EISROBHN.
WRHIER hAEE S, BEEMRAL
iV i E I
ISR,
> EHAEIE, ETEME A%, B 12 mm (127) B,
FNHMERE, @ TREHINN R RfENS, BERIRREFLE,
8. MENEREFEEE.
> MRHEZFEEE, NAAESHE T,
> MRHBARFEEE, BFTFHSEHERRAN.

ook ®N =

N

57 BRERZER

N

ASAENRER 25 RASHENRZR |

> BERERAAEREREEFN Hiti TRER.
> EEANENE I ARENEE SR8 TRT,

ﬂ FREEFELMERER.

REEF Hilti TR #2261971 fEAART BEUFEAERIPRE.
> WEFTR, BXEFETIREEEED L. HERTEFEFERE,
> HEBEEEEEN L. HEREHNETEFEFERE.

ﬂ THEST Hilti TRESA0RERA.

6 B®IE
HETAN R LR SRS,

o
o

BRI SEED E

EFEFENFR, GFEEEFR, ENEHS|ISEE. WFHOXHELA S FENIFR.
WRLIATESEEAIMIE. IEERRIESESNS BFLTR—E4 L.

WEHisistuA7EE £, ESE AR DURZ P NER,

RISEBREMERE, UFEEFHMN R,

R

NE T

RATSEASHENRR. MEXRERD, APPSR ENTEERENES, MmsIEEGRRET.
» BTFEXRANELIETR.

> REBIRARIERNS | S5,

WNRFEES R EEEMBIYHE, FTRESSHIESRNZYIE, HEREEREEFEL. HERE, BHESEN
SBNEBERNRERFE, B LHAREERERL.

MBEEHFEREST LR, INYAMETRSREREHN, EESHtsmiERRBRR,
B] BB B T S HERR R S A XS

> AERBERSHKm_EFNS 2 —HIXIE TE,

> (ERAIERITENREEREH T,

> RV, —EEHERTIOELE LT,

. “ MR

v vy vv




=T |
Er
Al -
BRI BT SRASAENER SHERNER SRR X AN ERORH, W3leEHREr.
> 3ISEBESNEHTIA,
» I EEREAIM LTS,
> RRRIRRETIZ SR,
> URAEEIEY.

ERBESUEATIN, EESRIERS,

MRETH BRI RRSE, SELBARENBAR,

I3

N
ERERASGENRR, NRREEE, APTEAKENEEORS, ASIEBHRET,
- 3ISEESHEHEIA.

- BBIIRITG| SHE.

- UBATEEEED,

WRFERABRESHITNELE NEESEEAR.
INRBITPAVRERIBIEY H RES D), ERSERBEENEEAR

6.2  [BRI/MFTHERSIEIEE

RERIEE M ERFIENER. SSRGS T RPN NERNE, BHFTEERFER THLEERNER
£, RBRIESTIGISHEE, FTRRPER. £0350
WMRBEEHPNRBKR, EXFMBSERIHF TR ERMEER. ERNERESERMNDIENS
HEAER, SRR Er, £0355
1. MEBAEEHEES, BEIHFFEEIFR.

> FREIEHFFFLE, BEHUTHS 6 £
2. WNFHHAFFEERFIRNES, ASRHPFRIEAIFR.

> AIREEHRFRLE, BEHATHS o b

6.3 1B

1. BRSNS,
2. FRANGSHBIRFX.
> HHEEE), LED KSERTHESERE,
3. WAFFHEERHIENER.
> SEECESIME LED KSIERIWNGEE,
4. BETHREFNH.
5. ETHEFFR.
> HHEIFEEH,
» LED REETIHERERE,
6. RITHIRFX, MAFNY, BRXABESEEFW.

E;g%%ﬁﬁﬁ@ﬂ&ﬁ?ﬁ?&ﬁ}%ﬂ, FREEHER. URTELBEFRERZT R, WL
BEINE.

6.4  XH|

1. WA EIRFX.
> HREERIGIE, SRR
2. GERARRGIEE ARERTER, 0351

ﬂ MR HPURKFER T ERE, TREEHER.

L LTETTETETET -
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65 I

HTERB RN TR, $9RIESFLA TR,

S| BERSTLRHANIIE, BEREZESNTER,
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en Declaration of conformity

Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the

applicable legislation and standards.
The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany

Product information

Cordless chainsaw SCN 60-22
Generation 01
Serial no. 1-99999999999

Details on 2000/14/EC:

Measured sound power level (L,): 102 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level (Ly,): 104 dB(A)

EC type examination no. 4818016.24001

Germany

Conformity assessment procedure in accordance with Annex V

Notified body No. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565, Stuttgart,

da Overensstemmelseserklaering

Overensstemmelseserklaering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med gaeldende

lovgivning og gaeldende standarder.
Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Produktoplysninger

Batteridrevet motorsav SCN 60-22
Generation 01
Serienummer 1-99999999999

Naermere oplysninger om 2000/14/EF:

Malt lydeffektniveau (Ly,): 102 dB(A)

Garanteret lydeffektniveau (Lyq): 104 dB(A)

EF-typegodkendelse nr. 4818016.24001

Stuttgart, Germany

Vurderingsmetode af overensstemmelse i henhold til bilag V

Notificeret kontrolorgan nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

sv Forsakran om 6verensstimmelse

Forsédkran om éverensstammelse

Hérmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs 6verensstdmmer med géllande

lagstiftning och standarder.

Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad har:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

Produktdetaljer
Batteridriven motorsag SCN 60-22
Generation 01
Serienr 1-99999999999

Information om 2000/14/EG:

Uppmatt ljudeffektniva (Ly,): 102 dB(A)

386 Deutsch
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Tillaten ljudeffektniva (Ly,y): 104 dB(A)
Férfarande fér bedémning av 6verensstdmmelse enligt bilaga V

EG-typkontroll nr 4818016.24001
Anmélt kontrollorgan nr 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

Stuttgart, Germany

no Samsvarserklaering

Samsvarserklzering
Produsenten erklaerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i gjeldende
lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Produktopplysninger
Batteridrevet motorsag SCN 60-22
Generasjon 01
Serienummer 1-99999999999

Mer informasjon om 2000/14/EF:

Malt lydeffektniva (Ly,): 102 dB(A)

Garantert lydeffektniva (Lyag): 104 dB(A)

Metode for vurdering av samsvar i henhold til vedlegg V

EF-typeproving nr. 4818016.24001
Meldt kontrollorgan nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

Stuttgart, Germany

fi Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Valmistaja vakuuttaa, ettd tédssa kuvattu tuote tayttaa sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja standardien

vaatimukset.

Tekninen dokumentaatio 10ytyy tasta:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Tuotetiedot
Akkukayttéinen ketjusaha SCN 60-22
Sukupolvi 01
Sarjanumero 1-99999999999

Yksityiskohdat liittyen 2000/14/EY:
Mitattu &anitehotaso (L,): 102 dB(A)

Taattu danitehotaso (Ly,y): 104 dB(A)
Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely :n mukaisesti, liite V

EG-tyyppihyvaksyntatodistus nro 4818016.24001

Nimetty tarkastuslaitos nro 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

Stuttgart, Germany

et Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Vastavusdeklaratsioon
Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate

digusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele.
Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Tooteinfo

‘ Akutoitel kettsaag

| SCN 60-22
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Pé&lvkond

Seerianumber

Uksikasjad 2000/14/EU kohta:

Mébdetud helivéimsustase (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
Garanteeritud helivdimsuse tase (Lyag): 104 dB(A)
Vastavushindamise menetlus direktiivi 2000/14/EU V lisa kohaselt

EU tiiiibihindamine nr 4818016.24001
Teavitatud asutus nr 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

Stuttgart, Germany

01
1-99999999999

Iv Atbilstibas deklaracija

Atbilstibas deklaracija
Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst speka esoso tiesibu
aktu un standartu prasibam.

Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Izstradajuma dati
Kédes zagis ar akumulatoru SCN 60-22
Paaudze 01
Sérijas Nr. 1-99999999999

Sikak par 2000/14/EK:

Izméritais trok$na jaudas limenis (L,,): 102 dB(A)
Garantétais skanas jaudas limenis (Lyag): 104 dB(A)
Atbilstibas novértésanas metode saskana ar V pielikumu

EK tipa parbaude Nr. 4818016.24001
Pazinota parbaudes iestade Nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D-

70565, Stuttgart, Germany

It Atitikties deklaracija

Atitikties deklaracija
Gamintojas prisimdamas visg atsakomybe pareiskia, kad ¢ia aprasytas prietaisas atitinka galiojanciy jstatymy

ir standarty reikalavimus.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma Cia:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Prietaiso duomenys

Akumuliatorinis grandininis pjuklas SCN 60-22
Karta 01
Serijos Nr. 1-99999999999

Smulkiau apie 2000/14/EB:

ISmatuotas garso stiprumo lygis (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
Garantuotas garso stiprumo lygis (Lyag): 104 dB(A)
Atitikties vertinimo procedura pagal V prieda

EB tipo tyrimas Nr. 4818016.24001
Paskelbtoji tikrinimo institucija Nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D-

70565, Stuttgart, Germany

ru ﬂennapauun COOTBETCTBUA HOpMaM

JHeknapay1a coOOTBETCTBMA HOPMam
Hacroawmm pupma-nu3rotosuTens ¢ NOSIHOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTBIO 3aABNAET, UTO JAHHOE U3Lenne COOTBETCTBY-

er ﬂeﬁCTByI'OLLlMM AWpPEeKTMBamM U HopmMam.
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TexHuyeckan JOKYMEeHTaumua (OpUriHabl) XpaHUTCA 34€eCh:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Fepmanua

YKkasaHuA K uspenuio
AKKyMynaTopHan uenHana nuna SCN 60-22
Mokonenne 01

1-99999999999

CepuiiHblit NQ

Moapo6Haa nHpopmauna npuMeHUTenbHO K 2000/14/EC:

M3MepeHHbI ypOBEHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTH (Ly,): 102 AB(A)
[apaHTUpOBaHHbI yPOBEHbL 3BYKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (Lyag): 104 AB(A)

Mpoueaypa OUEHKM COOTBETCTBUA COrNacHO npunoxenue V
Wcnbitanne EC tvnosoro obpasya N2 4818016.24001

YnonHomoueHHbI opraH KoHTpona NQ 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15,
D- 70565, Stuttgart, Germany

uk CepTudikar BignosigHocTi

CepTudikar BianosiaHocTi

BupoGHUK 3i BCi€lo Hane)HO BiAMNOBIAANBHICTIO 3aABNAE, WO ONUCaHWA Yy LbOMY AOKYMEHTI iHCTPYMEHT

Bianosinae YUHHOMY 3aKOHOZaBCTBY i CcTaHaapTam.

TexHiyHa AOKYMeHTaUiA 3a3HavyeHa HUKYe:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Indpopmauia npo iHCTpyMeHT
AKyMynAaTopHa naHuyrorosa nuika SCN 60-22
Bepcia 01

1-99999999999

CepiitHuit Homep

HoknaaHa iHpopmauina wono 2000/14/€C:

BuMipAHWi piBeHb WYMOBOI NOTYXHOCTI (Ly,): 102 AB(A)

[apaHToBaHMi piBeHb LLYMOBOI NOTYXKHOCTI (Lyag): 104 AB(A)

Mpouec ouiHtoBaHHA BiANOBIAHOCTI — 3riAHO 3 A0AATKOM V AMPEKTUBU

Ceptuoikar Tunosux sunpobyeaHb €C NQ 4818016.24001
MpwusHaueHunit ekcnepTHuit oprad NQ 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D-

70565, Stuttgart, Germany

kk CauKecTiK AeKknapauuachbl
ConKecTiK AeKknapauuachl
HyCKaynblKTa cunatranFaH eHiMHIH KOonAaHbICTarbl 3aHHaMara »XeHe KonAaHblCTaFbl

OHaipywi ochbl
CTaHAapTTapFa CoVKeC eKeHAIrH TONbIK, ayankepLuinikneH xapuananapl.

TexHUKanblK, Ky)katrama MblHa )KepAe CaKTanfaH:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

OHim Typanbl ManimeTTep
AKKYMYNATOPMEH XYMbIC iCTEWTIH LWbIHXbIPALI apa | SCN 60-22
ByblH 01

1-99999999999

Cepuanblk HOMIP

2000/14/EG Typanbl ManimeTTep:

OnwweHreH AblBbICTbIK KyaT AeHreii (Ly,): 102 aAB(A)

Keningi abI6bICTBIK KyaT AeHreri (Lyaqg): 104 AB(A)

CraHaapTbiHbiH V KOCbIMLLIACHIA COMKEC COWKECTIKTI Garanay aici

TwnTik yarigeri EC coiHarbl NQ 4818016.24001
BenrineHren ceiHak opranbl NQ 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D-

70565, Stuttgart, Germany

Deutsch
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tr Uygunluk beyani

Uygunluk beyani
Uretici burada tanimlanan (riiniin gegerli yasalara ve standartlara uygun oldugunu kendi sorumlulugunda
beyan eder.

Teknik dokiimantasyonlar eklidir:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Uriin bilgileri
Akuyle galisan zincirli testere SCN 60-22
Nesil 01
Seri no. 1-99999999999

2000/14/AT icin ayrintilar:

Olglen ses giicl seviyesi (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
Garanti edilen ses glicl seviyesi (Lyay): 104 dB(A)
Ek V'e gbre uygunluk degerlendirme prosediri

AT tip kontrol no. 4818016.24001
Onaylanmis test merkezi no. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

Stuttgart, Germany
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KfTEREAEOREOHEICEEHINTVET :
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

WERTF—5
NyFY—HKFz—vy— SCN 60-22
S 01
BEES 1-99999999999
2000/14/EC DFE4 :

By RNT—=LRILGAEE) (Lwa): 102 dB(A)
By RNT—LRILRIEHE) (Lyad: 104 dB(A)
RV ICERL B A OMAF 4=

EC B E & S4818016.24001
S DIREFT No. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565, Stuttgart,

Germany
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Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

HE MA
SHA M & SCN 60-22
Mich 01
e 1-99999999999

2000/14/EC 2+ M| & HH:
ZHMEIAZ £ZF (L,): 102dB(A)

Soir 4O T

8 28 B F (Lyny): 104dB(A)
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40l BrlwAS B2 Vol 0E
C BA ZAl 15 4818016.24001
2ol W7} 7|2 #Z 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

Stuttgart, Germany
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Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany
ERER

EmAH

FF5%

2000/14/EGE¥4AEH

SRR INZRAREN (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
TREBHVERINERE (Luad: 104 dB(A)
FEMTHEREF R RBMERR

ECE R E#R5E4818016.24001
ETE R B4R 550158 | DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565, Stuttgart,

SCN 60-22
01
1-99999999999

Germany

cn —HEFER
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Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Germany
mRiER

At B E4E

[N

F5s

% F 2000/14/EG HHAAER.
MEBIEINZELR (Lyy): 102 dBA)
BFHIREZERR (Lya): 104 dB(A)
R V RS MITERRF

BHEAFR R X4 S 4818016.24001
BEMIXVELS 0158 : DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565, Stuttgart,

SCN 60-22
01
1-99999999999

Germany
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Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
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DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565, :0158 8 diusall jLisd| dum
Stuttgart, Germany

Hilti Corporation
FeldkircherstraBe 100
9494 Schaan | Liechtenstein

SCN 60-22 (01)

2006/42/EC EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022 EN 62841-4-1:2020
2014/30/EU EN IEC 55014-1:2021 EN IEC 55014-2:2021
2011/65/EU

2000/14/EC

Schaan, 24.10.2024

N e ﬁ/d%
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